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CERTIFICATION AND MANAGEMENT APPROVAL 

The following certification by a Professional Engineer and approval from management conforms 

to the requirements of Title 40 ofthe Code of Federal Regulations Part 122. 

Professional Engineer Certification 

This Closure Report was prepared by or under the direct supervision of the undersigned, a 

registered Professional Engineer in the State of New Mexico. The report contains information 

Date 

License Number: 

Management Approval Statement 

This Closure Report, which contains information regarding clean closure (excluding exposure or 

risk in a residential setting) of the Sewage Lagoons, is fully supported by the Holloman Air 

Force Command. 

Howard Moffitt 
Civ 49 CES/CD 
Holloman Air Force Base 
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Closure Report for Sewage Lagoons Closure Section 1.0 

1.0 INTRODUCTION 

This Closure Report documents the construction activities completed for the final clean closure 

of the former Sewage Lagoons, Installation Restoration Program (IRP) Site WP-49 at Holloman 

Air Force Base (AFB), New Mexico. To support the determination of clean closure using a risk

based approach, the results of risk assessments conducted for the site are also summarized. Foster 

Wheeler Environmental Corporation (Foster Wheeler) conducted all activities for the U.S. Army 

Corps of Engineers (USACE), Omaha District under the Total Environmental Restoration 

Contract (TERC) No. DACW45-94-D-0003, Delivery Order 15. All applicable federal and state 

laws and the New Mexico Environment Department (NMED)-approved closure requirements 

were met as reported herein. 

Foster Wheeler prepared a Construction Work Plan (Foster Wheeler, 1997) in advance of 

construction activities that was compliant with the contractual requirements ofTERC No. 

DACW45-94-D-0003, Delivery Order 15 and the requirements stipulated by the NMED

approved Sewage Lagoons Closure Plan (Foster Wheeler and Radian, 1996). Construction 

services included demolition and salvage, site preparation, sludge drying and compaction, 

earthwork and backfilling, and revegetation. All field activities were performed in accordance 

with the Site Safety and Health Plan (Appendix B of the Construction Work Plan). 

The selection and implementation ofthe appropriate remedial alternative (clean closure) was 

based on three risk assessments completed for the site (Radian, 1991; 1993; 1996b) and 

discussions/ comments received at the April 3, 1996 Stakeholders Meeting, during which clean 

closure for the former Sewage Lagoons site was defined as closure that excludes exposure or risk 

in a residential setting (Radian, 1996a). Some limited quantity of hazardous constituents might 

remain in environmental media after clean closure, provided they are at concentrations below 

levels that may pose a risk to human health and the environment (EPA, 1998). The chosen 

alternative for the closure of the site was containment and restoration of the natural surface 

contours. This alternative involved draining the water from the lagoons, dewatering the sludge 

until it demonstrated sufficient structural stability to support backfill, providing soil cover for the 

former lagoons to meet the natural surface contours, and revegetating the site. 
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Construction activities associated with closure of the former Sewage Lagoons began in fall 1996 

when Foster Wheeler was retained to implement an interim response action (IRA) for disease 

vector and odor control at the Sewage Lagoons. Due to slow drying of the lagoon water/sludges 

during the winter of 1996/1997, the IRA field activities were suspended in March 1997. 

Dewatering of the lagoons was conducted from the end of April 1997 through the middle of 

July 1997 using the pump and sprinkler irrigation system. 

Field activities were resumed in August 1997 when weather conditions were favorable. All 

construction, except for revegetation, was completed by December 1997 in accordance with the 

NMED-approved Construction Work Plan (Foster Wheeler, 1997), except as noted in Section 4.0 

ofthis report. Revegetation ofthe site was begun on June 15, 1998, and completed on June 24, 

1998. 

Following completion of the construction activities at the former Sewage Lagoons, ponding of 

storm water runoff in the northern portion of the site was observed after significant rainfall 

events. This ponding is the result of the additional soil placed at the northwestern portion of the 

site as part of filling activities at the wastewater treatment plant (WWTP), which were performed 

under a separate contract. Foster Wheeler has prepared a low-cost drainage design alternative 

that will effectively collect and convey this storm water runoff from the northern portion of the 

site to flow down the western side of the former lagoons to the low-lying area in the 

southwestern portion of the site. Holloman AFB is currently reviewing this alternative, and it is 

anticipated that the corrective action will be implemented shortly. 

This Closure Report consists of 7 sections and 11 appendices. Section 1.0 provides the 

introduction to the report and Section 2.0 briefly describes the history ofthe site. A summary of 

the risk assessments conducted for the former Sewage Lagoons and the conclusions drawn from 

each assessment is presented in Section 3.0, along with a review of documents relevant to closure 

of the site. The planned construction project and description for the field closure activities 

performed is provided in Section 4.0. Section 5.0 discusses construction documentation for the 

closure activities and Section 6.0 summarizes the operation and maintenance activities planned 
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for the site to maintain soil cover integrity and restrict access. References are contained in 

Section 7.0. 

Appendix A contains the as-constructed survey and Appendix B includes the completion 

inspection reports. Appendix C contains the field change requests (FCRs) and Appendix D 

contains the Manufacturers' certificates. Appendix E presents the geotechnical and concrete test 

results and Appendix F includes the material delivery ticket summary. Summaries of the daily 

quantities of placed on-site soil and soil imported from the borrow area are contained in 

Appendix G and the quality control reports, including site inspection reports and the submittal 

register, are contained in Appendix H. Appendices I, J, and K present the reseeding activities, 

Gantt chart, and list of relevant reports, respectively. 

SL-CLRPT.OOC 07/07/99 1-3 July 1999 



Holloman Air Force Base 
Closure Report for Sewage Lagoons Closure Section 2.0 

2.0 SITE DESCRIPTION AND HISTORY 

The former Sewage Lagoons were located at the southern portion of Holloman AFB, south of the 

southern end of the north-south runway and south of 49er A venue and consisted of seven ponds, 

designated Pond A through Pond G (Figure 1 ). The area encompassed by the sludge in Ponds A 

through F was approximately 60 acres and the total area encompassed by the site was 

approximately 100 acres. The former Sewage Lagoons system was operated from 1944 to July 

1996, when the new wastewater treatment plant (WWTP) was put into operation. Ponds A 

through F were closed under this contract; Pond G was left intact and receives treated water from 

the new WWTP and continues to provide wildlife habitat for migratory waterfowl and other 

endangered species as stipulated in the approved Closure Plan (Foster Wheeler and Radian, 

1996). 

The former Sewage Lagoons historically received approximately 1.2 million gallons of domestic 

and industrial waste per day, with more than 90 percent of this flow consisting of domestic 

wastewater. The first three lagoons (Ponds A, B, and C) were aerobic treatment ponds; Ponds D 

and E were stabilization ponds. After leaving Ponds A, B, and C, the wastewater flowed through 

Ponds D, E, and G. Pond F was a sump that recirculated water from Pond E to the headworks of 

the system. Discharge from the last lagoon (Pond G) flowed via an open ditch to Lake 

Holloman. 

Ponds A through F were constructed with relatively flat bottoms were surrounded with berms 

constructed from the soils excavated from the lagoons. At a later date, an 80-mil geomembrane 

liner was installed on the inside slope of the berms around these ponds for protection against 

wave-action erosion; the bottoms of the lagoons were not lined. The typical difference in 

elevation from the bottom of each lagoon to the top of each berm was approximately 10 feet (ft). 
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Figure 1 Location of Former Sewage Lagoons 
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3.0 SUMMARY OF SEWAGE LAGOONS RISK ASSESSMENTS 

The final closure of the former Sewage Lagoons was based on the conclusions of three risk 

assessments completed for the site since 1991. The option of risk-based closure was established 

during meetings in January 1991 with NMED and the United States Environmental Protection 

Agency (EPA) Region 6. During these meetings, Holloman AFB requested that the former 

Sewage Lagoons be allowed to undergo clean closure supported by a site-specific risk 

assessment. The basis for this request is the discussion of site-specific demonstration of clean 

closure in the preamble of the final rule for Interim Status Standards for Owners and Operators 

of Hazardous Waste Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities (52 Federal Register 8704, 

8706, 19 March 1987). The agencies agreed in the January 1991 meetings that clean closure of 

the site, following a site-specific risk assessment, would be an option for the former Sewage 

Lagoons, assuming that any lagoon that could not meet site-specific health-based standards 

would undergo an appropriate in-place closure. This position was confirmed by NMED in a 

letter to Holloman AFB on August 17, 1992. The NMED approved the Sewage Lagoons Closure 

Plan in 1996, stipulating the closure criteria for the site (Foster Wheeler and Radian, 1996). 

The first risk assessment included a human health risk assessment (HHRA) for the entire former 

Sewage Lagoons system (sewage lagoons, lakes, and ditch) as a single component (Radian, 

1991). The second risk assessment included an HHRA and an ecological risk assessment (ERA) 

for each part of the system as an individual unit on the basis of data collected through 1993 

(Radian, 1993). Because several uncertainties existed in the analytical data used to estimate risks 

in this risk assessment, an additional investigation was conducted at the former Sewage Lagoons 

in 1994. The third risk assessment, completed as a March 1996 addendum (Radian, 1996b ), 

incorporated the results of the 1994 investigation, biota data collected after the completion of the 

1993 risk assessment, and the supportable data from previous investigations. The addendum 

updated the 1993 HHRA for the former Sewage Lagoons by recalculating the human health risk 

estimates and replacing the 1993 ERA. 

The following sections briefly discuss and summarize the risk assessments that have been 

completed for the former Sewage Lagoons. The purpose of this review is to establish that risk to 

potential receptors has been appropriately and adequately assessed at the site. 
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3.1 HUMAN HEALTH RISKS 

For each carcinogenic chemical of concern (COC), the HHRAs estimated the incremental 

probability that an individual will develop cancer over a lifetime from projected intake levels and 

cancer potency factors. The EPA Superfund site remediation goal set forth in the National Oil 

and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan established cancer risks between 1 0-4 and 

10"6 (1 in 10,000 to 1 in 1 million) as acceptable levels for known or suspected carcinogens. For 

noncarcinogenic COCs, the HHRAs estimated hazard quotients by comparing projected chemical 

intakes with the toxicity of a given chemical. There may be concern for potential noncancer 

effects when the hazard quotient (for individual chemicals) or the hazard index (the sum of 

multiple hazard quotients) exceeds 1. 

3.1.1 1991 Human Health Risk Assessment 

The 1991 HHRA (Radian, 1991) identified two potential exposure scenarios pertinent to the 

former Sewage Lagoons: 

• Occupational exposure to workers at the former Sewage Lagoons 

• Exposure of children living on Base and playing at the former Sewage Lagoons 

The carcinogenic risks estimated for all exposure scenarios in 1991 were found to be well below 

the established cancer risk range of 10-4 and 1 o-6
• The estimates of noncarcinogenic effects 

associated with occupational and recreational activities at the former Sewage Lagoons indicated 

little likelihood of adverse effects. Exposure for children playing at the site was found to be 

unacceptable, due primarily to the concentration of organolead in the surface water. However, 

the presence of organolead was disproven during the 1994 investigation (Radian, 1994 ). 

3 .1.2 1993 Human Health Risk Assessment 

The 1993 HHRA (Radian, 1993) evaluated risk at each ofthe seven former sewage lagoons 

(Ponds A through G). It also evaluated risk for the ditch from Pond G to Lake Holloman and for 

Lakes Holloman and Stinky. These sites are beyond the scope of this Closure Report and will 

not be discussed further. 

This risk assessment identified the following exposure scenarios pertinent to the former lagoons: 
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• Occupational exposure at Ponds A through G 

• Teenager recreational exposure at Pond G 

• Bird watcher/recreational hunter exposure at Pond G 

• Future agricultural exposure at Ponds A through G 

• Future construction worker exposure at Ponds A through F 

In addition to the above scenarios, a baseline risk assessment was conducted that assumed 

residential development and domestic water use over the entire contaminant source area with 

little or no remedial activity. It is very unlikely that this site will ever be developed for 

residential use because (1) the soils are unsuitable for constructing buildings; (2) the groundwater 

beneath Holloman AFB is unfit for human consumption (having total dissolved solids greater 

than 10,000 milligrams per liter Basewide); and (3) the former Sewage Lagoons are located at 

the end of the runway clear zone. 

Cancer risks exceeded 1 o·6 for at least one scenario at all sites except at Ponds C, D, and F, and 

noncancer hazard estimates exceeded 1 for at least one scenario at all sites except Ponds D and F. 

The baseline risk assessment indicated cancer risk estimates exceeded 1 0"6 for all the former 

sewage lagoons. Numerous uncertainties were associated with the results of this risk assessment. 

For example, risks and hazards associated with Ponds A and E were based primarily on single 

samples in which heptachlor epoxide was detected but not confirmed through sampling and 

analysis conducted during the 1994 site investigation (Radian, 1994). 

3 .1.3 1996 Human Health Risk Assessment Addendum 

The 1996 addendum to the 1993 HHRA was conducted to reduce some of the uncertainty 

associated with the 1993 risk assessment and to incorporate additional data collected during the 

1994 site investigation. The exposure scenarios evaluated in the 1996 risk assessment addendum 

(Radian, 1996b) included the following exposure scenarios pertinent to the former Sewage 

Lagoons: 

• Current on-site worker for Ponds A through G 

• Current/future recreational hunters at Pond G 

SL..CLRPT.DOC 07/07/99 3-3 July 1999 



Holloman Air Force Base 
Closure Report for Sewage Lagoons Closure Section 3.0 

• Current/future teenager trespasser at Pond G 

The residential land use scenario was not considered in the 1996 addendum, because it is 

unlikely that homes will ever be built on the site of the former Sewage Lagoons (as discussed in 

Section 3 .1.2). 

Cancer risk estimates for the former Sewage Lagoons site were below or well within the 

acceptable risk range of 10-4 to 1 o-6 established by EPA. The estimated non cancer hazard index 

at all lagoons and for all exposure scenarios was less than 1. It was determined that the majority 

of the cancer risk could be attributed to concentrations of arsenic; however, arsenic 

concentrations in soil beneath the former Sewage Lagoons were within the background levels 

established in 1993 and below the upper tolerance limit of 6.88 milligrams per kilogram in soil at 

Holloman AFB. 

3.2 ECOLOGICAL RISKS 

3 .2.1 1993 Ecological Risk Assessment 

The ecological risks estimated as part of the 1993 risk assessment were calculated based on 

modeled data (Radian, 1993 ). Biological tissue samples were collected in 1993 for birds, insects, 

fish, vegetation, benthic organisms, and salamanders; however, the results ofthese analyses were 

not available at the time the 1993 risk assessment was prepared. In the absence of these data, 

some of the ecological and human health risks were estimated with basic uptake models using 

soil/sediment and surface water data. This risk assessment has been replaced by the 1996 ERA. 

3.2.2 1996 Ecological Risk Assessment Addendum 

Twenty-one animal and two plant species were selected for evaluation in the ERA. Of the 23 

species assessed, only 8 have actually been sighted in the project area; 3 of which occur as 

migrants. The remaining 15 were assessed because they are either listed as threatened or 

endangered or are candidates for listing, or because the project area may provide habitat or forage 

for the species. 

Ponds A through F were not evaluated in the 1996 ERA, because it was known that these sewage 

lagoons would be drained and closed and would no longer serve as habitat for aquatic wildlife. 
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The potential for adverse ecological effects was evaluated using a combination of basic uptake 

modeling from lower trophic levels to higher trophic levels and using biological tissue sample 

data taken from the sewage lagoons. The potential for adverse effects was estimated by 

comparing chemical concentrations in the media at Pond G with safe concentrations determined 

from literature studies. Adverse effects were defined as attributes that may threaten the 

survivorship and productivity of the aquatic food chain. 

DDT and its derivative, DDE, were the only constituents found to have the potential to cause 

adverse effects in Pond G, primarily to ducks. However, as described in the Site 

Characterization Report (Radian and Foster Wheeler, 1995) these constituents are no longer 

entering the system and since 1990 have been decreasing in concentration. The 1996 addendum 

determined that the survivorship and productivity of the aquatic food chains would not be 

threatened. 

Because only slight ecological risks were indicated in the risk assessment for Pond G, there is no 

need to conduct closure activities at this lagoon. Furthermore, it has been determined that 

remedial activities, such as sludge removal from Pond G, would be disruptive to the wildlife that 

use Pond G as habitat. 

3.3 SUMMARY AND CONCLUSIONS 

The results of the risk assessments summarized above indicated no unacceptable risk to human 

health and the environment exist at the former Sewage Lagoons site. The selected closure 

alternative (containment and restoration to the natural surface contours) as described in the 

NMED-approved Closure Plan (Foster Wheeler and Radian, 1996) and Construction Work Plan 

(Foster Wheeler, 1997) significantly reduced any currently acceptable risks by eliminating the 

exposure pathways. Therefore, the selected alternative further enhanced the protection of human 

health and the environment and effectively closed the site in an appropriate manner. 
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4.0 PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

4.1 GENERAL DESCRIPTION 

The closure of the former Sewage Lagoons was performed in accordance with the requirements 

set forth in the Federal Facilities Compliance Agreement (EPA, 1988) and the NMED-approved 

Closure Plan (Foster Wheeler and Radian, 1996). Specific actions were taken to minimize 

potential disease vectors and odors from the lagoons as they dried, and a minimum 1-ft-thick soil 

cover was installed over the lagoons and graded to match the existing adjacent lands. The soil 

used for the cover was taken from the existing berms and from the Base Borrow Area. The cover 

was constructed to reestablish a natural swale at the site, with drainage from north to south. The 

average cover thickness was approximately 5 ft over Ponds A and B, 1 to 2 ft over Ponds C and 

D, 2 to 3ft over Pond E, and 1 to 2ft over Pond F. 

4.2 CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES 

Mobilization for the final closure began in August 1997 with establishment of staging, 

equipment, and material stockpiling areas and personnel and equipment decontamination zones. 

Site preparation activities were initiated, including abandoning splitter boxes and piping, 

removing the liners, and preparing a haul road for construction debris that was placed in sludge 

(see below) and for receiving imported soil for the cover. Construction activities included the 

following: 

1. Aeration of the lagoon liquids, in order to minimize odor generation, using existing 

aerators until the existing utilities were removed. 

2. Demolition and salvage of the existing utilities, pond liners, aerators, metal fences, 

concrete material and concrete pads, electrical equipment, and miscellaneous materials 

such as polyviny 1 chloride, wire, etc. 

3. Spray application of the odor control chemical (Bioxide- an inorganic salt solution) 

across the former Sewage Lagoons area in order to minimize odors generated by the 

ponds. There was only one 4,000-gallon tanker truck application of the odor control 

chemical required during construction since the prevailing wind at the site was to the 
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south (no significant human habitation/contact) and there was no significant odor 

problem experienced by workers during the construction activities. 

Section 4.0 

4. Dewatering/draining ofthe former Sewage Lagoons Ponds A through F. Originally, it 

was anticipated that the water in the lagoons would naturally evaporate in a timely 

manner that would facilitate the planned construction schedule as described in the 

Construction Work Plan (Foster Wheeler, 1997). However, due to the unexpected slow 

drying/evaporation process at the lagoons, a different approach to the dewatering of the 

lagoons was implemented. A portable 6-inch pump and sprinkler irrigation system was 

used that removed the liquid from the ponds and then sprayed the water in a controlled 

manner over the confines of the Sewage Lagoons site. The spraying activities were 

confined to the established boundaries of the former Sewage Lagoons area to avoid any 

potential contamination ofthe adjacent properties from the sprayed lagoon liquids. This 

technique was effective in significantly increasing the evaporation of the water and 

dewatering of the ponds so that drying and compaction of the underlying sludge could be 

performed. 

5. Sludge drying and compaction that was accomplished by physically tilling the sludge and 

bridging any deep holes observed in lagoon bottoms with crushed concrete debris. 

6. Earthwork and backfilling operations that included removal/regrading of the existing 

berms and placement of the soil cover in 1-ft lifts as detailed in FCR Number 1. The soil 

layers were compacted to 85 percent of the standard Proctor value and the compaction 

tests were performed for every 2,500 square yards of soil placed. The testing locations of 

the compaction tests and summary of results for each pond cover are provided in 

Appendix B of this report and detailed results are contained in Appendix E. It should be 

noted that since Pond F was considerably smaller than the other ponds (Ponds A through 

E), the compaction tests for soil cover locations over Pond F were performed 

simultaneously with Pond E. Therefore, the testing locations and summary of results for 

both Ponds E and F are combined within the Pond E documentation. 
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7. Revegetation according to Base-specific requirements. Reseeding was conducted 

between June 15, and June 24, 1998 (Appendix I). 

Section 4.0 

8. Demolition and closure of the Building 752 (Pump House) site as detailed in FCR 

Number 11. The demolition/closure of the Building 752 site was performed between 

January 29 and February 3, 1999, and is documented on the Closure Report for the 

Demolition Building 752 (Pump House) (Foster Wheeler, 1999a). 

9. Repair of the fence (at various locations) and main gate at the site. The main access 

gateway to the site was repaired on January 27, 1999, and provides secured access to the 

area. In addition, minor fence repair and installation of gates along the access road have 

been periodically performed and this task is expected to be completed simultaneously 

with the implementation of the planned drainage corrective measure in the northwestern 

portion ofthe site, as described in Section 1.0 ofthis Closure Report. 
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5.0 CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTATION 

Daily Quality Control Reports (DQCRs) were prepared each day to document construction 

activities. These reports were previously submitted to the USACE project engineer and are 

therefore not included herein. The DQCRs documented site activities; resources used, including 

labor, material, and equipment; inspection and testing performed; problems encountered; and 

actions taken. 

Vend or submittals and construction activities were documented according to the procedures 

outlined in the Construction Work Plan (Foster Wheeler, 1997). The specific submittals and 

construction activities are described in the following sections. In addition, a Gantt chart 

illustrating the progress of closure activities is provided in Appendix J and a list of reports 

generated to support the sewage lagoons closure project in contained in Appendix K. Together, 

these appendices form the complete construction documentation record for the closure of the 

former Sewage Lagoons; all work was completed in conformance with applicable state and 

federal requirements and in accordance with the NMED-approved Closure Plan (Foster Wheeler 

and Radian, 1996). 

5.1 AS-CONSTRUCTED TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY 

A land survey of project features was performed by a licensed surveyor at the end of the 

construction phase; the survey plat is provided in Appendix A. 

5.2 COMPLETION INSPECTION REPORTS 

An inspection report was performed on each definable section of work upon completion and 

acceptance. Completion inspections were performed at Ponds A and B on November 24, 1997 

and at Ponds C, D, E, and F on November 25, 1997. It should be noted that since Pond F was 

considerably smaller than the other ponds (Ponds A through E), the completion inspection for the 

area formerly known as Pond F was performed simultaneously with Pond E. Therefore, the 

results of the final inspection for both Ponds E and F are combined under the Pond E 

documentation, as shown in Appendix B of this Closure Report. The completion inspection for 
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the revegetation work was performed on November 2, 1998. These reports are provided in 

Appendix B. 

5.3 FIELD CHANGE REQUEST FORMS 

The FCRs were used to document approved changes to the Construction Work Plan (Foster 

Wheeler, 1997); these forms are provided in Appendix C. 

5.4 MANUFACTURERS' CERTIFICATES 

Seed and related material certificates are included in Appendix D. 

5.5 GEOTECHNICAL AND CONCRETE TEST RESULTS 

Documentation regarding compaction tests, Proctor values, soil classification results, and 

concrete tests used for abandonment are provided in Appendix E. 

5.6 MATERIAL DELIVERY TICKETS SUMMARY 

Material delivery tickets were retained and a summary of the tickets is provided in Appendix F. 

5.7 DAILY QUANTITY OF PLACED SOIL 

A record ofthe daily quantity of placed soil is provided in Appendix G. Summaries ofboth 

placed on-site soil taken from the berms and soil imported to the site for placement are included. 

5.8 SITE INSPECTION QUALITY CONTROL REPORTS 

The submittal register, preparatory inspection report (completed on August 20, 1997), and initial 

inspection report (completed August 26, 1997) are provided in Appendix H. The erosion, 

sediment, and pollution control inspection checklists for the period beginning August 22, 1997 

and ending June 19, 1998 are also included. 

5.9 DEED NOTIFICATION SUMMARY REPORT 

Foster Wheeler separately prepared a Deed Notification Document (DND) in Aprill999 (the 

Deed Notification Summary for the Former Sewage Lagoons [Foster Wheeler, 1999b]) that 

fulfills the Deed Restriction requirement of the NMED-approved Closure Plan (Foster Wheeler 
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and Radian, 1996). The DND will be submitted simultaneously with this Closure Report and the 

deed notification will be filed within 60 days of closure certification, as required. 

5.10 DOCUMENT AND RECORDS RETENTION 

The location and custodian of all closure documentation for the former Sewage Lagoons, 

including the laboratory sampling analysis sheets and other quality control/quality assurance 

documentation for sampling and analysis used to evaluate appropriate risks and remedial actions 

at the lagoons, is Holloman AFB, Environmental Flight ( 49 CES/CEV). These documents are 

part of the IRP Administrative Records (AR). 
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6.0 OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE 

The Long-Term Monitoring (L TM) Plan (Radian, 1995) outlines the long-term groundwater 

monitoring program for the former Sewage Lagoons. Contained in this document is a 

description of the sampling locations, parameters, and frequency, as well as the standard 

operating procedures for collecting groundwater samples. In addition, the plan contains the 

methods and procedures that will be used to evaluate and document the results of groundwater 

sampling data collected during field L TM investigations, a general schedule for implementation 

of the plan, and a discussion of data management issues specific to the program. The L TM plan 

was completed and submitted to NMED and EPA Region 6 in April 1995. 

Periodic checks and maintenance will be provided to preserve the integrity of the vegetative soil 

cover. It is anticipated that these activities will include: (1) soil placement (approximately 100 

cubic yards) that will be required periodically to backfill/repair the soil cover, (2) vegetative 

maintenance, and (3) erosion control measures. Other work such as rock stabilization, road 

maintenance, and fencing in and around the surrounding site will also be conducted to maintain 

integrity of the cover and ensure site restriction. 
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11-02-1998 12:01Ptv1 FROM FWENC 1 505 479 2081 

FOSTER \\'HEELER ENVIRONMENTAL 
SE\VAGE LAGOON CLOSURE 

TERC Contract No. DACW45-94 .. D0003 
HOLLOMAN A.F.B. NEW MEXICO 

COMPLETION INSPECTION 

I TITLE DATE 

~---·-:: --+-----+--------' 

---·-------~-----

~zg-=-IT...._~~"/~~'1~-·-----------------·-···--

----------------------~-·-----·- -··-

~------- -----~ 

-------------------------·-

II DATE MANAGER 

P.3 
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APPENDIXC 

FIELD CHANGE REQUEST FORMS 



Holloman AFB 
Sewage Lagoons Final Closure Project Final Construction \\'orhplan 

FIGURE 6-4 

FOSTER WHEELER ENVIRONMENTAL CORPORATION 
ENGINEERING PROCEDURES 
DEVELOPI~G AND ISSUING ENGINEERING DOCUMENTS 

FIELD CHANGE REQUEST 

TO ____________________ ___ 

RE Drawing :-.:o._-r.-.,........---:--..------- Titlc--,...-..---,-.~-,--,..,....-r-:,---
Sp~c~o D2:z,oo Titk EM'rtfwbllk 
Oth~r _____________________________________ _ 

Major Change 

Projt:ct Supt. Concurrl!nc~ ~ Signatur~ 1 Date (//ACE."' 
~~==~~~~~==~~==~~~======================~====== 

5 Dbrl~-;itlon 

'0T APPROVED (Gi'e Reb'nl 

_ • ~ED \11:-.:0R CHA '-GF- Apprn_,ed per Recommend~d Dispc,;iti,,n-D~sign _ _,., ~~~~e~% "111 not b: norrr:a!l: re\ 1s~d: field to mamtam as·hudt recNJS 

·"' CO'\ISIDER . R CHA '-G[- Action" ill taken a; pr.,scribed nn DC'-

Projl.!ct Engin~~r or Ol:!sign~:E: Date 

Project \1anager ____________ _ 

Project Sup! -------------

Pro_ic;t Files -------------

t.;S/\F'(J.l(,'J.DOC 6'2 <J7 10.24 .·\\1 6-23 



Holloman AFB 
Sewage Lagoons Final Closure Project 

FIGURE 6-4 

FOSTER WHEELER ENVIRONMENTAL CORPORATION 
ENGINEERJNG PROCEDURES 
DEVELOPING AND ISSUING ENGINEERING DOCUMENTS 

FIELD CHANGE REQUEST 

Proj. D:,Q. _:) tss-_ ocr~- f/t(J 
Field Change 1\o 

____ DATE 

Final Construction Workplan 

IZ-o2 

RE Drawing No. ____ 1L·---- Title HNAL ~blk CbVJ:R.. [(;ft!TW/{ PLAN 
Sp~c No. Titk ___________ _ 
Other _________________________ _ 

3 Recommended Dispositi,,n ~1inor Chang~ Major Change 

R I 

Project Manager _________ _ Others as Required----------

ProJeCt Supt -----------

ProJect Files -----------

USAFI0469DOC 6/2 197 I 0.24 A\1 6-23 Contractor Qual it; Control l'liln ... 



Holloman AFB 
Sewage Lagoons Final Closure Project Final Construction \\'orkplan 

RE 

FIGllRE 6-4 

FOSTER WHEELER ENVIRONMENTAL CORPORATIO~ 
ENGINEERING PROCEDL~RES 
DEVELOPING AND ISSCI~G ENGINEERING DOCCMEJ\TS 

FIELD CHANGE REQUEST 

held Chan~~ '\o 

Fe 12:.. o3 

Drawing 1'\o._--:-----:::------=----::-- Tnlc_7'"_-:--:---.,------
Spec'\o 0 Z ~ 0 0 cc<. 3. ~ Titk /f@.-Kv..~.:,,.l:_ 
Other _________________________________ __ 

DcscnptiC>n (hem; In\ oh cd. sutmlll ,~etch 11 arrkahlc I 

Q,f,k Uxv·~-J.- k, Cewr;r +w<.t ~·/rrJ w/,...- 6 •. ..-,tj dr•hn>-1< 

CO'\SIDERED MI~OR CHA 'GL · Apprcn ed rer Recommcnd.:d Dlspositi,,n.[)<;,~n 
documents will not be normal!' re\ iscd: f1eld to maintain a<-built records 

CONSIDERED MAJOR CHA 'Gr ·Action will be taken a< prc<eribcd em DCl'\ • 

Lead D1scipline En~ineer or Des1gn<c 
(Signature) 

Date 

ProJecr Engmeer stgm and returns to LUEfor transmiiialto Pro/eel Engmeer uuh coptes to 

Date 

Project Manager ____________ _ Others a< Required----------------

Project Sup! -----------------

Project Files ---------------

l'SAF.0469.DOC 6. 2 '97 lll.24 A\1 6-13 Contractor Quain; Control PIJn 



Holloman AFB 
Sewage Lagoons Final Closure Project Final Construction Workrlan 

Protect 

5c~.. L. 

RE 

FIGURE 6-4 

FOSTER WHEELER El'VJRONMENTAL CORPORATION 
ENGINEERING PROCEDL1RES 
DEVELOPih:G AND ISSUING ENGINEERING DOCUMENTS 

FIELD CHANGE REQUEST 

Dra" ing ''' ------------,-,----- Tnk_--::::---:,-.,-----.-----
~pec "'' 02Z 0 (2 s~-<. ::?. v lith: &r J-t. '-"'''' L 
Other ______________________________ _ 

Dc>CT!pllon (Item\ 111\olled. suhm1t ;!-etch 11 applicahk1 

f?c:' K: £, 1 I ~"' """)'?"'. /-.,,;. ...,.j"v•)'?t!='"'- 1-

Reasons for Change ill !rom di5r0>ll1on ol nonconlormance rcpon. list rep<>n numher1 _____ _ 

..t- &r-

Dispc;Sll10n 

'-,QTAPPROYEDtGl\eRea<e>nl ~ 

CO'-'SIDERED \1J,OR C H ".'GL- Approled per Recommended Dl>pc1S1llon-De,1~n ~ 
documents" lit not be normal I) re\ 1sed. field to mamtam a<-hudt records 

CO'ISIDERED \1-'.JOR CHA:'\Gf- Action'' ill be taken as prescribed on DC'-

Lead Discipline Engmeer or Des1gnee 
!Signature) 

Date Pro_Ject Engmeer or De~1gnrr 

ProJeCI Engmeer stgns ana returns to LDE for transmlllalto Project Engmeer wuh copte.< to 

Date 

Project Manager ___________ _ Others as Required------------

Project Supt -------------

Project Files -------------

lS-\F. O-t69.DOC 6: q- I o.::-t .-\~1 6-23 "' \ 
I 



Holloman AFB 
Se"age Lagoons Final Closure Project 

FIGtR£ 6-~ 

FOSTER \\'HEELER E-.;\'IRONMEJ\TAL CORPORA TIO'-. 
ENGINEERING PROCEDURES 
DEVELOPIJ\G A~D ISSU!l"G ENGI'.;EER!-.;G DOCL\1E'\TS 

FIELD CHA'\GE REQLEST 

1 u _____________ DEPl _____ l Ul-\ Tlt l'. ---- :.n H 

Final Construction Worl..rlan 

::' ::~ '" -A-=--.--=---.e",...-'J-"'-4r-:nr=-=-"'=---- ~ :::~===s~~:H.:~~~:~,~~============ 
Other-----------------------------

\l.:Jt·'~ ·~ - ... :~~:.: 

S,.._e...J.I.CJ -!fJ-l 

II late 

:J :-,~,1~\ilon 

'-OT -\PPRO\'ED tG" c Rca,0n 1 ~T 
( t_>,SJDERED \ti'-ClR CH-\'-(il · -\prrn,cd per RccommcndcJ [),,~, -.: • .[)", ;-
document~" ill not h~ normal]~ re' i~cd. til!ld to mamtilin ao;-hutit r<..:~·'rC, 

I ~!;:-.:!:Jrt:! 

lJatt: I Prtl)l.!~t f:n~tr,:;:~ ,,~ (k,t;··.;,;:.: 

l ~.\! ti-H,'I.DUC 6: <J- 11>2-l :\\1 6 "''~ ___ "' ContrJ.:tt>r l)u,tltt-' Control Pian 



Holloman AFB 
Sewage Lagoons Final Closure Project Final Construction Workplan 

FIGURE 6-4 

FOSTER WHEELER ENVIRONMENTAL CORPORA TJO'.: 
ENGINEERING PROCEDURES 
DEVELOPING AND ISSUING ENGINEERING DOCL'\1E'.:TS 

FIELD CHANGE REQCEST 

RE Dra" ing '\0 ------------ Title ____________ _ 

Spec ">o Titk--:-------;,----------
Other Siif.:·O.fi,{V 7- 2.., }hr IV'• Mofo..-L~ 

ProJect ~upt ( t1 n..:urren.:;;' 1 ~qgnature t 

D!S~~~i~~PRO\'ED (GI\e Rcas0nl ~ 
( 0\iSJDERED MJ'.;OR CH <\ 'GL - Apprcn ed per Recommended D1spo'n'''n-De>1~~ 

documents" ill not be normall' revised: field to maintain as-huilt record; 

Date Project Engmeer Qr De~lfnr:e 

ProJ.:CI Eng1 -for /ransmlllallo Project Engmeer u·uh copieS"' 

Others as Required PH $AA.._-

l'S\F U469.DOC 6 2'97 10.24 A\1 6-13 

I Da~e 

Date 

Contractor (.lualit~ Contr0l Plan 



8-14-1998 3:04PM FROM FWENC 1 505 479 2081 

• 

FOST::R. ';...·:..:£E:...!?. E:-IV!R.ONi\rtE~TAL CCR.?OR.~ TION 
;:-iGi'NEE? .... ~;,;j ~~CCE:lLIR.ES ~ 

DEVE:...G?!NG .:..NO ISSiJTNG 8-lGi'NEE:\!:--10 DOC"~1'MENTS 

HELD CHANGE: REQUEST 

r. • 

..)ISOOSIIIOI\ 

:'lOT APPROVE:> tui•c Re~on1 

c::::NSIOER.E.:J MINOR C:-iANG::. o\C:;!rtlYe!l ocr Rc;emrn.;nccd Oiuxmucn-ue:r;n 
:ac::me:"lu wtH net DC ::orm:uly te'I'ISCQ: :i.;l" 10 rnau,t.lln ;u.ou1il ~1::0r~ 

::NSiOE?..EO MAJOR l;: .... NCe- -'.:::o., "'"I llc: t~.fl"l :u crc::.-:!l'C~ on OC'~ . 

..,, .:.,:tn~ or \)c~n;r\::: J .. 1r: lrtlJCC: :::irno:u or C=.;f!nco: 1.1 ~·14 C £. 

' o~u: 

•)ll11<rt .:.s KCIIUIICCI ------~-----

. • 

P. :2 



12-10-1998 4:32PM FROM FWENC 1 505 479 2081 

\ 

---·-·--··--....:....-

.PROJ.NO 

SS'" t)(i/1~ ~Q3. ~0 
g~~~S~..e:i.~~-----· OIP'rJdAae 

'T1'1'U: Rf; 0 £/AAWINQ NO. 

0 SPEC~IO. 

J( Q~~ ~. --------------------------

MitiOR CHMIGE. 

------~----~~--~~----------~~-----------------------------·----------

.. 

0 Nor ...,opaovec (GN!o Bw110n> 

EJ ¢0NSU~ERi9 MINOA l!;tW~Cc • .&9pnwwl PDt llQIIOilll'll<l~od om~tion. 0.1f.il)11 Cocvn~'!"f~ IMII riQt ~ "'"'""'''Y ,.,..;,..,.!: 
lilll4 1e1 IT\flnl!!in ••..OUIII ~" 

I 

0 CON~tpi!I~D WJQ~ ~¥!! • ~iOtl.,.,;ll bo ~~~~ttl u ~-.erit>eo1 Qn OCN. 

L~t'J (ltS¢iPI,.!Nt: ENQiti~;ll ~ D!.SIG'N~C -cAT!; fiROJEC'T' r!NCitNr;e;;, Oft OESiaNE! 
(S•;,..ture) ' (Sign~~lute) 

DATti 

"~/fct Jn~infflr .fiiJt'l. ,, .... ~""' 41 t..QI! lor tr.tnlf.lfll~l 10 Re•ldonl tn~l,_ wtm er:.p/es: t~;~: 
-~~ M4tt.t OO'Iotr'; 4# Requtrea.. ______________ __ 

P~t~u~~.~~~~--~--~-----~~~----- ·----------------M----------------------
Pf9iw;JFife:,· _______ ...,..,...., _____ ....,..,. ____ _ 

Ou:~litv Assurnnct: Prol~ct Pl:ln 

P.3 
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11-24-1998 11 : 09AH FROM FWENC 1 505 479 2081 

:_granite 
'·~•SEED 

1697 West 21 DO North 
~hi, Utah 84043 
(d01} 768-4422 / (80 1) 531-1456 

Fax ~~9,l\b~6£~~§~~ ~FP. ~.1~ 

1\QCl•;y MJl)Ni~lN ?.:.CL.Q!~;.;Iaf: 

P. 0. BOX lS7e 
W:.lw.IE, wVOH!Nti S2t\73 

P Q C K i N S S l 1 o 

o':'' .'· 

?.;;.:(,'; t·'-8t...~Ji't':!;. ~~~~~:~~:~· :~::; 

~/C ~~~3:r.~ ~~.-~~:::~F~: ~-~:~iYf(d!"JESf 

:~, ~·;:f~~~s.:~~: . s~.. B?r.!~·:~~ ~:,,~ :;vc: 
h~:.i:t~:·: ~~=?.. ~.t::. ~a.;::,·~ 

i Pt:CINE ND.: 

P.2 

,-----·--... ---------------------····-----··---- --.. --------------·-------------.. ------··---.. 
TE?J~S: 

r· 
~-

~h !III:\ 
r.· 

FC?: : 5A~E.S!':~i·. : l lJri T E S~; I PPED : ~ :-~~t~C. !r.. /COLL;C"r : 
1 ;)k!=.t~!t' D£STH:A7!Cti : wri ~ et./~<)/9a 

2Jf.\Ni:~\· 

uRD~nc::; 

~~·~,~0~~0 
e;.0ia2t 
a~t.e0~~c 

cu~trr:~·r 

&HIPPE~· 

2S£.!l-illl01?. 
~s.e~~~z 

2EC..I)~O~~ 

~ St:PARATEiJ: ii-M-

2St 13~(,0~· ::E.~.eeeM 

SP~RC~-US AiROlD:S HLRALI SACHTOrJ 
SPCRODOUl~ CRYPTR~!DRllS SP-~· r:?.OPSEED 
s;,;hQBO~US Gi~NTEUS i3l~!l!i 'D~OPSC:C.~ 

~iR:PL~t Cll:£S:9lS Fu!JF.iW .. i3 SAl~ ·~-U?-.J-: 

r:t:e:1·~~ B·r: Lil~e: __ 1 __ 1 __ 

.._ _ _, _____________ ~--------'------------..·· 
,l,ut tllfi tlte rtvtrse side of this form carefully. The tetms and collditions of saie set forth on bOth s1des of tt·us form consttrute ma ent~re agreement bftween Sei11r and 
Buyer. All pvrchases of ptoctucts by Buyer shall be governed and subJSCt to the terms and conditions of sale Sit tonh on the reverse side hereof, as in ifftct from timt to tima. 
and notning contained in any product order of Bvyer shall in any way modify such terms and conditions of sale or add any additional terms and conditions unltss sgreed vpon 
in writing by a ~rporate off1cer of Granite Seed. Any additionll or ii'ICCr!$iStent term$ and condit1ons of any prod vet order of Buyer shall bB deemed stricken from SIJ~,. l)rdsr 
alld ~ach pr~~vcr order snall t>e d~m.ct to incorporate all of the$9 terms rnd concJitions of sale. Acceptance by Buyer of these term$ tnd conditions is llc/ulow~dged I'Jy either 
(1) Buyer's signawre set forth .i~:em, or (2) r9ceipt ey liuytr of de/lvery of the products dtscribed herein anc failure by Buyer to return such pre~ vets within five (5) days 
following such delivsry. 



11-24-1998 11 :09AM 

IOSUI 
·<)t.l411UMA,Vlll'l k.O.III '· 

1• llN•ION •I k\"h I 

FROM FWENC 1 505 479 2081 

Com•rt~llt Co1111t!f OIU Jxll'll$iorr C1nttr • llS SW Stir Strttl, Room Z07 
Z..WttPI, Otl#llom• 7,JJOf.,4.t12 • (405) .•SS-1276 

JUNE 1,1998 

To Whom It May Concern: 

P.3 

Hay that has been bail~d on tat Ft. Sill· Military lleservation has no noxious weed$ as per 
Limitations on Noxious Weocl Seeds ;uideliries set by the Oklahoma Department of 
Aanculrure. · 

Sincerely, 

1-~, k 
1imCoe 
County Ex:teniion Aa· Altnt & CEO 
Comanche County 

Oklakltlfl~ 5t•lt \JR1Vtrt\ty1 U.S, ~.trt11\CIIt·of Ar~4t•ula .. ,. ••·•· 
lo 



11-24-1998 11 :10AM FROM FWENC 1 505 479 2081 

-
FROM: 
Granitt aeed Coapany 1697 W. e111 N. 

Lehi, UT 84943 

11m: t: 224€.3 

'/. PURE 
7. 31 S1iND DROPSEEl 
~3.!9 SIA~I DROPSSED. 
48. '2.7 rt'.Y.RLI SACATtJl 

0.13 Other Crop 
e.79 !nert ~atter 
0. 11 Weed Seed 
NET iF-ISHT: 55. S~ IJS, JULK 

44.00 IJS, JY..S 

DOR~ OR 
!ERr. + HARD 
98.00 + 0.00-
t 00 +52. 0-3 -
5.00 +&4.0e-

atte Tested: el/29/~B 
leitricttd W~ed: Non~ 
~Hard Seed: G7.S3 

I 

~ 

OR! GIN 
n 
NM 
Nil! 

~~NTE!: Granite Seed ;wa.nttn t~$ ned to be cf proaistd quc.lHy 
an~ true to r.au f.S Sp!t:iUed. Should ind prove to bt other 
than labelti!1 HtbiUty shtll be li11ited tc replac:uer.t or 
refu~d of.PU~iit pri~!. 

S!\IP TO: 
~ IOJn'I'IN ~TlON 
f:/0 'FOSTER ~R EN\' I ROt~ 
i41 ~st. 
lEHIND RY ~GRAGE 
lf)U1'JI:IW !Jl, · NM !B3l0 

P.4 
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APPENDIXE 

GEOTECHNICAL AND CONCRETE TEST RESULTS 
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FIELD DENSITY TEST RESULTS 



0 AGRA Earth & Environmental 
ENGINEERING GLOBAL SOLUTIONS 

September 24, 1997 
AEE Job No. 7719-000161 

Mr. Dan Holmquist 
Foster Wheeler 
P.O. Box540 
Holloman AFB, NM 88330 

Project: Lagoon IRA 
Holloman AFB, NM 

FIELD DENSITY TESTS 
(ASTM D2922) 

AGRA Earth & 
Environmental, Inc. 
125 Montoya Road 
El Paso. Texas 79932 
Tel. (915) 585-2472 
Fax. (915) 585-2626 

*Revisedir 

Test Date: August 20, 199·;r 

Lab #15916: Proctor 119.8@ 7.8% (ASTM 0698) Soil Classification: ASTM 02487-SM 

Nuclear Gauge number #15763 Troxler 

NORTHEAST PARKING 

% Dry Maximum %Com-
Test Moisture Density Density %Com- paction 
No. Location & Elevation ASTMD2216 !e£r2 (pcQ ~ction Reguired 

1 Lagoon B, Centerline, Existing 14.1 96.1 119.8 80 N/A 
Subgrade (ESG). 

2 Lagoon B, Centerline, ESG. 13.3 101.8 119.8 85 N!A 

3 Lagoon A, Centerline, ESG. 10.8 99.0 119.8 83 N/A 

4 Lagoon A, Centerline, ESG. 11.6 98.2 119.8 82 N/A 

--

Manager of Construction Services 

cc: Addressee (4) 



AUG.22.1997 9:45AM AGRA EARTH & ENVIR. 

rn 0 ~ ~ rn 

.. IE 22.S97· 
}: -

P.R. .r~~-c:.""#•l··· 

.. 
Earth & Environmental. 

n~ ... 

~ 
~ '~ 

Test No. L ~. 3 v· 
1) Moisture (CPMl 

2) Density (CPM) 

3) Moisture Ratio (1 +13) 

4) Density Ratio (2 +12) 

~ 5) Wet . .Density (PC.f) j_t§!i!7 //.~~ /'f~l ·!~,~ /r.::; .1/r 
,/ 

, 
~~ 6) Moisture (PCF) 11; c... Jj~/, /~., 11/, ~ ~..I&.~ 

7) Dry Density (5 + 6) (PCF) 'f(.,J. /,9//ttJ 4'4r~J! . _9 tft"' ·~ 

B) Mal(. Dry Density IJJ__!j~'/· ·~ 
9) % Compaction (7 +B) tllf() ~5". ~.;. ~- ~ 
1 0) % Compaction Req'd 

to.)c:> 'Iii P£.C... ~ ~. ._..,... , 
11)% ·Moisture (6+7) . !#,! /J·, 3 /P,~ If,(, I~ 

~-.. . .... Y' 

'Lotation/Eievatlon 

tAb No. /~--1./~ 
PCFmax ,/J.~.s. 
Of'~. Moisture ~t.~"' ~ vi ~·~ lab No. 
PCFmax 

Opt. Moisture " • • ''- 'l · . ~· Lab No. ~ .~ 
~J PCFmax 

~ 't ~ 
< 

~1 ~7~( Opt Moisture % ' ' ~ t ' , .. 
~r Standard Count: ,...... .... t\; N·-~17 Cali. Meld ' '" 

.... 
12) 0."'·1 

I =! K . '"" 
j-..s I~ 1 ~ 

13) Mois. ss~ . ,.-
.. 

Oep'fh . - ·, 

·. 

N0.253 P.2 
!'"""' 

fA 
io 

!arm & 
nmentaJ. In~. 
ontoya Road !Mt.A so, T8lUI.S 79!il32 . 
15; 585·2472 
~16) 585·2626 

Tel. ~ 
FAX 

.. 

' 

./ 
v 

-.. 
' 

. 

.. 

.. 



0 AGRA Earth & Environmental 
ENGINEERING GLOBAL SOLUTIONS 

September 24, 1997 
AEE Job No. 7719-000161 

Mr. Dan Holmquist 
Foster Wheeler 
P.O. Box 540 
Holloman AFB, NM 88330 

Project: Lagoon IRA 
Holloman AFB, NM 

FIELD DENSITY TESTS 
(ASTM 02922) 

AGRA Earth & 
Environmental, Inc. 
125 Montoya Road 
El Paso. Texas 79932 
Tel (915) 585·2472 
Fax (915) 585-2626 

Test Date: August 25, 1997 

Lab #15915: Proctor 121.9@ 6.8% (ASTM 0698) Soil Classification: ASTM 02487-SM 

Nuclear Gauge number #15763 Troxler 

LAGOON C 

Test 
No. 

5 

Location & Elevation 

100'S of North Slope, 500'W of 
East Slope, Existing Subgrade. 

Manager of Construction Services 

cc: Addressee {2) 

% 
Moisture 

ASTM 02216 

9.5 

Dry 
Density 

(pcf) 

103.6 

Maximum %Com-
Density %Com- paction 

{pcf) paction Required 

121.9 85 N/A 



SEP. 4. 1997 7:34AM'"" AGRA EARTH & ENVIR. N0.329 P.16 

O·AGRA 
Earth & Environmental 

Test No. a-" 
·1} Moisture (CPM) / 

I(. 

2} Oen$ftY (CPM) · 
/\ / 

.3) Moisture Ratio (1 f13) (r~. 
4) Density R~tio (2 +12) Z2· 
5) Wet Density (PCF) b/f.~ 
.6) Moistu.i'e (PCF) ~(2~ 
7)_Dry Density (5 ~6} (PCF) .~· 

~~ 8) Max. Dry Density /7/.1rr"' 

9) % Compaction (7 +B) . . v 
10)% Compaction Req'd 16:tf 
1 1) % Moisture (6 + 7) Q 
Location/Elevation 

Lab No. /_S~~ 
' PCF max /~i.. ~ 'i ~ -

%' Opt Moisture • ... 
Lab No. 

PCFmax 
~ .. 

Opt Moisture % j~ 
Lab Nc. 

~ 
~ PCFmax 

~ Opt. Moisture " 
Standard Count: 

\ 

Call. E!!ld .. .. 

RUSH AGRA l:."arth & 
Environmental, Inc. 
125 Montoya Road 
El Paso, Texas 79932 -
Tel. (815) .585·2472 ~ 
FAX (815) 585-2626 :.f' ./~ 

.,;; rf ~ 

. ,·~ ~-1.( ( 
• "<-...:._·;..--: ' 1' I / 

Machine No. ,;.,...h"!:.. /sa/~ 
Date Tnted ~-~- A.M. P.M. 
TestedBy ~-
TC? be ~ed for_~-..6-:z:..~ .. ---~---

-
FIELD DENSITY TEST 

(Nuclear MethOd) 

s 

~ ..... 
-

~'nl ~ '/ ' r/ !io- ~ 

~ . .IJ.,; ~ ~ V/ 
ll't'"f~ .L 

J/2J'I 
.AI..-&} v.~ lL/ v lf~./1-' - "'') 

I 4,4; ~~~ ~~Y: / // v .... 
, 

'/;1?: ~S'"'""'__L ~L / ~~~~~ .-, 
, 

I ~1"~ v 
~ ~v ~/ lll·c; 

~:5" 
~ V/ v / / ~ 

N/Pr ~~~· v~4 ~~ '?:'-y,p I/ 

q,~"' ~ L ~ ./ 

i"' . .5- v 
' 

V' 
:z 

.d. "~. 
0 c.. 

Q 

:" vs. rn· 
D. ~ .. ~ m 

.. ~ 

9i;i 
SEP. 3 ~· - -u. 

(.) ,0 

.i P.R. l..- ... ' }8 I 
1>,.·~' "" 

.J li) . 

·,3) ...... I ~ ,2) Dens. !,;1 
-~ I I . ... 

Depth 



0 AGRA Earth & Environmental 
ENGINEERING GLOBAL SOLUTIONS 

September 24, 1997 
AEE Job No. 7719-000161 

Mr. Dan Holmquist 
Foster Wheeler 
P.O. Box 540 
Holloman AFB, NM 88330 

FIELD DENSITY TESTS 
(ASTM D2922) 

AGRA Earth & 
Environmental, Inc. 
125 Montoya Road 
El Paso. Texas 79932 
Tel (915) 585-2472 
Fax: (91 5) 585-2626 

Project: lagoon IRA 
Holloman AFB, NM 

Test Oates: August 27 & 28, 1997 

Lab #15916: Proctor 119.8@ 7.8% (ASTM 0698) Soil Classification: ASTM 02487-SM 
#15930: Proctor 105.6@ 12.1% (ASTM D698) Soil Classification: ASTM D2487-ML 
#15913: Proctor 113.8 @ 8.2% (ASTM 0698) 

Nuclear Gauge number #15763 Troxler 

% Dry Maximum %Com-
Test Moisture Density Density %Com- paction 
No. Location & Elevation ASTM D2216 {~en {~en ~action Reguired 

Test Date: August 271 1997. 

ND-1 See Map. 7.8 106.8 113.8 94 85 

ND-2 See Map. 7.4 100.3 113.8 88 85 

ND-3 See Map. 8.3 103.3 113.8 91 85 

ND-4 See Map. 8.2 115.2 119.8 96 8~. 

ND-5 See Map. 6.7- 96.5 105.6 91 85 

ND-6 See Map. 5.4 95.9 105.6 91 85 

ND-7 See Map. 7.5 101.5 105.6 96 85 

ND-8 See Map. 5.8 101.9 105.6 96 85 

ND-9 See Map. 8.9 101.6 105.6 96 85 

Test Date: August 2811 997. 

ND-10 See Map. 5.5 102.8 105.6 97 85 

ND-11 See Map. 13.9 90.7 105.6 86 85 

ND-12 See Map. 7.7 94.5 105.6 90 85 

ND-13 See Map. 9.2 96.0 105.6 91 85 

ND-14 See Map. 12.4 106.0 105.6 100 85 



Foster Wheeler 
Lagoon IRA 
Holloman AFB, NM 

% 
Test Moisture 
No. Location & Elevation ASTM D2216 

ND-15 See Map. 11.8 

ND-16 See Map. 12.9 

ND-17 See Map. 13.9 

ND-18 See Map. 12.4 

ND-19 See Map. 11.5 

Manager of Construction Services 

cc: Addressee (4) 

AEE Job No. 7719-000161 
September 24, 1997 

Page (2) 

Dry Maximum %Com-
Density Density %Com- paction 

~ec!l ~ec!l eaction Reguired 

98.2 105.6 93 85 

109.7 105.6 103 85 

97.0 105.6 91 85 

108.6 105.6 102 85 

90.4 105.6 86 85 

0 AGRA Earth & Environmental, 
DIIIIIIOIH IL- SOLUftOil 

·-··~ .,.,, 

, .•. "'; 
.,. J' 



SEP. 4.1997 7:35AM AGRA EARTH & ENVIR. N0.329 P.l7 

~.AGR.A 
Earth & Environmental 

FJELD DENSITY .~ST. 
(Nucle~ Method) 

.Job No. --~~~.u'-~.~...:o=-QQ=· ....\.\'-,o,:liiW\_. ---~--

6:~t_-_-_-_-_'--~EJ;;;.~:e=e:.:C.:.;;.:=.:=~==Ik!-:~k;, ~ru\r::::;J;.;.~~-.w:..e.:t..-1£•-.... =------_:--_-_-_ 
Contractor s. .. ..,:.. 

~------~-------------------

Test No. N~-\ Nt::.-2.. 

1) Moisture (CPM) . 
2) .Density (QPM) · 

'3) Moisture Ratio (1 +13) ' 

4) Dens'ity Ratio· (2 +12) 

· 5) Wet Density (PCF) \IS.\ IC'l·"l 

,,,.,S} Moisture (PCF) fS>.!> '"~·'-~ 
7) Dry Density (5 + 6} (PC F) 1~\o-8 \~o-·.! 

8) Max. Dry Density ll ~-S. -
9) % Compaction (7.;. 8) 9'1 Ia 
10)% Compaction Req'd 85 
11) % Moisture (G + 7) "'l.8 ~·"\ 

LoCation/Elevation 

Lab No. 1~~,~ 

PCFmax l~~·~' 
. Opt. Moisture '1.:s .% 

lab No. l~~l:s 
PCFmax · IQ~·~ 
Opt •. Moisture 1 't. \ % 

. Lab No. ·lc~~· 
PCFmax \·1,\.& 

s-~. ' ·"Opt. Moisture. · " 
""Standard Count: 

Cali. Field 

tU.l••!> 

lll.··~ 

"·~ 
\~"!,. 3a 

' "" 
,~ 

Q·.::, 
~ 

Machine No. /5 '> t-.3 ·~ 

Date Tested S -zz- ,,., A.M. P.M. 

Tested By £n~ 
To be used fgr ;e=.. h ~I 

·~b-\\ ~~-~ ~~-lo 1\t.-"l N~··Q 

)l~.,_ \c ~. o \~\.I l c:.-; I I JO'l ·S 

-=t."'f ~-~ 5."2. ·'1·\.. S-9 

\IS· 'l.. q lo ·'S ·CfS•9 ler.s l 0\.9 
L\"·-e... . -.. r~s. \. -....-

9~ c;l Ojl Gj'~ '\~--
...... 

·~ -' ~- 5. S'·B 8.'- ".; S". 'i 

~ R & IL m 

ill 
. 

D 
D SEP 31997 

lo.ooil ,. 

1.R. 

. I I I l I 12) Oens. I ~ , ..... j ...-, i•. ~3)~~1 ~~~~~· ----~~,~~--~--------------------~ 
Oepth = 



SEP. 4.1997 AGRA EARTH & ENVIR. N0.329 P.19 

~.AGRA RUSH AGFIA brtl"' & 
Environmental, Inc,-.:......:.. .n 
125 Momcya Road ~ ••·.·~ 
El Paso, Tuae 7&932 '(~ ,,.,#' 
,..,, (815) 585-_2472 ~ \-" 
FAX (815) 665'%626 ., .... Earth & Environmental 

FIELD DENSITY TEST 
(NuClear Method) 

·~ ~ :o 
..;.;'? 7 

~0«'~. ~. 
• /'. <f' 

JobNc. ____ 7~7~/~~~o~o~o~/~~-~~------~ 
Project __ .L;,s;«:.z~&.-.s;;;;:;PO'~z,r.=-.;;;~,_~. ~-----
Client h,;;esm• Wlre<-6-' Comr~--or--~.~~S~et~.-~~~~~--~-

AJE ------------~----

Test No. · ~b..:.~ 

1) Moisture .(CPM) 

2)· Density (CPM) 

3) Moisture Ratio (1 .+13) 

4) Density Ratio· {2 +12) 

5) Wet Density (PCF) "~· \. 
6) Moisture (PCF) 9.o 
7) Dry Density (5 .;. 6) (PCF) . ICl·\c 

S) Mu. Dry O~nsity 'O"S-\. 
9) Of. Compaction {7 + 6) Ci'..- •' 

1 0) % Compaction Req'd BCS. 
. 

11)% Moisture (6 + 7) e.'1 
Location/Elevation 

Lab No. ,~~·0 
I 

PCFmax \OS.·(.. 

Opt. Moisture p .. ( % 
I 

Lab No. 

PCFmax 

Opt. Moisture ~ 

Lab No. 
PCFmax. 

Opt. Moisture " 
Standard Count: 

: 
Cafi. Field 

12) Dono., 

·I I "' 13) Mois.: - l \..\~r 

-

" ' 

" 

l , 
' 

: 

'' 

: 

: 

.~ 

Machine No. I S ? G. 3 
Da!aTiistOd 1._-;2. A.M. 
T~d By 3:,. 1 · 

Tobeusedfor ~· ~ ~/ 4c 

: 

' 
'. 

I 

'' 

' 

: 

: ,, 

: 
• 

"t 

• 

1"'1 ~ 0 ~ a { ~. 
I p . 

~ 59 3'8 

P.R. 

.. 

·m 
,. 

.. 



SEP. 4.1997 7:37AM AGRA EARTH & ENVIR. N0.329 P.22 

..... ·RUSH 
Earth & 'Environmental 

AGRA Eartl'l & -,.~ · . 
Envlronmarrtai, ll:tc~,e';--.., 
125 Montoya Road · '·.>~ 
El Puo, Texas 79932 ·/~ 
Tel. ($15) 58~~-472 t~· · . .....,.. 
FAA (915) 5~26 ..... 

FJ~LD DENSITY TEST .1. · ·~1~ '" §·c: 
. (Nuclear Method) · . \; · ~~~· ""~ . ~ 

Job No . . -!!:?l"i &Joo~6/ . .· MachineNo. iAet~JJ?~~ / .._ 
~~~~~-M4~~f~ ~~~¥A.~'<:!;S"Y= 
Contractor ::5 «,.,... ·( . · To be used fer ~':zj . _ 
AlE ;;. ·· . · 

~-----------------------
•, ' I 

Test No.· :· : !/_./)• /0 ·II ~II wt),~ 'IPl''-' W0_/11 Jl.f) ~~- !101) ~~ W0/"7 , 
,) ·Moisture (CPM) 

2) Den~ity {CPM) . 

' ' 

. ~) Mcisture Ratio (1 f13) · 

4) Density Ratio (2 +12) . 
'• 

'' 

·5):Wet Density (PCF) llh tbt'l 1/J?~ 1/t?/,~ 1Jt>f,t6 J /~.)- ljt)£~~ l1~3 .. ~ //,-;,If" 
,w;;; , , i• ,'$1 t .) Moisture '(PCF). : 

J!i'J i ' _};1.. ,(; ,. I~-, 'il,J ~ )/,f _;, Ji .. r ~~. 

7)~ Dry Density {5 t 6), (PCF) l!()~,4; 
, . " 

' ' ' 

41/7 ~"'5' ,f't,,P J~t.f> h_,';.. IL?f,, 9 I' 7,1') . ' 
8) Max.~ Dry Density · l/p_5j~ 

It ' I 

. 9) % Compaction: (J + 8) · .:q7 t.6 t.' -ttto q; /t?() _'f y_. p:; f!· 
1o}% _compaction Req'd q'!)~ ~ ·- .1. . 

·tf,~ ;;,~'I· ' JJ, t./; ~~~ ,,) %Moisture (5+7) . ~J~· /~,, '7,7 ~~-.• f' ., 
: ·~ 

Location/Elevation · 

Lab No. 1sc;c:-o 
·PCFmax· IP5> f. : 

' ; .. 
'Opt. Moistur~ :\::t·l .·% 

rn 
. n. lh ~ 

:> w Lab No. I 

PCFmax : 
' 5I w 3&: 

. Opt. Moisture "' Lab No. 
P.R. ' · ... 

' -. PCFmax 

,:ppt. Moisture " ' . . 
~andard Count: : 

·~,3~lM~o~~~~~~~--~~----~~/~P.~r_· ______________________ ~------~-- .. 

Call. Fteld 

I I I I I I~ 12) Den&. 1sr 
I 

Oepth •• 



SEP. 4.1997 7:38AM AGRA EARTH & ENVIR. 

0AGRA 
'· 

Earth & Environmental 

' . I •. ., r-, ,':'J 

~I b:: l0' ,!"Jr.·)~(_'.·>"" tr-':~~~~.' ;....;·"\·' .. ~ ...... 
I U ·~. ' .~ . 

FlELO DENSITY TEST 
··.(NuClear Method} 

. . 

N0.329 P.24 

AGRA Earth & 
!nvlronmental, Inc. 
125 Montoya Aoad 
El Paso, Texas 7S932 . 
Ttl. (9Hi) 5~·2472 
FAX (915) 5!5·2626 

Job No. ~i~ C>D<> "''I . . · . ~neNo: ;;;;,.~ k~ /~&.if 
·~~~t·!ii§?:rzi'::k~ •/•il,rv~r~.:.~~~; A.M. .P.M 

~tractor · ,y~ f . · . To be used for ;/ · . 

·rest No. LA1 1')•1~ HD-11 

1) Moisture (CPM) & rz Ui_t' --
!-"' -1 '~ 

2) Density (CPM) '· f;l_ 1f .·~ .. 
7/'o 

.. ,~. f/'"' 

~ ~) Moisture Ratio {1 f13) . . ·-
lo. -~ ir ~-~/, 

.. -.. f; ~!" • v._r/ ' 
4) Density Ratio (2 +12) 0 ~E , /j. 

S) Wet .Density (PCF) ,'1/MJ·" 
... 

l/~.2 '"" 
,. 

....... 
--· 

6) Moisture (PC F) J}?lf /-'''~ 
7) Dry Density (5 ~ 6} (PC.F) /;r,~ tlj lf' ._tj 
8) Max. Cry Density /'~· (, 
9} % Compaction (".' ~ 8) . I '.Z ~~· 

.. . 

10)% Compaction Rsq'd ~S' 

1 1) % Moisture (6 + 7) Y.l, 4-/' . '//, ~~ 
... 

'Location/Elevation I 

Lab No. }~~~ 

PCFmax. /'-:>-:,6 : 
I 

Opt Moisture . J;td. % ' . 

Lab No. • .. ,.... 
0 ._a ~ ~ 

@ D' PCFmax .. 
0 Opt. Moisture % ' SS' .. 31997 Lab No. -

PCFmax 
~.R. Opt. Mois_tu~ " --

Standard Count: ,. 

Cali. Field ' I 

12) O.na. 
,, .. 

If -tt,i-1~ \. ~. 13) Moia. I I I I 
Depth -

I 
' I 
' ' 

f 

i 

I 
I 

I 



·- 0 AGRA Earth & Environmental 
AGRA Earth & 
Environmental, Inc. 
125 Montoya Road 

"""" ENGINEERING GLOBAL SOLUTIONS 

·~,, 

September 26, 1997 
AEE Job No. 7719-000161 

Mr. Dan Holmquist 
Foster Wheeler 
P.O. Box 540 
Holloman AFB, NM 88330 

Project: Lagoon IRA 
Holloman AFB, NM 

SAND CONE DENSITY TESTS 
(ASTM D1556) 

El Paso. Texas 79932 
Tel (915) 585-2472 
Fax (915) 585-2626 

Test Dates: August 27 & 28, 1997 

Lab #15916: Proctor 119.8@ 7.8% (ASTM D698) Soil Classification: ASTM D2487-SM 
#15930: Proctor 105.6@ 12.1% (ASTM 0698) Soil Classification: ASTM 02487-ML 

% Dry Maximum % %Com-
Test Moisture Density Density Com- paction 
No. Location & Elevation ASTM 02216 ~Ecfl ~Ecfl Eaction Reguired 

Test Date: August 27 1 1997. 

SC-N0-4 See Map. 7.7 118.7 119.8 99 85 

SC-N0-9 See Map. 6.8 103.8 105.6 98 85 

Test Date: August 28 1 1997. 

SC-ND-11 See Map. 4.7 96.3 105.6 93 85 

SC-N0-17 See Map. 14.3 94.9 105.5 90 85 

,.... 

Kevin P. Salcido 
Manager of Construction Services 

cc: Addressee (4) 



SEP. 4.1997 7:35AM AGRA EARTH & ENVIR. N0.329 P.18 

DENSITY OF SOIL IN PlACE 
BY THE SANDCONE METHOD 01556-64 RUSH 

PROJECT JOB NO. 

I.OCATI DATE 

CLIENT CONTRACTOR 

MATERIAL DENSITY NO. 

~ CALIBRATION: SURFACE CALIBRATION: . 
l. Wt. cf Sana +Apparatus lbs 6. Initial Wt. --
2. Wt cf Apparatus 

3. Wt. of Sand (l-2) 

4. V.ol. cf Apparatus 

S. Unit Wt. of Sand 

Yd = (3/4) 

9. Initial Wt. 

___ l:bs 7. Wt. After 

lbs e. wt. ---
___ lbs 

-;fJ;J; lbs 

'1~·3 

----~-

14. Sample Can No, 

8'i! lbs 

lbs 

'). Wt. Afte:-

/$10 ~s 
t., ,tt51:bs 15. Wet Wt. of Soil+ Ta.re 2}'6 lbs 

ll. Wt .• of Sand 

12. Wt. of Sand Used 

Ztf2 lbs 

3,,'1 lbs 

, o"(o-t I 
~lbs 

(ll-8) 

13. Vol. of Hole ( 12/5) 

I.ab No. 

Ma..'"'C. Unit Wt. 

Opt. Moisture Content 

\ CSC1tlp l:bs 

I\") -S ll:ls 

.pl!t l:bs 

'1·'5 .REMARKS: 

rn 
0 ~ ~ J[ 

rn SEP 31997 

P.R. 
.. 

TEST BY: 

16. Wt. of Tare '2'S"'"1:cs 

17. Wet Wt. ~~?ll:ls 
~>e; 

18, Wet :Density C l 7/13) ~1Ul"z lbs 

19. Dry Density ~lbs 
Yd = 18/(24 + lOO) • 

MOISTOR.E CONTEN'I': 

20. Wet Wt. +Tare tl!!J~ .. gm 

2l. Dry Wt. +Tare t17!,fl£ gm 

22. Tare Wt. (# ) ;m 

23. wt. of 'Water /;>. ,,~ 9In 

24. Moisture ?·r-·7 ·% 

2S. " Compaction 

26. " Compaction Requi~ec1 Jk S ·~ 

I 
~ SERGENT, HAUSKINS ' BECXW1TH 



SEP. 4.1997 7:36~M AGR~ EARTH & ENVIR. N0.329 P.20 

DENSITY OF SOIL IN PI.ACE 
,, BY THE SANOCONE METHOD 01556-64 RUSH 

JOB NO. 

LOCATION DATE 

CLIENT 

MATERIAL DENSITY NO. S (, • Jl,) /:) -

SAND CALI:BRATION: SURFACE CALIBRATION: 

1. Wt. cf Sand + Apparatus __ lbs 6. Initial Wt. /J.f/llos 

:Z. Wt cf Apparatus 

3. Wt. of Sand (l-2) 

4. V-o~ •.. cf Apparatus 

5. Unit Wt. of Sand 

Yd = (3/4) 

Initial Wt. 

• Wt. After 

ll. w~. of Sand 

12. Wt. of Sand Used 
( ll-8) 

:3. Vol. of Hole (12/5) 

I.ab No. 

Max. Unit Wt. 

___ lbs 7. Wt. 

lbs B. Wt. of ---
___ lbs · 

fom[ lbs 

'&·J 

,• .. 
J3 .. ll l:bs 
::;.. 

~~25 lbs 

t.t. ·~~ lbs 

~.(k lbs 

o"~j'L 
·~ lbs 

}15'?~ lbs 

14. 

15 • 

16. 

17. 

18, 

19. 

/ 
. / 

~- --=------ ... 

sample can No. r~ //) ~l:bs 
Wet Wt. o~ Soil+ Tare • 5Sj~bs ,., 
Wt. of Tare 7,~.bs 

Wet Wt, l /o~\00:/sp, T:ibs 
..,-') 

Wet Density ( l 7 /l3) <:r :T.bs 

Pry oansity l~i:p:(u, .. 
Yd • 18/(24 + 100) ' 

Opt. Moisture Content 

to~·~ ll:ls 

/2.·/ lbs 
• 

MOIS'I'ORE CONTENT: 

.. 
. REMARKS: 

·-· 

., 1 
I 

.. P.R . 

20. 'Wet Wt. + Tare 

21. Dry Wt. .f. Tare 

22. Tare Wt. (# ) 

23. Wt. o~ Water 

24. Moisture 

2S. % Compaction 

,?~P?#,~ .. gm 

/9/f1'1 lgn\ 

1 ;'-<·a 1;m 
___ gm 

,r1/·~' 
C124« ~' 

26. % Compaction Required 

~~: ~~Y~=--------------------------~------~------------------------~ 



SEP. 4.1997 7:37RM ~ EARTH & ENVIR. 1"10.329 P.23 

DENSITY OF SOII.. 1IN PLACE RusH 
~· BY THE SANDCON.E METHOD 01556-64 

~--------------~-------'~) 
PR~OJE~C:!'l'~..,41ii!~~C/&~~J.Z.~'ItA-~--LJ~O~B!._N~02.:,.~?~?!J./~,~~~~·~=:J.~· ----~~··. 
I.OCATION 

CLI:E:NT 

MATERIAL 

S?J'ID CALIBRA'riON: . 
l. Wt. of Sand +Apparatus lbs 

2. Wt of Apparatus lbs 

3. Wt. of Sand (l-2) lbs 

4. V-ol. of Apparatus lbs 

5. Unit Wt. of Sand 

Yd = (3/4) 

·~~rJ. lbs 

9. Initial wt. ;q,,r(lbs 

ll. 

12. 

13. 

. 

I 

Wt. After 

Wt.. of Sand 511j l.bs 

Wt. of Sand Used 2'• {r i lbs 
(ll-8) ,o~~~ 

Vol. of Hole (12/5) ~ lbs 

Lab No. IS<1 ~ lbs 

Ma.."(. Unit Wt. (OS' "~bs 

Opt. Moisture Content ~ lbs 

. REMARKS: 

illj 0

stF~ 3~e: ,oo 
P.R. -----------------. 

TEST BY: -----

<:1'-"l 1·11'7 DAT:t: 0 ,.. 

CONTRACTOR j;;ftL U//,,/~. 
DENSITY NO. C., AIl/) -

SURFACE CALIBRATION: 
6. 

7. 

e. 

Initial Wt. 

Wt. 

Wt. 

1/jd_tlbs 
Jv,11lbs 

-7>U#lbs. 

14. Sample Can No. lbs '") 
;,. , 

15. wet Wt. of Soil+ 'rare ;:, ,1L1bs ~ 

.,._ 

16. 

17. 

lB. 

19. 

Wt. of Tare 

Wet Wt. 

Wet Density (17/13) 

Dry Density 
Yd = 18/(24 i' lOO) 

kOISTURE CONTENT: 

20 .. Wet Wt • +Tare JLI ~~1:. .. gm 

2l. Dry Wt. .f Tare ll L~ ,S"'gm 
22. Tare Wt. (# ) 5"~t. gm 

23. Wt. of Water gm 

24. Moisture t_,z ·w . .. 
2S. " Ceznpa.ction -215. % Compaction Required $2 •'!, . 

, 

~ S[RC£NT. HAUSI<IHS & IEO<WITH 

.ll!': 



---•SEP. 4. 199~ 7: 36,eto~-• 

- .• ...L 

I . 

.\ 
N ..... ·--.., ·-- -- ... _ ------ . ---~---· ----

--·----
···---- _,.. ------

$$ 

IP'TlOfCS 

-u.s. ..., Dllfm• DISftiCT 
~ 01' [IIGIIItEIIS 
ow.H&o IIEIUIIIA 

CiJa1G111D II': m NOU.OWAII .6'1. II£W liDII:O 
a. kTT.olol.OIIA o SEWAGE I,JICO~ 

WN IY: ' o ' F"'HAI. CI.OSUI't PIIIOJtCT 

c. eo.FD FINAL SOIL COVER CONTOU: 
PUN WITHOUT BASE SHOW! 

" 



j SEP. 4.1997- 7:38AM . • ·I ... 

~ -- -~ -- .:. ,_,__ --• -- • -- .. ... -- • -.. _,_ ·--·---.... ---

.• ~ . . .::.· ... :· . 

. •. 
. ... 

------,_ __ .. .. _,_._ 

.• ·. 
·.~ .'··:~ 

~o~~.ca;..~ 
P:...-!--"~"' i ,_ .. i 

I 



0 AGRA Earth & Environmental 
ENGINEERING GLOBAL SOLUTIONS 

September 24, 1997 
AEE Job No. 7719-000161 

Mr. Dan Holmquist 
Foster Wheeler 
P.O. Box 540 
Holloman AFB, NM 88330 

FIELD DENSITY TESTS 
(ASTM D2922) 

AGRA Earth & 
Environmental, Inc. 
125 Montoya Road 
El Paso. Texas 79932 
Tel (915) 585-2472 
Fax (91 5) 585-2626 

Project: Lagoon IRA 
Holloman AFB, NM 

Test Dates: September 3 & 5, 1997 

Lab #15916: Proctor 119.8@ 7.8% {ASTM 0698) Soil Classification: ASTM 02487-SM 
#15935: Proctor 104.4@ 12.4% (ASTM 0698) Soil Classification: ASTM 02487-SM 

Nuclear Gauge number #15763 Troxler 

LAGOON A 

% Dry Maximum %Com-
Test Moisture Density Density %Com- paction 
No. Location & Elevation ASTM D2216 {pc!2 {~en ~action Reguired 

Test Date: Se~;~tember 31 1997. 

ND-20 See Map. 21.5 93.9 104.4 90 85 

ND-21 See Map. 15.9 96.5 104.4 92 85 

ND-22 See Map. 11.1 96.8 104.4 93 85 . 
ND-23 See Map. 14.~ 96.2 104.4 92 85 

ND-24 See Map. 11.8 99.2 104.4 95 85 

ND-25 See Map. 12.1 94.6 104.4 91 85 

ND-26 See Map. 9.4 96.5 104.4 92 85 

ND-27 See Map. 8.6 100.1 104.4 96 85 

ND-28 See Map. 10.3 95.5 104.4 91 85 

ND-29 See Map. 12.6 94.3 104.4 90 85 

ND-30 See Map. 13.5 95.7 104.4 92 85 

ND-31 See Map. 13.6 93.5 104.4 90 85 

ND-32 See Map. 10.4 92.1 104.4 88 85 

ND-33 See Map. 11.5 95.9 104.4 91 85 



Foster Wheeler AEE Job No. 7719..000161 
Lagoon IRA September 24, 1997 
Holloman AFB, NM Page (2) .. ) ... , 

% Dry Maximum %Com-
Test Moisture Density Density %Com- paction 
No. Location & Elevation ASTM D2216 ~~en ~~en ~action Reguired 

ND-34 See Map. 22.0 94.7 104.4 91 85 

ND-35 See Map. 15.2 92.3 104.4 88 85 

ND-36 See Map. 9.7 92.3 104.4 88 85 

ND-37 See Map. 10.3 92.0 104.4 88 85 

ND-38 See Map. 11.3 92.7 104.4 89 85 

Test Date: §!~tember 51 1997. 

ND-39 See Map. 12.9 101.2 119.8 85 85 

ND-40 See Map. 12.4 106.9 104.4 102 85 

ND-41 See Map. 9.2 100.6 104.4 96 85 

ND-42 See Map. 10.0 98.0 104.4 94 85 

ND-43 See Map. 7.1 97.3 104.4 93 85 

ND-44 See Map. 7.3 103.5 104.4 99 85 

117.8 119.8 98 85 
. .. .,_ 

ND-45 See Map. 9.4 ;I 
,.,,ll 

ND-46 See Map. 8.3 100.3 104.4 96 85 

ND-47 See Map. 52 102.4 104 .. 4 98 85 

Manager of Construction Services 

cc: Addressee (4) 
0 AGRA Earth & Environmental 

l .. IIUIIH IUIIAl IILUntll 



"SEP. 8.1997 1:52PM AGRR ERRTH & ENVIR. 

~:AGRA RUSH 
Earth & Environmental 

Test No. IN_12_-_3,., P'D·~J 1J 1:)'!":2" )1/l_.;;,. 1ft' u ).'1_ .ALL-~~ ~JD•"- AI D~7 
~ 

1) Moisture (CPM) ' 

2) Density (CPM) .. 
' 

~) Moisture Ratio (1 f13) 

4) Denslty Rauo (2 + 12) 

5) Wet Density (PCF) 1''1'}. J/1,~ )tJ., ,.f 1//Jtl II ~~r:; )pt.~ joe;,~ ~~~: .. 7 
~N··, Moisture (PCF) :J. ,,;.. /5',., /F/7 /~ -9 }} ,~ , .fl,_5 ~~J tt~~~ 

7} Dry Density (5 f S) (PCF) llij_ 4tff q~~ .!lt_.), :~~[{ 
DJ&./.(/ tjt,,S' /DO·~ 

8) Max. Ory Density ljJI~.., ~~ 
/ 

9) % Compaction f7.;. S) ~f) 4:1. t:}_t?_ ~6 """ t:J/ *'~ 9~ 
~· - I 

~ ,0)% Compaction Req'd ... 
11} % Moisture (6 + 7} . ;>~,'5 !S,q It~~ I /~_,5 }/r6 /J. ·I ?,~ . ~ '(~ .. 
location/Elevation 

~ o· ~ ~ ( 

ill 
Lab No. 15~:=5 P. 
PCF max ,t.!!f: ~ ~ ·sa 8199'1 ·Opt. Moisture /,). 1 Y % 

~ 
Lab- No~ 

~ 

P.R. PCFmax 
Opt Moisture %~ lab No. 
PCFmax 

. Opt. Moisture % ~ 

.,"',andard Count: ~ 
Calf. Field ~ 

12) o~ns. ~ . 
13) Mois. 'f~./.J,!il)L 

,.,.,., 
-

Depth 



SEP. 8.1997 1:53PM AGRA EARTH & ENVIR. 

·.·@.AGRA RUSH ,. 
Earth. & Environmental 

FIELD DENSITY TEST 
·(Nuclear Method) 

1'10. 338 p .13 

.AGAA Earth & 
· EnVitDnmental, Inc. 
125 Montoya Road 

· ·!1 Pao. T•)Cas 7eS'32 
Tet (815) 585-24'72 
FAX (91 5) 5~5·2626 

Job No. 7? I' *1'-t:Jt:::J I# - //1 / . · Machine No. /""' P /a?~ 
6~~: ~1:&'ZJJ;:/;f'~ I a~u~'- ~:~a:,ed . ~-:=r--~~-=-A...;..M-=.:;..:...;:;...-~:;..P.M-.--
Contractor :l'earte · To be us~d fOr-'-'"~-----,.;.._.._: 
AI~ . 

,' I 

Test No. ~1?-2.~ fo 1-2~ I~03t!) ~~)/ 
1) Moisture (CPM) 

2) Density (CPM) 

3) Moisture Ratio (1 +13) ' 

4) Density Ratio (2 +12) 

5) Wet· Density (PCF) l/~~"'.4 lbl~·,.l /09,: I litJ~,.l_ 
'i) Moisture (PCF) Cf~tt //11 ~~-,1) ),2., 2 

, 
7) Dry Density (5 + 6) (PC F) 

I ~-i; ,If' 6]#,.) 
1

/5,7 lq~,~;{ .. 
S) Max. Dry Density . IJI"f, "f .... 
9) % Compaction rt.;. 8) &JJ (/t> 

·7-
-t:~o .. ~· 

1 0) % Compaction Req'd c'/J 
11) % Moisture (6 + 7) - ~~~~ 1~. ~ 1~~5 I< ,f. - • 
location/Elevation 

Lab No. ( SC\]6 t 
PCFmax Ll.t/., ~ ·.;,· 

19S7 I ~ 
,_ 

SEP 9 ·opt. Moisture I , i' " r-

~ ~ 
~t.&E . Lab No. 

~ PCFmax -
Opt Moisture " : Q\: ·--·-
Lab Nc. 

~ PCFmax 

Opt Moisture "l ~andard Count: 

. ·~ Cali. Field 

12) Oen5. ~~ 
13) Melia. . .t!... 

'~+It~ 
Depth 

ND3., ,AJO J~ 

' 

·;o;,S_ c· 
tlt'~,~ 

JJ. ~ I /,o . ., ' 
c;~., 1 ~~~"'; 9 , 

'-. 

-~.4 ~I 

/()14/ 1/15 

...._ 

0 D~ -,..--· 
D . ·sa ;_I 

~ 
.., 

' 

AD~'/ 

;;s-,t' 
:2...0 ,, 

1/f. 7 
. . 

''fl . 

~,?) 

~ ~ [ 

811Ji 

P.R. •• 

w~-;~ 

/tJ/,·1 

/~,IJ 
J-. I ., 

ltv, J 

·~ 
~ 

g~·· 
·~ 
·~ 

• I"{'.?-

·rn 
,, 

.. ~ 
ro-···.::ttJil:t· 

............ 
~ 

~ ~--

¥'"'1"1 

"·1·'1 



SEP. 8.1997 1:53PM AGR~ EARTH & ENVIR. 

@AGRA 
Earth & Environmental 

FJELD DENSITY TEST 
·(Nuclear Method) . 

N0.338 P.14 

AG FIA Earth & 
Environmantal, Inc. 
125 Montoya Road 
E1 Paso, Texas 79932 
Tal. (91 5) 585·2472 
FAX ~1 5) SBEi·2626 

Job No. 7 i'/~ -eu:JD -/b/ · ·Machine-No. ~~If~ IS7~3 
6~~~~ ~)t( lifi.~j1?'4l C/&u.e.(_ . ~eS:!~ed ~=·M· P.M. 

Contractor :T-<;a., c:.. · To.be used for~ • .cH~'~"'-/ ______ , 

~-------------------------- .-~ 

.. r,/ /

--- ' l~ 

'""' 
J/ f)-?' lAID?</ L; 4: \...-~\ 

Test No. 1//)·!7 :::.-\ . i ' o: Fg Br) 1) Moisture (CPM) ,,... 
19.9i --

EJ. ~~15, ~l -f/ 2) Density (CPM) ,. 
'~ .... lot' 

~ 
', I ' 

~) Moisture Ratio (1 +13) ' -~ ' 
I , 

,. 

4) Density Ratio {2 +12) 

5) Wet Oensity (?CF) IJ,f, ~ /ol~; U){,:;_ 

· Moisture (f'CF) 9"0 'q,tf /,./.,-, ... ~.,. 
7) Dry -Density (5 + 6) (PC F) 9'.2-"> 9~ .. - --~ ;.. 7 
~) Max. Ory 'Density 11,/f.Jt , 

1~ 9) % Compaction (7 ..:- S) ~'7( ~'7 
10)% Compaction Req'd ~-~. 

11)% Moisture (6+7) . q_,? to'-~ II ~ • 
,-, .,...-

"';j 

Location/Elevation 
~ ~ n ~ ~ 

~ 

ill Lab No. 1S~~_5 ' 

PCFmax /,()~,¥ 
SEP 8 !997 ·opt. Molsturl -/~ ,¥ "' L.~ 

' Lab No. 

PCFmax P.R. 

Opt Moisture " "Lab No. 

~ PCFmax 
Opt. Moisture "\ '''fih 

.. ....candard Count: 
Cali. Field ~ ~ 

12) OenL '\s -
13) Moll. ~~~~~.,.tL ~ 

" / 
~ 7 , 

Depth -
" 



...... SEP. 8.1997~' 1:56PM F1GRA EARTH & ENVIR. 

. 0 AGRA 
: Earth & Environmental 

Test No. 

N0.338 P.19 · 

AGAA Earth & 
Environmental, Inc. 
125 MOntoya Acad 
!I .Paso. Texas 19932 . 
T1ii. (~15) 585-2472 

(91~) 585-2626 

, I 

1) Moisture (CPM) 
~----~--------~~----~---1-----+----~--~+-----~--~~--~; 
2) Density (CPM) 

.3) Moisture .Ratio (1 f13) 

4) Density Ratio (2 -!-12) 
. 
5) Wet pensity (PCF) · 

";) Moisture (PCF) 

1/l.ly',"') ;j. g,,i._ ! i/f ,q /t'J }; lj_p~, 'I }j,?, "/~OS ,• ID~-b I. ::) 

I~, I . /~ , 1 . ~, 3 ttl I 2.,_1 7, J // / ]' ·~3 . 
7) Dry Oensity (5 .;.s) (PCF) 1' ;, ').. J p J ~~ 1 !J~ ,~ _9_ 1 ~IJ -~· 7'1!JP5,5llJ? .. $ ("O, ~ . 
B) Max.·Dry Density 119,~~..__, !f /fJJ~·~ ~ ., ~ } ,,. ·e 1 t~\j.·"J• 
9) % Compaction r7 + 8) 1~ ~~ ... '_9_/, Cfl/ lt9_3_ ~4 , l88 ·9~ I 

10)% Compaction Req'd ~5 .. 
11) % Moisture (S+7) · 

.. 

O.li. . . 
12) Don •. 

.... __ _ 
.. ..... . . 



SEP. 8.1997···· 1:56PM AGRA EARTH & ENVIR. 

~AGRA . . 
: Earth & ~nvironmental RUSH 

FIELD DENSITY TEST 
·(Nuclear Method) 

N0.338 P.20 

AGRA Eartn & 
Environmental, lf!c:. 
125 Montoya Road 
El l'uo, Texas 79932 
Tel. (;15) 585·2472 
FAX (915) 585-21526 

Job No. 221 ';.ood6L . 
~~~~~ $fi£!~~;h~g~rl£w t C/A-<v ~ ( 

Machine No. · l' ~ ? ~~· ~.:~~-3~iM. 
Contractor ~q m (,.. 
~e __________________________ __ To be used fer ' . 

' 
Test No. #.P.JI7 ! 

..-. 
~ - -

1) Moisture (CPM) i . <Jtr 9 .i897 ' '11 \ A~r> -J -- EJ. fA. ~~£ ..... _; 
2} Del'lsity (CPM) : ·TX. ~I 

3) Moisture Ratio (1 +13) ~ ~1\ 
dt~ 

v 

4) Density Ratio (2 +12) 

5) Wet Density (PCF} /P 7~(, I 
Moisture (PCF} ~~J.... ,, 

7) Dry Density (5 + S) (PCF) 1/t:~;~+ 
' 

: 

8) Max. Dry Density IJo'btf 
9) % Compaction (7.;. 8) 9r/ ' 

10) %·Compaction Req'd 'i5% 
. ' 

I 

l1}% Moisture (6+7) . 
5·~ • .. - . ' 

Location/Elevation l ~ 0 a ~ ~· 

ill! 
~35 o. Lab No. 

" 

PCF 'Tiax L'1·~ D 
! ••• 

~ B 1991 
·opt. Moisture ~- - ......... 

. l /L' % 
Lab No. ' I 

-~ 
~ .R. I 

PCFmax ~ 
i 

Opt Moisture " ~ Lab No. ~ 
PCFmax ~ t 
Opt. Moisture %~ ~ 

~ 
,.~ndard Count: 

~ CaH. F'teld 

12) Oens. 

13) Mois. 2/)·~ ...., 
Depth • ~~1' r 

-



0 AGRA Earth & Environmental 
ENGINEERING GLOBAL SOLUTIONS 

September 26, 1997 
AEE Job No. 7719-000161 

Mr. Dan Holmquist 
Foster Wheeler 
P.O. Box 540 
Holloman AFB, NM 88330 

SAND CONE DENSITY TESTS 
(ASTM D1556) 

AGRA Earth & 
Environmental, Inc. 
125 Montoya Road 
El Paso. Texas 79932 
Tel (915) 585·2472 
Fax (915) 585·2626 

Project: Lagoon IRA 
Holloman AFB, NM 

Test Dates: September 3 & 5, 1997 

Lab #15935: Proctor 104.4@ 12.4% (ASTM D698) Soil Classification: ASTM D2487-SM 

% Dry Maximum % %Com-
Test Moisture Density Density Com- paction 
No. Location & Elevation ASTM 02216 (pcf) (pcf) paction Required 

Test Date: Seetember 31 1997. 

SC-ND-24 See Map. 6.0 97.1 104.4 93 85 

SC-ND-29 See Map. 5.4 97.5 104.4 93 85 

SC-ND-32 See Map. 4.6 90.5 104.4 87 85 

Test Date: Seetember 51 1997. 

SC-ND-39 See Map. 10.0 105.0 104.4 88 85 

SC-ND-43 See Map. 4.6 98.9 104.4 95 85 

SC-ND-47 See Map. 4.5 103.4 104.4 99 85 

cc: Addressee (4) 

.•. , 

.... ~' 



SEP. 8.1997 1:54PM AGRA EARTH & ENVIR. 

DENSITY OF SOIL IN PLACE R
N0.338 P .. lS 

~CJJ·-! . ~f{-·! ,, ' :---..;.., 
,...., ~-c·; ··: 

BY THE SANDCONE METHOD DlSSG-64 ""--" ~ ; 

r.~N .)O.:T:EC1' 

LOCATION 

CLIENT 

MATERIAL 

S~ CALIBRATION: 

Lab No. \p~~ lbs 

. . 

Ma.x. 'Oni t Wt. I 'fl' ~ 
Opt. Moisture Content \~-~ 

. R:EMARKS: 

P.R. 

l.bs 

l.bs 

.. 
.. 

JOB NO. 

DATE 

CONTRACTOR 

''1'7 ooo/(p·f 

9-s~?/ 

DENSITY NO I 5 c _N__ D -"' cJ , , 
.. 

:SURFACE CALIBRATION: 

._ 

Initial Wt. 

-
Sample Can No. 

/ f, 7D ll:'s 

U.~f~ l:bs 

-7) 3,,.olbs · 

~. . 

'• I 

___ l.l:Js 

Wet Wt. of Soil+ '!'are s-. fOl.:Cs 

Wt, of Tare 

Wet Wt. 

W@t Density (17/13) 

Dry Density 
Yd • 18/( 24 + 100) 

,Sil.bs 

.$'J J.."' l.bs 

/J.'j, 0 lbs 

qz, Llbs 

MOISTURE CONTENT: 

20 • 

21. 

22. 

23. 

24. 

25. 

26 • 

Wet Wt. +Tare 
. 

Dry Wt. + Tare 

Tare Wt. (# . 
Wt. o~ Water 

Moisture 

% Ccmpa.cticn 

) 

7P"fi 2.- gm 

~ ~~-, ~ lgrt\ 

--- ~IJln 

r,, I'J .,, 

., 
•• 

% Compaction Requi~ed 

f? 
q-s- .. ~ 

T!~ ~~y~~--------------------------~------~------------------------~ I 
~ SERGENT, HAUSKINS & BECKWITH 



SEP. 8.1997 1:54PM AGRA EARTH & ENYIR. N0.338 P.l6 

DENSITY OF SOIL IN PLACE 
BY THI SANDCONE METHOD Dl5S6-64 RUSH.=> 

PROJECT l~ ~~ :t~ ~ JOE NO. . ')/' ~o:'J I fQ I . t 
~----------~~~~~~~----------~~~~~~~~--~------------~ 

..C..OCATION ~~~~ DATE 9'-.J ,/) 

CLIENT 
. . 

MATERIAL DENSITY NO.~.~ ·p T.:J -~-CJ 
I 

S~D CA.I.IBRA'l,ION: SURFACE CALIBRATION: . 
l. Wt. of Sand +Apparatus lbs 6. Initial Wt. --
2. Wt of Apparatus 

3. Wt. of Sand (1-2) 

4. V.ol.·of Apparatus 

5. Unit Wt. of Sand 

Yd = {3/4) 

9. Initial wt. 
Wt. After 

11. w~. of Sand 

12. Wt. of Sand Used 
(11-B) 

13. Vol. of·Hole (12/5) 

I.ab No. · · 

Ma.."(. Unit Wt. 

Opt. Moisture Content 
.. 

.REMARKS: 

___ lbs 7. 

___ lbs e. 
___ lbs 

/ Y.~ .2.~bs 14. Sample can No. ___ .lbs ::) 

2 1 ::l.s'l:bs lS. Wet Wt. of Soil+ Tare £' f<:, lbs 

'' fz lbs l6. Wt. o'f Tare 

,£? 7 l):)s 

,, rJ.I~l"tJs 

\~lS ll:ls 

fllf,tf lbs 
' 

\2..~ lbs 

17. Wet Wt. 

18. wet Density (17/13) 

19. Dry Density 
Yd = 18/(24 + 100) 

.... 
MOISTURE CON'I'ENT: 

20. Wet Wt. + Tare 

21 • Dry Wt. + 'l'a.re 

, S'"IT l:bs 

~~lt!J lbs 

ur., f$lbs 

4 a 5" lbs 

• 

~11·1 .gm 

(,Js-, ~ gm 

illf ~~ ·8~~ i~ Tare wt. (# 22. 

23. Wt. of Water 

Moisture 24. 

) 
___ gm 

'"·I gm g:; It. r. -P.R. 

.. 
" 

25 • 

:ze. 

% Compaction 

" Compaction Required f IS 
...~ 

A ~(R~HT. HAUSXI~ .L B£CJCwrTH 



. SEP. 8.1997 1=54PM AGRR ERRTH & ENVIR . N0.338 P.17 

DENSITY OF SOIL IN PlACE RUSH BY THE SANOCONE METHOD Dl556-64 

LOCATION DATE 'r -·..J,.l 

CLI::ENT CONTRACTOR ~~ 

MATERIAL DENSITY NO. 

S~ CALIBRATION: SURFACE CALIBRATION: 

l. Wt. of sand + Apparatus lbs 6. Initial Wt. ~~ •J'J lbs 

2. Wt of Apparatus 

3. Wt. of Sand (l-2) 

4. V-ol. of Apparatus 

s. Unit Wt. of Sand 

Yd = {3/4) 

9. Irutial wt. 
Wt. After 

11. w~. of sand 

12. Wt. of Sand Used 
(ll-8) 

13. Vol. of Hole (12/5) 

lab No. 

Ma.."'C. Unit Wt. 

Opt. Moisture Content 
.. 

. REMARKS: 

ill[ 
u ~ a m 
•••• ._81997 

P.R. 

,.. ... 
r. "'Y: 

lbs 7. 

lbs a. 
lbs 

f_4_, llbs 

15"'ssl.bs 

Wt. Aft~ ' 1 IV' A t'll:lS 

Wt.t·,t.f~~;-~~~~-<~ 6-7) \_,7c;lbs_ 
C''· ~ . ~ -. 

,;:· SEP 9 19;; ~ 
1- ~GRA f & f 

Q. PASo, TX. 

Sample Can No. ___ .l.bs 

Wet Wt. of Soil+ Tare {,, ~"l.bs 

Wt. of Tare 

Wet Wt. 

Wet Density (17/13) 

Dry Dansity 
Yd = 18/(24 + 100) 

S';~/ l.bs 

9tfZ l:bs 

fA,£)bs 
• 

1L~~1 lbs ~~----------------------------·~ 
MOIST'ORE CONTENT : 

/2.,!/ lbs 

,oo 

.. 

20. Wet Wt. + Tare 

21. Dry wt. + Tare 

22. Tare Wt. (# ) 

.i3. Wt. of Water 

24. Moisture 

25. " Compaction 

2'%-Z~g'm 
7-tl?' 2 grn 

; )., (, !;'Il\ 

___ l;rrt 

~~~ ..... .... 

4"7 ., ,.. 

8.s ..~ ... 26. % Compac~icn Required 

I 
~ SERGENT. HAUSKINS l BECKWITH 



SEP. 8.1997 1:56PM AGRA EARTH & ENVIR. NO 338 P 21 

DENSITY OF SOIL IN PLACE R·u5· H 
.·' BY THE SANDCONE METHOD 01556-64 • .,,~ --------------------------------------... ... ,, 

~ROJ'ECT . 

Ct.I:E:NT 

S~D ~BRATION: . 
l. Wt. of Sand + Apparatus lbs 

2. Wt of Apparatus lbs 

3. wt. of Sand (l-2) lbs 

4. V.o~.· of Apparatus lbs 

s. Unit Wt. of Sand q_;_,.J ll:ls 
Yd = (3/4) 

9. Initial wt. 1,-, fJ ~bs 
~ ~. Wt. After ,,.9]lbs 

.. ll. Wt .• of Sand 'S ':so lbs 

12. Wt. of Sand Used f.~~el, lbs 
< 11-a) 

13. Vol. of Hole (12/5) t~lf?f?lbs 

Lab No. 
ts~~s .lbs 

Ma..""< • Unit Wt. '0"{." ~bs 

Opt. Moisture Content /2:JI lbs 
I 

. . 
.REMARKS: 

rn, 
0 ~ ~ m 

Jill SEP -8 1997 

P.R. 

'• 

' 
t TE~ BYI 

JOB NO. 

CONTRACTOR s--a..--~..sa-----
DENSITY NO. 

SURFACE CALIBRATION& 
Ini tia.l Wt. 6. 

7. Wt. Afte · . I;. ~11'lbs 
a. 

@ SEP 9 1997 ··. ~ 
\- · AGRA f & f ~ 

· £L PAso, rx. 

14. Sample Can No. (, .. ; c l:bs ::) 

lS. Wet Wt. of Soil+ Tare • ;,-r,. lbs 

16. Wt. of Tare 5·~1 lbs 

17. Wet Wt. lbs 

lB. Wet Density (17/13) t1.5:.JQ. l.b s 

IP~iOJ.bs 19. Dry Density 
Yd = 18/(24 + 100) 

I 

, 

MOISTURE qON'rEN'l': 

20. Wet Wt • +Tare ~ }2·.~ .. gm 

-1,?it. ~ pl 21. Dry Wt. -+ Tare 

(# ) 
f'_l;r'f 

22. Tare Wt. 

~-;.~: 23. Wt. at Water 

24. Moisture ~·% ~~. 
'I 

~% 
.. .,.,r 

25. " Compaction 

26. % Compaetion Required a~·~ 



~EP: 8.1997 1:57PM AGRA EARTH & ENVIR. N0.338 P.22 

D~NSITY OF SOIL IN PLACE 
BY THE SANOCONE METHOD 01556-64 I I RUSH 

JOB NO. 

DATE 

CLIENT CONTAAC'l'OR ~~.~~ /tJI# k 
MATERIAL DENSITY NO. 5 ~ ;V 1:) 

SAND C~SRATION: SURF~CE CALIBRATION: . 
1. Wt. of Sana + Apparatus 6. Initial Wt. 

2. Wt of Apparatus s 7. 

3. Wt. of Sand (1-2) c 
lbs a. 

4. V-o~. of Appara. tus lbs 
5. Unit Wt. of Sand •'fJ:}lbs 

Yd = (3/4) 

r'···· Initial Wt. 1.--tt.~tf lbs ,, 14. sample Can No. ,p z:-j l.bs 

lu. Wt, After l1Zl1bs 15. Wet Wt. of Soil+ 'r-are ~~lbs 

ll. Wt .• of Sand i' ,~,r,lbs 16. Wt. ot Tare 'f·t1Dbs 
r-, Wt. of Sand Used q.,, l lbs ,. 

(ll-8) 

1]. Vol. of Hole (12/5) ~a~2~Z lbs 

Lab No. l~2,5lbs 

17. Wet Wt. lbs 

18. Wet Den~~~(l7/13) tL.J-'~ lbs 
, 

9f'!lbs 19. Drl' Density 
'. Yd = lS/( 24 + 100) ~ .. ,. .. 
~- ' . 

Ma..'"t. Unit Wt. lit,¥ lbs 

Opt. Moisture Content l~·t lbs 

RE~KSr 

m 
a .& ~ & 

ill SSl- 81997 

MOISTURE CCNTENT: 

20. Wet Wt, +Tare ;-lit, 1-1;Jm 

21. Dry Wt. +Tare f9.2.,f!;m 

22. Tare Wt. (# ) ~~ 

23. Wt. of Water ~17TI 
P.R. 

24. Moisture q_t f£. . •' . ..• 

25. % Compaction 'J_s-- ••' ,.. 
.. 

% Compaction Required 85! ,,., 
26. .. 

-------



SEP,. 8.1997 1:57PM AGRR EARTH & ENVIR. N0.338 P.23 

DENSITY OF SOIL IN PLACE RUSH .... BY THE SANOCONE METHOD 01556-64 

S{lND CAI..IERA '1' I ON : . 
l. Wt. of Sand +Apparatus lbs 

2. 

3. 

4. 

s. 

I 
9. 

I 
j ' I ~.Yo 

11. 

Wt of Appa.ra tus 

Wt. of Sand (1-2) 

V.ol. of Apparatus 

Unit Wt. of Sand 

Yd = (3/4) 

Initial Wt. 

Wt. After 

Wt .• of s.and 

lbs 

lbs 

~bs 

~ft. !1 lbs -

/2)~ lbs 

f:_,~':t lbs 

'j_,l! lbs 

I l2 • Wt. of Sand trsed 't,'-3 lbs 
(ll-8) 

I 13. Vol. of Hole (12/5) 1Pif1~~lbs 
' 

Lab No. \Si,lt; lbs 

Ma.~. Unit W·t.. J'1Jj1f, lbs 

Opt. Moisture Content ~ lbs 

-REMARKS: 

P.R. .._ ____ --·· 

.. 

"'!T-1' BY: -------

SURFACE CALIBRATION: 
6. Initial Wt. 

7. Wt. After 
·--~ 

8. ~t. of Sjtnd ~ed 
~: ~ '(.~ "':! . . 

~,' J[p 9 1897 :3 
·- AGHA£ 
\'~ EJ. PAsq1x_£ ~;.' 

14. Sample Can No. 

~bs 

(6-7) f,<t\bs 

lbs 

15. Wet Wt. of Soil+ 'rare 6) ,,.,_lbs 
16. Wt. of Tare 

17. Wet Wt. 

lB. wet Density (17/13) 

19. D x-,1' Density 
Yd = 18/( 24 + 100) 

MOISTURE CONTENT: 

20. Wet Wt. + Tare 

2l. Dry Wt. +Tare 

22. Tare Wt. (# ) 

23 .. Wt. of Water 

24. Moisture 

£5 lbs 

~· ?5'i.bs 
j_I)~J J lbs 

I 

L£.~.lbs 

£ J. t!J ' l .. gm 

ttt1r ·' gm 
___ gm 

2'-,~ gm 

f,a-·% 
25. % Compaction 'i '! ~~ , 
26. % Compaction Req\Jired q5 ~~ 

I 
~ S£RCENT. HAUSklNS & BEC)(W!nf 



... 
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0 AGRA Earth & Environmental 
ENGINEEAING GLOBAL SOLUTIONS 

September 25, 1997 
AEE Job No. 7719-000161 

Mr. Dan Holmquist 
Foster Wheeler 
P.O. Box 540 
Holloman AFB, NM 88330 

Project: Lagoon IRA 
Holloman AFB, NM 

FIELD DENSITY TESTS 
(ASTM D2922) 

AGRA Earth & 
Environmental, Inc. 
125 Montoya Road 
El Paso. Texas 79932 
Tel (915) 585-2472 
Fax (915) 585-2626 

Test Dates: September 9, 1997 

Lab #15937: Proctor 103.7@ 13.0% (ASTM 0698) Soil Classification: ASTM D2487-SM 

Nuclear Gauge number #15763 

LAGOON A 

% Dry Maximum %Com-
Test Moisture Density Density %Com- paction 
No. Location & Elevation ASTMD2216 ~e5:!2 ~e5:!2 eaction R!9uired 

Test Date: Seetember 3,1997. 

ND-48 See Map. 9.4 105.1 103.7 101 85 

ND-49 See Map. 8.3 99.1 103.7 96 85 

ND-50 See Map. 10.9 95.8 103.7 92 85 

ND-51 See Map. 11.8 90.4 103.7 87 85 

ND-52 See Map. 1 <'\.() 89.3 103.7 86 85 

ND-53 See Map. 10.0 98.6 103.7 95 85 

ND-54 See Map. 8.1 94.9 103.7 92 85 

ND-55 See Map. 8.9 97.1 103.7 94 85 

ND-56 See Map. 8.9 102.1 103.7 98 85 

K~ n P.Salcido 
Manager of Construction Services 

cc: Addressee {4) 

'il'tli:t'l 

... , 1 



SEP .10.195·{' . 1:02PM . ~RR EARTH & ENV~R. 

·.···~·AGRA 
· Earth & Environmental ·RUSH 

FIELD DENSITY TEST 
·(Nuclear Method) 

N0.349 P.;i 

AGF!A Earth & 
Envil"cnm&ntll, Inc. 
1 25 Montcya Road 
!I Puc, Texas 79532 · 
Tel. (~15) 586·2412 
FAX (Q15) 585·2~26 J ~ 

. ,., 
.. / 

-'17 
~;?? 

Job No. 7? / 9 .. 0 • r::J 1 t. I Machine No. ~ ~ /::s-7 C 
Project .Sk3~;;?'§~~....,.,;;;;;/ ;:;«A.( Cate Tested A.M. PM. 

Client 7tl1ZLedZ& 6• Tested By~~r=;r~~-----· 
Contractor .~ <. · To be used r-'""""'-f-11-------·-~E ______________________ __ 

Test No. W.o·Jft #o-L# AID-S# A.) r;-5"1 pf/-P IIJD·5.J PO-.rf I /JJ:J-::J:~ 

1) Moisture (CPM) 

2) Density ·(CPM) 

3) Moisture Ratio (1 f13) 

4) Density Ratio (2 -:., 2) 

5) Wet Oensity (PCF) //1]. /) IIJ1· ~ _1/)_b,;_ }()~,., ill!'- jp(;,lf /IJ~~~ ltJ ~)!2j 
.. . -

).;.,5_ ~i 
. . . ~J~I ,6,) Moisture (?CF) 1,1 ~,;.... j!J, tf ~~~ "],? . 

"'I} Dry Oensiiy (5 + 6) {PC F) q5 .. i 
I 

49d _qi,~ ~q .97,/ 'l/()5,1 Cf'&fi } _If!//) I 'f 
S) Max~ Dry Density 

I I , 
-~ 

/!),.7' -/ 

9)% Compaction {7.:.8) /t; I . 9 k*" 9 ,;J_ . ~j ~~ 9.?- 9~ ' c:;.~ 
10)% Compaction Req'd 1st ~ 

"" / 

.11) % Moisture {6.;.. 7) ' 9~4- 't ,'5 "/ t) ,Q //,i Jtl~v Jo,o f/,1 91{' 
I 

~ 

Location/Elevation 

7 

rn 
' 8 ' 8. tL ~ 

@ Lab No; I -~-f :5 
PCFmax ' /~3. 7 A SEP·I OS97 Opt. Moisture !J, t) % 
Lab No. 

:~ ~R. "'· PCFmax 

Opt Moisture 
' t.ac No. I 

c 

PCFmax 

' 
·I .. . -Opt. Moisture " ~ I 

·,, ... , .. I 

ndard Count: 
~ ' r CalL Field 

12) OQns. 
. ~ ,,. . ·I I I I ~ \rt. I I I : 

Cepth = '• 

. 
' . 



0 AGRA Earth & Environmental 
ENGINEERING GLOB.Al SOLUTIONS 

September 26, 1997 
AEE Job No. 7719-000161 

Mr. Dan Holmquist 
Foster Wheeler 
P.O. Box540 
Holloman AFB, NM 88330 

Project: Lagoon IRA 
Holloman AFB, NM 

SAND CONE DENSITY TESTS 
(ASTM D1556) 

AGRA Earth & 
Environmental, Inc. 
125 Montoya Road 
El Paso. Texas 79932 
Tel. (915) 585-2472 
Fax (915) 585-2626 

Test Date: September 9, 1997 

Lab #15937: Proctor 103.7@ 13.0% (ASTM D696) Soil Classification: ASTM D2467-SM 

% Dry Maximum % %Com-
Test Moisture Density Density Com- paction 
No. Location & Elevation ASTM D2216 !2cn !2cn 2action Reguired 

SC-ND-53 See Map. 4.4 99.6 103.7 96 85 

"::;... 

Kevin P. Salcido 
Manager of Construction Services 

cc: Addressee (4) 

.... ~ 

.... JI 



SEP.l0.1997 1:03PM AGRA EARTH & ENVIR. 

DENSITY OF SOIL IN PLACE RUSH 
BY THE SANOCONE METHOD 01556-64 

HAT ERIAL 

JOB NO. 77 Itt? - 41 Ot!!f) / ~ / 

DAT£ -c; 7 ---· 
CONL'RA~~--_su~~t'k~---· 
DENSITY NO. 

S~D CALISRA~ION: . 
l. Wt. of Sand + Apparatus __ 

SURFACE CALIBRATION: 

lbs 6. Initial Wt. . ~f?lb~ , 
7.. Wt of Apparatus 

3. Wt. O( Sand (1-2) 

___ lbs 7. Wt. Aft~r 

___ lbs 8. Wt. of Sanu Used (6.\7) +':41.2...lb~ 
~\ 

4. V.ol. of Apparatus 

5. Unit Wt. of Sand 

Yd = (3/4) 

9. Initial Wt. 
•'""""" 

Wt. After 

11. w~. of sand 

l.Z. lvt. of Sane Used 
(ll-8) 

___ lbs 

~~3 lbs 

lbs 

13. Vol. of Hole (12/5) ,~;L?1 lbs 
I 

Lab No. /;[9~ lbs 

Ma:-c. tJni t Wt. - /!'h? lbs 
' 

Opt. Moisture Content 11 lbs 

.R!HARKS: 

rn 
0 ~ a m r-

1 SEP I 0 1997 

P..R. .. - -
.. 

'I:L' BY: -·-----

14. Sample Can No. - lbs 

15. Wet Wt. of Soil+ Tare _6?001bs 

16. Wt. of Tara -,~""J lbs 

17. Wet Wt. £"'~~-'ibs 

lB. Wet Density (17/13) /1)~ OJ.bs 

19. Dry Density ?:?~J.bs 
Yd = 16/( 24 + 100) 

..... 

MOISTURE CONTENT: 

20. Wet Wt, + 'l'are 2_,JS, J.gm 

21. Dry Wt. -1o Tare ~«g,~o gm 

22. Tare Wt. (# ) lgtrl 

23. Wt. cf Water i1".i. l:rtn 

24. Moisture 'tt1 .... .·• 

2S. % Compaction 2..'-
., , .. 

26. % Ccmpaetion Required ~£: ·~~ 



- -- - --- --:•t 
~ -- .,... __ 

·-- --, .. --• -- - - --• ----- -- .,... __ .... ---.. #' -- -·-
__ .... 

3 a 



0 AGRA Earth & Environmental 
ENGINEERING GLOBAL SOLUTIONS 

September 25, 1997 
AEE Job No. 7719-000161 

Mr. Richard Petty 
Foster Wheeler 
P.O. Box 540 
Holloman AFB, NM 88330 

FIELD DENSITY TESTS 
(ASTM D2922) 

AGRA Earth & 
Environmental, Inc. 
125 Montoya Road 
El Paso. Texas 79932 
Tel (915) 585-2472 
Fax (915) 585-2626 

Project: Lagoon IRA 
Holloman AFB, NM 

Test Dates: September 12, 1997 

Lab #15916: Proctor 119.8@ 7.8% (ASTM 0698) Soil Classification: ASTM 02487-SM 
#15941: Proctor 108.7@ 11.6% (ASTM 0698) Soil Classification: ASTM 02487-SM 

Nuclear Gauge number #15763 Troxler 

LAGOON A 

% Dry Maximum %Com-
Test Moisture Density Density %Com- paction 
No. Location & Elevation ASTMD2216 ~~!2 ~~!2 eaction Reguired 

Test Date: Se~tember 31 1997. 

N0-57 See Map. 7.5 109.9 119.8 92 85 

N0-58 See Map. 7.9 114.6 119.8 96 85 

N0-59 See Map. 7.3 110.3 119.8 92 85 

N0-60 See Map. 10.0 100.1 108.7 92 85· 

N0-61 See Map. T.3 100.9 108.7 93 85 

N0-62 See Map. 7.3 107.1 108.7 99 85 

ND-63 See Map. 7.2 108.4 108.7 99 85 

N0-64 See Map. 7.3 110.2 108.7 101 85 

N0-65 See Map. 6.9 107.9 108.7 99 85 

N0-66 See Map. 6.8 99.8 108.7 92 85 

N0-67 See Map. 8.1 101.3 106.7 93 85 

ND-68 See Map. 7.6 103.4 108.7 95 85 

N0-69 See Map. 7.5 105.3 108.7 97 85 

ND-70 See Map. 7.1 113.5 119.8 95 85 

~ P.SzJ?~ 
Kevin P. Salcido 
Manager of Construction Services 

cc: Addressee (4) 



5~?.16.1937 2:55PM AGRA EARTH & ENVIR. N0.382 P.12 

0AGRA 
Earth & Environmental 

Test No. 

1) Moisture (CPM) 

2) Density (CPM) 

3) Moisture Ratio (1 .;.1.3) 

4) Density Ra1io (2 +12) 

5) Wet Density (PCF) 
----------~..:....::..!....~..:;,;,.,'4-4-!..!.....lt.....:...CC~~.:,:_~~:.........~~~y...,.c....u....,;..;.~~~~' ''*'' 
Ei) Moisture (PCF) .,) 

. ':. . 
' 1 

:',:j.<, 

.; 

13) Moil. 

Depth -



SEP.16.1997"" 2:55PM. AGRA EARTH & ENV:~. N0.382 P.13 

Earth & Environmental 

· FI~Lll DENSrTY TEST ,\ ....._. ----...J 
(Nuclear Method) ·CI)r., ..,;....~·· P.R. 

Mqchine No .. ,~""'A!-'.t1rJ'./s _ 
Date Tested ~~A.M. P.M. . 

~~~~u~dfor?Sd0'- &;_,.,.,.,_., 

IJt!p •U'I/tl P J6 IV 1> 'J; ND ~11 Ll"' ~ #b • 7.6/l<'i ~.LT ~ ~ Test No. 

1) Moistur~ (CPM) . . . . _ti~ ~~ 
a ~ ,~ 

2) Density (CF'M) . . fJ & \;::\ ti ,,. ..... ,j 
· 3) Moisture Ratio(, +13) 

~- Ac. "(J ./, ~~ ·B r ~i IJ~4 £ J€,.. 

\ '':->(I, lr. .. /1. 4) Density Ratio (2 +12) .. 
'J 

/Pb ~-j 
., ./ 5) Wet Density (PCF) ·.1/.VJ' ~~~~~ 111·3 1/J~·r. h1~.~ -~-~----~- .. 

,., ... .,) Moisture {?CF) '?, ¥ /.,.~ '1'./ ,,$__ -r,g_ ,. , j 
' , 

7} Dry Density (S-:- e) (PCF} /,()71 ~ 9~ .11 ;,;,;, h!JJ,_~ ;,~ ... ,_!, //,<.;.~ 
~_., 

. ' 7 , , 

~~-. 8)' Max. Dry Density 
.. 

·vd)f',~ :, / -- ~ 

' _L . 

1? '-~~ 9) % Compaction (7 + 8) ~tlj ti:J...... 9~ 9~,.. , 

-,;i- " 
_, -. 10)% Compaction Req'd 

I r" 

11)% Moisture (6+7) 
; 

t,r, ? ,·'6 t'j' ,, 7,(, 7,? 2_/) 
' ..... 

' 

Location/Elevation 

'Lab No.·. L~!f..l. .. ~ PCF max · /HI> 7 ""''f. Opt. Moisture (1, " % • 't 
! 

~No. l ~''t.u,. . ~ -
PCF max /17 e!J' -~ ~ 

Opt. Moisture · '1 6"% I 

'LabNc. ~ ,• 

PCFmax · \ 
.Opt. Mois~re ·~ : 

""'• ,.andard Count: 
Can. Field ~ I 

'12) Oan5. 

~-· ·13) Moil. ~rJ./;r~ 
~, 
~:._ 

I 
. I 

I , 
Depth -



0 AGRA Earth & Environmental 
ENGINEERING GLOUL SOLUTIONS 

September 26, 1997 
AEE Job No. n19-000161 

Mr. Richard Petty 
Foster Wheeler 
P.O. Box540 
Holloman AFB, NM 88330 

SAND CONE DENSITY TESTS 
(ASTM D1556) 

AGRA Earth & 
Environmental, Inc. 
125 Montoya Road 
El Paso. Texas 79932 
Tel (915) 585-2472 
Fax: (915) 585-2626 

Project: Lagoon IRA 
Holloman AFB, NM 

Test Date: September 12, 1997 

Lab #15916: Proctor 119.8@ 7.8% (ASTM 0698) Soil Classification: ASTM 02487-SM 
#15941: Proctor 108.7 @ 11.6% (ASTM 0698) Soil Classification: ASTM 02487 -SM 

% Dry Maximum % 
Test Moisture Density Density Com-
No. Location & Elevation ASTM 02216 ~e£!2 ~e£!2 eaction 

SCN0-58 See map. 7.9 115.4 119.8 96 

SCND-63 See map. 7.2 107.5 108.7 99 

SCN0-68 See map. 7.6 104.6 108.7 96 

---

Kevin P. Salcido 
Manager of Construction Services 

cc: Addressee (4) 

%Com-
paction 

Reguired 

85 

85 

85 

... ) 
&;.: 



SEP. 16. 1997 2:56PM AGRA EARTH & ENVIR. 
N0.382 P.14 

DENSITY Of SOIL IN PLhC! RUSH BY THE SANDCONE METHOD 01556-64 

JOB NO. 

r, LOCATION 

~ CLI:ENT ~ 
OAT£ .. / ~ 

CON"tRl\CTOR 

i ~.ATE.RIAL ' DENSI'l'Y NO. (:.. .,A.1 J) - cf . 
r·----~~-4~~~~~~~~~----~~~~~~-u~~~~'-~------~ 

SAND CALI:SRA'l'I N: 

1. Wt. of Sane + Apparatus __ lbs 

I 2. Wt of Apparatus 

3. Wt. of Sand (1-2) 

4. V:ol. of Apparatus 

5. Unit Wt. of Sand 

Yd = (3/4) 

~"' Initial Wt. 

Wt. After 

11. w~. of sand 

: 12. Wt. of Sand Used 
( ll-8) 

:J. Vol. of Hole (12/5) 

Lab No. 

Ma.."{. tJni t Wt. 

Opt. 

-REHARKS: 

::-1"· . ·' I .0 & ~ ' 

1bs 

lbs 

___ lbs 

1#-.,fJ/ lbs 

(., 'ljr lbs 

_ ((13 lbs 

{t•j lbs 

lbs 
I 

m 

m If 16 S97 00 
~. 

~--· P.R. 
.. 

"E r•'t' BY: --· 

SURFACE CALIBRATION: 

6. Initial Wt. ~f'~bs 
7. Wt, After /t,4'!'lbs 

a. Wt, (6-7) 7'. aVlbs_ 

·~ 

14. Sampl~· Can. NCJ. lbs --· ---
15. Wet Wt. of Soi.l + '!:'are 5"', 7l.lbs 

16. Wt.. of Tare 4 .T!J JLbs 

17. Wet Wt. $~~I J.bs 
I 

18. Wet Density (17/13) #~~- lb~ 

19. Dry Density . .JLS-:4-.bs 
Yd = 18/(24 + 100) 

MOISTURE CONTENT: 

20. Wet Wt. +Tare 23f/~.gm 

21. Dry Wt. +Tare IH4 !gTTI 

22. 'rare Wt. (# ) -~;rm 

23. Wt. • of Water ~~~ ~;rm 

24. Moisture it: • 25. % Compaction ' 

% Compaction Required ~A "~~ 26. 



SEP.16.1997 z:S6PM AGRA EARTH & ENVIR. 
N0.382 P.15 

RUSH 
JOB NO. 

DhTE 

CLI.tNT CON'I'MCTOR 

HAT ERIAL DENSI1'Y NO. "'$ /,)1/'D --G, 

SAND C~SRA~IO SURFACE CALIBRATION: 

1. Wt. of Sand +Apparatus lbs 6. Initial Wt. -- ~bs 

Efr&flbs 

( 6-7) J~?tJ lb:; 

2. Wt of Apparatus --- lbs 7. Wt. After 

3. Wt. of Sand (1-2) ___ lbs e. 

4. VoJ.. of Apparatus ___ lbs 

5. Unit Wt. Of Sand 

Yd = ( 3/4) 

9. 
• o I 

Wt, lbs 14. lbs In.ltj,al Jl,·~f 
Wt. After f~5~ lbs 15. Wet Wt. of Soil'+ Tare ~'I~ lbs 

11. Wt .• of Sand n'3 lbs 16. Wt. of Tare J ,-~ lbs 

12. Wt, of Sand Used 'ftJj ll:ls 17. Wet Wt. ~. 0' lbs 
( 11-B) 

lB. Wet Density (l7/l3) Lt.~~ ;L..lbs 
13. Vol, of Hole (12/5) ,P/141 lbs 

Lf.Z,~bs .. 19. Dry Density 
Lab No. )S't~l lbs Yd = 18/(24 + 100) 

I 1)1 ,z .... 
Ha..""<. Unit Wt. lbs 

th. ~ 
HOISTUR.E CONTENT: 

Opt. l1oistw:e Content lbs 
fll•/.gm 20. Wet Wt • +Tare 

. REMARKS: 

7l:z· r gm 21. Dry Wt. .f TarP. 

ill 
0 ~ ~ m 

rn 
22. Tare Wt. (# ) gm 

SEP 16 1997 23. Wt. o~ Water s-!i:·7 gm 

24. Moisture 7~'" 
P.R. 

25. % Compaction !tt •• ,. 
.. ,_,.. 

··' 26. % Compac:t.ion Required .. 
r.::-T BY: 

I 
SERGEkT, HAUSKINS &. BECKWJTI ('; ;~ 

.,.,, 
l ... ' 

'"' ~ 
,) 



! 

SEP.16.1997 2:57PM AGRA EARTH & ENVIR. 
N0.382 P.16 

DENSITY OF SOIL IN PlACE 
BY THE SANOCONE METHOD 01556-64 ' .. RUSH 

LOCATION 

C!.IENT 

S~D CALI.BRA'l'ION: SURFACE CALIBRATION: . 
1. Wt. of Sand +Apparatus __ lbs 6. Initial Wt. .;<~l.bs 

2. Wt of Apparatus 

3. Wt. of Sand (1-2) 

4. V:ol. of Appara. tus 

s. Unit Wt. of Sand 

Yo = ( 3/4) 

9. Initial Wt. 
·;"*""14.. 

,._, 
Wt. After • 

11. Wt .• of Sand 

___ lbs 7. Wt. After l~~~t:J l.bs 

( 6-7) 1, * 1 bs ___ lb.s a. 
___ lbs 

J IL. ~/() 1bs 14. lbs , 
'{•13 lbs 15. Wet Wt • of Soil+ Tare 1'1]@ lbs . 
'f' 07 lbs 16. Wt. of Tare , ~~ lbs 

i 12. Wt. of Sand Used jf,J/ l:bs 17. Wet Wt. 'i ·1Z' JLbs ! 
(ll-8) 

, llf~{, ~ lbs 
lB. wet Density (17/13) tt..•·~J.bs 

13. Vol. of Hole (12/5) 
Dry· D•nsi~ /1"'/~ l. bs 19. 

lab No. 1~--'f.~J lbs Yd :: 18/(24 + 100) 
~ 

-~.~· '1 Ma.""C. Onit Wt. Llf·2 lbs 

Moisture Content Jf,<tJ MOISTURE CONTENT: 
Opt. lbs 

20. Wet Wt. +Tare "-1-f::/ .. gm .R.EMA..'C'{KS : .-

m-*8 & 
21. Dry Wt. +Tare J)'~# I i ~;frt\ a lE ~m It 22. Tare Wt. (# ) ~;rn 

SEP Is 1997 23. Wt. o~ Water ~~~1J ~;m 
j z ~ .. , P.R. 24. Moisture I .~• 

--- 'f_t,·· 2S. % Compaction ••• 
"""' , .. 

.. 
'J~ 26. % Compaetion Required 

,, ... 



I 
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0 AGRA Earth & Environmental 
ENGINEERING GLOBAL SOLUTIONS 

September 25, 1997 
AEE Job No. 7719-000161 

Mr. Richard Petty 
Foster Wheeler 
P.O. Box 540 
Holloman AFB, NM 88330 

FIELD DENSITY TESTS 
(ASTM D2922) 

AGRA Earth & 
Environmental, Inc. 
125 Montoya Road 
El Paso. Texas 79932 
Tel (915) 585-2472 
Fax: (915) 585-2626 

Project: Lagoon IRA 
Holloman AFB, NM 

Test Oates: September 17, 1997 

Lab #15918: Proctor 121.1@ 6.9% (ASTM 0698) Soil Classification: ASTM 02487-SM 
#15942: Proctor 108.1 @ 10.5% (ASTM 0698) Soil Classification: ASTM 02487-ML 

Nuclear Gauge number #MC-3 1805 

LAGOON A 

% Dry Maximum %Com-
Test Moisture Density Density %Com- paction 
No. Location & Elevation ASTM 02216 ~~n ~QCQ Qaction Reguired 

Test Date: Se(!tember 171 1997. 

ND-71 See Map. 11.0 109.2 121.1 90 85 

ND-72 See Map. 8.0 110.6 121.1 91 85 

ND-73 See Map. 6.4 107.2 121.1 89 8~ 
.... 

ND-74 See Map. 7.5 98.2 108.1 91 85 

ND-75 See Map. 6.0 99.8 108.1 92 85 

ND-76 See Map. 6.1 101.3 108.1 94 85 

ND-77 See Map. 5.6 98.2 108.1 91 85 

ND-78 See Map. 4.0 96.7 108.1 89 85 

ND-79 See Map. 5.6 99.4 108.1 92 85 

ND-80 See Map. 7.9 105.7 108.1 98 85 

ND-81 See Map. 4.0 102.7 108.1 95 85 

ND-82 See Map. 6.3 97.4 108.1 90 85 

ND-83 See Map. 4.4 98.0 108.1 91 85 



Foster Wheeler 
Lagoon IRA 
Holloman AFB, NM 

Test 
No. Location & Elevation 

ND-84 See Map. 

ND-85 See Map. 

ND-86 See Map. 

ND-87 See Map. 

Kevin P. Salcido 
Manager of Construction Services 

cc: Addressee (4) 

% 
Moisture 

ASTM 02216 

6.3 

132 

10.5 

8.0 

Dry 
Density 
(~cQ 

101.7 

922 

94.5 

G7.3 

AEE Job No. 7719..000161 
September 25,1997 

Page (2) 

Maximum %Com-
Density %Com- paction 

!e£Q ~action Reguired 

108.1 94 85 

108.1 85 85 

108.1 87 85 

108.1 go 85 

0 AGRA Earth & Environmental 

""''' .. ) 



/ -SEP.l8.1997- 1=02PM. ~RA EARTH & ENVIR. . 
I' , 

I 

.-~ .. 9 AGRA 
. ' 

RUSH 
Earth & Environmental 

ror 
W· 

1J 1!. 

N0.395 P.l~ ..... .---

.. 

Test No. ~1'·7 I Nb - '~ ""~ - '~. 1\b• '7~ Rb ""'~- '1_1:) _.,¥. \)b .. ,~ ~~-.,.~J 
1) Moisture (CPM} 

2} Oen$ity (CPM) .. 
.. 

3) Moisture Ratio (1 tf13) 

4) Density· Ratio (2 +12) 

5) We1. Density (PCF) 1/,;Jt,~ II f~1' IJ!f', I I-I) 7.~ rlo5 .. i l?'/!S ~~·z..,l. ~~t.l~!) . 
• 

3) Moisture (PCF) II.J D. . ~)' ~,c; ,,"3 c,,o &,~ t;."r j, 1S . 
. ' 

7) Dry. Density (5 + 6) (PC F) /p~,:l_ ·,,IJ,~ ld't).. t;~;}- ~~~.'?; _/l)h·; 4Q .j. to.. t;,~,., 

:·~ ( -
8) Max. Dry Density · /,;l/,) " 1/t:~i',/ -===~ 

9) % ·compaction (7.:. B) 9'.:> ifJ qq ttl 'lr· 911 IIIJJ vtf 
~~ 

, 
·~ , O) % Compaction Req'd · ... 

1-

'• 

11) % Moisture (6..;. 7} 
Ihi> c{ ,'J ~;,'/ 

. .., 
J,-::; t,J' (.,,/ ~~· ~.f) 

~ ... 

.. 
'• 

Location/Elevation 
~ lAb No. . L~t_! ~ 

.PCF max v- ,te:/t t_ tet· 
~ ?Pt. Moistur.e ',, % .. 

Lab~o. 1~ ~ rr· ~: =~re :=:< :\ 1~ . 
I' ~ 

Lab No. . f PCFmax .1 
~ ' -Opt. Moisture %4 ~ 

•tandard Count: 
... ~ r---¢i : 

'~ Cali. ' Field 

12) Dena. 

~~~~~~- .~· ~ 

~fv·~IJ~ - c~ .. 

13) Mois. r· ·("'" -Depth -
'•. 



~~,:~:A~RUSH 
ill 

N0.395 P.2121 

~ ~ ~ ~ . 
SEP J 8 1997 ~ 

... ~ !""::. ?"" ,.. 
I& ~a rth& 

"' 
Q ntal, Inc. 

nto ya lioad 
Teau 7&932 
565-2472 
585·2626 

Earth & Environmental ~ . 
. ~ x l(s p) 

'S} 
·:.. P.R. ":EST 

-
Contractor To be used for ~,~~· 
AlE ~161[~ ·py - . / ':. 

~ 
',.J .~\ 

Test No. IPfJo47 ·t:- J'[p 1; 
1) Moisture (CPM) ~/(4 JL 

·(/' 

PArf .£ c-
1'-'( 

2) Density {CPM) 

3) Moisture Ratio (1 f13) 
.. 

4) Deru:ity Ratio (2 +12) 

5) Wet Density (PCF} ~~~~p 
6) Moisture (PCF) 7-7_ 
7) Dry Density (5 + 6) (PC F). 1 97, ?. .. 

B) Max. Dry Density ~~~I 
9) % COmpaction (7 + 8) 9() .. 

10) OJO Compaction Req'd tl~~ .. 
,,) %·Moisture (6+7) 

~.~ ...... 

s 

Location/Elevation 

~ Lab No. · L$.flf ~ ; 

PCFmax /£t'tL } 
. ; 

""" Opt. Moisture lQ. ~5. " Lab No, : _''Q ' : 

PCFmax. 1 
... 

Opt. Moisture ·" Lab No. :~ ~· PCFmax 

Opt. Moisture -~ \.. 
.. 

~ tandard Count: 
CQii. Fteld 

2) Dena. 

3 Mois. 

, 
I I I , ) 

.. 

:::~ 
I 

I 
I 
I 



0 AGRA Earth & Environmental 
,,.,., ENGINEERING GLOBAL SOLUTIONS 

AGRA Earth & 
Environmental, Inc. 
125 Montoya Road 

,_ 

September 26, 1997 
AEE Job No. n19-000161 

Mr. Richard Petty 
Foster Wheeler 
P.O. Box 540 
Holloman AFB, NM 88330 

Project: Lagoon IRA 
Holloman AFB, NM 

SAND CONE DENSITY TESTS 
(ASTM D1556) 

El Paso. Texas 79932 
Tel (915) 585-24 72 
Fax (91 5) 585-2626 

Test Date: September 17, 1997 

Lab #15918: Proctor 121.1@ 6.9% (ASTM 0698) Soil Classification: ASTM 02487-SM 
#15942: Proctor 108.1@ 10.5% (ASTM 0698) Soil Classification: ASTM 02487-ML 

% Dry Maximum % %Com-
Test Moisture Density Density Com- paction 
No. Location & Elevation ASTM D2216 {~!2 {~!2 ~action Reguired 

SCND-73 See map. 8.4 104.5 121.1 87 85 

SCND-78 See map. 5.1 96.5 108.1 89 85 

SCND-83 See map. 5.6 102.9 108.1 95 85 

cc: Addressee (4) 



50'.18.0 l.;_iPMI AGRl< £1¥<TH & ENVIR. . 
N0.395 

DENSITY OF SOIL IN PLACE R ~ BY TilE: SANDCONE METHOD 01556-64 

PROJ.EC 

PATE 

CLIENT CONTRI\CTOR 

MATERIAL DENSITY NO. 

SAND C~BRA~ION: SURFACE CALIBRATION: 
1. Wt. of Sand +Apparatus __ lbs 6. Initial Wt. 

2. Wt of Apparatus ___ lbs 7. ~t. Aft:er 

3. Wt. of sand (1-2) ___ lbs 8. Wt. 

4. V.ol. of Apparatus ___ lbs 

s. Unit Wt. of Sand 
Yd = (3/4) 

9. rru tia1 -wt. 
/s-;~D 
. v -·-- · lbs '"' Sam.ple can No. 14. 

w 
U P. ~1 U, ~ 

SEP 181997 

I'· .lS-lbs 

I~· 3/lbs 

J~~flbs 

i. Wt. After Z// l:bs 15. 

lb~;. '~ 
•' - ,_. . ,, 

Wet Wt. of Soil.,. 'rare .S , w;l o lbs: 

11. 

12. 

13. 

Wt .. o~ Sand 1.. ,;.t; lbs . 
Wt, of Sand t1sed 1t}p lbs 
( ll-8) 

Vol. of Hole ( 12/S) t.t2lf~"l11bs 
Lab No. L~-1t1 lbs 

Ma."t. Unit Wt. / ~6 I lbs 

Opt. Moisture Content 1.1 lbs 

TEST BY: 

l6. Wt. of Tare 

17. Wet Wt. 

l8. Wet Density (17/l~) 

l9. Dry Dcansi ty 
Yd = 18/(24 + 100) 

MOISTURE CONTENT: 

20. Wet Wt. +Tare 

2l. Dry Wt. +Tare 

22. Tare Wt. (# ) 

23. Wt. of Water 

24. Moisture 

25. % CompactionS/ 

, 5"'$' lbs 

:£,I~ lbs 

/l,t~l.bs 
' 
Joy .e J.b!li 

• 

A'J/)(-c.-

f~l'l.gm: 
~Ji?,f grn 

gm 

~sd:gm 

.1'{ ·~ 

~· ., ,. 

26. % Compaction Required ri, ''! 

I 
~ SERGrNT WAIIC\ICtNC: L A~t"ICWI~ 



l.OCA"''!ON 

CLIENT 

MATE:RIAL 

SAND ~BRA~ION: 

1. Wt. of Sand +Apparatus lbs 

2. Wt of Apparatus lbs 

3. Wt. of Sand (l-2) lbs 

4. V.ol. of Appariltu~ lns 

5. Unit Wt. of Sand ~~ 13 l:bs 

Yd :: ( 3/4) 

I,'~,. Initial Wt. ,~.11. lbs 
j J. Wt. Afte= ~'3'-lbs 
11. Wt .• of Sand z,1o lbs 

:z. Wt. of Sa:1c Usee ~ 11j!f lbs 
(11-8) 

13. Vol. of Hole (12/5) 1Pff!J lbs 

Lab No. ~~~ lbs 

Ma.."(. Unit Wt. /!Ji d lbs 
..... 

Opt. Moisture Content /~ f .5 lbs 
I 

~REMARKS: 

' 

TEST BY: 

JOB NO. 

Di\Tt 

CONTMCTOR 

DENSITY NO. ~ '* p 

SURFACE CALIBRATION: 
6. Initial Wt. 

7. Wt. After 

8. Wt.. 

S[p J.r 1997 
A(lpA-

,... ~ ~.£ 
. , 'I .... ,. 

14. Sample Can No. 

((,,'?llbs 

)"' ~~? lbs 

~,~/lbs 

____ lbs 

15. wet Wt. of soil+ '!'are ~,ztJ_lbs 

16. Wt. of Tare 

17. Wet Wt. 

lB. Wet Density ( 1 7/l3) /LL' 1:/ _~bs 
19. Dry Dan:;ity 

Yd = 18/( 24 ..,. 100) 
--~y'-5 -~bs. 

• 

MOISTURE CONTENT: 
~~ .. . 

20. Wet Wt. +Tare ??It I ... gm 

21. Ory Wt. + Tare ?~;1,1-' gt~ 
22. Tare Wt. (# ) ___ gm 

23. Wt. of Wi\ter JZ..7_ gm 

24. l'foisture 5":11 - . "" , . ., 

2S. %Compaction 

26. ~ Compaction ~equired 

_ - ---•••••t .... I 



SEP.18.1997 1:05PM AGRA EARTH & ENVIR. 

RUSH 

CLIENT 

MATERIAL 

S&~ CALIERATION: 

1. w-:.. of Sa.nd + Apparatus __ lbs 

2. Wt of Apparatus ___ lbs 

3. Wt. of Sand (1-2) ___ lbs 

.4. V.o~. o! Apparatus ___ lbs 

5. Unit Wt. of Sand ~jlbs 
Yd = (3/4) 

9. Initial wt. /6-~~Slbs 

J. Wt. After :Z ' &1 c ll:ls 

ll. Wt .• of Sand ~1€_? lbs 

12. Wt. of Sand Osed ~,~) lbs 
(11-8) 

13. Vol. of Hole ( 12/5) ''1/11~ lbs 

Lab No. I~?~ lbs 

Ma."'(. Unit Wt. ,,~,, 
lbs 

Opt. Moisture Content /1'5' ibs 

. REMARKS: 

.. 

TEST BY: 

JOB NO. 

DATE 

CON'I'P.ACTO'R 

DENSITY NO. 

SURFACE CALIBRATION: 
6. Initial Wt. /~c <i) lbs 

t.). • 'zlbs 

t«1~~{6-7) Ltflbs 

7. Wt. After 

a, wt. 

14. Sample Can No. lb! • ·~~ 
• ,# 

15. Wet Wt. of Soil+ Tare ~-.9 $ ~:bs -
16. Wt. of Tara 

17. Wet Wt. 

~sS" lbs 

'fd~ lbs 

18. Wet Density ( 17/13) /,PCj'7) l:bs 

19. Dry Density \ l'a'2 lbs 
Yd = 18/ ( 24 + l 0(!}) 

MOISTURE CONTENT: I 

20. Wet ll.t. ~ T~re ( 
21. Dry Wt. • Tare \ 

22. Tare Wt. ( # ) 

23. Wt. of Water 

24. Moisture 

25 • % Compaction 

f.Ji
J.27~~gm . 
?/b~ . gm I 

- .. -- gm 

/f~/t gm 

f)f '% 

26. % Compaction ~equired 

I -....-. -~fill ........ 1 1 a 1 •-III•IAI- a _#',.Lill.H'f"U 
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0 AGRA Earth & Environmental 
ENGINEERING GLOBAL SOLUTIONS 

September 30, 1997 
AEE Job No. 7719-000161 

Mr. Richard Petty 
Foster Wheeler 
P.O. Box540 
Holloman AFB, NM 88330 

FIELD DENSITY TESTS 
(ASTM 02922) 

AGRA Earth & 
Environmental, Inc. 
125 Montoya Road 
El Paso. Texas 79932 
Tel: (915) 585-2472 
Fax: (915) 585-2626 

Project: Lagoon IRA 
Holloman AFB, NM 

Test Date: September 24, 1997 

Lab #7309: Proctor 109.3@ 10.5% (ASTM 0698) Soil Classification: ASTM 02487-ML 
#15916: Proctor 119.8@ 7.8% (ASTM 0698) Soil Classification: ASTM 02487-SM 

Nuclear Gauge number #MC-3 1 805 

% Dry Maximum %Com-
Test Moisture Density Density %Com- paction 
No. Location & Elevation ASTM 02216 ~~n ~e£D eaction R!9uired 

Lagoon 8 

ND-88 See Map. 7.0 105.2 109.3 96 85 

ND-89 See Map. 6.5 99.9 109.3 91 as 
ND-90 See Map. 9.2 102.1 109.3 93 85' 

~ 

ND-91 See Map. 8.3 101.1 109.3 92 85 

Lagoon A 

ND-92 See Map. 11.8 108.4 109.3 99 85 

ND-93 See Map. 11.4 97.4 109.3 89 85 

ND-94 See Map. 9.3 100.9 109.3 92 85 

ND-95 See Map. 9.0 104.7 109.3 96 85 

ND-96 See Map. 10.9 101.4 109.3 93 85 

ND-97 See Map. 8.9 111.5 119.8 93 85 

ND-98 See Map. 6.4 100.1 109.3 91 85 

ND-99 See Map. 9.8 112.6 119.8 94 85 

ND-100 See Map. 12.7 107.6 119.8 89 85 

.... , 
·~ 

't._,l 

'@) 
.ro!.; 



.},_, 

Foster Wheeler 
Lagoon IRA 
Holloman AFB, NM 

Test 
No. Location & Elevation 

ND-101 See Map. 

ND-102 See Map. 

ND-103 See Map. 

Kevin P. Salcido 
Manager of Construction Services 

cc: Addressee (4) 

% 
Moisture 

ASTM D2216 

14.1 

10.2 

17.7 

Dry 
Density 
~ecn 

105.1 

101.0 

105.8 

AEE Job No. 7719-000161 
September 30, 1997 

Page (2) 

Maximum %Com-
Density %Com- paction 

~~n e!!ction R~uired 

119.8 88 85 

109.3 92 85 

119.8 88 85 

0 AGRA Earth & Environmental 
I .. Httl•tll ILOIAI. IOLUTitll 



··-·· .... "SEP.29.19S7. 12:30PM- •• AGRA EARTH & ENVIRu" ·~ ~ ~ 

. ~ AGRA . w SEP291991 
Earth & Environmental 

: P.R •. 

·Test No. .IJ() !t_Y' . .N 0 ·'Sf A 0 Jj'_11_ AID ~I IDA'~ , -, 7 

1) M(JiSture ,(CPM) ' 

2) Density (C~M) 

3) Moisture Ratto (,.-:-13) 

4) Density· Ratio {2 +12) 

5) Wet bensity (PCF) 1/1 "{' //Jtli-' j}L_V_ ;p;,~ ~/.i 
6) MQisture (PCF) ;7, 3 'J,I{_ 1?/lf 4"f/IJ /)., 1 
7) Dry Density (5 + 6) (PC F) LL£ '). ~~·~ ,,;. ·l /1}/J I '//)<~ 
B) Max. Dry Density 1/.&'~.S' 

(., 

. 
9) % Compaction (J + 8) !ti, . ,/ _q ~ ·~;-. 1_&, 
10)% Compaction Req'd f.~-

11) % Moisture (6 + 7) 7, p f,,5' If~). 1~.3 /;,i__: 
... 

location/Elevation :r lab No. · !J ~0~ 
PCF max /It/, S \) .~ 

~ 

~ ~. Opt Moisture /P" ~~ % . . 

~t 
.. 

Lab No. I S9~l. · ~·· PCF max L~ 1.~. L . 
Opt Moisture ft?'S: "~ \ ' 

Lab No. 
) ~ 

PCFmax .-
·~ 7 

Opt. Moisture " ~ \.} 

Standard Count: ~ t' : '-(. 
·Cali.· Field 

i .. 

N0.458 

_N__(J~_J 

lll!l_, t; 

!tJ l 

1/f?,l' 

!ll_ 

;I,~ 

.. 

I 12) O.ns. 

~IJ~-- ~ i;J-fJJtiJ.~ I, 13) Mola. 

Depth ' 
' ... 

. I -

P.4 

c;c 

N~-~ 

J/~J3 

,_,_If 
IA4 Jl'l 

,~ 

1.3 ' 

'"'\ 
•• i 

'.Ul?__!2"' 

• 

i 

1/!Jf,l 

!LH f 
JpJf..-

.. ~ .. , 

.iR , 
j(, 
~: 

~~ 

~!i) 
. 

~ 
.l 

.,:tS;. 

/ 

~· 

L 



SEP. 29. 1997 12: 31PM . AGRA EARTH & ENVIR U ~ ~ · ~ 

@ AGRA w SEP291997 

N0.458 P.S 

Earth & Environmental 

.-~- GFIA Earth & 
· onrnantar, Inc. · 

1 ~toya ·Read 
~ ~~ rexi.s 1ee32 

.._ ____ __,'-' · ~""" Tel. (~85-2472 · 
P.R. tJ('jJ ~AX < 585-2626 

FIEL.O DENSITY TEST -= ~~~ l' f9 ..{p~ · us· H. 

(N\,fclear Method) ~- ~ II' ;· . 
/' t!A' ~ ! 

Job No. ~"'-r'.:...l?.a..-.()-=:t:J~c;.,.:l•~~~ ::A""----.......-
Projer;:t -~?:....e:llf~c.~.l:'IM&.tNJ~-. --..w:Z.~/!~'A:.J-----
Ciient ---"'"O.&e.a..s,~;;;~rxu&.......,.tJ.~•~.~:'.a.C.~~~~t..c--...;;::;-...._ __ 
·Contractor ___ . .;::.s.,..~~~· ~~~~:;...=-------.---

~------------------------

Test No. w~ ... ~\.. N.~·"., 
1) Moisture·.(CPM) 

2) Density (CPM) 

3) Moisture Ratio (1 of13) 

4) Density Ratio (2 +1~) 

S) Wet Density (PCF) 1/)."S 1-2/.V 

6) Moisture (PCF) /_/d_ ~·w' 
7) Dry Density {5 -:- 6) (~CF) /OI·t' ///.S 

6) Max. Dry Density /0,·3 1/9-8· 
9) % Compaction (7 -i- 8) _Lj ~.3 
1.0) % ComPaction Req'd B_s 
, , ) % M()lsture (6 + 7) /t;-., g.,. 

J..ocatioi')/Eievation f_ 
Lab No. !:z ooat 

) Cl~h ~ " PCFma:w; 
~ Opt Moisture lO,s "' Lab No. l!&~ 1 1.: 

~ PCFmax 11!:&. a 
Opt. Moisture 'l;S % \ ... 
Lab No. 

' ~ 
PCFmax 

"~ Opt. Moisture 
.,,, 

~aridard· Count: 
Call. Field 

! ·~ Donr'l 
I I 1/.,-~ ~~, .. -. I 

IJ..rt 
Depth = 

~b .. ~R 

/Of.·Y 

". y 
/()0./ 

ID'1·.3 

~I 

~-Y 
-

Machine No~ uL-3 11£0 s 
~=-~e:ved <·~/ A.M. : P.M. 

To be used for_.,..,_C~::~~~~;~~~-""'-------

_Nf\ At ... N~-Jt:~e. -~-lei -~~-1ez. _N~·i~ 

. 

/j,J.' t2c. 'I /!'}___., //). v 1..2 •~s 

J/. c . }.$.(, IY-8 Jo',;_s /B.?' 
. ' 
' 

n2. ~ /O?r/. LC:s.~ ·/ty), ~ Lo~'). B 

'''·8 
~ J,;, . .s 7' //c~ 

~y 87 8_8_ 't.. 8_18 

: ......_ 
~ 

-
,-.e /}. '7 111·1 /0•:1 ~ j).L__ 

' 

,.., fo""' 

: 
' 

'-
~ 

..... 

' 

. 

I I I I I ~ -
' 



0 AGRA Earth & Environmental 
ENGINEERING GLOBAL SOLUTIONS 

September 30, 1997 
AEE Job No. 7719-000161 

Mr. Richard Petty 
Foster Wheeler 
P.O. Box 540 
Holloman AFB, NM 88330 

SAND CONE DENSITY TESTS 
(ASTM D1556) 

AGRA Earth & 
Environmental, Inc. 
125 Montoya Road 
El Paso. Texas 79932 
Tel (915) 585-2472 
Fax: (915) 585-2626 

Project: Lagoon IRA 
Holloman AFB, NM 

Test Date: September 24, 1997 

Lab #7309: Proctor 109.3@ 10.5% (ASTM 0698) Soil Classification: ASTM 02487-ML 
#15916: Proctor 119.8 @ 7.8% (ASTM 0698) Soil Classification: ASTM D2487 -SM 

% Dry Maximum 
Test Moisture Density Density 

% 
Com-

No. Location & Elevation ASTMD2216 ~~!2 ~~!2 eaction 

SCND-89 See map. 5.7 98.7 109.3 90 

SCND-94 See map. 72 102.4 109.3 94 

SCND-99 See map. 12.5 109.1 119.8 91 

Kevin P. Salcido 
Manager of Construction Services 

cc: Addressee (4) 

%Com-
paction 

Reguired 

85 

85 

85 

*'"\ 

' •"''' 



N0.458 P.7 

SEP.29.l9S7 l2:3lPM AGRR EARTH & ENVIR. 

DENSITY OF ~OtL IN PIAC~ 

B'f THE SANDCONF. HE'rHOD Dl55G- 611 
RUSH 

,__.;.~~..::..!::...~~~~J"~)t ?t=~ --~ll-E-0. · .. ;;;;;-;_~;~;_~· .:~::.~ . . . 

. _r ... _o_c_A T_::::_o_N---1~'--· ·-···-~ ___ -·. ·-· _ ·- --···· . __ 1}_1'-::r: r-;_ .. q -t?#-~ ? . . .. _ ............. _ 
.._c_L_I_E_N_T_._,c_....::;...,~..:;..;..~~~~ .41!4-·-·-- __t;_~~~:~:~~~ .. -2e.!-~. ·-----·--· -- -· ··; 

~.1\. TERIAL 

Sh.ND CA!.IERA'l'!ON = 

1. Wt. of Sand + Apparatus 

2. Wt of Apparatus 

3. Wt. of Sand (1-2) 

1\. V-ol. o! Appara. t:us 

5. Unit Wt. of Sand 

Yci ~ (.3/4) 

·--

DE:NST.'l'Y NO. ~ N D - ~z 

SURFACE CALIBRATION: 
lbs 6. Initial Wt. 

___ lbs 7. Wt. 

lbs 8. Wt. 

--- lb:; 

1--------------

' I 

9. Initial Ht. 

J.l. 

12. 

13. 

Wt. After 

Wt.. of Sand 

Wt. of Sand Used 
(11-8) 

Vol. of Hole (12/5) 

Lab No. 

Max. Unit Wt. 

I& c ?:ll).lb~ 

_(,u!t.¢ lbs 

/1) 16-.7 lbs 

¥ ';.$ lbs 

J'l2?? lbs 

2,;pc; lbs 

~f,S: lbs ..,. 
Opt. Moisture ContP.nt • /1 '~ lh~ 

I 
1 .HEZ..!AI'U\S ! 

SEP 2 9 1991 

P.R. 

.. 

• 
14. Samp.l.n Cctr1 Nu. 

15. 

16. Wl::.. of T~r~ 

17. Wet Wt.. 

18. Wet Density (17/13) 

l9. Ory· Dtansi ty 
Yd = 18/(24 + 100) 

MOISTURE CON'TENT: 

20. WP.t \-It. + 'l'::u·r-~ 

7.1. l>ry Wt. .f· Tzn·r.-

22. Tare Wt. (# ) 

23. Wt:.. or w~ t~"t-

21. Moisture s--• ., 
25. % Compaction 

I 

I~· 7!ilbs 

~~1\.b!=i 

lb.c; 

'i'"=_lb~ 

!,, f~_lbs 

·/' S'!Jl_lbs 

f1r7 .lcs 

J:f:P6 ... qm 

~7-~ 
f3J, t. gm 

5J.:.J_ ~m 
£111'·% 
~ ~~ 

26. % ~.pmpaction ltaql.lired ~~·". 
TtS'l' BY: 



SEP.29.19S7 12:31PM AGR~ EARTH & ENVIR. 
N0.458 P.6 

D£NSITY OF SOIL IN PlACE 
BY THE SANDCONE METHOD 01556-64 

PRO.!ECT JOB NO. 71?000/b/ 

I>J\.TE 

CONTRACTOR ~ 

l 
S~ CALIBRATION: SURFACE CALIERATION: 

1. Wt. of Sand + Apparatus __ lbs 6. Initial Wt. R~tJ lbs 

2. Wt of Apparatus ___ lbs 7. Wt. After f?,J(elbs 

3. Wt. of Sand (l-2) 

4. V.ol. of Apparatus 

5. Unit Wt. of Sand 

___ lbs a. Wt. of Sand·~ (6-7) 2.:.#lbs 

::, ~ ~~ 
~\ 

lbs ---
Yd = (3/4) 

-I 

... ' 
lb~ .... ) 9. Initia.:. Wt. 

1. Wt. A!ter 
,#> 

ll. W~. o= Sand 

12. Wt. of Sand Used 
(ll-8) 

; 
!.W:,, I 1:!. lbs 

~ (,(, ll:ls 

£!52. lbs 

~i?11 lbs 

13. Vol. of Hole (12/5) 

Lab No. 

ltd1~ lbs 

Ma..~. Ur.i t Wt. 

Opt. Moisture Content 

-REMARKS; 

!l~O.., lbs 

(f'fi'S" l.bs 

I.P16lbs 
; 

lo) o ~ ~ rn 

Wj &291S7 

14. ---
15. Wet Wt. of Soil.,. '!'are ~, jl~lbs 

16. Wt. o! Tare 

11. wet w·t:.. i,~; lbS' 

1S. Lit.,, l:bs 
I 

Wet D•nsity {l7/l3) 

19. Dry Density /.t-J, f lbs 
Yd = 18/(24 + 100) 

MOISTURE CONTENT: . 6,zc:-
20. Wet Wt. +Tare lfJ_e~l.gm 
21. Dry Wt. +Tare 2¥#/~gm 
22. Tare Wt. (# ) ~·'/;_ gm 

23. Wt. of Water !:..f.. .i_ gm 

24. Moisture 
y,~ . ., 

. .. 
·.;. ·· PR 

) 
"~";) .. 

' 
TEST BY1 

25. 
.. 

26. 

%Compaction ~~% 

% Compaction Requ.ired ~·:. 



DENSITY OF SOIL IN rue F.: 
. EY THE ShNDCONE ME'l'HOD Dl556-6,l 

SEP.29.1997 12=32PM AGRA EARTH & ENVIR. 
N0.458 P.S 

RUSH 
1 PROJEC1' ~;;~J;J.~ --~-~~~- 7;;-;;;;; I_~L~-=-=---~--~-~-
'•~w' TJ~!ON ~J .. -K-~-----·---· -· .J!.~:l~!-.- ~. • ,P._.-,1 ~ ~/··-··--- ---· .. ·--···-· .... 

CLII:NT ;t./' t~ k~ C.:ON'l'PM.:Ton ~ __._.-
f--------t-.:~;_..;---l~·---------·--·- - --····--·-·· ··-· ---··--·· ·--··---· .. ·-···-··- ... 

rMI\~T..;.;;;.ER.;...:I~A.;;:L;_...._--"-~~-' ;;_/..;_'/-41~~~~~::;..:~::::;....---4-..:D;..:E.:....NS:..:I~'l...:.'Y_N~O. ~ ~ ,.;' f? f l 
SAND CALIERA'l'!ON: 
, Wt. of Sand + J\pparatus _ lbs .... 
2. \-it of Apparatus lhs 

3. Wt. • of Sand (l-2) lbs ---
-1. V.ol. of Apparatu~ .lhs 

5. Unit Wt. of Sancl ~~lb~ 
"fd :: (J/'1) 

SURF .M.: ~ Cll. T :r 8Rl\. T JON : 

6. J.niti~l '-H •• 

7. Wt. 

0 . Wt. 

A r.t~r ...---,-
/.' ';): 

o( n11o User1 1 

tF> ~ 
J>[p 

~.9 1 
,C!(-4 i9J; 

.-:: P4.s[ & t 
t.-/' I J.r \. . 

~1. lb~ 

L"~Z!b~ 
-7) ~~~tbs 

li •. r------------··-------··-- ·- ·--.. ·····-··-· ...... J. ··-' -

I 

! 

Initial Ht. 

lit. Afte:-

11. w~. of Sand 

12. Wt. of Sand Used 
( 11-8) 

h-.:!I..Z lu.-. 
h'l..~llJ!':\ 

f,3?' lb~ 
~"'~·o lbs 

113. Vol. of Hole (12/5) 

Lab No. 

..r;,-? II lbs 

.!S~\~ 
-~..ililiii::::..-- lbs 

I 

Ma::t. Unit W t . 

Opt. Moisture CoHt.~ut 

/1 'f~i lbs 

7.,5' lb.o:; 

rn ft ~ ~ JLrn 
• 29S9'T 

P.R. 

.. 

:'EST l3Y: 

1'1. f,nmp.l.r' Ci'ln NcJ. -:)J~~---·-·'·b::; 

15. tiP. t N t. of .~o.lJ."f· 't'i'\rP. ~~~~ _,l.h~ 

16. Wt. of T~r~ -~" __ !..~~-,"'~ 
17. Wet Wt. 7,-t:J /_lbs 

18. Wet DenRity (l7/l3) 

l 9. Dry Density 
Yd = 18/(24 + 100) 

------··---·-
HOISTURE CON'l'ENT: 

20. W~t Wt, + TarP 

2l. IJ ry w t . ·i- 't' n r.E'! 

22. Tare wt. (# ) 

23. Wt. o! W~t~r 

24. l'toisture 

25. % Compaction 

26. %Compaction Raquired 

I --



AGRFl EARTH & ENYIR. , .. ""•'N0,458 . . . . I . 
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I 

-- a --. -- _ .. 
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,..... __ _ .. __ 



F~ster Wheeleer 
I 6 1 Anton Blvd, Suite 800 

Costa Mesa, CA 92626 

ENG IN 

Project No. SEI97081 Project Sewage Lagoon Final Closure Project 

Nuclear, In-Place Density- ASTM D2922, D4944 AASHTO T238, T217 

Test I Location ' Description Depth Max Opt 
Proc Moist 

D003 ND 104, Pond B 1st Lift 114.6 9.1 
Backfill Embankment Material 

D004 ND 105, Pond B 1st Lift 114.6 9.1 
Backfill Embankment Material 

D005 ND 106, Pond B 1st Lift 114.6 9.1 
Backfill Embankment Material 

D006 ND 107, Pond B 1st Lift 114.6 9.1 
Backfill Embankment Material 

D007 ND 108, Pond B 1st Lift 114.6 9.1 
Backfill Embankment Material 

D008 ND 109, Pond B 1st Lift 114.6 9.1 
Backfill Embankment Material 

D009 ND 110, Pond B 2nd Lift 114.6 9.1 
Backfill Embankment Material 

DOlO ND 111 , Pond B 2nd Lift 114.6 9.1 
Backfill Embankment Material 

DOll ND 112, Pond B 2nd Lift 114.6 9.1 
Backfill Embankment Material 

D012 ND 113, Pond B 2nd Lift 114.6 9.1 
Backfill Embankment Material 

-475 ARCHULETA ROAD•LAS CRUCES, NEW MEXICO 88005• 

PHONE (505) 528-3381 • FAX t50'>J!l~ 782 

09/30/97 

Certificate No. FW-C3-97 

Dry %Moist %Comp Remarks 
Dens 

106.3 4.5 92.8 85% Req'd 

106.2 3.9 92.7 85% Req'd 

I 

102.8 4.0 89.7 85% Req'd I 

113.7 5.5 99.2 85% Req'd 

110.8 4.5 96.7 85% Req'd 

103.4 4.5 90.3 85% Req'd 

108.9 7.0 95.0 85% Req'd 

114.0 7.0 99.5 85% Req'd 

103.9 4.5 90.7 85% Req'd 

101.4 4.0 88.5 85% Req'd 

SOUTHWEST ENGINEERING, INC. 

~~ 
Paul Deason 



Foster Wheeleer 
611 Anton Blvd, Suite 800 
Costa Mesa, CA 92626 

• 475 ARCUULETA ROAD• LAS CRUCES, NEW MEXI... ~ 88005• 

PUONE (505) 528-3381 • FAX (505) 528-17&2 

09/30/97 

Project No. SEI97081 Project Sewage Lagoon Final Closure Project Certificate No. FW-C3A-97 

In-Place Density - ASTM D1556, D2216 

Test I Location ' Description 

D001 SC-ND-104 
Sewage Lagoon Fill 

0002 SC-ND-109 
Sewage Lagoon Fill 

; 
'\.;:.._....# 

Depth Max Opt Dry %Moist 
Proc Moist Dens 

1st Lift 114.6 9.1 105.3 4.2 

1st Lift 114.6 9.1 102.6 3.9 

SOUTHWEST ENGINEERING, INC. 

'---7 . 
Paul Deason 

,#; "\_ 

!! " ... ., 
~-"'-

%Comp 

91.8 

89.5 

----------- ·- --

Remarks 

85% Req'd 

85% Req'd 

It ,. • • 
"'""' 

I 



Foster Wheeleer 
611 Anton Blvd, Suite 800 
Costa Mesa, CA 92626 

t 
• 475 ARCHULETA ROAD• LAS CRUCES, NEW MEXICO~ OS• 

PHONE (505) 52&-3381 • FAX (505) 52&-1782 

10/06/97 

Project No. SEI97081 Project Sewage Lagoon Final Closure Project Certificate No. FW-C8-97 

Nuclear, In-Place Density - ASTM 02922, 03017 AASHTO T238, T239 

Test I Location & Description Depth Max Opt Dry %Moist %Comp Remarks 
Proc Moist Dens 

0065 NO 114, Pond 0 L-1 121.1 6.9 107.3 6.2 88.6 85% Req'd 
Backfill Pond 

I 
0066 NO 115, Pond 0 L-1 121.1 6.9 112.1 6.5 92.6 85% Req'd ' 

Backfill Pond 

0067 NO 116, Pond 0 L-1 121.1 6.9 117.1 6.0 96.7 85% Req'd 
Backfill Pond 

0068 NO 117, Pond 0 L-1 121.1 6.9 112.1 6.2 92.6 85% Req'd 
Backfill Pond 

0069 NO 118, Pond 0 L-1 121.1 6.9 112.9 8.5 93.2 85% Req'd 
Backfill Pond 

0070 NO 119, Pond 0 L-1 121.1 6.9 115.7 8.0 95.6 85% Req'd 
Backfill Pond 

0071 NO 120• Pond 0 L-1 121.1 6.9 115.5 8.3 95.4 85% Req'd 
Backfill Pond 

0072 NO 121, Pond 0 L-1 121.1 6.9 109.7 6.5 90.6 85% Req'd 
Backfill Pond 

0073 NO 122, Pond 0 L-1 121.1 6.9 108.8 6.2 89.8 85% Req'd 
Backfill Pond 

0074 NO 123, Pond 0 L-1 121.1 6.9 114.7 8.6 94.7 85% Req'd 
Backfill Pond 

0075 NO 124, Pond 0 L-1 121.1 6.9 118.8 8.6 98.1 85% Req'd 
Backfill Pond 

0076 NO 125, Pond 0 L-1 121.1 6.9 111.2 8.0 91.8 85% Req'd 
Backfill Pond 



Foster Wheeleer 
611 Anton Blvd, Suite 800 
Costa Mesa, CA 92626 

INEERIN 
• 475 1\RCifUlEtA ROAD• lAS CRUCES, NEW MEXICO 1111005• 

PHONE (505) 528-33111 • FAX (505) 528-17112 

10/06/97 

Project No. SEI97081 Project Sewage Lagoon Final Closure Project Certificate No. FW-C8-97 

Nuclear, In-Place Density- ASTM 02922, 03017 AASHTO T238, T239 

Test t Location & Description Depth Max Opt Dry %Moist 
Proc Moist Dens 

0077 NO 126, Pond D L-1 121.1 6.9 116.5 8.2 
Backfill Pond 

0078 ~D 1~7 Pond D L-1 121.1 6.9 115.8 7.6 
Backf1ll Pond 

SOUTHWEST ENGINEERING, INC. 

-4~ , 
Paul Deason 

~ 

I ' I! ~ 

~ 

%Comp 

96.2 

95.6 

Remarks 

85% Req'd 

85% Req'd 

. .. 
II a 
~'i;LJ 



UTHWEST 

Foster Wheeler 
611 Anton Blvd, Suite 800 
Costa Mesa, CA 92626 

GINEERI 
• 475 1\RCUlJLETI\ ROI\0• LAS CRUCES. NEW MEXICO 1111t-.J• 

INC. PHONE {505) 528-3381 • FAX (505) 528-1782 

10/06/97 

Project No. SEI97081 Project Sewage Lagoon Final Closure Project Certificate No. FW-C8A-97 

In-Place Density - ASTM D1556, D2216 

Jar/Conet Location ' Description Depth Max Opt Dry %Moist %Comp Remarks 
Proc Moist Dens 

2 Pc~d D, SC 114 L-1 121.1 6.9 112.8 7.4 93.1 85% Req'd 

SOUTHWEST ENGINEERING, INC. 

·~~~ 
Paul Deason 



Foster Wheeleer 
611 Anton Blvd, Suite 800 
Costa Mesa, CA 92626 

NEERING 
• 475 ARCHULETA ROAD• LAS CRUCES. NEW MEXICO IUI005• 

PHONE (505) 52&-3381 • FAX (505) 52&-1782 

10/07/97 

Project No. SEI97081 Project Sewage Lagoon Final Closure Project Certificate No. FW-C5-97 

In-Place Density - ASTM D1556, D2216 

Jar/Conel 

2 

2 

" ~ 

" " ·~' 

Location ' Description 

NDSC 119, Pond D 

NDSC 124, Pond D 

• 

Depth 

L-1 

L-1 

Max Opt Dry %Moist %Comp 
Proc Moist Dens 

121.1 6.9 114.6 5.6 94.7 

121.1 6.9 117.0 9.1 96.6 

SOUTHWEST ENGINEERING, INC. 

·~-
--==---Paul Deason 

~ 

Remarks 

85% Req'd 

85% Req'd 

I 

" .. • 11 

~ 



Foster Wheeleer 
611 Anton Blvd, Suite 800 
Costa Mesa, CA 92626 

~ 

• 475 J\RCimLETA ROAD• LAS CRUCES, NEW MEXICO 88t ~• 

PHONE (505) 528-3381 • FAX (505) 528-1782 

10/07/97 

Project No. SEI97081 Project Sewage Lagoon Final Closure Project Certificate No. FW-C4-97 

Nuclear, In-Place Density - ASTM 02922, 03017 AASHTO T238, T239 
-- ---- -- --- --~---- -- -------·-··. ---------- - --

Test t Location & Description Depth Max Opt Dry %Moist %Comp Remarks 
Proc Moist Dens 

0013 NO 128, Pond 0 L-1 121.1 6.9 119.9 7.0 99.0 85% Req'd 
Backfill Pond 

0014 NO 129, Pond 0 L-1 121.1 6.9 110.5 7.6 91.2 85% Req'd 
Backfill Pond 

D015 NO 130, Pond 0 L-1 121.9 6.8 120.7 7.6 99.0 85% Req'd 
Backfill Pond 

0016 NO 131, Pond 0 L-1 121.1 6.9 115.8 7.3 95.6 85% Req'd 
Backfill Pond 

0017 NO 132, Pond 0 L-1 121.1 6.9 120.2 7.5 99.3 85% Req'd 
Backfill Pond 

0018 NO 133, Pond 0 L-1 121.1 6.9 114.7 8.0 94.7 85% Req'd 
Backfill Pond 

0019 NO 134• Pond 0 
Backfill Pond 

L-1 121.1 6.9 102.9 7.2 85.0 85% Req'd 

0020 NO 135, Pond 0 L-1 121.1 6.9 118.1 7.5 97.5 85% Req'd 
Backfill Pond 

0021 NO 136, Pond 0 L-1 121.1 6.9 109.5 7.3 90.4 85% Req'd 
Backfill Pond 

0022 NO 137, Pond 0 L-1 121.1 6.9 115.1 6.8 95.1 85% Req'd 
Backfill Pond 

0023 NO 138, Pond 0 L-1 121.1 6.9 117.9 7.0 97.3 85% Req'd 
Backfill Pond 



Foster Wheeleer 
611 Anton Blvd, Suite 800 
Costa Mesa, CA 92626 

ENGINEERING. INC. 
• 475 ARCHULETA ROAD• lAS CRUCES, NEW MEXICO IUI005• 

PHONE (505) 528-3381 • FAX (505) 528-1782 

10/07/97 

Project No. SEI97081 Project Sewage Lagoon Final Closure Project Certificate No. FW-C4-97 

Nuclear, In-Place Density - ASTM 02922, 03017 AASHTO T238, T239 
--·--·---~ 

Test I Location ' Description Depth Max Opt Dry %Moist 
Proc Moist Dens 

0024 NO 139, Pond D L-1 121.1 6.9 109.6 7.0 
Backfill Pond 

D025 NO 140, Pond D L-1 121.1 6.9 104.0 7.3 
Backfill Pond 

• 

SOUTHWEST ENGINEERING, INC. 

:z~Cb~ 
Paul Deason 

. ' . " 
I' II • 3 

~ ..._.., 

%Comp 

90.5 

85.9 

Remarks 

85% Req'd 

85% Req'd 

. " . ,. 
,,; 



Foster Wheeler 
611 Anton Blvd, Suite 800 
Costa Mesa, CA 92626 

• 475 AHCHULETA ROAD• LAS CRUCES, NEW MEXICO sL ~.;• 
PUONE (505) 528-3381 • FAX (505) 528-1782 

10/07/97 

Project No. SEI97081 Project Sewage Lagoon Final Closure Project Certificate No. FW-C9-97 

In-Place Density - ASTM D1556, D2216 

Jar/Conet Location ' Description Depth Max Opt Dry %Moist %Comp Remarks 
Proc Moist Dens 

2 sc 129, Pond D L-1 121.1 6.9 111.7 6.8 92.2 85% Req'd 

2 SC 133, Pond D L-1 121.1 6.9 110.7 9.8 91.5 85% Req'd 

2 SC 138, Pond D L-1 121.1 6.9 115.9 7.1 95.7 85% Req'd 

~ 

SOUTHWEST ENGINEERING, INC. 

-~~ 
-L~ . ------Paul Deason 



EST ENGINEERING 

Foster ~heeler 
611 Anton Blvd, Suite 800 
Costa Mesa, CA 92626 

• 475 ARCHULETA ROAD• LAS CRUCES, NEW MEK I 88005• 

PHONE (505) 528-3381 • FAX (505) 528-1782 

10/09/97 

Project No. SEI97081 Project Sewage Lagoon Final Closure Project Certificate No. FW-C6-97 

Nuclear, In-Place Density - ASTM D2922, D3017 AASHTO T238, T239 
--~- - --

Test I Location ' Description Depth Max Opt Dry %Moist %Camp Remarks 
Proc Moist Dens 

D026 ND 141, Pond B L-2 110.9 11.3 102.6 12.6 92.7 85% Req'd 
Sewage Closure Fill 

D027 ND 142, Pond B L-2 110.9 11.3 100.3 8.1 90.4 85% Req'd 
Backfill Pond 

D028 ND 143, Pond B L-2 110.9 11.3 104.4 6.0 94.1 85% Req'd 
Backfill Pond 

D029 ND 144, Pond B L-2 110.9 11.3 98.6 7.7 88.9 85% Req'd 
Backfill Pond 

D030 ND 145, Pond B L-2 110.9 11.3 104.8 6.8 94.5 85% Req'd 
Backfill Pond 

D031 ND 146, Pond B L-2 110.9 11.3 110.9 10.7 100.0 85% Req'd 
Backfill Pond 

D032 ND 147 Pond B 
Backf i~l Pond 

L-2 110.9 11.3 98.0 12.4 88.4 85% Req'd 

0033 ND 148, Pond B L-2 110.9 11.3 105.9 8.7 95.5 85% Req'd 
Backfill Pond 

D034 ND 149, Pond B L-2 110.9 11.3 98.9 6.6 89.2 85% Req'd 
Backfill Pond 

D035 ND 150, Pond B L-2 110.9 11.3 107.4 6.9 96.4 85% Req'd 
Backfill Pond 

i 
0036 ND 151, Pond B L-2 110.9 11.3 103.8 6.1 93.6 85% Req'd 

Backfill Pond ' 

0037 NO 152, Pond B L-2 110.9 11.3 105.8 6.9 95.4 85% Req'd 
Backfill Pond 



• 475 ARCUULETA ROAD• LAS CRUCES, NEW MEXICO 811005• 

PUONE (505) 526-3381 • FAX (505) 526-1782 

10/09/97 

Foster Wheeler 
611 Anton Blvd, Suite 800 
Costa Mesa, CA 92626 

Project No. SEI97081 Project Sewage Lagoon Final Closure Project Certificate No. 

Nuclear, In-Place Density - ASTH 02922, D3017 AASHTO T238, T239 

Test I 

0038 

0039 

0040 

0041 

0042 

0043 

0044 

0045 

0046 

0047 

--- --~ 

Location ' Description 

NO 153, Pond 8 
Sewage Closure Fill 

NO 154, Pond 8 
Sewage Closure Fill 

NO 155, Pond 8 
Sewage Closure Fill 

NO 156, Pond B 
Sewage Closure Fill 

NO 157, Pond C 
Sewage Closure Fill 

NO 158, Pond C 
Sewage Closure Fill 

NO 159, Pond C 
Sewag' Closure Fill 

NO 160, Pond C 
Sewage Closure Fill 

NO 161, Pond C 
Sewage Closure Fill 

NO 162, Pond C 
Sewage Closure Fill 

. ~ 

' ' ........... 

--- ~ -------~--------- - -- -- --

Depth Max Opt Dry %Hoist 
Proc Hoist Dens 

L-2 110.9 11.3 98.8 11.5 

L-2 110.9 11.3 101.1 5.3 

L-2 110.9 11.3 100.0 8.2 

L-2 110.9 11.3 107.0 16.4 

L-1 121.1 6.9 113.0 8.4 

L-1 121.1 6.9 114.0 9.5 

L-1 121.1 6.9 112.3 10.5 

L-1 121.1 6.9 111.7 6.1 

L-1 121.1 6.9 106.3 17.4 

L-1 121.1 6.9 103.9 17.8 

SOUTHWEST ENGINEERING, INC. 

~~ 
Paul Deason 

. . 
" 9 ~ 

%Comp 

89,1 

91.1 

90.2 

96.5 

93.3 

94.1 

92.7 

92.2 

87.8 

85.8 

FW-C6-97 

Remarks 

85% Req'd 

85% Req'd 

85% Req'd 

85% Req'd 

85% Req'd 

85% Req'd 

85% Req'd 

85% Req'd 

85% Req'd 

85% Req'd 

" "' .. . ...._, 

I 

I 



Foster Wheeler 
611 Anton Blvd, Suite 800 
Costa Mesa, CA 92626 

ENGINE INC. 
'" ir ~ 

• o175 1\RCitiJLETI\ ROAD• LAS CRUCES, NEW MEXICO~ J5• 

PHONE (505) 528-3381 • FAX (505) 528-1782 

10/09/97 

Project No. SEI97081 Project Sewage Lagoon Final Closure Project Certificate No. FW-C10-97 

In-Place Density - ASTM D1556, D2216 

Jar/Conel Location & Description Depth Max Opt Dry %Moist %Comp Remarks 
Proc Moist Dens 

2 Pond B, SC -143 L-2 110.9 11.3 100.8 4.9 90.9 85% Req'd 

2 Pond B, SC -148 L-2 110.9 11.3 103.7 6.0 93.5 85% Req'd 

2 Pond B, SC -153 L-2 110.9 11.3 99.3 10.5 89.5 85% Req'd 

2 Pond c, SC -158 L-1 121.1 6.9 111.1 7.6 91.7 85% Req'd 

• 

SOUTHWEST ENGINEERING, INC. 

·-· -== 
Paul Deason 

------- -· ------------



---·····--· -··-···--·····"""'INC. 

Foster Wheeleer 
611 Anton Blvd, Suite 800 
Costa Mesa, CA 92626 

• 475 ARCHULETA ROAD• U\S CRUCES, NEW MEXICO llllt~"' 
PHONE (505) 528-33111 • FAX (505) 528-17112 

10/10/97 

Project No. SEI9708l Project Sewage Lagoon Final Closure Project Certificate No. FW-C7-97 

Nuclear, In-Place Density - ASTM 02922, D3017 AASHTO T238, T239 

Test I Location & Description Depth Max Opt Dry %Moist %Comp Remarks 
Proc Moist Dens 

D048 ND 163, Pond C L-1 121.1 6.9 106.S 13.0 87.9 8S% Req'd 
Sewage Closure Fill 

D049 ND 164, Pond C L-1 121.1 6.9 120.7 8.0 99.7 8S% Req'd 
Sewage Closure Fill 

DOSO ND 16S, Pond C L-1 121.1 6.9 112. s 11.0 92.9 8S% Req'd 
Sewage Closure Fill 

DOS1 ND 166, Pond C L-1 121.1 6.9 10S.9 7.6 87.4 8S% Req'd 
Sewage Closure Fill 

DOS2 ND 167, Pond C L-1 121.1 6.9 114.7 6.0 94.7 8S% Req'd 
Sewage Closure Fill 

D0 53 ND 168, Pond C L-1 121.1 6.9 119. s 7.4 98.7 8S% Req'd 
Sewage Closure Fill 

D0 54 ND 169, Pond C 
Sewage Closure Fill 

L-1 121.1 6.9 108.8 12.3 89.8 8S% Req'd 

DOSS ND 170, Pond C L-1 121.1 6.9 106.0 11.5 87.5 8S% Req'd 
Sewage Closure Fill 

D0 56 ND 1 71 , Pond C L-1 121.1 6.9 104.1 13.1 86.0 8S% Req'd 
Sewage Closure Fill 

DOS7 ND 172, Pond C L-1 121.1 6.9 109.S 7.8 90.4 8S% Req'd 
Sewage Closure Fill 

D0 58 ND 173, Pond C L-1 121.1 6.9 107.6 7.8 88.9 8S% Req'd 
Sewage Closure Fill 

DOS9 ND 174, Pond C L-1 121. 1 6.9 107.6 6.3 88.9 85% Req'd 
Sewage Closure Fill 



Foster Wheeleer 
611 Anton Blvd, Suite 900 
Costa Mesa, CA 92626 

ENGINEER IN 
• 475 AncHUlETA ROAD• U\S CRUCES, NEW MEXICO 88005• 

INC. PHONE (505) 52&-33111 • FAX (505) 52&-1782 

10/10/97 

Project No. SEI97091 Project Sewage Lagoon Final Closure Project Certificate No. FW-C7-97 

Nuclear, In-Place Density - ASTM 02922, 03017 
-- -------

Test I Location & Description 

0060 ND 175, Pond C 
Sewage Closure Fill 

0061 NO 176, Pond C 
Sewage Closure Fill 

0062 NO 177, Pond C 
Sewage Closure Fill 

0063 NO 179, Pond C 
Sewage Closure Fill 

0064 NO 179, Pond C 
Sewage Closure Fill 

• 

AASHTO T239, T239 
- --··-----

Depth Max Opt Dry %Moist 
Proc Moist Dens 

L-1 121.1 6.9 106.6 10.3 

L-1 121.1 6.9 109.9 12.5 

L-1 121.1 6.9 114.7 10.5 

L-1 121.1 6.9 107.9 9.1 

L-1 121.1 6.9 109.5 12.9 

SOUTHWEST ENGINEERING, INC. 

--z~~~ 
--=--Paul Deason -

~ ... ___, 

--

%Comp 

99.0 

89'~8 

94.7 

99.0 

90.4 

--· --- --

Remarks 

95% Req'd 

95% Req'd 

95% Req'd 

95% Req'd 

I 
95% Req'd 

I 

" .. ., .. .. --



Foster Wheeler 
611 Anton Blvd, Suite 800 
Costa Mesa, CA 92626 

NGINEERI 
• 475 1\RCHULETJ\ ROJ\0• U\S CRUCES, NEW MEXICO 88d. , 

PHONE (505) 52&-3381 • FAX {505) 52&-1782 

10/10/97 

Project No. SEI97081 Project Sewage Lagoon Final Closure Project Certificate No. FW-Cll-97 

In-Place Density - ASTH D1556, D2216 

---- - ----·- ---------~ 

Jar/Conel Location & Description Depth Max Opt Dry %Hoist %Comp Remarks 
Proc Hoist Dens 

2 Pond c, SC 163 L-1 121.1 6.9 103.8 14.5 85.7 85% Req'd 
Sewage Lagoon Closure Fill 

2 Pond c, sc 168 L-1 121.1 6.9 114.6 9.4 94.6 85% Req'd 
Sewage Lagoon Closure Fill 

I 
2 Pond C, sc 173 L-1 121.1 6.9 114.8 6.2 94.8 85% Req'd 

Sewage Lagoon Closure Fill 

2 Pond C, sc 178 L-1 121.1 6.9 103.6 9.8 85.6 85% Req'd 
Sewage Lagoon Closure Fill 

SOUTHWEST ENGINEERING, INC. 

-7~ 
Paul Deason 



• 475 ARCHULETA ROAD• lAS CRUCES, NEW MEXIt ~l5• 

ST ENGINE INC. PHONE (505) 528-3381 • FAX (505) 528-1762 

Foster Wheeler 
611 Anton Blvd, Suite 800 
Costa Mesa, CA 92626 

Project No. SEI97081 Project Sewage Lagoon Final Closure Project Certificate No. 

Nuclear, In-Place Density - ASTM 02922, 03017 AASHTO T238, T239 
----- ------------~------------------- ----

Test I Location ' Description Depth Max Opt Dry %Moist %Comp 
Proc Moist Dens 

0079 ND 180, Pond 8 L-3 110.9 11.3 107.2 9.1 96.7 
Sewage Closure Fill 

0080 ND 181, Pond 8 L-3 110.9 11.3 107.8 6.0 97.2 
Sewage Closure Fill 

0081 ND 182, Pond 8 L-3 110.9 11.3 108.3 11.1 97.6 
Sewage Closure Fill 

0082 ND 183, Pond 8 L-3 110.9 11.3 107.9 8.1 97.3 
Sewage Closure Fill 

0083 ND 184, Pond 8 L-3 110.9 11.3 106.0 5.1 95.6 
Sewage Closure Fill 

0084 ND 185, Pond 8 L-3 110.9 11.3 103.4 7.6 93.3 
Sewage Closure Fill 

0085 NO 186, Pond C L-1 104.7 12.4 104.6 12.6 99.9 
Sewage Closure Fill 

. 0086 NO 187, Pond C L-1 104.7 12.4 102.1 11.8 97.6 
Sewage Closure Fill 

0087 ND 188, Pond C L-1 104.7 12.4 105.5 12.7 100.8 
Sewage Closure Fill 

0088 ND 189, Pond C L-1 104.7 12.4 104.7 13.1 100.0 
Sewage Closure Fill 

0089 ND 190, Pond C L-1 104.7 12.4 106.6 15.9 101.8 
Sewage Closure Fill 

SOUTHWEST ENGINEERING, INC. 

~\&,_·-.~--
Paul Deason 

10/14/97 

FW-C12-97 

Remarks 

85% Req'd 

85% Req'd 

85% Req'd 

85% Req'd 

85% Req'd 

85% Req'd 

85% Req'd 

85% Req'd 

85% Req'd 

85% Req'd 

85% Req'd 



Foster Wheeler 
611 Anton Blvd, Suite 800 
Costa Mesa, CA 92626 

NC. 
• 475 ARCttUlETA ROAD• U\S CRUCES, NEW MEXICO 88005• 

PHONE (505) 528-3381 • FAX (505) 528-1782 

10/14/97 

Project No. SEI97081 Project Sewage Lagoon Final Closure Project Certificate No. FW-C13-97 

In-Place Density - ASTM D1556, D2216 

----- --

Jar/Canal 

2 

2 

" .. f 14 

~ 

Location ' Description 

Pond B, sc 183 
Sewage Lagoon Closure Fill 

Pond B, sc 188 
Sewage Lagoon Closure Fill 

Depth 

L-3 

L-3 

Max Opt Dry \Moist \Camp Remarks 
Proc Moist Dens 

110.9 11.3 102.7 7.6 93.3 85\ Req'd 

104.7 12.4 101.7 13.8 97.1 85\ Req'd 

SOUTHWEST ENGINEERING, INC. 

-~~ 
Paul Deason 

. "' !!! I 
~ .... -J "to,J 



Foster Wheeler 
611 Anton Blvd, Suite 800 
Costa Mesa, CA 92626 

INC. 

e, 
~ 

• 475 ARCHULETA ROAD• lAS CRUCES, NEW MEXICO 8bu05• 

PHONE (505) 52S-3381 • FAX (505) 52S-1782 

10/20/97 

Project No. SEI97081 Project Sewage Lagoon Final Closure Project Certificate No. FW-C14-97 

Nuclear, In-Place Density - ASTM 02922, 03017 AASHTO T238, T239 

Test t Location ' Description 

0090 NO 191, Pond C 
Sewage Closure Fill 

0091 NO 192, Pond C 
Sewage Closure Fill 

0092 NO 193, Pond C 
Sewage Closure Fill 

0093 NO 194, Pond C 
Sewage Closure Fill 

0094 NO 195, Pond C 
Sewage Closure Fill 

0095 NO 196, Pond C 
Sewage Closure Fill 

0096 NO 197, Pond C 
Sewage Closure Fill 

0097 ND 1981 Pond E 
Sewage·closure Fill 

0098 ND 199, Pond E 
Sewage Closure Fill 

0099 ND 200, Pond E 
Sewage Closure Fill 

0100 NO 201, Pond E 
Sewage Closure Fill 

0101 ND 202, Pond E 
Sewage Closure Fill 

Depth Max Opt Dry %Moist 
Proc Moist Dens 

L-2 111.8 11.1 107.1 9.8 

L-2 111.8 11.1 105.0 12.8 

L-2 111.8 11.1 110.9 12.3 

L-2 111.8 11.1 101.7 13.8 

L-2 111.8 11.1 96.4 7.8 

L-2 111.8 11.1 103.4 7.6 

L-2 111.8 11.1 101.6 8.5 

L-1 111.8 11.1 100.3 7.2 

L-1 111.8 11.1 95.7 7.0 

L-1 111.8 11.1 106.1 12.8 

L-1 111.8 11.1 99.9 9.0 

L-1 111.8 11.1 104.9 12.7 

SOUTHWEST ENGINEERING, INC. 

~c-\ 
--~~~~~~~~~ 

Paul Deason 

%Comp Remarks 

95.8 85% Req'd 

93.9 85% Req'd 

99.2 85% Req'd 

90.9 85% Req'd 

86.2 85% Req'd 

92.4 85% Req'd 

90.8 85% Req'd 

89.7 85% Req'd 

85.5 85% Req'd 

94.9 85% Req'd 

89.3 85% Req'd 

93.8 85% Req'd 



WEST E 

Foster Wheeler 
611 Anton Blvd, Suite 800 
Costa Mesa, CA 92626 

.. 
• 475 1\0CHULEtl\ ROAD• lAS CRUCES, NEW MEXIC(I .. ctoos• 

INC. PHONE {505) 528-3381 • FAX (505) 528-1782 

10/20/97 

Project No. SEI97081 Project Sewage Lagoon Final Closure Project Certificate No. FW-C15-97 

In-Place Density - ASTM D1556, D2216 

Jar/Conet 

2 

2 

' 
" . 

Location ' Description 

Pond C, SC 193 
Sewage Lagoon Closure Fill 

Pond E, sc 198 
Sewage Lagoon Closure Fill 

Depth Max Opt Dry %Moist 
Proc Moist Dens 

L-2 111.8 11.1 109.6 12.5 

L-1 111.8 11.1 97.9 6.6 

SOUTHWEST ENGINEERING, INC. 

-~ 
Paul Deason 

' ~ * 
~ ""' ~ 

%Comp 

98.0 

87.6 

Remarks 

85% Req'd 

85% Req'd 

"' ' IIi ~ 

"' 



I 

EWsouTHWEST ENGINEERING, INC. 

Foster Wheeler 
611 Anton Blvd, Suite BOO 
Costa Mesa, CA 92626 

• 475 ARC.IULETA ROAD• LAS CRUCES, NEW MEXI{ ~005• 

PHONE (505) 52&.-33111 • FAX (505) 52&.-17112 

10/24/97 

Project No. SEI97081 Project Sewage Lagoon Final Closure Project Certificate No. FW-C16-97 

Nuclear, In-Place Density - ASTM 02922, 03017 AASHTO T238, T239 
--------------------- --- - - ----

Test I Location ' Description Depth Max Opt Dry %Moist %Camp Remarks 
Proc Moist Dens 

0102 NO 203, Pond E L-1 113.0 10.6 106.4 7.9 94.2 85% Req'd 
Sewage Closure Fill 

0103 NO 204, Pond E L-1 113.0 10.6 104.4 12.6 92.4 85% Req'd 
Sewage Closure Fill 

0104 NO 205, Pond E L-1 113.0 10.6 106.8 11.7 94.5 85% Req'd 
Sewage Closure Fill 

0105 NO 206, Pond E L-1 113 .o 10.6 111.9 8.0 98.9 85% Req'd 
Sewage Closure Fill 

0106 NO 207, Pond E L-1 113.0 10.6 106.7 7.4 94.4 85% Req'd 
Sewage Closure Fill 

0107 NO 208, Pond E L-1 113.0 10.6 106.2 12.5 94.0 85% Req'd 
Sewage Closure Fill 

0108 NO 209, Pond E L-1 113.0 10.6 107.3 9.0 95.0 85% Req'd 
Sewage Closure Fill 

0109 NO 210, Pond E L-1 113.0 10.6 110.6 7.9 97.9 85% Req'd 
Sewage Closure Fill 

0110 NO 211, Pond E L-1 113.0 10.6 106.2 8.2 94.0 85% Req'd 
Sewage Closure Fill 

Dill NO 212, Pond E L-1 113.0 10.6 107.9 12.4 95.5 85% Req'd 
Sewage Closure Fill 

0112 NO 213, Pond E L-1 113.0 10.6 105.1 13.0 93.0 85% Req'd 
Sewage Closure Fill 

0113 NO 214, Pond E L-1 113.0 10.6 109.0 11.2 96.4 85% Req'd 
Sewage Closure Fill 



• 475 ARCHULETA ROAD• lAS CRUCES, NEW MEXICO 81J005• 

ERING PHONE (505) 528-3381 • FAX (505) 528-1782 

10/24/97 

Foster Wheeleer 
611 Anton Blvd, Suite 800 
Costa Mesa, CA 92626 

Project No. SEI97081 Project Sewage Lagoon Final Closure Project Certificate No. 

Nuclear, In-Place Density - ASTM 02922, 03017 AASHTO T238, T239 

Test I 

0114 

D115 

0116 

Dll7 

D118 

D119 

D120 

Location ' Description 

NO 215, Pond E 
Sewage Closure Fill 

NO 216, Pond E 
Sewage Closure Fill 

ND 217, Pond E 
Sewage Closure Fill 

NO 218, Pond E 
Sewage Closure Fill 

NO 219, Pond E 
Sewage Closure Fill 

NO 220, Pond E 
Sewage Closure Fill 

NO 221, Pond E 
Sewage Closure Fill 

I' ~ , " 
~ 

Depth Max Opt Dry %Moist 
Proc Moist Dens 

L-1 113.0 10.6 109.0 11.2 

L-1 113.0 10.6 111.1 12.0 

L-1 113.0 10.6 109.2 8.9 

L-1 113.0 10.6 101.1 13.9 

L-1 113.0 10.6 107.4 12.0 

L-1 113.0 10.6 110.1 8.8 

L-1 113.0 10.6 107.1 11.2 

SOUTHWEST ENGINEERING, INC. 

~ .7:-'-~ 
Paul Deason 

'<- "' ~_, 

%Comp 

96.4 

98.2 

96.7 

89.5 

95.0 

97.4 

94.9 

-------

FW-C8-97 

Remarks 

85% Req'd 

85% Req'd 

85% Req'd 

85% Req'd 

85% Req'd 

85% Raq'd 

85% Req'd 

" .. • • 
- ,ii ~~,.:;:\"'-

i 



Foster Wheeler 
611 Anton Blvd, Suite 800 
Costa Mesa, CA 92626 

• 475 ARCHULETA ROAD• LAS CRUCES, NEW MEXICo\,_ _,05• 

PHONE (505) 526-3381 • FAX (505) 526-1782 

10/24/97 

Project No. SEI97081 Project Sewage Lagoon Final Closure Project Certificate No. FW-C17-97 

In-Place Density - ASTM 01556, 02216 

Jar/Conel Location ' Description Depth 

2 Pond E, SC 203 L-1 
Sewage Lagoon Closure Fill 

2 Pond E, SC 208 L-1 
Sewage Lagoon Closure Fill 

2 Pond E, SC 213 L-1 
Sewage Lagoon Closure Fill 

2 Pond E, sc 218 L-1 
Sewage Lagoon Closure Fill 

Max Opt Dry %Moist 
Proc Moist Dens 

113.0 10.6 107.7 7.1 

113.0 10.6 98.7 14.4 

113.0 10.6 106.2 14.5 

113.0 10.6 108.5 12.3 

SOUTHWEST ENGINEERING, INC. 

Paul Deason 

%Comp Remarks 

95.3 85% Req'd 

87.3 85% Req'd 

94.0 85% Req'd 

96.0 85% Req'd 



• 475 ARCHULETA ROAD• lAS CRUCES, NEW MEXICO e, .. ,l)5• 

PHONE (505) 528-3381 • FAX (505) 528-1782 

10/29/97 
Foster Wheeler 
611 Anton Blvd, Suite 800 
Costa Mesa, CA 92626 

Project No. SEI97081 Project Sewage Lagoon Final Closure Project 

Nuclear, In-Place Density - ASTM 02922, 03017 AASHTO T238, T239 

Test I Location ' Description Depth Max Opt 
Proc Moist 

0121 NO 222, Pond E L-2 113.0 10.6 
Sewage Closure Fill 

0122 NO 223, Pond E L-2 113.0 10.6 
Sewage Closure Fill 

0123 NO 224, Pond E L-2 113.0 10.6 
Sewage Closure Fill 

0124 NO 225, Pond E L-2 113.0 10.6 
Sewage Closure Fill 

0125 NO 226, Pond E L-2 113.0 10.6 
Sewage Closure Fill 

0126 NO 227, Pond E L-2 113.0 10.6 
Sewage Closure Fill 

0127 NO 228, Pond E L-2 113.0 10.6 
Sewage Closure Fill 

0128 NO 229, Pond E L-2 113 .o 10.6 
Sewage Closure Fill 

0129 NO 230, Pond E L-2 113.0 10.6 
Sewage Closure Fill 

Certificate No. 

Dry %Moist %Comp 
Dens 

112.2 7.9 99.3 

111.8 8.1 99.0 

112.7 8.6 99.7 

110.6 7.1 97.8 

108.9 7.0 96.4 

107.6 6.8 95.2 

112.5 7.1 99.6 

112.8 9.0 99.8 

111.4 8.4 98.6 

SOUTHWEST ENGINEERING, INC. 

' ~ 

- ~.__foo..h-7 -
Paul Deason 

• 
'J 

FW-C18-97 

Remarks 

85% Req'd 

85% Req'd i 

85% Req'd 

85% Req'd 

85% Req'd 

85% Req'd 

85% Req'd 

85% Req'd 

85% Req'd 

"' .. II lll 
~ 



Foster Wheeler 
611 Anton Blvd, Suite 800 
Costa Mesa, CA 92626 

ERING 
• 475 ARCHULETA ROAD• LAS CRUCES, NEW MEXIl.~ .mo5• 

• PHONE (505) 528-3381 • FAX (505) 528-1782 

10/29/97 

Project No. SEI97081 Project Sewage Lagoon Final Closure Project Certificate No. FW-C19-97 

In-Place Density - ASTM 01556, 02216 

-- --·-------- ----- ---- ----

Jar/Canal Location ' Description Depth Max Opt Dry %Moist %Camp Remarks 
Proc Moist Dens 

2 Pond E, sc 223 L-2 113 .o 10.6 111.9 9.6 99.1 85% Req'd 
Sewage Lagoon Closure Fill 

2 Pond E, SC 228 L-2 113.0 10.6 106.8 8.1 94.5 85% Req'd 
Sewage Lagoon Closure Fill 

SOUTHWEST ENGINEERING, INC. 

~~ --
Paul Deason 



Foster Wheeler 
611 Anton Blvd, Suite 800 
Costa Mesa, CA 92626 

GINEERING. INC. 
• 4751\RCJ1UlETA ROAD• lAS CRUCES, NEW MEXICO 811005• \ 

PHONE (505) 528-3381 • FAX (505) 528-1782 

10/30/97 

Project No. SEI97081 Project Sewage Lagoon Final Closure Project Certificate No. FW-C20-97 

Nuclear, In-Place Density - ASTM 02922, 03017 AASHTO T238, T239 
~- -

Test t Location ' Description 

0130 

0131 

0132 

0133 

0134 

0135 

0136 

0137 

0138 

0139 

NO 237, Pond E 
Sewage Closure Fill 

NO 238, Pond E 
Sewage Closure Fill 

NO 239, Pond E 
Sewage Closure Fill 

NO 240, Pond E 
Sewage Closure Fill 

NO 231, Pond E 
Sewage Closure Fill 

NO 232, Pond E 
Sewage Closure Fill 

NO 233, Pond E 
Sewage Closure Fill 

NO 234, Pond E 
Sewage Closure Fill 

NO 235, Pond E 
Sewage Closure Fill 

NO 236, Pond E 
Sewage Closure Fill 

, ' . ~ 

'=_,:? 

Depth Max Opt Dry %Moist 
Proc Moist Dens 

L-2 110.9 11.3 105.4 8.9 

L-2 110.9 11.3 96.5 5.5 

L-2 110.9 11.3 103.8 8.8 

L-2 110.9 11.3 106.8 9.5 

L-2 121.1 6.9 109.8 7.0 

L-2 121.1 6.9 112.6 6.9 

L-2 121.1 6.9 112.3 6.9 

L-2 121.1 6.9 117.7 9.1 

L-2 121.1 6.9 113.2 6.9 

L-2 121.1 6.9 113.4 9.2 

SOUTHWEST ENGINEERING, INC. 

'---~ ~~ 
~aul Deason .. .., 
~ 

%Comp 

95.0 

87.0 

93.6 

96.3 

90.7 

93.0 

92.7 

97.1 

93.5 

93.6 

~~------

Remarks 

85% Req'd 

85% Req'd 

85% Req'd 

85% Req'd 

85% Req'd 

85% Req'd 

85% Req'd 

85% Req'd 

85% Req'd 

85% Req'd 

. ' • • 
~J 



WEST ENGINEERING. INC. 

Foster Wheeler 
611 Anton Blvd, Suite 800 
Costa Mesa, CA 92626 

~ ' 
• 475 ARCUULETA ROAD• LAS CRUCES, NEW MEXiL_. itsoo5• 

PHONE (505) 528-3381 • FAX (505) 528-1782 

10/30 /97 

Project No. SEI97081 Project Sewage Lagoon Final Closure Project Certificate No. FW-C21-97 

In-Place Density - ASTM 01556, 02216 

------

Jar/Conet Location ' Description Depth Max Opt Dry %Moist %Comp Remarks 
Proc Moist Dens 

2 Pond E, SC 233 L-2 121.1 6.9 109.5 7.0 90.4 85% Req'd 
Sewaqe Laqoon Closure Fill 

2 Pond E, SC 238 L-2 110.9 11.3 95.9 10.2 86.5 85% Req'd 
Sewaqe Laqoon Closure Fill 

SOUTHWEST ENGINEERING, INC. 

·~/~ 
Paul Deason 



Foster Wheeler 
611 Anton Blvd, Suite BOO 
Costa Mesa, CA 92626 

ENGINEERIN 
• 475 ARCHUlETA ROAD• lAS CRUCES, NEW MEXICo 88005• 

PHONE (505) 528-3381 • FAX (505) 528-1782 

11/03/97 

Project No. SEI970Bl Project Sewage Lagoon Final Closure Project Certificate No. FW-C22-97 

Nuclear, In-Place Density - ASTM 02922, 03017 AASHTO T238, T239 

Test I Location ' Description 

0140 NO 241 1 Pond E 
Sewage Closure Fill 

0141 NO 242, Pond E 
Sewage Closure Fill 

0142 NO 243, Pond E 
Sewage Closure Fill 

0143 NO 244, Pond E 
Sewage Closure Fill 

I ' , ~ 

"""'"~ 

Depth Max Opt Dry %Moist 
Proc Moist Dens 

L-2 108.4 10.4 107.2 4.9 

L-2 108.4 10.4 108.0 4.5 

L-2 108.4 10.4 103.0 6.2 

L-2 108.4 10.4 108.3 4.5 

SOUTHWEST ENGINEERING, INC. 

z~~J 
Paul Deason 

' . " ~ 
'"J 

~ 

%Comp Remarks 

98.9 85% Req'd 

99.6 85% Req'd 

95.0 85% Req'd 

99.9 85% Req'd 

-

10/24/97 
,. " II 1! 
~ 



Foster Wheeler 
611 Anton Blvd, Suite 800 
Costa Mesa, CA 92626 

i 
• 475 ARCUULETA ROAD• LAS CRUCES, NEW MEXICl ,d005• 

PHONE (505) 528-3381 • FAX (505) 528-1762 

11/03/97 

Project No. SEI97081 Project Sewage Lagoon Final Closure Project Certificate No. FW-C24-97 

In-Place Density - ASTM 01556, D2216 

~ J~~/:onel Location & Description Depth Max Opt Dry %Moist %Camp Remarks 
Proc Moist Dens 

Pond E, SC 243 L-2 108.4 10.4 102.6 7.4 94.7 85% Req'd 
Sewage Lagoon Closure Fill 

SOUTHWEST ENGINEERING, INC. 

··:z<.~Jea 
Paul Deason ~ 



E
·~ 

. ~SOUTHWEST ENGINEERING, 1!\IC. 
_r-

Foster Wheeler 
611 Anton Blvd, Suite 800 
Costa Mesa, CA 92626 

• 475 ARCHULETA ROAD• LAS CRUCES, NEW MEXIt _ ~8005• 
PHONE (505) 528-3381 • FAX (505) 528-1782 

11/04/97 

Project No. SEI97081 Project Sewage Lagoon Final Closure Project Certificate No. FW-C23-97 

Nuclear, In-Place Density - ASTM 02922, 03017 AASHTO T238, T239 
-- ----~ - ------

Test I Location & Description Depth Max Opt Dry %Moist %Comp Remarks 
_I Proc Moist Dens 

0144 NO 245, Pond B L-3 121.1 6.9 119.1 5.3 98.3 85% Req'd 
Sewage Closure Fill 

0145 NO 246, Pond B L-3 121.1 6.9 114.8 5.0 94.8 85% Req'd 
Sewage Closure Fill 

0146 NO 247, Pond B L-3 121.1 6.9 117.8 6.4 97.3 85% Req'd 
Sewage Closure Fill 

0147 NO 248, Pond B L-3 110.9 11.3 102.0 6.4 92.0 85% Req'd 
Sewage Closure Fill 

0148 NO 249, Pond B L-3 110.9 11.3 102.9 5.1 92.8 85% Req'd 
Sewage Closure Fill 

0149 NO 250, Pond 8 L-3 110.9 11.3 109.2 5.1 98.5 85% Req'd 
Sewage Closure Fill 

0150 NO 251, Pond 8 L-3 110.9 11.3 108.4 6.3 97.8 85% Req'd 
Sewage Closure Fill 

0151 NO 252, Pond 8 L-3 110.9 11.3 109.2 4.8 98.5 85% Req'd 
Sewage Closure Fill 

0152 NO 253, Pond 8 L-3 110.9 11.3 96.8 4.7 87.3 85% Req'd 
Sewage Closure Fill 

0153 NO 254, Pond 8 L-3 110.9 11.3 108.0 4.0 97.4 85% Req'd 
Sewage Closure Fill 

0154 NO 255, Pond B L-3 110.3 11.3 110.0 5.3 99.2 85% Req'd 
Sewage Closure Fill 

0155 NO 256, Pond B L-3 121.1 6.9 111.8 5.1 92.3 85% Req'd 
Sewage Closure Fill 

0156 NO 257, Pond B L-3 121.1 6.9 112.6 4.0 93.0 85% Req'd 
Sewage Closure Fill 

'0157 NO 258, Pond B L-3 121.1 6.9 113.2 4.7 93.5 85% Req'd 
n i Sewage Closure Fill i i I I I I I II 



OUTHWEST E 

Foster Wheeleer 
611 Anton Blvd, Suite BOO 
Costa Mesa, CA 92626 

• 475 ARCHULETA ROAD• LAS CRUCES, NEW MEXICO 8fJ005• 

PHONE (505) 528-3381 • FAX (505) 528-1782 

11/04/97 

Project No. SEI97081 Project Sewage Lagoon Final Closure Project Certificate No. FW-C23-97 

Nuclear, In-Place Density - ASTM D2922, D3017 AASHTO T238, T239 
----·-~-

Test I Location ' Description 

0158 ND 259, Pond 8 
Sewage Closure Fill 

0159 NO 260, Pond 8 
Sewage Closure Fill 

0160 ND 261, Pond 8 
Sewage Closure Fill 

0161 ND 262, Pond 8 
Sewage Closure Fill 

.. ~ 

' 'II ......., 

Depth Max Opt Dry %Moist 
Proc Moist Dens 

L-3 121.1 6.9 115.4 6.9 

L-3 121.1 6.9 112.5 5.0 

L-3 121.1 6.9 113.4 7.5 

L-3 121.1 6.9 110.4 7.8 

SOUTHWEST ENGINEERING, INC. 

-/~~·~ 

. 
" ~ ... .._..., 

Paul Deason 

--- --

%Comp 

95.3 

92.9 

93.6 

91.2 

--

Remarks 

85% Req'd 

85% Req'd 

85% Req'd 

85% Req'd 

" .. .. 'II 

~Ji 



Foster Wheeler 
611 Anton Blvd, Suite 800 
Costa Mesa, CA 92626 

NGINE 
~ 

• 475 ARCHULETA ROAD• LAS CRUCES, NEW MEXI~ ;soo5• 

PHONE (505) 528-3381 • FAX (505) 528-1762 

11/04/97 

Project No. SEI97081 Project Sewage Lagoon Final Closure Project Certificate No. FW-C25-97 

In-Place Density - ASTM Dl556, D2216 

Jar/Conet Location ' Description Depth 

2 Pond B, SC 248 L-3 
Sewage Lagoon Closure Fill 

2 Pond B, sc 253 L-3 
Sewage Lagoon Closure Fill 

2 Pond B, SC 258 L-3 
Sewage Lagoon Closure Fill 

Max Opt Dry %Moist %Comp 
Proc Moist Dens 

110.9 11.3 104.4 7.1 94.1 

110.9 11.3 98.3 5.2 88.6 

121.1 6.9 111.2 5.3 91.8 

SOUTHWEST ENGINEERING, INC. 

/'~--2/~/V.-~--r-___
Paul Deason 

Remarks 

85% Req'd ' ! 

85% Req'd 

85% Req'd 



Foster Wheeler 
611 Anton Blvd, Suite 800 
Costa Mesa, CA 92626 

• 475 ARCHULETA ROAD• LAS CRUCES, NEW MEXICO 81to05• 

PHONE (505) 528-3381 • FAX (505) 528-1782 

11/05/97 

Project No. SEI97081 Project Sewage Lagoon Final Closure Project Certificate No. FW-C26-97 

Nuclear, ln-Place Density - ASTM 02922, D3017 AASHTO T238, T239 
-- --~-- --

Test I Location ' Description Depth Max Opt Dry %Moist %Comp Remarks 
Proc Moist Dens 

D162 ND 263, Pond 8 L-3 121.1 6.9 110.0 7.5 90.9 85% Req'd 
Sewage Closure Fill 

D163 ND 264, Pond 8 L-3 121.1 6.9 110.7 4.7 91.4 85% Req'd 
Sewage Closure Fill 

D164 ND 265, Pond 8 L-3 121.1 6.9 110.0 4.5 90.8 85% Req'd 
Sewage Closure Fill 

D165 ND 266, Pond 8 L-4 121.1 6.9 109.4 5.3 90.3 85% Req'd 
Sewage Closure Fill 

D166 ND 267, Pond 8 L-4 121.1 6.9 113.9 7.0 94.1 85% Req'd 
Sewage Closure Fill 

D167 ND 268, Pond 8 L-4 121.1 6.9 108.5 7.3 89.6 85% Req'd 
Sewage Closure Fill 

SOUTHWEST ENGINEERING, INC. 

7/~~ 
/ 

Paul Deason 

.. "' ' . 
""""" 

. ~ 
'"~ 

I> .. 

" !I ·~~ 



Foster Wheeler 
611 Anton Blvd, Suite 800 
Costa Mesa, CA 92626 

• 475 ARCHULETA ROAD• LAS CRUCES, NEW MEXIL\J\_ ,05• 

PHONE (505) 526-3381 • FAX (505) 526-1782 

11/05/97 

Project No. SEI97081 Project Sewage Lagoon Final Closure Project Certificate No. FW-C27-97 

In-Place Density - ASTM D1556, D2216 

-------

Jar/Conel Location ' Description Depth Max Opt Dry %Moist %Comp Remarks 
Proc Moist Dens 

2 Pond B, SC 263 L-3 121.1 6.9 106.2 7.6 87.7 85% Req'd 
Sewaqe Laqoon Closure Fill 

2 Pond B, SC 268 L-4 121.1 6.9 108.2 7.7 89.3 85% Req'd 
Sewaqe Laqoon Closure Fill 

SOUTHWEST ENGINEERING, INC. 

·~c:;;v<>~ -
Paul Deason 



Foster Wheeler 
611 Anton Blvd, Suite 800 
Costa Mesa, CA 92626 

• 475 ARCHUlETA ROAD• lAS CRUCES, NEW MEXICO 88005• 

PHONE (505) 528-3381 • FAX (505) 528-1782 

11117/97 

Project No. SEI97081 Project Sewage Lagoon Final Closure Project Certificate No. FW-C29-97 

Nuclear, In-Place Density - ASTM 02922, 03017 AASHTO T238, T239 
-~ 

Test I Location ' Description Depth Max Opt Dry %Moist 
Proc Moist Dens 

0170 NO 269, Pond D L-2 113.0 10.6 110.4 7.5 
Sewage Closure Fill 

0171 NO 270, Pond D L-2 113.0 10.6 113.0 8.0 
Sewage Closure Fill 

0172 NO 271, Pond D L-2 113.0 10.6 109.0 7.7 
Sewage Closure Fill 

0173 NO 272, Pond D L-2 113.0 10.6 111.2 8.0 
Sewage Closure Fill 

0174 ND 273, Pond D L-2 113.0 10.6 107.7 7.7 
Sewage Closure Fill 

0175 NO 274, Pond D L-2 121.1 6.9 107.7 6.0 
Sewage Closure Fill 

0176 NO 275, Pond D L-2 121.1 6.9 116.3 6.4 
Sewage Closure Fill 

• 0177 NO 276, Pond D L-2 121.1 6.9 111.1 6.0 
I Sewage Closure Fill I 

0178 NO 277, Pond D (W Outside) L-2 121.1 6.9 108.5 5.8 
Sewage Closure Fill 

0179 NO 278, Pond D L-2 121.1 6.9 114.1 5.8 
Sewage Closure Fill 

SOUTHWEST ENGINEERING, INC. 

-~<L-::~-
Paul Deason 

. . . ' - . ' !!!' !I! .._.,., 

%Comp 

97.7 

100.0 

96.5 

98.2 

95.3 

88.9 

96.0 

91.7 

89.6 

94.2 

~~-

Remarks 

85% Req'd 

85% Req'd 

85% Req'd 

85% Req'd 

85% Req'd 

85% Req'd 

85% Req'd 

85% Req'd 

85% Req'd 

85% Req'd 

"' " ., . 
~.~ 



Foster Wheeler 
611 Anton Blvd, Suite 800 
Costa Mesa, CA 92626 

INEERI 
• 475 1\RCUULETI\ ROAD• LAS CRUCES, NEW MEXICO 8\. JJ• 

c. PHONE (505) 528-3381 • FAX (505) 528-1782 

11/17/97 

Project No. SEI97081 Project Sewage Lagoon Final Closure Project Certificate No. FW-C30-97 

In-Place Density - ASTM D1556, 02216 

Jar/Conet Location & Description Depth Max Opt Dry %Moist %Comp Remarks 
Proc Moist Dens 

2 Pond D, SC 273 L-2 113.0 10.6 105.5 8.1 93.3 85% Req'd 
Sewage Lagoon Closure Fill 

1 Pond D, SC 278 L-1 121.1 6.9 112.4 6.3 92.8 85% Req'd 
Sewage Lagoon Closure Fill 

SOUTHWEST ENGINEERING, INC. 

-----z~~ 
Paul Deason 



• 475 ARCHULETA ROAD• LAS CRUCES, NEW MEXICo 88005• 

INC. PHONE (505) 528-3381 • FAX (505) 528-1782 

11/24/97 
Foster Wheeler 
P.O. Box 540 
HAFB, NM 88330 

Project No. SEI97081 Project Sewage Lagoon Final Closure Project Certificate No. FW-C31-97 

Nuclear, In-Place Density - ASTM D2922, D3017 AASHTO T238, T239 

Test I Location ' Description 

D180 ND 279, Pond D 
Sewage Closure Fill 

D181 ND 280, Pond D 
Sewage Closure Fill 

D182 ND 281, Pond D 
Sewage Closure Fill 

D183 ND 282, Pond D 
Sewage Closure Fill 

D184 ND 283, Pond D 
Sewage Closure Fill 

D185 ND 284, Pond D 
Sewage Closure Fill 

D186 ND 285, Pond D 
Sewage Closure Fill 

D187 ND 286, Pond D 
Sewage Closure Fill 

D188 ND 287, Pond D (W Outside) 
Sewage Closure Fill 

D189 ND 288, Pond D 
Sewage Closure Fill 

D190 ND 289, Pond D 
Sewage Closure Fill 

D191 ND 290, Pond D 
Sewage Closure Fill 

, ' 
~ t. 

Depth 

L-1 

L-1 

L-1 

L-1 

L-1 

L-1 

L-1 

L-1 

L-1 

L-1 

L-1 

L-1 

~ .. "' ~..::;.....-

Max 
Proc 

113.8 

113.8 

113.8 

113.8 

113.8 

113.8 

113.8 

113.8 

113.8 

113.8 

113.8 

113.8 

Opt Dry 
Moist Dens 

8.2 108.8 

8.2 106.8 

8.2 105.0 

8.2 105.4 

8.2 109.6 

8.2 111.4 

8.2 111.1 

8.2 109.5 

8.2 112.8 

8.2 113.1 

8.2 110.6 

8.2 105.4 

%Moist %Comp 

6.0 95.6 

7.8 93.8 

5.8 92.3 

6.0 92.6 

6.0 96.3 

5.9 97.9 

7.2 97.6 

5.3 96.2 

8.6 99.1 

8.1 99~4 

5.9 97.2 

5.5 92.6 

Remarks 

85% Req'd 

85% Req'd 

85% Req'd 

85% Req'd 

85% Req'd 

85% Req'd 

85% Req'd 

85% Req'd 

85% Req'd 

85% Req'd 

85% Req'd 

85% Req'd 

" .. If • 

~,~J' 

I 

I 

I 



Foster Wheeler 
P.O. Box 540 
HAFB, NM 88330 

NEERING 
i 

• 475 ARCHULETA ROAD• LAS CRUCES, NEW MEXI<::. .lltoOS• 

PHONE (505) 528-3381 • FAX (505) 528-1782 

11124191 

Project No. SEI97081 Project Sewage Lagoon Final Closure Project Certificate No. FW-C31-97 

Nuclear, In-Place Density - ASTM D2922, D3017 AASHTO T238, T239 

Test I Location ' Description Depth Max Opt Dry %Moist %Comp Remarks 
Proc Moist Dens 

D192 ND 291, Pond D L-1 113.8 8.2 104.9 5.7 92.2 85% Req'd 
Sewage Closure Fill 

0193 ND 292, Pond D L-1 113.8 8.2 104.7 7.1 92.0 85% Req'd 
Sewage Closure Fill 

D194 ND 293, Pond D L-1 113.8 8.2 110.4 6.2 96.9 85% Req'd 
Sewage Closure Fill 

0195 NO 294, Pond D L-1 113.8 8.2 110.1 7.6 96.7 85% Req'd 
Sewage Closure Fill 

D196 ND 295, Pond C I W Outside L-1 108.4 6.2 101.2 5.2 93.4 85% Req'd 
Sewage Closure Fill 

0197 ND 296, Pond C I W Outside L-1 108.4 6.2 107.0 5.0 98.7 85% Req'd 
Sewage Closure Fill 

D198 ND 297, Pond C L-1 121.1 6.9 109.5 11.0 90.4 85% Req'd 
Sewage Closure Fill 

D199 ND 298, Pond C L-2 121.1 6.9 105.7 4.6 87.3 85% Req'd 
Sewage Closure Fill 

D200 ND 299, Pond D L-2 121.1 6.9 109.3 5.1 90.3 85% Req'd 
Sewage Closure Fill 

D201 ND 300, Pond C L-2 121.1 6.9 109.0 5.0 89.9 85% Req'd 
Sewage Closure Fill 

D202 ND 301, Pond C L-2 121.1 6.9 117.7 6.2 97.2 85% Req'd 
Sewage Closure Fill 



. ' 
• 475 ARCHUlETA ROAD• lAS CRUCES, NEW MEXICO 88005• 

PHONE (505) 528-3381 • FAX (505) 528-1782 

11/24/97 
er Wheeler 

P.O. Box 540 
HAFB, NM 88330 

Project No. SEI97081 Project Sewage Lagoon Final Closure Project Certificate No. FW-C31-97 

Nuclear, In-Place Density - ASTM D2922, D3017 AASHTO T238, T239 

Test I 

D203 

D204 

D205 

D206 

D207 

D208 

Location ' Description 

ND 302, Pond C 
Sewage Closure Fill 

ND 303, Pond C 
Sewage Closure Fill 

ND 304, Pond C 
Sewage Closure Fill 

ND 305, Pond C 
Sewage Closure Fill 

ND 306, Pond C 
Sewage Closure Fill 

ND 307, Pond C 
Sewage Closure Fill 

. . ' . ~ 

Depth Max Opt Dry %Moist 
Proc Moist Dens 

L-3 111.8 11.1 105.9 11.0 

L-3 111.8 11.1 109.3 11.3 

L-3 113.0 10.6 112.0 11.5 

L-3 113.0 10.6 106.5 5.6 

L-3 113.0 10.6 109.8 10.1 

L-3 113.0 10.6 108.2 10.7 

SOUTHWEST ENGINEERING, INC. 

~~___;:,_' 
Paul Deason 

' . . ~ 

~ 

%Comp 

94.7 

97.7 

99.1 

94.3 

97.2 

95.8 

Remarks 

85% Req'd 

85% Req'd 

85% Req'd 

85% Req'd 

85% Req'd 

85% Req'd 

, .. 
rt 7!1 

"~; 



Foster Wheeler 
P.O. Box 540 
HAFB, NM 88330 

NC. 
• 475 ARCHULETA ROAD• LAS CRUCES, NEW MEXICO 88005• 

PHONE (505) 528-3381 • FAX (505) 528-1782 

11/24/97 

Project No. SEI97081 Project Sewage Lagoon Final Closure Project Certificate No. FW-C32-97 

In-Place Density - ASTM 01556, D2216 

-

Jar/Conel Location ' Description Depth Max Opt Dry %Moist %Comp Remarks 
I Proc Moist Dens 

2 Pond D, SC 283 L-1 113.8 8.2 111.5 6.8 98.0 85% Req'd 
Sewage Lagoon Closure Fill 

2 Pond D, SC 288 L-1 113.8 8.2 113.1 8.9 99.4 85% Req'd 
Sewage Lagoon Closure Fill 

1 Pond D, SC 293 L-1 113.8 8.2 107.9 6.4 94.8 85% Req'd 
Sewage Lagoon Closure Fill 

! 2 Pond c, sc 298 L-2 121.1 6.9 112.4 5.9 92.8 85% Req'd 
Sewage Lagoon Closure Fill 

2 Pond C, SC 303 L-3 111.8 11.1 108.3 11.9 96.9 85% Req'd 
Sewage Lagoon Closure Fill 

SOUTHWEST ENGINEERING, INC. 

·=~~"d~.~ 
Paul Deason 



- -
• 475 ARCHULETA ROAD• lAS CRUCES, NEW MEXIC..v 88005• 

INEERING PHONE (505) 528-3381 • FAX (505) 528-1782 

11/25/97 
Foster Wheeler 
P.O. Box 540 
HAFB, NM 88330 

Project No. SEI97081 Project Sewage Lagoon Final Closure Proiect Certificate No. FW-C33-97 

Nuclear, In-Place Density - ASTM D2922, D3017 AASHTO T238, T239 
----

Test I Location ' Description 

D209 NO 308, Pond D 
sewage Closure Fill 

0210 NO 309, Pond D 
Sewage Closure Fill 

D211 NO 310, Pond D 
Sewage Cloeure Fill 

0212 NO 311, Pond D 
Sewage Closure Fill 

0213 NO 312, Pond E 
Sewage Closure Fill 

0214 ND 313, Pond E 
Sewage Closure Fill 

0215 ND 314, Pond E 
Sewage Closure Fill 

0216 NO 315, Pond E 
Sewage Closure Fill 

0217 ND 316, Pond E 
Sewage Closure Fill 

0218 NO 317, Pond E 
Sewage Cloeure Fill 

0219 NO 318, Pond E 
Sewage Closure Fill 

0220 ND 319, Pond E 
Sewage Closure Fill 

* ' ' ~ 
~ 

Depth 

L-2 

L-2 

L-2 

L-2 

L-3 

L-3 

L-3 

L-3 

L-3 

L-3 

L-3 

L-3 

~ l 
~ 

Max 
Proc 

113.0 

108.4 

113.0 

113.0 

108.4 

108.4 

108.4 

108.4 

108.4 

108.4 

108.4 

108.4 

Opt Dry 
Moist Dens 

10.6 112.5 

6.2 94.2 

10.6 103.3 

10.6 110.6 

6.2 102.5 

6.2 95.9 

6.2 98.5 

6.2 102.4 

6.2 106.8 

6.2 103.5 

6.2 96.2 

6.2 99.4 

%Moist %Comp 

8.8 99.6 

4.0 86.9 

4.3 95.3 

6.6 97.8 

5.8 94.6 

5.8 88.5 

4.0 90.8 

4.1 94.4 

5.7 98.5 

6.2 95.5 

4.5 88.7 

4.8 91.7 

---

Remarks 

85% Req'd 

85% Req'd 

85\ Req'd 

85% Req'd 

85% Req'd 

85% Req'd 

85% Req'd 

85% Req'd 

85% Req'd 

85% Req'd 

85% Req'd 

85% Req'd 

, " 
Ill " ~ 

' 



• 475 AnCUULETA ROAD• LAS CRUCES, NEW MEXI~~ dllOOS• 

EERING. INC. PHONE (505) 52&-3381 • FAX (505) 52&-1782 

11/25/97 
Foster Wheeler 
P.o. Box 540 
HAFB, NM 88330 

Project No. SEI97081 Project Sewage Lagoon Final Closure Project Certificate No. FW-C33-97 

Nuclear, In-Place Density- ASTM 02922, 03017 AASHTO T238, T239 

---

Test I Location & Description Depth Max Opt Dry %Moist %Comp Remarks 
Proc Moist Dens 

0221 NO 320, Pond E L-3 108.4 6.2 93.1 4.0 85.9 85% Req'd 
Sewage Closure Fill 

SOUTHWEST ENGINEERING, INC. 

·~£) /./· (,:t.~ < -- e__t:2d2__~ 
Paul Deason 



Foster Wheeler 
P.O. Box 540 
HAFB, NM 88330 

• 475 ARCHULETA ROAD• LAS CRUCES, NEW MEXICO 88005• 

PHONE (505) 528-3381 • FAX (505) 528-1782 

11/25/97 

Project No. SEI97081 Project Sewage Lagoon Final Closure Project Certificate No. FW-C34-97 

In-Place Density - ASTM D1556, D2216 

- ~-

Jar/Conel Location & Description Depth Max Opt Dry %Moist %Comp Remarks I 
Proc Moist Dens 

2 Pond D, SC 308 L-2 113.0 10.6 109.5 9.1 96.9 85% Req'd 
Sewage Lagoon Closure Fill 

2 Pond D, SC 313 L-2 108.4 6.2 98.8 6.0 91.1 85% Req'd 
Sewage Lagoon Closure Fill 

1 Pond E, SC 318 L-3 108.4 6.2 95.3 4.3 87.9 85% Req'd 
Sewage Lagoon Closure Fill 

SOUTHWEST ENGINEERING, INC. 

··~.~ 
Paul Deason 

" ; . 
~ 

.. "' If • II lll 

~ '-J .....~ = 



2-INCH ROCK GRADATION 



• 475 ARCHULETA ROAD• LAS CRUCES, NEW MEXICO 88005• 

NEERING. INC. PHONE (505) 526-3381 • FAX (505) 526-1762 

Foster Wheeleer 
611 Anton Blvd, Suite 800 
Costa Mesa, CA 92626 

SEI Project No. SEI97081 

Certificate No. FW-Gl-97 

------ ~ ~- ~~-

DATE LOCATION MATERIALS 

10/06/9- Stockpile Rock 

~ 

100 

2" 

100 

SIEVE ANALYSIS 
ASTM NO. C136 & C117 

Project HAFB Sewage Lagoon Final Closure Project 

/85 /50 /15 0 
---- ---- - ------ ------~-

1-3/4" 1%" 1" 3/4" 1!2" 3/8" #4 #8 #10 

97 87 52 19 2 1 .5 .4 .4 

SOUTHWEST ENGINEERING, INC. 

Paul Deason 

------- --------

#40 #80 #200 

.4 .3 .2 



Foster Wheeler 
611 Anton Blvd, Suite 800 
Costa Mesa, CA 92626 

SEI Project No. SEI97081 

DATE 

10!14/97 

' . ~ _,:, 

~ 

LOCATION 

Site 

SIEVE ANALYSIS 
ASTM NO. C136 & C117 

• 475 ARCHULETA ROAD• LAS CRUCES, NEW MEXICO 811005• 

PHONE (505) 526-3381 • FAX (505) 526-1782 

Project HAFB Sewage Lagoon Final Closure Project Certificate No. FW-G2-97 

MATERIALS 2" 

Rock 

1-3/4" 

100 

~ 
"-J 

1112" 1" 3/4" 1/2" 3/8" #8 

96 73 41 9 3 2.3 

SOlJfHWEST ENGINEERING, INC. 

~~ 
Paul Deason 

#40 #80 #200 

2.0 1.7 1.4 

. .. 
II\ • 
·~ 



Foster Wheeler 
611 Anton Blvd, Suite 800 
Costa Mesa, CA 92626 

SEI Project No. SEI97081 

----

DATE LOCATION 

10/28/97 Site 

INC. 

SIEVE ANALYSIS 
ASTM NO. C136 & C117 

• 475 ARCHULETA ROAD• LAS CRUCES, NEW MEXICO ~>~ ... ..15• 

PHONE (505) 526-3381 • FAX (505) 528-1782 

Project HAFB Sewage Lagoon Final Closure Project Certificate No. FW-G3-97 

-- -----

MATERIALS 2" 1-3/4" 1112" 1" 3/4" 1/2" 3/8" #40 #200 

Rock 100 95 68 36 16 .7 .4 .3 .2 

SOUTHWEST ENGINEERING, INC. 

L~ 
Paul Deason 



Foster Wheeler 
611 Anton Blvd, Suite 800 
Costa Mesa, CA 92626 

SEI Project No. SEI97081 

DATE LOCATION 

11/03!97 Site Source 

I •. " . 
~J 

SIEVE ANALYSIS 
ASTM NO. C136 & C117 

• 475 ARCHULETA ROAD• LAS CRUCES, NEW MEXt ...... .J 88005• 

PHONE (505) 526-3381 • FAX (505) 526-1782 

Project HAFB Sewage Lagoon Final Closure Project Certificate No. FW-G4-97 

MATERIALS 2" 

Rip Rap 100 

1-3/4" 

85 

~ 

~ 

1%" 1" 3/4" 1!2" 3/8" 

71 50 29 15 13 

SOlffHWEST ENGINEERING, INC. 

--z-~=-~~-
Paul Deason 

#40 #80 

0 0 

,. .. 
It ill 
-~ 



Foster Wheeler 
611 Anton Blvd, Suite 800 
Costa Mesa, CA 92626 

SEI Project No. SEI97081 

DATE LOCATION 

11/04/97 Site Source 

ENGINEER 

SIEVE ANALYSIS 
ASTM NO. C136 & C117 

• 475 ARCHULETA ROAD• LAS CRUCES, NEW MEXItv 88005• 

PHONE (505) 526-3381 • FAX (505) 526-1782 

Project HAFB Sewage Lagoon Final Closure Project Certificate No. FW-GS-97 

----------- ---------- --

MATERIALS 2" 1-3/4" 1 Vz" 1" 3/4" 1/2" 3/8" #40 #200 

Rip Rap 100 85 50 15 

SOlJfHWEST ENGINEERING, INC. 

-~/ 
Paul Deason 



Foster Wheeler 
611 Anton Blvd, Suite 800 
Costa Mesa, CA 92626 

SEI Project No. SEI97081 

DATE 

10/31!97 

" . ' ~ ~ 

LOCATION 

Mesa Verde, La Luz 

INC. 

SIEVE ANALYSIS 
ASTM NO. C136 & C117 

• 475 ARCHULETA ROAD• LAS CRUCES, NEW MEXICO 88005• 

PHONE (505) 526-3381 • FAX (505) 526-1782 

Project HAFB Sewage Lagoon Final Closure Project Certificate No. FW-G6-97 

MATERIALS 3" 2" 1-3/4" 

Rip Rap 100 96 82 

. . 
f II 
~":;J 

1%" 1" 3/8" #4 #8 #10 

71 61 4 .4 .3 .3 

SOUTHWEST ENGINEERING, INC. 

/~) 
-:;:2-..,..,.'"'-_.-,---:::?~------:---... ~ ---

Paul Deason 

#40 

.2 

. " ' . ~, 



LOG OF GEOTECHNICAL SAMPLES, TESTS, AND RESULTS 



1/7/98 
8:42AM 

' 

Type 

SEWAGE LAGOONS Fl"f ) CLOSURE PROJECT 
HOLLOMAN AIR FORCE BASE, NEW MEXICO 

LOG OF GEOTECHNICAL SAMPLES, TESTS, AND RESULTS 

Lift 

sl-soil 
Page 1 of 12 

Proctor Proctor 

Nuke Maximum Optimal 

vs. Dry Moisture 

Sand Cone Density Content luquidiPiasticityiSoil 



1/7/98 
8:42 A~ 

.. # 
~-~,.:!e" 

SEWAGE LAGOONS FINAL CLOSURE PROJECT 
HOLLOMAN AIR FORCE BASE, NEW MEXICO 

LOG OF GEOTECHNICAL SAMPLES, TESTS, AND RESULTS 

Area 

Lift 

Number 

sl-soil 
Page; t 12 

~J' 

Proctor I Proctor 

Nuke !Maximum Optimal 

vs. Dry 

,. .. 
1\ • 
"~# 



~. 

Date I Sample 
Sampled ID 

1/7/98 
8:42AM 

Type 

Test 

SEWAGE LAGOONS Fir( J CLOSURE PROJECT 
HOLLOMAN AIR FORCE BASE, NEW MEXICO 

LOG OF GEOTECHNICAL SAMPLES, TESTS, AND RESULTS 

Area 

Lift 

Number 

sl-soil 
Page 3 of 12 

Proctor Proctor 

Nuke !Maximum Optimal 

Dry Moisture 



1/7/98 
8:42AM 

'·-~_# 

SEWAGE LAGOONS FINAL CLOSURE PROJECT 
HOLLOMAN AIR FORCE BASE, NEW MEXICO 

LOG OF GEOTECHNICAL SAMPLES, TESTS, AND RESULTS 

sl-soil 
Page, ~12 
~ 

., " ll M 
-~ 



1/7/98 
8:42AM 

SEWAGE LAGOONS Fl( } CLOSURE PROJECT 
HOLLOMAN AIR FORCE BASE, NEW MEXICO 

LOG OF GEOTECHNICAL SAMPLES, TESTS, AND RESULTS 

sl-soil 
Page 5 of 12 

Proctor !Proctor 

Nuke !Maximum Optimal 

Dry 



1/7/98 
8:4L All;' 

~..o...J 

SEWAGE LAGOONS FINAL CLOSURE PROJECT 
HOLLOMAN AIR FORCE BASE, NEW MEXICO 

LOG OF GEOTECHNICAL SAMPLES, TESTS, AND RESULTS 

Area 

Proctor Proctor 

Nuke Maximum Optimal 

vs. Dry Moistun 

Lift lcompactionlcontent I Dry Density I Sand Cone Density Content ILiquidiPiasticityiSoil 
Number 

sl-soil 
!-'age; ~ 1L 

"""" 
,. .. 
li ~ 
-.. ~..-.-



\ 

1/7/98 
8:42AM 

SEWAGE LAGOONS Fl~ ) CLOSURE PROJECT 
HOLLOMAN AIR FORCE BASE, NEW MEXICO 

LOG OF GEOTECHNICAL SAMPLES, TESTS, AND RESULTS 

sl-soil 
Page 7 of 12 

Proctor I Proctor 



1/7/98 
8:42AM 

>&,. .:,; 

'"·:.-." 

SEWAGE LAGOONS FINAL CLOSURE PROJECT 
HOLLOMAN AIR FORCE BASE, NEW MEXICO 

LOG OF GEOTECHNICAL SAMPLES, TESTS, AND RESULTS 

sl-soil 
Page i 112 
~ 

.. .. 

.. ill 
;...J 

t 

I 



1/7/98 
8:42AM 

SEWAGE LAGOONS Fl~ J. CLOSURE PROJECT 
HOLLOMAN AIR FORCE BASE, NEW MEXICO 

LOG OF GEOTECHNICAL SAMPLES, TESTS, AND RESULTS 

Proctor I Proctor 

Nuke Maximum Optimal 

vs. Dry 
Lift Compaction Content Dry Density Sand Cone Density 

. ___ Area Number (%) (%) (%) (lb/ft"3) 

Nuclear Density Pond E 94.9 11.2 
Gradation MP.!;a VP.rr!P. 

sl-soil 
Page 9 of 12 



Date 

1/7/98 
8:42 At 

... $ 
.._.__ -:!!' 

Type 

SEWAGE LAGOONS FINAL CLOSURE PROJECT 
HOLLOMAN AIR FORCE BASE, NEW MEXICO 

LOG OF GEOTECHNICAL SAMPLES, TESTS, AND RESULTS 

Lift 

Area I Number 

sl-soil 
Page' ;Jf12 

;.. I _.,..... 
" . 
" 11 -~~ 

i 
I 
~ 

I 
i 



1/7/98 
8:42AM 

SEWAGE LAGOONS F( j.L CLOSURE PROJECT 
HOLLOMAN AIR FORCE BASE, NEW MEXICO 

LOG OF GEOTECHNICAL SAMPLES, TESTS, AND RESULTS 

sl-soil 
Page 11 of 12 

Proctor I Proctor 

Nuke !Maximum Optimal 



Sample 

ID 

1/7/98 
8:42 h 

Type 

Test 

SEWAGE LAGOONS FINAL CLOSURE PROJECT 
HOLLOMAN AIR FORCE BASE, NEW MEXICO 

LOG OF GEOTECHNICAL SAMPLES, TESTS, AND RESULTS 

Area 

sl-soil 
Paglf •of 12 

.. -# 
~~ 

Proctor I Proctor 

Nuke !Maximum Optimal 

Dry 

. . 
• 11 

't;,.J 



PROCTOR/GRADATION/MOISTURE-DENSITY 
RELATIONSHIP RESULTS FOR FILL 



0 AGRA Earth & Environmental 
ENGINEERING GLOBAL SOLUTIONS 

September 25, 1997 
AEE Job No. 7719-000161 

Mr. Dan Holmquist 
Foster Wheeler 
P.O. Box 540 
Holloman AFB, NM 88330 

Project: Lagoon IRA 
Holloman AFB, NM 

AGRA Earth & 
Environmental, Inc. 
125 Montoya Road 
El Paso. Texas 79932 
Tel: (915) 585-2472 
Fax: (915) 585-2626 

Lab No. 15913: Existing Subgrade, sandy silt, non plastic, red, sampled from the borrow pit by AEE 
on July24, 1997. 

SIEVE ANALYSIS 

Sieve Size 
3/8 inch 
No.4 
No.10 
No.40 
No. 200 

LIQUID LIMIT (ASTM D4318) 

PLASTICITY INDEX (ASTM D4318) 

U.S. SOIL CLASSIFICATION (ASTM D2487) 

MOISTURE DENSITY RELATIONSHIP 

Maximum Dry Density 
Optimum Moisture Content 

Kevin P. Salcido 
Manager of Construction Services 

cc: Addressee (4) 

Percent Passing 
100 
100 
99 
98 

21.8 

NV 

NP 

SM 

'a:;. 
(D698) 

113.8 
8.2 



Summary of Moisture Density Relationship Tests 

Project: Lagoon IRA 
Holloman AFB N.M. 

Job No. 7719-000161 
Lab No. 15913 

Test Designation: 0698 Preparation Method: Wet 
Test Method: A Type of Rammer: Manual 
Material Description: Existing Subgrade Date: 07/24/97 

114 

113 

¢:! 

::i 112 
~ 
~ 
>. 111 
~ 
c: 
Q) 

Cl 110 
~ 
Cl 

109 

108 
5 

/ 

6 

Moisture Density Relationship 

x- -........ 

""" 
/ 

/ '>\ 

'\ 
'\ 

""" '\ 
>< 

7 8 9 10 11 12 
Moisture Content (% Dry Weight) 

Maximum Dry Density (lbs/cu.ft.): 113.8 

Optimum Moisture Content (% of Dry Weight): 8.2 

Maximum Dry Density For Oversize Particles (D4718): N/A 

Corrected Moisture Content For Oversized Particles (04718): N/A 

13 
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0 AGRA Earth & Environmental 
ENGINEERING GLOBAL SOLUTIONS 

September 25, 1997 
AEE Job No. 7719-000161 

Mr. Dan Holmquist 
Foster Wheeler 
P.O. Box540 
Holloman AFB, NM 88330 

Project: Lagoon IRA 
Holloman AFB, NM 

AGRA Earth & 
Environmental, Inc. 
125 Montoya Road 
Et Paso. Texas 79932 
Tel: (915) 585-24 72 
Fax: (915) 585-2626 

Lab No. 15914: Existing Subgrade, sandy silt, low plasticity, tan, sampled from the Burm, between 
Lagoons A & 8 by AEE on July 24, 1997. 

SIEVE ANALYSIS 

Sieve Size 
3/8 inch 
No.4 
No.10 
No.40 
No. 200 

LIQUID LIMIT (ASTM D4318) 

PLASTICITY INDEX (ASTM 04318) 

U.S. SOIL CLASSIFICATION (ASTM D2487) 

MOISTURE DENSITY RELATIONSHIP 

Maximum Dry Density 
Optimum Moisture Content 

Kevin P. Salcido 
Manager of Construction Services 

cc: Addressee (4) 

Percent Passing 
100 

99 
99 
96 

63.8 

17 

1 

ML 

';:.. (0698) 

125.2 
6.0 



Summary of Moisture Density Relationship Tests 

Project: Lagoon IRA 
Holloman AFB N.M. 

Job No. 7719-000161 
Lab No. 15914 

Test Designation: 0698 Preparation Method: Wet 
Test Method: A Type of Rammer: Manual 
Material Description: Existing Subgrade Date: 07/24/97 

126 

124 

~ 122 

~ g 120 
>. --~ 118 
(I) 

0 
~ 116 
0 

114 

112 
2 

L 
I~ 

I Moisture Density Relationship I 

-L ~ 
/ ~ 

/ \ 
k / 

/ ~ 
~ 

\ 
'\. 
X 

4 6 8 10 
Moisture Content (% Dry Weight) 

Maximum Dry Density (lbs/cu.ft.}: 125.2 

Optimum Moisture Content (% of Dry Weight}: 6 

Maximum Dry Density For Oversize Particles (04718): N/A 

Corrected Moisture Content For Oversized Particles (04718}: N/A 

12 
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0 AGRA Earth & Environmental 
ENGINEERING GLOBAL SOLUTIONS 

September 25, 1997 
AEE Job No. 7719-000161 

Mr. Dan Holmquist 
Foster Wheeler 
P.O. Box 540 
Holloman AFB, NM 88330 

Project: Lagoon IRA 
Holloman AFB, NM 

AGRA Earth & 
Environmental, Inc. 
125 Montoya Road 
El Paso. Texas 79932 
Tel: (915) 585-2472 
Fax: (915) 585-2626 

Lab No. 15915: Existing Subgrade, sandy silt, non plastic, tan, sampled from the Burm, between Lagoons 
C & E by AEE on July 24, 1997. 

SIEVE ANALYSIS 

Sieve Size 
3/4 inch 
Yz inch 
3/8 inch 
No.4 
No.10 
No.40 
No. 200 

LIQUID LIMIT (ASTM 04318) 

PLASTICITY INDEX (ASTM D4318) 

U.S. SOIL CLASSIFICATION (ASTM D2487) 

MOISTURE DENSITY RELATIONSHIP 

Maximum Dry Density 
Optimum Moisture Content 

Kevin P. Salcido 
Manager of Construction Services 

cc: Addressee (4) 

Percent Passing 
100 
99 
99 
98 
97 
92 

48.9 

NV 

NP 

SM 

(D698) 

121.9 
6.8 



Summary of Moisture Density Relationship Tests 

Project: Lagoon IRA 
Holloman AFB N.M. 

Job No. 7719-000161 
Lab No. 15915 

Test Designation: 0698 Preparation Method: Wet 
Test Method: A Type of Rammer: Manual 
Material Description: Existing subgrade Date: 07/24/97 

122 

120 

= :::; 118 
~ 
1/) 

:§.. 
~ 116 
"iii 
c 
Q) 

0 114 
~ 
0 

112 

/Moisture Density Relationship j 

/ X~ 1'\. 

X v ~ 
\ 

\ 
\ 

\ 
\ 110 

2 " ' 4 6 8 10 12 
Moisture Content (% Dry Weight) 

Maximum Dry Density (lbslcu.ft.): 121.9 

Optimum Moisture Content (% of Dry Weight): 6.8 

Maximum Dry Density For Oversize Particles (D4718): N/A 

Corrected Moisture Content For Oversized Particles (D4718): N/A 

0 AGRA Earth & Environmental 
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0 AGRA Earth & Environmental 
ENGINEERING GLOBAL SOLUTIONS 

September 25, 1997 
AEE Job No. 7719-000161 

Mr. Dan Holmquist 
Foster Wheeler 
P.O. Box 540 
Holloman AFB, NM 88330 

Project: Lagoon IRA 
Holloman AFB, NM 

AGRA Earth & 
Environmental, Inc. 
125 Montoya Road 
El Paso. Texas 79932 
Tel: (915) 585-2472 
Fax: (915) 585-2626 

Lab No. 15916: Existing Subgrade, sandy silt, non plastic, tan, sampled from the Burm, between Lagoons 
A & C by AEE on July 24, 1997. 

SIEVE ANALYSIS 

Sieve Size 
3/4 inch 
Yz inch 
3/8 inch 
No.4 
No.10 
No.40 
No. 200 

LIQUID LIMIT (ASTM D4318) 

PLASTICITY INDEX (ASTM 04318) 

U.S. SOIL CLASSIFICATION (ASTM D2487) 

MOISTURE DENSITY RELATIONSHIP 

Maximum Dry Density 
Optimum Moisture Content 

Kevin P. Salcido 
Manager of Construction Services 

cc: Addressee (4) 

;.... 

Percent Passing 
100 

99 
99 
98 
98 
94 

45.9 

NV 

NP 

SM 

(0698) 

119.8 
7.8 



Summary of Moisture Density Relationship Tests 

Project: Lagoon IRA 
Holloman AFB N.M. 

Job No. 7719-000161 
Lab No. 15916 

Test Designation: 0698 Preparation Method: Wet 
Test Method: A Type of Rammer: Manual 
Material Description: Existing subgrade Date: 07/24/97 

120 

118 

= g 116 -1/) 

:f! -~ 114 
1/) 
c::: 
G) 

Cl 112 
~ 
Cl 

110 

108 
4 

< 

/Moisture Density Relationship J 

v ~ 
/ \ 

\ 

\ 
\ 

\ 
K 

6 8 10 12 
Moisture Content (% Dry Weight) 

Maximum Dry Density (lbs/cu.ft.): 119.8 

Optimum Moisture Content (% of Dry Weight): 7.5 

Maximum Dry Density For Oversize Particles (D4718): N/A 

Corrected Moisture Content For Oversized Particles (D4718): N/A 

14 
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0 AGRA Earth & Environmental 
ENGINEERING GLOBAL SOLUTIONS 

September 25, 1997 
AEE Job No. 7719-000161 

Mr. Dan Holmquist 
Foster Wheeler 
P.O. Box 540 
Holloman AFB, NM 88330 

Project: Lagoon IRA 
Holloman AFB, NM 

AGRA Earth & 
Environmental, Inc. 
1 25 Montoya Road 
El Paso. Texas 79932 
Tel: (915) 585-2472 
Fax: (915) 585-2626 

Lab No. 15918: Existing Subgrade, sandy silt, low plasticity, tan, sampled from the West Side of Lagoon 
C by AEE on July 24, 1997. 

SIEVE ANALYSIS 

Sieve Size 
3/8 inch 
No.4 
No.10 
No.40 
No. 200 

LIQUID LIMIT (ASTM D4318) 

PLASTICITY INDEX (ASTM 04318) 

U.S. SOIL CLASSIFICATION (ASTM 02487) 

MOISTURE DENSITY RELATIONSHIP 

Maximum Dry Density 
Optimum Moisture Content 

Manager of Construction Services 

cc: Addressee (4) 

Percent Passing 
100 
99 
97 
92 

59.4 

15 

1 

SM 

"""" (D698) 

121.1 
6.9 



Summary of Moisture Density Relationship Tests 

Project: Lagoon IRA 
Holloman AFB N.M. 

Job No. 7719-000161 
Lab No. 15918 

Test Designation: 0698 Preparation Method: Wet 
Test Method: C Type of Rammer: Manual 
Material Description: Existing subgrade Date: 07/16/97 

122 

120 

~ 118 
:J 
~ 
1/) 

@. 116 

~ 
~ 114 
CD 
0 
~ 112 
0 

~Moisture Density Relationship~ 

~ 

/ '\ 
'\ 

/ \s_ 
X: .~ 

'\~ 

~ 110 

"x 
108 

2 4 6 8 
Moisture Content (% Dry Weight) 

Maximum Dry Density (lbs/cu.ft.): 121.1 

10 

Optimum Moisture Content (% of Dry Weight): 6.9 

Maximum Dry Density For Oversize Particles (D4718): N/A 

Corrected Moisture Content For Oversized Particles (D4718): N/A 

12 
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0 AGRA Earth & Environmental 
ENGINEERING GLOBAL SOLUTIONS 

September 25, 1997 
AEE Job No. 7719-000161 

Mr. Dan Holmquist 
Foster Wheeler 
P.O. Box 540 
Holloman AFB, NM 88330 

Project: Lagoon IRA 
Holloman AFB, NM 

AGRA Earth & 
Environmental, Inc. 
125 Montoya Road 
El Paso. Texas 79932 
Tel: (915) 585-2472 
Fax: (915) 585-2626 

Lab No. 15935: Borrow Material, silty sand, non plastic, red, sampled from the Borrow Pit by AEE on 
August 27, 1997. 

SIEVE ANALYSIS 

Sieve Size 
1 inch 
3/4 inch 
%inch 
3/8 inch 
No.4 
No.10 
No. 40 
No. 200 

LIQUID LIMIT (ASTM D4318) 

PLASTICITY INDEX (ASTM D4318) 

U.S. SOIL CLASSIFICATION (ASTM D2487) 

MOISTURE DENSITY RELATIONSHIP 

Maximum Dry Density 
Optimum Moisture Content 

Kevin P. Salcido 
Manager of Construction Services 

cc: Addressee (4) 

Percent Passing 

:a;-

100 
97 
97 
97 
97 
95 
91 

30.1 

NV 

NP 

SM 

(D698) 

104.4 
12.4 



Summary of Moisture Density Relationship Tests 

Project: Lagoon IRA 
Holloman AFB, N.M. 

Job No. 7719-000161 
Lab No. 15935 

Test Designation: 0698 Preparation Method: Wet 
Test Method: A Type of Rammer: Manual 
Material Description: Borrow Material Date: 08128/97 

105 

104 

~ 
::i 103 
~ g 
~ 102 
·u; 
c: 
Cll 
0 101 
~ 
0 

100 

99 
8 

Moisture Density Relationship 

/ -"""' 
/ 
v 2\ 

'/ \ 
\ 
\ 

\ 

\/ 
/' 

10 12 14 16 

Moisture Content (% Dry Weight) 

Maximum Dry Density (lbs/cu.ft.): 104.4 

Optimum Moisture Content(% of Dry Weight): 12.4 

Maximum Dry Density For Oversize Particles (D4718): N/A 

Corrected Moisture Content For Oversized Particles (D4718): N/A 

18 
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DEC 02 ''37 ffi: 16PM ~ E&E EP 

0 AGRA Earth & Environmental 
RIIIIIUIIH ILHII. JDLIITIOII 

Seplilmber c, 1987 
AUJob.No. nuHJ00181 

Mr. Dan Holrnquilt 
Foster Vllheeler 
P.O. BoX640 
Holloman AFI, NM 11330 

PI"DjM:t: Lagoon IRA 
Hoaon.n API, NM 

P.2 

NJAA !llrlh & 
EirwiiD1'11118tdll. lno. 
1211 Mllllq.a Raed 
El PHO, T-11132 
Tl'l: (915) 685-2472 
Falt (1111J 1115-32tl 

Lab No. ~5830: Borrow Mater1al, 18ndy lilt, non platic, tan, aampl*d from the Soll"'W PI bv AEE on 
AUgUita4, 1887. 

8jtytSizt 
1M lnoh 
1 Inch 
3141nch 
"Inch 
31! Inch 
No.~ 
No.10 
No. -40 
No.200 

UQUJDUMIT 

PLASTICITY INDEX 

U.S. SOIL CLASSIFICATION 

~STURI! DENSITY RELATIONSHIP 

Muimum Dry Density 
Optimum Moilturw Contllnt 

PJ[C!nt PaBing 
100 

• ee 
85 
84 
88 
84 
76 

50,5 

Ml 

NP 

ML 

(0888) 

106.8 
12.1 



. OCC 02 '97 ffi: 16PM RGRI=I E&E EP P.3 

Summary of Moisture Density Relatlonahip T•ts 

Project: leMga Lagoon IRA 
Holloman APB, N.M. 

.._,.,No. mt-000111 
Lab No. 11130 

T..t Designdon: oaa Pa.itpLI'IIIiccs ...._.: wee 
T..tllldhad: A Type ol R.anMr: Marull 
...._.I Descriptiaq: Borrow Mnrill Dl*il OII2Q7 

(Moisture Density Relationship J 

1~~----~----~----~~----~----~ 

,~~--~~~~~~~+----+--~ 
~ / "" I 1~~-~--~------+---~~----~----~ 
i,~~--4----4--~'+~~--~--~ 
~ 1021----+------+-----1~-""-___;~-----f a "~ 
101~----~-----+----~~----+-~~~~ 

100~----~----_.----~~----~----~ 

' 10 12 14 18 11 
Moisture CorMnt ~ ~Weight) 

MaUium Dry Density (IMiau.ft.): 10&.1 

OptiMUm ..._ture ConiMt (% of Dry w.ig~;· t2.1 

MaimLII'I Dry DMc1t,V For ~- Plltiales (04711): NIA 

Comlctlad Mollaure COIIIeM For OvertiiM P.,..._ll)47t8): NIA 



OCC 02 '"37 ffi: 17PM RGRR E&E EP 

0 AORA Earth & Environmental 
-IN!!AIIIC 51.01ll IDLUTIOQ 

September 10, 1997 
AEE Job No~ n1a.ooo1e1 

Mr. Dan Hofmqul&t 
!lOiter Wheeler 
P.O.Box640 
Holloman AFB, NM 88330 

Project: Lagoon 1M 
liOIIOIMft AFB, NM 

P.4 

AORAe.th& 
ill'tlrGnrnentll, Inc. 
128 Mamoye Rae! 
li!l 1'1150, 't- TD932 
Tel: {Q15) 58~12 
~ex: (915)58~ 

Lab No. 15937: Borrow~. IIJty aancl, non pladc, ~. &ampled from the Borrow Pit by .AE.E on · 
September 3, 1887. 

ai!VE ANAL Y8IS 

Sieve8ge 
318inch 
No.4 
No.1o 
No.40 
No.20o 

UQUICUMIT 

PLASTICITY INDEX 

U.S. SOil. CLASSIFICATION 

MOISTURE DENSITY RElATIONSHIP 

Maximum Dry De~ 
Optimum Moisture Content 

Ptrcent pw!nq 
100 

Q8 
liiZI 
85 

2;.1 

NV 

NP 

SM 

(OeiJB) 

103.7 
13.0 



OCC 1112 '97 ffi: 17PM I=IGR~ E&E EP P.S 

Summary of Molstura Density Relationship Teets 

Project: Lagoon IRA 
Holloman AF8, NM 

Job No. 77ft.ooo111 
Lab No. 111S7 

Test DaMgnllliora: D1 567 l'n;&at1Do1MIItlod: W.t 
T-MMhod: A Type of lltamner: Manull 
Matlrial Desoripdon: Borrow Marta! o.te: 01103$7 

~ Moisture Density Relationship I 
104 

103 

88 
8 

X 

~~ 
/ "' / ~ 

/ " ' 
10 12 14 ,~ 

Moisture 0om1nt C" Dry Waigtrt) 

Mulnun Dry Dwlcftr (llwlou.ft.): 101.7 

~ 
~ 

Optiml.ln MeilluPe w"' of Dry~: 13 

MM1n1L1n Dry DMIIty For ov.r.lze Partie._ (04711): NIA 

NIA 

11 



0 AORA Earth & Environmental 
11111!!11111 WI~ IILIR'IDII 

September 1 e, 1987 
~Job No. 771N00181 . 
Mr. Dan Holmqui&t 
Faeter Wheefer 
P.O.Box640 
Holloman AFB. NM 88330 

Project: Lagoon IRA 
Holloman AI'B, NM 

P.c 

/IStA. e.th 6 
l!nwi!Dinllf'llld, lno. 
12ti~Fiaad 
El Pao. T- 71132 
Tel: (91 S) !i8S-2672 
Fu: (D111) 585-32! 

Lib No. 1s;41: Sorrow Mllterial, silty sand, non plutic, tan, ampl.cf from the Borrow PI by AEE on 
September 6, 18G7. 

SIM SJzt 
1 Inch 
3141neh 
%Inch 
3181nch 
No.4 
No.10 
No.40 
No.2DD 

UQUIDUMIT 

PLASTICITY INDEX 

U.S. SOIL Cl.ASSIFICATION 

MOISTURE DENSrTV RELAT10NSHIP 

Mafmum Dry Oenclty 
Opllmum Mollture Content 

P•rcoat Pwlnq 
100 

CID 
;a 
81 
~ 
D1 
84 

30.7 

NV 

NP 

SM 

(0888) 

108.7 
11.8 . 



OCC 03 '97 IE: 58l=f1 RGR!=l E&E EP P.3 

Summary of Moisture Density Relationship Tests 

Project: Lagoon IRA 
Holloman APB, NM 

Job No. 7711-000111 
Lab No. 11141 

T..t Dellgndon: 08H PNiUrallon ....._.: Wilt 
T..t-....oct: A Twe of Rammen Meohanloaf 
lll&ltllrlaJ Dascrfpllan: Exladna W..Cie o.: Da105197 

~ Moisture Density Relationship ~ 

108 

108 ~ ~ 
.... v 

.. ~ e! 107 
iJ ;r ~ l1os 
1105 /_ r\ 

v " .5104 
/ A 

103 
/ 102 

e 8 10 12 14 115 
MDiltul'l Cont.nt (IJf. Dry Weight) 
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0 AGRA Earth & Environmental 
ENGINEERING GLOBAL SOLUTIONS 

September 23, 1997 
AEE Job No. 7719-000161 

Mr. Richard Petty 
Foster Wheeler 
P.O. Box 540 
Holloman AFB, NM 88330 

Project: Lagoon IRA 
Holloman AFB, NM 

AGRA Earth & 
Environmental, Inc. 
125 Montoya Road 
El Paso. Texas 79932 
Tel: (915) 585-2472 
Fax: (915) 585-2626 

Lab No. 15942: Borrow Material, sandy silt, non plastic, red, sampled from the Borrow Pit by AEE on 
September 12, 1997. 

SIEVE ANALYSIS 

Sieve Size 
3/4 inch 
~inch 
3/8 inch 
No.4 
No.10 
No.40 
No. 200 

LIQUID LIMIT (ASTM D4318) 

PLASTICITY INDEX (ASTM D4318) 

U.S. SOIL CLASSIFICATION (ASTM D2487) 

MOISTURE DENSITY RELATIONSHIP 

Maximum Dry Density 
Optimum Moisture Content 

~ P;;Jifi 
Kevin P. Salcido 
Manager of Construction Services 

cc: Addressee (4) 

Percent Passing 
100 
98 
97 
94 
90 
81 

48.0 

NV 

NP 

ML 

(0698) 

108.1 
10.5 



Summary of Moisture Density Relationship Tests 

Project: Lagoon IRA 
Holloman AFB, NM 

Job No. 7719-000161 
Lab No. 15942 

Test Designation: D 698 Preparation Method: Wet 
Test Method: A Type of Rammer: Mechanical 
Material Description: Existing Subgrade Date: 09/12197 

II Moisture Density Relationship II 
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~ 107 
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<' 102 
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-
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/ ~ 
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/ ~ 

8 10 12 14 

Moisture Content (% Dry Weight) 

Maximum Dry Density (lbs/cu.ft.): 108.1 

x 

Optimum Moisture Content(% of Dry Weight): 10.5 

Maximum Dry Density For Oversize Particles (D4718): N/A 

Corrected Moisture Content For Oversized Particles (D4718): N/A 
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0 AGRA Earth & Environmental 
ENGINEERING GLOBAL SOLUTIONS 

October 2, 1997 
AEE Job No. 7719-000161 

Mr. Richard Petty 
Foster Wheeler 
P.O. Box 540 
Holloman AFB, NM 88330 

Project: Lagoon IRA 
Holloman AFB, NM 

AGRA Earth & 
Environmental, Inc. 
125 Montoya Road 
El Paso, Texas 79932 
Tel: (915) 585-2472 
Fax: (915) 585-2626 

Lab No. 7309: Borrow Material, sandy silt, non plastic, red, sampled from the Borrow Pit by AEE on 
September 17, 1997. 

SIEVE ANALYSIS 

Sieve Size 
1% inch 
1 inch 
3/4 inch 
%inch 
3/8 inch 
No.4 
No.10 
No.40 
No.200 

LIQUID LIMIT 

PLASTICITY INDEX 

U.S. SOIL CLASSIFICATION 

MOISTURE DENSITY RELATIONSHIP 

Maximum Dry Density 
Optimum Moisture Content 

KeVJn P. Salcido 
Manager of Construction Services 

cc: Addressee (4) 

Percent Passing 
100 
98 
98 
96 
95 
92 
89 
82 

43.7 

NV 

NP 

ML 

(0698) 

109.3 
10.8 



Summary of Moisture Density Relationship Tests 

Project: Lagoon IRA 
Holloman AFB, NM 

Job No. 7719-000161 
Lab No. 7309 

Test Designation: D 698 Preparation Method: Wet 
Test Method: A Type of Rammer: Manual 
Material Description: Imported Fill Date: 09/17/97 

I Moisture Density Relationship / 
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/ 
v ~ 

8 10 12 
Moisture Content (% Dry Weight) 

Maximum Dry Density (lbs/cu.ft.): 109.3 

""" ~ 
~ 

14 

Optimum Moisture Content (% of Dry Weight): 10.5 

Maximum Dry Density For Oversize Particles (D4718): N/A 

Corrected Moisture Content For Oversized Particles (D4718): N/A 
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0 AGRA Earth & Environmental 
ENGINEERING GlOBAl SOLUTIONS 

October 2, 1997 
AEE Job No. 7719-000161 

Mr. Richard Petty 
Foster Wheeler 
P.O. Box 540 
Holloman AFB, NM 88330 

Project: Lagoon IRA 
Holloman AFB, NM 

AGRA Earth & 
Environmental, Inc. 
125 Montoya Road 
El Paso. Texas 79932 
Tel: (915) 585-2472 
Fax: (915) 585-2626 

Lab No. 7308: Borrow Material, sandy silt, non plastic, red, sampled from the Borrow Pit by AEE on 
September 19, 1997. 

SIEVE ANALYSIS 

Sieve Size 
3/4 inch 
%inch 
3/8 inch 
No.4 
No.10 
No.40 
No. 200 

LIQUID LIMIT 

PLASTICITY INDEX 

U.S. SOIL CLASSIFICATION 

MOISTURE DENSITY RELATIONSHIP 

Maximum Dry Density 
Optimum Moisture Content 

Kevin P. Salcido 
Manager of Construction Services 

cc: Addressee (4) 

Percent Passing 
100 
99 
99 
98 
97 
91 

35.6 

NV 

NP 

ML 

(D698) 

108.8 
11.0 



Summary of Moisture Density Relationship Tests 

Project: Lagoon IRA 
Holloman AFB, NM 

Job No. 7719-000161 
Lab No. 7308 

Test Designation: D 698 Preparation Method: Wet 
Test Method: A Type of Rammer: Manual 
Material Description: Imported Fill Date: 09/19/97 

109 

108 

~ 107 
~ en 
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~ 105 
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~ 104 
0 
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II Moisture Density Relationship Jl 

~ 
L 1'\ 

/ ~ v ~ 
/ ~ 

/ X 

8 10 12 14 
Moisture Content (% D,.Y Weight) 

Maximum Dry Density (lbs/cu.ft.): 108.8 

Optimum Moisture Content(% of Dry Weight): 11 

Maximum Dry Density For Oversize Particles (D4718): N/A 

Corrected Moisture Content For Oversized Particles (D4718): N/A 

16 
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Foster Wheeler 
611 Anton Blvd, Suite 800 
Costa Mesa, CA 92626 

ASTM . !J 6 9 8 Cl36/C117 Test Type Proctor/Gradation 

• 475 ARCHULETA ROAD• LAS CRUCES, NEW MEXICO 88005• 

PHONE (505) 528-3381 • FAX (505) 528-1762 

09/27/97 

Project No. 97081 Certificate No FW-P2-97 

Project Name Sewage Lagoon Final Closure Location HAFB Borrow Area Description Silty Gypsum 

--------~ 

Max Dry %Optimum LL PI 1" 3/4" 1/2" 3/8" #4 #10 #40 #80 #200 
Density Moisture 

114.6 9.1 S/NP S/NP 100 98 90 70.8 

Soil Classification - ASTM D2487: ML 

, 
SOUTHWEST ENGINEERING, INC. 

----~ ?~ --=::::o_ 
Paul Deason 



Foster Wheeler 
611 Anton Blvd, Suite 800 
Costa Mesa, CA 92626 

ASTM D6 9 8 C136/C117 Test Type Proctor/Gradation 

• 475 ARCHULETA ROAD• LAS CRUCES, NEW MEXICO 88005• 

PHONE (505) 528-3381 • FAX (505) 528-1782 

10/08/97 

Project No. 97081 Certificate No FW-P3-97 

Project Name Sewage Lagoon Final Closure Location Pond C, West Berm Description Gypsum Tan 

Max Dry %Optimum LL PI 1" 3/4" 1/2" 3/8" #4 #16 #40 #80 #200 
Density Moisture 

104.7 12.4 S/NP S/NP 100 98 95 98 90 63.0 

Soil Classification - ASTM D2487: ML 

• 
SOUTHWEST ENGINEERING, INC. 

~~ 
Paul Deason 

E< 

R ""' i/ ' 
~ ~ 



Foster Wheeler 
611 Anton Blvd, Suite 800 
Costa Mesa, CA 92626 

ASTM D698 C136/Cll7 Test Type Proctor/Gradation 

• 475 ARCHULETA ROAD• LAS CRUCES, NEW MEXICO 88005• 

PHONE (505) 526-3381 • FAX (505) 526-1762 

10/08/97 

Project No. 97081 Certificate No FW-P4-97 

Project Name Sewage Lagoon Final Closure Location Pond C, South Berm Description Gypsum Tan 

---------

Max Dry %Optimum LL PI 1" 5/8" 1/2" 3/8" #4 #10 #40 #80 #2oo 1 

Density Moisture 

111.8 11.1 S/NP S/NP 100 100 99 97 95 91 61 34.6 

Soil Classification - ASTM D2487: SM 

f 

SOUTHWEST ENGINEERING, INC. 

~~ 
Paul Deason 



Foster Wheeler 
611 Anton Blvd, Suite 800 
Costa Mesa, CA 92626 

ASTM D698, C136/C117 Test Type Proctor/Gradation 

• 475 ARCHULETA ROAD• LAS CRUCES, NEW MEX1- J 88005• 

PHONE (505) 528-3381 • FAX (505) 528-1782 \ 

10/07/97 

Project No. 97081 

Project Name HAFB Sewage Final Closure Location Soil Borrow Pit. 

Certificate No FW-PS-97 

Description Silty Sandy Gypsum 

- ------ ---

Max Dry %Optimum LL PI 1" 3/4" 1/2" 3/8" #4 #10 #40 #80 #200 
Density Moisture 

110.9 11.3 S/NP S/NP 100 97 95 88 79 37.8 

Soil Oassification - ASTM D2487: SM 

~ 

SOUTHWEST ENGINEERING, INC. 

~~~ 
Paul Deason 

,. i ·,. 
\ .~; "' ,? 



Foster Wheeler 
611 Anton Blvd, Suite 800 
Costa Mesa, CA 92626 

GINEERIN 

ASTM D698, C136/C117 Test Type Proctor/Gradation 

't 

• 475 ARCHULETA ROAD• LAS CRUCES, NEW MEXILv 88005• 

PHONE (505) 526-3381 • FAX (505) 526-1762 

10/23/97 

Project No. 97081 Certificate No FW-P6-97 

Project Name HAFB Sewage Final Closure Location West Berm, Pond D Description Silty Sandy Gypsum 
w/Small Rock 

-

Max Dry %Optimum LL PI 1" 3/4" 1/2" 3/8" #4 #10 #40 #80 #200 
Density Moisture 

113.0 10.6 24 4 100 98 97 97 93 91 67 50.0 

Soil Classification : ML 

SOUTHWEST ENGINEERING, INC. 

r~~ -=---
Paul Deason 



ST EN 

Foster Wheeler 
611 Anton Blvd, Suite 800 
Costa Mesa, CA 92626 

ASTM D698, Cl36/C117 Test Type Proctor/Gradation 

• 475 ARCHULETA ROAD• LAS CRUCES, NEW MEXICO 88005• 

PHONE (505) 526-3381 • FAX (505) 526-1762 

10/24/97 

Project No. 97081 

Project Name HAFB Sewage Final Closure Location SW Berm Corner Pond C 

Certificate No FW-P7-97 

Description Tan Silty Sandy Gypsum 

Max Dry 
Density 

107.2 
I 

.!"--"' 

.. 'tt 

~-~ 

-- ---- -- -- ··-- --------·~--------------------- ---- -- --- --- --- ···--- ---

%Optimum LL PI 1" 3/4" 1/2" 
Moisture 

12.2 S!NP S!NP 

Soil Classification : ML 

if. ~ 

f ' 
'"~ 

3/8" 

100 

#4 #10 #40 #80 #200 

96 93 87 69 54.3 

SOUTHWEST ENGINEERING, INC. 

~~~ 
Paul Deason 

; ' \v 



Foster Wheeler 
611 Anton Blvd, Suite 800 
Costa Mesa, CA 92626 

• 475 ARCUULETA ROAD• LAS CRUCES, NEW MEXICO 88005• 

PHONE {505) 526-3381 • FAX {505) 526-1762 

11/05/97 

ASTM D698, C136/Cl17 Test Type Proctor/Gradation Project No. 97081 Certificate No FW-P8-97 

Project Name HAFB Sewage Final Closure Location Base Pit Description Off White Fine Silty Gypsum Sand 

-------- --------

Max Dry %Optimum LL PI 1" 3/4" 1!2" 3/8" #4 #10 #40 #80 #200 
Density Moisture 

108.4 6.2 S/NP S/NP 100 99 98 98 97 97 95 79 43.5 

Soil Classification = SM 

SOUTHWEST ENGINEERING, INC. 

_/-/2QAYhB. 
Paul Deason 



APPENDIXF 

MATERIAL DELIVERY TICKET SUMMARY 



SEWAGE LAGOONS FINAL CLOSURE 
TALLY OF MESA VERDE SOIL HAULING WEIGHT TICKETS 

Daily Daily Daily Daily Daily 
Mesa Mesa Net Net Cumulative Individual Individual Total T'~tal 
Verde Verde Weight Tons Net Truck Number of Net Number of 

Haul Truck Ticket from Tons Net Tons Truck Trips Tons Truck T1rips 
Date ID Number Ticket CALC CALC CALC CALC CALC CALC 

25AUG97 HT-01 12454 45,720 22.860 22.860 
25AUG97 HT-01 12465 43,020 21.510 44.370 
25AUG97 HT-01 12502 44,920 22.460 66.830 
25AUG97 HT-01 12509 38,920 19.460 86.290 
25AUG97 HT-01 12517 40,660 20.330 106.620 
25AUG97 HT-01 12527 39,640 19.820 126.440 
25AUG97 HT-01 12535 38,840 19.420 145.860 
25AUG97 HT-01 12542 35,260 17.630 163.490 
25AUG97 HT-01 12551 38,880 19.440 182.930 
25AUG97 HT-01 12556 43,260 21.630 204.560 
25AUG97 HT-01 12565 45,000 22.500 227.060 
25AUG97 HT-01 12573 43,020 21.510 248.570 
25AUG97 HT-01 12582 46,160 23.080 271.650 
25AUG97 HT-01 12590 47,300 23.650 295.300 
25AUG97 HT-01 12599 45,840 22.920 318.220 318.220 15 
25AUG97 HT-10 12458 49,380 24.690 342.910 
25AUG97 HT-10 12466 54,960 27.480 370.390 
25AUG97 HT-10 12506 50,500 25.250 395.640 
25AUG97 HT-10 12519 49,180 24.590 420.230 
25AUG97 HT-10 12528 47,160 23.580 443.810 
25AUG97 HT-10 12536 46,340 23.170 466.980 
25AUG97 HT-10 12545 49,260 24.630 491.610 
25AUG97 HT-10 12554 49,340 24.670 516.280 
25AUG97 HT-10 12563 48,500 24.250 540.530 
25AUG97 HT-10 12572 52,300 26.150 566.680 
25AUG97 HT-10 12580 51,780 25.890 592.570 
25AUG97 HT-10 12588 52,820 26.410 618.980 
25AUG97 HT-10 12597 52,420 26.210 645.190 326970 13 
25AUG97 HT-12 12460 43,600 21.800 666.990 
25AUG97 HT-12 12451 44,660 22.330 689.320 
25AUG97 HT-12 12469 40,960 20.480 709.800 
25AUG97 HT-12 12505 42,940 21.470 731.270 
25AUG97 HT-12 12522 40,960 20.480 751.750 
25AUG97 HT-12 12513 40,400 20.200 771.950 
25AUG97 HT-12 12530 38,080 19.040 790.990 
25AUG97 HT-12 12538 38,340 19.170 810.160 
25AUG97 HT-12 12547 40,960 20.480 830.640 
25AUG97 HT-12 12557 42,180 21.090 851.730 
25AUG97 HT-12 12566 42,720 21.360 873.090 
25AUG97 HT-12 12574 42,840 21.420 894.510 
25AUG97 HT-12 12581 42,540 21.270 915.780 
25AUG97 HT-12 12589 40,760 20.380 936.160 
25AUG97 HT-12 12598 40,020 20.010 956.170 310.980 15 
25AUG97 HT-13 12453 52,440 26.220 982.390 
25AUG97 HT-13 12524 53,100 26.550 1,008.940 
25AUG97 HT-13 12532 47,600 23.800 1,032.740 

25AUG97 HT-13 12541 48,620 24.310 1,057.050 

25AUG97 HT-13 12550 46,560 23.280 1,080.330 
25AUG97 HT-13 12560 50,920 25.460 1,105.790 
25AUG97 HT-13 12569 51,720 25.860 1,131.650 
25AUG97 HT-13 12577 52,400 26.200 1,157.850 
25AUG97 HT-13 12585 51,780 25.890 1,183.740 
25AUG97 HT-13 12594 49,240 24.620 1,208.360 252.190 10 
25AUG97 HT-14 12463 46,020 23.010 1,231.370 
25AUG97 HT-14 12457 44,620 22.310 1,253.680 

;"' 

25AUG97 HT-14 12471 43,680 21.840 1,275.520 
\~ .. 25AUG97 HT-14 12508 41,140 20.570 1,296.090 

25AUG97 HT-14 12514 38,400 19.200 1,315.290 
25AUG97 HT-14 12523 39,180 19.590 1,334.880 
25AUG97 HT-14 12531 39,620 19.810 1,354.690 

12/9/97 sl-borrow 
3:56PM Page 1 of.- qj 



SEWAGE LAGOONS FINAL CLOSURE 
TALLY OF MESA VERDE SOIL HAULING WEIGHT TICKETS 

Daily Daily Daily Daily Daily 
~~) 

~!liP 

Mesa Mesa Net Net Cumulative Individual Individual Total Total 
Verde Verde Weight Tons Net Truck Number of Net Number of 

Haul Truck Ticket from Tons Net Tons Truck Trips Tons Truck Trips 
Date ID Number Ticket CALC CALC CALC CALC CALC CALC 

25AUG97 HT-14 12539 38,520 19.260 1,373.950 
25AUG97 HT-14 12548 41,440 20.720 1,394.670 
25AUG97 HT-14 12558 46,940 23.470 1,418.140 
25AUG97 HT-14 12567 40,860 20.430 1,438.570 
25AUG97 HT-14 12575 42,840 21.420 1,459.990 
25AUG97 HT-14 12583 40,680 20.340 1,480.330 
25AUG97 HT-14 12592 46,360 23.180 1,503.510 295.150 14 
25AUG97 HT-17 12459 50,100 25.050 1,528.560 
25AUG97 HT-17 12450 52,360 26.180 1,554.740 
25AUG97 HT-17 12467 48,000 24.000 1,578.740 
25AUG97 HT-17 12503 48,740 24.370 1,603.110 
25AUG97 HT-17 12511 49,540 24.770 1,627.880 
25AUG97 HT-17 12520 51,860 25.930 1,653.810 
25AUG97 HT-17 12540 50,700 25.350 1,679.160 
25AUG97 HT-17 12549 49,440 24.720 1,703.880 
25AUG97 HT-17 12559 53,120 26.560 1,730.440 
25AUG97 HT-17 12568 49,960 24.980 1,755.420 
25AUG97 HT-17 12576 54,180 27.090 1,782.510 
25AUG97 HT-17 12584 52,460 26.230 1,808.740 
25AUG97 HT-17 12593 57,700 28.850 1,837.590 334.080 13 
25AUG97 HT-18 12455 47,500 23.750 1,861.340 
25AUG97 HT-18 12464 42,840 21.420 1,882.760 
25AUG97 HT-18 12501 44,100 22.050 1,904.810 
25AUG97 HT-18 12510 44,720 22.360 1,927.170 
25AUG97 HT-18 12518 44,040 22.020 1,949.190 
25AUG97 HT-18 12526 43,220 21.610 1,970.800 
25AUG97 HT-18 12534 42,940 21.470 1,992.270 
25AUG97 HT-18 12544 40,460 20.230 2,012.500 
25AUG97 HT-18 12553 38,920 19.460 2,031.960 
25AUG97 HT-18 12562 44,040 22.020 2,053.980 
25AUG97 HT-18 12571 44,460 22.230 2,076.210 
25AUG97 HT-18 12579 45,280 22.640 2,098.850 
25AUG97 HT-18 12587 42,780 21.390 2,120.240 
25AUG97 HT-18 12596 42,420 21.210 2,141.450 303.860 14 
25AUG97 HT-19 12462 46,680 23.340 2,164.790 
25AUG97 HT-19 12452 44,420 22.210 2,187.000 
25AUG97 HT-19 12470 42,240 21.120 2,208.120 
25AUG97 HT-19 12507 43,900 21.950 2,230.070 
25AUG97 HT-19 12515 38.960 19.480 2,249.550 
25AUG97 HT-19 12525 43,580 21.790 2,271.340 

25AUG97 HT-19 12533 40,940 20.470 2,291.810 
25AUG97 HT-19 12543 40,180 20.090 2,311.900 

25AUG97 HT-19 12552 39,440 19.720 2,331.620 
25AUG97 HT-19 12561 41,020 20.510 2,352.130 
25AUG97 HT-19 12570 42,540 21.270 2,373.400 

25AUG97 HT-19 12578 43,500 21.750 2,395.150 

25AUG97 HT-19 12586 42,340 21.170 2,416.320 
25AUG97 HT-19 12595 44,520 22.260 2,438.580 297.130 14 
25AUG97 HT-20 12456 57,300 28.650 2,467.230 

25AUG97 HT-20 12461 46,040 23.020 2,490.250 

25AUG97 HT-20 12468 54,340 27.170 2,517.420 

25AUG97 HT-20 12504 51,420 25.710 2,543.130 

25AUG97 HT-20 12512 52,140 26.070 2,569.200 

25AUG97 HT-20 12521 53,920 26.960 2,596.160 

25AUG97 HT-20 12529 52,640 26.320 2,622.480 

25AUG97 HT-20 12537 48,240 24.120 2,646.600 

25AUG97 HT-20 12546 47,040 23.520 2,670.120 

25AUG97 HT-20 12555 49,100 24.550 2,694.670 

25AUG97 HT-20 12600 50,320 25.160 2,719.830 

25AUG97 HT-20 12564 52,340 26.170 2,746.000 

12/9/97 sl-borrow 

3:56PM Page 2 of 1-66- q3 



SEWAGE LAGOONS FINAL CLOSURE 
TALLY OF MESA VERDE SOIL HAULING WEIGHT TICKETS 

Daily Daily Daily Daily Dalily 
Mesa Mesa Net Net Cumulative Individual Individual Total Total 
Verde Verde Weight Tons Net Truck Number of Net Number of 

Haul Truck Ticket from Tons Net Tons Truck Trips Tons Truck Trips 
Date ID Number Ticket CALC CALC CALC CALC CALC CALC 

25AUG97 HT-20 12591 54,560 27.280 2,773.280 334.700 13 

========== ======== ========= =========== ========== ============ ============ ============ 2,773.280 121 

26AUG97 HT-01 12606 43,340 21.670 21.670 
26AUG97 HT-01 12615 46,320 23.160 44.830 
26AUG97 HT-01 12624 48,540 24.270 69.100 
26AUG97 HT-01 12633 45,760 22.880 91.980 
26AUG97 HT-01 12641 54,120 27.060 119.040 
26AUG97 HT-01 12650 44,800 22.400 141.440 
26AUG97 HT-01 12658 45,500 22.750 164.190 
26AUG97 HT-01 12667 45,720 22.860 187.050 
26AUG97 HT-01 12676 45,920 22.960 210.010 
26AUG97 HT-01 12696 45,900 22.950 232.960 
26AUG97 HT-01 12687 46,960 23.480 256.440 
26AUG97 HT-01 12705 51,060 25.530 281.970 
26AUG97 HT-01 12713 46,420 23.210 305.180 
26AUG97 HT-01 12722 45,660 22.830 328.010 
26AUG97 HT-01 12731 44,380 22.190 350.200 350.200 15 
26AUG97 HT-10 12611 54,320 27.160 377.360 
26AUG97 HT-10 12602 53,140 26.570 403.930 
26AUG97 HT-10 12620 58,540 29.270 433.200 
26AUG97 HT-10 12629 53,380 26.690 459.890 
26AUG97 HT-10 12638 55,220 27.610 487.500 
26AUG97 HT-10 12646 54,040 27.020 514.520 
26AUG97 HT-10 12655 51,380 25.690 540.210 
26AUG97 HT-10 12663 54.820 27.410 567.620 
26AUG97 HT-10 12673 51,920 25.960 593.580 
26AUG97 HT-10 12682 56,000 28.000 621.580 
26AUG97 HT-10 12692 53,660 26.830 648.410 
26AUG97 HT-10 12701 54,440 27.220 675.630 
26AUG97 HT-10 12710 53,880 26.940 702.570 
26AUG97 HT-10 12718 55,460 27.730 730.300 
26AUG97 HT-10 12736 54,900 27.450 757.750 
26AUG97 HT-10 12727 56.080 28.040 785.790 435.590 16 
26AUG97 HT-12 12612 40,780 20.390 806.180 
26AUG97 HT-12 12604 41,500 20.750 826.930 
26AUG97 HT-12 12621 44,520 22.260 849.190 
26AUG97 HT-12 12630 49,780 24.890 874.080 
26AUG97 HT-12 12639 42,840 21.420 895.500 
26AUG97 HT-12 12647 43,220 21.610 917.110 
26AUG97 HT-12 12664 42,340 21.170 938.280 
26AUG97 HT-12 12671 57,220 28.610 966.890 
26AUG97 HT-12 12683 44,560 22.280 989.170 
26AUG97 HT-12 12689 43,120 21.560 1,010.730 
26AUG97 HT-12 12698 46,560 23.280 1,034.010 
26AUG97 HT-12 12706 46,100 23.050 1,057.060 
26AUG97 HT-12 12715 44,700 22.350 1,079.410 
26AUG97 HT-12 12724 43,940 21.970 1,101.380 
26AUG97 HT-12 12733 45,260 22.630 1,124.010 338.220 15 
26AUG97 HT-13 12609 53,180 26.590 1,150.600 
26AUG97 HT-13 12618 53,620 26.810 1,177.410 
26AUG97 HT-13 12628 54,180 27.090 1,204.500 
26AUG97 HT-13 12637 54,380 27.190 1,231.690 
26AUG97 HT-13 12645 51.580 25.790 1,257.480 

26AUG97 HT-13 12662 52,420 26.210 1,283.690 

i''' 26AUG97 HT-13 12654 55,420 27.710 1,311.400 

26AUG97 HT-13 12686 55,860 27.930 1,339.330 
26AUG97 HT-13 12695 56,260 28.130 1,367.460 
26AUG97 HT-13 12704 56,340 28.170 1,395.630 
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SEWAGE LAGOONS FINAL CLOSURE 
TALLY OF MESA VERDE SOIL HAULING WEIGHT TICKETS 

···~ ..... 
Daily Daily Daily Daily Daily 

Mesa Mesa Net Net Cumulative Individual Individual Total Total 
Verde Verde Weight Tons Net Truck Number of Net Number of 

Haul Truck Ticket from Tons Net Tons Truck Trips Tons Truck Trips 
Date ID Number Ticket CALC CALC CALC CALC CALC CALC 

26AUG97 HT-13 12714 54,760 27.380 1,423.010 
26AUG97 HT-13 12723 52,300 26.150 1,449.160 
26AUG97 HT-13 12732 53,660 26.830 1,475.990 351.980 13 
26AUG97 HT-14 12605 43,880 21.940 1,497.930 
26AUG97 HT-14 12614 44,600 22.300 1,520.230 
26AUG97 HT-14 12623 43,280 21.640 1,541.870 
26AUG97 HT-14 12632 48,720 24.360 1,566.230 
26AUG97 HT-14 12640 46,860 23.430 1,589.660 
26AUG97 HT-14 12649 43,420 21.710 1,611.370 
26AUG97 HT-14 12657 44,080 22.040 1,633.410 
26AUG97 HT-14 12666 46,500 23.250 1,656.660 
26AUG97 HT-14 12675 47,500 23.750 1,680.410 
26AUG97 HT-14 12685 47,660 23.830 1,704.240 
26AUG97 HT-14 12694 47,300 23.650 1,727.890 
26AUG97 HT-14 12703 48,240 24.120 1,752.010 
26AUG97 HT-14 12712 46,660 23.330 1,775.340 
26AUG97 HT-14 12721 47,880 23.940 1,799.280 
26AUG97 HT-14 12730 43,480 21.740 1,821.020 
26AUG97 HT-14 12739 43,220 21.610 1,842.630 366.640 16 
26AUG97 HT-17 12608 56,760 28.380 1,871.010 
26AUG97 HT-17 12617 58,520 29.260 1,900.270 
26AUG97 HT-17 12626 56,340 28.170 1,928.440 
26AUG97 HT-17 12631 39,540 19.770 1,948.210 
26AUG97 HT-17 12635 57,760 28.880 1,977.090 

\ 26AUG97 HT-17 12643 57,960 28.980 2,006.070 
26AUG97 HT-17 12652 54,480 27.240 2,033.310 ~,- ~" 
26AUG97 HT-17 12661 52,420 26.210 2,059.520 
26AUG97 HT-17 12669 55,860 27.930 2,087.450 
26AUG97 HT-17 12679 54,100 27.050 2,114.500 
26AUG97 HT-17 12681 58,040 29.020 2,143.520 
26AUG97 HT-17 12691 56,680 28.340 2,171.860 

26AUG97 HT-17 12700 59,760 29.880 2,201.740 
26AUG97 HT-17 12709 53,880 26.940 2,228.680 
26AUG97 HT-17 12719 53,800 26.900 2,255.580 
26AUG97 HT-17 12728 56,740 28.370 2,283.950 
26AUG97 HT-17 12737 52,740 26.370 2.310.320 467.690 17 
26AUG97 HT-18 12601 46,260 23.130 2.333.450 
26AUG97 HT-18 12610 44,320 22.160 2,355.610 
26AUG97 HT-18 12619 47,840 23.920 2,379.530 
26AUG97 HT-18 12627 49,260 24.630 2,404.160 

26AUG97 HT-18 12636 49,920 24.960 2,429.120 

26AUG97 HT-18 12644 54,700 27.350 2,456.470 
26AUG97 HT-18 12653 42,660 21.330 2,477.800 

26AUG97 HT-18 12660 45,540 22.770 2,500.570 

26AUG97 HT-18 12670 50,340 25.170 2,525.740 

26AUG97 HT-18 12678 45,900 22.950 2,548.690 

26AUG97 HT-18 12680 46,180 23.090 2,571.780 

26AUG97 HT-18 12690 47,480 23.740 2,595.520 

26AUG97 HT-18 12699 48,980 24.490 2,620.010 

26AUG97 HT-18 12708 48,160 24.080 2,644.090 

26AUG97 HT-18 12717 43,800 21.900 2,665.990 

26AUG97 HT-18 12726 48,980 24.490 2,690.480 

26AUG97 HT-18 12735 46,840 23.420 2,713.900 403.580 17 

26AUG97 HT-19 12603 44,320 22.160 2,736.060 

26AUG97 HT-19 12613 46,540 23.270 2,759.330 

26AUG97 HT-19 12622 49,140 24.570 2,783.900 

26AUG97 HT-19 12648 48,700 24.350 2,808.250 

26AUG97 HT-19 12656 48,100 24.050 2,832.300 

26AUG97 HT-19 12665 47,980 23.990 2,856.290 

26AUG97 HT-19 12672 46,060 23.030 2,879.320 

12/9/97 sl-borrow . "h 
3:56PM Page 4 of 1~ II\ ' 



SEWAGE LAGOONS FINAL CLOSURE 
TALLY OF MESA VERDE SOIL HAULING WEIGHT TICKETS 

Daily Daily Daily Daily Daily 
Mesa Mesa Net Net Cumulative Individual Individual Total Total 
Verde Verde Weight Tons Net Truck Number of Net Number of 

Haul Truck Ticket from Tons Net Tons Truck Trips Tons Truck Trips 
Date ID Number Ticket CALC CALC CALC CALC CALC CALC 

26AUG97 HT-19 12674 44,340 22.170 2,901.490 
26AUG97 HT-19 12688 47,200 23.600 2,925.090 
26AUG97 HT-19 12697 48,440 24.220 2,949.310 
26AUG97 HT-19 12707 48,600 24.300 2,973.610 
26AUG97 HT-19 12716 47,780 23.890 2,997.500 
26AUG97 HT-19 12725 43,860 21.930 3,019.430 
26AUG97 HT-19 12734 42,960 21.480 3,040.910 327.010 14 
26AUG97 HT-20 12607 54,340 27.170 3,068.080 
26AUG97 HT-20 12616 51,180 25.590 3,093.670 
26AUG97 HT-20 12625 54,900 27.450 3,121.120 
26AUG97 HT-20 12634 59,440 29.720 3,150.840 
26AUG97 HT-20 12642 55,940 27.970 3,178.810 
26AUG97 HT-20 12651 59,040 29.520 3,208.330 
26AUG97 HT-20 12659 55,860 27.930 3,236.260 
26AUG97 HT-20 12668 54,520 27.260 3,263.520 
26AUG97 HT-20 12677 56,540 28.270 3,291.790 
26AUG97 HT-20 12684 57,280 28.640 3,320.430 
26AUG97 HT-20 12693 57,660 28.830 3,349.260 
26AUG97 HT-20 12702 54,000 27.000 3,376.260 
26AUG97 HT-20 12711 57,120 28.560 3,404.820 
26AUG97 HT-20 12720 54,840 27.420 3,432.240 
26AUG97 HT-20 12729 56,240 28.120 3,460.360 
26AUG97 HT-20 12738 56,060 28.030 3,488.390 447.480 16 

========== ======== ========= =========== ========== ============ =========== =========== 3,488.390 13!3 

27AUG97 HT-01 12744 45,100 22.550 22550 
27AUG97 HT-01 12753 48,780 24.390 46.940 
27AUG97 HT-01 12762 44,300 22.150 69.090 
27AUG97 HT-01 12771 46,040 23.020 92.110 
27AUG97 HT-01 12790 45,740 22.870 114.980 
27AUG97 HT-01 12780 43,820 21.910 136.890 
27AUG97 HT-01 12799 44,180 22.090 158.980 
27AUG97 HT-01 12800 63,160 31.580 190.560 
27AUG97 HT-01 12808 47,720 23.860 214.420 
27AUG97 HT-01 12822 44,040 22.020 236.440 
27AUG97 HT-01 12825 47,000 23.500 259.940 
27AUG97 HT-01 12835 42,100 21.050 280.990 
27AUG97 HT-01 12844 42,160 21.080 302.070 
27AUG97 HT-01 12853 39,960 19.980 322.050 
27AUG97 HT-01 12862 40,680 20.340 342.390 
27AUG97 HT-01 12872 45,680 22.840 365.230 
27AUG97 HT-01 12880 42,860 21.430 386.660 
27AUG97 HT-01 12888 44,400 22.200 408.860 
27AUG97 HT-01 12897 43,280 21.640 430.500 430.500 19 
27AUG97 HT-10 12745 55,960 27.980 458.480 
27AUG97 HT-10 12754 56,780 28.390 486.870 
27AUG97 HT-10 12763 57,260 28.630 515.500 
27AUG97 HT-10 12772 60,340 30.170 545.670 
27AUG97 HT-10 12781 57,200 28.600 574.270 

27AUG97 HT-10 12791 58,320 29.160 603.430 
27AUG97 HT-10 12809 56,880 28.440 631.870 
27AUG97 HT-10 12823 56,040 28.020 659.890 
27AUG97 HT-10 12826 53,560 26.780 686670 
27AUG97 HT-10 12836 57,580 28.790 715.460 
27AUG97 HT-10 12845 54,280 27.140 742.600 
27AUG97 HT-10 12854 50,480 25.240 767.840 
27AUG97 HT-10 12863 55,880 27.940 795.780 
27AUG97 HT-10 12871 55,680 27.840 823.620 
27AUG97 HT-10 12885 52,640 26.320 849.940 
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SEWAGE LAGOONS FINAL CLOSURE 
TALLY OF MESA VERDE SOIL HAULING WEIGHT TICKETS 

Daily Daily Daily Daily Dalily 
Mesa Mesa Net Net Cumulative Individual Individual Total Total 
Verde Verde Weight Tons Net Truck Number of Net Number of 

Haul Truck Ticket from Tons Net Tons Truck Trips Tons Truck Trips 
Date ID Number Ticket CALC CALC CALC CALC CALC CALC 

27AUG97 HT-10 12894 54,220 27.110 877.050 446.550 16 
27AUG97 HT-12 12742 44,260 22.130 899.180 
27AUG97 HT-12 12751 44,660 22.330 921.510 
27AUG97 HT-12 12759 48,560 24.280 945.790 
27AUG97 HT-12 12805 42,980 21.490 967.280 
27AUG97 HT-12 12814 45,980 22.990 990.270 
27AUG97 HT-12 12819 44,820 22.410 1,012.680 
27AUG97 HT-12 12832 47,020 23.510 1,036.190 
27AUG97 HT-12 12841 39,420 19.710 1,055.900 
27AUG97 HT-12 12850 39,440 19.720 1,075.620 
27AUG97 HT-12 12859 39,140 19.570 1,095.190 
27AUG97 HT-12 12868 44,560 22.280 1,117.470 
27AUG97 HT-12 12877 44,180 22.090 1,139.560 
27AUG97 HT-12 12886 46,740 23.370 1,162.930 
27AUG97 HT-12 12895 42,620 21.310 1,184.240 307.190 14 
27AUG97 HT-13 12743 58,200 29.100 1,213.340 
27AUG97 HT-13 12752 55,920 27.960 1,241.300 
27AUG97 HT-13 12761 55,080 27.540 1,268.840 
27AUG97 HT-13 12768 47,820 23.910 1,292.750 
27AUG97 HT-13 12777 45,900 22.950 1,315.700 
27AUG97 HT-13 12796 41,600 20.800 1,336.500 
27AUG97 HT-13 12770 53,140 26.570 1,363.070 
27AUG97 HT-13 12779 57,720 28.860 1,391.930 
27AUG97 HT-13 12788 57,520 28.760 1,420.690 
27AUG97 HT-13 12798 55,120 27.560 1,448.250 
27AUG97 HT-13 12816 53,180 26.590 1,474.840 
27AUG97 HT-13 12821 51,840 25.920 1,500.760 
27AUG97 HT-13 12807 53,820 26.910 1,527.670 
27AUG97 HT-13 12834 51,460 25.730 1,553.400 
27AUG97 HT-13 12843 52,980 26.490 1,579.890 
27AUG97 HT-13 12852 54,960 27.480 1,607.370 
27AUG97 HT-13 12861 48,640 24.320 1,631.690 
27AUG97 HT-13 12870 50,260 25.130 1,656.820 
27AUG97 HT-13 12879 56,680 28.340 1,685.160 
27AUG97 HT-13 12889 58,500 29.250 1,714.410 
27AUG97 HT-13 12902 53,780 26.890 1,741.300 557.060 21 
27AUG97 HT-14 12741 47,280 23.640 1,764.940 
27AUG97 HT-14 12750 47,860 23.930 1,788.870 
27AUG97 HT-14 12758 44,840 22.420 1,811.290 
27AUG97 HT-14 12767 43,860 21.930 1,833.220 
27AUG97 HT-14 12776 47,620 23.810 1,857.030 
27AUG97 HT-14 12804 42,520 21.260 1,878.290 
27AUG97 HT-14 12812 42,300 21.150 1,899.440 
27AUG97 HT-14 12817 44,200 22.100 1,921.540 
27AUG97 HT-14 12785 46,580 23.290 1,944.830 
27AUG97 HT-14 12786 47,940 23.970 1,968.800 
27AUG97 HT-14 12795 44,080 22.040 1,990.840 
27AUG97 HT-14 12831 42,000 21.000 2,011.840 
27AUG97 HT-14 12840 41,720 20.860 2,032.700 
27AUG97 HT-14 12849 38,340 19.170 2,051.870 
27AUG97 HT-14 12858 37,900 18.950 2,070.820 
27AUG97 HT-14 12867 46,520 23.260 2,094.080 

27AUG97 HT-14 12876 45,100 22.550 2,116.630 
27AUG97 HT-14 12884 52,480 26.240 2,142.870 
27AUG97 HT-14 12893 46,360 23.180 2,166.050 424.750 19 
27AUG97 HT-17 12746 61,220 30.610 2,196.660 
27AUG97 HT-17 12755 56,820 28.410 2,225.070 
27AUG97 HT-17 12764 54,140 27.070 2,252.140 
27AUG97 HT-17 12773 54,780 27.390 2,279.530 
27AUG97 HT-17 12782 55,100 27.550 2,307.080 

12/9/97 sl-borrow 

3:56PM Page 6 of 186 



SEWAGE LAGOONS FINAL CLOSURE 
TALLY OF MESA VERDE SOIL HAULING WEIGHT TICKETS 

···~ 
Daily Daily Daily Daily Daily 

,.,, 
Mesa Mesa Net Net Cumulative Individual Individual Total Total 
Verde Verde Weight Tons Net Truck Number of Net Number of 

Haul Truck Ticket from Tons Net Tons Truck Trips Tons Truck Trips 
Date ID Number Ticket CALC CALC CALC CALC CALC CALC 

27AUG97 HT-17 12792 58,180 29.090 2,336.170 
27AUG97 HT-17 12801 57,760 28.880 2,365.050 
27AUG97 HT-17 12810 56,540 28.270 2,393.320 
27AUG97 HT-17 12827 56,880 28.440 2,421.760 
27AUG97 HT-17 12824 56,160 28.080 2,449.840 
27AUG97 HT-17 12837 54,920 27.460 2,477.300 
27AUG97 HT-17 12846 51,840 25.920 2,503.220 
27AUG97 HT-17 12855 52,340 26.170 2,529.390 
27AUG97 HT-17 12864 53,160 26.580 2,555.970 
27AUG97 HT-17 12873 56,940 28.470 2,584.440 
27AUG97 HT-17 12881 55,100 27.550 2,611.990 
27AUG97 HT-17 12890 57,440 28.720 2,640.710 
27AUG97 HT-17 12903 54,780 27.390 2,668.100 502.050 18 
27AUG97 HT-18 12740 46,680 23.340 2,691.440 
27AUG97 HT-18 12749 47,280 23.640 2,715.080 
27AUG97 HT-18 12757 48,720 24.360 2,739.440 
27AUG97 HT-18 12765 48,000 24.000 2,763.440 
27AUG97 HT-18 12774 44,940 22.470 2,785.910 
27AUG97 HT-18 12783 45,340 22.670 2,808.580 
27AUG97 HT-18 12793 46,280 23.140 2,831.720 
27AUG97 HT-18 12802 45,560 22.780 2,854.500 
27AUG97 HT-18 12811 40,520 20.260 2,874.760 
27AUG97 HT-18 12828 46,040 23.020 2,897.780 
27AUG97 HT-18 12829 41,540 20.770 2,918.550 
27AUG97 HT-18 12838 42,340 21.170 2,939.720 
27AUG97 HT-18 12847 39,700 19.850 2,959.570 
27AUG97 HT-18 12856 41,280 20.640 2,980.210 
27AUG97 HT-18 12865 45,040 22.520 3,002.730 
27AUG97 HT-18 12874 44,920 22.460 3,025.190 
27AUG97 HT-18 12891 45,740 22.870 3,048.060 
27AUG97 HT-18 12896 44,300 22.150 3,070.210 
27AUG97 HT-18 12904 42,160 21.080 3,091.290 423.190 19 
27AUG97 HT-19 12747 47,040 23.520 3,114.810 
27AUG97 HT-19 12760 48,020 24.010 3,138.820 
27AUG97 HT-19 12769 46,400 23.200 3,162.020 
27AUG97 HT-19 12778 45,300 22.650 3,184.670 
27AUG97 HT-19 12787 48,900 24.450 3,209.120 
27AUG97 HT-19 12797 44,800 22.400 3,231.520 
27AUG97 HT-19 12806 44,960 22.480 3,254.000 
27AUG97 HT-19 12815 47,060 23.530 3,277.530 
27AUG97 HT-19 12820 43,360 21.680 3,299.210 

27AUG97 HT-19 12833 45,660 22.830 3,322.040 
27AUG97 HT-19 12842 40,360 20.180 3,342.220 

27AUG97 HT-19 12851 40,700 20.350 3,362.570 

27AUG97 HT-19 12860 41,060 20.530 3,383.100 

27AUG97 HT-19 12869 45,200 22.600 3,405.700 
27AUG97 HT-19 12878 48,760 24.380 3,430.080 
27AUG97 HT-19 12882 45,540 22.770 3,452.850 
27AUG97 HT-19 12887 45,220 22.610 3,475.460 384.170 17 
27AUG97 HT-20 12748 53,700 26.850 3,502.310 

27AUG97 HT-20 12756 54,640 27.320 3,529.630 

27AUG97 HT-20 12766 54,460 27.230 3,556.860 

27AUG97 HT-20 12775 55,680 27.840 3,584.700 

27AUG97 HT-20 12784 55,880 27.940 3,612.640 

27AUG97 HT-20 12794 55,240 27.620 3,640.260 

27AUG97 HT-20 12803 52,660 26.330 3,666.590 
c 

27AUG97 HT-20 12813 53,660 26.830 3,693.420 

27AUG97 HT-20 12818 53,540 26.770 3,720.190 

27AUG97 HT-20 12830 52,080 26.040 3,746.230 

27AUG97 HT-20 12839 56,480 28.240 3,774.470 
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SEWAGE LAGOONS FINAL CLOSURE 
TALLY OF MESA VERDE SOIL HAULING WEIGHT TICKETS 

Daily Daily Daily Daily Dclily 
Mesa Mesa Net Net Cumulative Individual Individual Total To,tal 
Verde Verde Weight Tons Net Truck Number of Net Number of 

Haul Truck Ticket from Tons Net Tons Truck Trips Tons Truck Tri,ps 
Date ID Number Ticket CALC CALC CALC CALC CALC CALC 

27AUG97 HT-20 12848 50,060 25.030 3,799.500 
27AUG97 HT-20 12857 53,460 26.730 3,826.230 
27AUG97 HT-20 12866 52,640 26.320 3,852.550 
27AUG97 HT-20 12875 51,440 25.720 3,878.270 
27AUG97 HT-20 12883 57,400 28.700 3,906.970 
27AUG97 HT-20 12892 58,120 29.060 3,936.030 460.570 17 

========== ======== ======== =========== ===-====== =-========= ============ ============ 3,936.030 160 

28AUG97 HT-01 12912 44,020 22.010 22.010 
28AUG97 HT-01 12921 46,640 23.320 45.330 
28AUG97 HT-01 12930 45,800 22.900 68.230 
28AUG97 HT-01 12939 45,340 22.670 90.900 
28AUG97 HT-01 12948 44,440 22.220 113.120 
28AUG97 HT-01 12957 45,000 22.500 135.620 
28AUG97 HT-01 12965 41,280 20.640 156.260 
28AUG97 HT-01 12974 47,960 23.980 180.240 
28AUG97 HT-01 12983 48,600 24.300 204.540 
28AUG97 HT-01 12991 45,960 22.980 227.520 
28AUG97 HT-01 12999 47,780 23.890 251.410 
28AUG97 HT-01 13008 43,380 21.690 273.100 
28AUG97 HT-01 13018 42,940 21.470 294.570 
28AUG97 HT-01 13027 45,080 22.540 317.110 
28AUG97 HT-01 13035 46,640 23.320 340.430 
28AUG97 HT-01 13043 45,060 22.530 362.960 
28AUG97 HT-01 13051 45,860 22.930 385.890 
28AUG97 HT-01 13058 42,440 21.220 407.110 
28AUG97 HT-01 13065 41,800 20.900 428.010 428.010 19 
28AUG97 HT-10 12918 57,920 28.960 456.970 
28AUG97 HT-10 12927 57,900 28.950 485.920 
28AUG97 HT-10 12936 59,620 29.810 515.730 
28AUG97 HT-10 12945 55,400 27.700 543.430 
28AUG97 HT-10 12954 58,760 29.380 572.810 
28AUG97 HT-10 12963 56,320 28.160 600.970 
28AUG97 HT-10 12972 53,480 26.740 627.710 
28AUG97 HT-10 12981 54,440 27.220 654.930 
28AUG97 HT-10 12989 54,140 27.070 682.000 
28AUG97 HT-10 12997 51,760 25.880 707.880 
28AUG97 HT-10 13006 53,260 26.630 734.510 
28AUG97 HT-10 13015 52,360 26.180 760.690 
28AUG97 HT-10 13024 52,260 26.130 786.820 358.810 13 
28AUG97 HT-12 12906 45,480 22.740 809.560 
28AUG97 HT-12 12913 42,360 21.180 830.740 
28AUG97 HT-12 12922 46,920 23.460 854.200 
28AUG97 HT-12 12931 41,540 20.770 874.970 

28AUG97 HT-12 12940 47,920 23.960 898.930 

28AUG97 HT-12 12949 44,080 22.040 920.970 

28AUG97 HT-12 12958 46,040 23.020 943.990 
28AUG97 HT-12 12966 44,300 22.150 966.140 
28AUG97 HT-12 12975 48,080 24.040 990.180 

28AUG97 HT-12 12984 41,460 20.730 1,010.910 
28AUG97 HT-12 12992 46,000 23.000 1,033.910 
28AUG97 HT-12 13000 45,440 22.720 1,056.630 
28AUG97 HT-12 13009 44,800 22.400 1,079.030 
28AUG97 HT-12 13017 42,660 21.330 1,100.360 
28AUG97 HT-12 13026 43,200 21.600 1,121.960 
28AUG97 HT-12 13034 44,420 22.210 1,144.170 
28AUG97 HT-12 13042 43,840 21.920 1,166.090 

28AUG97 HT-12 13050 44,840 22.420 1,188.510 

28AUG97 HT-12 13057 40,220 20.110 1,208.620 
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SEWAGE LAGOONS FINAL CLOSURE 
TALLY OF MESA VERDE SOIL HAULING WEIGHT TICKETS 

Daily Daily Daily Daily Daily 
"''') 
••• 

Mesa Mesa Net Net Cumulative Individual Individual Total Total 

Verde Verde Weight Tons Net Truck Number of Net Number of 
Haul Truck Ticket from Tons Net Tons Truck Trips Tons Truck Trips 

Date ID Number Ticket CALC CALC CALC CALC CALC CALC 

28AUG97 HT-12 13064 40,480 20.240 1,228.860 442.040 20 

28AUG97 HT-13 12911 55,320 27.660 1,256.520 
28AUG97 HT-13 12919 59,780 29.890 1,286.410 
28AUG97 HT-13 12928 57,220 28.610 1,315.020 
28AUG97 HT-13 12937 58,240 29.120 1,344.140 
28AUG97 HT-13 12946 56,040 28.020 1,372.160 
28AUG97 HT-13 12955 57,680 28.840 1,401.000 
28AUG97 HT-13 12967 57,400 28.700 1,429.700 
28AUG97 HT-13 12976 52,540 26.270 1,455.970 

28AUG97 HT-13 12985 52,840 26.420 1,482.390 
28AUG97 HT-13 12993 51,260 25.630 1,508.020 

28AUG97 HT-13 13001 56,220 28.110 1,536.130 

28AUG97 HT-13 13010 52,720 26.360 1,562.490 

28AUG97 HT-13 13019 52,620 26.310 1,588.800 

28AUG97 HT-13 13028 48,540 24.270 1,613.070 

28AUG97 HT-13 13036 50,020 25.010 1,638.080 
28AUG97 HT-13 13044 46,420 23.210 1,661.290 432.430 16 

28AUG97 HT-14 12908 45,220 22.610 1,683.900 
28AUG97 HT-14 12917 43,440 21.720 1,705.620 
28AUG97 HT-14 12926 43,400 21.700 1,727.320 
28AUG97 HT-14 12935 43,620 21.810 1,749.130 

28AUG97 HT-14 12944 41,320 20.660 1,769.790 

28AUG97 HT-14 12953 44,700 22.350 1,792.140 

28AUG97 HT-14 12962 43,400 21.700 1,813.840 

28AUG97 HT-14 12971 45,160 22.580 1,836.420 
28AUG97 HT-14 12980 47,040 23.520 1,859.940 

28AUG97 HT-14 12988 46,140 23.070 1,883.010 

28AUG97 HT-14 12996 43,560 21.780 1,904.790 

28AUG97 HT-14 13005 49,360 24.680 1,929.470 

28AUG97 HT-14 13014 45,340 22.670 1,952.140 
28AUG97 HT-14 13023 45,560 22.780 1,974.920 
28AUG97 HT-14 13031 46,480 23.240 1,998.160 

28AUG97 HT-14 13039 44,260 22.130 2,020.290 

28AUG97 HT-14 13047 43,220 21.610 2,041.900 

28AUG97 HT-14 13054 42,700 21.350 2,063.250 

28AUG97 HT-14 13061 41,540 20.770 2,084.020 422.730 19 

28AUG97 HT-17 12914 59,720 29.860 2,113.880 
28AUG97 HT-17 12923 57,620 28.810 2,142.690 

28AUG97 HT-17 12932 56,000 28.000 2,170.690 

28AUG97 HT-17 12941 56,880 28.440 2,199.130 

28AUG97 HT-17 12950 56,880 28.440 2,227.570 

28AUG97 HT-17 12959 56,440 28.220 2,255.790 

28AUG97 HT-17 12968 54,860 27.430 2,283.220 

28AUG97 HT-17 12977 54,040 27.020 2,310.240 

28AUG97 HT-17 12987 51,240 25.620 2,335.860 

28AUG97 HT-17 12995 51,560 25.780 2,361.640 

28AUG97 HT-17 13004 56,100 28.050 2,389.690 

28AUG97 HT-17 13013 51,660 25.830 2,415.520 

28AUG97 HT-17 13022 51,120 25.560 2,441.080 

28AUG97 HT-17 13032 59,280 29.640 2,470.720 

28AUG97 HT-17 13041 51,380 25.690 2,496.410 

28AUG97 HT-17 13049 58,840 29.420 2,525.830 

28AUG97 HT-17 13056 54,440 27.220 2,553.050 

28AUG97 HT-17 13063 57,400 28.700 2,581.750 497.730 18 

28AUG97 HT-18 12907 47,800 23.900 2,605.650 

28AUG97 HT-18 12915 47,040 23.520 2,629.170 

28AUG97 HT-18 12924 47,100 23.550 2,652.720 

28AUG97 HT-18 12933 44,000 22.000 2,674.720 

28AUG97 HT-18 12942 42,840 21.420 2,696.140 

28AUG97 HT-18 12951 44,540 22.270 2,718.410 
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SEWAGE LAGOONS FINAL CLOSURE 
TALLY OF MESA VERDE SOIL HAULING WEIGHT TICKETS 

Daily Daily Daily Daily Dctily 
Mesa Mesa Net Net Cumulative Individual Individual Total To,tal 
Verde Verde Weight Tons Net Truck Number of Net Number of 

Haul Truck Ticket from Tons Net Tons Truck Trips Tons Truck Tnps 
Date ID Number Ticket CALC CALC CALC CALC CALC CALC 

28AUG97 HT-18 12960 45,340 22.670 2,741.080 
28AUG97 HT-18 12969 45,640 22.820 2,763.900 
28AUG97 HT-18 12979 47,800 23.900 2,787.800 
28AUG97 HT-18 13003 46,740 23.370 2,811.170 
28AUG97 HT-18 13011 45,280 22.640 2,833.810 
28AUG97 HT-18 13020 44,460 22.230 2,856.040 
28AUG97 HT-18 13029 40,620 20.310 2,876.350 
28AUG97 HT-18 13037 44,480 22.240 2,898.590 
28AUG97 HT-18 13045 38,980 19.490 2,918.080 
28AUG97 HT-18 13052 43,400 21.700 2,939.780 
28AUG97 HT-18 13059 42,840 21.420 2,961.200 
28AUG97 HT-18 13066 41,540 20.770 2,981.970 400.220 18 
28AUG97 HT-19 12910 44,380 22.190 3,004.160 
28AUG97 HT-19 12920 46,240 23.120 3,027.280 
28AUG97 HT-19 12929 42,440 21.220 3,048.500 
28AUG97 HT-19 12938 46,560 23.280 3,071.780 
28AUG97 HT-19 12947 46,620 23.310 3,095.090 
28AUG97 HT-19 12956 45,800 22.900 3,117.990 
28AUG97 HT-19 12964 43,820 21.910 3,139.900 
28AUG97 HT-19 12973 43,780 21.890 3,161.790 
28AUG97 HT-19 12982 48,520 24.260 3,186.050 
28AUG97 HT-19 12990 45,760 22.880 3,678.650 
28AUG97 HT-19 12998 47,420 23.710 3,209.760 
28AUG97 HT-19 13007 46,120 23.060 3,232.820 
28AUG97 HT-19 13016 46,000 23.000 3,255.820 
28AUG97 HT-19 13025 41,160 20.580 3,276.400 
28AUG97 HT-19 13033 45,840 22.920 3,299.320 
28AUG97 HT-19 13040 41,080 20.540 3,319.860 
28AUG97 HT-19 13048 42,500 21.250 3,341.110 
28AUG97 HT-19 13055 41,520 20.760 3,361.870 
28AUG97 HT-19 13062 40,300 20.150 3,382.020 422.930 19 
28AUG97 HT-20 12909 51,480 25.740 3,407.760 
28AUG97 HT-20 12916 54,940 27.470 3,435.230 
28AUG97 HT-20 12925 56,560 28.280 3,463.510 
28AUG97 HT-20 12934 59,000 29.500 3,493.010 
28AUG97 HT-20 12943 54,280 27.140 3,520.150 
28AUG97 HT-20 12952 53,200 26.600 3,546.750 
28AUG97 HT-20 12961 56,240 28.120 3,574.870 
28AUG97 HT-20 12970 56,420 28.210 3,603.080 
28AUG97 HT-20 12978 51,840 25.920 3,629.000 
28AUG97 HT-20 12986 53,540 26.770 3,655.770 
28AUG97 HT-20 12994 51,700 25.850 3,704.500 
28AUG97 HT-20 13002 54,580 27.290 3,731.790 
28AUG97 HT-20 13012 54,680 27.340 3,759.130 
28AUG97 HT-20 13021 52,280 26.140 3,785.270 
28AUG97 HT-20 13030 55,980 27.990 3,813.260 
28AUG97 HT-20 13038 53,480 26.740 3,840.000 
28AUG97 HT-20 13046 54,400 27.200 3,867.200 
28AUG97 HT-20 13053 53,340 26.670 3,893.870 
28AUG97 HT-20 13060 56,860 28.430 3,922.300 517.400 19 

======== =--====== =======--= =========== ==--====== =--========== =====:s=--=== ============ 3,922.300 161 

29AUG97 HT-01 13084 44,300 22.150 22.150 
29AUG97 HT-01 13078 52,740 26.370 48.520 
29AUG97 HT-01 13087 50,780 25.390 73.910 ,, 29AUG97 HT-01 13096 51,420 25.710 99.620 
29AUG97 HT-01 13104 45,300 22.650 122.270 
29AUG97 HT-01 13112 40,920 20.460 142.730 
29AUG97 HT-01 13120 43,860 21.930 164.660 
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SEWAGE LAGOONS FINAL CLOSURE 
TALLY OF MESA VERDE SOIL HAULING WEIGHT TICKETS 

-'"!'-, 
Daily Daily Daily Daily Daily 

... ,; 
Mesa Mesa Net Net Cumulative Individual Individual Total Total 
Verde Verde Weight Tons Net Truck Number of Net Number of 

Haul Truck Ticket from Tons Net Tons Truck Trips Tons Truck Trips 
Date ID Number Ticket CALC CALC CALC CALC CALC CALC 

29AUG97 HT-01 13127 45.240 22.620 187.280 
29AUG97 HT-01 13136 44,740 22.370 209.650 
29AUG97 HT-01 13144 39,940 19.970 229.620 
29AUG97 HT-01 13152 42,180 21.090 250.710 
29AUG97 HT-01 13160 40,580 20.290 271.000 271.000 12 
29AUG97 HT-10 13071 44,630 22.315 293.315 
29AUG97 HT-10 13079 59,820 29.910 323.225 
29AUG97 HT-10 13090 55,940 27.970 351.195 
29AUG97 HT-10 13098 52,040 26.020 377.215 
29AUG97 HT-10 13107 51,100 25.550 402.765 
29AUG97 HT-10 13115 54,540 27.270 430.035 
29AUG97 HT-10 13123 49,660 24.830 454.865 
29AUG97 HT-10 13130 56,380 28.190 483.055 
29AUG97 HT-10 13139 51,920 25.960 509.015 
29AUG97 HT-10 13147 51,320 25.660 534.675 
29AUG97 HT-10 13155 51,440 25.720 560.395 289.395 11 
29AUG97 HT-12 13069 45,220 22.610 583.005 
29AUG97 HT-12 13077 59,180 29.590 612.595 
29AUG97 HT-12 13086 48,120 24.060 636.655 
29AUG97 HT-12 13095 54,020 27.010 663.665 
29AUG97 HT-12 13103 41,380 20.690 684 355 
29AUG97 HT-12 13111 44,940 22.470 706.825 
29AUG97 HT-12 13119 43,620 21.810 728.635 
29AUG97 HT-12 13131 44,700 22.350 750.985 
29AUG97 HT-12 13134 39,540 19.770 770.755 
29AUG97 HT-12 13142 40,180 20090 790.845 
29AUG97 HT-12 13150 44,160 22.080 812.925 
29AUG97 HT-12 13158 41 '180 20.590 833.515 273.120 12 
29AUG97 HT-13 13073 60,800 30.400 863.915 
29AUG97 HT-13 13080 58,900 29.450 893.365 
29AUG97 HT-13 13089 61,000 30.500 923.865 90.350 3 
29AUG97 HT-14 13067 44,260 22.130 945.995 
29AUG97 HT-14 13074 53.180 26.590 972.585 
29AUG97 HT-14 13082 52,420 26.210 998.795 
29AUG97 HT-14 13091 50,880 25.440 1,024.235 
29AUG97 HT-14 13099 46,260 23.130 1,047.365 
29AUG97 HT-14 13106 43,520 21.760 1,069.125 
29AUG97 HT-14 13114 43,260 21.630 1,090.755 
29AUG97 HT-14 13122 42,980 21.490 1,112.245 
29AUG97 HT-14 13129 44,040 22.020 1,134.265 
29AUG97 HT-14 13138 41,180 20.590 1,154.855 
29AUG97 HT-14 13146 41,900 20.950 1,175.805 
29AUG97 HT-14 13154 40,180 20.090 1,195.895 272.030 12 
29AUG97 HT-17 13088 58,260 29.130 1,225.025 
29AUG97 HT-17 13097 58,200 29.100 1,254.125 

29AUG97 HT-17 13105 58,640 29.320 1,283.445 

29AUG97 HT-17 13113 62,480 31.240 1,314.685 

29AUG97 HT-17 13121 54,640 27.320 1,342.005 

29AUG97 HT-17 13128 51,140 25.570 1,367.575 

29AUG97 HT-17 13137 51,320 25.660 1,393.235 

29AUG97 HT-17 13145 56,120 28.060 1,421.295 

29AUG97 HT-17 13153 55,640 27.820 1,449.115 

29AUG97 HT-17 13161 54,380 27.190 1,476.305 280.410 10 
29AUG97 HT-18 13070 50,140 25.070 1,501.375 

29AUG97 HT-18 13076 50,780 25.390 1,526.765 

29AUG97 HT-18 13085 58,020 29.010 1,555.775 ~~ 

29AUG97 HT-18 13093 47,260 23.630 1,579.405 I ·' 
29AUG97 HT-18 13101 44,640 22.320 1,601.725 

29AUG97 HT-18 13108 43,120 21.560 1,623.285 

29AUG97 HT-18 13116 45,320 22.660 1,645.945 
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SEWAGE LAGOONS FINAL CLOSURE 
TALLY OF MESA VERDE SOIL HAULING WEIGHT TICKETS 

Daily Daily Daily Daily Dslily 
Mesa Mesa Net Net Cumulative Individual Individual Total Total 
Verde Verde Weight Tons Net Truck Number of Net Number of 

Haul Truck Ticket from Tons Net Tons Truck Trips Tons Truck Trips 
Date ID Number Ticket CALC CALC CALC CALC CALC CAI.C 

29AUG97 HT-18 13124 43,620 21.810 1,667.755 
29AUG97 HT-18 13132 43,360 21.680 1,689.435 
29AUG97 HT-18 13140 45,020 22.510 1,711.945 
29AUG97 HT-18 13148 43,080 21.540 1,733.485 
29AUG97 HT-18 13156 41,220 20.610 1,754.095 277.790 12 
29AUG97 HT-19 13068 46,420 23.210 1,777.305 
29AUG97 HT-19 13075 52,600 26.300 1,803.605 
29AUG97 HT-19 13083 56,440 28.220 1,831.825 
29AUG97 HT-19 13094 51,860 25.930 1,857.755 
29AUG97 HT-19 13102 41,960 20.980 1,878.735 
29AUG97 HT-19 13110 41,240 20.620 1,899.355 
29AUG97 HT-19 13118 45,780 22.890 1,922.245 
29AUG97 HT-19 13126 48,300 24.150 1,946.395 
29AUG97 HT-19 13135 38,620 19.310 1,965.705 
29AUG97 HT-19 13143 43,540 21.770 1,987.475 
29AUG97 HT-19 13151 38,920 19.460 2.006.935 
29AUG97 HT-19 13159 38,420 19.210 2,026.145 272.050 12 
29AUG97 HT-20 13072 55,640 27.820 2,053.965 
29AUG97 HT-20 13081 62,380 31.190 2,085.155 
29AUG97 HT-20 13092 60,700 30.350 2,115.505 
29AUG97 HT-20 13100 54,280 27.140 2,142.645 
29AUG97 HT-20 13109 55,560 27.780 2,170.425 
29AUG97 HT-20 13117 56,020 28.010 2,198.435 
29AUG97 HT-20 13125 56,800 28.400 2,226.835 
29AUG97 HT-20 13133 51,480 25.740 2,252.575 
29AUG97 HT-20 13141 55,700 27.850 2,280.425 
29AUG97 HT-20 13149 52,380 26.190 2,306.615 
29AUG97 HT-20 13157 51,080 25.540 2,332.155 306.010 11 

========== ======== ========= =========== ========== ====---===== ==--===-===== ====--=--===== 2,332.155 ~15 

02SEP97 HT-01 13170 41,840 20.920 20.920 
02SEP97 HT-01 13177 42,360 21.180 42.100 
02SEP97 HT-01 13184 41,280 20.640 62.740 
02SEP97 HT-01 13191 41,220 20.610 83.350 
02SEP97 HT-01 13199 43,600 21.800 105.150 
02SEP97 HT-01 13207 48,840 24.420 129.570 
02SEP97 HT-01 13216 49,160 24.580 154.150 
02SEP97 HT-01 13224 42,320 21.160 175.310 
02SEP97 HT-01 13232 42,880 21.440 196.750 
02SEP97 HT-01 13242 44,680 22.340 219.090 
02SEP97 HT-01 13250 46,840 23.420 242.510 
02SEP97 HT-01 13258 41,700 20.850 263.360 
02SEP97 HT-01 13266 44,380 22.190 285.550 
02SEP97 HT-01 13274 43,360 21.680 307.230 
02SEP97 HT-01 13281 39,840 19.920 327.150 
02SEP97 HT-01 13287 42,680 21.340 348.490 
02SEP97 HT-01 13294 37,700 18.850 367.340 

02SEP97 HT-01 13302 40,900 20.450 387.790 
02SEP97 HT-01 13310 42,880 21.440 409.230 
02SEP97 HT-01 13318 41,940 20.970 430.200 430.200 20 
02SEP97 HT-10 13163 56,200 28.100 458.300 
02SEP97 HT-10 13169 51,540 25.770 484.070 
02SEP97 HT-10 13176 55,100 27.550 511.620 
02SEP97 HT-10 13183 55,580 27.790 539.410 

,, 02SEP97 HT-10 13190 55,120 27.560 566.970 
02SEP97 HT-10 13198 57,500 28.750 595.720 
02SEP97 HT-10 13206 58,100 29.050 624.770 
02SEP97 HT-10 13214 55,460 27.730 652.500 

02SEP97 HT-10 13238 52,800 26.400 678.900 
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SEWAGE LAGOONS FINAL CLOSURE 
TALLY OF MESA VERDE SOIL HAULING WEIGHT TICKETS .•. ,, 

Daily Daily Daily Daily Daily 
... i 

Mesa Mesa Net Net Cumulative Individual Individual Total Total 
Verde Verde Weight Tons Net Truck Number of Net Number of 

Haul Truck Ticket from Tons Net Tons Truck Trips Tons Truck Trips 
Date ID Number Ticket CALC CALC CALC CALC CALC CALC 

02SEP97 HT-10 13222 54,520 27.260 706.160 
02SEP97 HT-10 13230 51,620 25.810 731.970 
02SEP97 HT-10 13246 53,620 26.810 758.780 
02SEP97 HT-10 13254 52,720 26.360 785.140 
02SEP97 HT-10 13262 53,020 26.510 811.650 
02SEP97 HT-10 13269 54,760 27.380 839.030 
02SEP97 HT-10 13277 50,460 25.230 864.260 
02SEP97 HT-10 13284 53,360 26.680 890.940 
02SEP97 HT-10 13291 50,740 25.370 916.310 
02SEP97 HT-10 13298 54,040 27.020 943.330 
02SEP97 HT-10 13306 54,880 27.440 970.770 
02SEP97 HT-10 13314 54,120 27.060 997.830 
02SEP97 HT-10 13322 56,480 28.240 1,026.070 595.870 22 
02SEP97 HT-12 13165 47,940 23.970 1,050.040 
02SEP97 HT-12 13171 46,460 23.230 1,073.270 
02SEP97 HT-12 13179 42,080 21.040 1,094.310 
02SEP97 HT-12 13186 41,740 20.870 1,115.180 
02SEP97 HT-12 13192 39,960 19.980 1,135.160 
02SEP97 HT-12 13200 40,820 20.410 1,155.570 
02SEP97 HT-12 13208 42,500 21.250 1,176.820 
02SEP97 HT-12 13215 40,700 20.350 1,197.170 
02SEP97 HT-12 13223 42,100 21.050 1,218.220 
02SEP97 HT-12 13231 41,980 20.990 1,239.210 
02SEP97 HT-12 13239 43,040 21.520 1,260.730 ... 
02SEP97 HT-12 13248 38,100 19.050 1,279.780 ~~ 

./ 

02SEP97 HT-12 13256 41,640 20.820 1,300.600 {.-,JIIk I 

02SEP97 HT-12 13264 38,520 19.260 1,319.860 
02SEP97 HT-12 13272 39,400 19.700 1,339.560 
02SEP97 HT-12 13279 41,540 20.770 1,360.330 
02SEP97 HT-12 13286 39,540 19.770 1,380.100 
02SEP97 HT-12 13293 39,720 19.860 1,399.960 
02SEP97 HT-12 13300 38,220 19.110 1,419.070 
02SEP97 HT-12 13308 41,240 20.620 1,439.690 
02SEP97 HT-12 13316 42,940 21.470 1,461.160 
02SEP97 HT-12 13324 39,680 19.840 1,481.000 454.930 22 
02SEP97 HT-14 13164 42,480 21.240 1,502.240 
02SEP97 HT-14 13172 42,400 21.200 1,523.440 
02SEP97 HT-14 13178 40,800 20.400 1,543.840 
02SEP97 HT-14 13185 44,500 22.250 1,566.090 
02SEP97 HT-14 13193 42,520 21.260 1,587.350 

02SEP97 HT-14 13201 44,680 22.340 1,609.690 
02SEP97 HT-14 13209 42,780 21.390 1,631.080 
02SEP97 HT-14 13217 41,400 20.700 1,651.780 
02SEP97 HT-14 13225 42,320 21.160 1,672.940 
02SEP97 HT-14 13233 41,200 20.600 1,693.540 
02SEP97 HT-14 13240 42,620 21.310 1,714.850 
02SEP97 HT-14 13247 41,260 20.630 1,735.480 

02SEP97 HT-14 13255 43,100 21.550 1,757.030 
02SEP97 HT-14 13263 45,640 22.820 1,779.850 

02SEP97 HT-14 13271 40,480 20.240 1,800.090 

02SEP97 HT-14 13278 39,720 19.860 1,819.950 

02SEP97 HT-14 13285 41,120 20.560 1,840.510 

02SEP97 HT-14 13292 40,940 20.470 1,860.980 

02SEP97 HT-14 13299 42,620 21.310 1,882.290 

02SEP97 HT-14 13307 43,540 21.770 1,904.060 

02SEP97 HT-14 13315 46,700 23.350 1,927.410 

02SEP97 HT-14 13323 40,720 20.360 1,947.770 466.770 22 

02SEP97 HT-17 13195 53,460 26.730 1,974.500 

02SEP97 HT-17 13204 58,840 29.420 2,003.920 

02SEP97 HT-17 13212 55,540 27.770 2,031.690 
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SEWAGE LAGOONS FINAL CLOSURE 
TALLY OF MESA VERDE SOIL HAULING WEIGHT TICKETS 

Daily Daily Daily Daily Daily 
Mesa Mesa Net Net Cumulative Individual Individual Total Total 
Verde Verde Weight Tons Net Truck Number of Net Number of 

Haul Truck Ticket from Tons Net Tons Truck Trips Tons Truck Trips 
Date ID Number Ticket CALC CALC CALC CALC CALC CALC 

02SEP97 HT-17 13220 56,400 28.200 2,059.890 
02SEP97 HT-17 13228 58,060 29.030 2,088.920 
02SEP97 HT-17 13236 57,100 28.550 2,117.470 
02SEP97 HT-17 13244 57,060 28.530 2,146.000 
02SEP97 HT-17 13252 51,100 25.550 2,171.550 
02SEP97 HT-17 13260 54,920 27.460 2,199.010 
02SEP97 HT-17 13270 51,900 25.950 2,224.960 
02SEP97 HT-17 13301 52,800 26.400 2,251.360 
02SEP97 HT-17 13309 58,400 29.200 2,280.560 
02SEP97 HT-17 13317 52,860 26.430 2,306.990 
02SEP97 HT-17 13325 50,380 25.190 2,332.180 384.410 14 
02SEP97 HT-18 13162 47,620 23.810 2,355.990 
02SEP97 HT-18 13168 49,640 24.820 2,380.810 
02SEP97 HT-18 13175 46,900 23.450 2,404.260 
02SEP97 HT-18 13182 45,440 22.720 2,426.980 
02SEP97 HT-18 13189 44,760 22.380 2,449.360 
02SEP97 HT-18 13197 43,920 21.960 2,471.320 
02SEP97 HT-18 13205 50,760 25.380 2,496.700 
02SEP97 HT-18 13213 44,380 22.190 2,518.890 
02SEP97 HT-18 13221 41,740 20.870 2,539.760 
02SEP97 HT-18 13229 42,200 21.100 2,560.860 
02SEP97 HT-18 13237 44,700 22.350 2,583.210 
02SEP97 HT-18 13245 42,540 21.270 2,604.480 
02SEP97 HT-18 13253 42,000 21.000 2,625.480 
02SEP97 HT-18 13261 42,460 21.230 2,646.710 
02SEP97 HT-18 13268 41,080 20.540 2,667.250 
02SEP97 HT-18 13276 44,200 22.100 2,689.350 
02SEP97 HT-18 13283 41,680 20.840 2,710.190 
02SEP97 HT-18 13290 38,780 19.390 2,729.580 
02SEP97 HT-18 13297 43,080 21.540 2,751.120 
02SEP97 HT-18 13305 41,140 20.570 2,771.690 
02SEP97 HT-18 13313 43,980 21.990 2,793.680 
02SEP97 HT-18 13321 45,500 22.750 2,816.430 484.250 22 
02SEP97 HT-19 13167 42,980 21.490 2,837.920 
02SEP97 HT-19 13174 42,140 21.070 2,858.990 
02SEP97 HT-19 13181 40,660 20.330 2,879.320 
02SEP97 HT-19 13188 42,620 21.310 2,900.630 
02SEP97 HT-19 13196 46,180 23.090 2,923.720 
02SEP97 HT-19 13203 51,180 25.590 2,949.310 
02SEP97 HT-19 13211 43,760 21.880 2,971.190 
02SEP97 HT-19 13219 43,060 21.530 2,992.720 
02SEP97 HT-19 13227 43,200 21.600 3,014.320 
02SEP97 HT-19 13235 43,220 21.610 3,035.930 
02SEP97 HT-19 13243 42,400 21.200 3,057.130 
02SEP97 HT-19 13251 42,440 21.220 3,078.350 
02SEP97 HT-19 13259 44,920 22.460 3,100.810 
02SEP97 HT-19 13267 45,020 22.510 3,123.320 
02SEP97 HT-19 13275 43,460 21.730 3,145.050 
02SEP97 HT-19 13282 41,060 20.530 3,165.580 
02SEP97 HT-19 13288 41,540 20.770 3,186.350 
02SEP97 HT-19 13295 47,300 23.650 3,210.000 

02SEP97 HT-19 13303 46,360 23.180 3,233.180 

02SEP97 HT-19 13311 43,380 21.690 3,254.870 
02SEP97 HT-19 13319 41,880 20.940 3,275.810 459.380 21 
02SEP97 HT-20 13166 56,900 28.450 3,304.260 

02SEP97 HT-20 13173 52,620 26.310 3,330.570 

02SEP97 HT-20 13180 52,740 26.370 3,356.940 

02SEP97 HT-20 13187 56,180 28.090 3,385.030 
02SEP97 HT-20 13194 49,700 24.850 3,409.880 
02SEP97 HT-20 13202 57,180 28.590 3,438.470 
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SEWAGE LAGOONS FINAL CLOSURE 
TALLY OF MESA VERDE SOIL HAULING WEIGHT TICKETS 

... --~ 
Daily Daily Daily Daily Daily ~ •. ,P 

Mesa Mesa Net Net Cumulative Individual Individual Total Total 

Verde Verde Weight Tons Net Truck Number of Net Number of 
Haul Truck Ticket from Tons Net Tons Truck Trips Tons Truck Trips 

Date ID Number Ticket CALC CALC CALC CALC CALC CALC 

02SEP97 HT-20 13210 56,840 28.420 3,466.890 
02SEP97 HT-20 13218 52,320 26.160 3,493.050 
02SEP97 HT-20 13226 55,120 27.560 3,520.610 
02SEP97 HT-20 13234 56,900 28.450 3,549.060 
02SEP97 HT-20 13241 55,060 27.530 3,576.590 
02SEP97 HT-20 13249 54,680 27.340 3,603.930 
02SEP97 HT-20 13257 53,340 26.670 3,630.600 
02SEP97 HT-20 13265 49,520 24.760 3,655.360 
02SEP97 HT-20 13273 51,020 25.510 3,680.870 
02SEP97 HT-20 13280 53,960 26.980 3,707.850 

02SEP97 HT-20 13289 54,740 27.370 3,735.220 
02SEP97 HT-20 13296 53,380 26.690 3,761.910 

02SEP97 HT-20 13304 53,460 26.730 3,788.640 

02SEP97 HT-20 13312 54,940 27.470 3,816.110 

02SEP97 HT-20 13320 55,880 27.940 3.844.050 568.240 21 

========== ======= ========= =========== ========== ============ ============ ============ 3,844.050 164 

03SEP97 HT-01 13330 43,180 21.590 21.590 

03SEP97 HT-01 13344 40,040 20.020 41.610 

03SEP97 HT-01 13352 41,820 20.910 62.520 

03SEP97 HT-01 13360 40,560 20.280 82.800 

03SEP97 HT-01 13368 40,080 20.040 102.840 

03SEP97 HT-01 13376 41,500 20.750 123.590 
03SEP97 HT-01 13384 41,700 20.850 144.440 
03SEP97 HT-01 13392 42,600 21.300 165.740 'I 

03SEP97 HT-01 13400 41,520 20.760 186.500 ... i 
03SEP97 HT-01 13407 39,440 19.720 206.220 
03SEP97 HT-01 13415 38,200 19.100 225.320 

03SEP97 HT-01 13423 38,420 19.210 244.530 
03SEP97 HT-01 13431 43,380 21.690 266.220 

03SEP97 HT-01 13447 39,940 19.970 286.190 

03SEP97 HT-01 13455 39,260 19.630 305.820 
03SEP97 HT-01 13439 39,280 19.640 325.460 

03SEP97 HT-01 13464 40,800 20.400 345.860 

03SEP97 HT-01 13472 44,440 22.220 368.080 

03SEP97 HT-01 13480 42,720 21.360 389.440 

03SEP97 HT-01 13487 43,780 21.890 411.330 

03SEP97 HT-01 13494 43,780 21.890 433.220 

03SEP97 HT-01 13501 44,180 22.090 455.310 455.310 22 

03SEP97 HT-10 13329 51,840 25.920 481.230 
03SEP97 HT-10 13337 54,220 27.110 508.340 

03SEP97 HT-10 13349 51,640 25.820 534.160 
03SEP97 HT-10 13357 54,780 27.390 561.550 

03SEP97 HT-10 13364 54,660 27.330 588.880 

03SEP97 HT-10 13373 53,540 26.770 615.650 

03SEP97 HT-10 13381 52,660 26.330 641.980 

03SEP97 HT-10 13389 54,380 27.190 669.170 

03SEP97 HT-10 13397 54,720 27.360 696.530 

03SEP97 HT-10 13408 51,340 25.670 722.200 

03SEP97 HT-10 13417 56,240 28.120 750.320 

03SEP97 HT-10 13427 56,940 28.470 778.790 

03SEP97 HT-10 13435 55,740 27.870 806.660 

03SEP97 HT-10 13443 56,300 28.150 834.810 

03SEP97 HT-10 13451 53,320 26.660 861.470 

03SEP97 HT-10 13459 52,300 26.150 887.620 

03SEP97 HT-10 13475 55,960 27.980 915.600 
.••. \ 

I 
03SEP97 HT-10 13467 54,500 27.250 942.850 ' 
03SEP97 HT-10 13490 54,200 27.100 969.950 

03SEP97 HT-10 13483 52,980 26.490 996.440 
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SEWAGE LAGOONS FINAL CLOSURE 
TALLY OF MESA VERDE SOIL HAULING WEIGHT TICKETS 

Daily Daily Daily Daily Daily 
Mesa Mesa Net Net Cumulative Individual Individual Total Total 
Verde Verde Weight Tons Net Truck Number of Net Number of 

Haul Truck Ticket from Tons Net Tons Truck Trips Tons Truck T1ips 
Date ID Number Ticket CALC CALC CALC CALC CALC CALC 

03SEP97 HT-10 13498 52,980 26.490 1,022.930 567.620 21 
03SEP97 HT-12 13327 40,500 20.250 1,043.180 
03SEP97 HT-12 13335 42,400 21.200 1,064.380 
03SEP97 HT-12 13342 41,400 20.700 1,085.080 
03SEP97 HT-12 13350 38,860 19.430 1,104.510 
03SEP97 HT-12 13358 43,040 21.520 1,126.030 
03SEP97 HT-12 13366 43,140 21.570 1,147.600 
03SEP97 HT-12 13374 40,220 20.110 1,167.710 
03SEP97 HT-12 13382 45,800 22.900 1,190.610 
03SEP97 HT-12 13390 42,860 21.430 1,212.040 
03SEP97 HT-12 13398 43,180 21.590 1,233.630 
03SEP97 HT-12 13405 46,840 23.420 1,257.050 
03SEP97 HT-12 13413 37,880 18.940 1,275.990 
03SEP97 HT-12 13421 40,720 20.360 1,296.350 
03SEP97 HT-12 13429 45,020 22.510 1,318.860 
03SEP97 HT-12 13437 39,280 19.640 1,338.500 
03SEP97 HT-12 13445 40,920 20.460 1,358.960 
03SEP97 HT-12 13453 39,800 19.900 1,378.860 
03SEP97 HT-12 13461 39,940 19.970 1,398.830 
03SEP97 HT-12 13470 39,260 19.630 1,418.460 
03SEP97 HT-12 13478 43,680 21.840 1,440.300 
03SEP97 HT-12 13485 38,940 19.470 1,459.770 
03SEP97 HT-12 13492 39.400 19.700 1,479.470 
03SEP97 HT-12 13499 39,500 19.750 1,499.220 476.290 23 
03SEP97 HT-14 13331 41,480 20.740 1,519.960 
03SEP97 HT-14 13338 42,040 21.020 1,540.980 
03SEP97 HT-14 13346 41,400 20.700 1,561.680 
03SEP97 HT-14 13353 44,860 22.430 1,584.110 
03SEP97 HT-14 13361 42.660 21.330 1,605.440 
03SEP97 HT-14 13369 42,080 21.040 1,626.480 
03SEP97 HT-14 13377 42,800 21.400 1,647.880 
03SEP97 HT-14 13385 43,020 21.510 1,669.390 
03SEP97 HT-14 13393 41,820 20.910 1,690.300 
03SEP97 HT-14 13401 42,300 21.150 1,711.450 
03SEP97 HT-14 13409 48,060 24.030 1,735.480 
03SEP97 HT-14 13416 41,420 20.710 1,756.190 
03SEP97 HT-14 13424 41,880 20.940 1,777.130 
03SEP97 HT-14 13432 43,400 21.700 1,798.830 
03SEP97 HT-14 13440 44,880 22.440 1,821.270 
03SEP97 HT-14 13448 41,560 20.780 1,842.050 
03SEP97 HT-14 13456 43,260 21.630 1,863.680 
03SEP97 HT-14 13465 40,960 20.480 1,884.160 
03SEP97 HT-14 13473 41,480 20.740 1,904.900 
03SEP97 HT-14 13481 40,300 20.150 1,925.050 
03SEP97 HT-14 13488 42,740 21.370 1,946.420 
03SEP97 HT-14 13495 41,820 20.910 1,967.330 468.110 22 
03SEP97 HT-17 13333 54,020 27.010 1,994.340 

03SEP97 HT-17 13340 55,780 27.890 2,022.230 

03SEP97 HT-17 13347 53,060 26.530 2,048.760 

03SEP97 HT-17 13355 56,560 28.280 2,077.040 

03SEP97 HT-17 13363 53,980 26.990 2,104.030 

03SEP97 HT-17 13371 55,360 27.680 2,131.710 
03SEP97 HT-17 13379 60,080 30.040 2,161.750 
03SEP97 HT-17 13387 53,500 26.750 2,188.500 
03SEP97 HT-17 13395 54,220 27.110 2,215.610 
03SEP97 HT-17 13403 55,200 27.600 2,243.210 
03SEP97 HT-17 13411 54,280 27.140 2,270.350 
03SEP97 HT-17 13419 55,480 27.740 2,298.090 
03SEP97 HT-17 13426 57,600 28.800 2,326.890 
03SEP97 HT-17 13434 56,660 28.330 2,355.220 
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SEWAGE LAGOONS FINAL CLOSURE 
TALLY OF MESA VERDE SOIL HAULING WEIGHT TICKETS 

-~·) 
Daily Daily Daily Daily Daily ·• .... ; 

Mesa Mesa Net Net Cumulative Individual Individual Total Total 
Verde Verde Weight Tons Net Truck Number of Net Number of 

Haul Truck Ticket from Tons Net Tons Truck Trips Tons Truck Trips 
Date ID Number Ticket CALC CALC CALC CALC CALC CALC 

03SEP97 HT-17 13442 54,200 27.100 2,382.320 
03SEP97 HT-17 13450 56,080 28.040 2,410.360 
03SEP97 HT-17 13458 50,820 25.410 2,435.770 
03SEP97 HT-17 13468 56,480 28.240 2,464.010 
03SEP97 HT-17 13476 58,640 29.320 2,493.330 
03SEP97 HT-17 13482 53,800 26.900 2,520.230 
03SEP97 HT-17 13489 53,760 26.880 2,547.110 
03SEP97 HT-17 13496 51,920 25.960 2,573.070 605.740 22 
03SEP97 HT-18 13326 48,460 24.230 2,597.300 
03SEP97 HT-18 13334 41,060 20.530 2,617.830 
03SEP97 HT-18 13341 40,960 20.480 2,638.310 
03SEP97 HT-18 13348 41,760 20.880 2,659.190 
03SEP97 HT-18 13356 42,540 21.270 2,680.460 
03SEP97 HT-18 13365 42,880 21.440 2,701.900 
03SEP97 HT-18 13372 43,660 21.830 2,723.730 
03SEP97 HT-18 13380 40,500 20.250 2,743.980 
03SEP97 HT-18 13388 44,440 22.220 2,766.200 
03SEP97 HT-18 13396 48,600 24.300 2,790.500 
03SEP97 HT-18 13404 45,380 22.690 2,813.190 
03SEP97 HT-18 13412 38,080 19.040 2,832.230 
03SEP97 HT-18 13420 43,000 21.500 2,853.730 
03SEP97 HT-18 13428 45,040 22.520 2,876.250 
03SEP97 HT-18 13436 38,460 19.230 2,895.480 
03SEP97 HT-18 13444 38,500 19.250 2,914.730 
03SEP97 HT-18 13452 39,400 19.700 2,934.430 

'" \ 03SEP97 HT-18 13460 38,400 19.200 2,953.630 
03SEP97 HT-18 13469 40,300 20.150 2,973.780 

<\.$< "' 

03SEP97 HT-18 13477 42,560 21.280 2,995.060 
03SEP97 HT-18 13484 46,120 23.060 3,018.120 
03SEP97 HT-18 13491 46,780 23.390 3,041.510 
03SEP97 HT-18 13497 43,540 21.770 3,063.280 490.210 23 
03SEP97 HT-19 13332 45,160 22.580 3,085.860 
03SEP97 HT-19 13339 41,840 20.920 3,106.780 
03SEP97 HT-19 13346 42,080 21.040 3,127.820 
03SEP97 HT-19 13354 46,180 23.090 3,150.910 
03SEP97 HT-19 13362 43,540 21.770 3,172.680 
03SEP97 HT-19 13370 44,300 22.150 3,194.830 
03SEP97 HT-19 13378 46,000 23.000 3,217.830 
03SEP97 HT-19 13386 44,080 22.040 3,239.870 
03SEP97 HT-19 13394 42,420 21.210 3,261.080 
03SEP97 HT-19 13402 43,880 21.940 3,283.020 

03SEP97 HT-19 13410 43,580 21.790 3,304.810 
03SEP97 HT-19 13418 43,540 21.770 3,326.580 
03SEP97 HT-19 13425 43,780 21.890 3,348.470 

03SEP97 HT-19 13433 44,040 22.020 3,370.490 

03SEP97 HT-19 13441 43,520 21.760 3,392.250 
03SEP97 HT-19 13449 43,920 21.960 3,414.210 

03SEP97 HT-19 13457 43,780 21.890 3,436.100 

03SEP97 HT-19 13466 43,480 21.740 3,457.840 

03SEP97 HT-19 13474 41,300 20.650 3,478.490 415.210 19 

03SEP97 HT-20 13328 55,240 27.620 3,506.110 

03SEP97 HT-20 13336 55,440 27.720 3,533.830 

03SEP97 HT-20 13343 57,040 28.520 3,562.350 

03SEP97 HT-20 13351 54,380 27.190 3,589.540 

03SEP97 HT-20 13359 55,580 27.790 3,617.330 

03SEP97 HT-20 13367 56,240 28.120 3,645.450 
'';)! 1-~, 

03SEP97 HT-20 13375 57,760 28.880 3,674.330 

03SEP97 HT-20 13383 57,640 28.820 3,703.150 ''W ,;f 

03SEP97 HT-20 13391 53,780 26.890 3,730.040 

03SEP97 HT-20 13399 54,960 27.480 3,757.520 
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SEWAGE LAGOONS FINAL CLOSURE 
TALLY OF MESA VERDE SOIL HAULING WEIGHT TICKETS 

Daily Daily Daily Daily Da,ily 
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Haul Truck Ticket from Tons Net Tons Truck Trips Tons Truck Trips 
Date ID Number Ticket CALC CALC CALC CALC CALC CALC 

03SEP97 HT-20 13406 55,780 27.890 3,785.410 
03SEP97 HT-20 13414 51,820 25.910 3,811.320 
03SEP97 HT-20 13422 51,740 25.870 3,837.190 
03SEP97 HT-20 13430 58,220 29.110 3,866.300 
03SEP97 HT-20 13438 56,600 28.300 3,894.600 
03SEP97 HT-20 13446 53,840 26.920 3,921.520 
03SEP97 HT-20 13454 58,100 29.050 3,950.570 
03SEP97 HT-20 13463 58,080 29.040 3,979.610 
03SEP97 HT-20 13471 59,200 29.600 4,009.210 
03SEP97 HT-20 13479 57,280 28.640 4,037.850 
03SEP97 HT-20 13486 54,660 27.330 4,065.180 
03SEP97 HT-20 13493 53,440 26.720 4,091.900 
03SEP97 HT-20 13500 52,540 26.270 4,118.170 639.680 23 

========== ======== ========= =========== ========== ============ ============ ============ 4,118.170 175 

04SEP97 HT-01 13507 45,860 22.930 22.930 
04SEP97 HT-01 13698 43,480 21.740 44.670 
04SEP97 HT-01 13566 46,600 23.300 67.970 
04SEP97 HT-01 13574 45,040 22.520 90.490 
04SEP97 HT-01 13582 43,260 21.630 112.120 
04SEP97 HT-01 13589 42,020 21.010 133.130 
04SEP97 HT-01 13597 42,580 21.290 154.420 
04SEP97 HT-01 13605 46,600 23.300 177.720 
04SEP97 HT-01 13613 40,140 20.070 197.790 
04SEP97 HT-01 13622 43,140 21.570 219.360 
04SEP97 HT-01 13630 42,880 21.440 240.800 
04SEP97 HT-01 13638 41,540 20.770 261.570 
04SEP97 HT-01 13646 44,700 22.350 283.920 
04SEP97 HT-01 13654 40,740 20.370 304.290 
04SEP97 HT-01 13661 40,080 20.040 324.330 
04SEP97 HT-01 13668 44,380 22.190 346.520 
04SEP97 HT-01 13675 41,260 20630 367.150 
04SEP97 HT-01 13682 44,580 22.290 389.440 
04SEP97 HT-01 13690 46,220 23.110 412.550 412.550 19 
04SEP97 HT-10 13510 54,940 27.470 440.020 
04SEP97 HT-10 13517 60,040 30.020 470.040 
04SEP97 HT-10 13524 53,840 26.920 496.960 
04SEP97 HT-10 13530 50,260 25.130 522.090 
04SEP97 HT-10 13537 55,400 27.700 549.790 
04SEP97 HT-10 13543 53,140 26.570 576.360 
04SEP97 HT-10 13550 55,260 27.630 603.990 
04SEP97 HT-10 13557 53,620 26.810 630.800 
04SEP97 HT-10 13564 51,360 25.680 656.480 
04SEP97 HT-10 13572 53,240 26.620 683.100 
04SEP97 HT-10 13580 54,860 27.430 710.530 
04SEP97 HT-10 13588 56,660 28.330 738.860 
04SEP97 HT-10 13595 53,220 26.610 765.470 
04SEP97 HT-10 13603 53,740 26.870 792.340 
04SEP97 HT-10 13611 51,960 25.980 818.320 
04SEP97 HT-10 13619 52,500 26.250 844.570 
04SEP97 HT-10 13627 51,700 25.850 870.420 
04SEP97 HT-10 13634 51,120 25.560 895.980 
04SEP97 HT-10 13642 52,400 26.200 922.180 
04SEP97 HT-10 13650 54,380 27.190 949.370 

.Jf" 
04SEP97 HT-10 13658 52,820 26.410 975.780 
04SEP97 HT-10 13665 49,040 24.520 1,000.300 
04SEP97 HT-10 13671 52,900 26.450 1,026.750 
04SEP97 HT-10 13678 54,380 27.190 1,053.940 

04SEP97 HT-10 13686 51,720 25.860 1,079.800 
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SEWAGE LAGOONS FINAL CLOSURE 
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04SEP97 HT-10 13693 53,100 26.550 1,106.350 
04SEP97 HT-10 13700 55,600 27.800 1,134.150 721.600 27 
04SEP97 HT-12 13504 48,820 24.410 1,158.560 
04SEP97 HT-12 13512 40,580 20.290 1,178.850 
04SEP97 HT-12 13519 42,600 21.300 1,200.150 
04SEP97 HT-12 13526 42,700 21.350 1,221.500 
04SEP97 HT-12 13533 42,040 21.020 1,242.520 
04SEP97 HT-12 13539 40,400 20.200 1,262.720 
04SEP97 HT-12 13546 41,820 20.910 1,283.630 
04SEP97 HT-12 13553 43,040 21.520 1,305.150 
04SEP97 HT-12 13560 41,100 20.550 1,325.700 
04SEP97 HT-12 13568 41,020 20.510 1,346.210 
04SEP97 HT-12 13576 39,620 19.810 1,366.020 
04SEP97 HT-12 13584 43,800 21.900 1,387.920 
04SEP97 HT-12 13592 40,780 20.390 1,408.310 
04SEP97 HT-12 13600 43,580 21.790 1,430.100 
04SEP97 HT-12 13607 41,220 20.610 1,450.710 
04SEP97 HT-12 13615 35,000 17.500 1,468.210 
04SEP97 HT-12 13624 37,520 18.760 1,486.970 
04SEP97 HT-12 13632 38,800 19.400 1,506.370 
04SEP97 HT-12 13640 38,380 19.190 1,525.560 
04SEP97 HT-12 13648 41,060 20.530 1,546.090 
04SEP97 HT-12 13656 45,620 22.810 1,568.900 
04SEP97 HT-12 13663 38,340 19.170 1,588.070 
04SEP97 HT-12 13670 36,940 18.470 1,606.540 f'it' \ 

04SEP97 HT-12 13677 40,380 20.190 1,626.730 ) 
04SEP97 HT-12 13684 35,900 17.950 1,644.680 

... ,~, 
04SEP97 HT-12 13692 40,360 20.180 1,664.860 
04SEP97 HT-12 13699 40,820 20.410 1,685.270 551.120 27 
04SEP97 HT-13 13509 53,140 26.570 1,711.840 
04SEP97 HT-13 13516 55,040 27.520 1,739.360 
04SEP97 HT-13 13523 50,280 25.140 1,764.500 
04SEP97 HT-13 13531 50,980 25.490 1,789.990 
04SEP97 HT-13 13538 55,320 27.660 1,817.650 
04SEP97 HT-13 13544 53,860 26.930 1,844.580 
04SEP97 HT-13 13551 51,700 25.850 1,870.430 
04SEP97 HT-13 13558 55,740 27.870 1,898.300 
04SEP97 HT-13 13565 56,300 28.150 1,926.450 
04SEP97 HT-13 13573 55,460 27.730 1,954.180 
04SEP97 HT-13 13581 54,040 27.020 1,981.200 
04SEP97 HT-13 13591 55,160 27.580 2,008.780 
04SEP97 HT-13 13599 55,940 27.970 2,036.750 
04SEP97 HT-13 13608 52,980 26.490 2,063.240 
04SEP97 HT-13 13618 52,100 26.050 2,089.290 
04SEP97 HT-13 13626 50,840 25.420 2,114.710 

04SEP97 HT-13 13636 51,480 25.740 2,140.450 

04SEP97 HT-13 13644 51,340 25.670 2,166.120 
04SEP97 HT-13 13652 51,100 25.550 2,191.670 

04SEP97 HT-13 13660 55,660 27.830 2,219.500 

04SEP97 HT-13 13667 51,600 25.800 2,245.300 

04SEP97 HT-13 13674 54,520 27.260 2,272.560 
04SEP97 HT-13 13681 52,000 26.000 2,298.560 

04SEP97 HT-13 13689 52,140 26.070 2,324.630 
04SEP97 HT-13 13696 55,160 27.580 2,352.210 666.940 25 
04SEP97 HT-14 13508 42,660 21.330 2,373.540 
04SEP97 HT-14 13515 42,800 21.400 2,394.940 

~~ 04SEP97 HT-14 13522 39,300 19.650 2,414.590 

04SEP97 HT-14 13529 47,600 23.800 2,438.390 I 

04SEP97 HT-14 13536 44,240 22.120 2,460.510 

04SEP97 HT-14 13542 46,340 23.170 2,483.680 
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04SEP97 HT-14 13549 40,420 20.210 2,503.890 
04SEP97 HT-14 13556 44,740 22.370 2,526.260 
04SEP97 HT-14 13563 41,320 20.660 2,546.920 
04SEP97 HT-14 13571 45,600 22.800 2,569.720 
04SEP97 HT-14 13579 42,340 21.170 2,590.890 
04SEP97 HT-14 13587 42,820 21.410 2,612.300 
04SEP97 HT-14 13596 42,420 21.210 2,633.510 
04SEP97 HT-14 13604 40,340 20.170 2,653.680 
04SEP97 HT-14 13612 42,480 21.240 2,674.920 
04SEP97 HT-14 13621 44,600 22.300 2,697.220 
04SEP97 HT-14 13629 43,040 21.520 2,718.740 
04SEP97 HT-14 13637 41,680 20.840 2,739.580 
04SEP97 HT-14 13645 43,080 21.540 2,761.120 
04SEP97 HT-14 13653 46,800 23.400 2,784.520 432.310 20 
04SEP97 HT-17 13503 54,700 27.350 2,811.870 
04SEP97 HT-17 13511 55,120 27.560 2,839.430 
04SEP97 HT-17 13518 54,060 27.030 2,866.460 
04SEP97 HT-17 13525 55,640 27.820 2,894.280 
04SEP97 HT-17 13532 58,540 29.270 2,923.550 
04SEP97 HT-17 13616 44,460 22.230 2,945.780 
04SEP97 HT-17 13545 57,580 28.790 2,974.570 
04SEP97 HT-17 13552 56,280 28.140 3,002.710 
04SEP97 HT-17 13559 56,020 28.010 3,030.720 
04SEP97 HT-17 13567 54,100 27.050 3,057.770 
04SEP97 HT-17 13575 53,660 26.830 3,084.600 
04SEP97 HT-17 13583 57,860 28.930 3,113.530 
04SEP97 HT-17 13590 57,400 28.700 3,142.230 
04SEP97 HT-17 13598 52,940 26.470 3,168.700 
04SEP97 HT-17 13606 57,720 28.860 3,197.560 
04SEP97 HT-17 13614 53,400 26.700 3,224.260 
04SEP97 HT-17 13623 56,420 28.210 3,252.470 
04SEP97 HT-17 13631 47,840 23.920 3,276.390 
04SEP97 HT-17 13639 52,880 26.440 3,302.830 
04SEP97 HT-17 13647 57,180 28.590 3,331.420 
04SEP97 HT-17 13655 55,780 27.890 3,359.310 
04SEP97 HT-17 13662 58,900 29.450 3,388.760 
04SEP97 HT-17 13669 56,660 28.330 3,417.090 
04SEP97 HT-17 13676 51,640 25.820 3,442.910 
04SEP97 HT-17 13683 57,100 28.550 3,471.460 
04SEP97 HT-17 13691 58,320 29.160 3,500.620 
04SEP97 HT-17 13697 57,040 28.520 3,529.140 744.620 27 
04SEP97 HT-18 13505 40,300 20.150 3,549.290 
04SEP97 HT-18 13513 44,300 22.150 3,571.440 
04SEP97 HT-18 13520 46,200 23.100 3,594.540 

04SEP97 HT-18 13527 48,140 24.070 3,618.610 
04SEP97 HT-18 13534 47,900 23.950 3,642.560 
04SEP97 HT-18 13540 46,340 23.170 3,665.730 

04SEP97 HT-18 13547 43,840 21.920 3,687.650 
04SEP97 HT-18 13554 45,220 22.610 3,710.260 

04SEP97 HT-18 13561 42,720 21.360 3,731.620 
04SEP97 HT-18 13569 43,340 21.670 3,753.290 
04SEP97 HT-18 13577 49,200 24.600 3,777.890 
04SEP97 HT-18 13585 45,240 22.620 3,800.510 
04SEP97 HT-18 13593 42,020 21.010 3,821.520 
04SEP97 HT-18 13601 42,840 21.420 3,842.940 
04SEP97 HT-18 13609 41,200 20.600 3,863.540 
04SEP97 HT-18 13617 46,720 23.360 3,886.900 
04SEP97 HT-18 13625 42,420 21.210 3,908.110 
04SEP97 HT-18 13633 41,820 20.910 3,929.020 
04SEP97 HT-18 13641 40,960 20.480 3,949.500 
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04SEP97 HT-18 13649 43,720 21.860 3,971.360 
04SEP97 HT-18 13657 46,200 23.100 3,994.460 
04SEP97 HT-18 13664 42,120 21.060 4,015.520 
04SEP97 HT-18 13672 38,600 19.300 4,034.820 
04SEP97 HT-18 13679 44,840 22.420 4,057.240 
04SEP97 HT-18 13687 39,760 19.880 4,077.120 
04SEP97 HT-18 13694 39,600 19.800 4,096.920 
04SEP97 HT-18 13701 43,560 21.780 4,118.700 589.560 27 
04SEP97 HT-20 13506 52,800 26.400 4,145.100 
04SEP97 HT-20 13514 58,240 29.120 4,174.220 
04SEP97 HT-20 13521 60,240 30.120 4,204.340 
04SEP97 HT-20 13528 51,980 25.990 4,230.330 
04SEP97 HT-20 13535 59,280 29.640 4,259.970 
04SEP97 HT-20 13541 53,940 26.970 4,286.940 
04SEP97 HT-20 13548 54,600 27.300 4,314.240 
04SEP97 HT-20 13555 55,480 27.740 4,341.980 
04SEP97 HT-20 13562 58,700 29.350 4,371.330 
04SEP97 HT-20 13570 51,940 25.970 4,397.300 
04SEP97 HT-20 13578 54,280 27.140 4,424.440 
04SEP97 HT-20 13586 56,140 28.070 4,452.510 
04SEP97 HT-20 13594 51,960 25.980 4,478.490 
04SEP97 HT-20 13602 56,800 28.400 4,506.890 

04SEP97 HT-20 13610 58,200 29.100 4,535.990 
04SEP97 HT-20 13620 59,160 29.580 4,565.570 
04SEP97 HT-20 13628 51,920 25.960 4,591.530 

'") 04SEP97 HT-20 13635 54,280 27.140 4,618.670 
04SEP97 HT-20 13643 51' 100 25.550 4,644.220 .. ,. # 

04SEP97 HT-20 13651 54,560 27.280 4,671.500 
04SEP97 HT-20 13659 47,780 23.890 4,695.390 
04SEP97 HT-20 13666 51,600 25.800 4,721.190 
04SEP97 HT-20 13673 54,400 27.200 4,748.390 
04SEP97 HT-20 13680 53,280 26.640 4,775.030 
04SEP97 HT-20 13688 50,100 25.050 4,800.080 
04SEP97 HT-20 13695 53,020 26.510 4,826.590 707.890 26 

========== ======== ========= ========== ========== ============ ·=========== ============ 4,826.590 198 

05SEP97 HT-01 13707 49,040 24.520 24.520 
05SEP97 HT-01 13715 48,280 24.140 48.660 
05SEP97 HT-01 13723 50,180 25.090 73.750 
05SEP97 HT-01 13731 47,240 23.620 97.370 
05SEP97 HT-01 13739 51,100 25.550 122.920 
05SEP97 HT-01 13746 50,220 25.110 148.030 
05SEP97 HT-01 13754 45,540 22.770 170.800 
05SEP97 HT-01 13762 45,540 22.770 193.570 

05SEP97 HT-01 13770 46,400 23.200 216.770 
05SEP97 HT-01 13778 47,660 23.830 240.600 
05SEP97 HT-01 13785 43,720 21.860 262.460 
05SEP97 HT-01 13792 45,800 22.900 285.360 
05SEP97 HT-01 13800 45,800 22.900 308.260 

05SEP97 HT-01 13809 43,040 21.520 329.780 
05SEP97 HT-01 13818 45,300 22.650 352.430 

05SEP97 HT-01 13827 41,760 20.880 373.310 

05SEP97 HT-01 13836 44,700 22.350 395.660 

05SEP97 HT-01 13844 45,860 22.930 418.590 

05SEP97 HT-01 13856 46,940 23.470 442.060 

05SEP97 HT-01 13865 45,940 22.970 465.030 ·~ ~~ 
05SEP97 HT-01 13873 47,100 23.550 488.580 

05SEP97 HT-01 13882 44,620 22.310 510.890 
... ,., ;;J 

05SEP97 HT-01 13891 43,740 21.870 532.760 
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05SEP97 HT-01 13900 45,160 22.580 555.340 
05SEP97 HT-01 13909 41,900 20.950 576.290 576.290 25 
05SEP97 HT-10 13703 54,680 27.340 603.630 
05SEP97 HT-10 13710 53,120 26.560 630.190 
05SEP97 HT-10 13718 57,840 28.920 659.110 
05SEP97 HT-10 13726 56,780 28.390 687.500 
05SEP97 HT-10 13734 58,420 29.210 716.710 
05SEP97 HT-10 13742 57,600 28.800 745.510 
05SEP97 HT-10 13750 55,740 27.870 773.380 
05SEP97 HT-10 13758 58,200 29.100 802.480 
05SEP97 HT-10 13765 54,940 27.470 829.950 
05SEP97 HT-10 13773 58,920 29.460 859.410 
05SEP97 HT-10 13781 58,360 29.180 888.590 
05SEP97 HT-10 13789 56,100 28.050 916.640 
05SEP97 HT-10 13798 54,120 27.060 943.700 
05SEP97 HT-10 13806 53,960 26.980 970.680 
05SEP97 HT-10 13815 58,480 29.240 999.920 
05SEP97 HT-10 13824 58,760 29.380 1,029.300 
05SEP97 HT-10 13833 55,460 27.730 1,057.030 
05SEP97 HT-10 13843 48,400 24.200 1,081.230 
05SEP97 HT-10 13850 53,740 26.870 1,108.100 
05SEP97 HT-10 13859 52,560 26.280 1,134.380 
05SEP97 HT-10 13868 56,000 28.000 1,162.380 
05SEP97 HT-10 13878 53,800 26.900 1,189.280 
05SEP97 HT-10 13887 52,280 26.140 1,215.420 

-,,t~C!f' 05SEP97 HT-10 13896 56,340 28.170 1,243.590 
05SEP97 HT-10 13907 55,260 27.630 1,271.220 694.930 25 
05SEP97 HT-12 13705 46,060 23.030 1,294.250 
05SEP97 HT-12 13711 48,480 24.240 1,318.490 
05SEP97 HT-12 13719 49,380 24.690 1,343.180 
05SEP97 HT-12 13727 42,780 21.390 1,364.570 
05SEP97 HT-12 13735 50,620 25.310 1,389.880 
05SEP97 HT-12 13743 49,100 24.550 1,414.430 
05SEP97 HT-12 13751 45,420 22.710 1,437.140 
05SEP97 HT-12 13759 46,160 23.080 1,460.220 
05SEP97 HT-12 13767 46,020 23.010 1,483.230 
05SEP97 HT-12 13774 43,200 21.600 1,504.830 
05SEP97 HT-12 13782 46,140 23.070 1,527.900 
05SEP97 HT-12 13790 45,940 22.970 1,550.870 
05SEP97 HT-12 13797 44,920 22.460 1,573.330 
05SEP97 HT-12 13805 44,300 22.150 1,595.480 
05SEP97 HT-12 13814 43,900 21.950 1,617.430 
05SEP97 HT-12 13823 43,840 21.920 1,639.350 
05SEP97 HT-12 13831 45,040 22.520 1,661.870 
05SEP97 HT-12 13840 40,760 20.380 1,682.250 
05SEP97 HT-12 13849 41,840 20.920 1,703.170 
05SEP97 HT-12 13858 41,980 20.990 1,724.160 
05SEP97 HT-12 13866 42,000 21.000 1,745.160 
05SEP97 HT-12 13875 45,160 22.580 1,767.740 
05SEP97 HT-12 13884 42,000 21.000 1,788.740 
05SEP97 HT-12 13893 44,720 22.360 1,811.100 
05SEP97 HT-12 13902 44,800 22.400 1,833.500 
05SEP97 HT-12 13911 45,740 22.870 1,856.370 585.150 26 
05SEP97 HT-13 13712 56,800 28.400 1,884.770 
05SEP97 HT-13 13720 58,020 29.010 1,913.780 
05SEP97 HT-13 13728 53,680 26.840 1,940.620 
05SEP97 HT-13 13736 57,360 28.680 1,969.300 
05SEP97 HT-13 13744 54,060 27.030 1,996.330 
05SEP97 HT-13 13753 56,940 28.470 2,024.800 

05SEP97 HT-13 13761 58,600 29.300 2,054.100 
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05SEP97 HT-13 13769 53,340 26.670 2,080.770 
05SEP97 HT-13 13777 56,080 28.040 2,108.810 
05SEP97 HT-13 13784 54,580 27.290 2,136.100 
05SEP97 HT-13 13793 59,900 29.950 2,166.050 
05SEP97 HT-13 13803 55,300 27.650 2,193.700 
05SEP97 HT-13 13812 54,580 27.290 2,220.990 
05SEP97 HT-13 13821 55,340 27.670 2,248.660 
05SEP97 HT-13 13830 55,640 27.820 2,276.480 
05SEP97 HT-13 13839 54,100 27.050 2,303.530 
05SEP97 HT-13 13848 52,900 26.450 2,329.980 
05SEP97 HT-13 13857 54,580 27.290 2,357.270 
05SEP97 HT-13 13867 55,420 27.710 2,384.980 
05SEP97 HT-13 13877 58,480 29.240 2,414.220 
05SEP97 HT-13 13886 56,740 28.370 2,442.590 
05SEP97 HT-13 13895 53,480 26.740 2,469.330 
05SEP97 HT-13 13904 56,980 28.490 2,497.820 
05SEP97 HT-13 13913 56,520 28.260 2,526.080 669.710 24 
05SEP97 HT-14 13704 43,880 21.940 2,548.020 
05SEP97 HT-14 13716 48,700 24.350 2,572.370 
05SEP97 HT-14 13724 45,760 22.880 2,595.250 
05SEP97 HT-14 13732 50,560 25.280 2,620.530 
05SEP97 HT-14 13741 50,400 25.200 2,645.730 
05SEP97 HT-14 13749 46,040 23.020 2,668.750 

05SEP97 HT-14 13757 44,960 22.480 2,691.230 ... 
05SEP97 HT-14 13766 45,480 22.740 2,713.970 
05SEP97 HT-14 13776 44,620 22.310 2,736.280 
05SEP97 HT-14 13787 49,780 24.890 2,761.170 
05SEP97 HT-14 13795 45,040 22.520 2,783.690 
05SEP97 HT-14 13802 43,000 21.500 2,805.190 
05SEP97 HT-14 13811 46,020 23.010 2,828.200 
05SEP97 HT-14 13819 43,160 21.580 2,849.780 
05SEP97 HT-14 13828 43,420 21.710 2,871.490 
05SEP97 HT-14 13837 44,400 22.200 2,893.690 
05SEP97 HT-14 13846 42,640 21.320 2,915.010 
05SEP97 HT-14 13854 45,200 22.600 2,937.610 

05SEP97 HT-14 13863 45,460 22.730 2,960.340 
05SEP97 HT-14 13872 41,740 20.870 2,981.210 
05SEP97 HT-14 13881 46,340 23.170 3,004.380 
05SEP97 HT-14 13890 41,560 20.780 3,025.160 
05SEP97 HT-14 13899 42,520 21.260 3,046.420 

05SEP97 HT-14 13908 46,480 23.240 3,069.660 543.580 24 

05SEP97 HT-17 13706 55,020 27.510 3,097.170 

05SEP97 HT-17 13713 60,800 30.400 3,127.570 

05SEP97 HT-17 13721 61,500 30.750 3,158.320 
05SEP97 HT-17 13729 58,480 29.240 3,187.560 

05SEP97 HT-17 13737 62,060 31.030 3,218.590 

05SEP97 HT-17 13745 59,980 29.990 3,248.580 

05SEP97 HT-17 13752 50,960 25.480 3,274.060 

05SEP97 HT-17 13760 59,960 29.980 3,304.040 

05SEP97 HT-17 13768 55,540 27.770 3,331.810 

05SEP97 HT-17 13775 61,260 30.630 3,362.440 

05SEP97 HT-17 13783 55,740 27.870 3,390.310 

05SEP97 HT-17 13791 55,400 27.700 3,418.010 

05SEP97 HT-17 13799 53,340 26.670 3,444.680 

05SEP97 HT-17 13807 57,580 28.790 3,473.470 ""' ,, 
05SEP97 HT-17 13816 54,460 27.230 3,500.700 ,I 

J¢ 

05SEP97 HT-17 13825 60,660 30.330 3,531.030 

05SEP97 HT-17 13834 56,160 28.080 3,559.110 

05SEP97 HT-17 13842 58,220 29.110 3,588.220 

05SEP97 HT-17 13851 57,840 28.920 3,617.140 
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05SEP97 HT-17 13861 52,200 26.100 3,643.240 
05SEP97 HT-17 13870 56,680 28.340 3,671.580 
05SEP97 HT-17 13879 56,500 28.250 3,699.830 
05SEP97 HT-17 13888 56,480 28.240 3,728.070 
05SEP97 HT-17 13897 57,600 28.800 3,756.870 
05SEP97 HT-17 13905 56,240 28.120 3,784.990 715.330 25 
05SEP97 HT-18 13702 42,680 21.340 3,806.330 
05SEP97 HT-18 13709 42,480 21.240 3,827.570 
05SEP97 HT-18 13717 48,100 24.050 3,851.620 
05SEP97 HT-18 13725 46,360 23.180 3,874.800 
05SEP97 HT-18 13733 47,080 23.540 3,898.340 
05SEP97 HT-18 13740 46,040 23.020 3,921.360 
05SEP97 HT-18 13748 47,980 23.990 3,945.350 
05SEP97 HT-18 13756 44,360 22.180 3,967.530 
05SEP97 HT-18 13764 46,560 23.280 3,990.810 
05SEP97 HT-18 13772 50,300 25.150 4,015.960 
05SEP97 HT-18 13779 46,040 23.020 4,038.980 
05SEP97 HT-18 13786 49,520 24.760 4,063.740 
05SEP97 HT-18 13794 45,700 22.850 4,086.590 
05SEP97 HT-18 13801 45,820 22.910 4,109.500 
05SEP97 HT-18 13808 43,360 21.680 4,131.180 
05SEP97 HT-18 13817 44,820 22.410 4,153.590 
05SEP97 HT-18 13826 49,380 24.690 4,178.280 

,r ~ 05SEP97 HT-18 13835 43,540 21.770 4,200.050 
05SEP97 HT-18 13845 41,780 20.890 4,220.940 
05SEP97 HT-18 13852 44,300 22.150 4,243.090 
05SEP97 HT-18 13860 44,840 22.420 4,265.510 
05SEP97 HT-18 13869 42,700 21 350 4,286.860 
05SEP97 HT-18 13876 46,100 23.050 4,309.910 
05SEP97 HT-18 13885 43,920 21.960 4,331.870 
05SEP97 HT-18 13894 45,680 22.840 4,354.710 
05SEP97 HT-18 13903 44,380 22.190 4,376.900 
05SEP97 HT-18 13912 48,020 24.010 4,400.910 615.920 27 
05SEP97 HT-19 13810 44,540 22.270 4,423.180 
05SEP97 HT-19 13820 45,840 22.920 4,446.100 
05SEP97 HT-19 13829 45,680 22.840 4,468.940 
05SEP97 HT-19 13838 42,560 21.280 4,490.220 
05SEP97 HT-19 13847 44,320 22.160 4,512.380 
05SEP97 HT-19 13855 41 '160 20.580 4,532.960 
05SEP97 HT-19 13864 44,220 22.110 4,555.070 
05SEP97 HT-19 13874 46,240 23.120 4,578.190 
05SEP97 HT-19 13883 47,700 23.850 4,602.040 
05SEP97 HT-19 13892 44,300 22.150 4,624.190 
05SEP97 HT-19 13901 42,100 21.050 4,645.240 
05SEP97 HT-19 13910 43,520 21.760 4,667.000 266.090 12 
05SEP97 HT-20 13708 54,340 27.170 4,694.170 
05SEP97 HT-20 13714 61,960 30.980 4,725.150 
05SEP97 HT-20 13722 58,220 29.110 4,754.260 
05SEP97 HT-20 13730 56,220 28.110 4,782.370 
05SEP97 HT-20 13738 55,360 27.680 4,810.050 
05SEP97 HT-20 13747 60,860 30.430 4,840.480 
05SEP97 HT-20 13755 57,640 28.820 4,869.300 
05SEP97 HT-20 13763 53,940 26.970 4,896.270 
05SEP97 HT-20 13771 61,320 30.660 4,926.930 
05SEP97 HT-20 13780 59,480 29.740 4,956.670 
05SEP97 HT-20 13788 53,840 26.920 4,983.590 
05SEP97 HT-20 13796 56,100 28.050 5,011.640 
05SEP97 HT-20 13804 58,360 29.180 5,040.820 

05SEP97 HT-20 13813 57,320 28.660 5,069.480 

05SEP97 HT-20 13822 55,980 27.990 5,097.470 
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05SEP97 HT-20 13832 54,680 27.340 5,124.810 
05SEP97 HT-20 13841 55,920 27.960 5,152.770 
05SEP97 HT-20 13853 51,460 25.730 5,178.500 
05SEP97 HT-20 13862 52,260 26.130 5,204.630 
05SEP97 HT-20 13871 57,480 28.740 5,233.370 
05SEP97 HT-20 13880 54,160 27.080 5,260.450 
05SEP97 HT-20 13889 58,320 29.160 5,289.610 
05SEP97 HT-20 13898 53,120 26.560 5,316.170 
05SEP97 HT-20 13906 56,040 28.020 5,344.190 677.190 24 

========== ======== ========= =========== ========== ====-======== ====--====== ============ 5,344.190 212 

08SEP97 HT-01 13914 46,700 23.350 23.350 
08SEP97 HT-01 13923 50,960 25.480 48.830 
08SEP97 HT-01 13929 44,720 22.360 71.190 
08SEP97 HT-01 13936 47,520 23.760 94.950 
08SEP97 HT-01 13943 45,740 22.870 117.820 
08SEP97 HT-01 13950 41,680 20.840 138.660 
08SEP97 HT-01 13958 45,860 22.930 161.590 
08SEP97 HT-01 13966 47,680 23.840 185.430 
08SEP97 HT-01 13973 48,360 24.180 209.610 
08SEP97 HT-01 13981 47,200 23.600 233.210 
08SEP97 HT-01 13989 46,800 23.400 256.610 
08SEP97 HT-01 13997 48,700 24.350 280.960 
08SEP97 HT-01 14255 45,040 22.520 303.480 , •. 'I 

08SEP97 HT-01 14263 44,060 22.030 325.510 ~.Jil! jf 

08SEP97 HT-01 14272 42,980 21.490 347.000 
08SEP97 HT-01 14280 45,860 22.930 369.930 
08SEP97 HT-01 14287 47,000 23.500 393.430 
08SEP97 HT-01 14294 45,760 22.880 416.310 
08SEP97 HT-01 14302 46,100 23.050 439.360 
08SEP97 HT-01 14310 43,100 21.550 460.910 
08SEP97 HT-01 14318 46,760 23.380 484.290 
08SEP97 HT-01 14327 46,340 23.170 507.460 
08SEP97 HT-01 14335 46,340 23.170 530.630 
08SEP97 HT-01 14343 47,380 23.690 554.320 554.320 24 
08SEP97 HT-12 13915 48,320 24.160 578.480 
08SEP97 HT-12 13924 45,980 22.990 601.470 
08SEP97 HT-12 13930 44,780 22.390 623.860 
08SEP97 HT-12 13937 48,480 24.240 648.100 
08SEP97 HT-12 13944 46,880 23.440 671.540 
08SEP97 HT-12 13951 49,280 24.640 696.180 
08SEP97 HT-12 13959 44,600 22.300 718.480 
08SEP97 HT-12 13967 49,060 24.530 743.010 
08SEP97 HT-12 13975 45,640 22.820 765.830 

08SEP97 HT-12 13983 46,200 23.100 788.930 
08SEP97 HT-12 13991 44,540 22.270 811.200 
08SEP97 HT-12 13999 45,840 22.920 834.120 
08SEP97 HT-12 14257 45,640 22.820 856.940 

08SEP97 HT-12 14265 48,180 24.090 881.030 

08SEP97 HT-12 14273 43,820 21.910 902.940 
08SEP97 HT-12 14281 42,580 21.290 924.230 

08SEP97 HT-12 14289 42,780 21.390 945.620 

08SEP97 HT-12 14297 46,880 23.440 969.060 

08SEP97 HT-12 14305 43,560 21.780 990.840 

08SEP97 HT-12 14312 47,720 23.860 1,014.700 '~ 
08SEP97 HT-12 14321 44,920 22.460 1,037.160 

-· # 
1 

08SEP97 HT-12 14329 47,600 23.800 1,060.960 

08SEP97 HT-12 14337 45,580 22.790 1,083.750 

08SEP97 HT-12 14345 44,540 22.270 1,106.020 551.700 24 
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08SEP97 HT-13 13921 58,800 29.400 1,135.420 
08SEP97 HT-13 13928 54,080 27.040 1,162.460 
08SEP97 HT-13 13935 55,380 27.690 1,190.150 
08SEP97 HT-13 13954 55,720 .27.860 1,218.010 
08SEP97 HT-13 13962 54,020 27.010 1,245.020 
08SEP97 HT-13 13969 54,260 27.130 1,272.150 
08SEP97 HT-13 13978 55,860 27.930 1,300.080 
08SEP97 HT-13 13986 53,880 26.940 1,327.020 
08SEP97 HT-13 13994 55,280 27.640 1,354.660 
08SEP97 HT-13 14252 55,060 27.530 1,382.190 
08SEP97 HT-13 14261 60,420 30.210 1,412.400 
08SEP97 HT-13 14269 51,200 25.600 1,438.000 
08SEP97 HT-13 14277 53,960 26.980 1,464.980 
08SEP97 HT-13 14285 57,260 28.630 1,493.610 
08SEP97 HT-13 14295 53,060 26.530 1,520.140 
08SEP97 HT-13 14304 55,060 27.530 1,547.670 
08SEP97 HT-13 14315 51,240 25.620 1,573.290 
08SEP97 HT-13 14323 56,180 28.090 1,601.380 
08SEP97 HT-13 14331 53,800 26.900 1,628.280 
08SEP97 HT-13 14339 52,500 26.250 1,654.530 
08SEP97 HT-13 14347 52,660 26.330 1,680.860 574.840 21 
08SEP97 HT-14 13919 42,020 21.010 1,701.870 
08SEP97 HT-14 13927 45,040 22.520 1,724.390 
08SEP97 HT-14 13934 45,220 22.610 1,747.000 
08SEP97 HT-14 13941 45,260 22.630 1,769.630 
08SEP97 HT-14 13948 46,440 23.220 1,792.850 
08SEP97 HT-14 13956 46,100 23.050 1,815.900 
08SEP97 HT-14 13964 44,660 22.330 1,838.230 
08SEP97 HT-14 13971 45,580 22.790 1,861.020 
08SEP97 HT-14 13979 46,660 23.330 1,884.350 
08SEP97 HT-14 13987 45,080 22.540 1,906.890 
08SEP97 HT-14 13995 44,300 22.150 1,929.040 
08SEP97 HT-14 14253 43,640 21.820 1,950.860 
08SEP97 HT-14 14260 45,320 22.660 1,973.520 
08SEP97 HT-14 14268 45,480 22.740 1,996.260 
08SEP97 HT-14 14276 44,200 22.100 2,018.360 
08SEP97 HT-14 14283 46,200 23.100 2,041.460 
08SEP97 HT-14 14291 45,820 22.910 2,064.370 
08SEP97 HT-14 14299 41,200 20.600 2,084.970 
08SEP97 HT-14 14307 45,160 22.580 2,107.550 
08SEP97 HT-14 14314 44,520 22.260 2,129.810 
08SEP97 HT-14 14322 48,240 24.120 2,153.930 
08SEP97 HT-14 14330 45,580 22.790 2,176.720 
08SEP97 HT-14 14338 43,560 21.780 2,198.500 
08SEP97 HT-14 14346 43,540 21.770 2,220.270 539.410 24 
08SEP97 HT-17 13920 59,420 29.710 2,249.980 
08SEP97 HT-17 13942 56,520 28.260 2,278.240 

08SEP97 HT-17 13949 54,780 27.390 2,305.630 
08SEP97 HT-17 13957 56,780 28.390 2,334.020 
08SEP97 HT-17 13965 59,860 29.930 2,363.950 
08SEP97 HT-17 13972 59,160 29.580 2,393.530 
08SEP97 HT-17 13980 58,340 29.170 2,422.700 
08SEP97 HT-17 13988 58,260 29.130 2,451.830 
08SEP97 HT-17 13996 57,640 28.820 2,480.650 
08SEP97 HT-17 14254 57,600 28.800 2,509.450 
08SEP97 HT-17 14262 57,260 28.630 2,538.080 
08SEP97 HT-17 14270 54,060 27.030 2,565.110 
08SEP97 HT-17 14278 59,100 29.550 2,594.660 
08SEP97 HT-17 14286 57,520 28.760 2,623.420 

08SEP97 HT-17 14293 54,420 27.210 2,650.630 
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08SEP97 HT-17 14301 56,500 28.250 2,678.880 

08SEP97 HT-17 14309 56,900 28.450 2,707.330 
08SEP97 HT-17 14317 58,040 29.020 2,736.350 

08SEP97 HT-17 14325 59,600 29.800 2,766.150 
08SEP97 HT-17 14333 54,660 27.330 2,793.480 
08SEP97 HT-17 14341 60,080 30.040 2,823.520 603.250 21 
08SEP97 HT-18 13918 45,400 22.700 2,846.220 
08SEP97 HT-18 13926 45,680 22.840 2,869.060 
08SEP97 HT-18 13932 45,600 22.800 2,891.860 
08SEP97 HT-18 13939 45,540 22.770 2,914.630 
08SEP97 HT-18 13946 46,360 23.180 2,937.810 

08SEP97 HT-18 13953 46,340 23.170 2,960.980 

08SEP97 HT-18 13961 47,740 23.870 2,984.850 

08SEP97 HT-18 13968 45,560 22.780 3,007.630 

08SEP97 HT-18 13976 48,060 24.030 3,031.660 

08SEP97 HT-18 13984 46,160 23.080 3,054.740 

08SEP97 HT-18 13992 46,080 23.040 3,077.780 

08SEP97 HT-18 14000 46,160 23.080 3,100.860 
08SEP97 HT-18 14258 47,520 23.760 3,124.620 

08SEP97 HT-18 14266 45,240 22.620 3,147.240 
08SEP97 HT-18 14274 47,120 23.560 3,170.800 

08SEP97 HT-18 14282 46,340 23.170 3,193.970 

08SEP97 HT-18 14290 43,720 21.860 3,215.830 

08SEP97 HT-18 14298 45,260 22.630 3,238.460 

08SEP97 HT-18 14306 46,120 23.060 3,261.520 \ 
08SEP97 HT-18 14313 47,240 23.620 3,285.140 l 

1-,;)!i- J 

08SEP97 HT-18 14320 45,760 22.880 3,308.020 

08SEP97 HT-18 14328 46,200 23.100 3,331.120 
08SEP97 HT-18 14336 45,980 22.990 3,354.110 
08SEP97 HT-18 14344 45,620 22.810 3,376.920 553.400 24 

08SEP97 HT-19 13916 47,960 23.980 3,400.900 

08SEP97 HT-19 13922 46,080 23.040 3,423.940 
08SEP97 HT-19 13931 46,080 23.040 3,446.980 
08SEP97 HT-19 13938 47,380 23.690 3,470.670 

08SEP97 HT-19 13945 45,080 22.540 3,493.210 

08SEP97 HT-19 13952 47,320 23.660 3,516.870 

08SEP97 HT-19 13960 47,980 23.990 3,540.860 
08SEP97 HT-19 13974 46,640 23.320 3,564.180 

08SEP97 HT-19 13982 48,820 24.410 3,588.590 

08SEP97 HT-19 13990 45,520 22.760 3,611.350 

08SEP97 HT-19 13998 46,120 23.060 3,634.410 

08SEP97 HT-19 14256 46,520 23.260 3,657.670 
08SEP97 HT-19 14264 44,040 22.020 3,679.690 

08SEP97 HT-19 14271 49,340 24.670 3,704.360 

08SEP97 HT-19 14279 44,960 22.480 3,726.840 

08SEP97 HT-19 14288 43,440 21.720 3,748.560 

08SEP97 HT-19 14296 44,340 22.170 3,770.730 

08SEP97 HT-19 14303 43,680 21.840 3,792.570 

08SEP97 HT-19 14311 44,820 22.410 3,814.980 

08SEP97 HT-19 14319 43,780 21.890 3,836.870 

08SEP97 HT-19 14326 45,580 22.790 3,859.660 

08SEP97 HT-19 14334 46,860 23.430 3,883.090 

08SEP97 HT-19 14342 44,300 22.150 3,905.240 

08SEP97 HT-20 13917 59,120 29.560 3,934.800 528.320 23 

08SEP97 HT-20 13925 60,000 30.000 3,964.800 

08SEP97 HT-20 13933 54,960 27.480 3,992.280 '" "'''*, 
! 

08SEP97 HT-20 13940 54,980 27.490 4,019.770 •f... ·4;-

08SEP97 HT-20 13947 56,480 28.240 4,048.010 

08SEP97 HT-20 13955 57,100 28.550 4,076.560 

08SEP97 HT-20 13963 56,300 28.150 4,104.710 
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08SEP97 HT-20 13970 56,260 28.130 4,132.840 
08SEP97 HT-20 13977 55,500 27.750 4,160.590 
08SEP97 HT-20 13985 55,140 27.570 4,188.160 
08SEP97 HT-20 13993 56,440 28.220 4,216.380 
08SEP97 HT-20 14251 56,680 28.340 4,244.720 
08SEP97 HT-20 14259 57,820 28.910 4,273.630 
08SEP97 HT-20 14267 56,580 28.290 4,301.920 
08SEP97 HT-20 14275 51,220 25.610 4,327.530 
08SEP97 HT-20 14284 56,340 28.170 4,355.700 
08SEP97 HT-20 14292 51,480 25.740 4,381.440 
08SEP97 HT-20 14300 53,560 26.780 4,408.220 
08SEP97 HT-20 14308 52,880 26.440 4,434.660 
08SEP97 HT-20 14316 54,800 27.400 4,462.060 
08SEP97 HT-20 14324 56,320 28.160 4,490.220 
08SEP97 HT-20 14332 53,860 26.930 4,517.150 
08SEP97 HT-20 14340 58,860 29.430 4,546.580 
08SEP97 HT-20 14348 57,720 28.860 4,575.440 670.200 24 

========== ======== ========= =========== ========== =========== ============ =========== 4,575.440 18:5 

09SEP97 HT-01 14356 50,280 25.14 25.14 
09SEP97 HT-01 14365 46,200 23 10 48.24 
09SEP97 HT-01 14375 49,200 24.60 72.84 
09SEP97 HT-01 14394 47,660 23.83 96.67 
09SEP97 HT-01 14403 47,900 23.95 120.62 
09SEP97 HT-01 14411 45,600 22.80 143.42 
09SEP97 HT-01 14418 45,000 22.50 165.92 
09SEP97 HT-01 14444 49,360 24.68 190.60 
09SEP97 HT-01 14452 48,660 24.33 214.93 
09SEP97 HT-01 14459 45,300 22.65 237.58 
09SEP97 HT-01 14466 42,980 21.49 259.07 
09SEP97 HT-01 14474 48,520 24.26 283.33 
09SEP97 HT-01 14481 49,360 24.68 308.01 
09SEP97 HT-01 14489 46,120 23.06 331.07 
09SEP97 HT-01 14496 46,900 23.45 354.52 
09SEP97 HT-01 14503 48,040 24.02 378.54 
09SEP97 HT-01 14510 48,000 24.00 402.54 
09SEP97 HT-01 14517 48,280 24.14 426.68 426.68 18 
09SEP97 HT-12 14350 47,940 23.97 450.65 
09SEP97 HT-12 14358 44,380 22.19 472.84 
09SEP97 HT-12 14366 47,060 23.53 496.37 
09SEP97 HT-12 14373 48,660 24.33 520.70 
09SEP97 HT-12 14380 45,200 22.60 543.30 
09SEP97 HT-12 14388 46,300 23.15 566.45 
09SEP97 HT-12 14396 45,860 22.93 589.38. 
09SEP97 HT-12 14404 43,940 21.97 611.35 
09SEP97 HT-12 14412 45,700 22.85 634.20 
09SEP97 HT-12 14419 45,460 22.73 656.93 
09SEP97 HT-12 14424 47,020 23.51 680.44 
09SEP97 HT-12 14430 45,000 22.50 702.94 
09SEP97 HT-12 14437 40,640 20.32 723.26 
09SEP97 HT-12 14445 41,740 20.87 744.13 
09SEP97 HT-12 14454 43,040 21.52 765.65 
09SEP97 HT-12 14461 47,420 23.71 789.36 
09SEP97 HT-12 14469 46,300 23.15 812.51 
09SEP97 HT-12 14478 45,000 22.50 835.01 
09SEP97 HT-12 14486 47,280 23.64 858.65 
09SEP97 HT-12 14492 47,560 23.78 882.43 

09SEP97 HT-12 14499 49,320 24.66 907.09 
09SEP97 HT-12 14506 49,060 24.53 931.62 
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09SEP97 HT-12 14512 43,360 21.68 953.30 526.62 23 
09SEP97 HT-13 14353 55,580 27.79 981.09 
09SEP97 HT-13 14361 56,460 28.23 1,009.32 
09SEP97 HT-13 14369 62,500 31.25 1,040.57 
09SEP97 HT-13 14467 57,060 28.53 1,069.10 
09SEP97 HT-13 14376 55,740 27.87 1,096.97 
09SEP97 HT-13 14382 56,120 28.06 1,125.03 
09SEP97 HT-13 14390 55,500 27.75 1,152.78 
09SEP97 HT-13 14398 57,180 28.59 1,181.37 
09SEP97 HT-13 14406 50,840 25.42 1,206.79 
09SEP97 HT-13 14417 58,540 29.27 1,236.06 
09SEP97 HT-13 14425 54,940 27.47 1,263.53 
09SEP97 HT-13 14432 53,900 26.95 1,290.48 
09SEP97 HT-13 14439 55,220 27.61 1,318.09 
09SEP97 HT-13 14447 56,340 28.17 1,346.26 
09SEP97 HT-13 14456 59,640 29.82 1,376.08 
09SEP97 HT-13 14464 60,080 30.04 1,406.12 
09SEP97 HT-13 14473 58,380 29.19 1,435.31 
09SEP97 HT-13 14483 56,480 28.24 1,463.55 
09SEP97 HT-13 14491 57,680 28.84 1,492.39 
09SEP97 HT-13 14498 54,760 27.38 1,519.77 

09SEP97 HT-13 14505 57,520 28.76 1,548.53 
09SEP97 HT-13 14513 61,240 30.62 1,579.15 625.85 22 
09SEP97 HT-14 14349 49,100 24.55 1,603.70 
09SEP97 HT-14 14357 45,520 22.76 1,626.46 

"' 09SEP97 HT-14 14364 49,260 24.63 1,651.09 '"'il 11 

09SEP97 HT-14 14371 47,560 23.78 1,674.87 
09SEP97 HT-14 14378 47,480 23.74 1,698.61 
09SEP97 HT-14 14385 43,280 21.64 1,720.25 
09SEP97 HT-14 14393 47,200 23.60 1,743.85 
09SEP97 HT-14 14401 47,720 23.86 1,767.71 
09SEP97 HT-14 14409 45,920 22.96 1,790.67 
09SEP97 HT-14 14415 46,200 23.10 1,813.77 
09SEP97 HT-14 14422 44,760 22.38 1,836.15 
09SEP97 HT-14 14428 45,820 22.91 1,859.06 
09SEP97 HT-14 14435 44,300 22.15 1,881.21 
09SEP97 HT-14 14442 48,440 24.22 1,905.43 
09SEP97 HT-14 14450 45,600 22.80 1,928.23 
09SEP97 HT-14 14455 46,900 23.45 1,951.68 
09SEP97 HT-14 14462 44,840 22.42 1,974.10 
09SEP97 HT-14 14470 45,740 22.87 1,996.97 
09SEP97 HT-14 14477 47,820 23.91 2,020.88 

09SEP97 HT-14 14484 46,240 23.12 2,044.00 464.85 20 
09SEP97 HT-17 14352 58,640 29.32 2,073.32 

09SEP97 HT-17 14360 58,620 29.31 2,102.63 

09SEP97 HT-17 14368 60,780 30.39 2,133.02 
09SEP97 HT-17 14374 57,980 28.99 2,162.01 

09SEP97 HT-17 14381 60,300 30.15 2,192.16 

09SEP97 HT-17 14389 57,580 28.79 2,220.95 
09SEP97 HT-17 14397 58,480 29.24 2,250.19 

09SEP97 HT-17 14405 58,420 29.21 2,279.40 

09SEP97 HT-17 14413 57,000 28.50 2,307.90 

09SEP97 HT-17 14420 57,460 28.73 2,336.63 

09SEP97 HT-17 14426 54,740 27.37 2,364.00 

09SEP97 HT-17 14433 54,200 27.10 2,391.10 

09SEP97 HT-17 14440 63,300 31.65 2,422.75 ':t ·~~l 

09SEP97 HT-17 14448 58,680 29.34 2,452.09 $/ 
09SEP97 HT-17 14475 55,460 27.73 2,479.82 

09SEP97 HT-17 14482 59,360 29.68 2,509.50 

09SEP97 HT-17 14490 55,740 27.87 2,537.37 
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09SEP97 HT-17 14497 54,620 27.31 2,564.68 
09SEP97 HT-17 14504 60,540 30.27 2,594.95 550.95 19 
09SEP97 HT-18 14351 44,380 22.19 2,617.14 
09SEP97 HT-18 14359 47,460 23.73 2,640.87 
09SEP97 HT-18 14367 45,540 22.77 2,663.64 
09SEP97 HT-18 14372 46,120 23.06 2,686.70 
09SEP97 HT-18 14379 47,120 23.56 2,710.26 
09SEP97 HT-18 14387 46,680 23.34 2,733.60 
09SEP97 HT-18 14395 45,560 22.78 2,756.38 
09SEP97 HT-18 14402 45,040 22.52 2,778.90 
09SEP97 HT-18 14410 46,920 23.46 2,802.36 
09SEP97 HT-18 14416 43,960 21.98 2,824.34 
09SEP97 HT-18 14423 44,600 22.30 2,846.64 
09SEP97 HT-18 14429 43,940 21.97 2,868.61 
09SEP97 HT-18 14436 48,300 24.15 2,892.76 
09SEP97 HT-18 14443 41,540 20.77 2,913.53 
09SEP97 HT-18 14451 41,760 20.88 2,934.41 
09SEP97 HT-18 14457 46,740 23.37 2,957.78 
09SEP97 HT-18 14463 45,880 22.94 2,980.72 
09SEP97 HT-18 14479 46,120 23.06 3,003.78 
09SEP97 HT-18 14487 52,500 26.25 3,030.03 
09SEP97 HT-18 14494 47,340 23.67 3,053.70 
09SEP97 HT-18 14500 46,160 23.08 3,076.78 
09SEP97 HT-18 14507 46,040 23.02 3,099.80 
09SEP97 HT-18 14514 46,060 23.03 3,122.83 527.88 23 
09SEP97 HT-19 14355 48,600 24.30 3,147.13 

'L{'*t~' 09SEP97 HT-19 14363 48,020 24.01 3,171.14 
09SEP97 HT-19 14370 48,580 24.29 3,195.43 
09SEP97 HT-19 14377 47,960 23.98 3,219.41 
09SEP97 HT-19 14383 48,260 24.13 3,243.54 
09SEP97 HT-19 14391 46,120 23.06 3,266.60 
09SEP97 HT-19 14399 47,580 23.79 3,290.39 
09SEP97 HT-19 14407 46,840 23.42 3,313.81 
09SEP97 HT-19 14414 44,240 22.12 3,335.93 
09SEP97 HT-19 14421 46,780 23.39 3,359.32 
09SEP97 HT-19 14427 46,440 23.22 3,382.54 
09SEP97 HT-19 14434 44,080 22.04 3,404.58 
09SEP97 HT-19 14441 40,780 20.39 3,424.97 
09SEP97 HT-19 14449 44,060 22.03 3,447.00 
09SEP97 HT-19 14458 45,540 22.77 3,469.77 
09SEP97 HT-19 14465 47,300 23.65 3,493.42 
09SEP97 HT-19 14472 46,840 23.42 3,516.84 
09SEP97 HT-19 14480 47,620 23.81 3,540.65 
09SEP97 HT-19 14488 46,660 23.33 3,563.98 
09SEP97 HT-19 14495 45,860 22.93 3,586.91 

09SEP97 HT-19 14502 43,660 21.83 3,608.74 
09SEP97 HT-19 14509 48,720 24.36 3,633.10 

09SEP97 HT-19 14516 47,400 23.70 3,656.80 533.97 23 
09SEP97 HT-20 14354 56,500 28.25 3,685.05 

09SEP97 HT-20 14362 57,160 28.58 3,713.63 
09SEP97 HT-20 14384 59,140 29.57 3,743.20 
09SEP97 HT-20 14392 53,780 26.89 3,770.09 
09SEP97 HT-20 14400 55,020 27.51 3,797.60 
09SEP97 HT-20 14431 54,600 27.30 3,824.90 
09SEP97 HT-20 14438 60,060 30.03 3,854.93 
09SEP97 HT-20 14446 58,280 29.14 3,884.07 
09SEP97 HT-20 14453 53,720 26.86 3,910.93 
09SEP97 HT-20 14460 60,500 30.25 3,941.18 

09SEP97 HT-20 14468 56,840 28.42 3,969.60 
09SEP97 HT-20 14471 46,380 23.19 3,992.79 
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09SEP97 HT-20 14476 59,700 29.85 4,022.64 
09SEP97 HT-20 14485 57,100 28.55 4,051.19 
09SEP97 HT-20 14493 58,900 29.45 4,080.64 
09SEP97 HT-20 14501 53,940 26.97 4,107.61 
09SEP97 HT-20 14508 56,040 28.02 4,135.63 
09SEP97 HT-20 14515 59,340 29.67 4,165.30 508.50 18 

========== ======== ========= =====·===== ========== ============ ============ ============ 4,165.30 1615 

10-Sep-97 HT-01 14522 47,920 23.96 23.96 
10-Sep-97 HT-01 14528 47,320 23.66 47.62 
10-Sep-97 HT-01 14536 43,420 21.71 69.33 
10-Sep-97 HT-01 14543 48,640 24.32 93.65 
10-Sep-97 HT-01 14550 48,940 24.47 118.12 
1 0-Sep-97 HT -01 14559 50,260 25.13 143.25 
10-Sep-97 HT-01 14568 50,600 25.30 168.55 
10-Sep-97 HT-01 14577 44,200 22.10 190.65 
1 0-Sep-97 HT-01 14586 46,260 23.13 213.78 
1 0-Sep-97 HT-01 14594 44,980 22.49 236.27 
10-Sep-97 HT-01 14602 46,300 23.15 259.42 
10-Sep-97 HT-01 14610 46,400 23.20 282.62 
1 0-Sep-97 HT -01 14618 45,520 22.76 305.38 
10-Sep-97 HT-01 14626 46,820 23.41 328.79 
10-Sep-97 HT-01 14634 47,560 23.78 352.57 
10-Sep-97 HT-01 14641 43,740 21.87 374.44 

'~''"" 1 0-Sep-97 HT-01 14649 43,180 21.59 396.03 
10-Sep-97 HT-01 14658 45,580 22.79 418.82 418.82 18 
1 0-Sep-97 HT -1 0 14525 61,660 30.83 449.65 
10-Sep-97 HT-10 14533 60,120 30.06 479.71 
10-Sep-97 HT-10 14540 59,520 29.76 509.47 
10-Sep-97 HT-10 14547 58,060 29.03 538.50 
10-Sep-97 HT-10 14555 54,960 27.48 565.98 
10-Sep-97 HT-10 14564 59,500 29.75 595.73 
1 0-Sep-97 HT -10 14575 60,880 30.44 626.17 
10-Sep-97 HT-10 14584 58,100 29.05 655.22 236.40 8 
10-Sep-97 HT-12 14519 44,700 22.35 677.57 
10-Sep-97 HT-12 14552 41,380 20.69 698.26 
10-Sep-97 HT-12 14561 44,420 22.21 720.47 
1 0-Sep-97 HT -12 14570 45,580 22.79 743.26 
1 0-Sep-97 HT -12 14579 47,180 23.59 766.85 
10-Sep-97 HT-12 14588 43,900 21.95 788.80 
10-Sep-97 HT-12 14596 45,540 22.77 811.57 
10-Sep-97 HT-12 14604 43,500 21.75 833.32 
10-Sep-97 HT-12 14612 43,840 21.92 855.24 
10-Sep-97 HT-12 14619 46,440 23.22 878.46 
10-Sep-97 HT-12 14627 41,620 20.81 899.27 
10-Sep-97 HT-12 14635 44,960 22.48 921.75 
10-Sep-97 HT-12 14643 43,200 21.60 943.35 
10-Sep-97 HT-12 14652 48,220 24.11 967.46 312.24 14 
10-Sep-97 HT-13 14524 58,040 29.02 996.48 
10-Sep-97 HT-13 14530 55,900 27.95 1,024.43 
10-Sep-97 HT-13 14538 58,060 29.03 1,053.46 
10-Sep-97 HT-13 14545 55,300 27.65 1,081.11 
10-Sep-97 HT-13 14553 55,160 27.58 1,108.69 
10-Sep-97 HT-13 14562 57,960 28.98 1,137.67 
1 0-Sep-97 HT -13 14572 57,980 28.99 1,166.66 
10-Sep-97 HT-13 14581 56,000 28.00 1,194.66 
10-Sep-97 HT-13 14590 53,900 26.95 1,221.61 
10-Sep-97 HT-13 14598 57,800 28.90 1,250.51 

12/9/97 sl-borrow 
3:56PM Page 31 of 186 



SEWAGE LAGOONS FINAL CLOSURE 
TALLY OF MESA VERDE SOIL HAULING WEIGHT TICKETS 

•<41''~ . 
Daily Daily Daily Daily Daily . ,.,,}' 
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1 0-Sep-97 HT -13 14606 52,740 26.37 1,276.88 
10-Sep-97 HT-13 14614 56,800 28.40 1,305.28 
10-Sep-97 HT-13 14622 56,080 28.04 1,333.32 
1 0-Sep-97 HT -13 14630 57,760 28.88 1,362.20 
10-Sep-97 HT-13 14638 52,420 26.21 1,388.41 
10-Sep-97 HT-13 14646 53,360 26.68 1,415.09 
1 0-Sep-97 HT -13 14654 56,180 28.09 1,443.18 475.72 17 
10-Sep-97 HT-14 14558 45,160 22.58 1,465.76 
10-Sep-97 HT-14 14567 44,540 22.27 1,488.03 
10-Sep-97 HT-14 14576 49,400 24.70 1,512.73 
10-Sep-97 HT-14 14585 46,020 23.01 1,535.74 
10-Sep-97 HT-14 14593 44,160 22.08 1,557.82 
10-Sep-97 HT-14 14601 42,420 21.21 1,579.03 
10-Sep-97 HT-14 14609 42,080 21.04 1,600.07 
10-Sep-97 HT-14 14616 43,780 21.89 1,621.96 
10-Sep-97 HT-14 14624 43,260 21.63 1,643.59 
10-Sep-97 HT-14 14632 49,080 24.54 1,668.13 
10-Sep-97 HT-14 14640 46,620 23.31 1,691.44 
10-Sep-97 HT-14 14648 45,160 22.58 1,714.02 
10-Sep-97 HT-14 14646 41,940 20.97 1,734.99 291.81 13 
10-Sep-97 HT-17 14521 57,440 28.72 1,763.71 
1 0-Sep-97 HT -17 14527 59,520 29.76 1,793.47 
10-Sep-97 HT-17 14535 61,060 30.53 1,824.00 
10-Sep-97 HT-17 14542 57,420 28.71 1,852.71 
10-Sep-97 HT-17 14549 55,080 27.54 1,880.25 

. ' '~ 
1 0-Sep-97 HT -17 14557 59,500 29.75 1,910.00 
10-Sep-97 HT-17 14566 57,400 28.70 1,938.70 .... l 
10-Sep-97 HT-17 14574 61,360 30.68 1,969.38 
10-Sep-97 HT-17 14583 57,300 28.65 1,998.03 
10-Sep-97 HT-17 14592 57,080 28.54 2,026.57 
10-Sep-97 HT-17 14600 62,280 31.14 2,057.71 
10-Sep-97 HT-17 14608 53,700 26.85 2,084.56 
10-Sep-97 HT-17 14617 63,100 31.55 2,116.11 
10-Sep-97 HT-17 14625 58,380 29.19 2,145.30 
10-Sep-97 HT-17 14633 62,220 31.11 2,176.41 
10-Sep-97 HT-17 14642 57,440 28.72 2,205.13 
10-Sep-97 HT-17 14650 55,700 27.85 2,232.98 
1 0-Sep-97 HT -17 14657 58,660 29.33 2,262.31 527.32 18 
10-Sep-97 HT-18 14532 47,520 23.76 2,286.07 
10-Sep-97 HT-18 14518 49,220 24.61 2,310.68 
10-Sep-97 HT-18 14531 45,940 22.97 2,333.65 
10-Sep-97 HT-18 14539 49,960 24.98 2,358.63 
10-Sep-97 HT-18 14546 48,360 24.18 2,382.81 
10-Sep-97 HT-18 14554 49,840 24.92 2,407.73 
10-Sep-97 HT-18 14563 45,980 22.99 2,430.72 
10-Sep-97 HT-18 14571 46,660 23.33 2,454.05 

10-Sep-97 HT-18 14580 48,240 24.12 2,478.17 
1 0-Sep-97 HT -18 14589 44,800 22.40 2,500.57 
1 0-Sep-97 HT -18 14597 48,780 24.39 2,524.96 
1 0-Sep-97 HT -18 14605 46,120 23.06 2,548.02 

10-Sep-97 HT-18 14613 45,280 22.64 2,570.66 

10-Sep-97 HT-18 14621 47,560 23.78 2,594.44 

10-Sep-97 HT-18 14629 49,740 24.87 2,619.31 

10-Sep-97 HT-18 14637 43,600 21.80 2,641.11 

10-Sep-97 HT-18 14645 48,600 24.30 2,665.41 

10-Sep-97 HT-18 14653 43,440 21.72 2,687.13 424.82 18 
'~~ 10-Sep-97 HT-19 14520 46,640 23.32 2,710.45 I 

10-Sep-97 HT-19 14526 43,880 21.94 2,732.39 •' 
1 0-Sep-97 HT -19 14534 46,080 23.04 2,755.43 

10-Sep-97 HT-19 14541 47,480 23.74 2,779.17 
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10-Sep-97 HT-19 14548 44,620 22.31 2,801.48 
10-Sep-97 HT-19 14556 45,800 22.90 2,824.38 
10-Sep-97 HT-19 14565 46,900 23.45 2,847.83 
10-Sep-97 HT-19 14573 45,680 22.84 2,870.67 
10-Sep-97 HT-19 14582 49,140 24.57 2,895.24 
1 0-Sep-97 HT -19 14591 44,740 22.37 2,917.61 
10-Sep-97 HT-19 14599 44,800 22.40 2,940.01 
1 0-Sep-97 HT -19 14607 44,460 22.23 2,962.24 
10-Sep-97 HT-19 14615 44,480 22.24 2,984.48 
10-Sep-97 HT-19 14623 48,160 24.08 3,008.56 
10-Sep-97 HT-19 14631 48,160 24.08 3,032.64 
10-Sep-97 HT-19 14639 46,820 23.41 3,056.05 
10-Sep-97 HT-19 14647 46,020 23.01 3,079.06 
1 0-Sep-97 HT -19 14655 50,880 25.44 3,104.50 417.37 18 
10-Sep-97 HT-20 14523 57,880 28.94 3,133.44 
10-Sep-97 HT-20 14529 55,860 27.93 3,161.37 
1 0-Sep-97 HT -20 14537 56,540 28.27 3,189.64 
10-Sep-97 HT-20 14544 55,980 27.99 3,217.63 
10-Sep-97 HT-20 14551 59,260 29.63 3,247.26 
10-Sep-97 HT-20 14560 59,580 29.79 3,277.05 
1 0-Sep-97 HT -20 14569 56,260 28.13 3,305.18 
10-Sep-97 HT-20 14578 59,840 29.92 3,335.10 
10-Sep-97 HT-20 14587 54,860 27.43 3,362.53 
10-Sep-97 HT-20 14595 55,280 27.64 3,390.17 
10-Sep-97 HT-20 14603 54,700 27.35 3,417.52 
10-Sep-97 HT-20 14611 53,500 26.75 3,444.27 
10-Sep-97 HT-20 14620 59,400 29.70 3,473.97 
10-Sep-97 HT-20 14628 58,980 29.49 3,503.46 
10-Sep-97 HT-20 14636 60,200 30.10 3,533.56 
10-Sep-97 HT-20 14611 56,300 28.15 3,561.71 
10-Sep-97 HT-20 14651 55,540 27.77 3,589.48 484.98 18 

========== ======== ========= =========== ========= =========== ============ =---========= 3,589.480 142 

11-Sep-97 HT -01 14818 42,040 21.02 21.02 
11-Sep-97 HT -01 14810 43,000 21.50 42.52 
11-Sep-97 HT -01 14802 44,500 22.25 64.77 
11-Sep-97 HT -01 14793 46,600 23.30 88.07 
11-Sep-97 HT -01 14786 42,180 21.09 109.16 
11-Sep-97 HT-01 14777 45,640 22.82 131.98 
11-Sep-97 HT-01 14769 41,460 20.73 152.71 
11-Sep-97 HT-01 14761 46,520 23.26 175.97 
11-Sep-97 HT-01 14754 46,880 23.44 199.41 
11-Sep-97 HT -01 14746 44,960 22.48 221.89 
11-Sep-97 HT-01 14738 42,980 21.49 243.38 
11-Sep-97 HT-01 14731 43,800 21.90 265.28 
11-Sep-97 HT-01 14723 43,300 21.65 286.93 
11-Sep-97 HT-01 14715 46,520 23.26 310.19 
11-Sep-97 HT-01 14707 47,540 23.77 333.96 
11-Sep-97 HT-01 14699 45,580 22.79 356.75 
11-Sep-97 HT-01 14691 47,040 23.52 380.27 
11-Sep-97 HT-01 14683 48,280 24.14 404.41 
11-Sep-97 HT-01 14675 47,260 23.63 428.04 
11-Sep-97 HT-01 14667 48,020 24.01 452.05 
11-Sep-97 HT-01 14662 52,240 26.12 478.17 478.17 21 
11-Sep-97 HT-12 14672 46,080 23.04 501.21 
11-Sep-97 HT-12 14680 45,720 22.86 524.07 
11-Sep-97 HT-12 14688 47,720 23.86 547.93 
11-Sep-97 HT-12 14696 46,500 23.25 571.18 
11-Sep-97 HT-12 14704 46,480 23.24 594.42 
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11-Sep-97 HT-12 14712 47,720 23.86 618.28 
11-Sep-97 HT-12 14720 47,420 23.71 641.99 
11-Sep-97 HT-12 14728 45,060 22.53 664.52 
11-Sep-97 HT-12 14735 47,740 23.87 688.39 
11-Sep-97 HT-12 14742 44,440 22.22 710.61 
11-Sep-97 HT-12 14750 47,300 23.65 734.26 
11-Sep-97 HT-12 14758 45,840 22.92 757.18 
11-Sep-97 HT-12 14767 42,980 21.49 778.67 
11-Sep-97 HT-12 14775 44,080 22.04 800.71 
11-Sep-97 HT-12 14783 42,960 21.48 822.19 
11-Sep-97 HT-12 14791 42,260 21.13 843.32 
11-Sep-97 HT-12 14799 44,900 22.45 865.77 
11-Sep-97 HT-12 14808 39,660 19.83 885.60 
11-Sep-97 HT-12 14816 42,700 21.35 906.95 428.78 '19 
11-Sep-97 HT-13 14664 53,800 26.90 933.85 
11-Sep-97 HT-13 14670 59,960 29.98 963.83 
11-Sep-97 HT-13 14678 53,120 26.56 990.39 
11-Sep-97 HT-13 14685 56,120 28.06 1,018.45 
11-Sep-97 HT-13 14693 54,780 27.39 1,045.84 
11-Sep-97 HT-13 14701 58,140 29.07 1,074.91 
11-Sep-97 HT-13 14709 55,100 27.55 1,102.46 
11-Sep-97 HT-13 14717 56,900 28.45 1,130.91 
11-Sep-97 HT-13 14725 54,780 27.39 1,158.30 
11-Sep-97 HT-13 14733 57,660 28.83 1,187.13 
11-Sep-97 HT-13 14740 55,540 27.77 1,214.90 '~- ~ 

11-Sep-97 HT-13 14748 50,060 25.03 1,239.93 I 
~ ..... # 

11-Sep-97 HT-13 14756 49,840 24.92 1,264.85 
11-Sep-97 HT-13 14764 52,540 26.27 1,291.12 
11-Sep-97 HT-13 14772 49,500 24.75 1,315.87 
11-Sep-97 HT-13 14780 49,520 24.76 1,340.63 
11-Sep-97 HT-13 14789 49,900 24.95 1,365.58 
11-Sep-97 HT-13 14797 52,800 26.40 1,391.98 
11-Sep-97 HT-13 14806 49,100 24.55 1,416.53 
11-Sep-97 HT-13 14814 47,780 23.89 1,440.42 
11-Sep-97 HT-13 14822 49,320 24.66 1,465.08 558.13 21 
11-Sep-97 HT-14 14661 49,580 24.79 1,489.87 
11-Sep-97 HT-14 14668 44,840 22.42 1,512.29 
11-Sep-97 HT-14 14676 45,180 22.59 1,534.88 
11-Sep-97 HT-14 14684 42,920 21.46 1,556.34 
11-Sep-97 HT-14 14692 44,020 22.01 1,578.35 

11-Sep-97 HT-14 14700 44,780 22.39 1,600.74 
11-Sep-97 HT-14 14708 45,080 22.54 1,623.28 
11-Sep-97 HT-14 14716 45,800 22.90 1,646.18 
11-Sep-97 HT-14 14724 46,620 23.31 1,669.49 
11-Sep-97 HT-14 14732 48,120 24.06 1,693.55 

11-Sep-97 HT-14 14739 42,520 21.26 1,714.81 
11-Sep-97 HT-14 14747 44,580 22.29 1,737.10 
11-Sep-97 HT-14 14755 42,780 21.39 1,758.49 

11-Sep-97 HT-14 14763 44,680 22.34 1,780.83 

11-Sep-97 HT-14 14771 45,660 22.83 1,803.66 
11-Sep-97 HT-14 14779 43,560 21.78 1,825.44 

11-Sep-97 HT-14 14788 43,180 21.59 1,847.03 

11-Sep-97 HT-14 14795 43,080 21.54 1,868.57 

11-Sep-97 HT-14 14804 44,220 22.11 1,890.68 

11-Sep-97 HT-14 14812 43,580 21.79 1,912.47 

11-Sep-97 HT-14 14820 43,500 21.75 1,934.22 469.14 21 \ 
11-Sep-97 HT-17 14663 54,180 27.09 1,961.31 " i 
11-Sep-97 HT-17 14669 60,340 30.17 1,991.48 

11-Sep-97 HT-17 14677 56,060 28.03 2,019.51 

11-Sep-97 HT-17 14686 60,840 30.42 2,049.93 
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11-Sep-97 HT-17 14694 54,620 27.31 2,077.24 
11-Sep-97 HT-17 14702 58,440 29.22 2,106.46 
11-Sep-97 HT-17 14710 55,040 27.52 2,133.98 
11-Sep-97 HT-17 14718 60,480 30.24 2,164.22 
11-Sep-97 HT-17 14726 55,240 27.62 2,191.84 
11-Sep-97 HT-17 14801 58,380 29.19 2,221.03 
11-Sep-97 HT-17 14741 57,440 28.72 2,249.75 
11-Sep-97 HT-17 14749 54,360 27.18 2,276.93 
11-Sep-97 HT-17 14757 50,320 25.16 2,302.09 
11-Sep-97 HT-17 14765 49,700 24.85 2,326.94 
11-Sep-97 HT-17 14773 49,320 24.66 2,351.60 
11-Sep-97 HT-17 14781 52,000 26.00 2,377.60 
11-Sep-97 HT-17 14784 49,580 24.79 2,402.39 
11-Sep-97 HT-17 14796 51,220 25.61 2,428.00 
11-Sep-97 HT-17 14805 51,160 25.58 2,453.58 
11-Sep-97 HT-17 14813 51,280 25.64 2,479.22 
11-Sep-97 HT-17 14821 52,360 26.18 2,505.40 571.18 21 
11-Sep-97 HT-18 14659 51,780 25.89 2,531.29 
11-Sep-97 HT-18 14666 44,860 22.43 2,553.72 
11-Sep-97 HT-18 14674 47,040 23.52 2,577.24 
11-Sep-97 HT-18 14682 45,920 22.96 2,600.20 
11-Sep-97 HT-18 14690 44,280 22.14 2,622.34 
11-Sep-97 HT-18 14698 44,080 22.04 2,644.38 
11-Sep-97 HT-18 14706 48,600 24.30 2,668.68 
11-Sep-97 HT-18 14714 46,980 23.49 2,692.17 
11-Sep-97 HT-18 14722 44,480 22.24 2,714.41 
11-Sep-97 HT-18 14730 45,960 22.98 2,737.39 
11-Sep-97 HT-18 14737 45,660 22.83 2,760.22 
11-Sep-97 HT-18 14744 47,040 23.52 2,783.74 
11-Sep-97 HT-18 14751 47,180 23.59 2,807.33 
11-Sep-97 HT-18 14759 45,720 22.86 2,830.19 
11-Sep-97 HT-18 14766 42,620 21.31 2,851.50 
11-Sep-97 HT-18 14774 45,640 22.82 2,874.32 
11-Sep-97 HT-18 14782 43,340 21.67 2,895.99 
11-Sep-97 HT-18 14790 41,560 20.78 2,916.77 
11-Sep-97 HT-18 14798 42,100 21.05 2,937.82 
11-Sep-97 HT-18 14807 44,440 22.22 2,960.04 
11-Sep-97 HT-18 14815 43,640 21.82 2,981.86 
11-Sep-97 HT-18 14823 43,080 21.54 3,003.40 498.00 22 
11-Sep-97 HT-19 14673 46,280 23.14 3,026.54 
11-Sep-97 HT-19 14681 45,400 22.70 3,049.24 
11-Sep-97 HT-19 14689 45,800 22.90 3,072.14 
11-Sep-97 HT-19 14697 48,160 24.08 3,096.22 
11-Sep-97 HT-19 14705 48,820 24.41 3,120.63 
11-Sep-97 HT-19 14713 46,620 23.31 3,143.94 
11-Sep-97 HT-19 14721 47,700 23.85 3,167.79 
11-Sep-97 HT-19 14729 46,080 23.04 3,190.83 
11-Sep-97 HT-19 14736 47,080 23.54 3,214.37 
11-Sep-97 HT-19 14745 47,360 23.68 3,238.05 
11-Sep-97 HT-19 14752 47,600 23.80 3,261.85 
11-Sep-97 HT-19 14760 45,380 22.69 3,284.54 
11-Sep-97 HT-19 14768 44,240 22.12 3,306.66 
11-Sep-97 HT-19 14776 45,140 22.57 3,329.23 
11-Sep-97 HT-19 14785 43,820 21.91 3,351.14 
11-Sep-97 HT-19 14792 45,720 22.86 3,374.00 
11-Sep-97 HT-19 14800 43,740 21.87 3,395.87 
11-Sep-97 HT-19 14809 44,140 22.07 3,417.94 
11-Sep-97 HT-19 14817 40,020 20.01 3,437.95 434.55 19 
11-Sep-97 HT -20 14660 65,020 32.51 3,470.46 
11-Sep-97 HT-20 14665 56,360 28.18 3,498.64 
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11-Sep-97 HT -20 14671 56,780 28.39 3,527.03 
11-Sep-97 HT -20 14679 57,040 28.52 3,555.55 
11-Sep-97 HT -20 14687 53,980 26.99 3,582.54 
11-Sep-97 HT -20 14695 57,020 28.51 3,611.05 
11-Sep-97 HT-20 14703 57,720 28.86 3,639.91 
11-Sep-97 HT-20 14711 53,120 26.56 3,666.47 
11-Sep-97 HT-20 14719 54,000 27.00 3,693.47 
11-Sep-97 HT-20 14727 53,940 26.97 3,720.44 
11-Sep-97 HT -20 14734 55,480 27.74 3,748.18 
11-Sep-97 HT-20 14743 54,600 27.30 3,775.48 
11-Sep-97 HT -20 14753 55,680 27.84 3,803.32 
11-Sep-97 HT-20 14762 47,260 23.63 3,826.95 
11-Sep-97 HT -20 14770 51,620 25.81 3,852.76 
11-Sep-97 HT -20 14778 50,060 25 03 3,877.79 
11-Sep-97 HT -20 14787 51,340 25.67 3,903.46 
11-Sep-97 HT-20 14794 47,020 23.51 3,926.97 
11-Sep-97 HT -20 14803 54,060 27.03 3,954.00 

11-Sep-97 HT -20 14811 51,600 25.80 3,979.80 
11-Sep-97 HT-20 14819 50,040 25.02 4,004.82 566.87 21 

========== ======== ======== ========== ========== =========== =========== ----======== 4,004.820 165 

12-Sep-97 HT-01 14826 46,380 23.19 23.19 
12-Sep-97 HT-01 14834 43,880 21.94 45.13 
12-Sep-97 HT-01 14842 45,100 22.55 67.68 I· 'I 
12-Sep-97 HT-01 14850 45,000 22.50 90.18 l 
12-Sep-97 HT-01 14858 43,140 21.57 111.75 
12-Sep-97 HT-01 14866 44,480 22.24 133.99 
12-Sep-97 HT-01 14874 48,500 24.25 158.24 
12-Sep-97 HT-01 14890 44,580 22.29 180.53 
12-Sep-97 HT-01 14882 46,640 23.32 203.85 
12-Sep-97 HT-01 14898 42,020 21.01 224.86 
12-Sep-97 HT-01 14995 43,820 21.91 246.77 
12-Sep-97 HT-01 14913 43,460 21.73 268.50 
12-Sep-97 HT-01 14920 44,500 22.25 290.75 
12-Sep-97 HT-01 14926 43,080 21.54 312.29 
12-Sep-97 HT-01 14931 44,580 22.29 334.58 
12-Sep-97 HT-01 14937 42,840 21.42 356.00 
12-Sep-97 HT-01 14945 44,640 22.32 378.32 
12-Sep-97 HT-01 14952 45,880 22.94 401.26 
12-Sep-97 HT-01 14960 46,160 23.08 424.34 
12-Sep-97 HT-01 14967 47,120 23.56 447.90 447.90 20 
12-Sep-97 HT-12 14830 41,180 20.59 468.49 

12-Sep-97 HT-12 14838 45,000 22.50 490.99 

12-Sep-97 HT-12 14845 45,080 22.54 513.53 
12-Sep-97 HT-12 14854 44,480 22.24 535.77 
12-Sep-97 HT-12 14862 44,120 22.06 557.83 

12-Sep-97 HT-12 14870 43,520 21.76 579.59 
12-Sep-97 HT-12 14878 45,960 22.98 602.57 
12-Sep-97 HT-12 14886 45,820 22.91 625.48 

12-Sep-97 HT-12 14894 42,000 21.00 646.48 

12-Sep-97 HT-12 14902 42,920 21.46 667.94 

12-Sep-97 HT-12 14909 44,280 22.14 690.08 

12-Sep-97 HT-12 14916 43,240 21.62 711.70 

12-Sep-97 HT-12 14922 45,020 22.51 734.21 

12-Sep-97 HT-12 14928 43,940 21.97 756.18 l) 
12-Sep-97 HT-12 14932 43,540 21.77 777.95 ,,.. ) 

12-Sep-97 HT-12 14938 44,120 22.06 800.01 

12-Sep-97 HT-12 14946 46,140 23.07 823.08 

12-Sep-97 HT-12 14953 45,610 22.81 845.89 
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12-Sep-97 HT-12 14961 45,640 22.82 868.71 
12-Sep-97 HT-12 14968 46,880 23.44 892.15 444.25 20 
12-Sep-97 HT-13 14827 55,640 27.82 919.97 
12-Sep-97 HT-13 14835 53,680 26.84 946.81 
12-Sep-97 HT-13 14843 54,920 27.46 974.27 
12-Sep-97 HT-13 14851 53,980 26.99 1,001.26 
12-Sep-97 HT -13 14868 54,760 27.38 1,028.64 
12-Sep-97 HT -13 14876 55,400 27.70 1,056.34 
12-Sep-97 HT-13 14859 58,000 29.00 1,085.34 
12-Sep-97 HT-13 14884 54,140 27.07 1,112.41 
12-Sep-97 HT -13 14892 54,220 27.11 1,139.52 
12-Sep-97 HT-13 14900 52,860 26.43 1,165.95 
12-Sep-97 HT-13 14907 54,840 27.42 1,193.37 
12-Sep-97 HT-13 14917 54,540 27.27 1,220.64 
12-Sep-97 HT-13 14923 54,060 27.03 1,247.67 
12-Sep-97 HT-13 14929 54,460 27.23 1,274.90 
12-Sep-97 HT-13 14939 56,680 28.34 1,303.24 
12-Sep-97 HT -13 14947 56,900 28.45 1,331.69 
12-Sep-97 HT-13 14954 49,200 24.60 1,356.29 
12-Sep-97 HT-13 14962 54,820 27.41 1,383.70 
12-Sep-97 HT-13 14969 54,880 27.44 1,411.14 518.99 19 
12-Sep-97 HT-14 14828 46,520 23.26 1,434.40 
12-Sep-97 HT-14 14836 45,020 22.51 1,456.91 
12-Sep-97 HT-14 14844 45,840 22.92 1,479.83 
12-Sep-97 HT-14 14852 43,260 21.63 1,501.46 
12-Sep-97 HT-14 14860 44,520 22.26 1,523.72 
12-Sep-97 HT-14 14867 41,740 20.87 1,544.59 
12-Sep-97 HT-14 14875 46,800 23.40 1,567.99 
12-Sep-97 HT-14 14883 45,340 22.67 1,590.66 
12-Sep-97 HT-14 14891 42,640 21.32 1,611.98 
12-Sep-97 HT-14 14899 43,200 21.60 1,633.58 
12-Sep-97 HT-14 14906 43,920 21.96 1,655.54 
12-Sep-97 HT-14 14914 44,020 22.01 1,677.55 
12-Sep-97 HT-14 14921 46,220 23.11 1,700.66 
12-Sep-97 HT-14 14927 44,540 22.27 1,722.93 
12-Sep-97 HT-14 14934 44,560 22.28 1,745.21 
12-Sep-97 HT-14 14942 44,020 22.01 1,767.22 
12-Sep-97 HT-14 14949 44,580 22.29 1,789.51 
12-Sep-97 HT-14 14957 45,640 22.82 1,812.33 
12-Sep-97 HT-14 14965 47,020 23.51 1,835.84 424.70 19 
12-Sep-97 HT-17 14829 57,020 28.51 1,864.35 
12-Sep-97 HT-17 14837 58,200 29.10 1,893.45 
12-Sep-97 HT-17 14846 55,880 27.94 1,921.39 
12-Sep-97 HT-17 14853 55,580 27.79 1,949.18 
12-Sep-97 HT-17 14861 58,900 29.45 1,978.63 
12-Sep-97 HT -17 14869 55,100 27.55 2,006.18 
12-Sep-97 HT -17 14877 58,420 29.21 2,035.39 
12-Sep-97 HT-17 14885 56,960 28.48 2,063.87 
12-Sep-97 HT-17 14893 53,820 26.91 2,090.78 
12-Sep-97 HT-17 14901 56,520 28.26 2,119.04 
12-Sep-97 HT-17 14908 55,240 27.62 2,146.66 
12-Sep-97 HT-17 14915 58,460 29.23 2,175.89 
12-Sep-97 HT-17 14941 58,880 29.44 2,205.33 
12-Sep-97 HT-17 14948 58,540 29.27 2,234.60 
12-Sep-97 HT-17 14956 52,540 26.27 2,260.87 
12-Sep-97 HT-17 14964 54,420 27.21 2,288.08 452.24 16 
12-Sep-97 HT-18 14824 46,120 23.06 2,311.14 
12-Sep-97 HT-18 14832 44,440 22.22 2,333.36 
12-Sep-97 HT-18 14840 43,460 21.73 2,355.09 
12-Sep-97 HT-18 14848 43,400 21.70 2,376.79 

12/9/97 sl-borrow 
3:56PM Page 37 of 186 



SEWAGE LAGOONS FINAL CLOSURE 
TALLY OF MESA VERDE SOIL HAULING WEIGHT TICKETS 

•"''-~ . 
Daily Daily Daily Daily 

.•. i 
Daily 

Mesa Mesa Net Net Cumulative Individual Individual Total Total 
Verde Verde Weight Tons Net Truck Number of Net Number of 

Haul Truck Ticket from Tons Net Tons Truck Trips Tons Truck Trips 
Date ID Number Ticket CALC CALC CALC CALC CALC CALC 

12-Sep-97 HT -18 14856 45,140 22.57 2,399.36 
12-Sep-97 HT-18 14864 43,860 21.93 2,421.29 
12-Sep-97 HT-18 14872 45,940 22.97 2,444.26 
12-Sep-97 HT-18 14888 45,720 22.86 2,467.12 
12-Sep-97 HT-18 14880 48,540 24.27 2,491.39 
12-Sep-97 HT-18 14896 45,320 22.66 2,514.05 
12-Sep-97 HT-18 14904 46,260 23.13 2,537.18 
12-Sep-97 HT-18 14911 44,780 22.39 2,559.57 
12-Sep-97 HT-18 14918 44,920 22.46 2,582.03 
12-Sep-97 HT-18 14924 44,680 22.34 2,604.37 
12-Sep-97 HT-18 14930 44,180 22.09 2,626.46 
12-Sep-97 HT-18 14935 46,260 23.13 2,649.59 
12-Sep-97 HT-18 14943 46,420 23.21 2,672.80 
12-Sep-97 HT-18 14950 46,420 23.21 2,696.01 
12-Sep-97 HT-18 14958 44,820 22.41 2,718.42 
12-Sep-97 HT-18 14966 47.320 23.66 2,742.08 454.00 20 
12-Sep-97 HT-19 14825 44,900 22.45 2,764.53 
12-Sep-97 HT-19 14833 45,600 22.80 2,787.33 
12-Sep-97 HT-19 14841 44,180 22.09 2,809.42 
12-Sep-97 HT-19 14849 44,620 22.31 2,831.73 
12-Sep-97 HT-19 14857 44,120 22.06 2,853.79 
12-Sep-97 HT-19 14865 43,540 21.77 2,875.56 
12-Sep-97 HT-19 14873 47,120 23.56 2,899.12 
12-Sep-97 HT-19 14889 43,540 21.77 2,920.89 
12-Sep-97 HT -19 14881 46,900 23.45 2,944.34 
12-Sep-97 HT-19 14897 44,740 22.37 2,966.71 , ... 
12-Sep-97 HT-19 14905 45,700 22.85 2,989.56 
12-Sep-97 HT-19 14912 45,340 22.67 3,012.23 
12-Sep-97 HT-19 14919 43,820 21.91 3,034.14 
12-Sep-97 HT-19 14925 43.460 21.73 3,055.87 
12-Sep-97 HT-19 14933 44,040 22.02 3,077.89 
12-Sep-97 HT-19 14940 43,500 21.75 3,099.64 
12-Sep-97 HT-19 15292 45,820 22.91 3,122.55 
12-Sep-97 HT-19 14955 43,240 21.62 3,144.17 
12-Sep-97 HT-19 14963 45,440 22.72 3,166.89 
12-Sep-97 HT-19 14971 43,220 21.61 3,188.50 446.42 20 
12-Sep-97 HT-20 14970 51,600 25.80 3,214.30 
12-Sep-97 HT-20 14831 53,380 26.69 3,240.99 
12-Sep-97 HT-20 14839 55,960 27.98 3,268.97 
12-Sep-97 HT-20 14847 56,640 28.32 3,297.29 
12-Sep-97 HT-20 14855 53,520 26.76 3,324.05 
12-Sep-97 HT-20 14863 55,500 27.75 3,351.80 
12-Sep-97 HT-20 14871 52,380 26.19 3,377.99 
12-Sep-97 HT-20 14887 56,160 28.08 3,406.07 
12-Sep-97 HT-20 14879 55,400 27.70 3,433.77 
12-Sep-97 HT-20 14895 53,580 26.79 3,460.56 

12-Sep-97 HT-20 14903 53,340 26.67 3,487.23 

12-Sep-97 HT-20 14910 51,580 25.79 3,513.02 
12-Sep-97 HT-20 14936 55,900 27.95 3,540.97 

12-Sep-97 HT-20 14944 55,400 27.70 3,568.67 

12-Sep-97 HT-20 14951 55,080 27.54 3,596.21 

12-Sep-97 HT-20 14959 54,720 27.36 3,623.57 435.07 16 

========== ======== ========= =========== ·=---===== ===---======= ====•-=====u:c -=---===~ 3623.57 150 

15-Sep-97 HT-01 14996 49,320 24.66 24.66 "1 15-Sep-97 HT -01 15254 46,660 23.33 47.99 

15-Sep-97 HT-01 15262 45,640 22.82 70.81 , .•. '* 
15-Sep-97 HT -01 15270 44,320 22.16 92.97 

15-Sep-97 HT-01 15281 44,840 22.42 115.39 
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15-Sep-97 HT -01 15289 46,920 23.46 138.85 
15-Sep-97 HT -01 15297 43,840 21.92 160.77 
15-Sep-97 HT -01 15304 46,280 23.14 183.91 
15-Sep-97 HT-01 15311 44,140 22.07 205.98 
15-Sep-97 HT-01 15318 45,240 22.62 228.60 
15-Sep-97 HT -01 15324 44,440 22.22 250.82 
15-Sep-97 HT -01 15331 44,860 22.43 273.25 
15-Sep-97 HT -01 15338 40,080 20.04 293.29 
15-Sep-97 HT-01 15346 44,860 22.43 315.72 
15-Sep-97 HT-01 15354 44,980 22.49 338.21 
15-Sep-97 HT-01 15362 47,320 23.66 361.87 
15-Sep-97 HT-01 15370 45,100 22.55 384.42 
15-Sep-97 HT-01 15379 46,160 23.08 407.50 
15-Sep-97 HT-01 15388 46,900 23.45 430.95 
15-Sep-97 HT-01 15397 44,760 22.38 453.33 453.33 20 
15-Sep-97 HT-10 15372 58,340 29.17 482.50 
15-Sep-97 HT-10 15381 57,140 28.57 511.07 
15-Sep-97 HT-10 15390 56,300 28.15 539.22 85.89 3 
15-Sep-97 HT-12 14975 47,040 23.52 562.74 
15-Sep-97 HT-12 14982 43,200 21.60 584.34 
15-Sep-97 HT-12 14989 44,120 22.06 606.40 
15-Sep-97 HT-12 14998 45,500 22.75 629.15 
15-Sep-97 HT-12 15256 45,960 22.98 652.13 
15-Sep-97 HT-12 15264 44,940 22.47 674.60 
15-Sep-97 HT-12 15272 46,420 23.21 697.81 
15-Sep-97 HT -12 15283 43,520 21.76 719.57 
15-Sep-97 HT-12 15291 44,120 22.06 741.63 
15-Sep-97 HT-12 15298 43,040 21.52 763.15 
15-Sep-97 HT-12 15305 45,880 22.94 786.09 
15-Sep-97 HT-12 15312 44,120 22.06 808.15 
15-Sep-97 HT-12 15319 42,900 21.45 829.60 
15-Sep-97 HT-12 15325 41,440 20.72 850.32 
15-Sep-97 HT-12 15332 45,000 22.50 872.82 
15-Sep-97 HT-12 15339 43,160 21.58 894.40 
15-Sep-97 HT-12 15347 42,560 21.28 915.68 
15-Sep-97 HT-12 15355 43,040 21.52 937.20 
15-Sep-97 HT-12 15363 47,360 23.68 960.88 
15-Sep-97 HT-12 15371 45,980 22.99 983.87 
15-Sep-97 HT-12 15380 46,060 23.03 1,006.90 
15-Sep-97 HT-12 15389 44,880 22.44 1,029.34 490.12 22 
15-Sep-97 HT -13 14974 58,340 29.17 1,058.51 
15-Sep-97 HT-13 14981 53,620 26.81 1,085.32 
15-Sep-97 HT -13 14988 55,040 27.52 1,112.84 
15-Sep-97 HT -13 14997 58,020 29.01 1,141.85 
15-Sep-97 HT -13 15255 54,280 27.14 1,168.99 
15-Sep-97 HT-13 15263 55,460 27.73 1,196.72 
15-Sep-97 HT-13 15271 55,440 27.72 1,224.44 
15-Sep-97 HT -13 15282 55,220 27.61 1,252.05 
15-Sep-97 HT-13 15290 55,240 27.62 1,279.67 
15-Sep-97 HT-13 15300 53,540 26.77 1,306.44 
15-Sep-97 HT-13 15308 52,060 26.03 1,332.47 
15-Sep-97 HT-13 15315 51,180 25.59 1,358.06 
15-Sep-97 HT-13 15322 51,680 25.84 1,383.90 
15-Sep-97 HT-13 15329 52,900 26.45 1,410.35 
15-Sep-97 HT-13 15336 53,100 26.55 1,436.90 
15-Sep-97 HT-13 15344 50,660 25.33 1,462.23 
15-Sep-97 HT-13 15352 51,140 25.57 1,487.80 
15-Sep-97 HT-13 15360 52,640 26.32 1,514.12 
15-Sep-97 HT-13 15368 49,560 24.78 1,538.90 
15-Sep-97 HT-13 15377 51,920 25.96 1,564.86 
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15-Sep-97 HT-13 15386 51,860 25.93 1,590.79 
15-Sep-97 HT-13 15396 50,120 25.06 1,615.85 586.51 22 
15-Sep-97 HT-14 14976 48,160 24.08 1,639.93 
15-Sep-97 HT-14 14983 42.120 21.06 1,660.99 
15-Sep-97 HT-14 14990 47,880 23.94 1,684.93 
15-Sep-97 HT -14 14999 48,760 24.38 1,709.31 
15-Sep-97 HT-14 15257 43,820 21.91 1,731.22 
15-Sep-97 HT -14 15265 45,100 22.55 1,753.77 
15-Sep-97 HT-14 15273 43,820 21.91 1,775.68 
15-Sep-97 HT-14 15284 44,160 22.08 1,797.76 
15-Sep-97 HT -14 15293 47,040 23.52 1,821.28 
15-Sep-97 HT-14 15301 41.980 20.99 1,842.27 
15-Sep-97 HT-14 15307 44,580 22.29 1,864.56 
15-Sep-97 HT-14 15314 43,440 21.72 1,886.28 
15-Sep-97 HT-14 15321 43,480 21.74 1,908.02 
15-Sep-97 HT-14 15328 45,660 22.83 1,930.85 
15-Sep-97 HT-14 15335 43,000 21.50 1,952.35 
15-Sep-97 HT-14 15343 46,440 23.22 1,975.57 
15-Sep-97 HT-14 15351 41,700 20.85 1,996.42 
15-Sep-97 HT-14 15359 45,860 22.93 2,019.35 
15-Sep-97 HT -14 15367 45,600 22.80 2,042.15 
15-Sep-97 HT-14 15376 47,600 23.80 2,065.95 
15-Sep-97 HT-14 15385 46,180 23.09 2.089.04 
15-Sep-97 HT-14 15394 42.180 21.09 2,110.13 494.28 22 
15-Sep-97 HT -17 14972 56,680 28.34 2,138.47 ~, 

15-Sep-97 HT -17 14979 56,540 28.27 2,166.74 I 
15-Sep-97 HT -17 14986 56,340 28.17 2,194.91 .,.i 
15-Sep-97 HT-17 14993 58,960 29.48 2,224.39 
15-Sep-97 HT-17 15252 57,960 28.98 2,253.37 
15-Sep-97 HT-17 15260 57,580 28.79 2,282.16 
15-Sep-97 HT-17 15268 59,120 29.56 2,311.72 
15-Sep-97 HT-17 15276 56,820 28.41 2,340.13 
15-Sep-97 HT-17 15287 58,860 29.43 2,369.56 
15-Sep-97 HT-17 15299 62,100 31.05 2,400.61 
15-Sep-97 HT-17 15306 53,020 26.51 2,427.12 
15-Sep-97 HT -17 15313 53,260 26.63 2,453.75 
15-Sep-97 HT -17 15320 53,160 26.58 2,480.33 
15-Sep-97 HT-17 15327 55,780 27.89 2,508.22 
15-Sep-97 HT-17 15334 52,760 26.38 2,534.60 
15-Sep-97 HT-17 15341 51,620 25.81 2,560.41 
15-Sep-97 HT -17 15349 53,860 26.93 2,587.34 
15-Sep-97 HT -17 15357 52,820 26.41 2,613.75 
15-Sep-97 HT -17 15365 53,500 26.75 2,640.50 
15-Sep-97 HT -17 15374 53,740 26.87 2,667.37 
15-Sep-97 HT -17 15383 51,640 25.82 2,693.19 
15-Sep-97 HT -17 15392 51,860 25.93 2,719.12 608.99 22 
15-Sep-97 HT-18 14973 47,360 23.68 2,742.80 
15-Sep-97 HT-18 14980 44,520 22.26 2,765.06 
15-Sep-97 HT -18 14987 44,180 22.09 2,787.15 
15-Sep-97 HT-18 14994 45,280 22.64 2,809.79 

15-Sep-97 HT-18 15253 48,220 24.11 2,833.90 
15-Sep-97 HT-18 15261 45,200 22.60 2,856.50 

15-Sep-97 HT-18 15269 41,980 20.99 2,877.49 

15-Sep-97 HT -18 15280 45,200 22.60 2,900.09 

15-Sep-97 HT-18 15288 43,800 21.90 2,921.99 

15-Sep-97 HT -18 15296 44,740 22.37 2,944.36 
''"' 15-Sep-97 HT -18 15303 46,540 23.27 2,967.63 ! 

15-Sep-97 HT-18 15310 40,880 20.44 2,988.07 '~· ~t 

15-Sep-97 HT -18 15317 43,560 21.78 3,009.85 

15-Sep-97 HT-18 15323 44,100 22.05 3,031.90 
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15-Sep-97 HT-18 15330 46,060 23.03 3,054.93 
15-Sep-97 HT-18 15337 41,540 20.77 3,075.70 
15-Sep-97 HT-18 15345 43,640 21.82 3,097.52 
15-Sep-97 HT-18 15353 45,660 22.83 3,120.35 
15-Sep-97 HT -18 15361 46,080 23.04 3,143.39 
15-Sep-97 HT-18 15369 44,780 22.39 3,165.78 
15-Sep-97 HT-18 15378 46,180 23.09 3,188.87 
15-Sep-97 HT-18 15387 45,720 22.86 3,211.73 
15-Sep-97 HT -18 15396 41,540 20.77 3,232.50 513.38 23 
15-Sep-97 HT-19 14977 48,640 24.32 3,256.82 
15-Sep-97 HT-19 14984 43,280 21.64 3,278.46 
15-Sep-97 HT-19 14991 47,280 23.64 3,302.10 
15-Sep-97 HT-19 15000 47,620 23.81 3,325.91 
15-Sep-97 HT-19 15280 47,500 23.75 3,349.66 
15-Sep-97 HT-19 15266 45,780 22.89 3,372.55 
15-Sep-97 HT-19 15274 44,700 22.35 3,394.90 
15-Sep-97 HT-19 15285 48,300 24 15 3,419.05 
15-Sep-97 HT-19 15294 47,960 23.98 3,443.03 
15-Sep-97 HT-19 15342 45,860 22.93 3,465.96 
15-Sep-97 HT-19 15350 40,860 20.43 3,486.39 
15-Sep-97 HT-19 15358 45,920 22.96 3,509.35 
15-Sep-97 HT -19 15366 47,080 23.54 3,532.89 
15-Sep-97 HT-19 15375 46,380 23.19 3,556.08 
15-Sep-97 HT -19 15384 48,320 24.16 3,580.24 
15-Sep-97 HT-19 15393 46,660 23.33 3,603.57 371.07 16 
15-Sep-97 HT-20 14978 57,100 28.55 3,632.12 
15-Sep-97 HT-20 14985 57,480 28.74 3,660.86 
15-Sep-97 HT-20 14992 54,800 27.40 3,688.26 
15-Sep-97 HT-20 15251 57,180 28.59 3,716.85 
15-Sep-97 HT-20 15259 56,400 28.20 3,745.05 
15-Sep-97 HT-20 15267 58,360 29.18 3,774.23 
15-Sep-97 HT-20 15275 56,320 28.16 3,802.39 
15-Sep-97 HT-20 15286 55,060 27.53 3,829.92 
15-Sep-97 HT-20 15295 56,820 28.41 3,858.33 
15-Sep-97 HT-20 15302 52,820 26.41 3,884.74 
15-Sep-97 HT -20 15309 52,300 26.15 3,910.89 
15-Sep-97 HT -20 15316 52,120 26.06 3,936.95 
15-Sep-97 HT -20 15326 52,240 26.12 3,963.07 
15-Sep-97 HT -20 15333 49,300 24.65 3,987.72 
15-Sep-97 HT -20 15340 48,840 24.42 4,012.14 
15-Sep-97 HT-20 15348 52,440 26.22 4,038.36 
15-Sep-97 HT-20 15356 52,880 26.44 4,064.80 
15-Sep-97 HT-20 15364 53,600 26.80 4,091.60 
15-Sep-97 HT-20 15373 51,260 25.63 4,117.23 
15-Sep-97 HT-20 15382 52,740 26.37 4,143.60 
15-Sep-97 HT-20 15391 48,240 24.12 4,167.72 564.15 21 

======== ====== ========= ===--=-==== ========== ========•=a:= ===--====- -==-======== 4167.72 171 

16-Sep-97 HT-12 15548 44,040 22.02 22.02 
16-Sep-97 HT-12 15542 47,160 23.58 45.60 
16-Sep-97 HT-12 15536 41,700 20.85 66.45 
16-Sep-97 HT-12 15528 44,460 22.23 88.68 
16-Sep-97 HT-12 15520 43,900 21.95 110.63 
16-Sep-97 HT-12 15512 42,100 21.05 131.68 
16-Sep-97 HT-12 15504 41,560 20.78 152.46 
16-Sep-97 HT-12 15497 42,640 21.32 173.78 
16-Sep-97 HT-12 15490 41,380 20.69 194.47 
16-Sep-97 HT-12 15478 43,800 21.90 216.37 

16-Sep-97 HT -12 15473 54,480 27.24 243.61 
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16-Sep-97 HT-12 15471 42,620 21.31 264.92 
16-Sep-97 HT-12 15463 46,220 23.11 288.03 
16-Sep-97 HT-12 15455 43,900 21.95 309.98 
16-Sep-97 HT-12 15446 43,320 21.66 331.64 
16-Sep-97 HT-12 15437 41,480 20.74 352.38 
16-Sep-97 HT-12 15428 43,800 21.90 374.28 
16-Sep-97 HT-12 15419 42,740 21.37 395.65 
16-Sep-97 HT-12 15411 44,740 22.37 418.02 
16-Sep-97 HT -12 15403 45,500 22.75 440.77 440.77 20 
16-Sep-97 HT-13 15545 50,840 25.42 466.19 
16-Sep-97 HT-13 15539 51,500 25.75 491.94 
16-Sep-97 HT-13 15533 48.400 24.20 516.14 

16-Sep-97 HT-13 15524 47,600 23.80 539.94 

16-Sep-97 HT-13 15516 48,720 24.36 564.30 
16-Sep-97 HT -13 15509 50,620 25.31 589.61 
16-Sep-97 HT -13 15501 48,680 24.34 613.95 
16-Sep-97 HT-13 15491 45,360 22.68 636.63 
16-Sep-97 HT -13 15479 53,200 26.60 663.23 
16-Sep-97 HT-13 15469 49,840 24.92 688.15 
16-Sep-97 HT-13 15460 48,320 24.16 712.31 
16-Sep-97 HT-13 15452 50,540 25.27 737.58 
16-Sep-97 HT-13 15443 48,180 24.09 761.67 
16-Sep-97 HT -13 15434 49,520 24.76 786.43 
16-Sep-97 HT -13 15425 49,980 24.99 811.42 <!l¥' 

16-Sep-97 HT -13 15416 47,540 23.77 835.19 394.42 16 
16-Sep-97 HT-19 15546 46.400 23.20 858.39 
16-Sep-97 HT-19 15540 48,160 24.08 882.47 
16-Sep-97 HT-19 15534 47,440 23.72 906.19 
16-Sep-97 HT-19 15526 45,680 22.84 929 03 
16-Sep-97 HT -19 15518 47,020 23.51 952.54 
16-Sep-97 HT-19 15510 45,140 22.57 975.11 
16-Sep-97 HT -19 15502 46.140 23.07 998.18 
16-Sep-97 HT-19 15495 42,780 21.39 1,019.57 
16-Sep-97 HT-19 15486 46,140 23.07 1,042.64 
16-Sep-97 HT-19 15475 43,440 21.72 1,064.36 
16-Sep-97 HT -19 15467 43,440 21.72 1,086.08 
16-Sep-97 HT -19 15459 44,100 22.05 1,108.13 
16-Sep-97 HT-19 15450 44,800 22.40 1,130.53 
16-Sep-97 HT-19 15441 44,880 22.44 1,152.97 

16-Sep-97 HT -19 15433 43,420 21.71 1,174.68 

16-Sep-97 HT-19 15424 45,440 22.72 1,197.40 

16-Sep-97 HT-19 15415 42,880 21.44 1,218.84 
16-Sep-97 HT-19 15407 46,040 23.02 1,241.86 

16-Sep-97 HT-19 15399 46,040 23.02 1,264.88 429.69 19 
16-Sep-97 HT-14 15549 45,640 22.82 1,287.70 

16-Sep-97 HT-14 15543 46,760 23.38 1,311.08 

16-Sep-97 HT-14 15537 44,420 22.21 1,333.29 

16-Sep-97 HT-14 155531 45,520 22.76 1,356.05 

16-Sep-97 HT-14 15523 45,100 22.55 1,378.60 

16-Sep-97 HT-14 15515 43,380 21.69 1,400.29 

16-Sep-97 HT-14 15507 43,280 21.64 1,421.93 

16-Sep-97 HT-14 15499 42,760 21.38 1,443.31 

16-Sep-97 HT-14 15492 40,480 20.24 1,463.55 

16-Sep-97 HT-14 15483 42,020 21.01 1,484.56 

16-Sep-97 HT-14 15472 43,480 21.74 1,506.30 
·~, 

16-Sep-97 HT-14 15464 44,260 22.13 1,528.43 # .. 
16-Sep-97 HT-14 15456 44,780 22.39 1,550.82 

16-Sep-97 HT-14 15447 44,800 22.40 1,573.22 

16-Sep-97 HT-14 15438 43,520 21.76 1,594.98 

16-Sep-97 HT-14 15429 44,180 22.09 1,617.07 
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16-Sep-97 HT-14 15420 45,480 22.74 1,639.81 
16-Sep-97 HT-14 15412 43,220 21.61 1,661.42 
16-Sep-97 HT-14 15404 48,740 24.37 1,685.79 420.91 19 
16-Sep-97 HT-18 15530 46,600 23.30 1,709.09 
16-Sep-97 HT-18 15522 46,200 23.10 1,732.19 
16-Sep-97 HT-18 15514 46,800 23.40 1,755.59 
16-Sep-97 HT -18 15506 43,980 21.99 1,777.58 
16-Sep-97 HT-18 15494 42,420 21.21 1,798.79 
16-Sep-97 HT-18 15485 43,500 21.75 1,820.54 
16-Sep-97 HT-18 15474 43,960 21.98 1,842.52 
16-Sep-97 HT-18 15466 41,560 20.78 1,863.30 
16-Sep-97 HT-18 15458 43,060 21.53 1,884.83 
16-Sep-97 HT-18 15449 43,920 21.96 1,906.79 
16-Sep-97 HT-18 15440 45,300 22.65 1,929.44 
16-Sep-97 HT-18 15432 41,920 20.96 1,950.40 
16-Sep-97 HT-18 15423 45,120 22.56 1,972.96 
16-Sep-97 HT -18 15414 44,740 22.37 1,995.33 
16-Sep-97 HT -18 15406 48,380 24.19 2,019.52 
16-Sep-97 HT-18 15398 48,140 24.07 2,043.59 357.80 16 
16-Sep-97 HT-10 15529 53,980 26.99 2,070.58 
16-Sep-97 HT-10 15521 53,320 26.66 2,097.24 
16-Sep-97 HT-10 15513 55,620 27.81 2,125.05 
16-Sep-97 HT-10 15505 50,940 25.47 2,150.52 
16-Sep-97 HT-10 15498 54,140 27.07 2,177.59 
16-Sep-97 HT-10 15489 51,740 25.87 2,203.46 
16-Sep-97 HT-10 15451 54,820 27.41 2,230.87 
16-Sep-97 HT-10 15442 52,900 26.45 2,257.32 
16-Sep-97 HT-10 15431 53,960 26.98 2,284.30 
16-Sep-97 HT-10 15422 54,900 27.45 2,311.75 
16-Sep-97 HT-10 15408 56,560 28.28 2,340.03 
16-Sep-97 HT-1 0 15400 58,160 2908 2,369.11 325.52 12 
16-Sep-97 HT-17 15503 48,960 24.48 2,393.59 
16-Sep-97 HT-17 15496 50,400 25.20 2,418.79 
16-Sep-97 HT-17 15488 50,720 25.36 2,444.15 
16-Sep-97 HT-17 15477 50,400 25.20 2,469.35 
16-Sep-97 HT-17 15470 49,740 24.87 2,494.22 
16-Sep-97 HT-17 15462 49,540 24.77 2,518.99 
16-Sep-97 HT -17 15454 51,600 25.80 2,544.79 
16-Sep-97 HT-17 15445 52,120 26.06 2,570.85 
16-Sep-97 HT-17 15435 52,120 26.06 2,596.91 
16-Sep-97 HT-17 15426 50,960 25.48 2,622.39 
16-Sep-97 HT-17 15417 51,300 25.65 2,648.04 
16-Sep-97 HT-17 15409 52,640 26.32 2,674.36 
16-Sep-97 HT-17 15401 53,780 26.89 2,701.25 332.14 13 
16-Sep-97 HT-01 15547 46,520 23.26 2,724.51 
16-Sep-97 HT-01 15541 45,920 22.96 2,747.47 
16-Sep-97 HT-01 15535 45,860 22.93 2,770.40 
16-Sep-97 HT -01 15527 42,240 21.12 2,791.52 
16-Sep-97 HT-01 15519 41,560 20.78 2,812.30 
16-Sep-97 HT-01 15511 42,360 21.18 2,833.48 
16-Sep-97 HT-01 15487 45,680 22.84 2,856.32 
16-Sep-97 HT-01 15476 44,580 22.29 2,878.61 
16-Sep-97 HT-01 15468 41,360 20.68 2,899.29 
16-Sep-97 HT-01 15461 45,320 22.66 2,921.95 
16-Sep-97 HT -01 15453 44,040 22.02 2,943.97 
16-Sep-97 HT-01 15444 45,860 22.93 2,966.90 
16-Sep-97 HT-01 15436 44,100 22.05 2,988.95 
16-Sep-97 HT-01 15427 42,200 21.10 3,010.05 
16-Sep-97 HT-01 15418 45,400 22.70 3,032.75 
16-Sep-97 HT-01 15410 43,380 21.69 3,054.44 
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16-Sep-97 HT-01 15402 49,860 24.93 3,079.37 378.12 17 
16-Sep-97 HT-20 15550 50,920 25.46 3,104.83 
16-Sep-97 HT-20 15544 52,520 26.26 3,131.09 
16-Sep-97 HT-20 15538 48,540 24.27 3,155.36 
16-Sep-97 HT-20 15532 49,520 24.76 3,180.12 
16-Sep-97 HT-20 15525 49,800 24.90 3,205.02 
16-Sep-97 HT-20 15517 49,160 24.58 3,229.60 
16-Sep-97 HT -20 15508 49,240 24.62 3,254.22 

16-Sep-97 HT-20 15500 48,940 24.47 3,278.69 

16-Sep-97 HT -20 15493 52,540 26.27 3,304.96 

16-Sep-97 HT -20 15484 53,360 26.68 3,331.64 
16-Sep-97 HT-20 15465 50,680 25.34 3,356.98 
16-Sep-97 HT-20 15457 52,200 26.10 3,383.08 
16-Sep-97 HT-20 15448 51,780 25.89 3,408.97 
16-Sep-97 HT-20 15439 49,040 24.52 3,433.49 
16-Sep-97 HT-20 15430 50,220 25.11 3,458.60 
16-Sep-97 HT-20 15421 52,240 26.12 3,484.72 
16-Sep-97 HT-20 15413 47,460 23.73 3,508.45 
16-Sep-97 HT-20 15405 51,880 25.94 3,534.39 455.02 18 

========= ======== ========= =========== ========== ============ ============ =========== 3534.39 150 

17-Sep-97 HT-01 15554 40,560 20.28 20.28 

17-Sep-97 HT-01 15559 45,940 22.97 43.25 
17-Sep-97 HT-01 15565 48,900 24.45 67.70 
17-Sep-97 HT-01 15571 46,500 23.25 90.95 
17-Sep-97 HT-01 15577 44,920 22.46 113.41 
17-Sep-97 HT-01 15584 45,340 22.67 136.08 

,,._ 

17-Sep-97 HT-01 15591 45,500 22.75 158.83 
17-Sep-97 HT-01 15598 45,020 22.51 181.34 
17-Sep-97 HT-01 15605 44,680 22.34 203.68 
17-Sep-97 HT-01 15612 44,400 22.20 225.88 
17-Sep-97 HT-01 15518 46,200 23.10 248.98 
17-Sep-97 HT-01 15624 44,680 22.34 271.32 
17-Sep-97 HT-01 15630 46,760 23.38 294.70 
17-Sep-97 HT-01 15637 46,000 23.00 317.70 
17 -Sep-97 HT -01 15644 43,480 21.74 339.44 
17-Sep-97 HT-01 15657 46,640 23.32 362.76 
17-Sep-97 HT-01 15665 43,520 21.76 384.52 
17-Sep-97 HT-01 15673 43,100 21.55 406.07 
17-Sep-97 HT-01 15681 46,040 23.02 429.09 

17-Sep-97 HT-01 15689 46,560 23.28 452.37 

17-Sep-97 HT-01 15697 44,800 22.40 474.77 474.77 21 
17-Sep-97 HT-10 15696 40,500 20.25 495.02 
17-Sep-97 HT-10 15688 59,140 29.57 524.59 

17-Sep-97 HT-10 15680 58,690 29.35 553.94 

17-Sep-97 HT-10 15672 55,740 27.87 581.81 

17-Sep-97 HT-10 15664 58,400 29.20 611.01 

17-Sep-97 HT-10 15656 59,660 29.83 640.84 

17-Sep-97 HT-10 15649 55,660 27.83 668.67 193.90 9 

17-Sep-97 HT-12 15556 42,060 21.03 689.70 

17-Sep-97 HT-12 15561 47,440 23.72 713.42 

17-Sep-97 HT-12 15567 45,040 22.52 735.94 

17-Sep-97 HT-12 15572 43.300 21.65 757.59 

17-Sep-97 HT-12 15578 44,520 22.26 779.85 

17-Sep-97 HT-12 15585 47,800 23.90 803.75 

17-Sep-97 HT-12 15592 44,560 22.28 826.03 ll 
17-Sep-97 HT-12 15599 41,760 20.88 846.91 

17-Sep-97 HT-12 15606 45,460 22.73 869.64 
1>,1!1, J 

17-Sep-97 HT-12 15513 42,400 21.20 890.84 
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17-Sep-97 HT-12 15619 42,520 21.26 912.10 
17-Sep-97 HT-12 15625 42,300 21.15 933.25 
17-Sep-97 HT-12 15631 43,560 21.78 955.03 
17-Sep-97 HT-12 15638 45,040 22.52 977.55 
17-Sep-97 HT-12 15645 41,320 20.66 998.21 
17-Sep-97 HT-12 15652 43,480 21.74 1,019.95 
17-Sep-97 HT-12 15660 45,640 22.82 1,042.77 
17-Sep-97 HT-12 15668 45,200 22.60 1,065.37 
17 -Sep-97 HT -12 15675 45,340 22.67 1,088.04 
17-Sep-97 HT-12 15683 44,340 22.17 1,110.21 
17-Sep-97 HT-12 15691 45,160 22.58 1,132.79 
17-Sep-97 HT-12 15699 43,420 21.71 1,154.50 485.83 22 
17-Sep-97 HT-13 15553 52,000 26.00 1,180.50 
17-Sep-97 HT-13 15558 50,000 25.00 1,205.50 
17-Sep-97 HT-13 15564 51,800 25.90 1,231.40 
17-Sep-97 HT-13 15570 54,780 27.39 1,258.79 
17-Sep-97 HT-13 15576 52,500 26.25 1,285.04 
17-Sep-97 HT-13 15583 51,980 25.99 1,311.03 
17-Sep-97 HT-13 15590 50,360 25.18 1,336.21 
17-Sep-97 HT-13 15597 50,740 25.37 1,361.58 
17-Sep-97 HT-13 15604 51,400 25.70 1,387.28 
17-Sep-97 HT-13 15611 50,460 25.23 1,412.51 258.01 10 
17-Sep-97 HT-14 15551 46,000 23.00 1,435.51 
17-Sep-97 HT-14 15557 40,460 20.23 1,455.74 
17-Sep-97 HT-14 15563 49,840 24.92 1,480.66 
17-Sep-97 HT-14 15569 45,680 22.84 1,503.50 
17-Sep-97 HT-14 15574 44,120 22.06 1,525.56 
17-Sep-97 HT-14 15581 44,940 22.47 1,548.03 
17-Sep-97 HT-14 15588 45,820 22.91 1,570.94 
17-Sep-97 HT-14 15595 4:4.840 22.42 1,593.36 
17-Sep-97 HT-14 15602 41,800 20.90 1,614.26 
17-Sep-97 HT-14 15509 44,720 22.36 1,636.62 
17-Sep-97 HT-14 15616 41,420 20.71 1,657.33 
17-Sep-97 HT-14 15622 43,580 21.79 1,679.12 
17-Sep-97 HT-14 15628 45,540 22.77 1,701.89 
17-Sep-97 HT-14 15634 43,960 21.98 1,723.87 
17-Sep-97 HT-14 15641 44,420 22.21 1,746.08 
17-Sep-97 HT-14 15648 43,140 21.57 1,767.65 
17-Sep-97 HT-14 15655 44,840 22.42 1,790.07 
17-Sep-97 HT-14 15663 43,880 21.94 1,812.01 
17-Sep-97 HT-14 15671 44,040 22.02 1,834.03 
17-Sep-97 HT-14 15679 42,900 21.45 1,855.48 
17-Sep-97 HT-14 15687 46,020 23.01 1,878.49 
17-Sep-97 HT-14 15695 44,260 22.13 1,90Q.62 488.11 22 
17-Sep-97 HT-17 15693 58,120 29.06 1,929.68 
17-Sep-97 HT-17 15685 60,440 30.22 1,959.90 
17-Sep-97 HT-17 15685 60,440 30.22 1,990.12 
17-Sep-97 HT-17 15677 61,880 30.94 2,021.06 

17-Sep-97 HT-17 15666 61,780 30.89 2,051.95 

17-Sep-97 HT-17 15658 59,780 29.89 2,081.84 

17-Sep-97 HT-17 15650 57,920 28.96 2,110.80 

17-Sep-97 HT-17 15642 57,580 28.79 2,139.59 
17-Sep-97 HT-17 15635 55,880 27.94 2,167.53 

17-Sep-97 HT-18 15579 46,380 23.19 2,190.72 

17-Sep-97 HT-18 15586 47,760 23.88 2,214.60 

17-Sep-97 HT-18 15593 45,300 22.65 2,237.25 

17-Sep-97 HT-18 15600 46,020 23.01 2,260.26 

17-Sep-97 HT-18 15607 44,020 22.01 2,282.27 

17-Sep-97 HT-18 15614 45,840 22.92 2,305.19 

17-Sep-97 HT-18 15620 46,420 23.21 2,328.40 
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17-Sep-97 HT-18 15626 43,140 21.57 2,349.97 
17-Sep-97 HT-18 15632 44,220 22.11 2,372.08 
17-Sep-97 HT-18 15639 43,840 21.92 2,394.00 
17-Sep-97 HT-18 15646 43,200 21.60 2,415.60 
17-Sep-97 HT-18 15653 45,620 22.81 2,438.41 
17-Sep-97 HT-18 15661 44,040 22.02 2,460.43 
17-Sep-97 HT-18 15669 46,100 23.05 2,483.48 
17-Sep-97 HT-18 15676 43,120 21.56 2,505.04 
17-Sep-97 HT-18 15684 45,540 22.77 2,527.81 
17-Sep-97 HT-18 15692 47,800 23.90 2,551.71 
17-Sep-97 HT-18 15700 45,000 22.50 2,574.21 673.59 27 
17-Sep-97 HT-19 15555 43,880 21.94 2,596.15 
17-Sep-97 HT-19 15560 46,040 23.02 2,619.17 
17-Sep-97 HT-19 15566 44,760 22.38 2,641.55 
17-Sep-97 HT-19 15573 45,060 22.53 2,664.08 
17-Sep-97 HT-19 15580 45,040 22.52 2,686.60 
17-Sep-97 HT-19 15587 45,320 22.66 2,709.26 
17-Sep-97 HT-19 15594 44,960 22.48 2,731.74 
17-Sep-97 HT-19 15501 47,160 23.58 2,755.32 
17-Sep-97 HT-19 15608 46,040 23.02 2,778.34 
17-Sep-97 HT-19 15615 42,700 21.35 2,799.69 
17-Sep-97 HT-19 15621 46,740 23.37 2,823.06 
17-Sep-97 HT-19 15627 45,120 22.56 2,845.62 
17-Sep-97 HT-19 15633 44,360 22.18 2,867.80 
17-Sep-97 HT-19 15640 46,080 23.04 2,890.84 

,.!1<1 '\" 

\ 
17-Sep-97 HT-19 15647 44,080 22.04 2,912.88 ,,,..,,l)r 

17-Sep-97 HT-19 15654 46,000 23.00 2,935.88 
17-Sep-97 HT-19 15662 46,060 23.03 2,958.91 
17-Sep-97 HT-19 15670 44,940 22.47 2,981.38 
17-Sep-97 HT-19 15678 46,380 23.19 3,004.57 
17-Sep-97 HT-19 15686 48,140 24.07 3,028.64 
17-Sep-97 HT-19 15694 44,620 22.31 3,050.95 476.74 21 
17-Sep-97 HT-20 15552 52,060 26.03 3,076.98 
17-Sep-97 HT-20 15562 50,840 25.42 3,102.40 
17-Sep-97 HT-20 15568 51,040 25.52 3,127.92 
17-Sep-97 HT-20 15575 53,500 26.75 3,154.67 
17-Sep-97 HT-20 15582 54,460 27.23 3,181.90 
17-Sep-97 HT-20 15589 50,320 25.16 3,207.06 
17-Sep-97 HT-20 15596 49,220 24.61 3,231.67 
17-Sep-97 HT-20 15603 50,320 25.16 3,256.83 
17-Sep-97 HT-20 15610 52,100 26.05 3,282.88 
17-Sep-97 HT-20 15617 50,000 25.00 3,307.88 
17-Sep-97 HT-20 15623 51,360 25.68 3,333.56 
17-Sep-97 HT-20 15629 50,240 25.12 3,358.68 
17-Sep-97 HT-20 15636 48,820 24.41 3,383.09 
17-Sep-97 HT-20 15643 52,660 26.33 3,409.42 

17-Sep-97 HT-20 15651 52,200 26.10 3,435.52 
17-Sep-97 HT-20 15659 51,960 25.98 3,461.50 

17-Sep-97 HT-20 15667 56,300 28.15 3,489.65 

17-Sep-97 HT-20 15674 54,060 27.03 3,516.68 

17-Sep-97 HT-20 15682 49,600 24.80 3,541.48 

17-Sep-97 HT-20 15690 50,160 25.08 3,566.56 

17-Sep-97 HT-20 15698 50,280 25.14 3,591.70 540.75 21 

========= ======== ======== ===--=-==== ========== ==-=======--= ==-========= ·==== -= 3591.70 153 

18-Sep-97 HT-01 15701 48,300 24.15 24.15 

18-Sep-97 HT-01 15709 42,180 21.09 45.24 

18-Sep-97 HT -01 15717 46,460 23.23 68.47 

18-Sep-97 HT -01 15725 45,380 22.69 91.16 
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18-Sep-97 HT-01 15733 43,520 21.76 112.92 
18-Sep-97 HT-01 15741 43,060 21.53 134.45 
18-Sep-97 HT-01 15749 43,560 21.78 156.23 
18-Sep-97 HT-01 15757 46,440 23.22 179.45 
18-Sep-97 HT -01 15765 44,500 22.25 201.70 
18-Sep-97 HT-01 15773 42,380 21.19 222.89 
18-Sep-97 HT-01 15781 43,920 21.96 244.85 
18-Sep-97 HT -01 15789 44,520 22.26 267.11 
18-Sep-97 HT -01 15797 45,180 22.59 289.70 
18-Sep-97 HT-01 15805 43,880 21.94 311.64 
18-Sep-97 HT-01 15813 41,880 20.94 332.58 
18-Sep-97 HT-01 15821 43,600 21.80 354.38 
18-Sep-97 HT-01 15829 45,160 22.58 376.96 
18-Sep-97 HT-01 15837 45,740 22.87 399.83 
18-Sep-97 HT-01 15845 45,900 22.95 422.78 
18-Sep-97 HT-01 15903 43,780 21.89 444.67 
18-Sep-97 HT -01 15860 43,660 21.83 466.50 466.50 21 
18-Sep-97 HT -1 0 15704 55,860 27.93 494.43 
18-Sep-97 HT -1 0 15712 56,260 28.13 522.56 
18-Sep-97 HT-1 0 15721 59,720 29.86 552.42 
18-Sep-97 HT-10 15729 56,160 28 08 580.50 
18-Sep-97 HT-10 15737 57,320 28.66 609.16 
18-Sep-97 HT -1 0 15745 57,660 28.83 637.99 
18-Sep-97 HT-10 15753 57,820 28.91 666.90 
18-Sep-97 HT-10 15761 56,440 28.22 695.12 
18-Sep-97 HT-10 15769 54,740 27.37 722.49 
18-Sep-97 HT-10 15777 56,720 28.36 750.85 
18-Sep-97 HT-10 15785 57,360 28.68 779.53 
18-Sep-97 HT-10 15792 58,620 29.31 808.84 
18-Sep-97 HT-10 15800 53,540 26.77 835.61 
18-Sep-97 HT-10 15808 54,860 27.43 863.04 
18-Sep-97 HT-10 15816 57,560 28.78 891.82 
18-Sep-97 HT-10 15824 57,500 28.75 920.57 
18-Sep-97 HT -1 0 15832 57,500 28.75 949.32 
18-Sep-97 HT-10 15840 54,720 27.36 976.68 
18-Sep-97 HT-10 15848 53,920 26.96 1,003.64 
18-Sep-97 HT -1 0 15855 53,720 26.86 1,030.50 564.00 20 
18-Sep-97 HT-12 15708 42,860 21.43 1,051.93 
18-Sep-97 HT-12 15715 44,600 22.30 1,074.23 
18-Sep-97 HT-12 15723 44,140 22.07 1,096.30 
18-Sep-97 HT-12 15731 39,780 19.89 1,116.19 
18-Sep-97 HT-12 15739 43,580 21.79 1,137.98 
18-Sep-97 HT -12 15747 45,340 22.67 1,160.65 
18-Sep-97 HT-12 15755 45,780 22.89 1,183.54 
18-Sep-97 HT-12 15763 45,060 22.53 1,206.07 

18-Sep-97 HT-12 15771 42,560 21.28 1,227.35 
18-Sep-97 HT-12 15779 44,660 22.33 1,249.68 
18-Sep-97 HT-12 15787 44,240 22.12 1,271.80 
18-Sep-97 HT-12 15795 44,780 22.39 1,294.19 

18-Sep-97 HT-12 15803 42,060 21.03 1,315.22 
18-Sep-97 HT-12 15811 41,540 20.77 1,335.99 
18-Sep-97 HT-12 15819 43,740 21.87 1,357.86 
18-Sep-97 HT-12 15827 44,780 22.39 1,380.25 
18-Sep-97 HT-12 15835 46,820 23.41 1,403.66 

18-Sep-97 HT-12 15843 45,060 22.53 1,426.19 

18-Sep-97 HT-12 15851 43,080 21.54 1,447.73 

18-Sep-97 HT-12 15858 42,440 21.22 1,468.95 438.45 20 
18-Sep-97 HT-13 15710 59,740 29.87 1,498.82 

18-Sep-97 HT-13 15718 61,240 30.62 1,529.44 

18-Sep-97 HT -13 15726 56,760 28.38 1,557.82 
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18-Sep-97 HT-13 15734 56,020 28.01 1,585.83 
18-Sep-97 HT-13 15742 57,360 28.68 1,614.51 
18-Sep-97 HT-13 15750 58,120 29.06 1,643.57 
18-Sep-97 HT-13 15758 59,480 29.74 1,673.31 
18-Sep-97 HT-13 15766 55,500 27.75 1,701.06 
18-Sep-97 HT-13 15774 55,480 27.74 1,728.80 
18-Sep-97 HT-13 15782 57,560 28.78 1,757.58 
18-Sep-97 HT -13 15790 60,160 30.08 1,787.66 

18-Sep-97 HT-13 15798 56,660 28.33 1,815.99 
18-Sep-97 HT-13 15806 54,060 27.03 1,843.02 
18-Sep-97 HT-13 15815 52,300 26.15 1,869.17 
18-Sep-97 HT-13 15823 57,320 28.66 1,897.83 
18-Sep-97 HT-13 15831 56,920 28.46 1,926.29 
18-Sep-97 HT -13 15839 55,860 27.93 1,954.22 
18-Sep-97 HT-13 15847 56,260 28.13 1,982.35 
18-Sep-97 HT-13 15854 56,380 28.19 2,010.54 
18-Sep-97 HT -13 15863 56,780 28.39 2,038.93 569.98 20 
18-Sep-97 HT -14 15702 43,200 21.60 2,060.53 
18-Sep-97 HT-14 15711 45,440 22.72 2,083.25 
18-Sep-97 HT-14 15719 45,160 22.58 2,105.83 
18-Sep-97 HT-14 15727 45,280 22.64 2,128.47 

18-Sep-97 HT-14 15735 44,600 22.30 2,150.77 
18-Sep-97 HT-14 15743 42,800 21.40 2,172.17 
18-Sep-97 HT-14 15751 44,400 22.20 2,194.37 
18-Sep-97 HT-14 15759 43,020 21.51 2,215.88 4<il ~~l 

18-Sep-97 HT-14 15767 45,920 22.96 2,238.84 ~.$4 ;lj 

18-Sep-97 HT-14 15776 44,040 22.02 2,260.86 
18-Sep-97 HT -14 15783 43,660 21.83 2,282.69 
18-Sep-97 HT-14 15791 44,400 22.20 2,304.89 
18-Sep-97 HT-14 15799 42,620 21.31 2,326.20 
18-Sep-97 HT-14 15807 42,580 21.29 2,347.49 
18-Sep-97 HT-14 15814 43,680 21.84 2,369.33 
18-Sep-97 HT-14 15822 46,880 23.44 2,392.77 
18-Sep-97 HT-14 15830 44,640 22.32 2,415.09 

18-Sep-97 HT-14 15838 45,580 22.79 2,437.88 
18-Sep-97 HT-14 15846 45,500 22.75 2,460.63 
18-Sep-97 HT-14 15853 44,700 22.35 2,482.98 
18-Sep-97 HT-14 15861 43,880 21.94 2,504.92 465.99 21 
18-Sep-97 HT -17 15706 62,740 31.37 2,536.29 
18-Sep-97 HT-17 15713 62,240 31.12 2,567.41 
18-Sep-97 HT-17 15720 60,420 30.21 2,597.62 
18-Sep-97 HT-17 15728 61,080 30.54 2,628.16 
18-Sep-97 HT -17 15736 57,560 28.78 2,656.94 
18-Sep-97 HT -17 15744 61,140 30.57 2,687.51 

18-Sep-97 HT -17 15752 57,620 28.81 2,716.32 
18-Sep-97 HT -17 15760 58,100 29.05 2,745.37 

18-Sep-97 HT-17 15768 56,380 28.19 2,773.56 

18-Sep-97 HT-17 15776 57,560 28.78 2,802.34 

18-Sep-97 HT -17 15784 61,420 30.71 2,833.05 

18-Sep-97 HT-17 15793 61,960 30.98 2,864.03 

18-Sep-97 HT-17 15801 53,900 26.95 2,890.98 
18-Sep-97 HT-17 15809 58,220 29.11 2,920.09 

18-Sep-97 HT -17 15817 57,940 28.97 2,949.06 

18-Sep-97 HT-17 15825 57,820 28.91 2,977.97 

18-Sep-97 HT-17 15833 59,380 29.69 3,007.66 

18-Sep-97 HT-17 15841 58,740 29.37 3,037.03 

18-Sep-97 HT-17 15849 55,180 27.59 3,064.62 

18-Sep-97 HT -17 15856 56,100 28.05 3,092.67 587.75 20 

18-Sep-97 HT -18 15716 46,860 23.43 3,116.10 

18-Sep-97 HT-18 15724 45,100 22.55 3,138.65 
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18-Sep-97 HT-18 15732 46,640 23.32 3,161.97 
18-Sep-97 HT-18 15740 46,620 23.31 3,185.28 
18-Sep-97 HT-18 15748 44,520 22.26 3,207.54 
18-Sep-97 HT-18 15756 46,380 23.19 3,230.73 
18-Sep-97 HT-18 15764 46,160 23.08 3,253.81 
18-Sep-97 HT-18 15772 42,820 21.41 3,275.22 
18-Sep-97 HT-18 15780 44,100 22.05 3,297.27 
18-Sep-97 HT-18 15788 44,700 22.35 3,319.62 
18-Sep-97 HT-18 15796 45,760 22.88 3,342.50 
18-Sep-97 HT-18 15804 45,000 22.50 3,365.00 
18-Sep-97 HT -18 15812 41,340 20.67 3,385.67 
18-Sep-97 HT-18 15820 41,620 20.81 3,406.48 
18-Sep-97 HT-18 15823 46,680 23.34 3,429.82 
18-Sep-97 HT-18 15836 46,700 23.35 3,453.17 
18-Sep-97 HT-18 15844 45,580 22.79 3,475.96 
18-Sep-97 HT-18 15852 43,840 21.92 3,497.88 
18-Sep-97 HT-18 15859 44,240 22.12 3,520.00 427.33 19 
18-Sep-97 HT-19 15707 47,520 23.76 3,543.76 
18-Sep-97 HT-19 15714 45,880 22.94 3,566.70 
18-Sep-97 HT-19 15722 46,520 23.26 3,589.96 
18-Sep-97 HT-19 15730 43,300 21.65 3,611.61 
18-Sep-97 HT-19 15738 43,180 21.59 3,633.20 
18-Sep-97 HT-19 15746 44,840 22.42 3,655.62 
18-Sep-97 HT-19 15754 46,440 23.22 3,678.84 
18-Sep-97 HT-19 15762 44,320 22.16 3,701.00 
18-Sep-97 HT-19 15770 45,760 22.88 3,723.88 
18-Sep-97 HT-19 15778 45,280 22.64 3,746.52 
18-Sep-97 HT -19 15786 45,960 22.98 3,769.50 
18-Sep-97 HT-19 15794 46,200 23.10 3,792.60 
18-Sep-97 HT-19 15802 44,680 22.34 3,814.94 
18-Sep-97 HT-19 15810 44,560 22.28 3,837.22 
18-Sep-97 HT -19 15818 42,540 21.27 3,858.49 
18-Sep-97 HT-19 15826 44,700 22.35 3,880.84 
18-Sep-97 HT-19 15834 47,100 23.55 3,904.39 
18-Sep-97 HT-19 15842 45,880 22.94 3,927.33 
18-Sep-97 HT-19 15850 44,640 22.32 3,949.65 
18-Sep-97 HT-19 15857 44,880 22.44 3,972.09 452.09 20 
18-Sep-97 HT-20 15703 54,780 27.39 3,999.48 27.39 

======== ======== ======== ============ ======== ============ ============ ============ 3999.48 16~~ 

19-Sep-97 HT -01 15868 44,900 22.45 22.45 
19-Sep-97 HT-01 15876 42,760 21.38 43.83 
19-Sep-97 HT-01 15884 43,800 21.90 65.73 
19-Sep-97 HT -01 15893 44,240 22.12 87.85 
19-Sep-97 HT-01 15898 59,220 29.61 117.46 
19-Sep-97 HT-01 15902 45,940 22.97 140.43 
19-Sep-97 HT-01 15912 44,180 22.09 162.52 
19-Sep-97 HT-01 15921 48,060 24.03 186.55 
19-Sep-97 HT-01 15930 41,720 20.86 207.41 
19-Sep-97 HT-01 15940 43,280 21.64 229.05 
19-Sep-97 HT-01 15949 46,800 23.40 252.45 
19-Sep-97 HT-01 15958 40,520 20.26 272.71 
19-Sep-97 HT-01 15927 44,600 22.30 295.01 
19-Sep-97 HT -01 15976 44,160 22.08 317.09 
19-Sep-97 HT-01 15985 43,500 21.75 338.84 
19-Sep-97 HT-01 15994 46,460 23.23 362.07 
19-Sep-97 HT-01 16252 46,440 23.22 385.29 385.29 17 
19-Sep-97 HT-10 15865 54,800 27.40 412.69 
19-Sep-97 HT-10 15873 56,840 28.42 441.11 
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19-Sep-97 HT-10 15881 57,500 28.75 469.86 
19-Sep-97 HT-10 15890 57,340 28.67 498.53 
19-Sep-97 HT-10 15908 54,180 27.09 525.62 
19-Sep-97 HT -1 0 15917 56,880 28.44 554.06 
19-Sep-97 HT-10 15926 55,920 27.96 582.02 
19-Sep-97 HT-10 15936 52,660 26.33 608.35 
19-Sep-97 HT-10 15945 51,020 25.51 633.86 
19-Sep-97 HT-10 15954 56,460 28.23 662.09 
19-Sep-97 HT-1 0 15963 49,260 24.63 686.72 
19-Sep-97 HT-10 15972 54,700 27.35 714.07 
19-Sep-97 HT-10 15981 58,340 29.17 743.24 
19-Sep-97 HT-10 15990 60,220 30.11 773.35 
19-Sep-97 HT -1 0 15999 57,260 28.63 801.98 416.69 15 
19-Sep-97 HT -12 15866 42,720 21.36 823.34 
19-Sep-97 HT-12 15874 44,900 22.45 845.79 
19-Sep-97 HT-12 15882 45,980 22.99 868.78 
19-Sep-97 HT-12 15891 44,040 22.02 890.80 
19-Sep-97 HT -12 15900 44,880 22.44 913.24 
19-Sep-97 HT-12 15910 42,520 21.26 934.50 
19-Sep-97 HT -12 15919 43,200 21.60 956.10 
19-Sep-97 HT-12 15928 42,620 21.31 977.41 
19-Sep-97 HT -12 15938 43,360 21.68 999.09 
19-Sep-97 HT-12 15947 44,800 22.40 1.021.49 
19-Sep-97 HT-12 15956 44,340 22.17 1,043.66 

,r'!l" \~ 

19-Sep-97 HT-12 15965 46,220 23.11 1,066.77 i 
19-Sep-97 HT-12 15974 44,920 22.46 1,089.23 ~· '~ 

19-Sep-97 HT-12 15983 41,680 20.84 1,110.07 
19-Sep-97 HT-12 15991 43,280 21.64 1,131.71 
19-Sep-97 HT-12 16000 44,240 22.12 1,153.83 351.85 16 
19-Sep-97 HT-13 15869 53,900 26.95 1,180.78 
19-Sep-97 HT-13 15877 57,460 28.73 1,209.51 
19-Sep-97 HT-13 15885 60,300 30.15 1,239.66 
19-Sep-97 HT-13 15894 56,660 28.33 1,267.99 
19-Sep-97 HT-13 15904 59,260 29.63 1,297.62 
19-Sep-97 HT -13 15913 56,700 28.35 1,325.97 
19-Sep-97 HT -13 15922 55,880 27.94 1,353.91 
19-Sep-97 HT-13 15932 54,380 27.19 1,381.10 
19-Sep-97 HT-13 15941 60,520 30.26 1,411.36 
19-Sep-97 HT-13 15950 54,900 27.45 1,438.81 
19-Sep-97 HT -13 15959 58,480 29.24 1,468.05 
19-Sep-97 HT-13 15968 60,180 30.09 1,498.14 
19-Sep-97 HT -13 15977 60,300 30.15 1,528.29 
19-Sep-97 HT-13 15986 62,820 31.41 1,559.70 
19-Sep-97 HT-13 15995 66,880 33.44 1,593.14 
19-Sep-97 HT-13 16254 61,560 30.78 1,623.92 470.09 16 
19-Sep-97 HT-14 15867 42,400 21.20 1,645.12 
19-Sep-97 HT-14 15875 44,140 22.07 1,667.19 
19-Sep-97 HT-14 15883 45,060 22.53 1,689.72 
19-Sep-97 HT-14 15892 45,260 22.63 1,712.35 
19-Sep-97 HT-14 15901 43,660 21.83 1,734.18 

19-Sep-97 HT-14 15911 43,320 21.66 1,755.84 
19-Sep-97 HT-14 15920 42,120 21.06 1,776.90 

19-Sep-97 HT-14 15929 43,560 21.78 1,798.68 

19-Sep-97 HT-14 15939 43,720 21.86 1,820.54 

19-Sep-97 HT-14 15948 42,400 21.20 1,841.74 
_, Ill~\ 

19-Sep-97 HT-14 15957 38,520 19.26 1,861.00 

19-Sep-97 HT-14 15966 45,000 22.50 1,883.50 ·<~> ,ti 

19-Sep-97 HT-14 15975 43,460 21.73 1,905.23 

19-Sep-97 HT-14 15984 45,020 22.51 1,927.74 

19-Sep-97 HT-14 15993 44,240 22.12 1,949.86 
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19-Sep-97 HT-14 16253 44,740 22.37 1,972.23 348.31 16 
19-Sep-97 HT-17 15863 60,700 30.35 2,002.58 
19-Sep-97 HT-17 15872 58,520 29.26 2,031.84 
19-Sep-97 HT-17 15880 58,540 29.27 2,061.11 
19-Sep-97 HT -17 15888 56,160 28.08 2,089.19 
19-Sep-97 HT -17 15896 55,140 27.57 2,116.76 
19-Sep-97 HT-17 15906 59,560 29.78 2,146.54 
19-Sep-97 HT-17 15915 56,380 28.19 2,174.73 
19-Sep-97 HT-17 15924 56,140 28.07 2,202.80 
19-Sep-97 HT-17 15934 54,180 27.09 2,229.89 
19-Sep-97 HT-17 15943 55,460 27.73 2,257.62 
19-Sep-97 HT-17 15952 59,980 29.99 2,287.61 
19-Sep-97 HT-17 15961 58,820 29.41 2,317.02 
19-Sep-97 HT-17 15970 58,280 29.14 2,346.16 
19-Sep-97 HT-17 15979 61,580 30.79 2,376.95 
19-Sep-97 HT-17 15988 63,040 31.52 2,408.47 
19-Sep-97 HT-17 15997 64,760 32.38 2,440.85 468.62 16 
19-Sep-97 HT -18 15870 49,400 24.70 2,465.55 
19-Sep-97 HT-18 15886 45,000 22.50 2,488.05 
19-Sep-97 HT-18 15895 46,160 23.08 2,511.13 
19-Sep-97 HT-18 15905 46.480 23.24 2,534.37 
19-Sep-97 HT-18 15914 41,100 20.55 2,554.92 
19-Sep-97 HT-18 15923 44,740 22.37 2,577.29 
19-Sep-97 HT-18 15933 39,660 19.83 2,597.12 
19-Sep-97 HT-18 15942 41,760 20.88 2,618.00 
19-Sep-97 HT-18 15951 45,260 22.63 2,640.63 
19-Sep-97 HT-18 15878 45,760 22.88 2.663 51 
19-Sep-97 HT-18 15960 42,860 21.43 2,684.94 
19-Sep-97 HT -18 15969 43,320 21.66 2,706.60 
19-Sep-97 HT-18 15978 42,980 21.49 2,728.09 
19-Sep-97 HT-18 15987 45,560 22.78 2,750.87 
19-Sep-97 HT-18 15996 43,080 21.54 2,772.41 331.56 15 
19-Sep-97 HT-19 15864 45,180 22.59 2,795.00 
19-Sep-97 HT-19 15931 45,480 22.74 2,817.74 
19-Sep-97 HT-19 15889 45,720 22.86 2,840.60 
19-Sep-97 HT -19 15897 44,260 22.13 2,862.73 
19-Sep-97 HT-19 15907 42,800 21.40 2,884.13 
19-Sep-97 HT -19 15916 44,180 22.09 2,906.22 
19-Sep-97 HT-19 15925 42,760 21.38 2,927.60 
19-Sep-97 HT-19 15935 44,300 22.15 2,949.75 
19-Sep-97 HT-19 15944 42,460 21.23 2,970.98 
19-Sep-97 HT-19 15953 43,040 21.52 2,992.50 

19-Sep-97 HT-19 15962 42,740 21.37 3,013.87 

19-Sep-97 HT-19 15971 41,520 20.76 3,034.63 
19-Sep-97 HT-19 15980 42,340 21.17 3,055.80 
19-Sep-97 HT-19 15989 43,640 21.82 3,077.62 

19-Sep-97 HT-19 15998 43,260 21.63 3,099.25 326.84 15 
19-Sep-97 HT-20 15871 57,320 28.66 3,127.91 

19-Sep-97 HT-20 15879 57,000 28.50 3,156.41 

19-Sep-97 HT-20 15887 55,300 27.65 3,184.06 
19-Sep-97 HT-20 15899 59,440 29.72 3,213.78 

19-Sep-97 HT-20 15909 60,200 30.10 3,243.88 

19-Sep-97 HT-20 15918 60,320 30.16 3,274.04 

19-Sep-97 HT-20 15927 53,780 26.89 3,300.93 

19-Sep-97 HT-20 15937 57,980 28.99 3,329.92 

19-Sep-97 HT-20 15946 60,600 30.30 3,360.22 

19-Sep-97 HT-20 15955 63,220 31.61 3,391.83 

19-Sep-97 HT-20 15964 62,240 31.12 3,422.95 

19-Sep-97 HT-20 15973 63,160 31.58 3,454.53 

19-Sep-97 HT-20 15982 63,220 31.61 3,486.14 
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19-Sep-97 HT-20 15992 60,080 30.04 3,516.18 
19-Sep-97 HT-20 16251 61,380 30.69 3,546.87 447.62 15 

========== ===-==== ========= =========== ========== =--========== ============ ======--===== 3546.87 141 

22-Sep-97 HT-01 16259 47,480 23.74 23.74 
22-Sep-97 HT-01 16268 42,060 21.03 44.77 
22-Sep-97 HT-01 16277 45,040 22.52 67.29 
22-Sep-97 HT-01 16286 43,500 21.75 89.04 
22-Sep-97 HT-01 16294 45,400 22.70 111.74 
22-Sep-97 HT-01 16303 44,900 22.45 134.19 
22-Sep-97 HT-01 16312 46,020 23.01 157.20 
22-Sep-97 HT-01 16320 46,400 23.20 180.40 
22-Sep-97 HT-01 16327 47,460 23.73 204.13 
22-Sep-97 HT-01 16336 44,080 22.04 226.17 
22-Sep-97 HT-01 16345 44,680 22.34 248.51 
22-Sep-97 HT -01 16354 48,420 24.21 272.72 272.72 12 
22-Sep-97 HT-10 16258 58,860 29.43 302.15 
22-Sep-97 HT-10 16267 57,940 28.97 331.12 
22-Sep-97 HT-1 0 16276 58,220 29.11 360.23 
22-Sep-97 HT-10 16285 60,060 30.03 390.26 
22-Sep-97 HT-10 16293 62,220 31.11 421.37 
22-Sep-97 HT-1 0 16302 55,820 27.91 449.28 
22-Sep-97 HT-10 16311 57,080 28.54 477.82 
22-Sep-97 HT-10 16321 59,500 29.75 507.57 
22-Sep-97 HT-10 16330 59,920 29.96 537.53 
22-Sep-97 HT-10 16339 58,500 29.25 566.78 .,., 
22-Sep-97 HT-10 16348 56,780 28.39 595.17 
22-Sep-97 HT-10 16357 58,120 29.06 624.23 351.51 12 
22-Sep-97 HT-12 16255 46,200 23.10 647.33 
22-Sep-97 HT-12 16262 44,660 22.33 669.66 
22-Sep-97 HT-12 16271 43,320 21.66 691.32 
22-Sep-97 HT-12 16280 43,220 21.61 712.93 
22-Sep-97 HT-12 16289 44,960 22.48 735.41 
22-Sep-97 HT-12 16297 43,360 21.68 757.09 
22-Sep-97 HT-12 16306 43,080 21.54 778.63 
22-Sep-97 HT-12 16315 46,700 23.35 801.98 
22-Sep-97 HT-12 16324 46,880 23.44 825.42 
22-Sep-97 HT-12 16333 44,900 22.45 847.87 
22-Sep-97 HT-12 16342 44,180 22.09 869.96 
22-Sep-97 HT-12 16351 45,640 22.82 892.78 
22-Sep-97 HT-12 16360 43,480 21.74 914.52 290.29 13 
22-Sep-97 HT-13 16256 60,660 30.33 944.85 
22-Sep-97 HT-13 16263 61,860 30.93 975.78 
22-Sep-97 HT-13 16272 61,060 30.53 1,006.31 
22-Sep-97 HT-13 16281 58,240 29.12 1,035.43 
22-Sep-97 HT-13 16290 61,680 30.84 1,066.27 

22-Sep-97 HT-13 16299 63,960 31.98 1,098.25 

22-Sep-97 HT-13 16308 61,880 30.94 1,129.19 

22-Sep-97 HT-13 16317 59,160 29.58 1,158.77 

22-Sep-97 HT-13 16328 58,860 29.43 1,188.20 

22-Sep-97 HT-13 16337 63,720 31.86 1,220.06 

22-Sep-97 HT-13 16346 59,080 29.54 1,249.60 

22-Sep-97 HT-13 16355 62,940 31.47 1,281.07 366.55 12 

22-Sep-97 HT-14 16261 43,920 21.96 1,303.03 

22-Sep-97 HT-14 16270 42,800 21.40 1,324.43 

22-Sep-97 HT-14 16279 41,080 20.54 1,344.97 '~! 
22-Sep-97 HT-14 16288 44,300 22.15 1,367.12 •' 
22-Sep-97 HT-14 16296 44,540 22.27 1,389.39 

22-Sep-97 HT-14 16305 44,240 22.12 1,411.51 
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22-Sep-97 HT-14 16314 46,120 23.06 1,434.57 
22-Sep-97 HT-14 16323 44,520 22.26 1,456.83 
22-Sep-97 HT-14 16332 48,320 24.16 1,480.99 
22-Sep-97 HT-14 16341 43,180 21.59 1,502.58 
22-Sep-97 HT-14 16350 44,840 22.42 1,525.00 
22-Sep-97 HT-14 16359 44,480 22.24 1,547.24 266.17 12 
22-Sep-97 HT-17 16266 57,360 28.68 1,575.92 
22-Sep-97 HT-17 16275 60,220 30.11 1,606.03 
22-Sep-97 HT-17 16284 60,120 30.06 1,636.09 
22-Sep-97 HT-17 16292 62.960 31.48 1,667.57 
22-Sep-97 HT-17 16301 60,720 30.36 1,697.93 
22-Sep-97 HT-17 16310 58,640 29.32 1,727.25 
22-Sep-97 HT-17 16319 61,120 30.56 1,757.81 
22-Sep-97 HT-17 16326 61,000 30.50 1,788.31 
22-Sep-97 HT-17 16335 62,560 31.28 1,819.59 
22-Sep-97 HT-17 16344 57,340 28.67 1,848.26 
22-Sep-97 HT-17 16353 60,800 30.40 1,878.66 
22-Sep-97 HT-17 16362 64,680 32.34 1,911.00 363.76 12 
22-Sep-97 HT-18 16260 47,500 23.75 1,934.75 
22-Sep-97 HT-18 16269 48,620 24.31 1,959.06 
22-Sep-97 HT-18 16278 44,660 22.33 1,981.39 
22-Sep-97 HT-18 16287 46,360 23.18 2,004.57 
22-Sep-97 HT-18 16295 44,740 22.37 2,026.94 
22-Sep-97 HT-18 16304 46,740 23.37 2,050.31 
22-Sep-97 HT-18 16313 46,640 23.32 2,073.63 
22-Sep-97 HT-18 16322 47,480 23.74 2.097.37 
22-Sep-97 HT-18 16331 48,920 24.46 2,121.83 
22-Sep-97 HT-18 16340 42,760 21.38 2,143.21 
22-Sep-97 HT-18 16349 47,060 23.53 2,166.74 
22-Sep-97 HT-18 16358 45,120 22.56 2,189.30 278.30 12 
22-Sep-97 HT-19 16264 44,240 22.12 2,211.42 
22-Sep-97 HT-19 16273 43,960 21.98 2,233.40 
22-Sep-97 HT-19 16282 46,060 23.03 2,256.43 
22-Sep-97 HT-19 16298 45,340 22.67 2,279.10 
22-Sep-97 HT-19 16307 48,200 24.10 2,303.20 
22-Sep-97 HT-19 16316 47,440 23.72 2,326.92 
22-Sep-97 HT-19 16325 46,180 23.09 2,350.01 
22-Sep-97 HT-19 16334 48,080 24.04 2,374.05 
22-Sep-97 HT-19 16343 45,700 22.85 2,396.90 
22-Sep-97 HT-19 16352 48,000 24.00 2,420.90 
22-Sep-97 HT-19 16361 44,920 22.46 2,443.36 254.06 11 
22-Sep-97 HT-20 16257 58,240 29.12 2,472.48 
22-Sep-97 HT-20 16265 59,180 29.59 2,502.07 
22-Sep-97 HT-20 16274 60,780 30.39 2,532.46 
22-Sep-97 HT-20 16283 60,500 30.25 2,562.71 
22-Sep-97 HT-20 16291 56,540 28.27 2,590.98 
22-Sep-97 HT-20 16300 61,200 30.60 2,621.58 
22-Sep-97 HT-20 16309 58,660 29.33 2,650.91 
22-Sep-97 HT-20 16318 58,800 29.40 2,680.31 
22-Sep-97 HT-20 16329 61,180 30.59 2,710.90 
22-Sep-97 HT-20 16338 63,900 31.95 2,742.85 
22-Sep-97 HT-20 16347 57,860 28.93 2,771.78 

22-Sep-97 HT-20 16356 64,360 32.18 2,803.96 360.60 12 

========= -======== ======== =========== ========== ===--====--=== ============ ============ 2803.96 101S 

23-Sep-97 HT-01 16367 49,660 24.83 24.83 
23-Sep-97 HT-01 16376 49,100 24.55 49.38 
23-Sep-97 HT-01 16385 48,360 24.18 73.56 
23-Sep-97 HT-01 16394 47,240 23.62 97.18 
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23-Sep-97 HT-01 16403 44,200 22.10 119.28 
23-Sep-97 HT-01 16412 45,920 22.96 142.24 
23-Sep-97 HT-01 16420 43,460 21.73 163.97 
23-Sep-97 HT-01 16429 45,000 22.50 186.47 
23-Sep-97 HT-01 16439 41,460 20.73 207.20 
23-Sep-97 HT-01 16447 47,140 23.57 230.77 
23-Sep-97 HT-01 16456 44,380 22.19 252.96 
23-Sep-97 HT-01 16464 45,100 22.55 275.51 
23-Sep-97 HT-01 16477 47,900 23.95 299.46 
23-Sep-97 HT-01 16484 45,320 22.66 322.12 
23-Sep-97 HT-01 16493 46,420 23.21 345.33 
23-Sep-97 HT-01 16502 47,700 23.85 369.18 
23-Sep-97 HT-01 16511 44,560 22.28 391.46 
23-Sep-97 HT-01 16520 46,100 23.05 414.51 
23-Sep-97 HT-01 16529 46,000 23.00 437.51 437.51 19 
23-Sep-97 HT-10 16366 59,760 29.88 467.39 
23-Sep-97 HT-10 16375 57,720 28.86 496.25 
23-Sep-97 HT -1 0 16384 59,540 29.77 526.02 
23-Sep-97 HT-10 16393 59,420 29.71 555.73 
23-Sep-97 HT-1 0 16402 56,800 28.40 584.13 
23-Sep-97 HT-10 16411 58,180 29.09 613.22 
23-Sep-97 HT-1 0 16419 54,180 27.09 640.31 
23-Sep-97 HT-10 16427 57,120 28.56 668.87 
23-Sep-97 HT-1 0 16436 55,020 27.51 696.38 
23-Sep-97 HT-10 16445 57,000 28.50 724.88 
23-Sep-97 HT-10 16453 56,600 28.30 753.18 
23-Sep-97 HT-10 16461 58,820 29.41 782.59 
23-Sep-97 HT-10 16470 58,180 29.09 811.68 
23-Sep-97 HT-10 16479 59,840 29.92 841.60 
23-Sep-97 HT-10 16487 57,400 28.70 870.30 
23-Sep-97 HT -1 0 16496 60,520 30.26 900.56 
23-Sep-97 HT -1 0 16505 56,720 28.36 928.92 
23-Sep-97 HT -1 0 16514 60,080 30.04 958.96 
23-Sep-97 HT-10 16523 56,820 28.41 987.37 
23-Sep-97 HT-10 16532 58,240 29.12 1,016.49 578.98 20 
23-Sep-97 HT-12 16370 48,300 24.15 1,040.64 
23-Sep-97 HT-12 16378 46,520 23.26 1,063.90 
23-Sep-97 HT-12 16387 44,920 22.46 1,086.36 
23-Sep-97 HT-12 16395 43,760 21.88 1,108.24 
23-Sep-97 HT -12 16404 44,400 22.20 1,130.44 
23-Sep-97 HT-12 16413 45,000 22.50 1,152.94 

23-Sep-97 HT-12 16421 42,400 21.20 1,174.14 
23-Sep-97 HT-12 16430 45,220 22.61 1,196.75 
23-Sep-97 HT -12 16438 41,940 20.97 1,217.72 

23-Sep-97 HT-12 16451 41,200 20.60 1,238.32 

23-Sep-97 HT-12 16460 47,100 23.55 1,261.87 

23-Sep-97 HT-12 16469 42,200 21.10 1,282.97 

23-Sep-97 HT-12 16478 37,700 18.85 1,301.82 

23-Sep-97 HT-12 16486 43,420 21.71 1,323.53 

23-Sep-97 HT-12 16495 45,980 22.99 1,346.52 
23-Sep-97 HT-12 16504 45,840 22.92 1,369.44 

23-Sep-97 HT-12 16513 44,360 22.18 1,391.62 

23-Sep-97 HT-12 16522 44,820 22.41 1,414.03 

23-Sep-97 HT-12 16531 43,920 21.96 1,435.99 419.50 19 

23-Sep-97 HT-13 16371 59,400 29.70 1,465.69 
'~: 23-Sep-97 HT-13 16379 62,580 31.29 1,496.98 

23-Sep-97 HT-13 16388 66,120 33.06 1,530.04 'loiMi ;l 

23-Sep-97 HT-13 16397 60,000 30.00 1,560.04 

23-Sep-97 HT-13 16406 59,640 29.82 1,589.86 

23-Sep-97 HT-13 16414 60,020 30.01 1,619.87 
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23-Sep-97 HT-13 16428 59,000 29.50 1,649.37 
23-Sep-97 HT-13 16437 61,960 30.98 1,680.35 
23-Sep-97 HT-13 16446 56,360 28.18 1,708.53 
23-Sep-97 HT-13 16455 60,760 30.38 1,738.91 
23-Sep-97 HT -13 16463 60,000 30.00 1,768.91 
23-Sep-97 HT-13 16471 61,360 30.68 1,799.59 
23-Sep-97 HT-13 16480 58,400 29.20 1,828.79 
23-Sep-97 HT -13 16489 58,280 29.14 1,857.93 
23-Sep-97 HT -13 16498 58,360 29.18 1,887.11 
23-Sep-97 HT-13 16507 56,120 28.06 1,915.17 
23-Sep-97 HT-13 16516 58,640 29.32 1,944.49 
23-Sep-97 HT-13 16525 57,840 28.92 1,973.41 537.42 18 
23-Sep-97 HT-14 16364 46,200 23.10 1,996.51 
23-Sep-97 HT-14 16374 47,120 23.56 2,020.07 
23-Sep-97 HT-14 16383 48,580 24.29 2,044.36 
23-Sep-97 HT-14 16392 44,300 22.15 2,066.51 
23-Sep-97 HT-14 16401 44,440 22.22 2,088.73 
23-Sep-97 HT-14 16410 43,180 21.59 2,110.32 
23-Sep-97 HT-14 16418 44,580 22.29 2,132.61 
23-Sep-97 HT-14 16425 45,160 22.58 2,155.19 
23-Sep-97 HT-14 16434 44,080 22.04 2,177.23 
23-Sep-97 HT-14 16443 44,560 22.28 2,199.51 
23-Sep-97 HT-14 16454 44,720 22.36 2,221.87 
23-Sep-97 HT-14 16462 41,380 20.69 2,242.56 
23-Sep-97 HT-14 16472 46,340 23.17 2,265.73 
23-Sep-97 HT-14 16481 45,220 22.61 2,288.34 
23-Sep-97 HT-14 16490 46,720 23.36 2,311.70 
23-Sep-97 HT-14 16499 46,080 23.04 2,334.74 
23-Sep-97 HT-14 16508 44,000 22.00 2,356.74 
23-Sep-97 HT-14 16517 45,220 22.61 2,379.35 
23-Sep-97 HT-14 16526 42,300 21.15 2,400.50 427.09 18 
23-Sep-97 HT-17 16369 60,800 30.40 2,430.90 
23-Sep-97 HT-17 16377 58,960 29.48 2,460.38 
23-Sep-97 HT-17 16386 62,340 31.17 2,491.55 
23-Sep-97 HT-17 16396 64,140 32.07 2,523.62 
23-Sep-97 HT-17 16405 58.740 29.37 2,552.99 
23-Sep-97 HT-17 16554 58,600 29.30 2,582.29 
23-Sep-97 HT-17 16426 59,220 29.61 2,611.90 
23-Sep-97 HT-17 16435 59,180 29.59 2,641.49 
23-Sep-97 HT-17 16444 58,640 29.32 2,670.81 
23-Sep-97 HT-17 16452 61,200 30.60 2,701.41 
23-Sep-97 HT-17 16468 62,660 31.33 2,732.74 
23-Sep-97 HT-17 16475 62,220 31.11 2,763.85 
23-Sep-97 HT-17 16488 57,600 28.80 2,792.65 
23-Sep-97 HT-17 16497 61,320 30.66 2,823.31 
23-Sep-97 HT-17 16506 60,240 30.12 2,853.43 
23-Sep-97 HT-17 16515 57,740 28.87 2,882.30 
23-Sep-97 HT-17 16524 55,820 27.91 2,910.21 509.71 17 
23-Sep-97 HT-18 16363 44,640 22.32 2,932.53 
23-Sep-97 HT-18 16372 47,280 23.64 2,956.17 
23-Sep-97 HT-18 16381 47,360 23.68 2,979.85 
23-Sep-97 HT-18 16389 50,260 25.13 3,004.98 
23-Sep-97 HT-18 16399 41,840 20.92 3,025.90 
23-Sep-97 HT-18 16408 46,220 23.11 3,049.01 
23-Sep-97 HT-18 16416 42,220 21.11 3,070.12 
23-Sep-97 HT-18 16423 43,040 21.52 3,091.64 
23-Sep-97 HT-18 16432 45,620 22.81 3,114.45 
23-Sep-97 HT-18 16440 45,080 22.54 3,136.99 
23-Sep-97 HT-18 16448 46,220 23.11 3,160.10 
23-Sep-97 HT-18 16457 47,000 23.50 3,183.60 
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23-Sep-97 HT-18 16465 47,460 23.73 3,207.33 

23-Sep-97 HT-18 16476 41,640 20.82 3,228.15 
23-Sep-97 HT-18 16483 43,920 21.96 3,250.11 
23-Sep-97 HT-18 16492 47,020 23.51 3,273.62 
23-Sep-97 HT-18 16501 49,340 24.67 3,298.29 
23-Sep-97 HT-18 16510 45,080 22.54 3,320.83 
23-Sep-97 HT -18 16519 47,300 23.65 3,344.48 

23-Sep-97 HT -18 16528 45,020 22.51 3,366.99 456.78 20 

23-Sep-97 HT-19 16365 48,060 24.03 3,391.02 

23-Sep-97 HT -19 16373 47,920 23.96 3,414.98 

23-Sep-97 HT-19 16382 50,460 25.23 3,440.21 

23-Sep-97 HT-19 16391 46,120 23.06 3,463.27 
23-Sep-97 HT-19 16400 44,640 22.32 3,485.59 

23-Sep-97 HT-19 16409 44,100 22.05 3,507.64 
23-Sep-97 HT -19 16417 45,360 22.68 3,530.32 
23-Sep-97 HT-19 16424 43,620 21.81 3,552.13 

23-Sep-97 HT -19 16433 45,380 22.69 3,574.82 

23-Sep-97 HT-19 16442 43,660 21.83 3,596.65 

23-Sep-97 HT-19 16450 49,260 24.63 3,621.28 

23-Sep-97 HT-19 16459 49,360 24.68 3,645.96 

23-Sep-97 HT-19 16467 44,340 22.17 3,668.13 

23-Sep-97 HT-19 16473 48,060 24.03 3,692.16 

23-Sep-97 HT-19 16482 38,640 19.32 3,711.48 

23-Sep-97 HT-19 16491 47,240 23.62 3,735.10 

23-Sep-97 HT-19 16500 47,480 23.74 3,758.84 '" ;, 
23-Sep-97 HT-19 16509 45,500 22.75 3,781.59 ·..,~ J!> 

23-Sep-97 HT-19 16518 47,060 23.53 3,805.12 
23-Sep-97 HT-19 16527 43,900 21.95 3,827.07 460.08 20 
23-Sep-97 HT-20 16368 61,480 30.74 3,857.81 

23-Sep-97 HT-20 16380 63,560 31.78 3,889.59 

23-Sep-97 HT -20 16390 57,600 28.80 3,918.39 
23-Sep-97 HT-20 16398 60,740 30.37 3,948.76 

23-Sep-97 HT-20 16407 56,080 28.04 3,976.80 

23-Sep-97 HT-20 16415 57,600 28.80 4,005.60 

23-Sep-97 HT -20 16422 60,920 30.46 4,036.06 

23-Sep-97 HT-20 16431 58,980 29.49 4,065.55 

23-Sep-97 HT-20 16441 57,620 28.81 4,094.36 

23-Sep-97 HT-20 16449 60,660 30.33 4,124.69 

23-Sep-97 HT-20 16458 60,620 30.31 4,155.00 

23-Sep-97 HT-20 16466 60,280 30.14 4,185.14 

23-Sep-97 HT-20 16474 61,660 30.83 4,215.97 

23-Sep-97 HT-20 16485 61,820 30.91 4,246.88 
23-Sep-97 HT-20 16494 59,940 29.97 4,276.85 

23-Sep-97 HT-20 16503 59,120 29.56 4,306.41 

23-Sep-97 HT-20 16512 58,720 29.36 4,335.77 

23-Sep-97 HT -20 16521 58,780 29.39 4,365.16 

23-Sep-97 HT-20 16530 58,780 29.39 4,394.55 567.48 19 

========== ======== ========= =========== :a:a:======= ====---====== -========= =========== 4394.55 170 

24-Sep-97 HT-01 16533 44,420 22.21 22.21 

24-Sep-97 HT-01 16539 44,720 22.36 44.57 

24-Sep-97 HT-01 16545 46,180 23.09 67.66 

24-Sep-97 HT -01 16550 47,760 23.88 91.54 

24-Sep-97 HT-01 16552 46,980 23.49 115.03 

24-Sep-97 HT-01 16562 46,440 23.22 138.25 

24-Sep-97 HT-01 16569 46,340 23.17 161.42 ",, 
24-Sep-97 HT-01 16575 47,080 23.54 184.96 "'4/.•i 
24-Sep-97 HT-01 16583 45,920 22.96 207.92 

24-Sep-97 HT-01 16591 47,860 23.93 231.85 
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24-Sep-97 HT-01 16599 46,200 23.10 254.95 
24-Sep-97 HT-01 16607 45,740 22.87 277.82 
24-Sep-97 HT-01 16615 44,220 22.11 299.93 
24-Sep-97 HT-01 16623 46,840 23.42 323.35 
24-Sep-97 HT-01 16650 45,460 22.73 346.08 
24-Sep-97 HT-01 16658 44,800 22.40 368.48 
24-Sep-97 HT-01 16666 46,060 23.03 391.51 
24-Sep-97 HT-01 16674 46,040 23.02 414.53 414.53 18 
24-Sep-97 HT-10 16551 59,120 29.56 444.09 
24-Sep-97 HT-10 16559 58,120 29.06 473.15 
24-Sep-97 HT-10 16566 60,140 30.07 503.22 
24-Sep-97 HT-10 16801 57,040 28.52 531.74 
24-Sep-97 HT-10 16579 59,420 29.71 561.45 
24-Sep-97 HT-10 16587 57,980 28.99 590.44 
24-Sep-97 HT-10 16595 57,220 28.61 619.05 
24-Sep-97 HT-10 16603 57,360 28.68 647.73 
24-Sep-97 HT-1 0 16611 56,500 28.25 675.98 
24-Sep-97 HT-1 0 16619 58,320 29.16 705.14 
24-Sep-97 HT-1 0 16627 56,600 28.30 733.44 
24-Sep-97 HT-1 0 16634 58,560 29.28 762.72 
24-Sep-97 HT-10 16646 57,020 28.51 791.23 
24-Sep-97 HT-10 16654 55,800 27.90 819.13 
24-Sep-97 HT-10 16665 55,620 27.81 846.94 
24-Sep-97 HT-10 16673 57,380 28.69 875.63 461.10 16 
24-Sep-97 HT-12 16538 47,060 23.53 899.16 
24-Sep-97 HT-12 16544 46,660 23.33 922.49 
24-Sep-97 HT-12 16558 46,740 23.37 945.86 
24-Sep-97 HT-12 16565 46,140 23.07 968.93 
24-Sep-97 HT-12 16572 46,720 23.36 992.29 
24-Sep-97 HT-12 16578 45,580 22.79 1,015.08 
24-Sep-97 HT-12 16586 45,320 22.66 1,037.74 
24-Sep-97 HT-12 16594 45,820 22.91 1,060.65 
24-Sep-97 HT-12 16602 45,580 22.79 1,083.44 
24-Sep-97 HT-12 16610 44,200 22.10 1,105.54 
24-Sep-97 HT-12 16618 43,040 21.52 1,127.06 
24-Sep-97 HT-12 16626 46,140 23.07 1 '150.13 
24-Sep-97 HT-12 16633 44,240 22.12 1,172.25 
24-Sep-97 HT-12 16639 44,280 22.14 1,194.39 
24-Sep-97 HT-12 16645 45,980 22.99 1,217.38 
24-Sep-97 HT-12 16653 46,180 23.09 1,240.47 
24-Sep-97 HT-12 16661 42,720 21.36 1,261.83 
24-Sep-97 HT-12 16669 45,440 22.72 1,284.55 
24-Sep-97 HT-12 16677 42,600 21.30 1,305.85 430.22 19 
24-Sep-97 HT-13 16536 58,040 29.02 1,334.87 
24-Sep-97 HT-13 16542 59,740 29.87 1,364.74 
24-Sep-97 HT-13 16548 58,260 29.13 1,393.87 
24-Sep-97 HT-13 16556 58,260 29.13 1,423.00 
24-Sep-97 HT-13 16563 57,580 28.79 1,451.79 
24-Sep-97 HT-13 16570 57,940 28.97 1,480.76 
24-Sep-97 HT-13 16576 58,360 29.18 1,509.94 
24-Sep-97 HT-13 16584 54,400 27.20 1,537.14 
24-Sep-97 HT-13 16592 55,800 27.90 1,565.04 
24-Sep-97 HT-13 16600 57,120 28.56 1,593.60 
24-Sep-97 HT-13 16608 56,320 28.16 1,621.76 
24-Sep-97 HT-13 16616 55,120 27.56 1,649.32 
24-Sep-97 HT-13 16624 55,440 27.72 1,677.04 

24-Sep-97 HT-13 16631 55,360 27.68 1,704.72 
24-Sep-97 HT-13 16640 55,520 27.76 1,732.48 
24-Sep-97 HT-13 16647 55,900 27.95 1,760.43 
24-Sep-97 HT-13 16655 58,360 29.18 1,789.61 
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24-Sep-97 HT-13 16662 53,540 26.77 1,816.38 
24-Sep-97 HT-13 16670 59,960 29.98 1,846.36 540.51 19 
24-Sep-97 HT-14 16580 48,740 24.37 1,870.73 
24-Sep-97 HT-14 16588 47,180 23.59 1,894.32 
24-Sep-97 HT-14 16596 47,100 23.55 1,917.87 
24-Sep-97 HT-14 16604 44,640 22.32 1,940.19 
24-Sep-97 HT-14 16612 45,640 22.82 1,963.01 
24-Sep-97 HT-14 16620 46,440 23.22 1,986.23 
24-Sep-97 HT -14 16628 45.780 22.89 2,009.12 
24-Sep-97 HT-14 16635 44,320 22.16 2,031.28 
24-Sep-97 HT-14 16641 43,640 21.82 2,053.10 
24-Sep-97 HT-14 16648 46,960 23.48 2,076.58 
24-Sep-97 HT-14 16656 45,280 22.64 2,099.22 
24-Sep-97 HT-14 16663 45,080 22.54 2,121.76 
24-Sep-97 HT-14 16671 45,460 22.73 2,144.49 298.13 13 
24-Sep-97 HT -17 16535 58,400 29.20 2,173.69 
24-Sep-97 HT-17 16541 61,040 30.52 2,204.21 
24-Sep-97 HT-17 16547 56,440 28.22 2,232.43 
24-Sep-97 HT-17 16555 59,240 29.62 2,262.05 
24-Sep-97 HT-17 16561 58,220 29.11 2,291.16 
24-Sep-97 HT-17 16568 61,080 30.54 2,321.70 
24-Sep-97 HT -17 16574 54,640 27.32 2,349.02 
24-Sep-97 HT-17 16582 56,580 28.29 2,377.31 
24-Sep-97 HT-17 16590 57,180 28.59 2,405.90 
24-Sep-97 HT-17 16598 57,560 28.78 2,434.68 •• 24-Sep-97 HT-17 16606 59,840 29.92 2,464.60 :I 
24-Sep-97 HT-17 16614 57,340 28.67 2,493.27 ''*'''l 
24-Sep-97 HT -17 16622 55,780 27.89 2,521.16 
24-Sep-97 HT-17 16630 57,160 28.58 2,549.74 
24-Sep-97 HT-17 16637 55,780 27.89 2,577.63 
24-Sep-97 HT-17 16643 56,100 28.05 2,605.68 
24-Sep-97 HT-17 16651 55,860 27.93 2,633.61 
24-Sep-97 HT-17 16659 56,340 28.17 2,661.78 
24-Sep-97 HT-17 16667 58,000 29.00 2,690.78 
24-Sep-97 HT-17 16675 58,500 29.25 2,720.03 575.54 20 
24-Sep-97 HT-19 16537 49,200 24.60 2,744.63 
24-Sep-97 HT-19 16543 48,920 24.46 2,769.09 
24-Sep-97 HT-19 16549 49,320 24.66 2,793.75 
24-Sep-97 HT -19 16557 47,700 23.85 2,817.60 
24-Sep-97 HT-19 16564 48,060 24.03 2,841.63 
24-Sep-97 HT -19 16571 47,680 23.84 2,865.47 
24-Sep-97 HT-19 16577 48,660 24.33 2,889.80 
24-Sep-97 HT-19 16585 47,540 23.77 2,913.57 
24-Sep-97 HT-19 16593 48,920 24.46 2,938.03 
24-Sep-97 HT-19 16601 46,220 23.11 2,961.14 
24-Sep-97 HT-19 16609 46,020 23.01 2,984.15 
24-Sep-97 HT-19 16617 46,300 23.15 3,007.30 
24-Sep-97 HT-19 16625 47,980 23.99 3,031.29 
24-Sep-97 HT-19 16632 47,440 23.72 3,055.01 
24-Sep-97 HT-19 16638 47,720 23.86 3,078.87 
24-Sep-97 HT-19 16644 45,100 22.55 3,101.42 

24-Sep-97 HT -19 16652 40,940 20.47 3,121.89 
24-Sep-97 HT-19 16660 41,860 20.93 3,142.82 
24-Sep-97 HT-19 16668 44,400 22.20 3,165.02 

24-Sep-97 HT-19 16676 47,640 23.82 3,188.84 468.81 20 
24-Sep-97 HT-20 16534 60,080 30.04 3,218.88 

"' ~"' 24-Sep-97 HT-20 16540 60,080 30.04 3,248.92 

24-Sep-97 HT-20 16546 58,020 29.01 3,277.93 a, ~,, 

24-Sep-97 HT-20 16553 58,960 29.48 3,307.41 

24-Sep-97 HT-20 16560 58,720 29.36 3,336.77 
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24-Sep-97 HT-20 16567 61,760 30.88 3,367.65 
24-Sep-97 HT-20 16573 59,720 29.86 3,397.51 
24-Sep-97 HT-20 16581 58,360 29.18 3,426.69 
24-Sep-97 HT-20 16589 60,900 30.45 3,457.14 
24-Sep-97 HT -20 16597 57,520 28.76 3,485.90 
24-Sep-97 HT-20 16605 56,420 28.21 3,514.11 
24-Sep-97 HT-20 16613 46,960 23.48 3,537.59 
24-Sep-97 HT-20 16621 56,540 28.27 3.565.86 
24-Sep-97 HT-20 16629 57,900 28.95 3,594.81 
24-Sep-97 HT-20 16636 55,460 27.73 3,622.54 
24-Sep-97 HT-20 16642 56,940 28.47 3,651.01 
24-Sep-97 HT-20 16649 55,980 27.99 3,679.00 
24-Sep-97 HT-20 16657 56,720 28.36 3,707.36 
24-Sep-97 HT-20 16664 57,260 28.63 3,735.99 
24-Sep-97 HT-20 16672 58,120 29.06 3,765.05 576.21 20 

========== ======== ========= =========== ========== =========== ============ ----======== 3765.05 14~5 

25-Sep-97 HT-01 16685 45,220 22.61 22.61 
25-Sep-97 HT-01 16693 46,380 23.19 45.80 
25-Sep-97 HT-01 16702 46,500 23.25 69.05 
25-Sep-97 HT-01 16711 48,320 24.16 93.21 
25-Sep-97 HT-01 16720 45,360 22.68 115.89 
25-Sep-97 HT-01 16729 45,320 22.66 138.55 
25-Sep-97 HT-01 16738 48,020 24.01 162.56 
25-Sep-97 HT-01 16747 47,020 23.51 186.07 
25-Sep-97 HT-01 16756 45,440 22.72 208.79 
25-Sep-97 HT-01 16765 44,940 22.47 231.26 
25-Sep-97 HT-01 16776 44,480 22.24 253.50 
25-Sep-97 HT-01 16785 43,780 21.89 275.39 
25-Sep-97 HT-01 16794 43,500 21.75 297.14 
25-Sep-97 HT-01 16803 41,560 20.78 317.92 317.92 14 
25-Sep-97 HT-10 16684 55,820 27.91 345.83 
25-Sep-97 HT-10 16692 57,500 28.75 374.58 
25-Sep-97 HT-10 16699 59,780 29.89 404.47 
25-Sep-97 HT-10 16708 51,680 25.84 430.31 
25-Sep-97 HT-10 16717 55,600 27.80 458.11 
25-Sep-97 HT-10 16726 54,680 27.34 485.45 
25-Sep-97 HT-1 0 16735 58,320 29.16 514.61 
25-Sep-97 HT-10 16744 55,680 27.84 542.45 
25-Sep-97 HT-10 16752 58,680 29.34 571.79 
25-Sep-97 HT -1 0 16761 56,740 28.37 600.16 
25-Sep-97 HT -1 0 16770 56,820 28.41 628.57 
25-Sep-97 HT-10 16778 56,840 28.42 656.99 
25-Sep-97 HT-10 16787 57,060 28.53 685.52 
25-Sep-97 HT-10 16796 54,080 27.04 712.56 

25-Sep-97 HT-10 16813 55,300 27.65 740.21 422.29 15 
25-Sep-97 HT-12 16683 46,260 23.13 763.34 

25-Sep-97 HT-12 16691 44,020 22.01 785.35 
25-Sep-97 HT-12 16701 45,220 22.61 807.96 
25-Sep-97 HT-12 16710 43,240 21.62 829.58 
25-Sep-97 HT-12 16719 44,020 22.01 851.59 
25-Sep-97 HT-12 16728 45,640 22.82 874.41 
25-Sep-97 HT-12 16737 46,740 23.37 897.78 
25-Sep-97 HT-12 16746 42,240 21.12 918.90 
25-Sep-97 HT-12 16755 44,280 22.14 941.04 
25-Sep-97 HT-12 16764 43,260 21.63 962.67 

25-Sep-97 HT-12 16773 45,460 22.73 985.40 
25-Sep-97 HT-12 16781 44,220 22.11 1,007.51 

25-Sep-97 HT-12 16790 45,820 22.91 1,030.42 
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25-Sep-97 HT -12 16799 45,140 22.57 1,052.99 
25-Sep-97 HT-12 16808 44,040 22.02 1,075.01 
25-Sep-97 HT-12 16816 44,080 22.04 1,097.05 
25-Sep-97 HT -12 16823 43,960 21.98 1,119.03 378.82 17 
25-Sep-97 HT-13 16824 55,600 27.80 1,146.83 
25-Sep-97 HT -13 16817 54,640 27.32 1,174.15 
25-Sep-97 HT-13 16809 56,540 28.27 1,202.42 
25-Sep-97 HT -13 16800 56,820 28.41 1,230.83 
25-Sep-97 HT-13 16791 53,780 26.89 1,257.72 
25-Sep-97 HT-13 16782 55,060 27.53 1,285.25 
25-Sep-97 HT-13 16768 55,760 27.88 1,313.13 
25-Sep-97 HT-13 16759 53,760 26.88 1,340.01 
25-Sep-97 HT-13 16749 55,360 27.68 1,367.69 
25-Sep-97 HT-13 16740 58,360 29.18 1,396.87 
25-Sep-97 HT-13 16731 59,360 29.68 1,426.55 
25-Sep-97 HT-13 16722 59,360 29.68 1,456.23 
25-Sep-97 HT-13 16714 58,600 29.30 1,485.53 
25-Sep-97 HT-13 16704 58,760 29.38 1,514.91 
25-Sep-97 HT-13 16694 59,480 29.74 1,544.65 425.62 15 
25-Sep-97 HT-14 16679 46,200 23.10 1,567.75 
25-Sep-97 HT-14 16687 45,360 22.68 1,590.43 
25-Sep-97 HT-14 16696 44,300 22.15 1,612.58 
25-Sep-97 HT-14 16705 47,260 23.63 1,636.21 
25-Sep-97 HT-14 16713 48,380 24.19 1,660.40 ~~~ 

25-Sep-97 HT-14 16723 42,620 21.31 1,681.71 
25-Sep-97 HT-14 16732 47,720 23.86 1,705.57 
25-Sep-97 HT-14 16741 46,500 23.25 1,728.82 
25-Sep-97 HT-14 16750 43,780 21.89 1,750.71 
25-Sep-97 HT-14 16758 42,080 21.04 1,771.75 
25-Sep-97 HT-14 16767 41,000 20.50 1,792.25 
25-Sep-97 HT-14 16775 43,300 21.65 1,813.90 
25-Sep-97 HT-14 16784 45,220 22.61 1,836.51 
25-Sep-97 HT-14 16793 41,560 20.78 1,857.29 
25-Sep-97 HT-14 16811 42,100 21.05 1,878.34 
25-Sep-97 HT-14 16819 43,100 21.55 1,899.89 355.24 16 
25-Sep-97 HT-17 16821 56,300 28.15 1,928.04 
25-Sep-97 HT-17 16814 53,720 26.86 1,954.90 
25-Sep-97 HT -17 16806 57,040 28.52 1,983.42 
25-Sep-97 HT-17 16797 56,200 28.10 2,011.52 
25-Sep-97 HT-17 16788 57,780 28.89 2,040.41 
25-Sep-97 HT-17 16779 55,780 27.89 2,068.30 
25-Sep-97 HT-17 16771 57,360 28.68 2,096.98 
25-Sep-97 HT-17 16762 56,140 28.07 2,125.05 
25-Sep-97 HT-17 16753 55,220 27.61 2,152.66 
25-Sep-97 HT-17 16743 58,280 29.14 2,181.80 
25-Sep-97 HT -17 16734 59,620 29.81 2,211.61 
25-Sep-97 HT-17 16725 58,560 29.28 2,240.89 

25-Sep-97 HT-17 16716 56,440 28.22 2,269.11 

25-Sep-97 HT-17 16707 59,620 29.81 2,298.92 

25-Sep-97 HT-17 16698 57,600 28.80 2,327.72 
25-Sep-97 HT-17 16689 60,700 30.35 2,358.07 

25-Sep-97 HT-17 16681 57,480 28.74 2,386.81 486.92 17 

25-Sep-97 HT -18 16678 48,260 24.13 2,410.94 

25-Sep-97 HT-18 16686 45,360 22.68 2,433.62 

25-Sep-97 HT-18 16695 46,340 23.17 2,456.79 ·~. 

25-Sep-97 HT-18 16703 46,480 23.24 2,480.03 
•<>' _,.i 

25-Sep-97 HT-18 16712 45,120 22.56 2,502.59 

25-Sep-97 HT-18 16721 44,300 22.15 2,524.74 

25-Sep-97 HT-18 16730 46,500 23.25 2,547.99 

25-Sep-97 HT-18 16739 46,840 23.42 2,571.41 
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25-Sep-97 HT-18 16748 43,720 21.86 2,593.27 
25-Sep-97 HT-18 16757 44,980 22.49 2,615.76 
25-Sep-97 HT-18 16766 44,680 22.34 2,638.10 
25-Sep-97 HT-18 16774 45,020 22.51 2,660.61 
25-Sep-97 HT-18 16783 47,480 23.74 2,684.35 
25-Sep-97 HT-18 16792 44,720 22.36 2,706.71 
25-Sep-97 HT-18 16802 44,340 22.17 2,728.88 
25-Sep-97 HT -18 16810 43,520 21.76 2,750.64 
25-Sep-97 HT-18 16818 46,400 23.20 2,773.84 387.03 17 
25-Sep-97 HT -19 16680 44,340 22.17 2,796.01 
25-Sep-97 HT-19 16688 47,740 23.87 2,819.88 
25-Sep-97 HT-19 16697 46,660 23.33 2,843.21 
25-Sep-97 HT-19 16706 48,520 24.26 2,867.47 
25-Sep-97 HT-19 16715 45,360 22.68 2,890.15 
25-Sep-97 HT-19 16724 45,860 22.93 2,913.08 
25-Sep-97 HT-19 16733 47,580 23.79 2,936.87 
25-Sep-97 HT-19 16742 46,080 23.04 2,959.91 
25-Sep-97 HT-19 16751 44,000 22.00 2,981.91 
25-Sep-97 HT-19 16760 45,300 22.65 3,004.56 
25-Sep-97 HT-19 16769 44,340 22.17 3,026.73 
25-Sep-97 HT-19 16777 47,060 23.53 3,050.26 
25-Sep-97 HT-19 16786 45,340 22.67 3,072.93 
25-Sep-97 HT-19 16795 44,180 22.09 3,095.02 
25-Sep-97 HT-19 16804 42,560 21.28 3,116.30 
25-Sep-97 HT -19 16812 45,740 22.87 3,139.17 
25-Sep-97 HT-19 16820 47,100 23.55 3,162.72 388.88 17 
25-Sep-97 HT-20 16682 63,140 31.57 3,194.29 
25-Sep-97 HT-20 16690 57,320 28.66 3,222.95 
25-Sep-97 HT-20 16700 56,620 28.31 3,251.26 
25-Sep-97 HT-20 16709 56,340 28.17 3,279.43 
25-Sep-97 HT-20 16718 56,640 28.32 3,307.75 
25-Sep-97 HT -20 16727 56,240 28.12 3,335.87 
25-Sep-97 HT-20 16736 56,800 28.40 3,364.27 
25-Sep-97 HT-20 16745 57,060 28.53 3,392.80 
25-Sep-97 HT-20 16754 54,560 27.28 3,420.08 
25-Sep-97 HT-20 16763 54,720 27.36 3,447.44 
25-Sep-97 HT -20 16772 53,920 26.96 3,474.40 
25-Sep-97 HT-20 16780 55,280 27.64 3,502.04 
25-Sep-97 HT-20 16789 53,540 26.77 3,528.81 
25-Sep-97 HT-20 16789 57,440 28.72 3,557.53 
25-Sep-97 HT-20 16805 56,920 28.46 3,585.99 
25-Sep-97 HT -20 16807 51,860 25.93 3,611.92 
25-Sep-97 HT-20 16815 54,940 27.47 3,639.39 
25-Sep-97 HT -20 16822 55,820 27.91 3,667.30 504.58 18 

========== ======= ========= =========== ==-======= ==========-= ============ ============ 3667.30 14Ei 

26-Sep-97 HT-10 16825 55,840 27.92 27.92 
26-Sep-97 HT-10 16832 59,800 29.90 57.82 
26-Sep-97 HT-10 16480 58,540 29.27 87.09 
26-Sep-97 HT-10 16848 59,020 29.51 116.60 
26-Sep-97 HT -1 0 16856 59,040 29.52 146.12 
26-Sep-97 HT-10 16864 60,560 30.28 176.40 
26-Sep-97 HT -1 0 16872 57,240 28.62 205.02 
26-Sep-97 HT-10 16879 57,600 28.80 233.82 
26-Sep-97 HT-10 16887 57,420 28.71 262.53 
26-Sep-97 HT-10 16895 60,200 30.10 292.63 
26-Sep-97 HT-10 16903 57,060 28.53 321.16 
26-Sep-97 HT-10 16911 56,340 28.17 349.33 
26-Sep-97 HT-10 16919 56,200 28.10 377.43 
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26-Sep-97 HT-10 16927 51,680 25.84 403.27 
26-Sep-97 HT -1 0 16935 58,360 29.18 432.45 
26-Sep-97 HT-10 16943 55,860 27.93 460.38 
26-Sep-97 HT-10 16951 56,780 28.39 488.77 488.77 17 

26-Sep-97 HT-12 16828 46,280 23.14 511.91 
26-Sep-97 HT -12 16834 48,780 24.39 536.30 

26-Sep-97 HT -12 16842 48,980 24.49 560.79 

26-Sep-97 HT -12 16850 48,300 24.15 584.94 
26-Sep-97 HT-12 16858 49,000 24.50 609.44 
26-Sep-97 HT -12 16866 49,280 24.64 634.08 
26-Sep-97 HT-12 16874 44,260 22.13 656.21 
26-Sep-97 HT -12 16881 43,880 21.94 678.15 

26-Sep-97 HT-12 16889 47,080 23.54 701.69 
26-Sep-97 HT-12 16897 43,880 21.94 723.63 
26-Sep-97 HT-12 16905 43,700 21.85 745.48 
26-Sep-97 HT-12 16913 44,820 22.41 767.89 
26-Sep-97 HT -12 16921 44,440 22.22 790.11 
26-Sep-97 HT-12 16929 45,240 22.62 812.73 
26-Sep-97 HT-12 16937 46,200 23.10 835.83 
26-Sep-97 HT-12 16945 45,900 22.95 858.78 370.01 16 

26-Sep-97 HT-13 16827 56,560 28.28 887.06 
26-Sep-97 HT-13 16835 59,820 29.91 916.97 

26-Sep-97 HT-13 16843 56,500 28.25 945.22 
26-Sep-97 HT -13 16852 59,700 29.85 975.07 ~\ 

26-Sep-97 HT -13 16860 61,740 30.87 1,005.94 •' 
26-Sep-97 HT-13 16868 59,160 29.58 1,035.52 
26-Sep-97 HT-13 16878 56,180 28.09 1,063.61 
26-Sep-97 HT -13 16886 57,840 28.92 1,092.53 
26-Sep-97 HT-13 16894 56,600 28.30 1,120.83 
26-Sep-97 HT -13 16902 57,520 28.76 1,149.59 

26-Sep-97 HT-13 16910 57,460 28.73 1,178.32 
26-Sep-97 HT-13 16918 54,640 27.32 1,205.64 
26-Sep-97 HT-13 16926 56,100 28.05 1,233.69 
26-Sep-97 HT -13 16934 57,220 28.61 1,262.30 
26-Sep-97 HT -13 16942 56,880 28.44 1,290.74 
26-Sep-97 HT-13 16950 51,760 25.88 1,316.62 457.84 16 
26-Sep-97 HT -14 16831 50,320 25.16 1,341.78 
26-Sep-97 HT -14 16838 48,280 24.14 1,365.92 
26-Sep-97 HT-14 16846 47,520 23.76 1,389.68 
26-Sep-97 HT -14 16854 46,880 23.44 1,413.12 
26-Sep-97 HT-14 16862 49,000 24.50 1,437.62 

26-Sep-97 HT-14 16870 44,260 22.13 1,459.75 

26-Sep-97 HT-14 16877 45,740 22.87 1,482.62 

26-Sep-97 HT-14 16885 45,100 22.55 1,505.17 

26-Sep-97 HT-14 16892 46,220 23.11 1,528.28 

26-Sep-97 HT-14 16900 47,120 23.56 1,551.84 

26-Sep-97 HT-14 16908 45,980 22.99 1,574.83 

26-Sep-97 HT-14 16916 43,940 21.97 1,596.80 

26-Sep-97 HT-14 16924 45,520 22.76 1,619.56 
26-Sep-97 HT-14 16932 45,760 22.88 1,642.44 
26-Sep-97 HT-14 16940 46,820 23.41 1,665.85 

26-Sep-97 HT-14 16948 43,360 21.68 1,687.53 370.91 16 
26-Sep-97 HT-17 16826 59,140 29.57 1,717.10 

26-Sep-97 HT -17 16833 63,580 31.79 1,748.89 

26-Sep-97 HT -17 16841 62,940 31.47 1,780.36 r- ~\, 

26-Sep-97 HT-17 16849 62,020 31.01 1,811.37 

26-Sep-97 HT -17 16857 59,080 29.54 1,840.91 

26-Sep-97 HT-17 16865 64,560 32.28 1,873.19 

26-Sep-97 HT-17 16873 58,720 29.36 1,902.55 

26-Sep-97 HT -17 16880 58,100 29.05 1,931.60 
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26-Sep-97 HT-17 16888 56,060 28.03 1,959.63 
26-Sep-97 HT-17 16896 56,580 28.29 1,987.92 
26-Sep-97 HT-17 16904 57,040 28.52 2,016.44 
26-Sep-97 HT-17 16912 56,940 28.47 2,044.91 
26-Sep-97 HT-17 16920 58,000 29.00 2,073.91 
26-Sep-97 HT-17 16928 57,120 28.56 2,102.47 
26-Sep-97 HT-17 16936 56,040 28.02 2,130.49 
26-Sep-97 HT-17 16944 57,080 28.54 2,159.03 471.50 16 

26-Sep-97 HT-18 16829 45,360 22.68 2,181.71 
26-Sep-97 HT-18 16836 48,160 24.08 2,205.79 

26-Sep-97 HT-18 16844 47,500 23.75 2,229.54 

26-Sep-97 HT -18 16851 48,360 24.18 2,253.72 
26-Sep-97 HT-18 16859 49,420 24.71 2,278.43 
26-Sep-97 HT -18 16867 46,840 23.42 2,301.85 
26-Sep-97 HT-18 16875 47,300 23.65 2,325.50 
26-Sep-97 HT-18 16883 46,260 23.13 2,348.63 
26-Sep-97 HT-18 16893 46,400 23.20 2,371.83 
26-Sep-97 HT-18 16901 41,960 20.98 2,392.81 
26-Sep-97 HT-18 16909 48,240 24.12 2,416.93 
26-Sep-97 HT-18 16917 46,020 23.01 2,439.94 
26-Sep-97 HT-18 16925 48,200 24.10 2,464.04 
26-Sep-97 HT-18 16933 48,160 24.08 2,488.12 
26-Sep-97 HT-18 16941 45,640 22.82 2,510.94 
26-Sep-97 HT-18 16949 46,120 23.06 2,534.00 374.97 16 
26-Sep-97 HT -19 16830 46,220 23.11 2,557.11 
26-Sep-97 HT-19 16837 49,580 24.79 2,581.90 
26-Sep-97 HT -19 16845 47,580 23.79 2,605.69 
26-Sep-97 HT-19 16853 48,440 24.22 2,629.91 
26-Sep-97 HT-19 16861 49,300 24.65 2,654.56 
26-Sep-97 HT-19 16869 48,100 24.05 2,678.61 
26-Sep-97 HT-19 16876 48,140 24.07 2,702.68 
26-Sep-97 HT -19 16884 47,140 23.57 2,726.25 
26-Sep-97 HT-19 16891 48,340 24.17 2,750.42 
26-Sep-97 HT-19 16899 48,180 24.09 2,774.51 
26-Sep-97 HT-19 16907 46,480 23.24 2,797.75 
26-Sep-97 HT-19 16915 45,420 22.71 2,820.46 
26-Sep-97 HT-19 16923 46,980 23.49 2,843.95 
26-Sep-97 HT-19 16931 47,140 23.57 2,867.52 
26-Sep-97 HT-19 16939 47,840 23.92 2,891.44 
26-Sep-97 HT-19 16947 46,100 23.05 2,914.49 380.49 16 
26-Sep-97 HT-20 16839 60,580 30.29 2,944.78 
26-Sep-97 HT-20 16847 62,080 31.04 2,975.82 
26-Sep-97 HT-20 16855 61,080 30.54 3,006.36 
26-Sep-97 HT-20 16863 59,900 29.95 3,036.31 
26-Sep-97 HT-20 16871 60,580 30.29 3,066.60 
26-Sep-97 HT-20 16882 60,520 30.26 3,096.86 
26-Sep-97 HT-20 16890 57,340 28.67 3,125.53 
26-Sep-97 HT-20 16896 59,560 29.78 3,155.31 
26-Sep-97 HT-20 16906 60,700 30.35 3,185.66 
26-Sep-97 HT-20 16914 56,840 28.42 3,214.08 
26-Sep-97 HT-20 16922 57,380 28.69 3,242.77 
26-Sep-97 HT-20 16930 55,520 27.76 3,270.53 
26-Sep-97 HT -20 16938 55,720 27.86 3,298.39 
26-Sep-97 HT -20 16946 55,380 27.69 3,326.08 411.59 14 

========== ======== ========= =========== ========== ===--======== ============ ============ 3326.08 127 

29-Sep-97 HT -1 0 16959 55,240 27.62 27.62 
29-Sep-97 HT-10 16987 60,260 30.13 57.75 

29-Sep-97 HT -1 0 16963 57,540 28.77 86.52 
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29-Sep-97 HT-10 16972 62,660 31.33 117.85 

29-Sep-97 HT-10 16980 60,420 30.21 148.06 
29-Sep-97 HT-10 17000 58,220 29.11 177.17 
29-Sep-97 HT-10 17258 60,680 30.34 207.51 
29-Sep-97 HT-10 17266 59,540 29.77 237.28 
29-Sep-97 HT -1 0 17273 57,720 28.86 266.14 
29-Sep-97 HT -1 0 17286 56,960 28.48 294.62 
29-Sep-97 HT-10 17294 58,260 29.13 323.75 
29-Sep-97 HT-10 17302 57,620 28.81 352.56 
29-Sep-97 HT-10 17309 58,700 29.35 381.91 
29-Sep-97 HT-10 17316 59,340 29.67 411.58 
29-Sep-97 HT -1 0 17323 62,140 31.07 442.65 
29-Sep-97 HT -1 0 17331 56,580 28.29 470.94 
29-Sep-97 HT-10 17338 57,540 28.77 499.71 

29-Sep-97 HT-10 17345 57,520 28.76 528.47 528.47 18 
29-Sep-97 HT-12 16956 45,480 22.74 551.21 
29-Sep-97 HT-12 16984 44,980 22.49 573.70 
29-Sep-97 HT -12 16992 40,800 20.40 594.10 
29-Sep-97 HT-12 16968 49.480 24.74 618.84 
29-Sep-97 HT -12 16976 48,460 24.23 643.07 
29-Sep-97 HT-12 16996 46,360 23.18 666.25 
29-Sep-97 HT -12 17254 48,960 24.48 690.73 
29-Sep-97 HT -12 17262 45,580 22.79 713.52 
29-Sep-97 HT-12 17270 45,940 22.97 736.49 .. ~ 

29-Sep-97 HT-12 17278 46,700 23.35 759.84 
29-Sep-97 HT-12 17285 48,720 24.36 784.20 
29-Sep-97 HT-12 17293 47,820 23.91 808.11 
29-Sep-97 HT-12 17301 46,600 23.30 831.41 
29-Sep-97 HT-12 17310 48,760 24.38 855.79 
29-Sep-97 HT-12 17317 44,900 22.45 878.24 
29-Sep-97 HT-12 17325 45,100 22.55 900.79 
29-Sep-97 HT-12 17334 45,900 22.95 923.74 
29-Sep-97 HT-12 17341 44,400 22.20 945.94 417.47 18 
29-Sep-97 HT-13 16958 58,820 29.41 975.35 
29-Sep-97 HT-13 16986 57,260 28.63 1,003.98 
29-Sep-97 HT-13 16962 59,920 29.96 1,033.94 
29-Sep-97 HT-13 16970 61,000 30.50 1,064.44 
29-Sep-97 HT-13 16978 63,320 31.66 1,096.10 
29-Sep-97 HT-13 16998 61,000 30.50 1,126.60 
29-Sep-97 HT -13 17256 64,480 32.24 1,158.84 
29-Sep-97 HT-13 17264 59,840 29.92 1,188.76 
29-Sep-97 HT-13 17272 62,300 31.15 1,219.91 

29-Sep-97 HT -13 17280 62,420 31.21 1,251.12 

29-Sep-97 HT-13 17288 56,820 28.41 1,279.53 
29-Sep-97 HT -13 17296 58,940 29.47 1,309.00 
29-Sep-97 HT-13 17304 58,220 29.11 1,338.11 
29-Sep-97 HT -13 17312 61,460 30.73 1,368.84 
29-Sep-97 HT-13 17322 59,120 29.56 1,398.40 

29-Sep-97 HT -13 17330 60,560 30.28 1,428.68 

29-Sep-97 HT-13 17337 55,780 27.89 1,456.57 

29-Sep-97 HT-13 17344 53,840 26.92 1,483.49 537.55 18 

29-Sep-97 HT-14 16957 48,360 24.18 1,507.67 

29-Sep-97 HT-14 16985 46,580 23.29 1,530.96 

29-Sep-97 HT-14 16993 47,320 23.66 1,554.62 

29-Sep-97 HT -14 16969 47,200 23.60 1,578.22 '""", 
29-Sep-97 HT-14 16977 49,020 24.51 1,602.73 ' 

,;i 

29-Sep-97 HT-14 16997 49,220 24.61 1,627.34 

29-Sep-97 HT-14 17255 49,060 24.53 1,651.87 

29-Sep-97 HT-14 17263 44,620 22.31 1,674.18 

29-Sep-97 HT-14 17271 45,680 22.84 1,697.02 
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29-Sep-97 HT-14 17279 46,840 23.42 1,720.44 
29-Sep-97 HT-14 17287 46,520 23.26 1,743.70 
29-Sep-97 HT-14 17295 47,460 23.73 1,767.43 
29-Sep-97 HT-14 17303 47,940 23.97 1,791.40 
29-Sep-97 HT-14 17311 47,700 23.85 1,815.25 
29-Sep-97 HT-14 17318 48,420 24.21 1,839.46 
29-Sep-97 HT -14 17326 46,820 23.41 1,862.87 379.38 16 
29-Sep-97 HT-17 16953 60,660 30.33 1,893.20 
29-Sep-97 HT-17 16991 63,160 31.58 1,924.78 
29-Sep-97 HT-17 16989 58,860 29.43 1,954.21 
29-Sep-97 HT-17 16965 59,280 29.64 1,983.85 
29-Sep-97 HT-17 16973 64,020 32.01 2,015.86 
29-Sep-97 HT -17 16981 62,260 31.13 2,046.99 
29-Sep-97 HT-17 17251 61,080 30.54 2,077.53 
29-Sep-97 HT-17 17259 61,640 30.82 2,108.35 
29-Sep-97 HT-17 17267 58,280 29.14 2,137.49 
29-Sep-97 HT-17 17276 62,800 31.40 2,168.89 
29-Sep-97 HT-17 17283 59,720 29.86 2,198.75 
29-Sep-97 HT -17 17291 60,800 30.40 2,229.15 
29-Sep-97 HT-17 17299 62,640 31.32 2,260.47 
29-Sep-97 HT-17 17307 59,520 29.76 2.290.23 
29-Sep-97 HT-17 17315 62,440 31.22 2,321.45 
29-Sep-97 HT-17 17324 59,680 29.84 2,351.29 
29-Sep-97 HT-17 17332 55,680 27.84 2,379.13 
29-Sep-97 HT-17 17339 58,220 29.11 2,408.24 
29-Sep-97 HT-17 17346 60,740 30.37 2,438.61 575.74 19 
29-Sep-97 HT-18 16952 42,340 21.17 2,459.78 
29-Sep-97 HT-18 16960 47,700 23.85 2,483.63 
29-Sep-97 HT -18 16988 46,340 23.17 2,506.80 
29-Sep-97 HT -18 16964 47,200 23.60 2,530.40 
29-Sep-97 HT-18 16971 48,620 24.31 2,554.71 
29-Sep-97 HT-18 16979 48.640 24.32 2,579.03 
29-Sep-97 HT-18 16999 48,640 24.32 2,603.35 
29-Sep-97 HT-18 17257 47,640 23.82 2,627.17 
29-Sep-97 HT -18 17265 46,740 23.37 2,650.54 
29-Sep-97 HT-18 17274 47,620 23.81 2,674.35 
29-Sep-97 HT-18 17281 46,540 23.27 2,697.62 
29-Sep-97 HT-18 17289 48,840 24.42 2.722 04 
29-Sep-97 HT-18 17297 42,700 21.35 2,743.39 
29-Sep-97 HT-18 17305 42,980 21.49 2,764.88 
29-Sep-97 HT-18 17313 49,500 24.75 2,789.63 
29-Sep-97 HT-18 17320 47,160 23.58 2,813.21 
29-Sep-97 HT-18 17328 48,400 24.20 2,837.41 
29-Sep-97 HT-18 17336 46,320 23.16 2,860.57 
29-Sep-97 HT -18 17343 46,480 23.24 2,883.81 445.20 19 
29-Sep-97 HT-19 16954 47,900 23.95 2,907.76 
29-Sep-97 HT-19 16982 46,900 23.45 2,931.21 
29-Sep-97 HT-19 16990 48,120 24.06 2,955.27 
29-Sep-97 HT -19 16966 48,380 24.19 2,979.46 
29-Sep-97 HT-19 16974 52,560 26.28 3,005.74 
29-Sep-97 HT-19 16994 49,160 24.58 3,030.32 
29-Sep-97 HT-19 17252 47,400 23.70 3,054.02 
29-Sep-97 HT-19 17260 49,480 24.74 3,078.76 
29-Sep-97 HT-19 17268 47,480 23.74 3,102.50 
29-Sep-97 HT-19 17275 47,620 23.81 3,126.31 
29-Sep-97 HT-19 17282 47,420 23.71 3,150.02 
29-Sep-97 HT-19 17290 48,300 24.15 3,174.17 
29-Sep-97 HT -19 17298 48,400 24.20 3,198.37 
29-Sep-97 HT-19 17306 47,500 23.75 3,222.12 
29-Sep-97 HT-19 17314 47,800 23.90 3,246.02 
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29-Sep-97 HT-19 17321 48,120 24.06 3,270.08 
29-Sep-97 HT-19 17329 47,640 23.82 3,293.90 
29-Sep-97 HT-19 17335 49,020 24.51 3,318.41 
29-Sep-97 HT-19 17342 46,260 23.13 3,341.54 457.73 19 
29-Sep-97 HT-20 16955 60,480 30.24 3,371.78 
29-Sep-97 HT-20 16983 63,400 31.70 3,403.48 
29-Sep-97 HT-20 16991 61,780 30.89 3,434.37 
29-Sep-97 HT-20 16967 65,660 32.83 3,467.20 
29-Sep-97 HT-20 16975 64,160 32.08 3,499.28 
29-Sep-97 HT-20 16995 63,400 31.70 3,530.98 
29-Sep-97 HT-20 17253 60,960 30.48 3,561.46 
29-Sep-97 HT-20 17261 60,440 30.22 3,591.68 
29-Sep-97 HT-20 17269 64,240 32.12 3,623.80 
29-Sep-97 HT-20 17277 64,880 32.44 3,656.24 
29-Sep-97 HT-20 17284 61,600 30.80 3,687.04 
29-Sep-97 HT-20 17292 58,420 29.21 3,716.25 
29-Sep-97 HT-20 17300 58,220 29.11 3,745.36 
29-Sep-97 HT-20 17308 58,180 29.09 3,774.45 

29-Sep-97 HT-20 17319 60,060 30.03 3,804.48 
29-Sep-97 HT-20 17327 57,420 28.71 3,833.19 
29-Sep-97 HT-20 17333 59,600 29.80 3,862.99 
29-Sep-97 HT-20 17340 62,480 31.24 3,894.23 552.69 18 

========== ======== ========= =========== ========== ============ ============ ==-======== 3894.23 145 

30-Sep-97 HT-10 17363 71,780 35.89 35.89 
30-Sep-97 HT-10 17371 64,920 32.46 68.35 
30-Sep-97 HT-10 17379 66,060 33.03 101.38 
30-Sep-97 HT-10 17386 58,900 29.45 130.83 
30-Sep-97 HT-10 17566 59,300 29.65 160.48 
30-Sep-97 HT-10 17545 64,580 32.29 192.77 
30-Sep-97 HT -1 0 17553 65,380 32.69 225.46 
30-Sep-97 HT-10 17561 62,800 31.40 256.86 
30-Sep-97 HT-1 0 17533 61,400 30.70 287.56 
30-Sep-97 HT-10 17541 62,260 31.13 318.69 
30-Sep-97 HT-10 17509 62,460 31.23 349.92 
30-Sep-97 HT-10 17516 64,500 32.25 382.17 
30-Sep-97 HT-10 17524 62,300 31.15 413.32 
30-Sep-97 HT-10 17496 61,540 30.77 444.09 
30-Sep-97 HT-10 17504 60,520 30.26 474.35 
30-Sep-97 HT-10 17477 58,700 29.35 503.70 
30-Sep-97 HT -1 0 17485 59,460 29.73 533.43 533.43 17 
30-Sep-97 HT-12 17350 46,680 23.34 556.77 

30-Sep-97 HT -12 17355 47,900 23.95 580.72 
30-Sep-97 HT-12 17362 49,780 24.89 605.61 
30-Sep-97 HT-12 17369 49,880 24.94 630.55 

30-Sep-97 HT-12 17377 46,180 23.09 653.64 

30-Sep-97 HT-12 17385 45,440 22.72 676.36 

30-Sep-97 HT-12 17565 47,780 23.89 700.25 

30-Sep-97 HT-12 17573 48,500 24.25 724.50 

30-Sep-97 HT-12 17552 47,320 23.66 748.16 

30-Sep-97 HT-12 17559 49,100 24.55 772.71 

30-Sep-97 HT-12 17531 47,860 23.93 796.64 
30-Sep-97 HT-12 17539 50,580 25.29 821.93 

30-Sep-97 HT -12 17507 49,660 24.83 846.76 

30-Sep-97 HT -12 17515 47,140 23.57 870.33 

30-Sep-97 HT-12 17523 50,420 25.21 895.54 

30-Sep-97 HT -12 17495 49,380 24.69 920.23 

30-Sep-97 HT-12 17503 48,800 24.40 944.63 

30-Sep-97 HT-12 17476 48,960 24.48 969.11 
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30-Sep-97 HT-12 17484 47,000 23.50 992.61 459.18 19 
30-Sep-97 HT-13 17352 59,020 29.51 1,022.12 
30-Sep-97 HT -13 17359 62,900 31.45 1,053.57 
30-Sep-97 HT-13 17367 61,860 30.93 1,084.50 
30-Sep-97 HT -13 17375 60,700 30.35 1,114.85 
30-Sep-97 HT -13 17383 58,600 29.30 1,144.15 
30-Sep-97 HT-13 17563 59,240 29.62 1,173.77 
30-Sep-97 HT-13 17571 61,960 30.98 1,204.75 
30-Sep-97 HT-13 17550 62,380 31.19 1,235.94 
30-Sep-97 HT-13 17560 62,500 31.25 1,267.19 
30-Sep-97 HT-13 17532 61,200 30.60 1,297.79 
30-Sep-97 HT-13 17540 62,540 31.27 1,329.06 
30-Sep-97 HT-13 17508 62,160 31.08 1,360.14 
30-Sep-97 HT-13 17517 59,560 29.78 1,389.92 
30-Sep-97 HT -13 17525 61,820 30.91 1,420.83 
30-Sep-97 HT-13 17497 58,580 29.29 1,450.12 
30-Sep-97 HT -13 17470 60,640 30.32 1,480.44 
30-Sep-97 HT -13 17478 58,320 29.16 1,509.60 
30-Sep-97 HT -13 17486 58,440 29.22 1,538.82 546.21 18 
30-Sep-97 HT-14 17356 47,640 23.82 1,562.64 
30-Sep-97 HT-14 17364 48,680 24.34 1,586.98 
30-Sep-97 HT-14 17372 47,720 23.86 1,610.84 
30-Sep-97 HT-14 17380 47,020 23.51 1,634.35 
30-Sep-97 HT -14 17387 48,080 24.04 1,658.39 
30-Sep-97 HT-14 17567 45,880 22.94 1,681.33 
30-Sep-97 HT-14 17546 53,640 2682 1,708.15 
30-Sep-97 HT-14 17554 52,760 26.38 1,734.53 
30-Sep-97 HT-14 17526 51,820 25.91 1,760.44 
30-Sep-97 HT -14 17534 52,180 26.09 1,786.53 
30-Sep-97 HT-14 17542 51,940 25.97 1,812.50 
30-Sep-97 HT-14 17510 48,420 24.21 1 ,836. 71 
30-Sep-97 HT-14 17518 47,340 23.67 1,860.38 
30-Sep-97 HT -14 17490 49,620 24.81 1,885.19 
30-Sep-97 HT-14 17498 49,260 24.63 1,909.82 
30-Sep-97 HT-14 17471 48,540 24.27 1,934.09 
30-Sep-97 HT-14 17479 45,980 22.99 1,957.08 418.26 17 
30-Sep-97 HT -17 17348 60,620 30.31 1,987.39 
30-Sep-97 HT-17 17354 66,400 33.20 2,020.59 
30-Sep-97 HT-17 17361 62,420 31.21 2,051.80 
30-Sep-97 HT-17 17368 70,660 35.33 2,087.13 
30-Sep-97 HT-17 17376 58,500 29.25 2,116.38 
30-Sep-97 HT-17 17384 58,540 29.27 2,145.65 
30-Sep-97 HT-17 17654 60,180 30.09 2,175.74 
30-Sep-97 HT-17 17572 63,700 31.85 2,207.59 
30-Sep-97 HT -17 17551 65,760 32.88 2,240.47 
30-Sep-97 HT-17 17558 64,420 32.21 2,272.68 
30-Sep-97 HT-17 17530 61,080 30.54 2,303.22 
30-Sep-97 HT -17 17538 63,380 31.69 2,334.91 
30-Sep-97 HT-17 17505 62,780 31.39 2,366.30 
30-Sep-97 HT-17 17513 60,280 30.14 2,396.44 
30-Sep-97 HT-17 17520 64,180 32.09 2,428.53 
30-Sep-97 HT -17 17492 59,100 29.55 2,458.08 
30-Sep-97 HT -17 17500 65,300 32.65 2,490.73 
30-Sep-97 HT-17 17473 60,840 30.42 2,521.15 
30-Sep-97 HT-17 17481 60,480 30.24 2,551.39 594.31 19 
30-Sep-97 HT-18 17347 49,460 24.73 2,576.12 
30-Sep-97 HT-18 17353 49,680 24.84 2,600.96 
30-Sep-97 HT-18 17360 46,960 23.48 2,624.44 
30-Sep-97 HT-18 17366 47,340 23.67 2,648.11 
30-Sep-97 HT-18 17374 48,760 24.38 2,672.49 
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30-Sep-97 HT-18 17382 48,740 24.37 2,696.86 

30-Sep-97 HT-18 17562 46,180 23.09 2,719.95 
30-Sep-97 HT-18 17570 50,320 25.16 2,745.11 
30-Sep-97 HT-18 17549 52,100 26.05 2,771.16 
30-Sep-97 HT -18 17557 51,340 25.67 2,796.83 
30-Sep-97 HT-18 17529 47,460 23.73 2,820.56 
30-Sep-97 HT-18 17537 49,880 24.94 2,845.50 
30-Sep-97 HT-18 17544 51,440 25.72 2,871.22 
30-Sep-97 HT-18 17512 49,000 24.50 2,895.72 
30-Sep-97 HT -18 17521 51,460 25.73 2,921.45 

30-Sep-97 HT -18 17493 51,000 25.50 2,946.95 
30-Sep-97 HT-18 17501 47,640 23.82 2,970.77 

30-Sep-97 HT-18 17474 47,960 23.98 2,994.75 

30-Sep-97 HT-18 17482 47,040 23.52 3,018.27 466.88 19 

30-Sep-97 HT-19 17351 47,220 23.61 3,041.88 

30-Sep-97 HT -19 17358 54,020 27.01 3,068.89 
30-Sep-97 HT-19 17365 50,620 25.31 3,094.20 

30-Sep-97 HT-19 17373 47,540 23.77 3,117.97 
30-Sep-97 HT-19 17381 47,040 23.52 3.141.49 
30-Sep-97 HT-19 17389 47,300 23.65 3,165.14 

30-Sep-97 HT -19 17569 48,060 24.03 3,189.17 
30-Sep-97 HT-19 17548 51,600 25.80 3,214.97 
30-Sep-97 HT-19 17556 53,900 26.95 3,241.92 
30-Sep-97 HT-19 17528 50,120 25.06 3,266.98 11'1:'1>' 

30-Sep-97 HT-19 17536 52,820 26.41 3,293.39 

30-Sep-97 HT-19 17506 49,560 24.78 3,318.17 
30-Sep-97 HT-19 17514 50,280 25.14 3,343.31 
30-Sep-97 HT-19 17522 50,500 25.25 3,368.56 
30-Sep-97 HT-19 17494 50,960 25.48 3,394.04 
30-Sep-97 HT-19 17502 47,680 23.84 3,417.88 
30-Sep-97 HT-19 17475 48,180 24.09 3,441.97 
30-Sep-97 HT-19 17483 49,360 24.68 3,466.65 448.38 18 
30-Sep-97 HT-20 17349 61,020 30.51 3,497.16 
30-Sep-97 HT-20 17357 61,680 30.84 3,528.00 
30-Sep-97 HT-20 17370 64,220 32.11 3,560.11 
30-Sep-97 HT-20 17378 58,980 29.49 3,589.60 
30-Sep-97 HT-20 17388 63.340 31.67 3,621.27 
30-Sep-97 HT-20 17568 61,600 30.80 3,652.07 
30-Sep-97 HT-20 17547 63,620 31.81 3,683.88 

30-Sep-97 HT-20 17555 68,400 34.20 3,718.08 
30-Sep-97 HT-20 17527 66,180 33.09 3,751.17 
30-Sep-97 HT -20 17535 62,880 31.44 3,782.61 

30-Sep-97 HT-20 17543 61,960 30.98 3,813.59 

30-Sep-97 HT-20 17511 65,060 32.53 3,846.12 

30-Sep-97 HT-20 17519 61,040 30.52 3,876.64 
30-Sep-97 HT -20 17491 63,400 31.70 3,908.34 
30-Sep-97 HT-20 17499 65,160 32.58 3,940.92 

30-Sep-97 HT-20 17472 60,340 30.17 3,971.09 

30-Sep-97 HT-20 17480 57,620 28.81 3,999.90 533.25 17 

========== ====== ======~ =-======== ========== ===~• ~= rr 51 ·-= 3999.90 144 

1-0ct-97 HT-01 17453 47,780 23.89 23.89 

1-0ct-97 HT-01 17462 46,040 23.02 46.91 

1-0ct-97 HT-01 17433 45,640 22.82 69.73 

1-0ct-97 HT-01 17663 46,120 23.06 92.79 
0 ') 

1-0ct-97 HT-01 17443 45,940 22.97 115.76 

1-0ct-97 HT-01 17413 48,400 24.20 139.96 
~ ~ .. 

1-0ct-97 HT-01 17429 48,800 24.40 164.36 

1-0ct-97 HT-01 17394 53,320 26.66 191.02 
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1-0ct-97 HT-01 17403 46,720 23.36 214.38 
1-0ct-97 HT-01 17575 49,140 24.57 238.95 
1-0ct-97 HT-01 17583 46,560 23.28 262.23 
1-0ct-97 HT-01 17599 50,220 25.11 287.34 
1-0ct-97 HT -01 17607 48,280 24.14 311.48 
1-0ct-97 HT-01 17615 47,360 23.68 335.16 335.16 14 
1-0ct-97 HT-10 17488 62,620 31.31 366.47 
1-0ct-97 HT-10 17456 59.700 29.85 396.32 
1-0ct-97 HT-10 17465 58,220 29.11 425.43 
1-0ct-97 HT-10 17436 60,100 30.05 455.48 
1-0ct-97 HT-10 17666 54,000 27.00 482.48 
1-0ct-97 HT-10 17446 59,920 29.96 51244 
1-0ct-97 HT-10 17417 58,220 29.11 541.55 
1-0ct-97 HT-10 17425 62,440 31.22 572.77 
1-0ct-97 HT-10 17392 56,920 28.46 601.23 
1-0ct-97 HT-1 0 17399 59,120 29.56 630.79 
1-0ct-97 HT-10 17408 58,300 29.15 659.94 
1-0ct-97 HT-10 17580 60,180 30.09 690.03 
1-0ct-97 HT-10 17588 59,080 29.54 719.57 
1-0ct-97 HT-10 17591 47.660 23.83 743.40 
1-0ct-97 HT-10 17596 59.860 29.93 773.33 
1-0ct-97 HT-10 17604 59,320 29.66 802.99 
1-0ct-97 HT -1 0 17612 56,060 28.03 831.02 
1-0ct-97 HT-10 17620 56.060 28.03 859.05 523.89 18 
1-0ct-97 HT-12 17489 47,020 23.51 882.56 
1-0ct-97 HT-12 17455 47,280 23.64 906.20 
1-0ct-97 HT-12 17464 47,180 23.59 929.79 
1-0ct-97 HT-12 17435 43,940 21.97 951 76 
1-0ct-97 HT-12 17665 43,640 21.82 973.58 
1-0ct-97 HT-12 17445 46,800 23.40 996.98 
1-0ct-97 HT-12 17416 47.820 23.91 1,020.89 
1-0ct-97 HT-12 17423 45,300 22.65 1,043.54 
1-0ct-97 HT-12 17390 45,680 22.84 1,066.38 
1-0ct-97 HT-12 17397 49,160 24.58 1,090.96 
1-0ct-97 HT-12 17404 47,440 23.72 1,114.68 
1-0ct-97 HT-12 17576 46,640 23.32 1,138.00 
1-0ct-97 HT-12 17584 50.760 25.38 1,163.38 
1-0ct-97 HT-12 17592 49.380 24.69 1,188.07 
1-0ct-97 HT-12 17600 45,980 22.99 1,211.06 
1-0ct-97 HT -12 17608 52.020 26.01 1,237.07 
1-0ct-97 HT-12 17616 45,300 22.65 1,259.72 400.67 17 
1-0ct-97 HT-13 17452 61.160 30.58 1,290.30 
1-0ct-97 HT-13 17461 58,560 29.28 1,319.58 
1-0ct-97 HT-13 17432 59,980 29.99 1,349.57 
1-0ct-97 HT-13 17441 59.980 29.99 1,379.56 
1-0ct-97 HT-13 17412 59,100 29.55 1,409.11 
1-0ct-97 HT-13 17442 59,400 29.70 1,438.81 
1-0ct-97 HT-13 17421 59,040 29.52 1,468.33 
1-0ct-97 HT-13 17428 56,540 28.27 1,496.60 
1-0ct-97 HT-13 17581 45,900 22.95 1,519.55 259.83 9 
1-0ct-97 HT-14 17448 48,700 24.35 1,543.90 
1-0ct-97 HT-14 17457 47,200 23.60 1,567.50 
1-0ct-97 HT-14 17466 45,660 22.83 1,590.33 
1-0ct-97 HT-14 17437 46.820 23.41 1,613.74 
1-0ct-97 HT-14 17670 46,040 23.02 1,636.76 
1-0ct-97 HT-14 17414 49,060 24.53 1,661.29 

--~t 1-0ct-97 HT-14 17430 47,080 23.54 1,684.83 
1-0ct-97 HT-14 17395 47,320 23.66 1,708.49 
1-0ct-97 HT-14 17401 48,720 24.36 1,732.85 
1-0ct-97 HT-14 17409 49,380 24.69 1,757.54 
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1-0ct-97 HT-14 17589 48,720 24.36 1,781.90 
1-0ct-97 HT-14 17597 46,640 23.32 1,805.22 
1-0ct-97 HT-14 17605 50,240 25.12 1,830.34 
1-0ct-97 HT-14 17613 47,520 23.76 1,854.10 
1-0ct-97 HT-14 17621 47,160 23.58 1,877.68 358.13 15 
1-0ct-97 HT-17 17450 60,360 30.18 1,907.86 
1-0ct-97 HT-17 17459 62,420 31.21 1,939.07 
1-0ct-97 HT-17 17468 57,660 28.83 1,967.90 
1-0ct-97 HT-17 17439 60,500 30.25 1,998.15 
1-0ct-97 HT-17 17668 55,220 27.61 2,025.76 
1-0ct-97 HT-17 17410 59,340 29.67 2,055.43 
1-0ct-97 HT-17 17419 61,500 30.75 2,086.18 
1-0ct-97 HT-17 17426 59,640 29.82 2,116.00 
1-0ct-97 HT-17 17393 58,840 29.42 2,145.42 
1-0ct-97 HT-17 17400 60,400 30.20 2,175.62 
1-0ct-97 HT-17 17407 59,180 29.59 2,205.21 
1-0ct-97 HT-17 17579 57,100 28.55 2,233.76 
1-0ct-97 HT-17 17587 60,960 30.48 2,264.24 
1-0ct-97 HT-17 17595 60,220 30.11 2,294.35 
1-0ct-97 HT-17 17603 68,480 34.24 2,328.59 
1-0ct-97 HT-17 17611 60,820 30.41 2,359.00 
1-0ct-97 HT-17 17619 62,400 31.20 2,390.20 512.52 17 
1-0ct-97 HT-18 17487 47,240 23.62 2,413.82 
1-0ct-97 HT-18 17454 49,920 24.96 2,438.78 
1-0ct-97 HT-18 17463 50,520 25.26 2,464.04 
1-0ct-97 HT-18 17432 46,080 23.04 2.487.08 
1-0ct-97 HT-18 17664 44,140 22.07 2,509.15 
1-0ct-97 HT-18 17444 47,620 23.81 2,532.96 
1-0ct-97 HT-18 17415 45,860 22.93 2,555.89 
1-0ct-97 HT-18 17422 51,180 25.59 2,581.48 
1-0ct-97 HT-18 17431 46,420 23.21 2,604.69 
1-0ct-97 HT-18 17396 48,380 24.19 2,628.88 
1-0ct-97 HT-18 17402 51,420 25.71 2,654.59 
1-0ct-97 HT-18 17574 51,320 25.66 2,680.25 
1-0ct-97 HT-18 17582 48,540 24.27 2,704.52 
1-0ct-97 HT-18 17590 47,460 23.73 2,728.25 
1-0ct-97 HT-18 17598 49,960 24.98 2,753.23 
1-0ct-97 HT-18 17606 51,400 25.70 2,778.93 
1-0ct-97 HT-18 17614 49,620 24.81 2,803.74 
1-0ct-97 HT-18 17622 50,760 25.38 2,829.12 438.92 18 
1-0ct-97 HT-19 17449 47,760 23.88 2,853.00 
1-0ct-97 HT-19 17458 48,320 24.16 2,877.16 
1-0ct-97 HT-19 17467 46,720 23.36 2,900.52 
1-0ct-97 HT-19 17438 46,880 23.44 2,923.96 
1-0ct-97 HT-19 17667 45,020 22.51 2,946.47 

1-0ct-97 HT-19 17447 48,180 24.09 2,970.56 
1-0ct-97 HT-19 17418 49,060 24.53 2,995.09 
1-0ct-97 HT-19 17424 47,800 23.90 3,018.99 
1-0ct-97 HT-19 17391 48,680 24.34 3,043.33 
1-0ct-97 HT-19 17398 50,880 25.44 3,068.77 
1-0ct-97 HT-19 17405 49,860 24.93 3,093.70 
1-0ct-97 HT-19 17577 49,840 24.92 3,118.62 
1-0ct-97 HT-19 17585 49,540 24.77 3,143.39 
1-0ct-97 HT-19 17593 47,100 23.55 3,166.94 

1-0ct-97 HT-19 17601 51,340 25.67 3,192.61 ... 
1-0ct-97 HT-19 17609 48,720 24.36 3,216.97 

1-0ct-97 HT-19 17617 47,280 23.64 3,240.61 411.49 17 % .. 

1-0ct-97 HT-20 17451 60,220 30.11 3,270.72 

1-0ct-97 HT-20 17460 59,980 29.99 3,300.71 

1-0ct-97 HT-20 17469 57,200 28.60 3,329.31 
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1-0ct-97 HT-20 17440 56,840 28.42 3,357.73 
1-0ct-97 HT-20 17669 58,260 29.13 3,386.86 
1-0ct-97 HT-20 17411 57,280 28.64 3,415.50 
1-0ct-97 HT-20 17420 56,980 28.49 3,443.99 
1-0ct-97 HT-20 17427 57,760 28.88 3,472.87 
1-0ct-97 HT-20 17406 61,860 30.93 3,503.80 
1-0ct-97 HT -20 17578 57,820 28.91 3,532.71 
1-0ct-97 HT-20 17586 57,900 28.95 3,561.66 
1-0ct-97 HT-20 17594 58,420 29.21 3,590.87 
1-0ct-97 HT-20 17602 64,580 32.29 3,623.16 
1-0ct-97 HT-20 17610 58,640 29.32 3,652.48 
1-0ct-97 HT -20 17618 59,580 29.79 3,682.27 441.66 15 

========== ======== ========= =========== ========== ============ ============ ============ 3682.27 140 

2-0ct-97 HT-01 17627 51,580 25 79 25.79 
2-0ct-97 HT-01 17635 49,280 24.64 50.43 
2-0ct-97 HT-01 17643 44,220 22.11 72.54 
2-0ct-97 HT-01 17651 45,400 22.70 95.24 
2-0ct-97 HT-01 17659 45,340 22.67 117.91 
2-0ct-97 HT-01 17675 48,780 24.39 142.30 
2-0ct-97 HT-01 17683 47,040 23.52 165.82 
2-0ct-97 HT-01 17691 46,300 23.15 188.97 
2-0ct-97 HT -01 17699 46,480 23.24 212.21 
2-0ct-97 HT-01 17707 44,880 22.44 234.65 
2-0ct-97 HT-01 17715 46,060 23.03 257.68 
2-0ct-97 HT-01 17723 45,400 22 70 280.38 
2-0ct-97 HT-01 17731 44,880 22.44 302.82 
2-0ct-97 HT-01 17739 46,480 23.24 326.06 
2-0ct-97 HT-01 17747 46,640 23.32 349.38 
2-0ct-97 HT-01 17754 45,240 22.62 372.00 
2-0ct-97 HT-01 17761 46,420 23.21 395.21 
2-0ct-97 HT-01 17768 47,960 23.98 419.19 419.19 18 
2-0ct-97 HT-10 17624 66,540 33.27 452.46 
2-0ct-97 HT-10 17632 66,240 33.12 485.58 
2-0ct-97 HT-10 17640 63,760 31.88 517.46 
2-0ct-97 HT-10 17648 56,940 28.47 545.93 
2-0ct-97 HT-10 17656 60,320 30.16 576.09 
2-0ct-97 HT-10 17672 63,020 31.51 607.60 
2-0ct-97 HT-10 17680 62,100 31.05 638.65 
2-0ct-97 HT-10 17688 63,000 31.50 670.15 
2-0ct-97 HT-10 17696 59,980 29.99 700.14 
2-0ct-97 HT-10 17704 58,820 29.41 729.55 
2-0ct-97 HT-10 17712 59,620 29.81 759.36 
2-0ct-97 HT-10 17720 63,060 31.53 790.89 
2-0ct-97 HT -10 17728 61,080 30.54 821.43 
2-0ct-97 HT-10 17736 59,620 29.81 851.24 
2-0ct-97 HT-10 17744 62,600 31.30 882.54 463.35 15 
2-0ct-97 HT-12 17628 49,320 24.66 907.20 
2-0ct-97 HT-12 17636 49,320 24.66 931.86 
2-0ct-97 HT-12 17644 42,620 21.31 953.17 
2-0ct-97 HT-12 17652 46,100 23.05 976.22 
2-0ct-97 HT-12 17660 47,260 23.63 999.85 
2-0ct-97 HT-12 17676 44,840 22.42 1,022.27 
2-0ct-97 HT-12 17684 -46,980 23.49 1,045.76 
2-0ct-97 HT-12 17692 45,280 22.64 1,068.40 
2-0ct-97 HT-12 17700 47,560 23.78 1,092.18 
2-0ct-97 HT-12 17708 45,720 22.86 1,115.04 
2-0ct-97 HT-12 17716 43,380 21.69 1,136.73 
2-0ct-97 HT-12 17724 44,780 22.39 1,159.12 
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2-0ct-97 HT-12 17732 42,840 21.42 1,180.54 
2-0ct-97 HT-12 17740 44,840 22.42 1,202.96 
2-0ct-97 HT-12 17748 46,020 23.01 1,225.97 
2-0ct-97 HT-12 17755 45,480 22.74 1,248.71 
2-0ct-97 HT-12 17762 46,360 23.18 1,271.89 389.35 17 
2-0ct-97 HT-14 17630 49,280 24.64 1,296.53 
2-0ct-97 HT-14 17638 48,740 24.37 1,320.90 
2-0ct-97 HT-14 17646 47,020 23.51 1,344.41 
2-0ct-97 HT-14 17654 46,520 23.26 1,367.67 
2-0ct-97 HT-14 17662 46,280 23.14 1,390.81 
2-0ct-97 HT-14 17678 48,180 24.09 1,414.90 
2-0ct-97 HT-14 17686 49,880 24.94 1,439.84 
2-0ct-97 HT-14 17694 48,260 24.13 1,463.97 
2-0ct-97 HT-14 17702 45,120 22.56 1,486.53 
2-0ct-97 HT-14 17710 47,340 23.67 1,510.20 
2-0ct-97 HT-14 17718 44,840 22.42 1,532.62 
2-0ct-97 HT-14 17727 42,880 21.44 1,554.06 
2-0ct-97 HT-14 17735 44,600 22.30 1,576.36 
2-0ct-97 HT-14 17743 45,360 22.68 1,599.04 
2-0ct-97 HT-14 17751 46,860 23.43 1,622.47 
2-0ct-97 HT-14 17758 50,360 25.18 1,647.65 
2-0ct-97 HT-14 17765 49,680 24.84 1,672.49 400.60 17 
2-0ct-97 HT-17 17625 63,100 31.55 1,704.04 
2-0ct-97 HT-17 17633 65,540 32.77 1,736.81 
2-0ct-97 HT-17 17641 66,540 33.27 1,770.08 
2-0ct-97 HT-17 17649 62,800 31.40 1,801.48 
2-0ct-97 HT-17 17657 61,280 30.64 1,832.12 
2-0ct-97 HT-17 17673 59,780 29.89 1,862.01 
2-0ct-97 HT-17 17681 60,500 30.25 1,892.26 
2-0ct-97 HT-17 17689 63,860 31.93 1,924.19 
2-0ct-97 HT-17 17697 64,880 32.44 1,956.63 
2-0ct-97 HT-17 17705 58,380 29.19 1,985.82 
2-0ct-97 HT-17 17713 63,900 31.95 2,017.77 
2-0ct-97 HT-17 17721 62,040 31.02 2,048.79 
2-0ct-97 HT-17 17729 61,020 30.51 2,079.30 
2-0ct-97 HT-17 17737 59,960 29.98 2,109.28 
2-0ct-97 HT-17 17745 61 '140 30.57 2,139.85 
2-0ct-97 HT-17 17752 66,980 33.49 2,173.34 
2-0ct-97 HT-17 17759 63,500 31.75 2,205.09 
2-0ct-97 HT-17 17766 60,220 30.11 2,235.20 562.71 18 
2-0ct-97 HT-18 17639 48,380 24.19 2,259.39 
2-0ct-97 HT-18 17623 51,840 25.92 2,285.31 
2-0ct-97 HT-18 17631 49,780 24.89 2,310.20 
2-0ct-97 HT-18 17647 50,120 25.06 2,335.26 
2-0ct-97 HT-18 17655 47,720 23.86 2,359.12 
2-0ct-97 HT-18 17671 46,360 23.18 2,382.30 
2-0ct-97 HT-18 17679 47,560 23.78 2,406.08 
2-0ct-97 HT-18 17687 46,200 23.10 2,429.18 
2-0ct-97 HT-18 17695 44,780 22.39 2,451.57 
2-0ct-97 HT-18 17703 47,400 23.70 2,475.27 

2-0ct-97 HT-18 17711 47,320 23.66 2,498.93 
2-0ct-97 HT-18 17719 44,860 22.43 2,521.36 

2-0ct-97 HT-18 17726 46,720 23.36 2,544.72 

2-0ct-97 HT-18 17734 44,220 22.11 2,566.83 

2-0ct-97 HT-18 17742 44,880 22.44 2,589.27 

2-0ct-97 HT-18 17750 51,560 25.78 2,615.05 

2-0ct-97 HT-18 17757 48,620 24.31 2,639.36 

2-0ct-97 HT-18 17764 51,120 25.56 2,664.92 429.72 18 

2-0ct-97 HT-19 17629 52,260 26.13 2,691.05 

2-0ct-97 HT-19 17637 49,200 24.60 2,715.65 
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2-0ct-97 HT -19 17645 43,520 21.76 2,737.41 
2-0ct-97 HT-19 17653 46,660 23.33 2,760.74 
2-0ct-97 HT-19 17661 48,280 24.14 2,784.88 
2-0ct-97 HT-19 17677 48,800 24.40 2,809.28 
2-0ct-97 HT-19 17685 49,980 24.99 2,834.27 
2-0ct-97 HT-19 17693 47,540 23.77 2,858.04 
2-0ct-97 HT-19 17701 46,600 23.30 2,881.34 
2-0ct-97 HT-19 17709 47,140 23.57 2,904.91 
2-0ct-97 HT-19 17717 45,860 22.93 2,927.84 
2-0ct-97 HT-19 17725 45,800 22.90 2,950.74 
2-0ct-97 HT-19 17733 44,300 22.15 2,972.89 
2-0ct-97 HT-19 17741 48,340 24.17 2,997.06 
2-0ct-97 HT-19 17749 47,220 23.61 3,020.67 
2-0ct-97 HT-19 17756 49,980 24.99 3,045.66 
2-0ct-97 HT-19 17763 48,120 24.06 3,069.72 404.80 17 
2-0ct-97 HT-20 17626 60,220 30.11 3,099.83 
2-0ct-97 HT-20 17634 61 '140 30.57 3,130.40 
2-0ct-97 HT-20 17642 65,940 32.97 3,163.37 
2-0ct-97 HT-20 17650 62,420 31.21 3,194.58 
2-0ct-97 HT-20 17658 58,360 29.18 3,223.76 
2-0ct-97 HT-20 17674 60,480 30.24 3,254.00 
2-0ct-97 HT-20 17682 62,120 31.06 3,285.06 
2-0ct-97 HT-20 17690 57,820 28.91 3,313.97 
2-0ct-97 HT-20 17698 58,160 29.08 3,343.05 
2-0ct-97 HT-20 17706 59,020 29.51 3,372.56 
2-0ct-97 HT-20 17714 62,960 31.48 3,404.04 
2-0ct-97 HT-20 17722 64,580 32.29 3,436.33 
2-0ct-97 HT-20 17730 64,520 32.26 3,468.59 
2-0ct-97 HT-20 17738 60,960 30.48 3,499.07 
2-0ct-97 HT-20 17746 59,220 29.61 3,528.68 
2-0ct-97 HT-20 17753 58,740 29.37 3,558.05 
2-0ct-97 HT-20 17760 59,080 29.54 3,587.59 
2-0ct-97 HT-20 17767 60,880 30.44 3,618.03 548.31 18 

========== ======== ========= =========== ========== ============ ======-=== ============ 3618.03 13:B 

3-0ct-97 HT-01 17774 45,140 22.57 22.57 
3-0ct-97 HT-01 17781 46,380 23.19 45.76 
3-0ct-97 HT-01 17789 47,120 23.56 69.32 
3-0ct-97 HT-01 17824 47,840 23.92 93.24 
3-0ct-97 HT-01 17830 47,420 23.71 116.95 
3-0ct-97 HT-01 17837 44,920 22.46 139.41 
3-0ct-97 HT-01 17844 46,300 23.15 162.56 
3-0ct-97 HT -01 17851 43,420 21.71 184.27 
3-0ct-97 HT -01 17858 45,520 22.76 207.03 
3-0ct-97 HT-01 17865 46,220 23.11 230.14 
3-0ct-97 HT-01 17872 47,620 23.81 253.95 
3-0ct-97 HT-01 17879 47,960 23.98 277.93 
3-0ct-97 HT-01 17889 46,520 23.26 301.19 
3-0ct-97 HT-01 17900 46,140 23.07 324.26 
3-0ct-97 HT-01 17907 48,120 24.06 348.32 348.32 15 
3-0ct-97 HT-10 17836 59,980 29.99 378.31 
3-0ct-97 HT-10 17843 63,360 31.68 409.99 
3-0ct-97 HT-10 17850 61,220 30.61 440.60 
3-0ct-97 HT-10 17857 64,680 32.34 472.94 
3-0ct-97 HT-10 17864 63,000 31.50 504.44 
3-0ct-97 HT-10 17871 62,580 31.29 535.73 
3-0ct-97 HT-10 17878 62,080 31.04 566.77 
3-0ct-97 HT-10 17885 60,080 30.04 596.81 
3-0ct-97 HT-10 17892 60,040 30.02 626.83 
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3-0ct-97 HT-10 17893 36,180 18.09 644.92 
3-0ct-97 HT-10 17899 62,500 31.25 676.17 
3-0ct-97 HT-10 17906 59,000 29.50 705.67 357.35 12 
3-0ct-97 HT -12 17775 49,180 24.59 730.26 
3-0ct-97 HT-12 17782 45,320 22.66 752.92 
3-0ct-97 HT-12 17790 46,580 23.29 776.21 
3-0ct-97 HT-12 17796 46,960 23.48 799.69 
3-0ct-97 HT-12 17802 48,200 24.10 823.79 
3-0ct-97 HT-12 17808 45,020 22.51 846.30 
3-0ct-97 HT-12 17814 46,100 23.05 869.35 
3-0ct-97 HT-12 17820 45,520 22.76 892.11 
3-0ct-97 HT-12 17826 46,820 23.41 915.52 
3-0ct-97 HT-12 17832 45,060 22.53 938.05 
3-0ct-97 HT-12 17839 42,400 21.20 959.25 
3-0ct-97 HT-12 17846 46,940 23.47 982.72 
3-0ct-97 HT-12 17853 44,780 22.39 1,005.11 
3-0ct-97 HT-12 17860 45,900 22.95 1,028.06 
3-0ct-97 HT-12 17867 43,500 21.75 1,049.81 
3-0ct-97 HT-12 17874 45,880 22.94 1,072.75 
3-0ct-97 HT-12 17880 44,480 22.24 1,094.99 
3-0ct-97 HT-12 17887 45,600 22.80 1,117.79 
3-0ct-97 HT-12 17894 46,860 23.43 1,141.22 
3-0ct-97 HT-12 17901 47,500 23.75 1,164.97 
3-0ct-97 HT-12 17908 42,360 21.18 1,186.15 480.48 21 
3-0ct-97 HT-14 17773 47,640 23.82 1,209.97 
3-0ct-97 HT-14 17780 47,900 23.95 1,233.92 
3-0ct-97 HT-14 17788 46,680 23.34 1,257.26 
3-0ct-97 HT-14 17795 48,360 24.18 1,281.44 
3-0ct-97 HT-14 17801 46,040 23.02 1,304.46 
3-0ct-97 HT-14 17807 47,280 23.64 1,328.10 
3-0ct-97 HT-14 17813 48,040 24.02 1,352.12 
3-0ct-97 HT-14 17819 47,980 23.99 1,376.11 
3-0ct-97 HT-14 17825 43,100 21.55 1,397.66 
3-0ct-97 HT-14 17831 45,460 22.73 1,420.39 
3-0ct-97 HT-14 17838 43,300 21.65 1,442.04 
3-0ct-97 HT-14 17845 47,300 23.65 1,465.69 
3-0ct-97 HT-14 17852 46,300 23.15 1,488.84 
3-0ct-97 HT-14 17859 47,020 23.51 1,512.35 
3-0ct-97 HT-14 17866 45,860 22.93 1,535.28 
3-0ct-97 HT-14 17873 47,060 23.53 1,558.81 
3-0ct-97 HT-14 17881 45,320 22.66 1,581.47 
3-0ct-97 HT-14 17888 44,280 22.14 1,603.61 
3-0ct-97 HT-14 17895 46,420 23.21 1,626.82 
3-0ct-97 HT-14 17902 46,620 23.31 1,650.13 
3-0ct-97 HT-14 17909 43,000 21.50 1,671.63 485.48 21 
3-0ct-97 HT -17 17769 65,580 32.79 1,704.42 
3-0ct-97 HT-17 17776 62,460 31.23 1,735.65 
3-0ct-97 HT-17 17783 61,860 30.93 1,766.58 

3-0ct-97 HT-17 17791 59,580 29.79 1,796.37 

3-0ct-97 HT-17 17797 66,300 33.15 1,829.52 
3-0ct-97 HT-17 17803 63,720 31.86 1,861.38 

3-0ct-97 HT-17 17809 63,440 31.72 1,893.10 

3-0ct-97 HT-17 17815 60,060 30.03 1,923.13 

3-0ct-97 HT-17 17821 58,440 29.22 1,952.35 280.72 9 
3-0ct-97 HT-18 17772 48,020 24.01 1,976.36 

3-0ct-97 HT-18 17777 47,800 23.90 2,000.26 "' 
3-0ct-97 HT-18 17784 45,880 22.94 2,023.20 

3-0ct-97 HT-18 17792 46,120 23.06 2,046.26 
.... 

3-0ct-97 HT-18 17798 49,160 24.58 2,070.84 

3-0ct-97 HT-18 17804 49,300 24.65 2,095.49 
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3-0ct-97 HT-18 17810 47,660 23.83 2,119.32 
3-0ct-97 HT -18 17816 46,700 23.35 2,142.67 
3-0ct-97 HT-18 17822 45,740 22.87 2,165.54 
3-0ct-97 HT-18 17828 45,940 22.97 2,188.51 
3-0ct-97 HT-18 17834 45,920 22.96 2,211.47 
3-0ct-97 HT-18 17841 44,620 22.31 2,233.78 
3-0ct-97 HT-18 17848 45,960 22.98 2,256.76 
3-0ct-97 HT-18 17855 46,300 23.15 2,279.91 
3-0ct-97 HT-18 17862 46,640 23.32 2,303.23 
3-0ct-97 HT-18 17869 49,460 24.73 2,327.96 
3-0ct-97 HT-18 17876 46,900 23.45 2,351.41 
3-0ct-97 HT-18 17883 45,360 22.68 2,374.09 
3-0ct-97 HT-18 17890 45,920 22.96 2,397.05 
3-0ct-97 HT-18 17897 46,300 23.15 2,420.20 
3-0ct-97 HT-18 17904 46,420 23.21 2,443.41 491.06 21 
3-0ct-97 HT-19 17771 48,600 24.30 2,467.71 
3-0ct-97 HT-19 17778 48,180 24.09 2,491.80 
3-0ct-97 HT-19 17785 47,140 23.57 2,515.37 
3-0ct-97 HT-19 17793 49,380 24.69 2,540.06 
3-0ct-97 HT-19 17799 50,000 25.00 2,565.06 
3-0ct-97 HT-19 17805 47,760 23.88 2,588.94 
3-0ct-97 HT-19 17811 51,980 25.99 2,614.93 
3-0ct-97 HT-19 17817 46,400 23.20 2,638.13 
3-0ct-97 HT-19 17823 47,880 23.94 2,662.07 
3-0ct-97 HT-19 17829 45,640 22.82 2,684.89 
3-0ct-97 HT-19 17835 47,820 23.91 2,708.80 
3-0ct-97 HT-19 17842 45,300 22.65 2,731.45 
3-0ct-97 HT-19 17849 47,020 23.51 2,754.96 
3-0ct-97 HT-19 17856 46,660 23.33 2,778.29 
3-0ct-97 HT-19 17863 49,140 24.57 2,802.86 
3-0ct-97 HT-19 17870 47,560 23.78 2,826.64 
3-0ct-97 HT-19 17877 45,400 22.70 2,849.34 
3-0ct-97 HT-19 17882 42,920 21.46 2,870.80 
3-0ct-97 HT-19 17889 45,000 22.50 2,893.30 
3-0ct-97 HT-19 17896 48,660 24.33 2,917.63 
3-0ct-97 HT-19 17903 46,300 23.15 2,940.78 
3-0ct-97 HT-19 17910 47,920 23.96 2,964.74 521.33 22 
3-0ct-97 HT-20 17770 61,900 30.95 2,995.69 
3-0ct-97 HT-20 17779 66,840 33.42 3,029.11 
3-0ct-97 HT-20 17787 62,260 31.13 3,060.24 
3-0ct-97 HT-20 17794 60,040 30.02 3,090.26 
3-0ct-97 HT-20 17800 64,120 32.06 3,122.32 
3-0ct-97 HT-20 17806 65,860 32.93 3,155.25 
3-0ct-97 HT-20 17812 62,840 31.42 3,186.67 
3-0ct-97 HT-20 17818 58,800 29.40 3,216.07 
3-0ct-97 HT-20 17827 67,120 33.56 3,249.63 
3-0ct-97 HT-20 17833 59,220 29.61 3,279.24 
3-0ct-97 HT-20 17840 62,700 31.35 3,310.59 
3-0ct-97 HT-20 17847 62,220 31.11 3,341.70 
3-0ct-97 HT-20 17854 63,140 31.57 3,373.27 
3-0ct-97 HT-20 17861 66,340 33.17 3,406.44 
3-0ct-97 HT-20 17868 61,880 30.94 3,437.38 
3-0ct-97 HT-20 17875 63,360 31.68 3,469.06 
3-0ct-97 HT-20 17884 62,400 31.20 3,500.26 
3-0ct-97 HT-20 17891 59,320 29.66 3,529.92 
3-0ct-97 HT -20 17898 62,500 31.25 3,561.17 
3-0ct-97 HT-20 17905 60,720 30.36 3,591.53 626.79 20 

=======-= ======= ========= ========= ========= ====-'======== ===--======= ========--=== 
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6-0ct-97 HT-01 17945 44,140 22.07 22.07 
6-0ct-97 HT-01 17954 46,920 23.46 45.53 
6-0ct-97 HT-01 17963 47,300 23.65 69.18 
6-0ct-97 HT-01 17972 43,640 21.82 91.00 
6-0ct-97 HT-01 17981 44,460 22.23 113.23 
6-0ct-97 HT -01 17990 46,100 23.05 136.28 
6-0ct-97 HT -01 17998 45,840 22.92 159.20 
6-0ct-97 HT-01 18007 45,360 22.68 181.88 
6-0ct-97 HT-01 18016 46,660 23.33 205.21 
6-0ct-97 HT-01 18024 43,420 21.71 226.92 
6-0ct-97 HT-01 18033 48,140 24.07 250.99 
6-0ct-97 HT-01 18042 45,800 22.90 273.89 273.89 12 
6-0ct-97 HT-10 17911 66,580 33.29 307.18 
6-0ct-97 HT-10 17916 67,620 33.81 340.99 
6-0ct-97 HT-1 0 17923 69,300 34.65 375.64 
6-0ct-97 HT-10 17929 64,560 32.28 407.92 
6-0ct-97 HT-10 17936 65,080 32.54 440.46 
6-0ct-97 HT-10 17943 60,440 30.22 47D.68 
6-0ct-97 HT-10 17952 61,500 30.75 501.43 
6-0ct-97 HT-10 17961 62,360 31.18 532.61 
6-0ct-97 HT-10 17970 62,480 31.24 563.85 
6-0ct-97 HT-10 17979 65,220 32.61 596.46 
6-0ct-97 HT-10 17988 61,560 30.78 627.24 
6-0ct-97 HT-10 17996 58,700 29.35 656.59 
6-0ct-97 HT-10 18004 62,860 31.43 688.02 
6-0ct-97 HT-10 18013 62,680 31.34 719.36 
6-0ct-97 HT-10 18022 62,100 31.05 750.41 
6-0ct-97 HT-10 18031 64,940 32.47 782.88 
6-0ct-97 HT-10 18040 61,760 30.88 813.76 539.87 17 
6-0ct-97 HT-12 17950 43,340 21.67 83543 
6-0ct-97 HT-12 17959 46,280 23.14 858.57 
6-0ct-97 HT-12 17968 46,000 23.00 881.57 
6-0ct-97 HT-12 17977 46,860 23.43 905.00 
6-0ct-97 HT-12 17986 45,980 22.99 927.99 
6-0ct-97 HT-12 17994 45,360 22.68 950.67 
6-0ct-97 HT-12 18002 45,240 22.62 973.29 
6-0ct-97 HT-12 18011 44,860 22.43 995.72 
6-0ct-97 HT-12 18020 45,440 22.72 1,018.44 
6-0ct-97 HT-12 18029 46,640 23.32 1,041.76 
6-0ct-97 HT-12 18038 46,620 23.31 1,065.07 251.31 11 
6-0ct-97 HT-13 17917 63,360 31.68 1,096.75 
6-0ct-97 HT-13 17924 68,580 34.29 1,131.04 
6-0ct-97 HT-13 17931 65,420 32.71 1,163.75 
6-0ct-97 HT-13 17938 61,280 30.64 1,194.39 
6-0ct-97 HT-13 17946 60,800 30.40 1,224.79 
6-0ct-97 HT-13 17955 60,120 30.06 1,254.85 
6-0ct-97 HT-13 17964 60,220 30.11 1,284.96 
6-0ct-97 HT-13 17973 60,700 30.35 1,315.31 
6-0ct-97 HT-13 17982 66,520 33.26 1,348.57 
6-0ct-97 HT -13 17991 64,740 32.37 1,380.94 
6-0ct-97 HT-13 18001 65,300 32.65 1,413.59 
6-0ct-97 HT-13 18010 62,920 31.46 1,445.05 
6-0ct-97 HT-13 18028 65,560 32.78 1,477.83 
6-0ct-97 HT-13 18037 64,220 32.11 1,509.94 444.87 14 

6-0ct-97 HT-14 17913 52,640 26.32 1,536.26 

6-0ct-97 HT-14 17919 48,300 24.15 1,560.41 

6-0ct-97 HT-14 17926 49,680 24.84 1,585.25 .,. 
6-0ct-97 HT-14 17933 46,360 23.18 1,608.43 

6-0ct-97 HT-14 17940 46,700 23.35 1,631.78 

6-0ct-97 HT-14 17948 45,520 22.76 1,654.54 
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6-0ct-97 HT-14 17957 49,560 24.78 1,679.32 
6-0ct-97 HT-14 17966 46,540 23.27 1,702.59 
6-0ct-97 HT-14 17975 49,840 24.92 1,727.51 
6-0ct-97 HT -14 17984 42,760 21.38 1,748.89 
6-0ct-97 HT-14 17992 46,540 23.27 1,772.16 
6-0ct-97 HT-14 17999 44,700 22.35 1,794.51 
6-0ct-97 HT-14 18008 47,660 23.83 1,818.34 
6-0ct-97 HT-14 18017 44,260 22.13 1,840.47 
6-0ct-97 HT-14 18019 71,820 35.91 1,876.38 
6-0ct-97 HT-14 18026 44,720 22.36 1,898.74 
6-0ct-97 HT-14 18034 46,520 23.26 1,922.00 412.06 17 
6-0ct-97 HT -17 17922 71,840 35.92 1,957.92 
6-0ct-97 HT-17 17930 61,820 30.91 1,988.83 
6-0ct-97 HT-17 17937 65,680 32.84 2,021.67 
6-0ct-97 HT-17 17944 68,360 34.18 2,055.85 
6-0ct-97 HT-17 17953 63,000 31.50 2,087.35 
6-0ct-97 HT-17 17962 60,420 30.21 2,117.56 
6-0ct-97 HT-17 17971 62,620 31.31 2,148.87 
6-0ct-97 HT-17 17980 62,640 31.32 2,180.19 
6-0ct-97 HT-17 17989 68,200 34.10 2.214.29 
6-0ct-97 HT-17 17997 63,220 31.61 2,245.90 
6-0ct-97 HT-17 18004 65,180 32.59 2,278.49 
6-0ct-97 HT-17 18015 66,940 33.47 2,311.96 
6-0ct-97 HT-17 18025 66,080 33.04 2,345.00 
6-0ct-97 HT-17 18035 67,500 33.75 2,378.75 456.75 14 
6-0ct-97 HT-18 17912 48,400 24.20 2,402.95 
6-0ct-97 HT-18 17918 53,360 26.68 2,429.63 
6-0ct-97 HT-18 17925 47,100 23.55 2,453.18 
6-0ct-97 HT-18 17932 46,800 23.40 2,476.58 
6-0ct-97 HT-18 17939 46,980 23.49 2,500.07 
6-0ct-97 HT-18 17947 45,580 22.79 2,522.86 
6-0ct-97 HT-18 17956 48,560 24.28 2,547.14 
6-0ct-97 HT-18 17965 46,260 23.13 2,570.27 
6-0ct-97 HT-18 17974 46,560 23.28 2,593.55 
6-0ct-97 HT-18 17983 43,160 21.58 2,615.13 
6-0ct-97 HT-18 18005 46,440 23.22 2,638.35 
6-0ct-97 HT-18 18014 46,920 23.46 2,661.81 
6-0ct-97 HT-18 18023 45,640 22.82 2,684.63 
6-0ct-97 HT-18 18032 46,220 23.11 2,707.74 
6-0ct-97 HT-18 18041 47,120 23.56 2,731.30 352.55 15 
6-0ct-97 HT-19 17915 46,040 23.02 2,754.32 
6-0ct-97 HT-19 17620 49,700 24.85 2,779.17 
6-0ct-97 HT-19 17927 48,000 24.00 2,803.17 
6-0ct-97 HT-19 17934 48,780 24.39 2,827.56 
6-0ct-97 HT -19 17941 48,160 24.08 2,851.64 
6-0ct-97 HT-19 17949 44,760 22.38 2,874.02 
6-0ct-97 HT-19 17958 46,020 23.01 2,897.03 
6-0ct-97 HT-19 17967 46,220 23.11 2,920.14 
6-0ct-97 HT-19 17976 46,700 23.35 2,943.49 
6-0ct-97 HT-19 17985 46,000 23.00 2,966.49 
6-0ct-97 HT-19 17993 46,700 23.35 2,989.84 
6-0ct-97 HT-19 18000 48,340 24.17 3,014.01 
6-0ct-97 HT-19 18009 48,000 24.00 3,038.01 
6-0ct-97 HT-19 18018 45,720 22.86 3,060.87 
6-0ct-97 HT-19 18027 47,480 23.74 3,084.61 
6-0ct-97 HT-19 18036 45,340 22.67 3,107.28 375.98 16 
6-0ct-97 HT-20 17914 64,540 32.27 3,139.55 
6-0ct-97 HT-20 17921 66,240 33.12 3,172.67 
6-0ct-97 HT-20 17928 64,580 32.29 3,204.96 
6-0ct-97 HT-20 17935 65,820 32.91 3,237.87 
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6-0ct-97 HT-20 17942 63,600 31.80 3,269.67 
6-0ct-97 HT-20 17951 61,880 30.94 3,300.61 
6-0ct-97 HT-20 17960 61,480 30.74 3,331.35 
6-0ct-97 HT-20 17969 64,680 32.34 3,363.69 
6-0ct-97 HT-20 17978 62,180 31.09 3,394.78 
6-0ct-97 HT-20 17987 60,700 30.35 3,425.13 
6-0ct-97 HT-20 17995 61,340 30.67 3,455.80 
6-0ct-97 HT-20 18003 69,480 34.74 3,490.54 
6-0ct-97 HT-20 18012 62,980 31.49 3,522.03 
6-0ct-97 HT-20 18021 65,380 32.69 3,554.72 
6-0ct-97 HT-20 18030 65,860 32.93 3,587.65 
6-0ct-97 HT-20 18039 66,600 33.30 3,620.95 513.67 16 

========== ======== ========= ====----=== ========= ============ -========== ============ 3620.95 132 

7-0ct-97 HT-01 18094 46,700 23.35 23.35 
7-0ct-97 HT-01 18103 43,420 21.71 45.06 
7-0ct-97 HT-01 18112 45,400 22.70 67.76 
7-0ct-97 HT-01 18123 47,540 23.77 91.53 
7 -Oct-97 HT -01 18132 47,240 23.62 115.15 
7-0ct-97 HT-01 18140 46,580 23.29 138.44 
7-0ct-97 HT-01 18148 46,040 23.02 161.46 
7-0ct-97 HT-01 18155 48,540 24.27 185.73 
7-0ct-97 HT-01 18163 45,600 22.80 208.53 
7-0ct-97 HT-01 18172 48,200 24.10 232.63 232.63 10 
7-0ct-97 HT-10 18160 59,980 29.99 262.62 
7-0ct-97 HT-10 18152 59,420 29.71 292.33 
7-0ct-97 HT-10 18144 57,140 28.57 320.90 
7-0ct-97 HT-10 18136 61,420 30.71 351.61 
7-0ct-97 HT-10 18127 59,920 29.96 381.57 
7-0ct-97 HT-10 18118 64,420 32.21 413.78 
7-0ct-97 HT-10 18109 64,340 32.17 445.95 
7-0ct-97 HT-10 18100 66,140 33.07 479.02 
7-0ct-97 HT-10 18091 65,780 32.89 511.91 
7-0ct-97 HT-10 18083 61,560 30.78 542.69 
7-0ct-97 HT-10 18075 63,720 31.86 574.55 
7-0ct-97 HT-10 18067 63,920 31.96 606.51 
7-0ct-97 HT-10 18059 62,660 31.33 637.84 
7-0ct-97 HT-10 18051 63,560 31.78 669.62 
7-0ct-97 HT-10 18043 61,740 30.87 700.49 
7-0ct-97 HT-10 18169 56,620 28.31 728.80 496.17 16 
7-0ct-97 HT-12 18045 45,320 22.66 751.46 
7-0ct-97 HT-12 18053 46,400 23.20 774.66 
7-0ct-97 HT-12 18061 46,620 23.31 797.97 
7-0ct-97 HT-12 18069 49,860 24.93 622.90 
7-0ct-97 HT-12 18077 47,940 23.97 846.87 
7-0ct-97 HT-12 18085 47,380 23.69 870.56 
7-0ct-97 HT-12 18093 47,060 23.53 894.09 
7-0ct-97 HT-12 18102 47,100 23.55 917.64 

7-0ct-97 HT-12 18111 46,740 23.37 941.01 

7-0ct-97 HT-12 18120 46,440 23.22 964.23 
7-0ct-97 HT-12 18129 46,180 23.09 987.32 
7-0ct-97 HT-12 18137 42,920 21.46 1.008.78 

7-0ct-97 HT-12 18145 44,200 22.10 1,030.88 

7-0ct-97 HT-12 18153 47,400 23.70 1,054.58 
7-0ct-97 HT-12 18161 44,120 22.06 1.076.64 

"~<. 
7-0ct-97 HT-12 18170 47,940 23.97 1,100.61 371.81 16 

7-0ct-97 HT-13 18049 62,740 31.37 1,131.98 
,,.,. 

7-0ct-97 HT-13 18057 63,280 31.64 1,163.62 

7-0ct-97 HT-13 18065 61,820 30.91 1,194.53 
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7-0ct-97 HT-13 18073 63,860 31.93 1,226.46 
7-0ct-97 HT-13 18081 66,280 33.14 1,259.60 
7-0ct-97 HT-13 18089 66,200 33.10 1,292.70 
7-0ct-97 HT-13 18098 65,020 32.51 1,325.21 
7-0ct-97 HT-13 18107 63,480 31.74 1,356.95 
7-0ct-97 HT-13 18115 64,160 32.08 1,389.03 
7-0ct-97 HT-13 18124 61,520 30.76 1,419.79 
7-0ct-97 HT-13 18133 56,780 28.39 1,448.18 
7-0ct-97 HT-13 18141 61,300 30.65 1,478.83 
7-0ct-97 HT-13 18149 64,700 32.35 1,511.18 
7-0ct-97 HT-13 18157 58,200 29.10 1,540.28 
7-0ct-97 HT-13 18166 58,320 29.16 1,569.44 468.83 15 
7-0ct-97 HT-14 18047 47,420 23.71 1,593.15 
7-0ct-97 HT-14 18055 49,940 24.97 1,618.12 
7-0ct-97 HT-14 18063 46,360 23.18 1,641.30 
7-0ct-97 HT-14 18071 46,120 23.06 1,664.36 
7-0ct-97 HT-14 18079 49,200 24.60 1,688.96 
7-0ct-97 HT-14 18087 44,760 22.38 1,711.34 
7-0ct-97 HT-14 18096 46,440 23.22 1,734.56 
7-0ct-97 HT-14 18105 42,880 21.44 1,756.00 
7-0ct-97 HT-14 18114 44,380 22.19 1,778.19 
7-0ct-97 HT-14 18122 43,980 21.99 1,800.18 
7-0ct-97 HT-14 18131 43,580 21.79 1,821.97 
7-0ct-97 HT-14 18139 45,200 22.60 1,844.57 
7-0ct-97 HT-14 18147 43,220 21.61 1,866.18 
7-0ct-97 HT-14 18154 47,800 23.90 1,890.08 
7-0ct-97 HT-14 18162 47,700 23.85 1,913.93 
7-0ct-97 HT-14 18171 47,460 23.73 1,937.66 368.22 16 
7-0ct-97 HT-17 18046 67,560 33.78 1,971.44 
7-0ct-97 HT-17 18054 64,800 32.40 2,003.84 
7-0ct-97 HT-17 18062 63,020 31.51 2,035.35 
7-0ct-97 HT-17 18070 64,880 32.44 2,067.79 
7-0ct-97 HT-17 18078 70,220 35.11 2,102.90 
7-0ct-97 HT-17 18086 68,520 34.26 2,137.16 
7-0ct-97 HT-17 18095 67,120 33.56 2,170.72 
7-0ct-97 HT-17 18104 66,080 33.04 2,203.76 
7-0ct-97 HT-17 18113 62,780 31.39 2,235.15 
7-0ct-97 HT-17 18121 64,240 32.12 2,267.27 
7-0ct-97 HT-17 18130 61,680 30.84 2,298.11 
7-0ct-97 HT-17 18138 60,420 30.21 2,328.32 
7-0ct-97 HT-17 18146 61,300 30.65 2,358.97 
7-0ct-97 HT-17 18156 63,620 31.81 2,390.78 
7-0ct-97 HT-17 18164 62,340 31.17 2,421.95 
7-0ct-97 HT-17 18173 59,800 29.90 2,451.85 514.19 16 
7-0ct-97 HT-18 18044 50,100 25.05 2,476.90 
7-0ct-97 HT-18 18052 47,720 23.86 2,500.76 
7-0ct-97 HT-18 18060 47,320 23.66 2,524.42 
7-0ct-97 HT-18 18068 47,760 23.88 2,548.30 
7-0ct-97 HT-18 18076 49,880 24.94 2,573.24 
7-0ct-97 HT-18 18084 48,140 24.07 2,597.31 
7-0ct-97 HT-18 18092 46,600 23.30 2,620.61 
7-0ct-97 HT-18 18101 46,640 23.32 2,643.93 
7-0ct-97 HT-18 18110 46,140 23.07 2,667.00 
7-0ct-97 HT-18 18119 48,200 24.10 2,691.10 
7-0ct-97 HT-18 18128 46,440 23.22 2,714.32 262.47 11 
7-0ct-97 HT-19 18050 49,280 24.64 2,738.96 
7-0ct-97 HT-19 18058 48,940 24.47 2,763.43 
7-0ct-97 HT-19 18066 46,440 23.22 2,786.65 
7-0ct-97 HT-19 18074 47,500 23.75 2,810.40 
7-0ct-97 HT-19 18082 48,360 24.18 2,834.58 
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7-0ct-97 HT-19 18090 46,400 23.20 2,857.78 
7-0ct-97 HT-19 18099 46,700 23.35 2,881.13 
7-0ct-97 HT-19 18108 43,960 21.98 2,903.11 
7-0ct-97 HT-19 18117 48,480 24.24 2,927.35 
7-0ct-97 HT-19 18125 48,200 24.10 2,951.45 
7-0ct-97 HT-19 18134 43,020 21.51 2,972.96 
7-0ct-97 HT-19 18142 45,900 22.95 2,995.91 
7-0ct-97 HT-19 18150 47,180 23.59 3,019.50 
7-0ct-97 HT-19 18167 44,460 22.23 3,041.73 327.41 14 
7-0ct-97 HT-20 18168 62,800 31.40 3,073.13 
7-0ct-97 HT-20 18048 65,360 32.68 3,105.81 
7-0ct-97 HT-20 18056 66,080 33.04 3,138.85 
7-0ct-97 HT-20 18064 63,700 31.85 3,170.70 
7-0ct-97 HT-20 18072 60,580 30.29 3,200.99 
7-0ct-97 HT-20 18080 69,360 34.68 3,235.67 
7-0ct-97 HT-20 18088 64,860 32.43 3,268.10 
7-0ct-97 HT-20 18097 66,860 33.43 3,301.53 
7-0ct-97 HT-20 18106 63,760 31.88 3,333.41 
7-0ct-97 HT-20 18116 66,060 33.03 3,366.44 
7-0ct-97 HT-20 18126 63,580 31.79 3,398.23 
7-0ct-97 HT-20 18135 58,940 29.47 3,427.70 
7-0ct-97 HT-20 18143 63,020 31.51 3,459.21 
7-0ct-97 HT-20 18151 57,480 28.74 3,487.95 
7-0ct-97 HT-20 18153 49,940 24.97 3,512.92 
7-0ct-97 HT-20 18159 57,880 28.94 3,541.86 500.13 16 

========== ======== ========= =========== ========== ============ ====·======= ============ 3541.86 130 

8-0ct-97 HT-01 18179 46,100 23.05 23.05 
8-0ct-97 HT-01 18188 44,680 22.34 45.39 
8-0ct-97 HT-01 18195 47,620 23.81 69.20 
8-0ct-97 HT-01 18202 42,520 21.26 90.46 
8-0ct-97 HT-01 18210 49,060 24.53 114.99 
8-0ct-97 HT-01 18217 50,040 25.02 140.01 
8-0ct-97 HT-01 18233 49,160 24.58 164.59 
8-0ct-97 HT-01 18241 46,100 23.05 187.64 
8-0ct-97 HT-01 18249 47,840 23.92 211.56 
8-0ct-97 HT-01 18257 51,060 25.53 237.09 
8-0ct-97 HT-01 18267 49,020 24.51 261.60 
8-0ct-97 HT-01 18274 47,640 23.82 285.42 
8-0ct-97 HT-01 18282 45,240 22.62 308.04 
8-0ct-97 HT-01 18289 50,040 25.02 333.06 
8-0ct-97 HT-01 18302 45,180 22.59 355.65 
8-0ct-97 HT-01 18296 -46,740 23.37 379.02 379.02 16 
8-0ct-97 HT-10 18176 60,820 30.41 409.43 

8-0ct-97 HT-10 18184 60,720 30.36 439.79 

8-0ct-97 HT-10 18192 62,040 31.02 470.81 

8-0ct-97 HT-1 0 18200 58,240 29.12 499.93 

8-0ct-97 HT-10 18208 61,200 30.60 530.53 

8-0ct-97 HT-10 18218 64,660 32.33 562.86 

8-0ct-97 HT-1 0 18226 63,240 31.62 594.48 

8-0ct-97 HT-10 18234 61,220 30.61 625.09 
8-0ct-97 HT-10 18242 61,720 30.86 655.95 

8-0ct-97 HT-10 18250 62,940 31.47 687.42 

8-0ct-97 HT-10 18258 60,600 30.30 717.72 

8-0ct-97 HT-10 18265 62,020 31.01 748.73 

8-0ct-97 HT-10 18273 58,500 29.25 777.98 ..... , 
8-0ct-97 HT-10 18281 57,800 28.90 806.88 427.86 14 ', wjj)' 

8-0ct-97 HT-12 18178 47,120 23.56 830.44 

8-0ct-97 HT-12 18186 47,520 23.76 854.20 
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8-0ct-97 HT-12 18194 46,700 23.35 877.55 
8-0ct-97 HT-12 18201 42,120 21.06 898.61 
8-0ct-97 HT-12 18209 48,920 24.46 923.07 
8-0ct-97 HT-12 18216 49,180 24.59 947.66 
8-0ct-97 HT-12 18224 45,600 22.80 970.46 
8-0ct-97 HT-12 18232 47,160 23.58 994.04 
8-0ct-97 HT-12 18240 47,980 23.99 1,018.03 
8-0ct-97 HT-12 18248 45,780 22.89 1,040.92 
8-0ct-97 HT-12 18256 46,380 23.19 1,064.11 
8-0ct-97 HT-12 18264 47,700 23.85 1,087.96 
8-0ct-97 HT-12 18272 45,180 22.59 1,110.55 
8-0ct-97 HT-12 18280 47,400 23.70 1,134.25 
8-0ct-97 HT-12 18288 47,460 23.73 1,157.98 
8-0ct-97 HT-12 18295 47,420 23.71 1,181.69 
8-0ct-97 HT-12 18301 45,820 22.91 1,204.60 397.72 17 
8-0ct-97 HT-13 18181 64,120 32.06 1,236.66 
8-0ct-97 HT-13 18189 62,640 31.32 1,267.98 
8-0ct-97 HT-13 18197 58,920 29.46 1,297.44 
8-0ct-97 HT-13 18205 63,840 31.92 1,329.36 
8-0ct-97 HT-13 18213 67,520 33.76 1,363.12 
8-0ct-97 HT-13 18221 62,740 31.37 1,394.49 
8-0ct-97 HT-13 18229 61,320 30.66 1,425.15 
8-0ct-97 HT-13 18237 61,620 30.81 1,455.96 
8-0ct-97 HT-13 18245 60,260 30.13 1,486.09 
8-0ct-97 HT-13 18253 63,960 31.98 1,518.07 
8-0ct-97 HT-13 18261 61,080 30.54 1,548.61 
8-0ct-97 HT-13 18269 61,980 30.99 1,579.60 
8-0ct-97 HT-13 18278 59,720 29.86 1,609.46 
8-0ct-97 HT-13 18287 62,900 31.45 1,640.91 
8-0ct-97 HT-13 18293 59,360 29.68 1,670.59 
8-0ct-97 HT-13 18300 56,720 28.36 1,698.95 494.35 16 
8-0ct-97 HT-14 18177 47,320 23.66 1,722.61 
8-0ct-97 HT-14 18185 46,400 23.20 1,745.81 
8-0ct-97 HT-14 18193 46,460 23.23 1,769.04 
8-0ct-97 HT-14 18203 46,720 23.36 1,792.40 
8-0ct-97 HT-14 18215 47,100 23.55 1,815.95 
8-0ct-97 HT-14 18223 48,420 24.21 1,840.16 
8-0ct-97 HT-14 18231 47,080 23.54 1,863.70 
8-0ct-97 HT-14 18239 50,020 25.01 1,888.71 
8-0ct-97 HT-14 18247 44,560 22.28 1,910.99 
8-0ct-97 HT-14 18255 50,140 25.07 1,936.06 
8-0ct-97 HT-14 18263 48,940 24.47 1,960.53 
8-0ct-97 HT-14 18271 45,440 22.72 1,983.25 
8-0ct-97 HT-14 18279 48,700 24.35 2,007.60 
8-0ct-97 HT-14 18286 48,460 24.23 2,031.83 
8-0ct-97 HT-14 18294 46,360 23.18 2,055.01 
8-0ct-97 HT-14 18299 46,620 23.31 2,078.32 379.37 16 
8-0ct-97 HT-17 18174 60,580 30.29 2,108.61 
8-0ct-97 HT -17 18182 60,420 30.21 2,138.82 
8-0ct-97 HT-17 18190 60,440 30.22 2,169.04 
8-0ct-97 HT-17 18198 60,120 30.06 2,199.10 
8-0ct-97 HT-17 18207 61,700 30.85 2,229.95 
8-0ct-97 HT-17 18212 64,940 32.47 2,262.42 
8-0ct-97 HT-17 18220 64,520 32.26 2,294.68 
8-0ct-97 HT-17 18228 63,140 31.57 2,326.25 
8-0ct-97 HT-17 18236 64,920 32.46 2,358.71 
8-0ct-97 HT-17 18244 61,820 30.91 2,389.62 
8-0ct-97 HT-17 18252 63,480 31.74 2,421.36 
8-0ct-97 HT -17 18260 62,960 31.48 2,452.84 
8-0ct-97 HT-17 18268 63,680 31.84 2,484.68 
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8-0ct-97 HT-17 18276 63,500 31.75 2,516.43 
8-0ct-97 HT-17 18284 64,420 32.21 2,548.64 
8-0ct-97 HT-17 18291 63,500 31.75 2,580.39 
8-0ct-97 HT-17 18304 57,320 28.66 2,609.05 530.73 17 
8-0ct-97 HT-19 18175 50,480 25.24 2,634.29 
8-0ct-97 HT-19 18183 49,760 24.88 2,659.17 
8-0ct-97 HT-19 18191 47,620 23.81 2,682.98 
8-0ct-97 HT-19 18199 45,300 22.65 2,705.63 
8-0ct-97 HT-19 18206 45,560 22 78 2,728.41 
8-0ct-97 HT-19 18214 49,680 24.84 2,753.25 
8-0ct-97 HT-19 18222 49,780 24.89 2,778.14 
8-0ct-97 HT-19 18230 49,240 24.62 2,802.76 
8-0ct-97 HT-19 18238 48,940 24.47 2,827.23 
8-0ct-97 HT-19 18246 40,420 20.21 2,847.44 
8-0ct-97 HT-19 18254 47,520 23.76 2,871.20 
8-0ct-97 HT-19 18262 51,060 25.53 2,896.73 
8-0ct-97 HT-19 18270 49,420 24.71 2,921.44 
8-0ct-97 HT-19 18277 48,280 24.14 2,945.58 
8-0ct-97 HT-19 18285 51,360 25.68 2,971.26 
8-0ct-97 HT-19 18292 47,660 23.83 2,995.09 386.04 16 
8-0ct-97 HT-20 18180 63,440 31.72 3,026.81 
8-0ct-97 HT-20 18187 62,300 31.15 3,057.96 
8-0ct-97 HT-20 18196 61,080 30.54 3,088.50 
8-0ct-97 HT-20 18204 60,540 30.27 3,118.77 
8-0ct-97 HT-20 18211 65,880 32.94 3,151.71 
8-0ct-97 HT-20 18219 65,940 32.97 3,184.68 ,.,&; 

8-0ct-97 HT-20 18227 62,220 31.11 3,215.79 
8-0ct-97 HT-20 18235 60,060 30.03 3,245.82 
8-0ct-97 HT-20 18243 63,840 31.92 3,277.74 
8-0ct-97 HT-20 18251 64,860 32.43 3,310.17 
8-0ct-97 HT-20 18259 62,000 31.00 3,341.17 
8-0ct-97 HT-20 18266 61,040 30.52 3,371.69 
8-0ct-97 HT-20 18275 62,820 31.41 3,403.10 
8-0ct-97 HT-20 18283 59,080 29.54 3,432.64 
8-0ct-97 HT-20 18290 59,700 29.85 3,462.49 
8-0ct-97 HT-20 18297 61,860 30.93 3,493.42 
8-0ct-97 HT-20 18298 60,320 30.16 3,523.58 
8-0ct-97 HT-20 18303 60,180 30.09 3,553.67 558.58 18 

========= ======== ========= ======--=-== ========== =--======== -==-======== ============== 3553.67 130 

30-0ct-97 HT-10 19003 56,920 28.46 28.46 
30-0ct-97 HT-10 19009 60,960 30.48 58.94 
30-0ct-97 HT -1 0 19015 58,500 29.25 88.19 
30-0ct-97 HT-10 19021 57,380 28.69 116.88 
30-0ct-97 HT-10 19027 59,920 29.96 146.84 
30-0ct-97 HT-10 19033 59,320 29.66 176.50 
30-0ct-97 HT-10 19040 57,480 28.74 205.24 
30-0ct-97 HT-10 19047 58,180 29.09 234.33 

30-0ct-97 HT-10 19054 58,740 29.37 263.70 

30-0ct-97 HT-10 19061 60,020 30.01 293.71 

30-0ct-97 HT-10 19069 54,320 27.16 320.87 

30-0ct-97 HT-1 0 19076 54,760 27.38 348.25 

30-0ct-97 HT-10 19083 53,460 26.73 374.98 

30-0ct-97 HT-10 19090 60,060 30.03 405.01 

30-0ct-97 HT -1 0 19097 50,800 25.40 430.41 

30-0ct-97 HT-10 19104 55,940 27.97 458.38 

30-0ct-97 HT-10 19114 54,360 27.18 485.56 .... 
30-0ct-97 HT-10 19121 53,940 26.97 512.53 

30-0ct-97 HT-10 19128 55,140 27.57 540.10 
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30-0ct-97 HT-10 19135 55,960 27.98 568.08 
30-0ct-97 HT-10 19141 54,100 27.05 595.13 595.13 21 
30-0ct-97 HT -13 19006 61,940 30.97 626.10 
30-0ct-97 HT-13 19012 57,860 28.93 655.03 
30-0ct-97 HT-13 19019 63,700 31.85 686.88 
30-0ct-97 HT-13 19025 62,020 31.01 717.89 
30-0ct-97 HT-13 19031 61,140 30.57 748.46 
30-0ct-97 HT-13 19039 58,640 29.32 777.78 
30-0ct-97 HT-13 19046 60,720 30.36 808.14 
30-0ct-97 HT-13 19053 58,880 29.44 837.58 
30-0ct-97 HT-13 19060 59,220 29.61 867.19 
30-0ct-97 HT-13 19068 60,180 30.09 897.28 
30-0ct-97 HT-13 19075 58,500 29.25 926.53 
30-0ct-97 HT-13 19082 56,100 28.05 954.58 
30-0ct-97 HT-13 19089 59,360 29.68 984.26 
30-0ct-97 HT-13 19096 50,980 25.49 1,009.75 
30-0ct-97 HT-13 19103 58,100 29.05 1,038.80 
30-0ct-97 HT-13 19112 55,060 27.53 1,066.33 
30-0ct-97 HT-13 19119 56,120 28.06 1,094.39 
30-0ct-97 HT-13 19126 59,060 29.53 1,123.92 
30-0ct-97 HT-13 19133 59,900 29.95 1,153.87 
30-0ct-97 HT-13 19139 56,440 28.22 1,182.09 58696 20 
30-0ct-97 HT-14 19002 53,100 26.55 1,208.64 
30-0ct-97 HT-14 19008 46,940 23.47 1,232.11 
30-0ct-97 HT-14 19014 47,020 23.51 1,255.62 
30-0ct-97 HT-14 19020 45,260 22.63 1,278.25 
30-0ct-97 HT-14 19026 46,440 23.22 1,301.47 
30-0ct-97 HT-14 19032 47,360 23.68 1,325.15 
30-0ct-97 HT-14 19038 45,160 22.58 1,347.73 
30-0ct-97 HT-14 19045 42,740 21.37 1,369.10 
30-0ct-97 HT-14 19052 44,340 22.17 1,391.27 
30-0ct-97 HT-14 19059 45,380 22.69 1,413.96 
30-0ct-97 HT-14 19067 48,920 24.46 1,438.42 
30-0ct-97 HT-14 19074 45,300 22.65 1,461.07 
30-0ct-97 HT-14 19081 44,620 22.31 1,483.38 
30-0ct-97 HT-14 19088 47,740 23.87 1,507.25 
30-0ct-97 HT-14 19095 45,240 22.62 1,529.87 
30-0ct-97 HT-14 19102 41,500 20.75 1,550.62 
30-0ct-97 HT-14 19111 44,660 22.33 1,572.95 
30-0ct-97 HT-14 19118 42,180 21.09 1,594.04 
30-0ct-97 HT-14 19125 41,900 20.95 1,614.99 
30-0ct-97 HT-14 19132 42,580 21.29 1,636.28 454.19 20 
30-0ct-97 HT-17 19005 63,460 31.73 1,668.01 
30-0ct-97 HT-17 19011 61,940 30.97 1,698.98 
30-0ct-97 HT-17 19017 58,320 29.16 1,728.14 
30-0ct-97 HT-17 19023 63,620 31.81 1,759.95 
30-0ct-97 HT-17 19029 61,820 30.91 1,790.86 
30-0ct-97 HT-17 19037 59,280 29.64 1,820.50 
30-0ct-97 HT-17 19044 57,040 28.52 1,849.02 
30-0ct-97 HT-17 19051 60,380 30.19 1,879.21 
30-0ct-97 HT-17 19058 57,980 28.99 1,908.20 
30-0ct-97 HT-17 19065 61,300 30.65 1,938.85 
30-0ct-97 HT -17 19073 60,580 30.29 1,969.14 
30-0ct-97 HT-17 19080 55,420 27.71 1,996.85 
30-0ct-97 HT-17 19087 61,140 30.57 2,027.42 
30-0ct-97 HT-17 19094 56,200 28.10 2,055.52 
30-0ct-97 HT-17 19101 59,220 29.61 2,085.13 
30-0ct-97 HT-17 19110 57,760 28.88 2,114.01 
30-0ct-97 HT-17 19117 55,360 27.68 2,141.69 
30-0ct-97 HT-17 19124 59,480 29.74 2,171.43 
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30-0ct-97 HT-17 19131 58,820 29.41 2,200.84 
30-0ct-97 HT-17 19138 56,040 28.02 2,228.86 
30-0ct-97 HT-17 19144 53,040 26.52 2,255.38 619.10 21 
30-0ct-97 HT-18 19001 51,660 25.83 2,281.21 
30-0ct-97 HT-18 19007 48,540 24.27 2,305.48 
30-0ct-97 HT-18 19013 47,620 23.81 2,329.29 
30-0ct-97 HT-18 19018 45,260 22.63 2,351.92 
30-0ct-97 HT-18 19024 49,320 24.66 2,376.58 
30-0ct-97 HT-18 19030 47,860 23.93 2,400.51 
30-0ct-97 HT-18 19036 48,120 24.06 2,424.57 
30-0ct-97 HT-18 19043 44,240 22.12 2,446.69 
30-0ct-97 HT-18 19050 46,480 23.24 2,469.93 
30-0ct-97 HT-18 19057 48,160 24.08 2,494.01 
30-0ct-97 HT-18 19064 45,100 22.55 2,516.56 
30-0ct-97 HT-18 19072 44,460 22.23 2,538.79 
30-0ct-97 HT-18 19079 42,400 21.20 2,559.99 
30-0ct-97 HT-18 19086 45,880 22.94 2,582.93 
30-0ct-97 HT-18 19093 43,880 21.94 2,604.87 
30-0ct-97 HT-18 19100 45,100 22.55 2,627.42 
30-0ct-97 HT-18 19109 44,340 22.17 2,649.59 
30-0ct-97 HT-18 19116 41,660 2Q.83 2,670.42 
30-0ct-97 HT-18 19123 40,160 20.08 2,690.50 
30-0ct-97 HT-18 19130 44,300 22.15 2,712.65 
30-0ct-97 HT-18 19137 41,740 20.87 2,733.52 
30-0ct-97 HT-18 19143 44,680 22.34 2,755.86 500.48 22 
30-0ct-97 HT-19 19004 49,940 24.97 2,780.83 
30-0ct-97 HT-19 19010 45,880 22.94 2,803.77 

,,.,., 

30-0ct-97 HT-19 19016 46,320 23.16 2,826.93 
30-0ct-97 HT-19 19022 46,840 23.42 2,850.35 
30-0ct-97 HT-19 19028 48,400 24.20 2,874.55 
30-0ct-97 HT-19 19034 44,180 22.09 2,896.64 
30-0ct-97 HT-19 19041 45,240 22.62 2,919.26 
30-0ct-97 HT-19 19048 45,020 22.51 2,941.77 
30-0ct-97 HT-19 19055 45,300 22.65 2,964.42 
30-0ct-97 HT-19 19062 47,940 23.97 2,988.39 
30-0ct-97 HT-19 19070 42,440 21.22 3,009.61 
30-0ct-97 HT-19 19077 44,720 22.36 3,031.97 
30-0ct-97 HT-19 19084 44,920 22.46 3,054.43 
30-0ct-97 HT-19 19091 46,100 23.05 3,077.48 
30-0ct-97 HT-19 19098 41,880 20.94 3,098.42 
30-0ct-97 HT-19 19105 43,000 21.50 3,119.92 
30-0ct-97 HT-19 19113 44,520 22.26 3,142.18 
30-0ct-97 HT-19 19120 44,240 22.12 3,164.30 

30-0ct-97 HT-19 19127 42,520 21.26 3,185.56 

30-0ct-97 HT-19 19134 42,940 21.47 3,207.03 

30-0ct-97 HT-19 19140 42,000 21.00 3,228.03 472.17 21 
30-0ct-97 HT-20 19035 62,660 31.33 3,259.36 

30-0ct-97 HT-20 19042 62,860 31.43 3,290.79 

30-0ct-97 HT-20 19049 62,780 31.39 3,322.18 

30-0ct-97 HT-20 19056 59,060 29.53 3,351.71 

30-0ct-97 HT-20 19063 62,420 31.21 3,382.92 

30-0ct-97 HT-20 19071 58,320 29.16 3,412.08 

30-0ct-97 HT-20 19078 56,020 28.01 3,440.09 

30-0ct-97 HT-20 19085 55,080 27.54 3,467.63 

30-0ct-97 HT-20 19092 62,380 31.19 3,498.82 

30-0ct-97 HT-20 19099 59,680 29.84 3,528.66 

30-0ct-97 HT-20 19108 59,740 29.87 3,558.53 

30-0ct-97 HT-20 19115 56,420 28.21 3,586.74 '1"" 
30-0ct-97 HT-20 19122 53,740 26.87 3,613.61 

30-0ct-97 HT-20 19129 59,560 29.78 3,643.39 
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30-0ct-97 HT-20 19136 58,180 29.09 3,672.48 
30-0ct-97 HT-20 19142 57,780 28.89 3,701.37 473.34 16 

========== ===== ========= ========== ======--=== ====--======= ============ ============ 3701.37 14'1 

31-0ct-97 HT-10 19151 59,560 29.78 29.78 
31-0ct-97 HT-10 19158 58,260 29.13 58.91 
31-0ct-97 HT-10 19165 61 '160 30.58 89.49 
31-0ct-97 HT-10 19172 58,780 29.39 118.88 
31-0ct-97 HT-10 19179 54,420 27.21 146.09 
31-0ct-97 HT-10 19186 57,760 28.88 174.97 
31-0ct-97 HT-10 19193 59,220 29.61 204.58 
31-0ct-97 HT-10 19200 55,780 27.89 232.47 
31-0ct-97 HT-10 19207 62,640 31.32 263.79 
31-0ct-97 HT-10 19214 59,760 29.88 293.67 
31-0ct-97 HT-10 19221 59,140 29.57 323.24 
31-0ct-97 HT-10 19228 59,500 29.75 352.99 
31-0ct-97 HT-10 19235 59,560 29.78 382.77 
31-0ct-97 HT-10 19242 62,560 31.28 414.05 
31-0ct-97 HT-10 19249 59,500 29.75 443.80 
31-0ct-97 HT-10 19506 63,020 31.51 475.31 
31-0ct-97 HT-10 19513 61,340 30.67 505.98 
31-0ct-97 HT-10 19520 61,740 30.87 536.85 
31-0ct-97 HT-10 19526 55,040 27.52 564.37 564.37 19 
31-0ct-97 HT-12 19150 42,560 21.28 585.65 
31-0ct-97 HT-12 19157 42,460 21.23 606.88 
31-0ct-97 HT-12 19164 44,580 22.29 629.17 
31-0ct-97 HT-12 19171 44,340 22.17 651.34 
31-0ct-97 HT-12 19178 42,240 21.12 672.46 
31-0ct-97 HT-12 19185 45,160 22.58 695.04 
31-0ct-97 HT-12 19191 34,960 17.48 712.52 
31-0ct-97 HT-12 19198 44,540 22.27 734.79 
31-0ct-97 HT-12 19205 44,880 22.44 757.23 
31-0ct-97 HT-12 19212 45,320 22.66 779.89 
31-0ct-97 HT-12 19219 45,540 22.77 802.66 
31-0ct-97 HT-12 19226 46,420 23.21 825.87 
31-0ct-97 HT-12 19233 47,300 23.65 849.52 
31-0ct-97 HT-12 19240 46,380 23.19 872.71 
31-0ct-97 HT-12 19247 43,640 21.82 894.53 
31-0ct-97 HT-12 19503 44,720 22.36 916.89 
31-0ct-97 HT-12 19510 42,660 21.33 938.22 
31-0ct-97 HT-12 19517 40,600 20.30 958.52 
31-0ct-97 HT-12 19524 38,520 19.26 977.78 
31-0ct-97 HT-12 19531 38,800 19.40 997.18 432.81 19 
31-0ct-97 HT-13 19148 59,040 29.52 1,026.70 
31-0ct-97 HT-13 19155 56,140 28.07 1,054.77 
31-0ct-97 HT-13 19162 62,480 31.24 1,086.01 
31-0ct-97 HT-13 19169 61,100 30.55 1,116.56 
31-0ct-97 HT-13 19176 53,240 26.62 1,143.18 
31-0ct-97 HT-13 19183 56,200 28.10 1,171.28 
31-0ct-97 HT-13 19190 56,280 28.14 1,199.42 
31-0ct-97 HT-13 19197 55,480 27.74 1,227.16 
31-0ct-97 HT-13 19204 57,600 28.80 1,255.96 
31-0ct-97 HT-13 19211 58,860 29.43 1,285.39 
31-0ct-97 HT-13 19218 59,980 29.99 1,315.38 
31-0ct-97 HT-13 19225 58,640 29.32 1,344.70 
31-0ct-97 HT-13 19232 56,960 28.48 1,373.18 
31-0ct-97 HT-13 19239 60,220 30.11 1,403.29 
31-0ct-97 HT-13 19246 58,180 29.09 1,432.38 
31-0ct-97 HT-13 19504 57,040 28.52 1,460.90 
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31-0ct-97 HT-13 19511 61,300 30.65 1,491.55 
31-0ct-97 HT-13 19518 58,720 29.36 1,520.91 
31-0ct-97 HT-13 19525 56,860 28.43 1,549.34 552.16 19 
31-0ct-97 HT-17 19146 59,780 29.89 1,579.23 
31-0ct-97 HT-17 19153 61,200 30.60 1,609.83 
31-0ct-97 HT-17 19160 61,840 30.92 1,640.75 
31-0ct-97 HT-17 19167 59,480 29.74 1,670.49 
31-0ct-97 HT-17 19174 55,760 27.88 1,698.37 
31-0ct-97 HT-17 19181 58,740 29.37 1,727.74 
31-0ct-97 HT-17 19188 55,660 27.83 1,755.57 
31-0ct-97 HT-17 19195 53,800 26.90 1,782.47 
31-0ct-97 HT-17 19202 59,000 29.50 1,811.97 
31-0ct-97 HT-17 19209 58,200 29.10 1,841.07 
31-0ct-97 HT-17 19216 58,680 29.34 1,870.41 
31-0ct-97 HT-17 19223 61,260 30.63 1,901.04 
31-0ct-97 HT-17 19230 61,780 30.89 1,931.93 
31-0ct-97 HT-17 19237 59,900 29.95 1,961.88 
31-0ct-97 HT-17 19244 61,700 30.85 1,992.73 
31-0ct-97 HT-17 19501 62,900 31.45 2,024.18 
31-0ct-97 HT-17 19508 60,160 30.08 2,054.26 
31-0ct-97 HT-17 19515 60,600 30.30 2,084.56 
31-0ct-97 HT-17 19522 58,340 29.17 2,113.73 
31-0ct-97 HT-17 19529 56,780 28.39 2,142.12 592.78 20 
31-0ct-97 HT-18 19145 47,320 23.66 2,165.78 
31-0ct-97 HT-18 19152 44,600 22.30 2,188.08 
31-0ct-97 HT-18 19159 42.640 21.32 2,209.40 
31-0ct-97 HT-18 19166 43,640 21.82 2,231.22 
31-0ct-97 HT-18 19173 42,440 21.22 2,252.44 
31-0ct-97 HT-18 19180 44,720 22.36 2,274.80 
31-0ct-97 HT-18 19187 40,880 20.44 2,295.24 
31-0ct-97 HT-18 19194 40,860 20.43 2,315.67 
31-0ct-97 HT-18 19201 46,960 23.48 2,339.15 
31-0ct-97 HT-18 19208 47,400 23.70 2,362.85 
31-0ct-97 HT-18 19215 49,980 24.99 2,387.84 
31-0ct-97 HT-18 19222 47,740 23.87 2,411.71 
31-0ct-97 HT-18 19229 47,420 23.71 2,435.42 
31-0ct-97 HT-18 19236 46,620 23.31 2,458.73 
31-0ct-97 HT-18 19243 44,000 22.00 2,480.73 
31-0ct-97 HT-18 19250 38,580 19.29 2,500.02 
31-0ct-97 HT-18 19507 44,280 22.14 2,522.16 
31-0ct-97 HT-18 19514 44,160 22.08 2,544.24 
31-0ct-97 HT-18 19521 40,300 20.15 2,564.39 
31-0ct-97 HT-18 19528 36,480 18.24 2,582.63 440.51 20 
31-0ct-97 HT-19 19147 43,280 21.64 2,604.27 
31-0ct-97 HT-19 19154 45,620 22.81 2,627.08 
31-0ct-97 HT-19 19161 <4-4,620 22.31 2,649.39 
31-0ct-97 HT-19 19168 46,960 23.48 2,672.87 

31-0ct-97 HT-19 19175 43,680 21.84 2,694.71 

31-0ct-97 HT-19 19182 42,760 21.38 2,716.09 

31-0ct-97 HT-19 19189 <4-4,220 22.11 2,738.20 

31-0ct-97 HT-19 19196 41,940 20.97 2,759.17 

31-0ct-97 HT-19 19203 <4-4,460 22.23 2,781.40 

31-0ct-97 HT-19 19210 46,640 23.32 2,804.72 

31-0ct-97 HT-19 19217 48,280 24.14 2,828.86 

31-0ct-97 HT-19 19224 47,200 23.60 2,852.46 ··'!'. 

31-0ct-97 HT-19 19231 47,060 23.53 2,875.99 

31-0ct-97 HT-19 19238 46,300 23.15 2,899.14 ... 
31-0ct-97 HT-19 19245 45,180 22.59 2,921.73 

31-0ct-97 HT-19 19502 41,280 20.64 2,942.37 

31-0ct-97 HT-19 19509 45,460 22.73 2,965.10 
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31-0ct-97 HT-19 19516 43,580 21.79 2,986.89 
31-0ct-97 HT-19 19523 43,180 21.59 3,008.48 
31-0ct-97 HT-19 19530 39,820 19.91 3,028.39 445.76 20 
31-0ct-97 HT-20 19149 60,560 30.28 3,058.67 
31-0ct-97 HT-20 19156 62,100 31.05 3,089.72 
31-0ct-97 HT-20 19163 62,020 31.01 3,120.73 
31-0ct-97 HT-20 19170 59,160 29.58 3,150.31 
31-0ct-97 HT-20 19177 57,040 28.52 3,178.83 
31-0ct-97 HT-20 19184 54,800 27.40 3,206.23 
31-0ct-97 HT-20 19192 58,680 29.34 3,235.57 
31-0ct-97 HT-20 19199 59,200 29.60 3,265.17 
31-0ct-97 HT-20 19206 56,400 28.20 3,293.37 
31-0ct-97 HT-20 19213 57,680 28.84 3,322.21 
31-0ct-97 HT-20 19220 60,400 30.20 3,352.41 
31-0ct-97 HT-20 19227 60,660 30.33 3,382.74 
31-0ct-97 HT-20 19234 58,560 29.28 3,412.02 
31-0ct-97 HT-20 19241 58,180 29.09 3,441.11 
31-0ct-97 HT-20 19248 62,960 31.48 3,472.59 
31-0ct-97 HT-20 19505 64,640 32.32 3,504.91 
31-0ct-97 HT-20 19512 61,480 30.74 3,535.65 
31-0ct-97 HT-20 19519 58,680 29.34 3,564.99 
31-0ct-97 HT-20 19527 57,480 28.74 3,593.73 565.34 19 

========== ======== ========= =========== ========== ============ =========== ============ 3593.73 136 

21-Nov-97 HT-01 19538 47,420 23.71 23.71 
21-Nov-97 HT-01 19544 42,240 21.12 44.83 
21-Nov-97 HT-01 19550 44,180 22.09 66.92 
21-Nov-97 HT-01 19563 44,380 22.19 89.11 
21-Nov-97 HT-01 19570 41,420 20.71 109.82 
21-Nov-97 HT-01 19576 42,360 21.18 131.00 
21-Nov-97 HT -01 19583 42,060 21.03 152.03 
21-Nov-97 HT-01 19589 40,720 20.36 172.39 
21-Nov-97 HT-01 19595 43,340 21.67 194.06 
21-Nov-97 HT -01 19601 44,220 22.11 216.17 
21-Nov-97 HT -01 19067 42,980 21.49 237.66 
21-Nov-97 HT -01 19613 43,480 21.74 259.40 
21-Nov-97 HT-01 19619 43,500 21.75 281.15 
21-Nov-97 HT -01 19626 44,060 22.03 303.18 
21-Nov-97 HT-01 19633 43,440 21.72 324.90 
21-Nov-97 HT-01 19640 31,300 15.65 340.55 340.55 16 
21-Nov-97 HT-10 19543 59,660 29.83 370.38 
21-Nov-97 HT-10 19537 57,120 28.56 398.94 
21-Nov-97 HT-10 19532 59,000 29.50 428.44 
21-Nov-97 HT-10 19549 60,040 30.02 458.46 
21-Nov-97 HT-10 19555 58,180 29.09 487.55 
21-Nov-97 HT-10 19561 58,320 29.16 516.71 
21-Nov-97 HT-10 19566 54,040 27.02 543.73 
21-Nov-97 HT-10 19577 52,220 26.11 569.84 
21-Nov-97 HT-10 19584 56,800 28.40 598.24 
21-Nov-97 HT-10 19590 57,980 28.99 627.23 
21-Nov-97 HT-10 19596 54,060 27.03 654.26 
21-Nov-97 HT-10 19602 51,940 25.97 680.23 
21-Nov-97 HT-10 19608 54,260 27.13 707.36 
21-Nov-97 HT-10 19614 53,500 26.75 734.11 
21-Nov-97 HT-10 19621 53,960 26.98 761.09 
21-Nov-97 HT-10 19628 58,780 29.39 790.48 
21-Nov-97 HT-10 19635 55,420 27.71 818.19 477.64 17 
21-Nov-97 HT-12 19558 41,580 20.79 838.98 
21-Nov-97 HT-12 19564 43,320 21.66 860.64 
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21-Nov-97 HT-12 19571 41,140 20,57 881.21 
21-Nov-97 HT-12 19578 38,700 19.35 900.56 
21-Nov-97 HT-12 19585 41,240 20.62 921.18 
21-Nov-97 HT-12 19591 40,700 20.35 941.53 
21-Nov-97 HT-12 19597 42,440 21.22 962.75 
21-Nov-97 HT-12 19603 39,780 19.89 982.64 
21-Nov-97 HT -12 19609 42,020 21.01 1,003.65 
21-Nov-97 HT-12 19615 43,900 21.95 1,025.60 
21-Nov-97 HT-12 19622 42,620 21.31 1,046.91 
21-Nov-97 HT-12 19629 43,920 21.96 1,068.87 
21-Nov-97 HT-12 19636 41,540 20.77 1,089.64 271.45 13 
21-Nov-97 HT-17 19535 55,760 27.88 1,117.52 
21-Nov-97 HT-17 19541 49,800 24.90 1,142.42 
21-Nov-97 HT-17 19547 61,060 30.53 1,172.95 
21-Nov-97 HT-17 19553 63,440 31.72 1,204.67 
21-Nov-97 HT-17 19559 58,960 29.48 1,234.15 
21-Nov-97 HT-17 19565 51,220 25.61 1,259.76 
21-Nov-97 HT-17 19572 56,280 28.14 1,287.90 
21-Nov-97 HT-17 19580 54,800 27.40 1,315.30 
21-Nov-97 HT-17 19586 58,400 29.20 1,344.50 
21-Nov-97 HT-17 19592 60,360 30.18 1,374.68 
21-Nov-97 HT-17 19598 57,260 28.63 1,403.31 
21-Nov-97 HT-17 19604 56,440 28.22 1,431.53 
21-Nov-97 HT-17 19610 52,480 26.24 1,457.77 .... ~. 
21-Nov-97 HT-17 19616 57,080 28.54 1,486.31 i 
21-Nov-97 HT-17 19623 59,860 29.93 1,516.24 ... 
21-Nov-97 HT-17 19630 57,660 28.83 1,545.07 
21-Nov-97 HT-17 19637 55,360 27.68 1,572.75 483.11 17 
21-Nov-97 HT-18 19533 45,800 22.90 1,595.65 
21-Nov-97 HT-18 19539 42,880 21.44 1,617.09 
21-Nov-97 HT-18 19545 41,500 20.75 1,637.84 
21-Nov-97 HT-18 19551 44,660 22.33 1,660.17 
21-Nov-97 HT-18 19556 42,600 21.30 1,681.47 
21-Nov-97 HT-18 19579 42,540 21.27 1,702.74 
21-Nov-97 HT-18 19568 42,040 21.02 1,723.76 
21-Nov-97 HT-18 19574 40,020 20.01 1,743.77 
21-Nov-97 HT-18 19581 40,900 20.45 1,764.22 
21-Nov-97 HT-18 19587 42,320 21.16 1,785.38 
21-Nov-97 HT-18 19593 40,280 20.14 1,805.52 
21-Nov-97 HT-18 19599 41,920 20.96 1,826.48 
21-Nov-97 HT-18 19605 45,360 22.68 1,849.16 
21-Nov-97 HT-18 19611 42,920 21.46 1,870.62 
21-Nov-97 HT-18 19617 42,020 21.01 1,891.63 
21-Nov-97 HT-18 19624 44,340 22.17 1,913.80 
21-Nov-97 HT-18 19631 45,680 22.84 1,936.64 

21-Nov-97 HT-18 19638 39,100 19.55 1,956.19 383.44 18 
21-Nov-97 HT-19 19534 45,160 22.58 1,978.77 

21-Nov-97 HT-19 19540 44,800 22.40 2,001.17 
21-Nov-97 HT-19 19546 42,320 21.16 2,022.33 

21-Nov-97 HT-19 19552 44,520 22.26 2,044.59 

21-Nov-97 HT-19 19557 40,340 20.17 2,064.76 
21-Nov-97 HT-19 19562 43,360 21.68 2,086.44 
21-Nov-97 HT-19 19569 40,700 20.35 2,106.79 

21-Nov-97 HT-19 19575 41,960 20.98 2,127.77 

21-Nov-97 HT-19 19620 44,180 22.09 2,149.86 

21-Nov-97 HT-19 19627 43,540 21.77 2,171.63 

21-Nov-97 HT-19 19634 44,860 22.43 2,194.06 .... 
21-Nov-97 HT-19 19641 42,560 21.28 2,215.34 259.15 12 
21-Nov-97 HT-20 19536 56,840 28.42 2,243.76 

21-Nov-97 HT-20 19542 57,720 28.86 2,272.62 
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21-Nov-97 HT-20 19548 64,640 32.32 2,304.94 
21-Nov-97 HT-20 19554 61,980 30.99 2,335.93 
21-Nov-97 HT-20 19560 62,320 31.16 2,367.09 
21-Nov-97 HT-20 19567 59,100 29.55 2,396.64 
21-Nov-97 HT-20 19573 58,180 29.09 2,425.73 
21-Nov-97 HT-20 19582 58,160 29.08 2,454.81 
21-Nov-97 HT-20 19588 55,820 27.91 2,482.72 
21-Nov-97 HT-20 19594 58,440 29.22 2,511.94 
21-Nov-97 HT-20 19600 52,220 26.11 2,538.05 
21-Nov-97 HT-20 19606 54,280 27.14 2,565.19 
21-Nov-97 HT-20 19612 54,700 27.35 2,592.54 
21-Nov-97 HT-20 19618 56,660 28.33 2,620.87 
21-Nov-97 HT-20 19625 56,720 28.36 2,649.23 
21-Nov-97 HT-20 19632 57,700 28.85 2,678.08 
21-Nov-97 HT-20 19639 55,820 27.91 2,705.99 490.65 17 

========== ======== ======== =========== ========== ============ ============ ============ 2705.99 110 

22-Nov-97 HT-10 19647 57,840 28.92 28.92 
22-Nov-97 HT-10 19654 59,840 29 92 58.84 
22-Nov-97 HT-10 19663 57,700 28.85 87.69 
22-Nov-97 HT-10 19670 54,400 27.20 114.89 
22-Nov-97 HT-10 19677 57,060 28.53 143.42 
22-Nov-97 HT-10 19684 52,620 26.31 169.73 
22-Nov-97 HT-1 0 19690 52,580 26.29 196.02 
22-Nov-97 HT-10 19697 53,680 26.84 222.86 
22-Nov-97 HT-10 19703 53,960 26.98 249.84 
22-Nov-97 HT-10 19710 55,860 27.93 277.77 
22-Nov-97 HT-10 19717 57,800 28.90 306.67 
22-Nov-97 HT-10 19724 56,520 28.26 334.93 
22-Nov-97 HT-10 19731 58,920 29.46 364.39 
22-Nov-97 HT-10 19738 59,880 29.94 394.33 
22-Nov-97 HT-10 19745 57,180 28.59 422.92 422.92 15 
22-Nov-97 HT-12 19658 45,980 22.99 445.91 
22-Nov-97 HT-12 19655 45,380 22.69 468.60 
22-Nov-97 HT-12 19661 43,880 21.94 490.54 
22-Nov-97 HT-12 19668 45,360 22.68 513.22 
22-Nov-97 HT-12 19675 44,880 22.44 535.66 
22-Nov-97 HT-12 19682 42,380 21.19 556.85 
22-Nov-97 HT-12 19691 39,420 19.71 576.56 
22-Nov-97 HT-12 19696 45,280 22.64 599.20 
22-Nov-97 HT-12 19705 43,860 21.93 621.13 
22-Nov-97 HT-12 19712 44,360 22.18 643.31 
22-Nov-97 HT-12 19719 45,080 22.54 665.85 
22-Nov-97 HT-12 19726 42,920 21.46 687.31 
22-Nov-97 HT-12 19733 42,480 21.24 708.55 
22-Nov-97 HT-12 19740 46,180 23.09 731.64 
22-Nov-97 HT-12 19747 45,500 22.75 754.39 331.47 15 
22-Nov-97 HT-13 19643 55,700 27.85 782.24 
22-Nov-97 HT-13 19650 58,660 29.33 811.57 
22-Nov-97 HT-13 19658 59,160 29.58 841.15 
22-Nov-97 HT-13 19665 47,200 23.60 864.75 
22-Nov-97 HT-13 19672 57,300 28.65 893.40 
22-Nov-97 HT-13 19679 57,880 28.94 922.34 
22-Nov-97 HT-13 19686 54,140 27.07 949.41 
22-Nov-97 HT-13 19693 55,220 27.61 977.02 
22-Nov-97 HT-13 19699 58,080 29.04 1,006.06 

"··· 22-Nov-97 HT-13 19706 56,180 28.09 1,034.15 
22-Nov-97 HT-13 19713 58,020 29.01 1,063.16 
22-Nov-97 HT -13 19720 57,120 28.56 1,091.72 
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TALLY OF MESA VERDE SOIL HAULING WEIGHT TICKETS 

"* 
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Daily Daily Daily Daily Daily 

Mesa Mesa Net Net Cumulative Individual Individual Total Total 
Verde Verde Weight Tons Net Truck Number of Net Number of 

Haul Truck Ticket from Tons Net Tons Truck Trips Tons Truck Trips 
Date ID Number Ticket CALC CALC CALC CALC CALC CALC 

22-Nov-97 HT-13 19727 55,820 27.91 1,119.63 
22-Nov-97 HT-13 19734 57,920 28.96 1,148.59 
22-Nov-97 HT-13 19741 59,620 29.81 1,178.40 424.01 15 
22-Nov-97 HT-17 19646 60,180 30.09 1,208.49 
22-Nov-97 HT-17 19653 57,700 28.85 1,237.34 
22-Nov-97 HT-17 19660 59,640 29.82 1,267.16 
22-Nov-97 HT-17 19667 49,560 24.78 1,291.94 
22-Nov-97 HT-17 19674 58,380 29.19 1,321.13 
22-Nov-97 HT-17 19681 52,620 26.31 1,347.44 
22-Nov-97 HT-17 19688 55,500 27.75 1,375.19 
22-Nov-97 HT-17 19694 57,920 28.96 1,404.15 
22-Nov-97 HT-17 19700 59,000 29.50 1,433.65 
22-Nov-97 HT-17 19707 55,260 27.63 1,461.28 
22-Nov-97 HT-17 19714 59,640 29.82 1,491.10 
22-Nov-97 HT-17 19721 59,600 29.80 1,520.90 
22-Nov-97 HT-17 19728 60,120 30.06 1,550.96 
22-Nov-97 HT-17 19735 60,160 30.08 1,581.04 
22-Nov-97 HT-17 19742 59,740 29.87 1,610.91 432.51 15 
22-Nov-97 HT-18 19642 46,000 23.00 1,633.91 
22-Nov-97 HT-18 19649 44,840 22.42 1,656.33 
22-Nov-97 HT-18 19656 45,680 22.84 1,679.17 
22-Nov-97 HT-18 19662 46,920 23.46 1,702.63 
22-Nov-97 HT-18 19669 42,260 21.13 1,723.76 
22-Nov-97 HT-18 19676 41,840 20.92 1,744.68 '"·l, 
22-Nov-97 HT-18 19683 43,600 21.80 1,766.48 
22-Nov-97 HT-18 19689 42,480 21.24 1,787.72 

.... ~ 
22-Nov-97 HT-18 19695 44,440 22.22 1,809.94 
22-Nov-97 HT-18 19702 44,040 22.02 1,831.96 
22-Nov-97 HT-18 19709 44,120 22.06 1,854.02 
22-Nov-97 HT-18 19716 47,480 23.74 1,877.76 
22-Nov-97 HT -18 19723 45,220 22.61 1,900.37 
22-Nov-97 HT-18 19730 45,360 22.68 1,923.05 
22-Nov-97 HT-18 19737 45,280 22.64 1,945.69 
22-Nov-97 HT-18 19743 35,160 17.58 1,963.27 352.36 16 
22-Nov-97 HT-19 19644 45,560 22.78 1,986.05 
22-Nov-97 HT-19 19651 44,640 22.32 2,008.37 
22-Nov-97 HT-19 19657 45,440 22.72 2,031.09 
22-Nov-97 HT-19 19664 43,080 21.54 2,052.63 
22-Nov-97 HT-19 19671 41,040 20.52 2,073.15 

22-Nov-97 HT-19 19678 42,760 21.38 2,094.53 

22-Nov-97 HT-19 19685 41,440 20.72 2,115.25 

22-Nov-97 HT-19 19692 40,080 20.04 2,135.29 

22-Nov-97 HT-19 19698 42,260 21.13 2,156.42 

22-Nov-97 HT-19 19704 40,440 20.22 2,176.64 

22-Nov-97 HT-19 19711 44,320 22.16 2,198.80 
22-Nov-97 HT-19 19718 42,700 21.35 2,220.15 
22-Nov-97 HT-19 19725 41,780 20.89 2,241.04 

22-Nov-97 HT-19 19732 44,560 22.28 2,263.32 
22-Nov-97 HT-19 19739 45,500 22.75 2,286.07 

22-Nov-97 HT-19 19746 37,540 18.77 2,304.84 341.57 16 

22-Nov-97 HT-20 19645 60,600 30.30 2,335.14 

22-Nov-97 HT-20 19652 59,320 29.66 2,364.80 

22-Nov-97 HT-20 19659 58,840 29.42 2,394.22 

22-Nov-97 HT-20 19666 49,140 24.57 2,418.79 

22-Nov-97 HT-20 19673 59,320 29.66 2,448.45 I •l!i! 

22-Nov-97 HT-20 19680 56,400 28.20 2,476.65 

22-Nov-97 HT-20 19687 55,940 27.97 2,504.62 
~;I' 

22-Nov-97 HT-20 19701 58,360 29.18 2,533.80 

22-Nov-97 HT-20 19708 56,840 28.42 2,562.22 

22-Nov-97 HT-20 19715 58,640 29.32 2,591.54 
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Haul Truck Ticket from Tons Net Tons Truck Trips Tons Truck Trips 
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22-Nov-97 HT-20 19722 57,680 28.84 2,620.38 
22-Nov-97 HT-20 19729 59,020 29.51 2,649.89 
22-Nov-97 HT-20 19736 57,740 28.87 2,678.76 
22-Nov-97 HT-20 19744 59,200 29.60 2,708.36 403.52 14 

========== ======== ========= ========== ========== ============ =====--==--==- =========== 2708.36 106 

24-Nov-97 HT -12 19749 45,440 22.72 22.72 
24-Nov-97 HT-12 19755 43,460 21.73 44.45 
24-Nov-97 HT-12 19761 42,760 21.38 65.83 
24-Nov-97 HT -12 19767 41,780 20.89 86.72 
24-Nov-97 HT-12 19773 41,780 20.89 107.61 
24-Nov-97 HT-12 19779 40,680 20.34 127.95 
24-Nov-97 HT-12 19785 42,700 21.35 149.30 
24-Nov-97 HT-12 19791 41,740 20.87 170.17 
24-Nov-97 HT-12 19809 43,180 21.59 191.76 
24-Nov-97 HT-12 19815 44,020 22.01 213.77 
24-Nov-97 HT-12 19821 42,680 21.34 235.11 
24-Nov-97 HT -12 19827 38,980 19.49 254.60 
24-Nov-97 HT -12 19833 43,860 21.93 276.53 
24-Nov-97 HT-12 19839 40,320 20.16 296.69 
24-Nov-97 HT-12 19844 42,600 21.30 317.99 
24-Nov-97 HT-12 19849 43,480 21.74 339.73 
24-Nov-97 HT -12 19854 44.980 22.49 362.22 362.22 17 
24-Nov-97 HT-13 19752 58.460 29.23 391.45 
24-Nov-97 HT -13 19758 56,660 28.33 419.78 
24-Nov-97 HT -13 19764 57,640 28.82 448.60 
24-Nov-97 HT -13 19770 58,380 29.19 477.79 
24-Nov-97 HT-13 19776 58,040 29.02 506.81 
24-Nov-97 HT-13 19782 61.000 30.50 537.31 
24-Nov-97 HT-13 19788 60,380 30.19 567.50 
24-Nov-97 HT -13 19794 59,180 29.59 597.09 
24-Nov-97 HT -13 19799 59,840 29.92 627.01 
24-Nov-97 HT-13 19804 58,380 29.19 656.20 
24-Nov-97 HT-13 19810 55,320 27.66 683.86 
24-Nov-97 HT -13 19816 56,460 28.23 712.09 
24-Nov-97 HT -13 19822 57,120 28.56 740.65 
24-Nov-97 HT-13 19828 53,560 26.78 767.43 
24-Nov-97 HT-13 19834 56,640 28.32 795.75 433.53 15 
24-Nov-97 HT-17 19750 57,660 28.83 824.58 
24-Nov-97 HT-17 19756 58,880 29.44 854.02 
24-Nov-97 HT-17 19762 59,980 29.99 884.01 
24-Nov-97 HT-17 19768 62,440 31.22 915.23 
24-Nov-97 HT-17 19774 59,880 29.94 945.17 
24-Nov-97 HT-17 19780 57,860 28.93 974.10 
24-Nov-97 HT-17 19786 60,420 30.21 1,004.31 
24-Nov-97 HT -17 19792 57,700 28.85 1,033.16 
24-Nov-97 HT-17 19797 58,880 29.44 1,062.60 
24-Nov-97 HT -17 19802 59,420 29.71 1,092.31 
24-Nov-97 HT-17 19807 59,560 29.78 1,122.09 
24-Nov-97 HT-17 19813 57,040 28.52 1,150.61 
24-Nov-97 HT-17 19819 56,700 28.35 1,178.96 
24-Nov-97 HT-17 19825 54,720 27.36 1,206.32 
24-Nov-97 HT-17 19831 55,640 27.82 1,234.14 
24-Nov-97 HT-17 19837 59,480 29.74 1,263.88 
24-Nov-97 HT-17 19842 55,320 27.66 1,291.54 
24-Nov-97 HT-17 19847 54,300 27.15 1,318.69 
24-Nov-97 HT -17 19852 56,200 28.10 1,346.79 
24-Nov-97 HT -17 19857 59,480 29.74 1,376.53 
24-Nov-97 HT-17 19860 52,540 26.27 1,402.80 
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24-Nov-97 HT-17 19863 56,720 28.36 1,431.16 635.41 22 
24-Nov-97 HT-18 19748 45,740 22.87 1,454.03 
24-Nov-97 HT-18 19754 46,120 23.06 1,477.09 
24-Nov-97 HT -18 19760 44,400 22.20 1,499.29 
24-Nov-97 HT-18 19766 44,720 22.36 1,521.65 
24-Nov-97 HT-18 19772 45,060 22.53 1,544.18 
24-Nov-97 HT-18 19778 40,160 20.08 1,564.26 
24-Nov-97 HT-18 19784 45,380 22.69 1,586.95 
24-Nov-97 HT -18 19790 44,380 22.19 1,609.14 
24-Nov-97 HT-18 19796 46,300 23.15 1,632.29 
24-Nov-97 HT-18 19801 44,840 22.42 1,654.71 
24-Nov-97 HT-18 19806 46,140 23.07 1,677.78 
24-Nov-97 HT-18 19812 45,980 22.99 1,700.77 
24-Nov-97 HT-18 19818 42,780 21.39 1,722.16 
24-Nov-97 HT-18 19824 42,240 21.12 1,743.28 
24-Nov-97 HT-18 19830 43,200 21.60 1,764.88 
24-Nov-97 HT-18 19836 44,740 22.37 1,787.25 
24-Nov-97 HT -18 19841 45,700 22.85 1,810.10 
24-Nov-97 HT-18 19846 45,620 22.81 1,832.91 
24-Nov-97 HT-18 19851 43,020 21.51 1,854.42 
24-Nov-97 HT-18 19856 46,200 23.10 1,877.52 
24-Nov-97 HT-18 19859 43,300 21.65 1,899.17 
24-Nov-97 HT-18 19862 40,800 20.40 1,919.57 
24-Nov-97 HT-18 19865 42,660 21.33 1,940.90 509.74 23 
24-Nov-97 HT-19 19751 44,420 22.21 1,963.11 
24-Nov-97 HT-19 19757 44,340 22.17 1,985.28 
24-Nov-97 HT-19 19763 43,980 21.99 2,007.27 
24-Nov-97 HT-19 19769 41,760 20.88 2,028.15 
24-Nov-97 HT-19 19775 42,960 21.48 2,049.63 
24-Nov-97 HT-19 19781 43,640 21.82 2,071.45 
24-Nov-97 HT-19 19787 46,020 23.01 2,09446 
24-Nov-97 HT-19 19793 43,020 21.51 2,115.97 
24-Nov-97 HT-19 19798 42,760 21.38 2,137.35 
24-Nov-97 HT-19 19803 44,900 22.45 2,159.80 
24-Nov-97 HT-19 19808 45,120 22.56 2,182.36 
24-Nov-97 HT-19 19814 43,140 21.57 2,203.93 
24-Nov-97 HT-19 19820 39,500 19.75 2,223.68 
24-Nov-97 HT-19 19826 40,860 20.43 2,244.11 

24-Nov-97 HT-19 19832 41,920 20.96 2,265.07 
24-Nov-97 HT-19 19838 37,640 18.82 2,283.89 
24-Nov-97 HT-19 19843 39,280 19.64 2,303.53 
24-Nov-97 HT-19 19848 42,740 21.37 2,324.90 
24-Nov-97 HT-19 19853 42,540 21.27 2,346.17 405.27 19 
24-Nov-97 HT-20 19753 56,200 28.10 2,374.27 
24-Nov-97 HT-20 19759 58,080 29.04 2,403.31 

24-Nov-97 HT-20 19765 59,840 29.92 2,433.23 

24-Nov-97 HT-20 19771 57,880 28.94 2,462.17 

24-Nov-97 HT-20 19777 58,020 29.01 2,491.18 

24-Nov-97 HT-20 19783 58,020 29.01 2,520.19 

24-Nov-97 HT-20 19789 59,880 29.94 2,550.13 

24-Nov-97 HT-20 19795 57,020 28.51 2,578.64 

24-Nov-97 HT -20 19800 58,800 29.40 2,608.04 

24-Nov-97 HT-20 19805 59,220 29.61 2,637.65 

24-Nov-97 HT-20 19811 55,100 27.55 2,665.20 

24-Nov-97 HT-20 19817 58,040 29.02 2,694.22 

24-Nov-97 HT-20 19823 57,020 28.51 2,722.73 
;,,,.., 

24-Nov-97 HT -20 19829 52,820 26.41 2,749.14 #liP 

24-Nov-97 HT-20 19835 58,700 29.35 2,778.49 

24-Nov-97 HT-20 19840 57,600 28.80 2,807.29 

24-Nov-97 HT-20 19845 54,900 27.45 2,834.74 
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24-Nov-97 HT-20 19850 56,340 28.17 2,862.91 
24-Nov-97 HT-20 19855 55,180 27.59 2,890.50 
24-Nov-97 HT-20 19858 56,300 28.15 2,918.65 
24-Nov-97 HT-20 19861 54,260 27.13 2,945.78 
24-Nov-97 HT-20 19864 50,940 25.47 2,971.25 625.08 22 

========== ======== ======== =========== ========== =========== =u=:========= c=========== 
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APPENDIXG 

DAILY QUANTITIES OF PLACED ON-SITE AND IMPORTED SOIL 
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FOSTER WHEELER ENVIRONMENTAL CORPORARTION 
SEWAGE LAGOONS FINAL CLOSURE 

HOLLOMAN AIR FORCE BASE, NEW MEXICO 
TALLY OF MESA VERDE SOIL HAULING WEIGHT TICKETS ANO ON-SITE FILL 

Dally Tons Dally Number Cumulative Cumulative • 
Haul Date Hauled of Truck Trips Tons Hauled ofTNCk Trips 

2SAUG97 • MON 2,n3 121 2,n3 121 
26AUG97-TUES 3,488 131 1,262 210 
27AUG97 ·WED 3,136 110 10,118 GO 
28AUG97 • THURS 3,122 161 14,120 111 
29AUG97 • FRI 2,332 15 16,452 676 
02SEP97 • TUES 3,144 164 20,216 140 
03SEP97 • WED 4,118 175 24,414 1015 
04SEP97 • THURS 4,827 118 21,241 1,213 
05SEP97 • FRI 1,344 212 34,585 1,~5 

08SEP97 • MON 4,575 185 31,161 1,610 
09SEP97· TUES 4,165 166 .:S,326 1,n6 
10SEP97· WED 3,519 142 .6&,115 1,118 
11SEP97- THURS 4,005 1&5 50,120 2,083 
12SEP97 • FRI 3,624 150 54,544 2,233 
15SEP97 • MON 4,168 171 58,711 2,404 
16SEP97 • TUE 3,534 150 12,2.6& 2,554 
17SEP97 ·WED 3,592 153 65,838 2,707 
18SEP97 • THURS 3,999 162 19,837 2,169 
19SEP97 • FRI 3,647 141 73,384 3,010 
22SEP97 • MON 2,804 108 76,188 3,118 
23SEP97 • TUES 4,395 170 80,582 3,288 
24SEP97 • WED 3,765 145 14,347 3,Q3 
25SEP97 · THURS 3,667 146 18,015 3,579 
26SEP97 • FRI 3,326 127 11,341 3,706 
27SEP97 ·SAT 0 0 11,341 3,706 
29SEP97 • MON 3,894 145 15,235 3,851 
30SEP97 • TUES 4,000 144 19,235 3,995 
010Cn7 ·WED 3,682 140 102,917 4,135 
020Cn7 • THURS 3,&18 138 106,535 4,273 
030CT97 • FRI 3,592 141 110,127 4,414 
060CT97 • MON 3,621 132 113,748 4,5.6& 
070Cn7 • TUES 3,642 130 117,210 4,676 
080CT97 ·WED 3,554 130 120,8Q 4,106 
090CTil7 • THURS 0 0 120,8Q 4,806 
100CT97 • FRI 0 0 120,843 4,806 
130CT97 • MON 0 0 120,8Q 4,806 
140CT-97· TUES 0 0 120,8Q 4,806 
150Cn7-WED 0 0 120,8Q 4,806 
160CT97 • THRS 0 0 120,8Q 4,806 
170Cn7 -FRI 0 0 120,8Q 4,106 
200Cn7-MON 0 0 120,BQ 4,106 
210CT97 • TUES 0 0 120,8Q 4,806 
220Cn7-WED 0 0 120,BQ 4106 
230Cn7 • THRUS 0 0 120,BQ 4106 
240CT97 • FRI 0 0 120,BQ 4,106 
250CT117-SAT 0 0 120,BQ 4,806 
270CT97 • MON 0 0 120,BQ 4106 
280CU7 • TUES 0 0 120,W 4,806 
290CT97 • WED 0 0 120,W 4,806 
300CT97 • THRUS 3,701 141 124,544 4,147 
310Cn7 • FRI 3,594 136 128,138 5,083 
03NOV97 • MON 0 0 128,138 6,083 
04NOV97 • TUES 0 0 121,138 5,083 
OSNOV97 • WEDS 0 0 128,138 1,083 
06NOV97 • THURS 0 0 128,138 1,083 
21 NOV97 • FRI 2,706 110 130,144 1,193 
22NOV97 • SAT 2,708 106 133,552 5 299 
24NOV97 • MON 2,171 111 136,624 1,417 

•a T01all0-da1e (info taken from PIS! OQCR'S) 
.... Material was slocktliled on sne eOCT97 and l)lacedl_compac::ted on 100CU7 
/A • Tons • (2000 lbllonl_/ (27 11"31CYliJ110 lbll't"3)/(1.15 shrinkage t.c::tor) 

1211197 
1:52MA 

Elt. Daily BCY 
Excavlted,Hauled 
and Placed 

al-boiTow 
Pege 1 of 1 

1,624 
2,043 
2,305 
2.,217 
1,366 
2.,251 
2,411 
2,126 
3,121 
2178 
2,.:SI 
2,102 
2,345 
2,122 
2,440 
2,070 
2,103 
2,342 
2,077 
1,642 
2,573 
2,205 
2,147 
1,948 

0 
2,280 
2,342 
2,156 
2,119 
2,103 
2,120 
2,074 
2,081 

0 
2,081-

2,11 
2,104 

0 
0 
0 
0 

1,585 
1,586 
1,740 

Elt. cumulative 
BCY Excavlted 
Hauled l Placed 

1,524 
U67 
6,171 
1,268 
1,634 

11,185 
14,216 
17,123 
20,252 
22,131 
25,370 
27,472 
28,817 
31,839 
34,378 
36.449 
38,552 
40,894 
42,971 
44,613 
47,186 
49,391 
51,538 
63,486 
53,488 
55,768 
58,111 
60,267 
62,385 
64,488 
66,609 
61,683 
70,764 
70,764 
70,764 
70,764 
70,764 
70,764 
70,764 
70,764 
70,764 
70,764 
70,764 
70,764 
70,764 
70,764 
70,764 
70,764 
70,764 
72,131 
75,036 
75,036 
75,036 
75,03& 
75,036 
71,621 
78,206 
7t,N& 

Estimlted eye!, Eal Cum. On-
On•tte 1011 site aoll cut and 
cut and placed placed CYD 

.6&,394• .6&,394 
11n 48,171 

2,753 50,924 
1,190 52,814 
2,936 55,750 
3,572 59,322 
1,884 61,206 
2,940 64,146 

712 64,838 
1,752 66,690 
1,656 68,346 
1,404 69,750 

636 70,386 
too 71,286 

3,096 74,382 
4,524 78,906 

0 78,906 
3,924 82,830 
3,300 86,130 
3,790 89,920 
3,910 13,130 
2,100 16,630 
4,120 100,750 
4,010 104,760 
1,150 105,110 
2,620 108,530 
2,480 111 010 

0 111,010 
2,760 113,760 
1,260 115,010 
1360 116,360 

430 116,710 
10 116,170 
0 116,870 
0 116,870 
0 116,870 
0 116,870 
0 116,870 
0 116,870 
0 116,170 

Borrow Soil 
Proctor Date 

2MUG97 

28AUG97 

03:SEP97 

os:SEP97 

12SEP97 

17SEP97 

19SEP97 

26-Sep.97 

6-0c:t-97 

10130197 



APPENDIXH 

SITE INSPECTION QUALITY CONTROL REPORTS 



Agenda 
August 19, 1997 Kickoff Meeting 

Sewage Lagoons Final Closure Project 
Holloman Air Force Base, New Mexico 

1. Introduction, Roles, and Responsibilities 
2. Review of Scope of Work 
3. Construction Schedule (copy attached) 
4. Mobilization Logistics 
5. Forecast of Progress Until Next Scheduled Meeting 
6. Coordination of Schedules (Note \fV\NfP Pipeline Construction) 
7. Review of Submittal Schedule (copy attached) 
8. Review of Health & Safety Program 
9. Review of Quality Control Program 
10. Pending Changes and Substitutions 
11. Review of Proposed Changes for Effects on Construction, Completion 

Date, and Other Aspects of the Project 
12. Other Business 
13. Schedule Next Meeting 
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Holloman AFB 
Sewage Lagoons Final Closure Project Fin:li Construction \Vorkplan 

FIGURE 6-1 

INSPECTION CHECKLIST 
Page 1 of 2 

~/21-'j{) ~ 'f f !{5fl3CrLPN 
ITE:\·1: 9B.NA(i..E CAtf.,._voNJ. ?iNfH w~v!ZE.. DATE: 2{) ftU { t'f/ 
Contract Specifications: 
:\!ATE RIAL QTY CONDITION TEST!l\:G COM:'v!E:..:TS 

s·o I L- 1 Jl-1 r'OIZt t/70,0( )OC-'r lrmc1?'Jl25 
ll1n L.5 7 t./ e E 
~P/f011-77o rv 

I 
A-lP k.4r" ;,:;.;oo L .( ~k'/10/f-7 lcJIJ/ 

I 
I 

I I 
I 

I I 
I 

STOR.-\GE CO~DITIO;\S: 

;1{# 
" 

I 

~~J~~~)6-~ l 
f~~~af~d~~ 
*' L_ . .J tcfr'- ~ ' . 

LS,\F 0-169.DOC 612.'97 10 2-1 A:\ I 6-7 Contra.:tor Qualll: Cnntrol l'lan 



Holloman AFB 
Sewage Lagoons Final Closure Project 

FIGURE 6-1 (Continued) 
1:\'SPECTION CHECKLIST 

Page 2 of2 

MATERIAL/EQUIPMENT CERTIFICATIONS: 

!Yj!J 

PREPARATORY SITE CONDIT!Ol\S: 

Gcou 

Final Construction \\"or!-:plan 

!ft:':":.J-~ ~ r-~' 
/VV r.......- l g-/zc/rl 

?/?£tt'.#td42-'( /Jr'~SITIE'f /b-tlL> A ;AJOt'c..{ rC .Y.t-r. 4;/U--

/J~ ,/f-t1td~VML£ t1J/ /'?I.Vt#~ £,L:,V/lr t(r 

71'/~I'C c;.:,.vm.;~ .(" 1~.1$' I~.S~<<:..I' .4'-0.0.ee:Jre;[J .f{~ 

US:\Fi0469.DOC 6i2."97 IU:24 Nvl 6-8 Contra~o:tor Qual it: Control Plan 
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Hv 1ioman AFB 
Se\\ ag~ Lagoon.; Final C Iesure Project Final Construction \Vorkplan 

FIGuRE 6-1 

INSPECTION CHECKLIST 
Page 1 of2 

ITE:--.t: 58/JAtt.!= Ctt:a·t.~> FU/M ClJJ~UI~ 
Contract SpecificJ.tions: (7 zzoo 
~IATER!AL j QTY I CONDITIO:"J I TESTJ?\G 

fVPr I I I 
I I I 
I I I 
I I I 
I I I 
I I ! 

I I I 
I I I 
I ' I' I 

I DATE: Zt/11/{ ~-r J 
I 

I COM:\IE~TS _j 
I I 
I J 
I ! 
I I 
I I 
! ! 
I I 
I i 
I i 

~~~~~~~--~----~--------J-------~----------- I r-.., ~ .__ - CO:'\DITIONS: I 

u~ / 
{3 6' L!'..Jlnl Ali'-SA- ffrltU:: I M7-A U}.; AIVO C!Ki &D~ 

$re'H<fllk Al2ttTA iJ((}:;fA~..J:7J ..+"1 ~l:::.i./1./HJ: 0'-t£'vJ .. 
J, 0/AN!JtNl NtE/1 ihUvl-- WA1fft 

Cft't pvr~o A ·jt/''11'f!Z1d Ctv:~- (?FAttf" rrre PiJVt.L Svtt_, 
C£il~ f rtfO 8 ( t l<. l' l.l \I. ll 

J=;uvt>lf f:tAe·U;t!:iJit ~PFT t~oT:J r>trv~ (Gve.I}LJ;. ~ .9ot L.., 

SuBMITTALS: 

\ \ 

~-~ CltU{JPo/r(!.IV CG".;r{~{~ /t>f>trt(.:t(/J TP /Jk{..;{ (Ptr'\-t:P Z5" frl/~9~, 

USAFi0469.DOC 612197 10:24 AM 6-7 Contr:u::tor Quality Control Plan 
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FIGURE 6-1 (Continued) 
I:"'SPECTION CHECKLIST 

Page 2 of 2 

\-lA TERIALEQUIP\-IENT CERTIFICA TIO~S: 

'AOfJRJ>-S?f.fl IN S~Jr{)s. CV'I'IIJtTLG/V~" 

PREPARATORY SITE CO~DITIQ;"\.S: 

· .)VtCVY ~ (iNC ~ ~ p Tft' fP. 'fi:Mf'O~;ter vfiVFIZ f/??VlFi;q 
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Holloman Air Force Base 
Sewage Lagoons Final Closure Project Final Construction Workplan 

Erosion, Sediment, and 

Inspector~~LL-4~~~~~+-----~~~~~~~~--

Area Inspected Je:tc 1.46-E Approx. Area 

CONTAINED MATERIAL STATUS 
Check that all material containers are intact and are not leaking, and all containment elements are in place and in 
good condition. 

~Diesel Fuel 
p---'Lubricants 

STABILIZATION PRACTICES 
Stabilization practices will be initiated on all disturbed areas where construction activity will not occur for a period 
of more than 21 calendar days by the 14 day after construction activity has permanently or temporarily ceased. 
Stabilization measures to be used include: 

0 Silt Fencing 
Cl Hay Bales 
0 Temporary Seeding 
0 Permanent Seeding 

0 Mulching 
0 Geotextiles 
IJ,/6ther Jl J...L • 

STRUCTURAL PRACTICES 
Flows from upstream areas will be diverted from exposed soils. Measures to be used include: 

--

c-

J Earth Dike 0 ffipe Slope Drain 
0 Drainage Swale ClY' Other liHT &6 LhTO( b.J,CS"i*' ..{;/~ 
0 Interceptor Dike and Swale 

DRAINAGE LOCATIONS SERVING LESS THA!': 10 DISTURBED ACRES 
:J Sediment controls are needed and will include the following: 

Sediment Basin 
tf\/ ~ Hay Bales in anticipated drainage paths 
/( '/"\ Silt fence along all sideslope and downslope boundaries 

DRAINAGE LOCATIONS SERVING 10 OR MORE DISTURBED ACRES 
C A sediment basin will be installed 
0 A sedirnent basin cannot be constructed, the following sediment controls will be installed: 

0 Hay Bales in anticipated drainage paths 
0 Silt fe::e along all sideslope and downslope boundaries 

N-4- r!S_ztt':fYk £KUn:tS: -. 

----
SEDIMENT BASIN RUNOFF STORAGE CALCULATION 

·Acres area draining to the sediment basin 
X 

3.60 

?(:II' 
Cubic feet of storage/acre /VO 

Cubic feet of storage required for the basin 

Observed Conditions No ::mIt ~o ~ cz;'J""Z?~ e&'"-5- No E.d2 o:.stoA.I s 

Changes required to the SWPPP-"fl;r"+'o,..u.."~'""''J>~~!>---'=P~u.b.L.---4b~t..u.J~.;;($"-'i:'"-'e'"""'--..... O..L:!.Io-1..._) _ __,S __ '-1 T:.........,C: ___ _ 

USAF/0471.DOC 712/97 10:13 AM 8 Stonnwatcr Pollution Prevention Plan 

i 

l 
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Holloman Air Force Base 
Sewage Lagoons Final Closure Project Final Construction Workplan 

Erosion, Sediment, and 

Inspector ___ ...;__---'----1-...L......:l~f--..'oo,-.-~~~~<=- Date _1/_-_?-'-f-~ _9_7_ 
tts~re@! 

CONTAINED MATERIAL STATUS 
Check that all material containers are intact and are not leaking, and all containment elements are in place and in 
good C<;Jldition. 
~ pfesel Fuel 
0 \/Lubricants 

-? Bioxide fv'A 
Other f'1 /.fie l N C:4fJ!N ~ (Y./f 

AfVrlf~'$€ 
STABILIZATION PRACTICES 

Stabilization practices will be initiated on all disturbed areas where construction activity will not occur for a period 
of more than 21 calendar days by the 14 day after construction activity has permanently or temporarily ceased. 
Stabilization measures to be used include: 

0 Mulching C Silt Fencing 
0 Hay Bales 
[1 Temporary Seeding 
C Permanent Seeding 

D _,.;Geotextiles L 
r.f Other z'):G A@tU f21i1.._~ 

STRUCTURAL PRACTICES 
Flows f!;Pm upstream areas will be diverted from exposed soils. Measures to be used include: 

iV Earth Dike AflLV'tv/J ft/'1::: f£:tc(f-15rtft 0 Pipe Slope Drain 

C Drainage Swale 0 Other----------
[1 Interceptor Dike and Swale 

DRAI)IAGE LOCATIONS SERVING LESS THAN I 0 DISTURBED ACRES 
[1 Sediment controls are needed and will include the following: 

{

0 Sediment Basin 
/..!A CJ Hay Bales in anticipated drainage paths 

::J Silt fence along all sideslope and downslope boundaries 

DRAINAGE LOCATIONS SERVING 10 OR MORE DISTURBED ACRES 
::::: A sediment basin will be installed 
u A sediment basin cannot be constructed, the following sediment controls will be installed: 

0 Hay Bales in anticipated drainage paths 
0 Silt fence along all side~lo.E~ and downsl~e boundaries 

NA- ffltl~ .Pit® 1tvt1 DMM!J ~klsr 
SEDIMENT BASIN RUNOFF STORAGE CALCULATION 

____ Acres area draining to the sediment basin 
X 

3.60 Cubic feet of storage/acre 

Wtt ---- Cubic feet of storage required for the basin 

Observed Conditions__....jAI-U-/.lL.Q ----"[}A~..:....J-..;.....!,.(1 /(.~\.... _9"'--'rtJc...::....:..../C-'--'M:.L-S _-_N._:_U__,__t/2J~~{~UN----=O'f;;..;:._>:b_~_V~~ 
Changes required to the SWPPP_...!:o<()::....:.l.~L<(JX~(a!....Lf§~tJ~O~~~N-=-...!....:$=-~~~..:....:r{......!:.-){Jf~------

USAF/047l.DOC 7/2197 10:13 AM 8 Stonnwater Pollution Prevention Plan 
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Holloman Air Force Base 
Sewage Lagoons Final Closur~ Project Final Construction Workplan 

Erosion, Sediment, a ion Control Inspection Checklist 

Date 9- t' b - 9 7 

CONTAINED MATERIAL STATUS 
Check that all material containers are intact and are not leaking, and all containment elements are in place and in 
good CSJldition. 

~/Diesel Fuel 7' ~t~:rde N/ A 
V Lubricants /"1t.Slc- IN 7-Aff=...?t-'f CA/3(NlOJi 

Afl/t ftfv!l~l'..tl:~f 
ST ABILIZA TIO~ PRACTICES 

Stabilization practices will be initiated on all disturbed areas where construction activity will not occur for a period 
of more than 21 calendar days by the 14 day after construction activity has pennanently or temporarily ceased. 
Stabilization measures to be used include: 

'J Silt Fencing 
:=: Hay Bales 
r, Temporary Seeding 
L Pennancnt Seeding 

:J Mulching 
0 fieotextiles 
B" Other fr(;L ft./'J=='~ B'V'...flJ=~ 

STRCCTUR.AL PRACTICES 
Fio'-VS :!plm upstream areas "iii be divened from ex2o~ed soils. Measures to be used include: 

Y bnh Dik~ ft(l.i-v/V/J 5n-E P/::A!f"t.t:A~1.. Pipe Slope Drain 

. ·~-'-. 

Drair.age S\\ ale Other ________ _ 

Interceptor Dike and Swale 

DR-\T~~.r-,:: LOCATIO~S SERVING LESS THA0: 10 DJSTLRBED ACRES 
Sedimc:r.t con;~vls "-'e ~ ·::~ded and will include the following: 

Sediment Basi:1 
_ . H:ty Bales in ar.t1~ipated drainage paths 

Silt f.:r:ce along ail sides lope and downslope bot.:~,daries 

DRAi~.-1 . ...JE LOCATIO?-.'S SER\'!~G 10 OR MORE D!STLRBED .-\CR:CS 
G·: r\ >edime:1T b1sin wii! De instal!;:d 

P. ;;·_:i;r..:nt tnsir. c.J.nnot be cor.struc:ed. the follow:r.,; sediment controls "ill be instJ.!IeJ: 
H::y B:.:~s in 2.:1:icipated diain;lge pa:hs 
Sii: fer;;;~ alon£ all sic~slope anc downslope bou:Hiario:s 

N& :_ fmErt/L Ot Kl% It MD e"£te!J? tl'lft 
SEDi:.!ENT 8:\Sn-: RUNOFF STORAGE CALCLL\ TIO'\ 

____ Acres are<: -:!rai:1ing to the sediment basin 
X 

3.60 Cubic fee: of storage 'acre N f SEO{ h!Jilrfrf'(IJ/V /J/15( II/ 
____ Cubic feet of storage required for the basin 

Oboerved Conditions NO /'AJUtt grurc /'1) - NO ~,(,IJ{W\1 cr /jSU\;tP 

Changes required to the SWPPP B { OX(t'c NO [,lfV}.f./( C'N Jt(-f... 

L!SAF/047l.DOC 7/2/97 10 13 A.\1 8 Stormv.at~r Polluti•"c Pre,ention Plan 



Holloman Air Force Base 
Sewage Lagoons Final Closure Project Final Construction Workplan 

Erosion, Sediment, and Pollution Control Inspection Checklist 

Inspector£·, tc.--' J f~lf.y 
7

; Date '1-12-f 7 
--=--...:....:.=--~--

Area Inspected St!!C..I ... xe- Le.J or/:=""' .s. Approx. Area 

CONTAINED MATERIAL STATUS 
Check that all material containers are intact and are not leaking, and all containment elements are in place and in 
good condition. 

B"'""Diesel Fuel 
vlubricants 

.g.. Bioxide """"/,..a.. 

Q...,-{)ther ,,/!'?d c. 

STABILIZATION PR.A..CTICES 
Stabilization practices will be initiated on all disturbed areas where construction activity will not occur for a period 
of more than 21 calendar days b: the 14 day after construction activity has permanently or temporarily ceased. 
Stabilization measures to be used include: 

0 Silt Fencing 
0 Hay Bales 
:J Temporary Seeding 
..., Permanent Seeding 

0 Mulching 
C Geotextiles· 
:.,..... Other#;/,&.-_ ... , tJ(;,-~.) 

STRuCTLRAL PRACTICES 
Flows frorn upstream areas will be diverted from exrosed sct:s 

Earth Dike 
Drainage Swale 
Interceptor Dike and Swale 

Measc.~:s to be !.lsed ir.cld~: 
Pipe Slc·p: Drain 

VOther £.-,$'1-t)' {}, 1<-t.... 

DRAI~AGE LOCATlOX.:S SERVI~G LESS TH.-\'i 10 DISTURBED ACRE~ 
Sediment controls are needed and will ir.~l~de th: foi:owing 

Sediment Basin 
Hay Bah!s in anticipated drainage ;'laths 
Silt fence along all sides!ope and dc1"nslope boL:dc.ries 

DR.!.!~'AGE LOCt.. riO.\~ SERVI~G l·) OR "<GRE DISTL;R.BED ~.CRES 
A sNiment basin will be insta!lec 
A sediment basin cannot be construct~:::. :h:: foilowir:; sedir:1:::1: controls wi:l b:: in;;c~i:~.: 

Hay Bales in ar'lticipated drain;,::;~ ;a:h;; 
Silt fence along all sideslop~ anc C.:.J.·.nslope bot.-~dari::; 

'IR 
SEOI\!ENT BA<:.:': RL~OFF STOF~\GE CALCLLAT:Ox.; 

____ Acres area drainlng to the sedin;ent basin 
X 

3.60 Cubic feet of swragelacre 

----- Cubic feet of storage required for the basin 

Changes required to the S v;ppp __ /IJ___:o:...__r:./J~, _P.:.:.X....:.c . ...::.,k"'-.:::.----'b"-'7 ,-./;__..:::...f'-';'-')<_--------------

l:SAFI0-17l.DOC 7/2/97 10 13 A.\1 8 



Holloman Air Force Base 
Sewage Lagoons Final Closure Project Final Construction Workplan 

Erosion, Sediment, and Pollution Control Inspection Checklist 

Inspector £? J fot1f" Date 9-t 9 -?? 7 

Area Inspected _ _,~,..t:'-'w""· "'-'._:;,~o;.<~-=~::...,.""""'17.::.:....-:£""-----:------ Appro:x. Area ~ rc::; c r,.,; 

CONTAINED MATERIAL STATUS 
Check that all material containers are intact and are not leakmg, and all containment elements are in place and in 
good condition. 

8"' Diesel Fuel /V~ ~ 
@-"'"Lubricants 

STAB:LJZATION PR:'.CTICES 
Stabilization practices will be initiated on all disrurjed areas where cunstruction activity will not occur for a period 
of more than 21 calendar days b: the 14 day after construction acti\ ity has permanently or temporarily ceased. 
Stabilization measures to be used include: 

Silt Fencing 
Ha:. Bales 
Temporary Seeding 
Permanent Seeding 

Mulching 
Geotextiles 

OtherA 1/1 ~5 kNV'l 

STRt.CTL%\L PR -\CTICES 
r:;O\\ s fror:; u;--s:ream a~ea> "ill bt: dive:-teJ from t::>.pos~d soi:s. 

f2r~. Dike 

\1~Jsurcs t(; '::-.:-use: inclL:de: 

::- Pip:: Slope L':i!in 
Dr.'i;-,a;e S\\co:e 
lnter~e;--ror Dike and Swale 

:VO:!ler .£xn_jr~,(2M h/4-htb.. 

DP~-\1'-:.~.GE LOCATIONS SER.\T\:C. ITS<:. Ti-JA"-.; 10 DISH RBED -\CRES 
Scji;~Jer.t co1i::-ols a:-e needed Jnd \\ il! incl~~:; the f'-<i _)\\ i;·1;: 

Sediment Basin 
H~,~ Ba~e) in anticirated drai:1age pn~r.s 
s;;: f::nce aiong all sid~slo;:~ and dv\\ r;' ·::>pe bc.c::\d:l: ;es 

w 
· ':' ' f, ,~::in-:~f't 62s::1 cannot b~: constructcc!. the iollowing sediment con~~ob ": l be :n,,tc.Jied 

h.:::; Bal:.::; in ant:..:::t.",a~~.: d:-:!ir~ag~ p2.~L.) 

'S.:: i~:;.:e along al: sideslore Jnd do\v.:s:ope bc·_.:H::!:i: :cs 

---------
SEDIME\'T BASl'\ Rl'i\OFF STORAGE CALCL L :.. TliJ.\ 

.\ 
3.60 

1\cr~s ar~a draiiling tl' Ihe scdimen~ basin 

Cubic feet of storage acre 

Cubic feet of storage required for the basin 

~b~~r\ed Cond:tions._~~~~-~~~~~S~'J~~-~~~~~s~~~~----------------------
Changes requ :reJ to tht! S WPPP ___ .....,c./1/2-LJ"---J/rJD-.'-'V::....c.J:.:..• ....:b=-_ _..do<..:.;...I:__...::J"_Ik _____________ _ 

L~AFIU47IDOC 7/2<97 10.13 A.\1 8 ~torm\\Jter Pollutiun Prc•ent1on Plan 



Holloman Air Force Base 
Sewage Lagoons Final Closure Project Final Construction Workplan 

Erosion, Sediment, and Pollution Control Inspection Checklist 

Inspector .~ky J fo/ /;z Date 9'- 2 2-z ? 

Area Inspected _,r;""'-'~"""'w'""-"-;~p,;:;i-L.=-----"-/-._-,tr.,,<->--="':....:u=----c..> ----:------ Approx. Area _.;_.Y._".r___...d.::....:..._=.:c.-.:...r...::l:'_..5::.__ 

CONT ATNED MA TERlAL STATUS 
Check that all material containers are intact and are not leaking, and all containment elements are in place and in 
good condition. 

rY"Diesel Fuel ~ Dioxicle""'
44 

· -,-,. · ,, ~Lubricants ~Other ,£1c.> C l lv Cc C,,) .. r<-h. 

;t/<~k <JP 

STABILJZA TION PRACTICES 
Stabilization practices will be initiated on all disturbed areas where construction activity will not occur for a period 
of more than 21 calendar days by the 14 day after construction activity has permanently or temporaril; ceased. 
Stabilization measures to be used include: 

~;c · Silt Fencing 
., ___ t:: 1-Ia); Bales . 

Temporary Seeding 
Permanent Seeding 

0 Mulching 
C · Geotextiles 

Othe4f/ 4~.s 

STRUCTURAL PRACTICES 
i ;. ~>5 ··-~·rn ups:re-:: .• 1 areas \>ill be divened from e.xposed soils. Measures to be u;ed include: 

E::~:h [1:ke 
D~aina;;: Swale 
lnterco:or Dike and Swa!e 

Pipe Slope Drai11 
::1/ OL'Jer € b J~ fJ; /!Z-k'- (.../'<' .J) s ,J-A-

DRA.l-:\AGE LOCATIO'\S SERVI'\G LESS THA'\ 10 DJSTL'RBED ACRES 
S::din;c·:.t contiOls are nee.:!ed and will include the follo\\ing: 

Sdiment Basin 
N~ ~, ,Ha:;. Bales in anticips:d dra'r;:Jge path> 

s::r ft'7-tce along 31! s!de:;~Opt· ~tn,_i j.-lv.r.siope bc~~~~J:-its 

---- ------- -- ----- -------
DRAINAGE LOCI, TJO:-;SSERVJ...;G iO OK. MOEt:. [:;~ iL i'~"'-LL' A-.KE~ 

A sedirne71tbasin will tic i;istalld 
. ..\ seG;~7:..:nt bdsin tiillnot be cons:ructed. th~ fci!o,sing se~in.~n! cu;~t:c~~ · .. ~:1 :--: :n,L..~~:.-=. 

H~-:~. Bale5 in anticipz:~;;j j;-::inJ_;e fJ.:hs 

;;//1 S: :r ~A;::siJ~~~~~~::Jc t.c ~nca;ies 
~ SSDT:'-1E:ST 8.-\SI:-.: RLf1\0J:-F Sl c) RAGE C !\:._ c:~_ ~ .--\Tlr)-,,----- --------

Cubic feet ofsto:d:;e'ac~c 

-~ /11- Cubic feet of sto;Jge re4ui;ed for the basin 

L'>AF (J-l71 DOC 7/2/97 10 13 A.\1 8 



Holloman Air Force Base 
Sewage Lagoons Final Closure Project Final Construction \\'orkplan 

Erosion, Sediment, and Pollution Control Inspection Checklist 

Inspector /~) A~/7 Date ?-2~- 9 2 

Are a Inspected __.~::........::~_ .. ;_·"-~.,.;,.u~-L-=-..,a._>~<_.c'-'""-'.;../<=-"'.5'---:----- Approx. Area 

CONT A TN ED MATERIAL STATUS 
Check that all material containers are intact and are not leaking, and all containment elements are in place and in 
good condition. 

B" Diesel Fuel 0 Bioxide A//" 
· ,. V""Lubricants c:;v'Other ~.f('. a,, Ceb~~-

STABILIZATION PRACTICES 
Stabilization practices will be initiated on all disturbed areas where construction activity will not occur for a period 
of more than 21 calendar days by the 14 day after construction activity has permanently or temporarily ceased. 
Stabilization measures to be used include: 

·iJ · , Silt Fencing 

J Hay Bales 
Temporary Seeding 
Permanent Seeding 

Mulching 
0 Geotextiles 

~: Other //'~~ ~--~/ 

STRUCTL'RAL PRACTICES 
FlO\\ s from upstream area-; will be dih :ted frc:n e\f'C\Sed soils. Measures to be used include: 

Earth Dike 

Drair.age Swale 
Interceptor Dike and Swale 

Pi!'" Slope Drain 
Och~r 9Lq:f A..2L _...._ "-~...-4:.<,( 

DRAI'\AGE LOCATIO"S SER\'I"G LESS THA '' Jr, DISTURBED ACRES 
Sediment controls are r.eedec and \\ill inch.:.:.: the following: 
::; Sediment Basin 

: :Q:·, Hay Bak-s in anticipat:c drair.agc ra:ho 
C' Silt fer.::c :::iong all sides>·pe and do\\r..s!or-e boundaries 

-':::~.: , :,,~pRA.J~AGE LOC~TIQ:-.;:;, SH.\ iVi l•) 0:' 'I.:C'KI DISTUZBFD .r\CRE;;; _ 
"' ·· A'sedin·.ent basin wilrbe ins~~led .. 

:Asedim:.'nt basin cannot be constructed. the following sediment cc-::ru!s will be ::-:o:..::k,~ . 
..: Ha:, Bales in anticipated dr:~inage pa:r._. 

J /}~;:.;:nc~along;~/·pe ;!nd j,'llr.;:)f'C bour.darie; 

X 
3.60 Cubic feet of storage acre 

Cubic feet of storage required for the basin 

Observed Conditions M A1-"'j;r -c./J: f~~""'J • ., 
Changes required to the SWPPP _Mr. k A./~ /:.:,.~.-

LSAF/047LDOC 71'1JCii 10.13 AM 8 Stornn,lter Pollution Prc>ention Plan 



Holloman Air Force Base 
Sewage Lagoons Final Closure Project Final Construction Workplan 

Erosion, Sediment, and Pollution Control Inspection Checklist 

Inspector Cfc. I.. & ~J l?..d-i, Date /(J - J - 1 7 

Area Inspected --.w_.(E....,~=--"';•~~J-..,.__,.4..:::....:-•:;::;..,~-"' 1.._,..__-_;;,.f_...,.C._r.'_._.;J:;_,:v'""r_~pprox. Area .?£e;. , rc:. .J 

CONTAINED MATERIAL STATUS 
Check that all material containers are intact and are not leaking, and all containment elements are in place and in 
good .7rition. 

~ Diesel Fuel ..[J Biexide N/111 
~Lubricants ~ther /lf,J C. /~ C .. ,,.w...f 

STABILIZATION PRACTICES 
Stabilization practices will be :,itiated on all disturbed areas where construction activity will not occur for a period 
of mo:-e t'1ar. 2 J calendar days by the 14 day after construction activity has perma!lently or tempordrily ceased. 
Stabilization measures to be used include: 

Silt Fencing ~!ulching 

Ha: Bales 
Temporary Seeding 
Permanent Seeding 

X ~~::~b //.,_; 
STRUCTURAL PR-\CTICES 

F :o .. , s :'rem upstream areas will be diverted from exposed soils. :'\leasL:·.' tc, b~ u.,ec include: 
Ea:.h Dike 
Dr c:in3ge Swale 
lnt~~cptor Dike and Swale 

DRAI-:-;AGE LOCATIONS SER\T~G LESS TH.-\~ JO DISTL.RBED ACRES 
Secliment controls are needed and will include the foliO\\ ing: 
_ Sediment Basin 

1"7//7tHay Bales in anticipated drainage paths 
/ ,; //f"" S;lt fence along all sideslope and downslope boundari~s 

DRAINAGE LOCATIONS SERVJl"G 10 OR t-10RE DISTL"RBED ACRES 
A sediment basin will be installed 

:=~eciment basin cannot be constructed. the foliO\\ ing sediment ~on:L:J!s \\iii be installed: M, _ :a) Bales in anticipated drainage paths 
_ Silt fence alongall:~e and downslope bour.d:.:ri<:s 

~#~~ 
SEDIMENT BASIN R1.JNOFF STORAGE CALCL:..A TlOl'\ 

____ Acres area draining to the sediment basin 
X 

:; ~60 Cubic feet of stOrage 'acre /Pd ~J'~ 
,LZ?R-' Cubic feet of storage required for the basin 

Obser.ed Conditions /V; h1••'' t' f,tflr..-.S , 
Changes required to the SWPPP _ _,/!~,~~Q.;w.:~'lloOJ"":e""~:__:M_:_~O:.__..r./.-=..'...:.~_..,.=:.__-'d~-~_,.fot.....I!L'-'k~

1 

~--------

L'>AFifJ471DOC 7/2/97 10.13 AM 8 Stann" at~r Pollution Pre' enuon Plan 



Holloman Air Force Base 
Sewage Lagoons Final Closure Project Final Construction Workplan 

Erosion, Sediment, and Pollution Control Inspection Checkli~t 

Inspector -4£'-L...:.J~. ...... · L....,_,c•..:....'_.)"--~~~-:.c-:=?:d:__::_~1,__ __________ _ 
~7 

Date /t' -,; c ·-f 7 

Area Inspected .>; .. ~.~ "Y ,1-~ J c c? ...... S 

CONT Al}.'ED MATERIAL STATUS 
Check that all material containers are intact and are not leaking, and all containment elements are in place and in 
good condition. 

p Diesel Fuel 
·~ Lubricants 

0 
Ji( Other &£1 c & 

STABILIZATION PRACTICES 
Stabilization practices will be initiated on all disturbed areas where construction activity will not occur for a period 
of more than 21 calendar days by the 14 day after construction activity has permanently or temporarily ceased. 
Stabilization measures to be used include: 

Silt Fencing 
Hay Bales 
Temporary Seeding 
Permanent Seeding 

C Mulching 
C Geotextiles 1 
~ther .IJ//4c--.:. k/ ~-

STRL"CTURA.L PRACTICES 
Fl011 sf: Jm upstream areas~ ill be diverted from exposed soils. 

-' Earth Dike 
Measures t~' be used incluce. 

Drainage Swak 
Pipe SI,SPe Drain 

Y OtherC ..Vt'5 h) bJ,k {. 
Interceptor Dike and Swale 

DRAI'\AGE. LOCATIOJ\;S SER\·l~G LESS THA]'; IO DISTURBED ACRES 
Sedirr.ent controls are n.:~ded and wili include the following: 

t Sediment Basin 
L ) J ::.._· .. Hay B:!les in anticipated drainage: paths 
/v f; Silt fence a!o:1g all sid~slopc and d011nslopc boundaries 

DRI·.l~AGE LOCATI\..•.\S SERVI~G 10 OR MORE DISTURBED ACRES 
A sedi: .ent basin will be ins;a:Jed 

0
r6f sedir.~ent basin cannot be constructed. the foliO\\ i:1g sediment controls will be insta':ed: M [7 :__ l!:!) Baks in anticipated jrainag: pa:hs 

::. Jt,);::e al2;!l sid~pe ar•.' dow:1slope boundari~s 

~ SEDLVE'\T B.A.S~ RL''\OH STOR.-\Gt: CALCULATIO"\ 
Acres ar:::a draining t0 the sediment basin 

X 
3.CO 

----

Cubic feet of storag~ 'acre ~ 

Cubic feet of storage required for the oa~ #-
Observed Conditions ~ . /Jay·,. r .finer J ~ 

Changes required to the S\VPPP ~6 Kt & ./t,/;;,,t 0 ,y 

USAF/0471 DOC 7/2/97 10.13A.'\1 8 

b4S, ?J .1 

_s,-/-e 

Stommat~r Polluuon Pr~vention Plan 



Holloman Air Force Base 
Sewage Lagoons Final Closure Project Final Construction Workplan 

Erosion, Sediment, and Pollution Control Inspection Checklist 

Inspector _ _L.£,:'--'-'-',~"'--L.:..:~/:.......=j_fd!!C..-~--It;:........:_~---------- Date /I-/ 7- $' "'7 

Area Inspected _ _,lC:._c:.....:o~-c...:C~<--_.,.4~a.,., ...... c .... J-"":_;_~ ___ __, _____ Approx. Area ----L?_,._./~-:"'~-'''-'''-!..r..;!S_ ./ , 
CONTAINED MA TERlAL STATUS 

Check that all material containers are intact and are not leaking, and all containment elements are in place and in 
good condition. 

~Diesel Fuel 
El- Lubricants 

0 Bioxide N/4 
~Other A.,_~ C.e ~1-"t: 1; 

STABILIZATION PR..A..CTICES 
Stabilizati'm practices will be initiated on all disturbed areas where construction activity will not occur for a period 
of more than 21 calendar days by the 14 day after construction activity has pennanently or temporaril; ceased. 
Stabilization measures to be used include: 

Silt Fencing 
Hay Bales 
Temporary Seeding 
Pennanent Seeding 

Mulching 
::; Geotextiles / 
!?'""Other .1/ro /.J ,&~ 

STRUCTL:R..A..L PRACTICES 
Fie\\ s from upstream areas v. ill be divened from exposed soils. 

Eanh Dike 
Drainage Swale 
Interceptor Dike and Swa1e 

Heasur~s to be used include: 
= Pipe Slope Drain .17 
V Other by,.:rl? ,;)z.!... 

DR..A..D\AGE LOCATIO:\'S SERVl"'G LESS THAl'< 10 DISTURBED ACRES 
Sediment controls are ne<:ded and will include the foliO\> ing: 

Sediment Basin 
J. f /J!Y I-Lly Bales in an;iciN:ed drainage paths 

fVjl(f Silt fenc~ along ali s:::Jeslope and downslof'e boundaries 

DR.All'<AGE:. LOCATIONS SER\'ING 10 OR l\·IOR.E DISTl:RBED ACRES 
A sediment basi~, will be installed 

= "ediment bas'-: cannot be constructed. the fo'!owing sedir:Jent controls will be insta:le:l: 
L /f. Hay B:1:~s in an:icipated drainage p:1ths 

/v /I_ Silt fenc~ <:~long all sid.::slope and downslo;::e boundaries 

SEDIMENT BASI~ RL'~OFF STOf-~_-\GE CALCLLA TIO': 
____ Acres area C.~a::1ing to the sediment basin 

X 
3.60 

----

Cubic feet of storage 'acre /Lf' ;9--
Cubic feet of storage required for the basin 

Observed Conditions IV{; ,.My'v" .· /',r,Jv ,f!/ AI~· tfrcJ~p-v A/"),J 
/ lJr l ;o./1/·/ ~..._ .J /J-~ Changes required to the S\\ 'PPP__,pvc:::......:./_v_,.,._l_t!L _______________________ _ 

LSAFi0471.DOC 7/2/97 10 13 A\1 8 Stonnwat~r Pollut:·.c f're,ec,uon Plan 



Holloman Air Force Base 
Sewage Lagoons Final Closure Project Final Construction Workplan 

Erosion, Sediment, and Pollution Control Inspection Checklist 

Inspector ~h; d Date //'· z3 -7/ 

Area Inspected _....;.£:....:..., ..::..,::..;":::,.,,;.'.L""---'0"'="':7'-~C">.:....<'.:...--J~-___,.----- Approx. Area 7f- c. ~ ,. .. 1 

CONTAINED MA.TERIAL STATUS 
Check that all material containers are intact and are not leaking. and all containment elements are in place and in 
good condition. 

~Diesel Fuel 
lS--t::Ub ri cants 

8 Bioxiae /'-"14-
w Other /4 .... ,...../t c;6~~. 

ST ABILJZA TION PRACTICES 
Stabilization practices will be initiated on all disturbed areas where construction activity will not occur for a period 
of more than 2 I calendar days by the I 4 day after construction activity has permanently or temporarily ceased. 
Stabilization measures to be used include: 

[ Silt Fencing 
~ Hay Bales 

Temporary Seeding 
Permanent Seeding 

L' Mulching 
C Geotextiles 

~ Other -Ld~~--""-€'-· ---<.f.::.~_,h~r-'-'r-::...:=o.:J_. __ 

STRUCTLRAL PRACTICES 
Flows from upstream areas v. il: be diverted fr ·:n expos~d soils. 

Earth Dik~ 
Dr~inage Swaie 
Intercepter Dike and S\\ ale 

Mez:sures to be used include: 
:::- Pipe Slope Drain 
Vother J¥ub" £'1-c< ~- 1-v;,.,-? 1-.S J-41. 

DR/\J);AGE LOCAT!O'.;S S:ER\ ''\.'G LESS TC1AN 10 DISTURBED ACRES 
Sediment controls are :1ceded and v. ill includ~ th: followin;,:: 

Sediment Basin 
_,f_p..l1JY Bales in anticipated drainage r;nhs 

~( r' Silt knee along a!! sides lope an(i dy,\'nsk;Je boundarie; 

DRAf~AGE LOCATIL\5 SERVI\G 10 OR :-:oRE DISTuRBED ACRES 
A sedim-:--.t basin will be installed 
A sedi;nc· .. basin cannot be consrruct~c. the f.J'!O\\ ing sedir..:n: .:on trois will be ins:alkc 

1,=1/lfh.) ' Jes in an' cipmed drai1. ·"~ pths 
f/1:(/ /'SJ!t k,ce along <.:JJ sidesJope ~·1d d(>'.\nSIC}'~ coundaril'S 

SEDJME]';T 8.\Si" Rl "\OFF STOR,\CI:. CALCLLA TIO:\ 
___ Acres are:~ d;aining to the se::c'ment b::.:;:n 

X 
3.60 Cubic f..:et of storage 'acre 

~1/f 
_____ Cubic feet of storage required for the basin 

Changes required to the S\VPPP ____________________________ _ 

L'>AF/0471 DOC 7/?J97 10:13 A.\1 8 Stornmater Poll"uon Prevention Plan 



Holloman Air Force Base 
Se\\ age Lagoons Final Closure Project Final Construction Workplan 

Erosion, Sediment, and Pollution Control Inspection Checklist 

Inspector /U.~;r j ;f#.., 
/ 

Area Inspected _...,.5;~4r,...../.LJ£c~;.~e."~-.... L=~~.+:.un""'c·"".;./<--s.___---.,. ____ Approx. Area f r #cr~..> 

CONTAINED MA-TERIAL STATUS 
Check that all material containers are intact and are not leaking, and all containment elements are in place and in 
good condition. 

VDiesel Fuel 
V'Lubricants 

..(] Bielcie~ .;V#-:1-

fll,...--Other &·-,e.l.k t"c ?,~ ~ 

STABILIZA TIO~ PRACTICES 
Stabilization practices will be initiated on all disturbed areas where construction activity will not occur for a period 
of more than 21 calendar days by the 14 day after con,rruction activity has permanently or temporarily ceased. 
Stabilization measures to be used include: 

Silt Fencing 
Hay Bales 
Temporary Seeding 
Permanent Seeding 

:::' Mulching 
0 Geotextiles · / 
Y"'ther ,/J,d.#- 1.> k..---/ 

STRUCTURA:... PRACTICES 
Fio·.; s from upstream areas will be divertd from exposed soils. 

Ea:th Dike 
Dr:1inage Swale 
lntaceptor Dike and Swa!e 

Measures to b.: used include: 
P1pe Slope Drain 

V Other Gi->,)-,//?)d .. ,,_, C"""'-'1- .J,c!..e_ 

DRA.I~AGE LOC:HIOl\S SER\'I~G LESS THA~ 10 DISTL.RBED ACRES 
Sediment controls are nee.::.:-! ar;d will include the following: 

Sediment Basin 
L. j /'/1 !-Jay Bales in anticipated drainage paths 

/V f! rsilt fence along all sidcslo~'e and downslope b~undaries 

DRAINAGE LOCATIO:t--:5 SERVI:\G 10 OR \lOR.!'. DJSTCR.BED ACREe; 
A sediment basin will be instalkJ 

- /~dimcnt basin cannot be constructed, the foliO'-' ::~g sediment co:-:truls ''ill be instailt:::L ;J / (-J Hay Bales in anticipated d~a;nage paths 
::-_ Silt fence along all sides lope and downslope :C~:Jndarie~ 

SEDJ:--.1C\ l BASfJ\ RL'Noc-·.- STORAGE:: C \LCCL-\ Ti Y\ 
____ Acres area draining to :1ie sediment has!~, 

X 
3.60 Cubic feet of storage.·aCie 

____ Cubic feet of storage required for the basi:1 

Oberved Conditions /fr£-rJ.r;vp, ~ £/£u- <;; 
Changes required to the SWPPP _______ ~.._=~------------------

L~-\Fi()471DOC 7/2/97 10 13 AM 8 Swrmwater Pollution Pre,ention Plan 



Holloman Air Force Base 
Sewage Lagoons Final Closure Project Final Construction Workplan 

Erosion, Sediment, and Pollution Control Inspection Checklist 

Inspector ,&{tte=r ci g,!f 
Area Inspected ~ <V';i<-- ~ ~ (;otv J 

""' 

Date /ZJ ~ .f /- 'i 7 

Approx. Area fi-.::-c ,-..... 1 

CONT AD\' ED MA TERlAL STATUS 
Check that all material containers are intact and are not leaking. and all containment elements are in place and in 
good condition. 

~Diesel Fuel 
Q.--Lubricants 

,vii} 
-8 Bioxide 

W"'Other /?~~ ~ .c~~ ~.f 

STABILIZA TIO~ PRACTICES 
Stabilization practices will be initiated on all disturbed areas where construction activity will not occur for a period 
of more than 21 calendar days by the 14 day after construction activity has permanently or temporarily ceased. 
Stabilization measures to be used include: 

Silt Fencing lJ Mulching 
Hay Bales 

Temporary Seeding 
Permanent Seeding 

0 Geotext~~ 
C/Other o£~ If 

STRlTTUR.-\L PRACTICES 
flows from upstream areas v. ill be diverted from exposed soils. 1\kasures to b= usee! include 

Earth Dike Pipe <;!ope Dr:1in 
Drainage Swale Oth~~ ~~/ ft"'} 0 a cl. .. c"' W' .J 1- ..s I c:k_ 

Interceptor Dike and Swale 

DR.>\1~.-\GE LOCATIONS SER\T\G LESS TH.-\'\ J() DlSTliRBED ACRES 
Sediment conr;-ols art needed and will inc:de the fo:lowing: 

Sediment Basin 
Ha; Bal.:s in anticipated drainage paths 
Silt fence along all sideslope and dov. nslope boi.lr.d::ries 

.DRA.INAGE LOCATJO!\S SERVI!'~G liJ OR t-.lORE DlSTUUc:D .-\Cli.S 
~" A ~ed:me:1t basin will be ir.st<.:lled 

= A~e ;ment basin cannGt be constructed. the followir.g sediment Cl)r.:rols \\i:i t:e jp,;u·;~d 
/il, {JJ..-Bales in anticipated drain2.ge pat~1s 

._ ((; fen..:e along ali sideslope and do"::'lo;:-e bO'Jr.dar;es 

SEDJ~,fE1\T BASI'\ Rl...:?..;QFF STOR \GE. C.-\_C:l'l \Ti:):--; 
Acres ar~~ :irainin~ to the sedimen: basin 

;v /lito C"bidee'Of """;' '"' 

Cubic feer of storage requirec fo~ the basi:1 

(..Jbserved Conditions .Aicz f? /Cf/v,v 

Change-; reqt:ired to the SWPPP ______________________________ _ 

LSAF/047l.DOC W ... 97 10.13 A.\1 8 Storm\\3t~r Pollution Prc\entwn Plan 



Holloman Air Force Base 
Sewage Lagoons Final Closure Project Final Construction Workplan 

Erosion, Sediment, and Pollution Control Inspection Checklist 

Inspector LJ L .- J /1./f Date /I· ) _..,. 7 

Area Inspected --~-<J~'X,c.· ·~-=4~Ui-~:£•'.::.:""":...;>~---,------ Approx. Area -'5 A rc.1 

CONTAINED MATERIAL STATUS 
Check that all material containers are intact and are not leaking, and all containment elements are in place and in 
good condition. J'/ 

VDiesel Fuel E Biuxit# 

ij/'[ubricants X Other /?,..""'=u' G. c .... J-

ST ABILIZA TlON PRACTICES 
Stabilization practices will be initiated on all disturbed areas where construction activity will not occur for a period 
of more than 21 calendar days by the 14 day after construction activity has permanently or temporarily ceased. 
Stabilization measures to be used include: 

. ..-.::[j Silt Fencing - Mulching L 

:i Hay Ba!:!s Geotextiles A,J [I Tempor:J.ry Seeding x- Other &<- 11 

[I Permanent Seeding 

STRL'CTLRAL PR.-'-.CT!CES 
Flews from upstream areas" ;!I be divened fr,•m exposed sc·i!s. :\lc.!sures to be used include: 

P1pe Slope Drain 
D:ainag~ Swale 
Interceptor Dike and Swale 

Other Gxv;.., elk-<~..., 1.../-,,;)I,l, 

DRA!'\.AGE LOCATIO'\S SER\'1'\;G LFS' TH:\'\ 10 DISTL'RBED ACRES 
Sc:dirne:1t controls z~e needed and will include the foli·:• ·' >;: 
l Sediment Basin 

/V~ay Bzles in anticipated dcainage paths 
_ Si:t fence a!or.g all sideslope and downslope bJu;.d2~i~s 

SEDI:VlE:'\T 8:\Sl'\ RL"'-:OF:' STClR.-\GE CALCLJLA TIO.'\ 
Acres a~~::: d: ~ining 10 the sediment basir. 

'-: 
3 i,(J · Cubic feet of stora2e 'acre 

w/;tf'· Cubic feet of stora~e required for the basin 

Ob~erved Conditions~~~~-~~~~~~~~·~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ -----Changes required to the SWPPP~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~-

USAF/0471 DOC 7/2/97 10 13A\1 8 Storm"ater Pollution Prevention Plan 
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Holloman Air Force Base 
Sewage Lagoons Final Closure Project Final Construction Workplan_ 

Erosion, Sediment, and Pollution Control Inspection Checklist 

Inspector -"'-/,:.....o.,_/_c_L_ ... _r--'d::a:~~-·~~----,------ -Date //-1 z -? ;2 

Area Inspected --"'~:..==:..:~?"':..:-<-=-_:&:-=· -=c.,...;.'-'e""·'-'''.£.'...,.,:!:..-=J'---:----- Approx. Area --S::'--""5:_-_e.;r~c-''~-~~ .. > 

CONTAINED MATERIAL STATUS 
Check that all material containers are intact and are not leaking, and all containment elements are in place and in 
good condition. 

Voiesel Fuel 
rlubricants 

STABILIZATION PRACTICES 
Stabilization practices will be initiated on all disturbed areas where construction activity will not occur for a period 
of more than 21 calendar days by the 14 day after construction activity has permanently or temporarily ceased. 
Stabilization measures to be used include: 

0 Silt Fencing 
0 ·Hay Bales 
0 Temporary Seeding 
0 Permanent Seeding 

0 
0 
0 

Mulching 
Geotextiles 
Other ;(, ,.__,_ / 5 

STRUCTURAL PRACTICES 
Flows frc:n upstream areas will be diverted from exposed soils. 

:J Earth Dike 
0 Drainage Swale 
0 ·Jnterceptor Dike and Swale 

Measures to be used include: 
0 Pipe Slope Drain 
0 Other r(;.~h) /Zf.-L. e- W".Jd$ . .0-

DRAINAGE LOCATIONS SERVING LESS THAN 10 DISTURBED ACRES 
0 Sediment controls are needed and will include the following: 

0 Sediment Basin 
Hay Bales in anticipated drainage paths 
Silt fence along all sideslope and.c!C'wnslope boundaries 

· DR-\lNAGE LOCA TJO~S SEF.\T·:G 10 OR MORE DISTURBED ACRES 
· G A sediment basin will be instailed 

0 A sediment basin cannot be constructed, the following sediment controls will be inst· ·led: 
' ~~Hay Bales in anticipated drainage paths H ~t fence along all sideslope a~.d downslo; . .; boundaries 

/1// Ll SEDIMENT BASIN RUNOFF STORAGE CALCULATION 
~ Acres area draining to the sediment basin 

3.60 Cubic feet of storage/acre 

____ Cubic feet of Sl,.;rage required for the basin 

0bserver1 Conditions~/< .. r ,.,t? £fit,_; 6// .;"Y"-' Prt!?.J<'~ ......v-v,A/ 

Changes required to the SWPPP__,~~--------------------------

USAF/047l.DOC 7fl/97 10:13 AM 8 Stonnwatcr Pollution Prevention Plan 



Holloman Air Force Base 
Sewage Lagoons Final Closure Project Final Construction Workplan 

Erosion, Sediment, and Pollution Control Inspection Checklist 

Inspector ,6 ~,.. .l d/cj? 
Area Inspected J/~~-u -h. >ooft/..l 

....- p 

Date // Z t:J --77 

CONT ATNED MATERIAL STATUS 
Check that all material containers are intact and are not leaking, and all containment elements are in place and in 
good condition. 

V Diesel Fuel 
- ~ubricants 

g -Bie~;iQe- /1//4-

[]../Other 8-.~& C..~~.w< I-

STABILIZATION PRACTICES 
Stabilization practices will be initiated on all disturbed areas where construction activity will not occur for a period 
of more than 21 calendar days by the 14 day after construction activity has permanently or temporarily ceased. 
Stabilization measures to be used include: 

0 Silt Fencing 
0 Hay Bales 
0 Temporary Seeding 
0 Permanent Seeding 

Mulching 
0 Geotextiles 

fii[ Other &4&J4c tn-Jy/ . 
_$,. ~~ ,.,,.)' .. ~~ ... po/,// /V~' ,_ 

0 

'-~· o"T' f~ k 

STRUCTURAL PRACTICES 
Flows from upstream areas will be diverted from exposed soils. 

J Earth Dike 
0 Drainage Swale 
!J Interceptor Dike and Swale 

Measures to be used include: 
0 Pipe Slope Drain 
.cY Other Effl.J,;.-, #/;4.( o...J /0-.> .t .>"d-L 

7 

DRAINAGE LOCATIONS SERVING LESS THAI\ 10 DISTURBED ACRES 
lJ Sediment controls are needed and will include the following: 

0 Sediment Basin 
Hay Bales in anticipated drainage paths 
Silt fence along all sideslope and dowr. ·loPe boundaries 

DRA.INAGE LOCATIO?\S SERVING I 0 OR MORE DISTURBED ACRES 
w A sediment l-asin will be installed 
• · A sediment basin cannot be constructed, the following sediment controls will be instaikd: 

J Hay Bales in anticipated drainage paths 
/tl~ Silt fence along a:i sideslope a:.d downslope boundaries 

1
_ ///// SEDIMENT BASI~ RUNOFF STORAGE CALCLTLATlON 

/7/ //if"' Acres area draining to tht sedimen: basin 
~X - -

3.60 Cubic feet of storage/acre 

---- Cubic feet of storage r::quired for the basin 

Changes required to the SWPPP ___________________________ _ 

USAF/047l.DOC 7f2/97 10:13 AM 8 Stonnwater Pollution Prevention Plan 



Holloman Air Force Base 
Sewage Lagoons Final Closure Project Final Construction Workplar~ 

Erosion, Sediment, and Pollution Control Inspection Checklist 

Inspector /d4 Date /2- z--?? 

Area Inspected __ ,t;....;~;;_; .. ;;..;;-v....,;_,.u"""--'L.:;....::z-;,_. '""' ''-". '"c..: ......... f'----:------ Approx. Area _ _..?-=-.r.--=c-<,_;<-::::.;~:....:..._._ 

CONTAINED MA TERlAL STATUS 
Check that all material containers are intact and are not leaking, and all containment elements are in place and in 
good condition. 

~Diesel Fuel 
t:J_./Lu bri cants 

..g BieJride .IV~ 
Q" Other /6..----U ~- t,...,-' 1-

STABILIZATION PRACTICES 
Stabilization practices will be initiated on all disturbed areas where construction activity will not occur for a period 
of more than 21 calendar days by the 14 day after construction activity has permanently or temporarily ceased. 
Stabilization measures to be used include: 

0 Silt Fencing 
0 Hay Bales 
0 Temporary Seeding 
0 Permanent Seeding 

iJ Mulching 
0 Geotextiles 

1 
IJ"--ther -"&-=--'"'"'""('_..f..:.,~:;.;:;..:. _____ _ 

STRUCTURAL PRACTICES 
'l:']ows from upstream 2reas will be diverted from exposed soils. 

0 Earth Dike 
0 Drainage Swale 
C::: Interceptor Dike and Swale 

Measures to be used include: 
0 Pipe Slope Drain 
0 Other {7.KrJ~'; ~~~.J 

DRAINAGE LOCATIONS SERVING LESS THAN 10 DISTURBED ACRES 
C Sediment controls are needed and will include the following: 

C Sediment Basin 
I/. iJ Hay Bales in anticipated drainage paths 

jt/;fr Silt fence along all sideslope and downslope boundaries 

DR!-.I~AGE LOCATIO~S SERVING 10 OR MORE DISTuRBED ACRES 
A sediment basin will be installed 
A sediment basin cannot be constructed, the followin~ sediment controls will be iJ<stalled: 

1
h Hay Bales in anticipated drainage paths 

jt//;(/- Silt fence along all sideslope and downslope boundaries 

SEDIMENT BASIN RUNOFF STOR.:\GE CALCLLATlON 
____ Acres area draining to the sediment basin 

Cubic feet of storage/acre 

---- Cubic feet of storage required for the basin 

Observed Conditions!?/rt.--ey- Lr< .(;.!/ .~r )? 1- 6 ,j)>. 

Changes required to the S\\lPPP ___ ~_t4_rJ-_· ______________________ _ 

USAF/047J.DOC 7!2197 10:13 AM 8 Stonnwater Pollution Prevention Pian 



Holloman Air Force Base 
Sewage Lagoons Final Closure Project Final Construction Workplan 

Erosion, Sediment, and Pollutio'l Control Inspection Checklist 

Inspector .£:~J. /_~ Date I 7 - C? -9? 

Area Inspected S-"" ._,.,c:-.)..c.... k) o c-:=:S Approx. Area tf r ,._ '" '---<-0 

CONTAINED MATERIAL STATUS 
Check that all material containers are intact and are not leaking. and all containment elements are in place and in 
good condition. ,1 A 

-. r:l""Diesel Fuel 6' Bio.dde ,_.//H-

. _,.- .- , - "" -.,- · - ~bricants IJ..--"'ther ,C/e ..,.__.._,.(__.(_ Cc "-·~.I-

...... ·- . - ·- - ··-- . -· - ~-:,~.:··~-~~r. -·~: .. ·-

·.. . ' ~ 

STABILIZATION PRACTICES 
Stabilization practices will be initiated on all disturbed areas where construction activity will not o.:cur for a period 
of more than 21 calendar days by the 1-l day after construction activity has permanently or temporaril; ceased. 
Stabilization measures to be used include: 

D Silt Fencincr · :,_ 
' ·•· ... -=' •·a 

-:..... Mulching 
Hay Ba!es ·· 
Temporary Seeding 
Permanent Seeding 

~g;~;;xc;J)~~ k},'~ J?,~< w;~t-s,L,. 
rrv, . .y,....,_,J, J,,..,, ....... ..,,..,. . 
r~;.~ ... .:_ r:-J. i..v'J.J--.s,~ 

----------------------------------------------------------~ STRL'CTL:RAL PRACTICES 
Fkt\' s from upstream areas'~ ill b~ di· .. ~~:J fr\:,~:l ;;-..r )5ej 50 its. 

bnh Dii-;e 
Drainage Swa!e 
Interceptor Dike ~r.i S·.\ ~!= 

DRA.I~_.l._(;E U •.:-.-HIO~' :;.:·::~\ 1'\.'G LESS THA'\ 10 [: ~TURBED ACR~'
Sedir.lent control; are ;;e.::.id a;;d \\ i:: :;.;ide th~ followin:;: 
~ Sediment Basin , · -~--:'J;: Ha; Bales in ai!tio.:ipa:.:.: dra!:J:c~·-· :· ::'::; 

- )'\· · S;'T :- Y" e a: on· ....... ': sl·~t •. · ·'"'"' .... 'l- : · -. - ·1--,r- .. h·)·•n ~.lr· · I v, . .J"e.,c . :: ~t. "·'··--~· ,_,._ .. · .,,,_ .. _ ,.-~ v. \... ~ __ , 

DRAe~AGE i..·: CA 1 i\.: · _, >· .. 3 \ l\G l 0 Ql, \-!Or<.L: ; ' .: r;_:R3ED /.CR.C.: 
: -'"'AsP.dimentbc.Sin -... ill be i7'1,~c : •::.-: 
1 ·A ·Sedimeri! b~sir, car.iiot be (· n; ;::-·.:c::: ~- :i"L· fJ1l0'>·· ir.g sec!. ::r.: ::v:·. '> ·~\ !i1 b~ ~;~:; :~: ~>-· ~ 

- Ha; B;.!::::s !n a;;:icipa::. ::·:·';~;~ :· .:::-
/'V'(fsiit fence alo;;; :!l: si(]~_::·:~::· .. ' : .-:Fior: bvc:n..!.1ri.: 

S:::DI'<:::---;-; B.\:;:·-. ?-:...''-:OFF STOK.\G!: CA: -: :LATIO'\.' 

X· 
~~~Cubic fe~t 0: ;ton:;~ J:~c 

Cubic feet of stora;::: r:quir~~ for the basin -----

. . I 
Oh>:::rved Conditions &/.? rr&iA- ~L'Lh , . 
Changes required to the S WPPP _ _:_M_:_f~:_·~------------------------------------

I !\A FlO~ 71.DOC 71!/97 10.13 A.'-1 8 
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Holloman Air Force Base 
Sewage Lagoons Final Closure Project Final Construction Workplan 

Erosion, Sediment, and Pollution Control Inspection Checklist 

Inspector --r,/t.:.....t...-c-'-L-"'-'.L=-_.,4,'-~.:;;_-:r------------ Date /2 -/ r:- f 7 

Area Inspected -~.>;_-=c:."""""""~~~·.L--=~=;-Ji-"'"""""'-rl~----:---- Approx. Area p ~c.. ~ ~ 

CONTAINED MATERIAL STATUS 
Check that all material containers are intact and are not leaking, and all containment elements are in place and in 
good condition. 

IV"'Diesel Fuel 
9-"'Lubricants 

STABILIZATION PRACTICES 
Stabilization practices will be initiated on all disturbed areas where construction activity will not occur for a period 
of more than 21 calendar days by the 14 day after construction activity has permanently or temporarily ceased. 
Stabilization measures to be used include: 

0 Silt Fencing 
0 Hay Bales 
0 
0 

Temporary Seeding 
Permanent Seeding 

0 Mulching 
0 Geotextiles 
WI' Other &,;~ P ,i h._,.(_ t>V , .. ~J h ,J..L 

/I! ue- -v::.-:f- ScviL L ·""C 
~z.k-1·,, ..... · ,;';. ..... / ~.;J.i/L:_ 

STRUCTURAL PRACTICES 
Flows from Ppstream areas will be diverted from exposed soils. Measures to be used include: 

0 Earth Dike 0 Pipe Slope Drain / 
0 Drainage Swale 0 Other &<- ~~~ 
0 Interceptor Dike and Swale 

DRAINAGE LOCATIONS SERVING LESS THAN I 0 DISTURBED ACRES 
0 Sedim~nt controls are needed and will include the following: 

0 ,.~ent Basin 
N~Bales in anticipated drainage paths 

0 Silt fence along all sideslope and downslope boundaries 

DRAINAGE LOCATIONS SERVING 10 OR MORE DISTURBED ACRES 
J A sediment basin will be installed 
0 hise · ent basin cannot be constructed, the following sediment controls will be installed: 

~~~les in anticipated drainage paths 
0 lflfence along all sideslope and downslope boundaries . 

SEDIMENT BASIN RUNOFF STORAGE CALCULATION 
____ Acres area draining to the sediment basin 

X 
3~/;P'feet of storage/acre 

____ Cubic feet of storage required for the basin 

Observed Conditions. __ ...~-LY.:~..:::~·--~..:.._...:f;....:b-'Y:!O:-_;....:,-vo'-=:-.::;?.:~y./--------------------· 
Changes required to the SWPPP _____ ~ _ __.?fl-~--------------------

USAF/0471.DOC 712/97 10:13 AM 8 Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan 
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Holloman Air Force Base 
Sewage t.asoons F"tttaJ Closur: Project F"maJ Construction Woric;~lan 

~rosioa, S~iraent., aad Pollution Coatrol IDSpcctioa Checklist 

Inspector tf{;L_.j .- (f7 Date l-1 ~ -· 9 r 

CONT A!NED MA Tc:RlAL STA T'US 
CC"'..k that aU muc:iai containers arc inrac:: and ~ not laking. anci ail concainmcnt eic:ne:ta are izs plxe me! in 
good conC:itioa. 

&"Di~l F~:el c iiaMieeo...-v/"" 
W' Ot.':e:- .f/,.-,_..4, ~ 

57 ABILlZA TION PRACTICES 
SWJiliz3rion prac:ic::s will :: initi~ed on ~~ c:!istUrbC:: ~ wit~:: c:ons::-Jc:ion activity will not oc::-.:r for l :eric;! 
of mar: t."t:m 21 c:alc.w ays by -:.':~ 1-.: ~Y :l.otc:' CQ:m:"Jc:ion a:::ivity h:.s pe:::wl:."'tly or c:.-npora.-ily c:~~ 
Stabiliz:Won me=um :o i:: :.:s:: i::c:l~:C::: 

0 Silt Feeing 
G ;.. 

~tulc:hi::g 

G:cte.'tti!es 

( 

H.:y Sales 
Q 7 =~po~y Se:cii:.g ~ Ot.'~c:- C:: "' . .;.. • ... , p 1-~ '- v "' .-~c J J- s- . l .. _ 

~r 1--f- •• -v <$'&" •. /f.. ._..,..,/ . u ?=r.nan~t Se:d!.~g 

Si"KL:C-:""I.l·R.~ ?RAC7~C::S 

Flows ~~ l'?r.:'e'"..r.: a.-:~ .... -iii be divert:c ~m ::t;oose: soils. Me:.su::s :o be ·:s:C i.'\c:!uci:: 

• C! 
Er-~ Oik: 
Oninag: Sw~: · 
L'1t::-::;:tor Oik: ~c:! Swal: 

_ ?:;:: Slope Dr:1i:1 
C!"" at.,:: 4 ~A-.~ /:-J.. 

Sedir:'t~t con~is u: ::~~ r.:: 'W·il! inc:i~:: :.~~ :·ouowi.":~: 
:- Sedi.":'l::-:t 3!Si.": 

Hay 3ales :..~ !:~::e:;::tt:~ ::.-:i.~!ge ;ati:s 
Silt fe~::: :!c::g ~!I stC::slo~~ :.oo:c :ownsio!)e !:lou:~:::r.:s 

Qj:_:,.r.-;_.~,G:: L.OC . .:.. 7'!0!'45 SC:R vr.~G 10 0:\. MO?.E DIST-.:R.SE.O .:,.C?..ES 
A sC::!.-:::~: :z.s::. ·•ill :: !::s:.:ll:c 

·- A seei::~ent :u;;: :::.-_"lot:: cons::-.:c:::C., :.':e fol!owir.g sC:i.-::~: :on::ols will be !.'15::111~: 
Ha~· 3a.itS :.-: a..""::ic:i;::at:: C.-::.~~: ;:at.~s 
Sil: i:~:: :~.ion¥ :~.ll stC:::slo;:: :.O"lc1 c!owr.s!o~: ~ounc1a.-i:s 

SZD1~1E);7 3AS~ ?.i.:NOFF STOR..:,.C~ CAL.Ct:L:,. TlON 

X 

/f/~0 
• 

Oose:ved C::nc1itions __ -'=-..;../~---------------------------

C:::~.n~:s r~utred to t.,e S".II???_A~0-~;....-------------------------

USAi/047\.00C 71ll91 IO:l.i All4 8 
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Holloman Air Force Base 
Sewage Lagoons Final Closure Project Final Construction Workplan 

~.rosion, Se~ime~t, and Pollution Control Inspection Checklist 

. ···:·.:~sp~c·t~~··. ~· ... · Date /-27.r/2? 

:·: -~. :~~ea I~pected Y..eW:;.e.· ~_.(" Approx. Area r.rd"~~ 
CONT AJNED MATERIAL ST A TIJS 

Check that all material containers are intact and are not leaking, and all containment elements are in place and in 
good condition. .. . 
· . .>!J Die~ I Fuel . . .· · 

.J( Lubricants · · · . . · . 

STABILIZATION PRACTICES 
Stabilization practices will be initiated on all disrurbed areas where conso-uction activity will not occur for a peric'd 

·of more than 21 calendar days by the 14 day after consm~ction activity has permanently or temporarily c::ased. 
Stabilization measures to be used include: 

::J Mulching 
0 Geotextiles 

0 Silt Fencing 
0 Hay Bales 
0 Temporary Seeciing 
0 Pennanent Seeding 

)'" OtherG:2 AM.- =7~ .Ct.!.a. 

. . 4u? ~e);o.,/..{'Q..JJA-<!-d 

STRUCTURAL PRACTICES 
Flows from t•pstream are:as will be diverted from exposed soils. Measures to be used include: 

w Earth Dike Q Pipe Slop~~..-. • .L7 A 

· · w-- 0 ·- Drainage Swale !!f Other ~ ._ Pfl--J.-

0 Interceptor Dike and Swale 

DRAJ:;-;AGE LOCATJm.;s SERVING LESS Tti...I..N 10 DISTURBEO ACRES 
0 Sediment con:rols are needed a.-:d will include the iollowing: 

# ~ ~:~u;:~:s3::ticipated dr.linage pa:hs 
f /) _ Silt fence along all sideslope and downslope boundaries 

DRA~AGE LOCATIONS SERVfNG 10 OR MORE DIS11JRBED ACRES 
:....~ A sediment basin will be installed 
!J A sediment basin cannot be conso-ucted. the following sediment controls will be installed: 

L J} J.1, Hay Bales in anticipated drainage paths 
f"( //fJ Silt fence along all sideslopc and downslope boundaries 

SEDIMENT BASfN RUNOFF STORAGE CALCULATION 
--~- Acres area draining to the sediment basin 

rlltr Cubic feet of storage! acre 

---- Cubic ieet of storage required for the basin 

Ob~~edCond~~ns~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
Changes required to the SWPPP ;1/1/) 

~~~~-------------------------------------

USAJ'/Oo&71.DOC 717197 10:13 AM 8 S1onnwa~er Pollyuon ?rcvcnuon Pl1111 
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_.; ___ i 
. ,. .. 't" ..... ·--· -..... .. . "' ~ '- .. r .. ~ .:... -~·~,_ .. . .... 

.• ·'4.: 

\ '( ~ _._ ......... 

Erosion, Sedimeut, and Pohuti.:·:a Coni::·CJ! !nspec.Uc:n ChLcklist 
.· 
Inspector· __ .,~./:;...;:..;·:....'4~d~JJ-1 -· __ ··_·~_. _-:_;; _·: ·_._· _·'-_· _·_· __ Date / 3 tJ:.. J7 

~·Area Inspected- ~ ........ ;'k'=: £-:r "0_ ____ ._--_· __ Approx. •• A..rea ife::c·r--.:..~ 

CONTAf.'icD N1A l=RJAL STATUS 
Ch.:ck that all rnaterial containers are intact a..,d are nor le:.king, and 3.11 co":~inrr.e::t elements are i.., p!Jce z..nd in 
good concltion. 
~ Diesei Fuel 

STABlLIZA.IlO!'l ?:V..CiiCES 
SLlbilizz:ion p.actices will be initi:1ted on .lll disrurbed ar::s where ccns::-t:c:tion activity will not oc:c-.!r for a period 
of ::'lor::."::!!: .21 cal en car days by the I 4 day aft.:r cons=-.;;:io:: .lctiviry h:t. per::::-~.,e::tly or te:npon..-:ly ce:sed. 
S:J.bil!z.::!o:: r::easures to ce us.:d include: 

_ Sil! Fe:-tci;,g 2 ~1~!:::::::; 

G. H:y 3:J.:s 
0 Tc:!7:~or-ry SeecL"l~ 

w ?er:::a...,c:n: Seecii::g 

o~::::l::: s\llo·are 
!:::~~::;::or Diio::: ~:::: Sw::lc: 

_ Hay Bales i;: ;l..,tic:ip:1:ec C:::~.,::gc: ;::1:f:s 
#'~1;2. Sill ic::tce a!o::g all sicieslop-: a::d do·.o·r:slo?c: !::c~:::c~ie!._. 

c~ote:r:tii::s 

~~~~~~~~~----------
Oit;r.-~AGE LOCA i!Q!';S SERVfi'.;G lOuR MORE DiSTl?.BED ACRES 

A seciment basi.'l will be i::st.llld 
A seciment ba.s~o, c:tnnot be c:ons.-ruc:ed. ~"le foilowi::g sc:cimc:::: co::::ols .... ill be inst.lllec: 

Hay Bales l.'l a..,:icipated d.~l..'l~£= ;:~:.~s fi :Y»e..,c:e Jiang au siC::slope :u1d cownslope oo~:r.d::rics 

-----·--------------··- -·· - . .. 
~•u=watc: l'oiluuon Pr:VCIItoOII Plu 
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Holloman Air Force Base 
Sewage lagoons Final Closure Project Final Construction Worltplan 

.. Erosion, S~iment, and Pollution Control Inspection Checklist 

Inspector df/~,J fo tt Date 2-f-ff 

Approx. Area 

CONTAINED MA TER!AL STATUS 
Check that all material containers are intact and are not leaking, and all containment elements are in place ~d in 
good condition. 

0/t)iescl Fuel 
IJ....i:tlbric:ws 

STABILIZATION PRACTICES 
Stabilization practices will be initiated on all disturbed areas whtR conSC"Uction activity will not o<:c:ur for a period 

·of more than 21 alendar days by the 14 day after const:Uc:ion aA:tivity has permanently or temporarily c~cd. 
Stabilization mea$WeS to be used include: 

a Silt Fencing 
C Hay Bales 
a Temporary Seeding 
Q Permanent Seeding 

:l Mulcltin& 
C! Geote:ttiles 

o Other fr, ~ .?~ ./ ~ el: 6< 
/e _.4,... ~r-C::::. 

STRUCTiiRAL PRACTICES 
Flows from l'pstream areas will be divened from exposed soils. Meas~..~.ns to be used include: 

w Ew Dike · ~ Pipe Slope Drain 
~. 0 Dr2inage Swale . ..3 Other e •-t" h.-~ o- ..f' :...A( F--~· 

0 Interceptor Dike lr!C Swale 

ORAf.'AGE LOCATIONS SERVING LESS rn...:...N 10 DISTURBED ACRES 
C! Sediment con::-ols are needed a.-:d will include the following: 

- Sediment Basin 
Hay Bales in anticipated d."3inage paths 
Silt fence along all sideslope and downslope boundaries 

DRA~AGE LOCATIONS SERVtNG 10 OR MORE DISTURBED ACRES 
~ A sediment basin will be uma!led 
• · A sediment basin cannot be constructed. the following sediment concrols will be installed: 

/l_1ay Bales in anticipated drainage paths 
,)1/~ilt fence along all sideslopc and downslope boundaries 

SEDIMENT BASrN RUNOFF STORACE CALCULATION 
---- Acres area draining to the sedime:tt basin 

X 

~-~-~----- ~::: :::::::u.dfor m. basM 

Ch~g~r~u~totheS~PP_-~~~,~~.~~~~---------------------------------------
? 
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Hollomaa Air Force Base 
Sewage Lagoons F"tnaJ Closure Project rmaJ ConstrUction Worlcplan 

Erosion, Sediment, and PoUution Control Inspection Checklist 

Inspector Lc&J # D'"" Z-/.f-9?' 

Area Inspected fiwcg. ~-rut~-.l 
» ........ 

Approx. Area 3r!t: &rf!' J · 

. CONTAINED MATERIAL ST A TIJS 
Check that aU mar:erial containers are intact and are not leaking.· and all containment elements are in place and in 

goocJc~ition. ~ / ~ 
"::1 Diesel Fuel ~ < !ioxide 'T 

w---1.ubricana 0 Other ________ _ 

STABILIZATION PRACTICES 
Stabilization practices will be initiated on all distl.lrbccl areas where constrUction activity will not occur for a period 
of more than 21 calendar days by the 14 day after constrUction activity has permanently Qr temporarily c~cd. 
Stabilization measures to be used include: 

a Silt Fencing 
...1 Hay Bales 
J Temporary Seeding 
- Permanent Seeding 

: Mulching 
: Geotextiles 
YOther G,;~· 

STRUCTtiRAL PRACTICES 
Flows from upstream areas will be diverted from exposed soils. 

- E.uth Dike 
- Drainage Swale 

Interceptor Dike and Swale 

Measures to be used include: 
: Pipe Slope Drain · · 
~Other /<!'k--ht.··- ~-,/r.-A.J..L.s ,]_._ 

_r,v,~~s·,-k<-ct, 

DR.·;.f~AGE LOC.HI0\5 SB'."0G r..=:ss ii-i..:..\ 10 DISll...'RBED .-\CRE:S 
S::dirr:e:-~t controls Jre ::eecd and .,., ill inch:::: :l':e :'olhJwmg: 

: S;_d~e: Basi..'l . . . 
~~ · .. ttc:;::!te'J dr:unage ;J:nh; 
: Ai renee: along all sicieslope and downslope ooundarie~ 

DR..;r.-iAGE LOC.HIO!'iS SERV!};G 10 OR :'-lORE DISTURBED ACRES 
- A sediment basin will be installed 
- sediment basin cannot be conStrUcted.. the following sediment conU'Ois will be installed; 
~ Jl'l_Hay Bales in anticipated drainage paths 

1 
~ Silt fence along all sideslope and downslope boundaries · 

SEDIMENT BASI'N RUNOFF STORAGE CALCULATION 
---- Acres area drauting ro the sediment basin 

X 
3.60 Cubic feet of storage/acre 

fiW Cubic feet of storage required for the basin 

Observed Conditions,....:/fi~~;...:~::...;,;..-------------------------
Changes required to the S'W'PPP-.~~··;....c..~--· ----------------------

L'SAftf).l 7 I [)(X 1f'.J91 I 0 I j A. 'I. I 



Holloman Air Force Base 
Sewage Lagoons Final Closure Project F"mal ConstrUction Woricplan 

Erosion, Sediment, and PoUution Control Inspection Checklist 

Inspector~,,../.~.~~~=~---------- Date 2 · /i' -9 ? 

Area Inspected __ r<'-Jii,. ___ ::::JB""'". =--~-&,,..o~..:to;..;;-';...--::f _____ Approx. Area 7Ccc/~J 

CONTAINED MATERIAL STATUS 
Check that all material containers are intact and are not leaking. and all containment elements are in place and in 
goo~dition. / 

... Diesel Fuel -c Btox:Ide d A 
e-""'1ubricants 0 Other --------------------

STABILIZATION PRACTICES 
Stabilization practices will be initiated on all disturbed areas where construction activity will not occur for a period 
of more than 21 calendar days by the 14 day after construction activity has pennanently or temporarily ceased. 
Stabilization measures to be used include: 

_ Silt Fencing 
- Hay Bales 

2 Mulching 
C Geotextiles 
C?"""' Other ~·), ') /J, )-c: .(.. r- "": t' .> _L .S '·~,_ J.. '"' Temporary Seeding 

:. Pennanent Seeding 

STRUCTURAL PRACTICES 

~ ~ k--;.~.- /rJ.-1. w<. S; .S• 

Flows from upstream areas will be diverted from exposed soils. Me:uures to be used include: 
- Earth Dike : Pipe Slope brain £!. /'CJI-V"'--'1-
- Drainage Swale f""''thc:r ..(J.c-1-, ..... ,_' ~ - • ../ )- ,__._ ~ 
- lnterc::ptor Dike and Swale 

DR.;f:'.AGE LOCATIONS SE?Sf'.:G L..ESS THA:-.: !0 JlSILR.BED ACRES 
- S'C::i:::-:e:;t conrrols are needed and will inc!ude :.':~ :·Jilowir.;: 

: Sc:ciment Basm 
:1 A a: Bales in :mticipated Jr.u.'1age paths 

,/L---. 7/ fii, :·c:nc:: aior.; :lil s1deslopc: and downslope '::oundJ~!~s 

DRA0<AGE LOCA riONS SERVI1\G 10 OR :-.tOR£ JlS 1 LR3ED ACRES 
- A sediment basin will be insullc:d 
- A sediment basin C3MOt be constructed. the following sediment controls will be installed: 

: 
1 
fp) Bales in anticipated dr:lm:1ge paths 

jlt/;fjrence along ail sideslope and downslope bound.Jries 

SEDIMENT BASf:'.l Rl"7'10Fr STORAGE CALCULA TI0:--1 
------ Acres area draining to the sediment basin 

X 

?:O j /Eubic feet ofstor.7.ge!ac:n: 

/m'!/ 7 
Cubic feet ofstor.7.ge required for the basin 

Obse:"'ed Conditions );,·/ l'r.· ·-,~-

Changes required to the SWPPP ___ ...-'V __ .~...· ..;.Y'r ___________________________________ _ 



rmal Construction 

Erosion, Sediment, and Pollution Control Inspection Checklist 

r .. -..-- tJvf.s ~~·- D 
~~~·--------------------------------- a~ 
Area Inspected ___ ...X._~_..._L._ .... _.;! ___ _,. ________ Approx. Area P.T llc~s 

CONT A1NED MA TERlAL STATUS 
Check that aU material coatainers are intac:t and are not lealcing. and aU containment elements are in place and in 
good condition. -

rJ Diesel Fuel · 
if Lubricants 

0 _ Bioxide 
0 Other ________ _ 

ST ABIUZA TION PRACTICES 
Stabilization praaices wtll be initiated on aU disturbed are:u where construction activity will not occur for a period 
of more than 21 calendar days by the 14 day after construction activity has permanently or temporarily ceased. 
Stabilization measures to be used include: · 

0 Silt Fencing 0 Mulching 
0 Hay Bales 0 Geotextiles 

•. 
l) 

0 TemporarySeeding ;j Other ~.·.r.f-·? 0-f{d., 0 "" 

0 Permanent Seeding ~ S; J.e. J- tu/re./t;'._!.,...f 

STRUC11JRAL PRACTICES 
Flows from upstream areas will be diverted from exposed soils. Measures to be used include: 

0 Earth Dike- 0 Pipe Slope Drain ..,._}} 
0 DrainageSwale jJ Other /ea.j" b~ ... P .. ~(r l<?c .... l-
0 Interceptor Dike and Swale 

DRAINAGE LOCATIONS SERVING LESS THAN I 0 DISTURBED ACRES 
0 Sediment conrrols ue needed :;.nd will include the following: 

iJ Sediment Basin 
!'fJ. J lJ.ay Bales in anticipated drainage paths 

0 Silt fence along all sides lope and downslope boundaries 

DRAINAGE LOCATIONS SERVING 10 OR MORE DIS11JRBED ACRES 
C A sediment basin will be installed 
0 ..,. s~iment basin cannot be constructed, the following sediment conrrols wiU be installed: 
N 0 ;:., Hay Bales in anticipated drainage paw · 

0 Silt fence along all sideslope and downslope boundaries 

SEDIMENT BASIN RUNOFF STORAGE CALCULATION 
----=- Ac:res area draining to the sediment basin 

~6TI'l Cubic feet of storage/acre 
• 

---- Cubic feet of storage required for the basiD 

Observed Condirions, ___ •_f11_;_1'1_o_.,_6_-_-_s_:-._-_o_b!i_· :.t:-·-~---""--r..;..' _.a.._f_f1_.-,J __ <_....:_l.. ______ _ 

Changesr~u~edtotheS~PP ___ ~ __ /_4 __________________________________________ __ 

USAF/Ooi11.DOC 712197 10:13 AM 8 
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. '!. . • . : . •. ~ '::. • • . . • . . -... 

Erosioa, Sedimeat, md PoDutioD Coatrollaspectioa Checklist 
. . 

Inspector c .. ,.,l·s ij--~~7; :~.,. .... ~:-.,·,,. ... ~!':~:..;:~:~·Date 3/11/zy 

CONTAINED MA TERlAL STA!US 
Check tbat all material comainen are intact and are not leaking. and all containment elements are in place and in 

Diesel Fuel 0 Bioxide _ 
goodfditioa. 

Lubricants 0 Other ________ _ 

STABn.lZA TION PRACTICES 
Stabilization practices wtll be initiared on all disturbed areas where construction activity will not occur for a period 
of more than 21 calendar days by the 14 day after conmuction activity bas permanently or temporarily ceased.. 
Stabilization measures to be used include: 

0 Silt Fencing 
0 HayBales 
0 Temporary Seeding 
0 Permanent Seeding 

STRUC111RA1. PRACTICES 
Flows from upstream areas will be diverted from exposed soils. Measures to be used include: 

0 Earth Dike 0 Pipe Slope Drain 
0 Dninage Swale 1J Other e.k~··- f •. .)...t~._.~· 
0 Intereeptor Dike and Swale 

DRAINAGE LOCATIONS SERVING LESS TiiAN 10 DISTURBED ACRES 
0 Sediment ccmtrOls are needed and will include the following: 

a e= Basin . Ot es in anticipated drainage paths 
a Si t fence along all sideslope and downslope boundaries 

DRAINAGE LOCATIONS SERVING 10 OR MORE DISTURBED ACRES 
0 A sedimem basiD will be installed 
0 A sediment basin caanoc be construc:ted, the followiq sediment CODtrOls will be insWied: 

~ t¥aY Bales in mticipared drainage paths 
0 Silt fence along all sidesiope and downslope boundaries 

SEDIMENT BASIN RUNOFF STORAGE CALCULATION 
-~-- Acres area draining to the sediment basin 

3~J / P.- feet of storage/acre .. 
---- Cubic feet of storage required for the basin 

m. "'..... t;;. •· ~... o1..:.-~ v- :..ki. 1 " ~ Observed Conditions. _______________ _..;.~_,.;.;..:. ________ _ 

Changes required to the SWPPP ___ ,.._,_/_A _________________ _ 

USA.f/0471.00C 7/'!J97 10:13 AM 8 
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Holloman Air Force Base 
Sewage Lagoons Final Closure Project F"mal Cor::struction WoricplaJ'!_ 

Erosion, Sediment, and Pollution Control Inspection Checklist 
.'cl {ll,l\, 

Inspector Cw ~-; b/...._t... -d: <>-' Date f'1 .......,"' ""U> )'f~, ... .-~: 

Area Inspected ~""-"!==fc= L, _, s 
fS o-;_vLS . · 

Approx. Area------
CONTAINED MA TERlAL STATUS 

Check that all material containers are inw:t and are not leaking, and aU containment elementS ar: in place and in 
good condition. 

0 Diesel Fuel 
0 LubricantS 

0 Bioxide 

0 Other ___ -:----:----
~~\~ I O:c.~\ h,_'L ~-.. __;... 

STABILIZATION PRACTICES 
Stabilization practices will be initiated on all disturbed areas where constrUction activity will not ~ for a period 
of more than 21 c:alendar days by the 14 day after constrUction activity has permanently or tempc:-arily ceased. 
Stabilization measures to be used include: 

~ Mulching 
0 Geotexriles 

- Silt Fencing 
_ Hay Bales 
.., Temporary Seeding 
- Pennanent Seeding 

-ii' Other ....c...--,.~,1. ~ ... \. r ~-~ Sl). 
...... . -- : - .P--Jo-

STRUC11JRAL PRACTICES 
Flo~s from upstream areas will be diverted from exposed soils. Measures to be used include: 

- EJith Dike - Pipe Slope Drain 
Drainage Swale S Other .t<q- .J · ~- ~ • ..J-. ~ (Jw-A....fi 

- Interceptor Dike and Swale 

DRAINAGE LOCATIONS SERVING LESS TiiAN 10 DISTIJRBED AC~ 
- Sediment contrOls are needed and will include the following: 

= ~~~::ticipated drainage paths 
- Silt ti:nce along all sideslope and downslope boundaries 

DRAINAGE LOCATIONS SERVING 10 OR MORE DISTIJR.BED AC~ 
- A sediment basin will be installed 
- A sed~t ~aWl cannot be constrUcted. the following sediment contra Is will be instaii~ 

: Hay Biles'id anticipa&ccl dninqe puns 
C Silt fence along all sideslope and downslope boundaries 

SEDIMENT BASIN RUNOFF STORAGE CALCULATION 
---- Acres area clnining to the sediment basin 

X 
3.60 - fcu{/ ~of storqel~ 

---- Cubic feet of storage required for the basin 

1'l'1i .. ~ ;:- - ~b , '">-1 . ._ 
Observed Conditions ___ ,_' '---:--~--"-· ~_.,J ____ ~ _ ... __ ~ __ ._ •. ....,-__ "'...;-;.....;Lt_ ,, . ......,..;;.._-__ -_··--·-· ----

Chmgesrequ~totheS~PP~tt1~A~------------------------------------------

!.;SAf/0471.00C 7n.J97 10:13 AM ',tonnv...a.&c! ... -!luuun PreYrnuon t't:u. 

.. ··--·-·-------------------------
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' ' ... f-Hollomaa Air Force Base 
Seware Laroons Final Closure Project Final ConStruction Worlcplan 

Erosion, Sedimea~ aad PoUutioa Coatrollaspectioa Checklist 

Inspector C.., I-s /.I~,.- Date 3 J-,_,'-/91 
~.~--- t.-, .. :.c~ J 

I ed 4-' - r J J'.J- o,_(.,..C Area nspect _____________ Approx. Area _ _, ____ _ 

CONTAINED MATERJAL STAnJS 
Check that all material containers are intact and are nOl leaking. and all containment elements are in place and in 
good condition. · 

- Diesel fuel .. : Bioxide 
: Lubricants : Other 

().u-.~ +-J.. .---t ~0 Lvr.IJ-$'-.f:....-----
STABILIZATION PRACTICES 

Stabilization practices will be initiated on all distUrbed areas where conmuction ac:tiviry will nCM oc:c:ur for a period 
of mo~ than 11 calendar days by the 14 day after conmuc:tion activity has permanently or temporarily Ce3.Sed. 
StabiliZ3tion measures to be used include: 

- Silt Fencing 
- Ha} Bales 
- Temporary Seeding 
- Permanent Seeding 

STRLCTL'RAL PRACTICES 
Fiv\\; from upsrre:un are'"..S ,.-,ill be diverted from exposed soils. Measures :o be used include: 

- EJr"-.'1 Dike - Ptpe Slope Drain . .). J t.~~-~ 
- Drainage Swale "7 0:::~~ b +r- J;, • • f .... 

Interceptor Dike and S" ale 

DR.-\C\AGE LOCo\ TIO~S SER\'I~G LESS THA\ i 0 DISITRBED ACRES 
- Sediment contrqls p.rr: P,:eced :u~d wlil inc:lude the following: 

: Sediment Flak/ f-1 
- Hay Bales in antic:ipated dr.un3ge paths 
- Silt fence along lll sicieslope Jnd do,.-,nslope boundaries 

DRAI~AGE LOCA TlO!'iS SERV!~G 10 OR \lORE DISTL"RBED ACRES 
- A sediment basin will be installed 
- A sedimenttbf.Sfbnnor be c:onsrruc:ted. the folio" ing sedimen: .:~ntrols will be insulh:d. 

: Ha~ BNs .,rra_~tic:ipated cir:lln:tge paths 

X 
3.60 .. 

Silt fence along all sideslope Jnd downslope boundartn 

SEDIME~T BASI~ RL;'~iOFF STOR.·\Gc (ALCL'LA TIO~ 
Ac:r:s areT drainin! to the sediment basan 

Cub~d Aora:~-xr~ 
---- Cubic feet of storage required for the basin 

r .... t,·- ~oM>,, ~ -..'- t.f.~t ....... ~c.J-
Ob:.c:-v~ Conditions, __ ..;t::..'"::....:..'-~--_.;..~__:.,._-_______ ...... _or _____________ _ 

C:a~;;eo; requ1red to the S~"PPP __ .....~.Iv~/_,_A._ __________________ _ 

8 

• 
~-

i ... 
X 

l 
~ 



Hollomu Air Force Base' ·· .. 
-~ ;. 5cwaJe Uioons r&nal Closure Project ' 

· · ' ·: . .., · :· - · . Erosioa, Sediment, and PoUutioa Coatrolhupedioa Checklist 

\:_,_ I . Inspec~> ··- ~s }/~,J~- -- - - · Da lf/3 /t:;j 
Area Inspected __ ,.,_<""

4_-.r:_· _l_.-..;,.~tT":";..;;__: ____ Approx. Area _____ _ 
) 

CONTAINED MA TERlAL STA TtJS 
Cbeclt dw aU aweria1 coocai.ncrs are iDraa mel are I10C Jakin& and aU containment elements are iD place and iD 
&ood condition. ' /i 

o DieseJ Fuel-·. . •· fJ / ;7- .... . ·- . . . a s~-o Lubricants 7 ~ a Otber _______ _ 

STABILIZATION PRACTICES 
Srabiliz.ation practices Wlll be initiated on aU clismrtlcd areas where consuuction aaivicy will noc occ:ur for a period 
of more than 21 calendar da~"1 by the 14 day after COilSU'UCtion activity hu permanently or temponrily ceased. 
Stabiliz.ation measures to be used include: · 

- Silt Fencin1 - Mukhinl 
- Hay Bales - Geocextiles 
- Temporary Sftdin& - Otber ________ _ 

- Permanent Seedin& 

STRL"CTI:R.~L PR.~CTICES 

Flows from upme:w arns will be diverted from exposed soils. Meuurcs to be used include: 
- E.v:!l Dike : Pipe Slope Drain ' 
- Drainage Swale X Otber ·{<N--~:.,. f'I.J, !' (........._.:.:.,.,......;"' 
- lntert:=l)tor Dike mel Swalc 

DRAr.-.:AGE LOCATIO!"'S SERVING LESS TH.~:-110 DISTURBED ACRES 
- Sediment contrOls ~r: n~ed and will incjude ~ following: 

: Sediment Basin IV/ /1 
: Hay Bales in anticipated drainage paths 
: Silt fence alonJ31l sideslopc :md downslope boundaries 

DR.~r.-iAGE LOCA TIO~S u-~VINCi I 0 OR ~tOR£ DISTI.illBED ACRES 
- A sec!iment basin will be installed I\ f \ 

A sediment basin ClftDOC be conmuc:re! d: olfowiq scdimem conlr'Ois wiD be installed: 
- Hay Bales in mticiparcd cltainqe patbs 
""' Sill fence along aU sides1ope 3Dd ~11Slopc boundaries 

SEDIMENT BASIN RUNOFF STORAGE CALCUL.A TION 

--X-- Acres~~ ifrmabaia 
3.60 Cubic feu ofsran¢acre -

---- Cubic feu of sanp required for !be baiD 

Observed Coaditioas 

cmmps~~m.s~---~~'4~---------~--------------------------

USAfiGI7t.DOC Tfl/91 10:11 A)ll & 
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Hollomaa .Nr Force Base J 

' - Sewage Lagoons F"uw Closure PrQjccr · F"mal COftSD'UCtion Woritplm 

Erosioa, Sedimeat, ud Pollution CoatroiiDSpectioa Cliecklist 

{!6~ J-J~~~ Dare Y ;f;f;; 
)lt.-·y L.:D·~· 

Area Inspected -------L-L----- Approx. Area ____ _ 

CONTAINED W. TERlAL STATUS 
Check tha aU awerial coatainm are incact and are noc leakiag. and all eonrainmeat elements are in place and in 
&ood condition. 

: Diesel Fuel 0 Bioxide 
:; Lubricams o om~---------------

STABlLlZA TION PRACTICES 
Scabilizalion pnctices will be initiated on aU disturbed areas where c:on.strUerioa actmry willnoc oc:cur for a period 
of more than 21 ealendar days by the 14 day after eoasauc:tioa activity has permanently or tcmponrily ec:sed. 
Stabilization measures to be used include: 

- Silt Fencing - Mulchin& 
_ Hay Bales - Geocextiles 

- Temporvy Seeding - om~-----------
- Permanent Seeding 

STRL:CTliRAL PRACTICES 
Fiows i:'om upstremt are.u will be diverted from e_'(posed soils. Meuures to be ~:SC:i include: 

- EMth Dike : Pipe Slo~ D~ 
- Drainage Swale $ Otll~ ~~·lor p,.,J.. <1 
- lnte:t=;ltOr Dike Uld Swalc 

DR.-\[);AGE LOCA TIO!'CS SERVING LESS THAN 10 DISTURBED .~CRES 
- Sediment contrOls are needed and will include the following: 

- Sediment Basin ~lA 
- Hay Bales in anticipated drainage parhs 
- Silt fence alonglll sides lope and downslope bound.vies 

DR.~r.-iAGE LOCA nONS SERVIN~'G 0 OR MORE DISTL:RBED ACRES 
- A sediment basin will be illstallcd tJ · 

A sediment basin cannoc be COilSU"UCtcd. the foha · 1 sediment coaaols will be installed: 
- Hay Bales in anticipated drainage paths 
- Sill fence along aU sidcslope md downslope boundaries' 

X 
j.60 
• 

SEDIMENT BASIN RUNOFF STORAGE CALCUU nON 

Acres area drainiag to tbc ~- basia 

Cubic feet ofSUJntJ.rl,}j ~ 
___ Cubic fcec oC sanp n=quired for tbe basia 

·~ 

Observed Condilioas ~,.s ..... Apa.•4 
,. .. 1a., -1· 

Co.l-t~ c:)..J-,:1 ........ ".,{ J/~/'tf .l eifl'..-)r t~ .. 
~~~~tbeSW?PP __ N_.~-------------------------------------- l 

USAF,..11.DOC 1nH7 IO:llA."' 8 
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HoDomua Alr Force Base ~ ·~. 

Sc:wage Lagoons rUl&l Closure Pro~ rmal Consrruction Woricplm 

Erosioa, Sediment, and PoUutio• Coatrollnspectioa Checklist 

· Inspector CN'~.s ~~ Date 'I /;i HJ 
ARa~ ___ 5c_~-~-~~-l~~·-·~~~-----------A~ro~Ana ________ __ 

CONTAINED MA TERlAL STATUS 
Checlc that all awcrial concainers are intact and are noc 1eakiq, and all conrainmcnt elcmencs are in place mel in 
good condition. 

::; Diesel Fuel ·.. : JJ j A 
~ lubricaacs 

a Bioxide a Other _______ __ 

STABlLIZATION PRACTICES 
Stabilization practices wm be iDitimd on all disturbed areas where conmuctioa activity will noc ocazr for a period 
of more than 21 calendar days by the 14 day after consauaion activity has permaaecdy or temporarily ceued. 
Stabilization measures to be used include: 

- Silt Fencing 
_ Hay Bales 
- Temporary Scedin! 
- Permanent Seedint 

~ Mulching 
0 Qeorextiles 
~ Other _______ __ 

STRt:CTl.iR.Al. PRACTICES 
Flows from upstream ate2S will be diverted from exposed soils. Mca.sW"es to be uscd include: 

- £.ll'ttl Dike : Pipe Slope Drain 
- Drainage Swale ~ Other e~ ...... t.G"'\ P~ .. ).. a- k c,..,41.,.._" 
- lnre:c:ptor Dike 3lld Swale 

DR.~~AGE LOCATIO!'iS SERVING LESS THAN 10 DISTURBED ACRES 
- Sediment contrOls are neeeed and will include the followins: 

- Sediment Basin l-J /A 
- Hay Bales in anticipuea drainage pubs 
- Silt fence alons :ill sideslopc 3lld downslope boundaries 

Dlt~INAOE LOCATIONS SERVING 10 OR MORE DISTURBED ACRES 
- A sediment basin will be installed N I A 
- A sediment basin annex be~ tbe followiq sedimesu coaaols wiU be installed: 

- Hay Bales iD anticipated drainage padls 
.., Sik fence a1oq all sicieslopc md dawnsJope boundaries 

-____ Cubic fee! or sanae~ for me basia 

e ... "_ JG..,-.4 c-J.-.,..+..J-. ;.. ... .,., ....... .~ .. ~+ 3/'z..,.,,, .t!lm.---r_;. 

"'"' 0<,1 "''" . 
Chantes required to tbe SWPPI'·_..:,.iv=-'P;.:..~---------------------

a 

-~-----· ~-~~=---:--=--=--~-· ~:::::==~~::----::-~~~~~~=======-·-- --.... ~-- ..... _:.,.. ----~~-~--- -- -
- - ~,. ~-

·-"-"-~-~-- ... ·=- -
,....,. ....... 

f • 

... 
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Figure 3-1. Erosio~ Sediment, and PoOution Control Inspection Checklist 

CONTAINED MA TEJUAL STATIJS 

Cbeck that all material containers aR intact and arc not lcakina. and aU CQIJtainmcn1 dcmenlS are in place and in &ood conditic)n. 
Q Diesel Fuct 0 Bioxidc 
alubriants · - · · 0 Other ----------------

STABIUZATION PRACTICES 

Stabilization practices will be initialed on all disturbed aras where construction activity will ncx occur for a period of more than 
2 I calendar days by tbc 14 day after coastructioo activity bas permanently or temporarily cased. Stabilization measures to be 
used include: 
0 Silt Fencin1 
0 Hay Bales 
:J Tempo~ Secdinl 
::1 Permanent Sc:din1 

OMulchint 
0 Cicotcxtiles. 
OOthcr Jv .. -

STRI:CTliRAL PRACTICES 

Flo~s from upstt:lm areas "'ill be cli"cned from aposed soils. ~casurc:s to be usee! include: 
:J Ear.h Dike :J Pipe Slope-D.rai9J - - -
wDrainageS\\llc OOthcr "1..' r;y.,_ ...._..;<;I~"_. ~....r-
:J Interceptor Oik: and S..-alc 

DR.-\~ACiE LOCATIO\$ SERVI'\G LESS THA\ 10 DISTI:RBED :-\CRES 

w Sediment ;:;,nuols ll'e nedc:i ancl "'ill include the folio"' ing:. . I' 
:J Scdime::t 3uJn }J / ti 
:J Ha~ Bli:s In anticipated d::un~: pwu 
:J Silt fenc: llong all SJd:slopc ancl cio"Ar:slope boundaries 

OR.-\f\AGE LOC.-\ TIO\S SER\'f\G 10 OR ~IOR.E DISil"RBED ACRES 

:J .-\ sediment b:s1n will be installc.:i 

::J A sediment b&Sin .:annot be conmuc:tecl. the folio"' in& sediment controls ..-m be i:tstall:.:i: 
:J Ha~ Bales In anucipucd cltainagc paths 
:J Sill fenc: llong aU sideslope and clov•nslope boundaries 

SEDI~I£'-1 BAST\ Rl.":'<OFF STORAGE CAl.Ct.:L.--\TIO\ 
Acres are:a dr:Wwl& to the scdimcm basin 

·-
3.60 Cubic feet of storqc'acrc 
• 

Cubic feet o( stora&C ~uircd for the biSia 

Obscr\"ed Conditions ki iJ 4~:. ; : "" f • ht'*= J.z " • e fa 

Chan1c:s required to the SV."PPJ __ ~"'--ff.:.-...------

USAft0554.doc ~~ 17 SlaitJsaar Poll.._ Prnallioll ~· 
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HoDomaa AX FORe Base 
5cwafe U,oons F"maJ Closure Project rmal Consuuction Workplan 

Erosioa, Sediment, aad Pollution Controllnspectioa Checklist 

C-,.A ~t /-lc.J It ,.s- Date 5 ;,; f y Inspector 

~-,.v L~ '. ,.-; Area lmpected ______ ....;...._ J _____ Approx. Area fs 1<:..4! 

CONTAINED MA TERlAL STATUS 
Check that aU material coacainers are intact IDd are DOC leakin& aad aU comainmeat elements are in place aad in 
good coacfuioa. 

0 Diesel Fuel a Bioxide 
a Lubric:aats a om~---------------

STABILlZA TION PRACTICES 
Stabilizarioa practices will be initiated on aU disturbed areas wb~ conmuctioa ictivicy will nac occur for a period 
of more thaD 21 calendar days by the 14 day after coamuc:tion activity has pennanently or temporarily ceased. 
Stabilization measures to be UJed include: 

- Silt Fencing 
_ Hay Bales 
... Temporary Seeding 
_ Pennment Seeding 

fJ/A 
:! Mulching 
.... Geotextiles 

- Oth~-------------------

STRUcnJRAL PRACTICES 
Flows from upszrcam areas will be diverted from exposed soils. Measures to be used include; 

•• 
I 

-~ 
~ ,1~ 

;} 

j 
, 

- Earth Dike : Pipe Slope OJ;ain, , ~ 1 ~ ~i ,......) 
- Drainage Swale :;?' Oth~ ~ r,_ ''a_ J .)• • 

- lntereepmr Dike md Swale 1; 

DRADtAGE LOCATIONS SERVTNG LESS THA.'i 10 DISTURBED ACRES 
- Sediment coarrols are needed aad will include the following: 

).//~ - Sediment BasiD 
_ Hay Bales in aaticipated drainage pams 
- Silt feDCe aloa& all sideslope aad downslope boundaries 

DRAINAGE LOCATIONS SERVING 10 OR MORE DISTURBED ACR.ES 
- A sedimem basiD will be iDsralJed 
_ A sed.imem baiD c:IDDCX be coasvuc:red, tbe foUowiDg sediment cJ~ _1 ... i).mstalled: 

:J Hay Bales iD IDtidpaled drainage pazbs ~~ 
a Silt fence aJoag all sideslope md dowasJope boundaries 

SEDIMENT BASIN RUNOFF STORAGE CAl.CULA TION 
-~-- ACI'a area chiDing to tbe sedimem basia 

X 
3.60 Cubic feec of sangncre /VI ,A 
• 

---- Cubic feer o( sunge required far tbe basia 

~ ....o.s, ~ ~e-· .. j c-...J. -c..I-J ol .... . , 7 ..,..,.....1::.. ( .1 h,~ '; 
~J.. .._r,L/._; z:::t l.;r.)...., ~' . 

~~totbeS~----A/---/~~-------------------------------- " 
i 

USAF~71.DCX 71%197 IO:Jl AM 8 
C)J 
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f"mal Construction Work Pbtn 

Figure 3-1. Erosion, Sediment, and PoDution Control Inspectioa Checklist 

Inspector Co.Aos H""' ~ v,..,.. 

Ata Inspected f!l..; 'Q ~ L...!J; tl 

C01'•iTAl}I."ED MATERJAl. STATUS 

t!w all material containers ar= inw::r 3nd are not leaking. and all containment elemenu are in place and in good condition. 
cscl fucJ CJ Bioxidc 
bricanrs . 0 omcr ________ _ 

STABILIZATION PRACTICES 

Stabilization practices will be initiated on all disrurbed areas where consuuction activity ~ill not occur for a period of more than 
21 calendar days by the 14 day after conswction activity lw permanently or tcmponril)· ceased. Stabilization mc:uurcs to be 
used include: 
a Silt Fencing 
a Hay Bales 
~Tempo~· Seeding 
::J Pennanenc Sc:ding 

0 Mulching 
0 Gcoccxtilcs ~ J 
0 Othcr __ ...;.I...;;....V,_n--____ _ 

STRI."CTt.iRAL PRACTICES 

Flo~s from upstrCJm areas u.ill be di\cn~ from ~posed soils. Measures to be used 1nclude: 
:J Earth Dike ::J Pipe Slope praij 
:J Dramage $\\lie ::J Other l. 0&."- ... t 
::J Interceptor 01k: llld Swalc 

OR.~f.'AGE LOC.HIO~S SERVP,-;G LESS TH.~~ 10 DISTL'R3ED .~CR£5 

::J Se:::::e::t 3~1n 
;J/A 

::J Ha~ sa;:s l:l atltiClj)lteJ O:.'"llllliC ~lL~S 
:J Siit ic::;:: 1long 311 s1.::slo~e !.'l.:l ~_,u. ::slo~ !:ocur::ll'i:s 

DR.~;'\~GE LOC.:,.iiO~S SERq~G 10 OR .\lORE DIS'il'R3ED ACRES 

::J . .s. sceimc::t :zsm \\ill ~e 1nsulle.:t ~ ; A 
::J A scdimc:'lt :u~n .;ar.not be conSU\Ictec!. :be iollowing sediment controls u. ill be instai!::J: 

::J Ha~ Baics :n mu.:1paled drainage ;7alhs 
:J Silt ie:~c~ Jlong all sidcslope 3nd downslope i:loundMies 

ll 

3.60 
• 

SEDI~E.'\T 8.-l,Sr.\ RL~OFF STOR.-'GE CALCL'LUlO~ 
.~cres 3te:l drainang to the sediment basin 

Cubic rect of SIOI'qtacn fJIA 
Cubic feet ofROrqc required for the b&sita 

Observed Condiuons T~ ...,.... ,... ,.tt:;:ll 
Changes required to the SWPPP __ ..;.}J~w_...., ______ _ 
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Hollomau Air Force Base> ·· 
Sewage Lagoons Final Closure Project 

Erosion, Sediment, and Pollution Control wpectioa Checklist 

Inspector Co.-d-r ~~._,. Date sA «tiff 

ctsA~ 

. CONTAINED MA TERlAL STA TtJS 
Check thar all awerial containers ~ imaa and arc not leaking, and all containment elements arc in place and in 
good condition. 

0 Bioxide a Diesel Fuel 
a Lubricants a om~----------------

STABU.IZA TION PRACTICES 
SEabiliz.al:ion practices wiU be initiated oa all disturbed areas where conmuction ictivicy will not occur for a period 
of more than 21 calendar days by the 14 day after c:onmuction activicy has permanently or temporarily ceased. 
SEabiliz.al:ion measures to be used include: 

C Silt Fencing 
:J Hay Bales 

- Mulching 
- Georextiles 

C :Temporaty Seeding 
C Permanent Seeding 

- Otb~----------------

STRUCTURAL PRACTICES 
-Flows from upstream areas will be diverted from exposed soils. Measures to be used include: 

- -£ann Dike : Pipe Slope Drain 
.- Drainage Swale )I Other ~<"" 
- Interceptor Dike and Swale 

DRAINAGE LOCATIONS SERVING LESS THAN 10 DISTUR.BED ACRES 
Sediment controls are needed and wiU include the followin': 
: Sediment Basin l- f A 
: Hay Bales in anticipated drainage paths r 
~ Silt fence along all sideslope and downslope boundaries 

DRAINAGE LOCATIONS SERVING 10 OR MORE DISTUR.BED ACRES 
- A scdimCDt buiD wiU be iDsWJed 
w A scdim=t basiD caD.Ilot be constnJC:Ud. tbe followmg ~~f~D"Ois will be insralJed: 

:! Hay Bales in am:icipmd draiDqe paths f'-1 II" 
a Silt fence aJoag all sidesJope and dowuslopc boundaries \. 

SEDIMENT BASIN RUNOFF STORAGE CAl.CtJLA TION 

--X-- Acres area~~ tbe sedimem buia 

3.60 Cubic fecc of srorqe/-=re 
• 

___ Cubic feec of sunp required far tbe baia 

ObscnedCoadirioas cJ,.hJLtA-~ ... ,~.·1 ~ ~1~+./\. IF.-c.~ rl/.. ._,-r-. S/ J? .r~ _,., F~I. • ..,.Ti...-.· __, ..,...~tr4 
Changes required to die SWPPP ,.., 2t1": . . , 

·/ 
USAfiC)tTt.DOC 717/f7 IO:Jl AM , 8 
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Hollomm Air Force Base 
Scwqc Lagoons rmal Closure Projccl 

Erosion, Sedimeut, aud Pollution CoutroiiDs~tiou Checklist 

Inspector ~.vlos J-le.,.J.t-sc.....J Date sf-, . ..lft 

Area Inspected_....:S:;.c._w_~.c::..· ..;,.L ...... ,~.=:o;;;;-...:~:..._ _____ Approx. Area __ 'i_.s_Ac_f!_c_~_ 

CONTAINED MA 1B.lAL ST A nJS 
Check that all material coatainers are intact mel are not leaking. md aU containmast elemats are in place and in 
good c:ouditioa. /) 

a Diesel Fuel IJ I · a Bioxide 
a w~. a ~~ -------

STABn.IZA TION PRACTICES 
Stabilization practices will be initiared ou all disDubed areas wbm consauc:tiou ictMty wiU aoc occ:ur for a period 
of more than !I c:alcadar days by the 14 day after c:oasuuc:tioa activity has permmently or temporarily ceased. 
Stabilization measures to be used iuc:ludc: 

J Silt Fenc:ing : Mulc:hiug 
~ Hay Bales ,J /A - Gcotmilcs 
C Temporary Seeding - Other _______ _ 

8 Permment Seeding 

STRUCTURAL PRACTICES 
Flows from upstream areas will be diverted from exposed soils. Measures to be used incJDde: 

- Earth Dike - Pipe Slope DraiD -1 ~ 
- Drainage Swale 7 Other f2M.-~- ::..... F.:.+ ~ 'Q.a."""- ,........., 

( 

- Interceptor Dike and Swale ( 
DRAINAGE LOCATIONS SERVING LESS THAN 10 DISTURBED ACRES 

- Sedimcut c:oorrols are needed aDd will inc:lude the following: ~ 

: Sediment Basin tJ / r ' 
~ Hay Bales in anticipated dninage patbs 
: Silt fence along all sideslope and downslope boundaries 

DRAINAGE LOCATIONS SERVING 10 OR MORE DISTURBED ACRES 
- A scdimcut buill will be iDslaUed 
ei A scdimast basiD c:azmot be c:oasuucred. me followiDs sedimCDt c:oarrols will .A- iumlled: 

:J Hay Bales ill macipaled draiDap pams N I ti 
a Silt fmce alon& all sideslope IDd dowaslape boundaries 

SEDIMENT BASIN RUNOFF STORAGE CALCULATION 
---- Acres area draiDiD& to me sedimcm baiD 

X 
3.60 
• 

Cubic feec of smrap/~~:re N /A 
___ Cubic feec of sunp required for die baiD 

Observed Conditioal c-~,..\ -~~{~~ ~ ;s ~.lk:, ~ ......-4 

Changes required to die SWPPP· ___ v..J __ o-..J-------------------

lJSAFIG'71.DOC 1f%191 IO:Il AM s S•a - ...,.._ 1't1ea a& 1 P1111 
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·-·.------··· 

~~~·~-~~~Aa~·~:~~~mu~·~~·ea.n~··~~~-~1st~-----~--£_._·_··--------------~R~~~~~~~~·~w~~~J~~=·~ .:11 
. Erosioa, Sediment, ud Pollutioa CoatroJ IDspectioa CJardclist 

~ J AM.Q.. M.o,p-.vv.J C.. Date £.2-1:-18 
. ~. 

Area Inspected . 1\\4 w W.c.. ~J M I Approx. Area )1. 5 ~ v4 

CONTAINED MA TERlAL STATUS 
Check that all marerial containers arc intact and are nor leakia&. and all coacainmeat elements arc in piKe md ia 

&ood ~Fuel a Bioxia 
_.....-Lubricancs 0 Other _______ _ 

STABILl.ZA noN PRACTICES 
Stabilization practices will be initialed on all disturbed areas where conmuction icdvity will aoc occur for a period 
of more thaD 21 caJeadar days by tbe 14 day after coasuuction activity has permanently or temporarily ceased. 
Stabilization measures to be used include: 

- Silt Fencing - Mulching 
- Hay BaJes. - Geotextiles 

- Other ,.. Temporary Seeding 
_ Pennancm Seeding ----------

STRlicn:RAL PRACTICES 
Flow~pmeam areas will be diverted from exposed soils. Measures to be used include: 

_ Earth Dike : Pipe Slope Drain 
- DrainageSwale : Other _______ _ 

- lntm:epcor Dike and Swab: 

DRAJ);AGE LOCA nONS SER\T.Ii'G LESS TiiA~ 10 DISTURBED ACRES 
- Sediment conD"Ois are needed and will include the following: 

- Sediment BasiD 
: Hay Bales iD anticipated dn.iaage pams 
: Silt fence along all sideslope and clowuslope boundaries 

DRAINAGE LOCA nONS SERVING 10 OR MORE DISTURBED ACRES 
- A sedimeat basin will be insWied 
_ A sedimem basin c:aaaoc be coasuucted. the following sediment comrols will be iDsWJed: 

0 Hay Bales iD anticipared draiDap pas • ' I ~ 
a Silt fence along all sideslope IDd dowDslope boundaries ~ ~ 

SEDIMENT BASIN RUNOFF STORAGE CALClJl.A nON 
____ -'Ac:ra II'Ca drUliq to cbe sedimem baiza 

-___ Cubic feel o( sunge required far tbe !:!asia 

USAf~7t.DOC 7n.H7 IO:Il AM 8 
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Holloma Air Force Base 
Sewue Lagooas rmat ctpsure Project rmal Conmuction Worlcpllan 

Erosion, Sedimeat, aad Pollution Control Inspection Checklist 

Inspector C,.A~' lJ .J..~_,. 0are G }s I 'i[ 

Area Inspected--· ..;;;.~-"'7--~-~L-"'-+1-o _~,._s ----Approx. Area ~ S ~ v-') 

CONTAINED MA TERlAL STATUS 
Check that all marcria.l coocainers are intact mel are not leak.ing. and all c:onlainment elements are in place mel in 
good coaditiocL 

- Diesel Fuel 0 Bioxide 
: Lubricams o om~-----------------

STABILlZA TION PRACTICES 
Stabilization practices will be initiated on all disturbed areas where conmuction iaivicy will noc occur for a period 
of more than 21 calendar days by the 14 day after ammuc:tion activity has permanently or temporarily ceased. 
Stabilizlrion measures to be used include: 

- Silt Fcncin1· 
- Hay Bales 
- Temporary Seeding 
- Permanent Seeding 

t\1 /A . i! Mulching 
C Geocextiles 

- om~---------

STRUCTURAL PRACTICES 
Flo-.s from upsaum areas will be divmed &om exposed soils. Measures to be usecl include: 

{ 
.. , 

t 
. ~ 

J 
- Er.11 Dike - Pipe Slope Drain f', ... '· (/ f'.~ ... i--+ ·t 
- Drainage Swale il Oth~ {?..f.._;.. ~-.. . 
- Intercepter Dike and Swale 

DRAINAGE LOCATIONS SERVrNG LESS THAN 10 DlSTh'R.BED ACRES 
- ~imem contra Is are needed and wiU include the followinl= 

- ~imcnt Basia 
- Hay Bales in anticipated drainage paths NJr 
- Silt fence alon1 all sideslopc and downslope boundaries 

DRAINAGE LOCATIONS SEllVrNQ 10 OR MORE DIS'IUR.BED ACRES 
- A sediment basin wiD be iDsWlcd ;.J I f. 
- A sediment basin cannot be coasncr.cd. the followiD& sediment contrOls will be installed: 

... Hay Bales ill mticipared draiDqc padls 
"" Sik fence aloa& all sidcslopc and downslope boundaries 

SEDIMENT BASIN RUNOFF STORAGE CALCULATION 
Acres area dninill& to the scdimCDt basin 

-x- N/A 
3.60 Cubic feet of sr.cngela:re -

----- Cubic feet of storage required far the basin 

Obscrted Conciliioas 

C!wtgcs required to me SWPPP ___ .... r-.J_..,--~---------------' 

USAf~71.DOC 7/lH7 IO:ll AM 8 
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HollomaD Air Farce Base 
5ewqe Lqoons rsnal Closure Project rmal CODSU"Uelion Wodq:llan 

Erosion, Sediment, ud Pollution Coatrol Inspection Checklist 

C'o. ,.b s /-fr-N-rs - . Date {ji / Cf !' Inspector 

Area Inspected--~::;;..._..;;...;;:;~-='--~.,~-,;:.-;...._ ____ Approx. Area 
} -

CONTAINED MA TERlAL STATUS 
Check dw aU aweria1 containers are intact and are not leaking. and aU c:onrainmmt elements are in place and in 
good c:oaditioa. I .n/1 

CI Diesel Fuel N /11 a Bioxide 
a Lubricams a Other ---------------

ST ABILlZA TION PRACTICES 
Stabilization pnctices will be initiated on all disturbed areas where c:onmuc:rion ictiviry will noc occur for a period 
of more than 21 calendar days by the 14 day after CODSU"Uction activity has permanently or tempor:uily c::ased. 
Stabili.zarion measures to be used include: 

- Silt Fcncin1 
.J Hay Bales 
... Temponry SeedinJ 
: Permanent Seeding 

- Mulching 
,... Geotextiles 
- Other -----------------

STRUcruRAL PRACTICES 
Flows from upmeam areas will be diverted from exposed soils. Measw-=s to be used include: 

- Earth Dike : Pipe Sl~.Re prain • ./1 .... ,.., , + 
- Drainage Swale X Other ~~+· ~,.._) n.J.... ft. ~viC,......,_.. 
- InterceptOr Dike and Swale 

DRAr.>;AGE LOCATIONS SERVING LESS THAN 10 DlSnJRBED ACRES 
- Sediment c:onaols are needed and will include the following: 

- Sediment Basin 
- Hay Bales in anticipated drainage paths N/4 
- Silt fmce along all sideslope and downslope boundaries 

DRAINAGE LOCATIONS SERVING 10 OR MORE DISTURBED ACRES 
- A sediment basiD will be iDsalled rJ 

A sedimcm basin c:aDDot be c:onmucted. the following sedimmt c:omrols will be installed: Al / 
: Hay BaJes ill anticipated dninage paUls 
- Sill fax:e aloag aU sidesJope md downslope bouadaries 

SEDlMENT BASIN RUNOFF STORAGE CAL.CULA TION 

-----x-- Acres area draiDiD& to me sedimcm baiD).) /J1 
3.60 Cubic feet ofsanplacnt 
• 

~ges~~DmeS~-·--------~--~--~-------------------------------

l 
'· 

USAF/0671JXX: ~ntfT 10:11 AM & 
( .. ' 
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HollODWl Air Forte Base 
Main Base t.aodfiU Closure Projccr 

Figure ~1. Erosio11, Sediment, and Pollution Control Inspection Checklist-
- -

COll!iAlNEO MA TERlAl. STATUS 

Check that all material c:onuincn are intaet and are not lcakin&- and all eonWnmcnl elementS are in place and in &ood condition. 
61Dic:sel Fuel 0 Bioxidt 
~ Lubric:arus 0 Other ________ _ 

STABILIZATION PRACTICES 

Stabilization practices will be initiated on all disNrbcd areas where conStrUction activity will not oc:cut for a period of more than 
21 c:alcnciar days by the 14 day after c:onsuuction activity has pcnnancndy or temporarily c:eascd. Stabilization measures to be 
used include: 
0 Silt Fmcin1 
0 Hay Bales 
:J Temporvy Seeding 
:J Permanent Se:::ns 

OMulehint 
0 GcotcXtilcs 
OOthcr ______________ _ 

STRt;cn;R..lJ. Plt-\CTICES 

Fto-.s from upstr:l.'TI MUS -..ill be dhertcd from e.'posed soils. ~twures to be used inc:i1.1:!:: 
~arth Dike ::J Ptpe Sloj:c Drau! 

::J Draina1e s .... aJ: ::J Othc~ ---------
:) lntcrc:ptor Dtk: lnd S.,.alc 

Dlt-\r.-.AGE !..OCAiiO~S SERSr.-.;G LESS THA~ 10 DISTUt3ED .-\CR£5 

::J Sediment :ont.-ols arc n~c-.1 a.'1c1 -..tlltncluc!: th: foi!O\\ tr.c 
::J Scdi:-:tc~t 3a.sm J-..1 -; (-\ 
::J Ha~ 9ai:s in antiC:ti'atd d.""l!nJ!: ;:'lu':s 
::J Silt ic::.:: lions lll s•d:slope ~d :!o .... ~slo~c !)oundJ.-::s 

Dlt-\l:'AGE LOC.-\ i!O~S SER \·r.-.G 10 OR ~tORE DIS 1 ~_·R3ED ACRES 

:J A se<!imcnt ~~1n "'ill be installc:i t j _if 
::J A scdimcnt bu1n .:31\nOt be c:onsuuc:;:(l. the folio-.. in~ se:ime:n c:ont.-ols .,.ill be installc:l: 

:J Ha~ Biics in mu.;:ipatcd cirainagc ;~aths 
:J Silt fcnc: 3.1ong all s•dcslopc md do-.nslopc bouncl.3ncs 

SEDI~tE.....-T BASr.-.; RL;-;OFF STOit-\GE C . .lJ.CLL-\ TIO~ 
.-\c:res are1 \1nultnl to the scc!imcnt basua 

t.J .J fJ • 
3.60 -

Cubic feet of storqe required ror the basift 

Obscn·ccl Condmons ___ AJ_,_-------------------------
N•-Changcs required to the SWPPP __________ _ 
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Hollomaa Air Force BaR 
Sewage l.qoons Final Closure Project F"maJ Construction Workplan 

Erosion, Sediment, aad PoUution Control Inspection Checklist 

Inspector , ~. C~/.t ~-4~- Date ,j;tif/ 
"- r .. .-M H~ 1/ .. - 11 1'6 4 ... J:fi }( Appro• "- (/.J ft<.,t.S 
~~~~~-~--~--------~~------------ -~-4-----------

CONT All'f'ED MA TERlAL STATUS 
Check that aU material containers are intact and are 11ot leakiDg. and aU c:onrainmem elements are in place and in 
aood c:onditiaa. 
~ Diesel Fuel 
lC Lubrical1tS 

0 Bioxide 
0 <>mer ________ _ 

ST ABILIZA TJON PRACTICES 
Srabilization practices will be initiated oa aU disturbed areas where constrUction ictivity will not oc:eur for a period 
of more than 21 calendar days by the 14 day after constrUction activity bas permanendy or temporarily ceased. 

- Srabilization measures to be used include:A 
: Silt FenciaJ J. ( - Mulching 
: Hay Bales I J 1 _ Geotextiles 

- Temporvy Seeding "" Other---------
:_ PermaacDt Seeding 

STRI:CTtiRAL PR.~CTICES 
Flo~s from upstream are3.S will be diverted from aposcd soils. Measures to be used inc:lude: 
~ Earth Dib - Pipe Slope Drain 

- Drainage Swale : Other--------
- Inu:n::pror Dike and Swale 

DRAD<AGE LOCATIONS SERYTNG LESS THAN 10 DISTURBED ACRES 
- Sediment controls are needed and will include the following: 

- Sediment Basin N (A 
~ Hay Bales in anticipated drainage paths 
- Silt fence along all sideslope and downslope boundaries 

DRAINAGE LOCATIONS SERVING 10 OR MORE DISTURBED ACR.ES 
- A sed.imcm baiD will be iDsci1Jcd It I / !t 

A sed.imcm basin c:umoc be COIJSU"UCted. the foUowing sectimett ¥~ wiU be iDmlled: 
~ Hay Bales in azu:idpared draiaage pubs 
D Silt fe:acc alGal aU s~ aad dowDsJope boundaries 

SEDIMENT BASIN RUNOFF STORAGE CALCULATION 

----X 
3.60 -

Acres ara draiD.iq to dle sectimcm basiD 

Cubic feec of sranpt'acrw 

--- CUbic fee o( sanp r.quired far dae baia 

N/-1 

o~c·~ow~'~iria.••----~~~~--~~-----------------------------------------

Chaaps required to r~~e5WPPP_~N--.'-----------------------

USAf/01171.0CX 7f1JI/7 IG:ll AM 8 
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APPENDIX I 

RESEEDING ACTIVITIES 



11-02-1998 12:01PM FROM FWENC 1 505 479 2081 

FOSTER WHEELER ENVIRONMENTAL CORPORATION 

DATE: 7/02/98 

TO: Debbie Wilson OFFICE LOCATION: Denver 

FROM: Dan Holmquist 

SUBJECT: Reseeding Activities 

OmCE LOCATION: Holloman 

The following reseeding activities are provided: 

6/15/98 

6/16/98 

6/17/98 

6/18/98 

6/19/98 

6/20/98 

6/21/98 

6/22/98 

6/23/98 

6/24/98 

Three trucks from Rocky Mountain Reclamation (RMR) bring in 66 bales of hay for 
reseeding Sewage Lagoons. 

Three more trucks from RMR bring in 66 bales of hay. Reseeding operation begins. 

Three more trucks from R.MR bring in 66 bales of hay. Reseeding continues. 

Three more trucks from RMR bring in 66 bales of hay. Reseeding continues. 

Three more trucks bring in 66 bales of hay. Reseeding continues. 

Reseeding continues. 

No work. 

Three more trucks bring in 66 bails of hay. Reseeding continues. 

Reseeding continues. 

Reseeding complete. Demobilization of seeding operation. 

A total of 18 trucks of hay came onto the Base. Each truck canied 22 bales of hay. 

[)JI!(L 
DANIEL K. HOLMQUIST 
Site Manager 

P.2 
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Activity~ Activity 
10 Description 

--1oo Anticipatecr-starcor-··- ---···· -
Sludge/Water Evaporation 

-----n-o /Odor Control (Bioxide)
Application 

120 I Closure Plan Approval by 
NMED 

Orig I Start I Finish 
Our 
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or---- T29NOV96 
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I 

150 I Construction WorkP!an 
Approval by NMED 

0 30JUfiT9fj·-- -r---;-- -,-- .;_ __ 
r·-~ nWOrk j:)lan Approval b N ED 

I 

·-,---,,--j--.,--.,--+---r--. 

l601Mob1lization · 

170 I Sludge Mixing, Soil Backfill & 
Cover of Lagoons 

180 I Preparatory Inspection 

j19011nitiallnspectlon 

5TTIAUG97 

90I18AUG97 

1120AUG97 

1I26AUG97 

15AUG97 

19DEC97 

20AUG9/ 

26AUG97-

I 

I I 

I 

I 

I 

200 ompetion Inspections or ----ri24NOV97 124N0\797 -~-~~-----~-- 1 

Former Ponds A & B · 1- ' 1 ' I I I 
I I 

I I 

I I 

25NOV9T--2NTComplet1on Inspections for 
Former Ponds C/0/E,F 

1I25NOV97 

220 I Revegetation--·---·· 8I15JON98 -n\24TUI'J98 

230 1Erosion,Sediment&Pollutio-nt--1119JUN98-·t19JUN98-
Controllnspections 

240 I Demolition/Cfosure of Blag---t---4 1 29JAN99 ___ I 03FEB99-
752 (Pump House) 

~ ·250 I Completion lnspectionOf Bldg I --, To4FEB99 -1 04FEB99 
752 Demo/Closure 

Project Start 010CT96 Ear1y Bar 1509 

I 

I 

l_ 

I 

I 

j_ ----

I I I 
, ation 1 
I I 

I I I 
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I I 
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I 
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I 

J 

I I I I 
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I j I I 

1 l'ev~ge~ion 
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I 

- L__ ] __ _______, __ -

---;-- f -- romPfi~floil~nspeet1on oTBTdff7k2 D~mo/Clrurer- : 
I I I I I ' I ~ I I I I 

I i I I I I I 1 I 

Sheet 1 of 1 

Project Finish 

Data Date 

Run Date 

010CT96 

07JUL99 

Progress Bar Former Sewage Lagoons Closure 

Holloman AFB, New Mexico 
«> Primavera Systems, Inc. 
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List of Reports Prepared Regarding the Sewage Lagoons at Holloman AFB 

........ :.:::<: c.··· .. itEl'Q.titt~i:.:!· ···•·i·.o >I zr:u•·••· ····· · ·.··.•• < • . •·•· j)~J:(tPitQN H · .·· · 
Evaluation for Hazardous Waste at Holloman 
AFB Sewage Treatment Plant 

Report to USEPA Regarding Holloman Air 
Force Base Lagoons and T-38 Washrack Oil
Water Separator 

Sewage Lagoon Test Results 

Evaluation for 129 Priority Pollutants, Holloman 
AFB Sewage Ponds 

Analytical Summary of Holloman Air Force 
Base Delisting Assessment, Holloman, New 
Mexico 

Draft Quality Control Summary Report (A-E 
QCSR) for Additional Sampling Hazardous 
Waste Sewage Sludge Removal 

Hydrogeologic Investigation Report and 
Groundwater Monitoring Plan for the Sewage 
Treatment Lagoons 

Data Quality Control Summary Report for 
Additional Groundwater Samples from the First 
Groundwater S811lpli!tg Round 

Letter to USACE summarizing sampling 
activities conducted in March 1990 for Ponds B 
andC 

EP toxicity results of November 1981 water and sludge samples collected 
from the sewage lqoons and Lake Holloman 

Analytical results of sludge and wastewater samples collected from Ponds 
A and B. 

Analytical results of sludge and wastewater samples 

During December 1984 HAFB collected sludge and wastewater samples 
from Ponds A, B, and C and analyzed for the 129 priority pollutants, 
heavy metals and pesticides and EP toxicity. Analytical methods used 
included EPA methods 624, 625, and 608, cyanides, and total phenols. 

Analytical results of December 1984 sampling event and a July 1987 
sampling event that collected one sludge and one water sample from each 
sewage lagoon, Lake Holloman, and Lake Stinky. Appendix IX 
constituents were analyzed during the July 1987 event. 

Defmes extent of PCB, organic constituents, and metals contamination in 
Ponds A (45 locations) and B (40 locations) and along the periphery of 
each lagoon (4 samples each). Analytical results of sewage sludge for 
metals, Methods 8240, 8270, 8080, cyanide, and BP toxicity. Samples 
were collected between August 22 and September 8, 1988. 

Results of hydrogeologic investigation and proposed monitoring system. 

Results of groundwater monitoring. 

Analytical results of sludge and soil collected from Pond C. 

January 1982 

December 22, 1983 

UBTUMarch 1985 

Holloman AFB 
Bioenvironmental 
Engineering 
Services/March 1986 

Wadsworth/ ALERT 
Laboratories/ August 18, 
1987 

Radian/January 1989 

Radian/July 1989 

Radian/November 1989 

Radian letter report 
Aprill990 



List of Reports Prepared Regarding the Sewage Lagoons at Holloman AFB 

(Continued) 
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Second, Third, and Fourth Monthly 
Groundwater Sampling R~port 

First semiannual _ji'O\!Ilch~•ater_san:aplin&_ ~port 

Project Assessment Report of the Sewage 
Lagoons System, March 1980-July 1990 

Risk Assessment for the Sewage Lagoon System 

A-B Sampling and Quality Control Summary 
Report (A-B SQCSR) for Field Investigation to 
Support Sewage Lagoon Closure 

Quality Control Summary Report for Sewage 
Lagoon Surface Water Sampling 

Second Semi-annual Groundwater Sampling 
~rt 

Background Contamination Indicator Parameters 
Summary Statistics for Upgradient Wells and 
Comparison with Data for the Second Semi
annual Groundwater Sampling Bpisode, Sewage 
Treatment Lagoons Monitoring Wells 

Third Semi-annual Groundwater Sampling 
Report 

g 

Results of groundwater monitoring from September 25-28; November 5-
8; and December 10-14, 1989. 

Results of groundwater monitoring from January 15-17, 1990 

History of sewage lagoons and lakes project. 

Table 4-3 of the report contains maximum concentrations of constituents 
detected in previous investigations of the sewage lagoons. 

Focuses on the quality of the soils underlying the sludge in Ponds A and 
B, and if any contaminants migrated to Pond C. Soil samples were 
collected from Ponds A, B, and C; sludge samples were collected from 
Ponds Band C; a groundwater sample was collected from Pond B. Four 
background soil samples were also collected. Samples were collected in 
March and November 1990. Samples were analyzed using SW methods 
8240 (volatile organics), 8270 semivolatile organics), 8150 (chlorinated 
herbicides, 8080 (pesticides and PCBs), 9012 (cyanide), and 6010, 7060, 
7471, and 7740 (metals). 

Results of surface water samples collected October 8-10, 1990 at 
Headworks, Ponds B, C, D, B, G, and Lake Holloman 

Results of groundwater sampling performed July 17-20, 1990 

See title for description 

Results of groundwater sampling performed January 14-17, 1991 

* ~~""' 

. 'T · Tb.iii·.:.. . _: .:~: 

IT Corp./ May 1990 

IT Ce>_rJ!J May 1990 

Radian/ August 1990 

Radian/February 1991 

Radian/June 1991 

Radian/June 1991 

IT Corp./June 1991 

IT Corp./June 1991 

IT Corp./June 1991 

"~-; 



List of Reports Prepared Regarding the Sewage Lagoons at Holloman AFB 

(Continued) 
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Background Contamination Indicator Parameters 
Summary Statistics for Upgradient Wells and 
Comparison with Data for the Third Semi-annual 
Groundwater Sampling Episode, Sewage 
Treatment Lagoons Monitorin_g_ Wells 

Fourth semiannual _Jroundwater sam~li!tg_ report 

Background Contamination Indicator Parameters 
Summary Statistics for Upgradient Wells and 
Comparison with Data for the Fourth Semi
annual Groundwater Sampling Episode, Sewage 
Treatment Lagoons Monitoring Wells 

Groundwater Assessment Monitoring Plan for 
the Sew~e Treal!Jl~nt Lagoons 

Conceptual Plan for Sludge and Soil Sampling 

A-E Sampling and Quality Control Summary 
Report for Appendix IX Groundwater Sampling, 
Assessment Monitoring Program 

Results of Confirmation Sampling and 
Comparison to Appendix IX Sampling, 
Assessment Monitoring Program, Holloman 
AFB, NM 

Hazardous Waste Sewage Sludge Removal Lab 
Results 

Sampling and Quality Control Summary Report 
(A-E SQCSR), Sewage Lagoon Investigation 

See title for description 

Results ofS!O'JDC!water sampling from July IS-19, 1991 

See title for description 

Describes groundwater monitoring procedures for the Phase I Assessment 

Describes alternate plan for sampling each sewage lagoon to support the 
PCCP application. 

Analytical results of assessment monitoring program conducted between 
September 1991 and April 1992 

Results of confirmation sampling to determine the presence of 
organochlorine pesticides in the groundwater. Sampling was performed 
in February 1992. 

Results of sludge sampling on October 9, 1990 

Appendix IX analytical results of sludge and soil collected in the Ponds 
C, D, E, G, ditch, and Lakes Holloman and Stinky during the Spring of 
1992. Sludge and soil samples were also analyzed for organophosphorus 
pesticides. chlorinated herbicides. PCBs. dioxins and furans. 

IT Corp./June 1991 

IT Corp./ October 1991 

IT Corp./October 1991 

Radian/September 1991 

Radian/November 1991 

Radian/ April 1992 

Radian/ April 1992 

WT Environmental 
Consultants/ May 1992 

Radian/ August 1992 



List of Reports Prepared Regarding the Sewage Lagoons at Holloman AFB 

(Continued) 

Sampling and Quality Control Summary Report 
(A-B SQCSR) Sewage Lagoons and Lakes 
Investigation, Draft Final 

Holloman Risk Assessments for Sewage Lagoons 
and Lakes Investigation 

Draft Final Phase 1 - Groundwater Assessment 
Monitoring Report, Sewage Lagoons and Lakes 
Investigation 

Preliminary Survey of Contaminants Present in 
Biota, Pore-Water, and Sediments at the 
Holloman Air Force Base Waste Water 
Treatment Facility 

., # -

Presents results and conclusions for the spring of 1992 investigation. 

Presents sampling scheme for 1993 investigation. The appendix presents I Radian/January 1993 
the results of the 8080 

Contains data evaluation criteria, conclusions and recommendations for I Radian/December 1993 
groundwater monitoring results from wells downgradient of the Lakes 

Analytical results for 8080 geoprobe water samples, and inorganic results 
for background soils and groundwater samples. Also inorganic analyses 
for soils, surface water, and groundwater; and organic analyses for soils, 
surface water and groundwater collected from the sewage lagoons and 
lakes. In addition results of biota samples collected from sewage lagoons 
and Lake Holloman. 

Vol. II, Appendix B to this report presents the analytical data collected in 
previous investigations of the sewage lagoons. Appendix M de8cribes the 
biota samolin2 event. 

Defines lateral extent of Method 8080 pesticides in uppermost aquifer. 
Appendix IX constihlents were collected in new wells that were installed. 
Document contains data evaluation criteria, conclusions and 
recommendations. 

During the summer of 1991, USF&WS collected eleven sediment, 1 
pore-water, and 3S biological samples in the sewage lagoons and Lake 
Holloman. Samples were analyzed for heavy metals and metalloids, 
organochlorine pesticide and PCBs, polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons, 
aliphatic hydrocarbons, and certain dioxin and furan compounds. Results 
and conclusions are oresented in this 

Describes proposed sampling procedures to identify extent of 
contamination in the sewaae laaoons and lakes. 

~ 

Radian/October 1993 

Radian/November 1993 

Radian/December 1993 

USF&WS/January 1994 

Radian/January 1994 

ii 
'\._ c/ 
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